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New York
Olympic Tower

645 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 407-8000
Fax: (212) 832-3861

New Jersey
100 Plaza Drive

Secaucus, NJ 07094
Telephone: (201) 865-1500

Fax: (201) 974-5973

INTERNATIONAL OFFICES

CANADA
50 Bay Street, Suite 1402

Toronto, Ontario
Canada M5J 3A5

Telephone: 416-682-2000
Fax: (416) 364-0205

EUROPE
Headquarters - NBA EMEA

Endeavour Houst
189 Shaftesbury Avenue
London, UK WC2H8JR

Telephone: +44-20-7420-8900

Spain
pq. Empresarial ‘La Finca’

Edif. 17A, 1a
28223 Pozuelo de Alarcon

Madrid, Spain
Telephone: +34-911-517-101

Fax: +34-911-517-120

AFRICA
6th Floor World Trade Center, 

Cnr West Road South and Lower Road
Morningside 2196

Johannesburg, South Africa
Telephone: +27-87-940-1333

Fax: +27-86-726-6351

INDIA
Tower 1, 10th Floor

Indiabulls Finance Center
Senapati Bapat Marg Mumbai

Maharashtra 400013
Telephone: +91-22-6124-6100

LATIN AMERICA
Brazil

Av Borges de Medeiros, 633
Sala 303 -Leblon

Rio de Janeiro, RJ, Brazil 22430-041
Telephone: +55-21-3206-6400

Fax: +55-21-2586-6001

Mexico
Av. Santa Fe 94 Torre A Piso 8 Col. Zedec Santa Fe. 

Mexico DF, Mexico 01210
Telephone: +52-55-88511159

Fax: +52-55-88511111

ASIA/PACIFIC
Hong Kong

3101, The Lee Gardens
33 Hysan Avenue

Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
Telephone: +852-2843-9600

Fax: +852-2536-4808

Taiwan
Suite 1303, No. 88, Section 2,

Chung Hsiao East Road
Taipei, Taiwan ROC 100

Telephone: +886-2-2397-8000
Fax: +886-2-2358-1098

Korea
21/F Seoul Finance Center
136 Sejong-Daero, Jung-Gu

Seoul Korea 100-768
Telephone: +822-3782-6835

Fax: +822-3782-4555
 

China—Beijing
19th Floor, Office Tower 2, China Central Place, 

No. 79 Jianguo Road, Chaoyang District,
Beijing, China 100025

Telephone: +86-10-5200-8200
Fax: +86-10-5200-8202

China—Shanghai
Unit 2703-2708, 27/F, Tower 2 Plaza 66        

1366 Nanjing West Road, Jing An District                         
Shanghai, China 20040                               

Telephone: +86-21-6137-2200
Fax: +86-21-6288-9920

NBA DIRECTORIES
League Office

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION
NBA ENTERTAINMENT

WOMEN’S NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION
NBA DEVELOPMENT LEAGUE
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NBA D-League TEam Offices
Austin Spurs
13581 Pond Springs Road, Suite 108, Austin, TX 78729
Tel: (512) 236-8333; Fax: (512) 236-8444
Arena: Cedar Park Center
Media Relations: Perri Travillion (ptravillion@attcenter.com)
NBA Affiliation: San Antonio

Bakersfield Jam
1400 Norris Road; Bakersfield, CA 93308
Tel: (661) 615-6550; Fax: (661) 615-6555
Arena: Dignity Health Event Center
Media Relations: William Aquije (william@bakersfieldjam.com)
NBA Affiliation: Phoenix

Canton Charge
1101 Market Avenue North; Canton, OH 44702
Tel: (866) 444-1944; Fax: (330) 489-1703
Arena: Canton Memorial Civic Center
Media Relations: Sean Wyatt (swyatt@cantoncharge.com)
NBA Affiliation: Cleveland

Delaware 87ers
300 Martin Luther King Blvd, Ste. 200; Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 504-7587; Fax: (302)351-5370
Arena: Bob Carpenter Center
Media Relations: Andrew Dzurita (andrewdzurita@sevens.com)
NBA Affiliation: Philadelphia

Erie BayHawks
110 East 8th Street; Erie, PA 16501
Tel: (814) 790-5600; Fax: (814) 790-5608
Arena: Erie Insurance Arena
Media Relations: Iris Rayburn (iris.rayburn@nbaerie.com)
NBA Affiliation: Orlando

Fort Wayne Mad Ants
1910 St. Joe Center Rd, Suite 61; Fort Wayne, IN 46825
Tel: (260) 469-4667; Fax: (260) 469-4674
Arena: Allen County War Memorial Coliseum
Media Relations: Kara Stevenson (kstevenson@ft-
waynemadants.com
NBA Affiliations: Indiana

Grand Rapids Drive
40 Monroe Center NW, Ste 11; Grand Rapids MI 49503
Tel: (844) 473-7483
Arena: DeltaPlex Arena
Media Relations: Sarah Parfet Jbara (spj@nbagrandrap-
ids.com)
NBA Affiliation: Detroit

Idaho Stampede
233 South Capitol Blvd., Suite 100; Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 388-4667; Fax: (208) 388-3845
Arena: CenturyLink Arena
Media Relations: Aubrie Warkentien (aubrie@idahostam-
pede.com) 
NBA Affiliation: Utah 

Iowa Energy
730 3rd Street; Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Tel: (515) 564-8550; Fax: (515) 564-8551 
Arena: Wells Fargo Arena
Media Relations: Mike Leighton (mleighton@iowanba.com )
NBA Affiliations: Memphis

Los Angeles D-Fenders
555 North Nash Street; El Segundo, CA 90245
Tel: (310) 426-6000; Fax: (310) 426-6031 
Arena: Toyota Sports Center
Media Relations: Will Patterson (wpatterson@d-fend-
ers.com) 
NBA Affiliation: Los Angeles Lakers

Maine Red Claws
413 Congress Street; Portland, ME 04101
Tel: 207-210-6655; Fax: 207-210-6659
Arena: Portland Exposition Building
Media Relations: Evans Boston (eboston@mainered-
claws.com)
NBA Affiliation: Boston

Oklahoma City Blue
208 Thunder Drive, Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Tel: (405) 208-4800; Fax: (405) 429-7900
Arena: Cox Convention Center
Media Relations: Ben Coldagelli (bcoldagelli@
okcthunder.com)
NBA Affiliation: Oklahoma City

Raptors 905
5600 Rose Cherry Place; Mississauga, ON L4Z4B6
Tel: (416) 815-5423 Fax: (416) 902-4311
Arena: Hershey Centre
Media Relations: Justin Dickie (justin.dickie@mlse.com)
NBA Affiliation: Toronto

Reno Bighorns
50 West Liberty Street, Ste. 201; Reno, NV 89501
Tel: (775) 853-8200
Arena: Reno Event Center
Media Relations: Kyle Jones (kjones@renobighorns.com)  
NBA Affiliation: Sacramento

Rio Grande Valley Vipers
4500 North 10th Street, Suite 315; McAllen, TX 78504
Tel: (956) 972-1144; Fax: (956) 972-1150
Arena: State Farm Arena
Media Relations: Rebecca Sweat (rsweat@rgvipers.com) 
NBA Affiliation: Houston

Santa Cruz Warriors
903 Pacific Avenue, Suite 101; Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Tel: (831) 731-4396; Fax: (831) 466-3201
Arena: Kaiser Permanente Arena 
Media Relations: Gina Antoniello (gantoniello@san-
tacruzbasketball.com) 
NBA Affiliation: Golden State 

Sioux Falls Skyforce
2131 South Minnesota Ave; Sioux Falls, SD 57105
Tel: (605) 332-0605; Fax: (605) 332-2305
Arena: Sanford Pentagon
Media Relations: Darren Feeney (darren@skyforceonline.com)
NBA Affiliation: Miami

Texas Legends
2601 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 300; Frisco, TX 75034
Tel: (214) 469-0822; Fax: (214) 469-0823
Arena: Dr. Pepper Arena
Media Relations: Britney Wynn (bwynn@texlegends.com) 
NBA Affiliation: Dallas

Westchester Knicks
198 Central Ave.; White Plains, NY 10606
Tel: (914) 559-6888
Arena: Westchester County Center
Media Relations: Katie Hatch (Katie.hatch@msg.com) 
NBA Affiliation: New York 
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Thurs. Nov. 12
Maine              	 at  	 Westchester       	 7:00 pm  

Fri. Nov. 13
Idaho              	 at	 Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at	 Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at	 Reno             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at	 Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Nov. 14 
Erie               	 at	 Westchester       	 1:00 pm  
Maine              	 at	 Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at	 Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at	 Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Iowa               	 at	 Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at	 Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at	 Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at	 Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Nov. 15 
Texas              	 at	 Oklahoma City     	 2:00 pm  
Raptors           	 at	 Fort Wayne         	 5:00 pm  
Reno               	 at	 Bakersfield       	 5:00 pm  

Tue.    Nov. 17 
Grand Rapids       	 at	 Austin           	 11:00 am  
Canton             	 at	 Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at	 Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Nov. 18 
Iowa               	 at	 Idaho             	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Nov. 19 
Maine              	 at	 Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at	 Rio Grande Valley  7:00 pm  

Fri.    Nov. 20 
Raptors            	 at	 Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at	 Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at	 Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at	 Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at	 Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Nov. 21 
Sioux Falls        	 at	 Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at	 Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at	 Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at	 Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at	 Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at	 Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at	 Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Nov. 22 
Raptors            	 at  	 Maine             	 1:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at  	 Iowa              	 4:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at  	 Reno              	 6:00 pm  

Mon.    Nov. 23 
Rio Grande Valley	 at	 Delaware          	 6:30 pm  

Tue.    Nov. 24 
Idaho              	 at  	 Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at   	 Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at    	 Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Nov. 25 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  

Fri.    Nov. 27 
Bakersfield        	 at     	 Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Maine              	 at     	 Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at     	 Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at     	 Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at     	 Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Nov. 28 
Bakersfield        	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Nov. 29 
Delaware           	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Nov. 30 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Dec.  1 
Idaho              	 at    	 Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at   	 Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Dec.  2 
Fort Wayne          	 at    	 Westchester    	 11:00 am  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Delaware          	 6:30 pm  

Thu.    Dec.  3 
Iowa               	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Dec.  4 
Canton             	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Dec.  5 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Canton           	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Austin            	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Dec.  6 
Fort Wayne          	 at      Grand Rapids      	 4:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      Rio Grande Valley   3:00 pm  
Erie               	 at     	 Maine             	 5:00 pm  

Tue.    Dec.  8 
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Dec.  9 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Delaware         	 11:00 am  
Erie               	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Dec. 10 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  

2015-16 NBA D-LEAGUE SCHEDULE

All times local
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Fri.    Dec. 11 
Maine              	 at      	Raptors          	 11:00 am  
                  	                      (@ Air Canada Centre)  
Iowa               	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Sat.    Dec. 12 
Delaware           	 at      	Westchester       	 1:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Idaho             	 8:00 pm  

Sun.    Dec. 13 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 4:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Delaware          	 5:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Raptors           	 6:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Los Angeles       	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Dec. 14 
Sioux Falls        	 at   	 Rio Grande Valley   7:00 pm  

Tue.    Dec. 15 
Iowa               	 at      	Delaware         	 11:00 am  
Reno               	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Dec. 16 
Grand Rapids       	 at   	 Raptors           	 7:30 pm  

Thu.    Dec. 17 
Austin             	 at      	Rio Grande Valley 11:00 am  
Canton             	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Dec. 18 
Westchester        	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Sat.    Dec. 19 
Delaware           	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Dec. 20
Delaware           	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 2:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Los Angeles       	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Dec. 21 
Erie               	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley  	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Dec. 22 
Reno               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Dec. 23 
Delaware           	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Dec. 25 
Oklahoma City      	 at    	 Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Dec. 26 
Westchester        	 at      	Delaware          	 3:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  7:00 pm  

Sun.    Dec. 27 
Erie               	 at      	Delaware          	 3:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  3:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 5:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Idaho             	 3:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Austin            	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Dec. 28 
Texas              	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Dec. 29 
Los Angeles        	 at      	Delaware          	 6:30 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Dec. 30 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Dec. 31 
Texas              	 at      	Maine             	 1:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  

Sat.    Jan.  2 
Delaware           	 at      	Westchester       	 1:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Austin            	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Jan.  3 
Delaware           	 at      	Maine             	 5:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Westchester       	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Jan.  4 
Rio Grande Valley	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Jan. 12 
Raptors            	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Jan. 13 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Thu.   Jan. 14 
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

All times local
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Fri.    Jan. 15 
Canton             	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Jan. 16 
Canton             	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Raptors           	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Jan. 17 
Oklahoma City      	 at   	 Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Mon.    Jan. 18 
Canton             	 at      	Erie              	 2:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Tue.    Jan. 19 
Westchester        	 at      	Delaware          	 6:30 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  

Wed.    Jan. 20 
Maine              	 at      	Canton           	 11:00 am  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Rio Grande Valley     7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Jan. 21 
Raptors            	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  

Fri.    Jan. 22 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Jan. 23 
Erie               	 at      	Westchester       	 5:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Jan. 24 
Raptors            	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 4:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Idaho             	 3:00 pm  

Mon.    Jan. 25 
Los Angeles        	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  

Tue.    Jan. 26 
Canton             	 at      	Delaware         	 11:00 am  
Reno               	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Jan. 27 
Erie               	 at      	Raptors          	 11:00 am  
Texas              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Thu.    Jan. 28 
Canton             	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Jan. 29 
Raptors            	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at     	  Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Jan. 30 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Austin            	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Jan. 31 
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Reno              	 3:00 pm  

Tue.    Feb.  2 
Maine              	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City     	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Feb.  3 
Delaware           	 at      	Erie             	 11:00 am  
Austin             	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Feb.  4 
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Fri. Feb. 5
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Feb.  6 
Westchester        	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Mon.    Feb.  8 
Los Angeles        	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Feb.  9 
Westchester        	 at      	Iowa             	 10:30 am  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at     	  Austin           	 11:00 am  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Feb. 10 
Erie               	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  

All times local
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Tue.    Feb. 16 
Iowa               	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Feb. 17 
Raptors            	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Feb. 18 
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Fri.    Feb. 19 
Iowa               	 at     	 Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  

Sat.    Feb. 20 
Maine              	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Austin            	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Feb. 21 
Iowa               	 at      	Westchester       	 1:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Raptors           	 6:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
	                  (@ AT&T Center)  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Los Angeles       	 5:00 pm  

Mon.    Feb. 22
Maine              	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Feb. 23 
Erie               	 at      	Reno             	 11:00 am  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  

Wed.    Feb. 24 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Feb. 25 
Delaware           	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Fri.    Feb. 26 
Raptors            	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Feb. 27 
Austin             	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 2:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Feb. 28 
Raptors            	 at      	Erie              	 2:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Canton            	 3:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Maine             	 5:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 5:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Austin            	 5:00 pm  

Wed.    Mar.  2 
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Grand Rapids     	 11:00 am  
Texas              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Mar.  3 
Iowa               	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Los Angeles       	 7:30 pm  

Fri.    Mar.  4 
Iowa               	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Mar.  5 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Canton            	 1:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  

Sun.    Mar.  6 	
Delaware           	 at      	Iowa              	 3:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Austin            	 3:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Westchester       	 5:00 pm  

Tue.    Mar.  8 
Idaho              	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Mar.  9 
Westchester        	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Mar. 10 
Reno               	 at      Oklahoma City    	 11:00 am  
	                  (@ Chesapeake Energy Arena)  
Erie               	 at      Maine             	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Mar. 11 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Mar. 12 
Iowa               	 at      	Raptors           	 7:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at     	 Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

All times local
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Sun.    Mar. 13 
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Maine             	 1:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 6:00 pm  

Mon.    Mar. 14 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Raptors          	 12:00 pm  
		                     (@ Air Canada Centre)  

Tue.    Mar. 15 
Austin             	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Mar. 16 
Iowa               	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Mar. 17 
Rio Grande Valley    	at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Mar. 18 
Iowa               	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Westchester        	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Mar. 19 
Erie               	 at      	Raptors           	 7:00 pm  
Delaware           	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Mar. 20 
Bakersfield        	 at      	Austin            	 3:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Maine             	 5:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 5:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Mon.    Mar. 21 
Erie               	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Mar. 22 
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Mar. 23 
Delaware           	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Rio Grande Valley 	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Mar. 24 
Raptors            	 at     	  Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Mar. 25 
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Canton            	 7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm 
		       (@ Chesapeake Energy Arena)  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Rio Grande Valley     7:00 pm  
Maine              	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Los Angeles       	 at     	 Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Mar. 26 
Westchester        	 at      	Raptors           	 2:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Delaware          	 3:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Erie              	 7:00 pm  
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Los Angeles       	 6:30 pm  
Idaho              	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

Sun.    Mar. 27 
Austin             	 at   	 Santa Cruz        	 6:00 pm  

Mon.    Mar. 28 
Canton             	 at   	 Westchester       	 7:00 pm  

Tue.    Mar. 29 
Erie               	 at      	Delaware         	 6:30 pm  
Iowa               	 at      	Sioux Falls       	 6:30 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  
Austin             	 at      	Bakersfield       	 7:00 pm  

Wed.    Mar. 30 
Fort Wayne          	 at      	Westchester       	 7:00 pm  
Raptors            	 at      	Grand Rapids      	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Reno               	 at      	Santa Cruz        	 7:00 pm  

Thu.    Mar. 31 
Delaware           	 at      	Maine             	 7:00 pm  
Sioux Falls        	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Rio Grande Valley   	 at      	Oklahoma City     	 7:00 pm  

Fri.    Apr.  1 
Westchester        	 at      	Delaware          	 7:00 pm  
Canton             	 at      	Raptors           	 7:30 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Fort Wayne         	 7:30 pm  
Oklahoma City      	 at      	Texas             	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Austin            	 7:30 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Reno             	 7:00 pm  

Sat.    Apr.  2 
Maine              	 at      	Westchester       	 5:00 pm  
Erie               	 at      	Iowa              	 7:00 pm  
Grand Rapids       	 at      	Sioux Falls      	 7:00 pm  
Los Angeles        	 at      	Rio Grande Valley  	7:00 pm  
Texas              	 at      	Austin            	 7:00 pm  
Santa Cruz         	 at      	Idaho             	 7:00 pm  
Bakersfield        	 at      	Reno              	 7:00 pm  

All times local



2015-16 NBA D-LEAGUE KEY DATES
DATE		  EVENT
September 26	 NBA Training Camps open for all teams participating in preseason NBA Global Games

September 28	 First allowable date for all other players to report to their NBA teams (no earlier than 11 a.m. local time)

September 29	 NBA Training Camps open for all other teams

October 23		 NBA Preseason ends

October 26		 NBA Rosters set for Opening Day

October 27		 Start of the 2015-16 NBA Regular Season (NBA Tip-Off 2015)

October 31		 2015 NBA D-League Draft, 2 p.m. ET

November 1	 NBA D-League training camps open

November 4-10 	 NBA D-League Preseason games 

November 11	 NBA D-League 10-man opening day rosters set by 5 p.m. ET 

November 12	 2015-16 NBA D-League season tips off

January 5		  NBA 10-day contracts may now be signed

January 6-10	 NBA D-League Showcase 2016 presented by Samsung (Santa Cruz, C.A.)

January 10		 All NBA contracts are guaranteed for the remainder of the season

February 14	 NBA D-League All-Star 2016 (Toronto, Canada)

March 1		  NBA Playoff Eligibility Waiver Deadline

March 4		  NBA D-League trade deadline, 5 p.m. ET

April 2		  NBA D-League regular season ends 

April 5		  NBA D-League Postseason begins (earliest possible start date)

April 13		  NBA Regular Season ends

April 15		  Rosters set for NBA Playoffs 2016, 3 p.m. ET

April 16		  NBA Playoffs 2016 begin 

June 23		  NBA Draft 2016
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ADAM SILVER
NBA Commissioner

Adam Silver was unanimously elected NBA Commissioner on Feb. 1, 2014, by the NBA 
Board of Governors.

Silver presides over a league that is a global leader in social responsibility, a model for 
international sports marketing and one of the largest providers of sports programming 
in the world. He is dedicated to increasing transparency, leading with integrity, and 
inspiring youth to live healthy lifestyles through basketball.

In 2015, Silver was named to TIME’s list of the 100 Most Influential People. He also 
earned Sports Executive of the Year honors at the 2015 Sports Business Awards and 
was named to Fortune’s 2015 list of the World’s 50 Greatest Leaders. In 2014, Sports-
Business Journal ranked Silver No. 1 on its list of the 50 Most Influential People in 
Sports Business and Sports Illustrated named him Executive of the Year.

Prior to becoming commissioner, Silver served as NBA Deputy Commissioner and Chief Operating Officer for 
eight years. In that role he was instrumental to many of the league’s signature achievements, including the 
negotiation of the league’s last three collective bargaining agreements with the National Basketball Players Asso-
ciation, the development of the WNBA and NBA Development League, the partnership with Turner Broadcasting 
to manage the NBA’s digital assets, and the creation of NBA China.

Before serving as the league’s second-in-command, Silver spent more than eight years as President and COO, 
NBA Entertainment. Since joining the league in 1992, Silver has also held the positions of Senior VP & COO, 
NBA Entertainment; NBA Chief of Staff; and Special Assistant to the Commissioner.

Silver was elected to Duke University’s Board of Trustees in 2015. He also serves on the boards of NBA China, 
the Lustgarten Pancreatic Cancer Foundation and New York Road Runners.

Before joining the NBA, Silver was a litigation associate at the New York law firm of Cravath, Swaine & Moore, 
where he concentrated on media and antitrust cases. He also served as a law clerk to Federal District Court 
Judge Kimba Wood in New York. Silver graduated from Duke University and the University of Chicago Law 
School.
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MARK A. TATUM
NBA Deputy Commissioner

Mark Tatum was appointed NBA Deputy Commissioner and Chief Operating Officer on 
Feb. 1, 2014, following unanimous approval by the NBA Board of Governors. Tatum, a 
16-year veteran of the league office, is responsible for the NBA’s business operations, 
including overseeing the Global Marketing Partnerships, Global Operations and Mer-
chandising, and Team Marketing and Business Operations departments. He also over-
sees the Women’s National Basketball Association and the NBA Development League, 
as well as the league’s Communications, Content and Marketing groups. Through his 
leadership skills and extensive industry relationships, Tatum has been influential in guid-
ing and growing the league’s business since joining the NBA in 1999.

Prior to assuming his current role, Tatum served as Executive Vice President of Global 
Marketing Partnerships, where he managed the Business Development and Media 
groups, which work with the league’s extensive list of marketing and media partners. 

Tatum has worked with senior executives from the most recognizable brands in sports marketing, including 
The Coca-Cola Company, Anheuser-Busch InBev and adidas to strategize about the direction of NBA-themed 
promotions and advertising.

Tatum has expanded the NBA’s relationships with long-time partners like Nike and Gatorade, and has been a key 
driver of new partnerships to the league. Tatum was also responsible for the NBA’s media sales, including sales 
of NBA TV, NBA.com, and other NBA-controlled media. He managed the sales relationships with the league’s TV 
partners - ABC/ESPN and TNT. In addition, Tatum was responsible for developing USA Basketball’s marketing 
plan and sales strategy, and its overall relationship with the NBA.

Since joining the league, Tatum has held several positions, including Senior Vice President and Vice President of 
Business Development, Senior Director and Group Manager of Marketing Properties, and Director of Marketing 
Partnerships.

Prior to joining the NBA, Tatum worked for Major League Baseball in their Corporate Sponsorship and Mar-
keting department. Tatum has also worked for The Clorox Company as a Regional Sales Manager, where he 
was responsible for Northeast sales. In 1997, he worked for the Pepsi-Cola Company in their Sports Marketing 
department. From 1991 to 1995, he held a number of sales management positions with Procter & Gamble.

Tatum received a bachelor’s in business management and marketing from Cornell University in 1991 and is a 
1998 graduate of Harvard Business School. While at Harvard, he was elected President of the Harvard Business 
School Student Association. He is on the Cornell College of Agricultural and Life Sciences Deans Advisory Coun-
cil, the Cornell Athletic Alumni Advisory Board and the Harvard Business School Club of New York Board. Tatum 
also sits on the Board of Trustees for the Naismith Memorial Basketball Hall of Fame, the Board of Directors for 
USA Basketball, the International Basketball Federation (FIBA) Central Board, and the Board of Directors for The 
Partnership for Drug-Free Kids. He serves as a trustee at the Princeton Day School and most recently became 
a member of the Executive Leadership Council, a national organization that empowers African-American cor-
porate leaders to make significant and impactful contributions in the global marketplace and their communities.

Tatum was honored by the SportsBusiness Journal with a Forty Under 40 Award three years in a row (2006, 
2007, and 2008), making him an entrant into the SportsBusiness Journal Forty Under 40 Hall of Fame. In 2014, 
SportsBusiness Journal named Tatum to its list of the 50 Most Influential People in Sports Business.
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KIKI VANDEWEGHE
Executive Vice President, Basketball Operations

E.M. ‘Kiki’ VanDeWeghe III, the NBA’s Executive Vice President, Basketball Opera-
tions, oversees all aspects of basketball related to the playing of the game.

VanDeWeghe joined the NBA league office in April 2013 as Vice President, Basketball 
Operations and was promoted to Senior Vice President, Basketball Operations later 
the same year. He has been involved in a broad range of basketball matters, includ-
ing the development of playing rules and interpretations, game analytics, disciplinary 
matters, and policies and procedures relating to the operation of NBA games. He also 
serves as a key liaison between the league and its teams, drawing upon his years of 
experience as a general manager, coach, and player.

Before his time with the league office, VanDeWeghe spent two years with FOX Sports 
West as a writer and analyst covering the Los Angeles Clippers. Previously, he served 
as the general manager, and for one season the interim head coach, of the New Jer-

sey Nets from 2007 to 2010. Before joining the Nets, VanDeWeghe was a broadcast analyst for two years with 
ESPN. From 2001 to 2006, VanDeWeghe served as the general manager of the Denver Nuggets.

VanDeWeghe’s NBA playing career spanned 13 years, with the Nuggets, Portland Trail Blazers, New York 
Knicks, and Clippers, during which he averaged 19.7 points per game with a 52.5% field goal average, 87.2% 
free throw average, made two All-Star appearances, and helped his teams to the postseason 12 times.

A native of Los Angeles, VanDeWeghe attended UCLA from 1976 to 1980 and led the Bruins to the national title 
game his senior season. He received his degree in economics and was a Rhodes Scholar finalist.
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MALCOLM TURNER
President, NBA Development League

As President of the NBA Development League, Malcolm Turner oversees the business 
and basketball operations for the NBA D-League.

Since assuming his current role in November 2014, Turner has been instrumental in 
the growth of the NBA D-League, including the addition of its all-time-high 19th team 
with the Toronto Raptors-owned Raptors 905. He also played a key role in estab-
lishing one-to-one affiliations between NBA teams and all 19 NBA D-League teams, 
and managed the sale of the Idaho Stampede (purchased by the Utah Jazz) and Fort 
Wayne Mad Ants (purchased by the Indiana Pacers). During Turner’s first year as 
president in 2015, the NBA D-League featured a record number of player call-ups and 
assignments.

Before joining the NBA family, Turner worked at Wasserman Media Group, serving as 
the managing director of the golf division. Prior to his role in the golf division, Turner 

helped build Wasserman’s consulting division as its managing director, creating and managing sports, entertain-
ment, venue and new product launch strategies for leading corporate brands and properties.

Preceding his time at Wasserman, Turner served as the senior vice president of OnSport, a North Caroli-
na-based sports and entertainment consulting firm, where he managed strategy for clients including American 
Express, Nokia, Travelers and Northern Trust. As a former tournament official for the PGA Tour, Turner also 
managed the event marketing and activation of numerous PGA Tour Championship events.

Turner was recognized as a member of SportsBusiness Journal’s “Forty Under 40” in 2007 and has served on 
the advisory boards of Teach for America, the University of North Carolina Kenan-Flagler Business School, and 
the Morehead-Cain Scholarship Fund.

A member of the New York State Bar, Turner earned his joint J.D./M.B.A degrees from Harvard University. While 
at Harvard, Turner worked with the NBA’s President of Marketing and Media in conjunction with the launch of 
the WNBA and consulted with the President of Major League Baseball Properties.

Turner holds a bachelor’s degree in business administration from UNC Chapel Hill. He resides in New York City 
with his wife Jessica.
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2015-16 NBA D-LEAGUE MAP 
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NBA AFFILIATIONS
NBA D-LEAGUE TEAM	 NBA TEAM	 TYPE
Austin Spurs		  San Antonio Spurs	 NBA Owned
Bakersfield Jam		  Phoenix Suns	 Hybrid Partnership
Canton Charge		  Cleveland Cavaliers	 NBA Owned
Delaware 87ers		  Philadelphia 76ers	 NBA Owned
Erie BayHawks		  Orlando Magic	 Hybrid Partnership
Fort Wayne Mad Ants		  Indiana Pacers	 NBA Owned
Grand Rapids Drive		  Detroit Pistons	 Hybrid Partnership
Idaho Stampede		  Utah Jazz		  NBA Owned
Iowa Energy		  Memphis Grizzlies	 Hybrid Partnership
Los Angeles D-Fenders		  Los Angeles Lakers	 NBA Owned
Maine Red Claws		  Boston Celtics	 Hybrid Partnership
Oklahoma CIty Blue		  Oklahoma City Thunder	 NBA Owned
Raptors 905		  Toronto Raptors	 NBA Owned
Reno Bighorns		  Sacramento Kings	 Hybrid Partnership
Rio Grande Valley Vipers		  Houston Rockets	 Hybrid Partnership
Santa Cruz Warriors		  Golden State Warriors	 NBA Owned
Sioux Falls Skyforce		  Miami Heat		  Hybrid Partnership
Texas Legends		  Dallas Mavericks	 Single Affiliation
Westchester Knicks		  New York Knicks	 NBA Owned 



Fri. 13     		 Texas               	 7:30 pm
Sat. 14  	 AT 	 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Tue. 17     	 Grand Rapids       	 11:00 am
Fri. 20  	 AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Fri. 27  	 AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Sat. 28  	 AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm

Tue.  1  	 AT 	 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Fri.  4     		  Westchester         	 7:30 pm
Sat.  5     		 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11  	 AT 	 Los Angeles         	 7:30 pm
Sun. 13  	AT 	 Los Angeles         	 5:00 pm
Thu. 17  	 AT 	 Rio Grande Valley  	11:00 am
Fri. 18     		 Rio Grande Valley    	7:30 pm
Sun. 20  	AT 	 Oklahoma City       	 2:00 pm
Sun. 27     	 Bakersfield         	 5:00 pm
Wed. 30     	 Santa Cruz          	 7:30 pm

Sat.  2     		 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Thu. 14  	 AT 	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 16  	 AT 	 Los Angeles         	 6:30 pm
Thu. 21     	 Los Angeles         	 7:30 pm
Sat. 23  	 AT 	 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Mon. 25  	AT 	 Rio Grande Valley   	 7:00 pm
Fri. 29     		 Idaho               	 7:30 pm
Sat. 30     	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm

Wed.  3  	AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Sat.  6  	 AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Tue.  9     	 Rio Grande V.      	 11:00 am
Wed. 10  	AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Tue. 16  	 AT 	 Rio Grande V.       	 7:00 pm
Fri. 19     	Oklahoma City       	 7:30 pm
Sat. 20     	 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Sun. 21     	 Santa Cruz*          	 7:30 pm
Sat. 27  	 AT 	 Oklahoma City       	 2:00 pm
Sun. 28     	 Oklahoma City       	 5:00 pm

Sun.  6     	 Idaho               	 3:00 pm
Tue.  8  	 AT 	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11  	 AT 	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 12  	 AT 	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Tue. 15  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 6:30 pm
Thu. 17     	 Rio Grande V.       	 7:30 pm
Fri. 18     		 Reno                	 7:30 pm
Sun. 20     	 Bakersfield         	 3:00 pm
Thu. 24     	 Texas               	 7:30 pm
Fri. 25     		 Maine               	 7:30 pm
Sun. 27  	AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 6:00 pm
Tue. 29  	 AT 	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm

Fri.  1     		  Los Angeles         	 7:30 pm
Sat.  2     		 Texas               	 7:00 pm

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

*indicates game played at AT&T Center

AUSTIN
Spurs

Southwest Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address........................................ 13581 Pond Springs Road, #108
	                                                Austin, TX 78729

Business Phone.................................... 512-236-8333 

Business Fax......................................... 512-236-8444

Ticket Information................................. 512-236-8333 

Website................................................... www.austinspurs.com

Arena (Capacity).................................... Cedar Park Center (4,672)

Arena Address....................................... 2100 Avenue of the Stars
                                                                 Cedar Park, TX 78613

NBA Affiliate........................................... San Antonio Spurs

TEAM DIRECTORY
Spurs Director of Scouting and 
Spurs General Manager...............................Brian Pauga
Vice President, Franchise Business
Operations....................................................Tim Salier

Head Coach...................................................Ken McDonald

Assistant Coach...........................................Patrick Mutumbo

Assistant Coach...........................................AJ Diggs

Athletic Trainer.............................................Keith Abrams

Senior Manager, Media and 
Community Responsibility..........................Perri Travillion

Manager, Operations....................................Maegan Barth

Manager, Premium Sales.............................AllenSchlesinger

Manager, Ticket Sales..................................Stephen Gray

Manager, Corporate Partnerships.............. Justin Wynter

Senior Account Executive...........................Dexter McMarion

Account Executive.......................................Kevin Setna

Sales Representative...................................Tim Pryor

Sales Representative...................................Will McKeever

Sales Representative...................................Katie Fueling

Sales Representative...................................Chris St. Louis

Special Projects Associate..........................Meagan Miller

Ken McDonald

NOVEMBER

december

january

february

march

april
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2014-15 REVIEW

TOP 2014-15 INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 43, Bryce Cotton at RNO (2/19/15)
Rebounds: 19, Erik Murphy at SCW (2/24/15)
Assists: 13, Kyle Anderson at OKL (1/24/15)
Field Goals Made: 15, Bryce Cotton at RNO (2/19/15)
Free Throws Made: 15, Kyle Anderson at FWN (3/3/15)
3-Pointers Made: 8, Jarell Eddie vs. BAK (3/21/15); 	
	             8, Bryce Cotton vs. CTN (1/17/15)
Blocks: 6, Erik Murphy vs CTN (1/17/15)
Steals: 5, Josh Davis at RGV (11/14/14)

TOP 2014-15 TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 149, vs. RNO (3/14/15)
Rebounds: 58, at TEX (3/14/15); vs. RGV, (12/21/14)                        
Assists: 35, at RNO (2/19/15); at LAD (12/11/14)
Field Goals Made: 59, vs. RNO (1/11/15)                                
Foul Shots Made: 39, vs. RGV (12/21/14)                                
3PT Field Goals Made: 19, vs. (BAK 3/21/15)                                  
Blocks: 11, vs. IDA, (12/5/14); vs. (CTN 1/17/15)
Steals: 14, at BAK (1/9/15)

2014-15 HIGHLIGHTS
Head Coach McDonald led the team to a 32-18 reg-
ular season record and a Southwest Division Cham-
pionship title ... Advanced to the second round of the 
playoffs, falling to the eventual-champion Santa Cruz 
Warriors in three games ... Three players earned GA-
TORADE Call-Ups: Jarell Eddie, Bryce Cotton and 
JaMychal Green ... The San Antonio Spurs assigned 
rookie Kyle Anderson to the Austin Spurs for 26 
games when he averaged 21.3 points, 8.7 rebounds 
and 4.8 assists. He was named the NBA D-League 
Player of the Month for February.

2014-15 NBA ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Kyle Anderson	 San Antonio	 26g, 21.3ppg, 8.7rpg
Jeffrey Taylor	 Charlotte	 4g, 11.8 ppg, 3.5rpg
Adreian Payne	 Atlanta	 17g, 12.9ppg, 8.3rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 32
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
05-06	 Marcus Fizer	 Seattle/New Orleans
05-06	 Derrick Zimmerman	New Jersey
07-08	 Marcus Williams	 San Antonio/L.A. Clippers
07-08	 Keith Langford	 San Antonio
07-08	 DerMarr Johnson	 San Antonio
07-08	 Andre Barrett	 L.A. Clippers
08-09	 Pops Mensah-Bonsu	 San Antonio
08-09	 DeMarcus Nelson	 Chicago
08-09	 Malik Hairston	 San Antonio
08-09	 Marcus Williams	 San Antonio
09-10	 Alonzo Gee	 Washington/San Antonio
09-10	 Curtis Jerrells	 San Antonio
09-10	 Dwayne Jones	 Phoenix
10-11	 Marcus Cousin	 Utah/Houston
10-11	 Kyle Weaver	 Utah
11-12	 Eric Dawson	 San Antonio	
11-12	 Justin Dentmon	 San Antonio/Toronto
11-12	 Lester Hudson	 Cleveland/Memphis
11-12	 Squeaky Johnson	 New Orleans
11-12	 Lance Thomas	 New Orleans
13-14	 Dexter Pittman	 Atlanta/Houston
14-15	 JaMychal Green	 San Antonio/Memphis
14-15	 Bryce Cotton	 Utah
14-15	 Jarell Eddie	 Atlanta

November
14	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 120-121	 0-1
15	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 110-113	 0-2
22	 Texas	 L	 90-103	 0-3
23	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 110-105	 1-3
30	 Oklahoma City	 W	 98-90	 2-3

December
5	 IDAHO	 W	 125-102	 3-3
6	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 119-117*	 4-3
9	 TEXAS	 W	 112-106	 5-3
11	 Los Angeles	 W	 121-106	 6-3
12	 Santa Cruz	 W	 112-93	 7-3
14	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 109-99	 8-3
19	 CANTON	 W	 115-105	 9-3
21	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 134-123	 10-3
27	 Sioux Falls	 L	 108-117	 10-4
28	 Fort Wayne	 W	 106-93	 11-4

January
2	 TEXAS	 L	 103-112	 11-5
3	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 134-126	 12-5
6	 Reno	 W	 138-134	 13-5
8	 Bakersfield	 L	 102-103	 13-6
9	 Bakersfield	 W	 119-105	 14-6
11	 RENO	 W	 149-146	 15-6
15	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 87-102	 15-7
17	 CANTON	 W	 102-94	 16-7
22	 TEXAS	 L	 110-113	 16-8
24	 Oklahoma City	 L	 117-130	 16-9
27	 Idaho	 W	 108-95	 17-9

30	 IDAHO	 W	 118-112	 18-9
31	 IDAHO	 W	 107-102	 19-9

February
6	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 124-117	 20-9
7	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 98-93	 21-9
9	 Grand Rapids	 W	 107-97	 22-9
18	 Idaho	 W	 126-118	 23-9
19	 Reno	 W	 147-142	 24-9
21	 Los Angeles	 W	 118-116	 25-9
24	 Santa Cruz	 L	 94-109	 25-10
26	 RENO	 W	 112-104	 26-10
28	 Texas	 W	 100-97	 27-10

March
1	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 99-93	 28-10
3	 Fort Wayne	 W	 108-99	 29-10
				  
5	 Maine	 L	 110-121	 29-11
7	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 94-116	 29-12
13	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 94-104	 29-13
14	 Texas	 L	 89-115	 29-14
				  
20	 TEXAS	 W	 126-113	 30-14
21	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 115-95	 31-14
26	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 109-114	 31-15
28	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 102-127	 31-16
29	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 100-103	 31-17

april
2	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 116-122	 31-18
3	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 107-99	 32-18

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

7	 Bakersfield	 L	 79-117^	 0-1
11	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 98-86^	 1-1
12	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 90-88^	 2-1
17	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 95-106#	 2-2

19	 Santa Cruz	 W	 100-91#	 3-2
20	 Santa Cruz	 L	 83-97#	 3-3

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals
#indicates Semi-Finals



Fri. 14		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri. 13 	 AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Sun. 15     	 Reno                	 5:00 pm
Tue. 17     	 Los Angeles         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 21  	 AT 	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Tue. 24     	 Santa Cruz         	 7:00 pm
Fri. 27  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:30 pm
Sat. 28  	 AT 	 Canton              	 7:00 pm

Fri.  4     		  Los Angeles         	 7:00 pm
Sat.  5  	 AT 	 Los Angeles         	 6:30 pm
Tue.  8     	 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11  	 AT 	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 12  	 AT 	 Idaho               	 8:00 pm
Tue. 15     	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Thu. 17     	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Fri. 18  	 AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Mon. 21     	 Rio Grande Valley     7:00 pm
Sat. 26  	 AT 	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 pm
Sun. 27  	AT 	 Austin              	 5:00 pm
Wed. 30  	AT 	 Reno                	 7:00 pm

Sat.  2  	 AT 	 Los Angeles        	 6:30 pm
Mon.  4     	 Idaho               	 7:00 pm
Thu. 14     	 Austin              	 7:00 pm
Fri. 15     		 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Thu. 21  	 AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 23  	 AT 	 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Tue. 26     	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Thu. 28     	 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 29     	Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm

Tue.  2     	 Oklahoma City      	  7:00 pm
Thu.  4     	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 pm
Fri.  5     		  Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Tue. 16     	 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 19  	 AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 20  	 AT 	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Fri. 26     		 Idaho               	 7:00 pm

Wed.  2  	AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Thu.  3  	 AT 	 Los Angeles         	 7:30 pm
Tue.  8     	 Austin              	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11     		 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Tue. 15     	 Los Angeles         	 7:00 pm
Thu. 17     	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Sun. 20  	AT 	 Austin              	 3:00 pm
Tue. 22  	 AT 	 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Fri. 25  	 AT 	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26  	 AT 	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 pm
Tue. 29     	 Austin              	 7:00 pm

Fri.  1  	 AT 	 Reno                	 7:00 pm
Sat.  2  	 AT 	 Reno                	 7:00 pm

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

2015-16 SEASON

BAKERSFIELD
Jam

West Division

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address........................................ 1400 Norris Road
	                                                Bakersfield, CA  93308
Business Phone.................................... 661-615-6550
Ticket Information................................. 661-615-6550
Website................................................... www.bakersfieldjam.com
Arena (Capacity).................................... Dignity Health Event Center (750) 
Arena Address....................................... 1400 Norris Road
                                                                 Bakersfield, CA  93308
NBA Affiliation....................................... Phoenix Suns

TEAM DIRECTORY
Majority Owner............................................Stan Ellis
Managing Partner........................................David Higdon
Exec. Vice President, Business 
Operations and Partnerships.....................Natalya Pyatkovska

Vice President, Sales, Community 
Partnerships and Event Management.......Teresa Howard

Director of Public Relations and
Business Operations..................................William Aquije

Manager, Entertainment Production &
Community Relations..................................Renelle Gisyer
General Manager.........................................Bubba Burrage
Assistant General Manager........................Louis Lehman
Head Coach..................................................Chris Jent
Assistant Coach..........................................Tyrone Ellis
Assistant Coach.......................................... Ira Newble
Assistant Coach..........................................Tyler Gatlin
Director, Basketball Operations.................Dylan DeBusk
Athletic Trainer ...........................................Jonathan Mak

Stan Ellis

David Higdon

Chris Jent 
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2014-15 REVIEW

TOP 2014-15 INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 43, Earl Barron at CTN (12/11/14)
Rebounds: 23, Earl Barron at TEX (1/15/15)
Assists: 16, Joe Jackson vs. OKL (3/26/15)
Field Goals Made: 18, Earl Barron at CTN (12/11/14)
Free-Throws Made: 18, Joe Jackson vs. LAD (2/27/15)
3-Pointers Made: 5, five times
Blocks: 5, Alec Brown vs. LAD (2/17/15)
              5, Jamil Wilson at SCW (1/27/15)
Steals:  6, Jerel McNeal vs. IWA (2/19/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 154, vs. RNO (11/21/14)
Rebounds: 72, vs. RGV (11/18/14)
Assists: 43, vs. RNO (12/18/14)
Field Goals Made: 58, vs. RNO (12/18/14); vs. RNO (11/21/14)
Free-Throws Made: 33, vs. LAD (2/27/15)
3-Pointers Made: 15, three times
Blocks: 11, vs. LAD (3/11/15); at SCW (1/27/15)
Steals: 18, vs. OKL (3/26/15); at RGV (3/22/15)

2014-15 NBA ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Tyler Ennis	 Phoenix	 9g, 18.4ppg, 5.3apg
T.J. Warren	 Phoenix	 9g, 26.8ppg, 7.0rpg
Archie Goodwin	 Phoenix	 10g, 23.9ppg, 6.1rpg
Reggie Bullock	 Phoenix	 4g, 23.8ppg, 9.8rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Bakersfield finished the regular season with a 34-16 
record, third best record in the league…won the in-
augural 2015 Showcase Cup in Santa Cruz, CA… 
Three players earned a GATORADE Call-Ups: Elijah 
Millsap, Earl Barron and Jerel McNeal…Three play-
ers won 2015 awards: Jerel McNeal (Impact Player 
of the Year), Joe Jackson (Most Improved Player) 
and Renaldo Major (Jason Collier Sportsmanship)…
Three players earned All-NBA D-League Honors: 
Barron (All-NBA D-League First Team), McNeal (All-
NBA D-League Third Team) and Jackson (All-NBA 
D-League Defensive Team)… Four Phoenix Suns 
players were assigned to the Jam: Archie Goodwin, 
Reggie Bullock, T.J. Warren and Tyler Ennis.

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 13
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
06-07	 Kevin Pinkney	 Boston
08-09	 Trey Johnson	 Cleveland
09-10	 Alade Aminu	 Miami
09-10	 Brian Butch	 Denver
10-11 	Trey Johnson	 Toronto/LA Lakers
11-12	 Derrick Byars	 San Antonio
12-13	 Damion James	 Brooklyn
12-13	 Jerel McNeal	 Utah
13-14	 James Nunnally	 Atlanta
14-15	 Elijah Millsap	 Utah
14-15	 Earl Barron	 Phoenix
14-15	 Jerel McNeal	 Phoenix

November
14	 TEXAS	 L	 125-127	 0-1
15	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 112-103	 1-1
18	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 148-151*	 1-2
21	 RENO	 W	 154-143	 2-2
25	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 119-107	 3-2
28	 Texas	 L	 94-105	 3-3
29	 Texas	 W	 102-88	 4-3

December
1	 Oklahoma City	 W	 107-103	 5-3
5	 RENO	 L	 131-135*	 5-4
8	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 119-100	 6-4
11	 Canton	 L	 95-98	 6-5
13	 Westchester	 W	 110-84	 7-5
16	 IDAHO	 W	 114-107	 8-5
18	 RENO	 W	 152-142	 9-5
20	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 116-130	 9-6
26	 Canton	 W	 107-83	 10-6
27	 Erie	 L	 107-118	 10-7
30	 Erie	 W	 119-116	 11-7

January
2	 Idaho	 W	 119-101	 12-7
3	 Idaho	 W	 96-91	 13-7
8	 AUSTIN	 W	 103-102	 14-7
9	 AUSTIN	 L	 105-119	 14-8
15	 Texas	 W	 109-102	 15-8
17	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 104-88	 16-8
23	 IDAHO	 W	 109-97	 17-8

24	 IDAHO	 W	 107-100	 18-8
27	 Santa Cruz	 W	 102-89	 19-8
30	 Los Angeles	 L	 126-136	 19-9
31	 Los Angeles	 W	 112-100	 20-9

February
5	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 77-95	 20-10
6	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 110-102	 21-10
8	 Reno	 W	 139-137	 22-10
10	 Santa Cruz	 W	 102-96	 23-10
17	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 120-109	 24-10
19	 IOWA	 W	 118-112	 25-10
21	 Idaho	 L	 116-124	 25-11
27	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 126-122	 26-11
28	 Los Angeles	 W	 116-107	 27-11

March
4	 Oklahoma City	 W	 97-93	 28-11
7	 Austin	 W	 116-94	 29-11
11	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 102-95	 30-11
14	 Reno	 W	 127-118	 31-11
19	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 122-99	 32-11
21	 Austin	 L	 95-115	 32-12
22	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 124-113	 33-12
24	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 103-111	 33-13
26	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 119-116	 34-13
28	 Santa Cruz	 L	 101-120	 34-14
31	 Reno	 L	 105-131	 34-15

April
4	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 99-113	 34-16

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

7	 AUSTIN	 W	 117-79^	 1-0
11	 Austin	 L	 86-98^	 1-1
12	 Austin	 L	 88-90^	 1-2

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals



TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................1101 Market Avenue North, 
                                                                    Canton, OH 44702
Business Phone........................................(330) 489-1701
Business Fax.............................................(330) 489-1703
Ticket Information.....................................1-866-444-1944
Website.......................................................www.CantonCharge.com
Arena (Capacity)........................................Canton Memorial Civic Center     
                                                                    (3,942)
Arena Address...........................................1101 Market Avenue North,
                                                                    Canton, OH 44702
NBA Affiliation...........................................Cleveland Cavaliers

TEAM DIRECTORY
Chairman/Majority Owner...................................Dan Gilbert
Vice Chairman/Minority Owners........................ Jeff Cohen, 
                                                                              Nate Forbes
Senior Vice President and
Chief Operating Officer.......................................Mike Levy
Director, Business Operations...........................Beth Trainer
Director, Communications..................................Sean Wyatt
Director, Ticket Sales & Services......................James Hall
Manager, Premium Sales....................................Mike DeAngelo
Senior Account Executive, 
Ticket Sales & Services......................................Steve McClave
Account Executive, 
Ticket Sales & Services......................................Nathan Davis
Account Executive, 
Ticket Sales & Services......................................Andrew Morrison
Manager, Corporate Partnerships.....................Andrew Durbin
Corporate Sales Executive.................................Rocco Maragas
Manager, Marketing & Game Operations..........Alyson Kunzi

Basketball Staff
General Manager, Cavaliers...............................David Griffin
Assistant General Manager, Cavaliers..............Trent Redden
Director, Development League Operations......Mike Gansey
Head Coach.......................................................... Jordi Fernandez
Assistant Coach..................................................Nate Reinking
Assistant Coach..................................................Mike Batiste
Assistant Coach..................................................Damon Jones
Athletic Trainer....................................................Mike Gittinger
Assistant Athletic Trainer & Strenght Coach........Elber Denina

Sat. 14     	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Tue. 17  	 AT 	 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Sat. 21     	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Wed. 25     	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Sat. 28     	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm

Fri.  4  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:30 pm
Sat.  5     		 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Wed.  9  	AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11     		 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Sat. 12  	 AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Tue. 15  	 AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 7:00 pm
Thu. 17  	 AT 	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 19    		 Erie                	 7:00 pm
Wed. 23  AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26     	 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Tue. 29     	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm

Sat.  2     		 Oklahoma City       	 7:00 pm
Wed. 13  	AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Fri. 15  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 16  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Mon. 18  	AT 	 Erie                	 2:00 pm
Wed. 20     	 Maine              	 11:00 am
Sat. 23     	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Tue. 26  	 AT 	 Delaware           	 11:00 am
Thu. 28  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Sat. 30  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm

Wed.  3  	AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 6:30 pm
Fri.  5  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:30 pm
Sat.  6  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Tue.  9     	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Tue. 16     	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Sat. 20     	 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Sun. 21  	AT 	 Raptors             	 6:00 pm
Wed. 24     	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Fri. 26     		 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Sun. 28     	 Delaware            	 3:00 pm

Thu.  3  	 AT 	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Sat.  5     		 Ft. Wayne           	 1:00 pm
Wed.  9     	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Fri. 11     		 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 12     	 Erie                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 18  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 19  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Wed. 23     	 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Fri. 25     		 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26  	 AT 	 Erie                	 7:00 pm
Mon. 28  	AT 	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm

Fri.  1  	 AT 	 Raptors             	 7:30 pm    

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

CANTON 
Charge

Central Division
2015-16 SEASON

Mike Gansey

Jordi Fernandez

january

february

april

march

december

november
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUALPERFORMANCES
Points: 37, Brandon Paul at DEL (2/24/15)
Rebounds: 19, Arinze Onuaku at SCW (1/15/15) 
Assists: 13, Jorge Gutierrez vs. WES (3/17/15) 
Field Goals Made: 14, Brandon Paul at DEL (2/24/15), 	
	               14, Arinze Onuaku at RGV (12/20/14) 
Free Throws Made: 10, Stephen Holt at GRD (2/21/15)
3-Pointers Made: 8, Brandon Paul at DEL (2/24/15)
Blocks: 3, 12 times
Steals: 5, Maurice Kemp vs. WES (3/17/15), 
             5, Jorge Gutierrez at AUS (1/17/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 115, vs. LAD (12/30/14)
Rebounds: 52, vs. FWN (12/6/14)
Assists: 32, vs. LAD (12/30/14) 
Field Goals Made: 46, at DEL (12/5/14)
Free Throws Made: 29, vs. FWN (12/6/14)
3-Pointers Made: 16, vs. SFX (12/9/14)
Blocks: 11, at AUS (1/17/15)
Steals: 15, vs. WES (3/17/15)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Alex Kirk	 Cleveland	 13g, 16.6ppg, 6.1rpg
Joe Harris	 Cleveland	 11g, 14.1ppg, 5.4rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Charge set a franchise record for victories with their 
31-19 regular season record and advanced to the semifinal 
round for the second time in four seasons… Canton was 
guided to their fourth-straight playoff appearance by their 
top scoring defense in the NBA Development League, 
with first-year Head Coach Jordi Fernandez’s team holding                      
opponents to 95.2 points per game… Charge players Will 
Cherry (Cleveland), Jorge Gutierrez (Milwaukee), and 
Arinze Onuaku (Minnesota) all received NBA Call-Ups this 
season… The Cleveland Cavaliers assigned Alex Kirk five 
times for 13 games and Joe Harris 12 times for 15 games 
(including playoffs)… A new franchise record 72,345 came 
out to the Memorial Civic Center to support the Charge this 
season, including a single-game best 4,119 on Fan Appre-
ciation Night (4/3) and 4,032 to see the Charge win on Cavs 
Night (1/31), both exceeding a sellout (3,942). 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 11
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
11-12	 Manny Harris	 Cleveland (twice)
11-12	 Alan Anderson	 Toronto
12-13	 Kevin Jones	 Cleveland
13-14	 Arinze Onuaku	 Cleveland
13-14	 Shane Edwards	 Cleveland
13-14	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Brooklyn
14-15	 Will Cherry	 Cleveland
14-15	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Milwaukee (twice)
14-15	 Arinze Onuaku	 Minnesota

November
15	 DELAWARE	 L	 106-109*	 0-1
19	 Westchester	 W	 88-84	 1-1
21	 Maine	 L	 90-94	 1-2
22	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 98-102*	 1-3
28	 ERIE	 W	 100-97	 2-3
30	 MAINE	 W	 99-88	 3-3

December
5	 Delaware	 W	 106-104	 4-3
6	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 85-104	 4-4
9	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 113-103	 5-4
11	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 98-95	 6-4
13	 DELAWARE	 W	 107-90	 7-4
14	 Maine	 L	 82-96	 7-5
17	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 82-75	 8-5
19	 Austin	 L	 105-115	 8-6
20	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 110-100	 9-6
26	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 83-107	 9-7
28	 Maine	 W	 96-95	 10-7
30	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 115-87	 11-7

January
2	 Santa Cruz	 W	 103-90	 12-7
3	 Santa Cruz	 L	 83-98	 12-8
9	 Erie	 W	 108-101*	 13-8
10	 WESTCHESTER	 L	 96-102	 13-9
15	 Santa Cruz	 L	 90-97	 13-10
17	 Austin	 L	 94-102	 13-11
21	 DELAWARE	 L	 107-109*	 13-12

23	 Oklahoma City	 L	 101-109	 13-13
24	 ERIE	 W	 104-82	 14-13
30	 MAINE	 L	 92-104	 14-14
31	 ERIE	 W	 101-84	 15-14

February
4	 Texas	 W	 99-90	 16-14
6	 Sioux Falls	 W	 102-84	 17-14
7	 Sioux Falls	 W	 101-91	 18-14
12	 RENO	 L	 101-108	 18-15
20	 Erie	 W	 101-98	 19-15
21	 Grand Rapids	 W	 96-83	 20-15
24	 Delaware	 L	 105-112	 20-16
27	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 88-79	 21-16
28	 Delaware	 W	 111-99	 22-16

March
6	 Erie	 L	 110-116	 22-17
7	 Fort Wayne	 W	 97-94	 23-17
14	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 98-91	 24-17
17	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 104-73	 25-17
20	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 107-78	 26-17
21	 IOWA	 L	 84-85	 26-18
24	 Westchester	 W	 109-91	 27-18
28	 Iowa	 W	 99-90	 28-18
29	 Iowa	 W	 102-97	 29-18

April
1	 MAINE	 W	 90-88	 30-18
3	 IOWA	 L	 92-103	 30-19
4	 Westchester	 W	 101-89	 31-19

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

8	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 119-93^	 1-0
13	 Sioux Falls	 L	 89-100^	 1-1
14	 Sioux Falls	 W	 105-95^	 2-1
16	 Fort Wayne	 L	 91-105#	 2-2

19	 FORT WAYNE#	 L	 85-103	 2-3

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals
# indicates Semi-Finals



Sat. 14  	 AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Tue. 17     	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Fri. 20  	 AT 	 Erie                	 7:00 pm
Sat. 21  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:30 pm
Mon. 23     	 Rio Grande Valley	 6:30 pm
Sun. 29  	AT 	 Raptors             	 2:00 pm

Wed.  2     	 Grand Rapids        	 6:30 pm
Fri.  4  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sat.  5  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Wed.  9     	 Ft. Wayne          	 11:00 am
Sat. 12  	 AT 	 Westchester         	 1:00 pm
Sun. 13     	 Erie                	 5:00 pm
Tue. 15     	 Iowa               	 11:00 am
Sat. 19  	 AT 	 Raptors             	 2:00 pm
Sun. 20  	AT 	 Raptors             	 2:00 pm
Wed. 23  AT 	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26     	 Westchester         	 3:00 pm
Sun. 27     	 Erie                	 3:00 pm
Tue. 29     	 Los Angeles         	 6:30 pm

Sat.  2  	 AT 	 Westchester         	 1:00 pm
Sun.  3  	 AT 	 Maine               	 5:00 pm
Fri. 15     		 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Sat. 16  	 AT 	 Erie                	 7:00 pm
Tue. 19     	 Westchester         	 6:30 pm
Sat. 23  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Tue. 26     	 Canton             	 11:00 am
Fri. 29     		 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Sat. 30     	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm

Wed.  3  	AT 	 Erie               	 11:00 am
Fri.  5     		  Maine               	 7:00 pm
Tue.  9  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Fri. 19     		 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 20     	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Thu. 25  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Fri. 26     		 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Sun. 28  	AT 	 Canton              	 3:00 pm

Fri.  4     		  Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Sun.  6  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 3:00 pm
Fri. 11  	 AT 	 Bakersfield         	 7:00 pm
Sun. 13  	AT 	 Santa Cruz          	 6:00 pm
Fri. 18     		 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Sat. 19  	 AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Wed. 23  	AT 	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Fri. 25     		 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26     	 Sioux Falls         	 3:00 pm
Tue. 29     	 Erie                	 6:30 pm
Thu. 31  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm

Fri.  1     		  Westchester         	 7:00 pm    

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

DELAWARE
87ers

Atlantic Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................300 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.,
                                                                    Wilmington, DE 19801
Business Phone........................................(302) 504-7587
Business Fax.............................................(302) 351-5370
Website.......................................................www.sevens.com
E-Mail..........................................................info@sevens.com
Arena (Capacity)........................................Bob Carpenter Center     
                                                                    (3,748)
Arena Address...........................................631 South College Avenue,
                                                                    Newark, DE 19716
NBA Affiliation...........................................Philadelphia 76ers

TEAM DIRECTORY
Managing Owner...................................Josh Harris
Co-Managing Owner.............................David Blitzer
Chief Executive Officer........................Scott O’Neil
Chief Operating Officer........................Larry Meli
President...............................................Aaron Moszer
General Manager..................................Brandon D. Williams
Head Coach...........................................Kevin Young
Assistant Coach...................................John Bryant
Assistant Coach...................................Norm DeSilva
Assistant Coach...................................Andrea Mazzon
Manager, Public & 
Community Relations...........................Andrew Dzurita Aaron Moszer

Brandon Williams

january

february

april

march

december

november
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUALPERFORMANCES
Points: 39, Jordan McRae at OKL (3/22/15)
Rebounds: 21, Drew Gordon vs. GRD (4/4/15)
Assists: 18, D.J. Seeley vs. CAN (2/24/15)
Field goals made: 13, three times
Free throws made: 13, Joel Wright at ERE (4/1/15)
3-pointers made: 7, Jared Cunningham vs. SXF (1/27/15)
Steals: 5, five times
Blocks: 3, 10 times

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 156, vs. WES (4/3/15)
Rebounds: 56, at IWA (12/6/14)
Assists: 33, vs. RNO (2/10/15)
Field goals made: 60, vs. WES (4/3/15)
Free throws made: 33, at WES (2/6/15)
3-pointers made: 12, vs. WES (4/3/15)
Steals: 14, vs. MNE (1/23/15); at  MNE (11/23/14)
Blocks: 9, at FWN (3/14/15)

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 6
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
13-14	 Kendall Marshall	 Boston
13-14	 Vander Blue	 Boston
14-15	 Drew Gordon	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Malcolm Lee	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Ronald Roberts	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Sean Kilpatrick	 Minnesota

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Delaware ranked No. 4 in the D-League in 3-pointers made 
(538) and 3-pointers attempted (1530)...The 87ers posted a 
team-high wins in a month, recording six victories in Febru-
ary...Additionally, February was the first month in team history 
where the 87ers finished above .500 in win percentage with a 
6-5 record...The team’s five-game February winning streak 
was the most consecutive victories since the 87ers moved to 
Delaware...Guard D.J. Seeley ranked in the league’s top-15 
in six categories: points per game (19.4), minutes per game 
(35.0), assists per game (5.1), steals per game (1.6), field 
goal percentage (48.7%) and 3-point percentage (43.8%)...
Drew Gordon ranked No. 7 in the league in rebounding at 
10.6 per game and was one of seven players to average a 
double-double for the season (13.0 PPG, 10.6 RPG)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
JaKarr Sampson	 Philadelphia	 2g, 15.0ppg, 4.5rpg 

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

November
15	 Canton	 W	 109-106*	 1-0
22	 Westchester	 W	 101-93	 2-0
23	 Maine	 L	 102-120	 2-1
28	 Fort Wayne	 W	 124-115	 3-1

December
2	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 103-115	 3-2
5	 CANTON	 L	 104-106	 3-3
6	 Iowa	 L	 100-102	 3-4
10	 MAINE	 L	 87-117	 3-5
12	 MAINE	 L	 94-98	 3-6
13	 Canton	 L	 90-107	 3-7
18	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 126-120	 4-7
19	 Texas	 L	 101-108	 4-8
27	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 124-138	 4-9
28	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 110-95	 5-9

January
2	 ERIE	 W	 110-107	 6-9
3	 Maine	 L	 130-137	 6-10
9	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 107-103	 7-10
10	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 103-114	 7-11
13	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 109-96	 8-11
16	 IOWA	 L	 102-115	 8-12
18	 Los Angeles	 L	 96-116	 8-13
21	 Canton	 W	 109-107*	 9-13
23	 MAINE	 W	 114-108*	 10-13
25	 TEXAS	 L	 111-115	 10-14
27	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 111-121	 10-15
31	 Grand Rapids	 L	 98-99	 10-16

February
3	 IDAHO	 W	 112-107	 11-16
5	 Erie	 L	 99-107	 11-17
6	 Westchester	 L	 101-126	 11-18
8	 Maine	 L	 81-91	 11-19
10	 RENO	 W	 145-138	 12-19
17	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 110-105	 13-19
20	 Sioux Falls	 W	 118-110	 14-19
21	 Sioux Falls	 W	 129-125*	 15-19
24	 CANTON	 W	 112-105	 16-19
27	 Grand Rapids	 L	 99-140	 16-20
28	 CANTON	 L	 99-111	 16-21

March
6	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 123-112	 17-21
7	 Westchester	 W	 120-105	 18-21
10	 IOWA	 L	 107-117	 18-22
12	 Texas	 W	 122-119	 19-22
14	 Fort Wayne	 L	 95-119	 19-23
20	 ERIE	 L	 118-128	 19-24
22	 Oklahoma City	 L	 120-124*	 19-25
23	 Iowa	 L	 98-117	 19-26
27	 ERIE	 L	 132-136*	 19-27
28	 Erie	 L	 107-113	 19-28

April
1	 Erie	 L	 111-122	 19-29
3	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 156-143	 20-29
4	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 117-124	 20-30

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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Sat. 14  	 AT 	 Westchester         	 1:00 pm
Fri. 20     		 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Sat. 21    	 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sun. 29  	AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 5:00 pm

Thu.  3     	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Sat.  5  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sun.  6  	 AT 	 Maine               	 5:00 pm
Wed.  9  	AT 	 Raptors             	 7:30 pm
Sat. 12     	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sun. 13  	AT 	 Delaware            	 5:00 pm
Sat. 19  	 AT 	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Mon. 21  	AT 	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Sun. 27  	AT 	 Delaware            	 3:00 pm
Mon. 28     	 Texas               	 7:00 pm
Wed. 30     	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm

Sat.  2  	 AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Wed. 13     	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:00 pm
Fri. 15     		 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 16     	 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Mon. 18     	 Canton              	 2:00 pm
Thu. 21     	 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Sat. 23  	 AT 	 Westchester         	 5:00 pm
Wed. 27  	AT 	 Raptors            	 11:00 am
Fri. 29     		 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 30     	 Raptors             	 7:00 pm

Wed.  3     	 Delaware           	 11:00 am
Fri.  5     		  Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Sat.  6     		 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Wed. 10  	AT 	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Wed. 17     	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Fri. 19  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 20  	 AT 	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Tue. 23  	 AT 	 Reno               	 11:00 am
Thu. 25  	 AT 	 Los Angeles         	 7:30 pm
Sun. 28     	 Raptors             	 2:00 pm

Fri.  4     		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 pm
Sat.  5     		 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Thu. 10  	 AT 	 Maine               	 7:00 pm
Sat. 12  	 AT 	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Wed. 16     	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Fri. 18     		 Westchester         	 7:00 pm
Sat. 19  	 AT 	 Raptors             	 7:00 pm
Mon. 21  	AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Thu. 24     	 Grand Rapids        	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26     	 Canton              	 7:00 pm
Tue. 29  	 AT 	 Delaware            	 6:30 pm

Fri.  1  	 AT 	 Ft. Wayne           	 7:30 pm
Sat.  2  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

ERIE
BayHawks
Atlantic Division

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address..................................................110 East 8th Street
                                                                           Erie, PA 16501
Business Phone..............................................814-790-5600
Ticket Information...........................................814-790-5600
Website	 .........................................................www.eriebayhawks.com
Arena (Capacity)..............................................Erie Insurance Arena (5,400)
Arena Address.................................................809 French Street
                                                                          Erie, PA 16501
NBA Affiliation.................................................Orlando Magic

TEAM DIRECTORY

Majority Owner & Managing Partner.............Steven J. Demetriou
Lead Local Investor........................................Owen McCormick
Ownership Partners.......................................Bill Napier, Eric Rychel, Jamie 	
	 ........................................................Mead, Owen McCormick, Jr.
Team President...............................................Matt Bresee
General Manager............................................George Rodman
Vice President.................................................Mike Uden
Vice President, Marketing & Innovation.......Danny Morrissey
Head Coach.....................................................Bill Peterson
Assistant Coach.............................................Anthony Goldwire
Assstant Coach, Video Coordinator.............Nate Babcock
Director, Sales................................................Jared Eller
Director, Entertainment.................................DeForest Garcia
Director, Communications.............................Iris Rayburn
Manager, Finance...........................................Christine Yost
Account Executive.........................................Scott Moody
Account Executive.........................................Brittany Ferrizzi
Account Executive.........................................John McComas

Matt Bresee

Steven J. Demetriou

26

Bill Peterson

november

december

january

april

march

february



2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 43, Seth Curry at DEL (1/2/15)
Rebounds: 19, John Bohannon vs OKL (4/2/15) 
Assists: 17, Peyton Siva at DEL (3/20/15) 
Field Goals Made: 14, Seth Curry at DEL (1/2/15)
Free Throws Made: 14, Keith Appling at DEL (3/27/15)
3-Pointers Made: 8, Seth Curry at DEL (1/2/15)
Blocks: 5, Daniel Coursey vs IWA (12/20/14) 
Steals: 5, Peyton Siva vs CTN (3/6/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 136, at DEL (3/27/15)
Field Goals Made: 56, at RNO (12/14/14)
Free Throws Made: 38, at DEL (3/27/15)
3-Pointers Made: 15, vs IWA (2/25/15)
Rebounds: 59, at IDA (11/15/14)
Assists: 34, at DEL (3/20/15)
Steals: 16, vs WES (2/18/15) 
Blocks: 8, vs DEL (2/5/15)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Devyn Marble	 Orlando	 6g, 13.0ppg, 5.2rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Seth Curry was named to the All-NBA D-League 
First Team and NBA D-League Showcase Honorable            
Mention Team…Curry was signed by the Phoenix 
Suns on March 11 to become the 12th player in Bay-
Hawks history to earn a GATORADE Call-Up to the 
NBA …Austin Daye was signed to the Atlanta Hawks 
on March 15 to become the 13th player in BayHawks 
history to earn a GATORADE Call-Up to the NBA.

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 18
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
08-09	 Quincy Douby	 Toronto 
09-10	 Cedric Jackson	 Cleveland/Washington
10-11	 Garrett Temple	 Milwaukee/Charlotte
11-12	 Donald Sloan	 Atlanta/New Orleans
11-12	 Mychel Thompson	 Cleveland
11-12	 Cory Higgins	 Charlotte
11-12	 Mike James	 Chicago (four times)
11-12	 D.J. Kennedy	 Cleveland
12-13	 Terrel Harris	 New Orleans
13-14	 Jeremy Tyler	 New York
14-15	 Seth Curry	 Phoenix
14-15	 Austin Daye	 Atlanta

November
14	 Idaho	 W	 96-88	 1-0
15	 Idaho	 W	 114-95	 2-0
21	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 99-87	 3-0
22	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 93-103	 3-1
28	 Canton	 L	 97-100	 3-2

December
1	 Westchester	 L	 88-91	 3-3
3	 Westchester	 L	 94-100	 3-4
5	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 108-100	 4-4
6	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 93-82	 5-4
13	 Santa Cruz	 L	 84-103	 5-5
14	 Reno	 L	 130-156	 5-6
19	 Maine	 L	 84-97	 5-7
20	 IOWA	 W	 110-83	 6-7
23	 Westchester	 L	 102-108	 6-8
27	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 118-107	 7-8
29	 TEXAS	 L	 96-108	 7-9
30	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 116-119	 7-10

January
2	 Delaware	 L	 107-110	 7-11
3	 Fort Wayne	 L	 91-111	 7-12
9	 CANTON	 L	 101-108*	 7-13
10	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 93-96	 7-14
13	 Sioux Falls	 L	 96-127	 7-15
16	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 98-105	 7-16
18	 Iowa	 W	 110-100	 8-16
21	 MAINE	 W	 95-93	 9-16
23	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 98-74	 10-16
24	 Canton	 L	 82-104	 10-17
29	 Oklahoma City	 W	 95-84	 11-17
31	 Canton	 L	 84-101	 11-18

February
5	 DELAWARE	 W	 107-99	 12-18
6	 Fort Wayne	 L	 91-103	 12-19
18	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 106-91	 13-19
20	 CANTON	 L	 98-101	 13-20
22	 Maine	 L	 92-120	 13-21
25	 Iowa	 W	 120-114*	 14-21
26	 Sioux Falls	 W	 96-94	 15-21
28	 IOWA	 L	 92-96	 15-22

March
6	 CANTON	 W	 116-110	 16-22
8	 MAINE	 W	 122-119	 17-22
12	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 109-99	 18-22
13	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 106-98	 19-22
15	 Maine	 L	 106-131	 19-23
20	 Delaware	 W	 128-118	 20-23
22	 Grand Rapids	 L	 96-122	 20-24
25	 MAINE	 L	 114-116	 20-25
27	 Delaware	 W	 136-132*	 21-25
28	 DELAWARE	 W	 113-107	 22-25

April
1	 DELAWARE	 W	 122-111	 23-25
3	 Grand Rapids	 W	 122-110	 24-25
4	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 95-102	 24-26

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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Sat. 14		  Raptors	 7:30 PM
Sun. 15		  Raptors	 5:00 PM
Sat. 21		  Delaware	 7:30 PM
Sun. 22	 AT	 Iowa	 4:00 PM
Wed. 25	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 27		  Bakersfield	 7:30 PM
Sun. 29		  Erie	 5:00 PM

Wed.  2	 AT	 Westchester	 11:00 AM
Fri.  4		  Canton	 7:30 PM
Sun.  6	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 4:00 PM
Wed.  9	 AT	 Delaware	 11:00 AM
Sat. 12		  Iowa	 7:30 PM
Sun. 13	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 4:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27		  Sioux Falls	 5:00 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM

Sat.  2		  Iowa	 7:30 PM
Wed. 13	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Thu. 28		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30		  Maine	 7:30 PM

Tue.  2		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Fri.  5		  Canton	 7:30 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Tue. 16		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Sun. 21	 AT	 Los Angeles	 5:00 PM
Tue. 23	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 6:30 PM
Thu. 25		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Sun. 28		  Iowa	 5:00 PM

Thu.  3	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Canton	 1:00 PM
Wed.  9		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Westchester	 7:30 PM
Sat. 12		  Sioux Falls	 7:30 PM
Mon. 14	 AT	 Raptors	 12:00 PM
Fri. 18  	 AT 	 Delaware            	 7:00 pm
Sun. 20     	 Grand Rapids        	 5:00 pm
Tue. 22     	 Sioux Falls         	 7:00 pm
Thu. 24  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Sat. 26  	 AT 	 Iowa                	 7:00 pm
Wed. 30  	AT 	 Westchester         	 7:00 pm

Fri. 1		  Erie	 7:30 pm

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

FORT WAYNE
Mad Ants
Central Division

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................. 1910 St. Joe Center Road, Suite 61
                                                                      Fort Wayne, IN 46825
Business Phone......................................... 260-469-4667
Business Fax.............................................. 260-469-4674
Ticket Information...................................... 260-469-HOOP
Website........................................................ www.fortwaynehoops.com
Arena (Capacity)......................................... Allen County War Memorial
                                                                     Coliseum (8,800)
Arena Address............................................ 4000 Parnell Avenue
                                                                     Fort Wayne, IN 46805
NBA Affiliations.......................................... Indiana Pacers

TEAM DIRECTORY

General Manager.............................................. Brian Levy
Head Coach....................................................... Steve Gansey
Assistant Coach............................................... Dylan Murphy
President, Business Operations..................... Jeff Potter
Vice President, Operations.............................. Heidi Kessens
Vice President, Sales....................................... Garrett Martz
Director, Communications............................... Kara Stevenson
Account Executive........................................... Kevin Bloom
Game Day Manager.......................................... Logan Wiening
Dance Team Choreographer & Coach............ Sheenah Johnson
Athletic Trainer................................................. Matt Campbell 

Jeff Potter
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 37, Andre Emmett vs. SXF (3/1/15)
Rebounds: 19, Lucas Nogueira vs. DEL (3/14/15)
Assists: 16, Gary Talton vs. ERI (2/6/15)
Field Goals Made: 14, Andre Emmett vs. RNO (1/13/15),              	
	              14, Andre Emmett vs. SXF (3/1/15)
Free Throws Made: 14, Andre Emmett at RGV (1/24/15)
3-Pointers Made: 7, Jordan Crawford at LAD (3/27/15)
Blocks: 4, three times
Steals: 7, Matt Bouldin at DEL (3/6/15);
            7, Myck Kabongo vs. WES (12/19/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 153, vs. RNO (1/13/15)
Rebounds: 76, vs. DEL (3/14/15)
Assists: 39, vs. RNO (1/13/15)
Field Goals Made: 65, vs. RNO (1/13/15)
Free Throws Made: 34, vs. SXF (4/4/15) 
3-Pointers Made: 17, at RGV (1/23/15)
Blocks: 9, at RGV (1/24/15), vs. ERI (2/6/15) 
Steals: 14, three times

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Returned to second consecutive NBA D-League                
Finals….Captured the Eastern Conference Cham-
pionship for second straight year…Andre Emmett 
named MVP in NBA D-League All-Star game…CJ Fair                   
selected to the Second Team All-Rookie team...Dahn-
tay Jones earned a GATORADE Call-Up to the L.A. 
Clippers ... the Mad Ants welcomed 11 NBA players 
from eight teams on assignment in Fort Wayne.

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Glen Rice, Jr.	 Washington	 14g, 12.7ppg, 3.4rpg
Adreian Payne	 Atlanta	 17g, 12.9ppg, 8.3rpg
John Jenkins	 Atlanta	 11g, 18.0ppg, 3.7rpg
Russ Smith	 Memphis	 25g, 18.1ppg, 3.1rpg
Mike Muscala	 Atlanta	 6g, 12.8ppg, 12.7rpg
Bruno Caboclo	 Toronto	 7g, 8.9ppg, 3.4rpg
Noah Vonleh	 Charlotte	 2g, 7.0ppg, 4.5rpg
C.J. Wilcox	 L.A. Clippers	 5g, 13.2ppg, 3.4rpg
Erick Green	 Denver	 2g, 21.0ppg, 3.0apg
Shayne Whittington	 Indiana	 1g, 18.0ppg, 5.0rpg
Lucas Noguiera	 Toronto	 4g, 8.3ppg, 10.0rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

ALL-TIME PLYAYER CALL-UPS - 10
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
07-08	 Jeremy Richardson	 Memphis/San Antonio/Atlanta
08-09	 Chris Hunter	 New York 
09-10	 Chris Hunter	 Golden State
09-10	 Rob Kurz	 Chicago
09-10	 Oliver Lafayette	 Boston
11-12	 Walker Russell, Jr.	 Detroit
13-14	 Tony Mitchell	 Milwaukee
14-15	 Dahntay Jones	 L.A. Clippers

November
15	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 70-77	 0-1
16	 MAINE	 L	 80-81	 0-2
21	 Erie	 L	 87-99	 0-3
22	 Erie	 W	 103-93	 1-3
28	 DELAWARE	 L	 115-124	 1-4
29	 Sioux Falls	 W	 111-93	 2-4

December
2	 IOWA	 W	 100-89	 3-4
4	 Maine	 L	 106-110	 3-5
6	 Canton	 W	 104-85	 4-5
7	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 97-86	 5-5
12	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 99-101	 5-6
13	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 101-87	 6-6
16	 Sioux Falls	 L	 103-110	 6-7
19	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 113-96	 7-7
20	 Grand Rapids	 W	 92-83	 8-7
27	 Iowa	 L	 106-111	 8-8
28	 AUSTIN	 L	 93-106	 8-9
30	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 87-90*	 8-10

January
1	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 100-99	 9-10
3	 ERIE	 W	 111-91	 10-10
6	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 93-91	 11-10
9	 Westchester	 W	 96-94	 12-10
10	 Delaware	 W	 114-103	 13-10
13	 RENO	 W	 153-131	 14-10
16	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 104-98	 15-10

19	 Idaho	 W	 114-109	 16-10
23	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 112-118	 16-11
24	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 128-123	 17-11
29	 IOWA	 L	 94-103	 17-12
31	 Maine	 W	 109-104	 18-12

February
6	 ERIE	 W	 103-91	 19-12
7	 Iowa	 W	 100-95	 20-12
17	 MAINE	 L	 86-87	 20-13
19	 Grand Rapids	 L	 80-94	 20-14
20	 Westchester	 W	 109-87	 21-14
22	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 91-81	 22-14
27	 Canton	 L	 79-88	 22-15

March
1	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 118-122*	 22-16
3	 AUSTIN	 L	 99-108	 22-17
6	 Delaware	 L	 112-123	 22-18
7	 CANTON	 L	 94-97	 22-19
9	 Grand Rapids	 L	 90-93	 22-20
14	 DELAWARE	 W	 119-95	 23-20
17	 IOWA	 W	 101-88	 24-20
20	 Iowa	 L	 77-101	 24-21
24	 Bakersfield	 W	 111-103	 25-21
27	 Los Angeles	 W	 135-128	 26-21
28	 Los Angeles	 L	 106-108	 26-22

April
3	 Sioux Falls	 W	 98-91	 27-22
4	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 101-97	 28-22

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

7	 MAINE	 W	 104-103*^	 1-0
11	 Maine	 W	 121-111^	 2-0
16	 CANTON	 W	 105-91#	 3-0
19	 Canton	 W	 103-85#	 4-0
23	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 115-119!	 4-1
26	 Santa Cruz	 L	 96-109!	 4-2

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals
# indicates Semi-Finals

! indicates NBA D-League Finals



Sat. 14		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Tue. 17	 AT	 Austin	 11:00 AM
Sat. 21	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Wed. 25		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Mon. 30	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2	 AT	 Delaware	 6:30 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Raptors	 2:00 PM
Sun.  6		  Ft. Wayne	 4:00 PM
Thu. 10	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Sun. 13		  Ft. Wayne	 4:00 PM
Wed. 16	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM
Sat. 19		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Wed. 23		  Canton	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Wed. 13		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sun. 24		  Raptors	 4:00 PM
Thu. 28	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Wed. 3 		  Austin	 7:00 PM

Fri.  5	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Wed. 10		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Tue. 16	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Wed. 17		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Mon. 22		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Wed. 24	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27		  Iowa	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2		  Rio Grande Valley	 11:00 AM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Wed.  9	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sun. 13	 AT	 Maine	 1:00 PM
Wed. 16		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sun. 20	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 5:00 PM
Thu. 24	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Raptors	 7:00 PM

Apr. 2	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

GRAND RAPIDS 
Drive

Central Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION

Team Address.............................................40 Monroe Center NW, Suite 11
..................................................................................Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Business Phone.........................................844-GR-DRIVE
Ticket Information......................................844-473-7483
Website........................................................www.nbagrandrapids.com
E-Mail Address...........................................info@nbagrandrapids.com
Arena (Capacity).........................................The DeltaPlex Arena (5,000)
Arena Address............................................2500 Turner Avenue NW
                                                                     Grand Rapids, MI 49544
NBA Affiliation............................................Detroit Pistons

TEAM DIRECTORY

President..........................................................Steve Jbara
General Manager.............................................Jeff Nix
Head Coach......................................................Otis Smith
Assistant Coach..............................................Dion Glover
Assistant Coach..............................................Ryan Krueger
Assistant Coach..............................................Tommy Abdenour
Player Development Coach............................Aaron Gray
Video Coordinator.....................................................Denny Glunt
Strength Coach................................................Roberto McBride
Athletic Trainer................................................David Germaine
Director, Basketball Operations.....................Jon Phelps
Vice President, Business Development........Wes Weir
Vice President, Operations & 
General Counsel..............................................Marty Mienk
Director, Public Relations......................................Sarah Parfet Jbara
Associate Coordinator, Public Relations......Jessica Boyer
Director, Operations, Social Media &
Marketing.........................................................Rob Johnson
Manager, Community Relations.....................Trey Conner
Account Executive, Business Development.....Skylar Hoke
Account Executive, Corporate Sales....................Preston Burrell
Marketing & Sales Interns.......................................Kyle Kwaske, John Lins
Associate, Marketing & Events..............................Mattie Alderink
Associate, VIdeo Production & Web Design....... Jim Metiva

Otis Smith

Wes Weir

Steve Jbara
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2014-15 REVIEW

 2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 34, Diante Garrett vs. IWA (03/04/15)
             34, Adonis Thomas at WES (03/30/15)
Rebounds: 23, Willie Reed at IWA (01/24/15)
Assists: 16, Nate Wolters vs. MNE (03/19/15)
Field Goals Made: 14,Willie Reed at AUS (02/06/15)
3-Pointers Made: 6, Diante Garrett vs. IWA (03/04/15)
	       6, Adonis Thomas vs. OKL (01/28/15)
Blocks: 9, Hasheem Thabeet at WES (03/30/15)
Steals: 4, six times

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 140, vs. DEL (02/27/15)
Rebounds: 64, vs. DEL (02/27/15)
Assists: 25, vs. SXF (01/03/15)
Field Goals Made: 57, vs. DEL (02/27/15)
3-Pointers Made: 20, vs. IWA (03/04/15)
Blocks: 10, at MNE (03/29/15)
Steals: 15, at RNO (11/16/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	STATS
Tony Mitchell	 Detroit	 6g, 8.2ppg, 7.2rpg
Spencer Dinwiddie	 Detroit	 7g, 13.0ppg, 5.4apg
Luigi Datome	 Detroit	 3g, 13.3ppg, 7.0rpg
Quincy Miller	 Detroit	 3g, 16.3ppg, 11.0rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Grand Rapids Drive finished its inaugural season 
with a 23-28 record under first-year head coach Otis 
Smith. The Drive started off its season with first draft 
pick Robert Covington earning a GATORADE Call-Up 
to the Philadelphia 76ers prior to its first game. The 
Detroit Pistons assigned four players during the               
season: Spencer Dinwiddie, Gigi Datome, Quincy 
Miller and Tony Mitchell. Later in the season, Lorenzo 
Brown earned a GATORADE Call-Up to the Minne-
sota Timberwolves. Adonis Thomas earned 2015 
All-NBA Development League Third Team accolades 
while Hasheem Thabeet was named to the 2015 NBA 
D-League All-Defensive Third Team. 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 2
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
14-15	 Robert Covington	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Lorenzo Brown	 Minnesota

November
15	 Bakersfield	 L	 103-112	 0-1
16	 Reno	 L	 116-127	 0-2
21	 Westchester	 L	 83-97	 0-3
22	 Canton	 W	 102-98*	 1-3
26	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 127-99	 2-3
29	 IOWA	 W	 102-97	 3-3

December
5	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 111-88	 4-3
6	 Erie	 L	 82-93	 4-4
12	 Fort Wayne	 W	 101-99	 5-4
13	 Fort Wayne	 L	 87-101	 5-5
19	 Iowa	 W	 100-95	 6-5
20	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 83-92	 6-6
27	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 104-100*	 7-6
28	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 117-95	 8-6

January
1	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 119-109	 9-6
3	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 116-107	 10-6
4	 Sioux Falls	 L	 89-106	 10-7
7	 IOWA	 L	 106-112	 10-8
9	 Delaware	 L	 103-107	 10-9
10	 Erie	 W	 96-93	 11-9
15	 Austin	 W	 102-87	 12-9
17	 Santa Cruz	 W	 100-77	 13-9
24	 Iowa	 L	 95-111	 13-10
25	 Iowa	 L	 100-115	 13-11
28	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 90-100	 13-12
31	 DELAWARE	 W	 99-98	 14-12

February
4	 IDAHO	 W	 101-97	 15-12
6	 Austin	 L	 117-124	 15-13
7	 Austin	 L	 93-98	 15-14
9	 AUSTIN	 L	 97-107	 15-15
19	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 94-80	 16-15
21	 CANTON	 L	 83-96	 16-16
22	 Fort Wayne	 L	 81-91	 16-17
27	 DELAWARE	 W	 140-99	 17-17
28	 Maine	 L	 103-111	 17-18

March
4	 IOWA	 L	 118-120	 17-19
6	 Sioux Falls	 L	 108-117	 17-20
7	 Sioux Falls	 L	 96-105	 17-21
9	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 93-90	 18-21
15	 Oklahoma City	 L	 99-109	 18-22
17	 MAINE	 L	 104-110*	 18-23
19	 MAINE	 W	 110-109	 19-23
20	 Canton	 L	 78-107	 19-24
22	 ERIE	 W	 122-96	 20-24
25	 IOWA	 W	 107-95	 21-24
29	 Maine	 L	 107-108	 21-25
30	 Westchester	 W	 111-103	 22-25

April
1	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 101-121	 22-26
3	 ERIE	 L	 110-122	 22-27
4	 Delaware	 W	 124-117	 23-27

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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Fri. 13	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Wed. 18		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Tue. 24	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Wed. 25	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM
Fri. 27		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Reno	 7:00 PM

Tue. 1	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Thu.  3	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sun.  6	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 3:00 PM
Wed.  9		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Bakersfield	 8:00 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27		  Oklahoma City	 3:00 PM
Tue. 29		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM

Mon. 4	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Tue. 12		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Thu. 14		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Wed. 20	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Sun. 24		  Texas	 3:00 PM
Tue. 26		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Fri. 29	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Austin	 7:00 PM

Fri. 5	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Mon.  8		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Wed. 10		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM

Sun. 6	 AT	 Austin	 3:00 PM
Tue.  8	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Wed.  9	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Thu. 17		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Thu. 24	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat.  2		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

IDAHO
Stampede

West Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address.............................................233 South Capitol Blvd, Suite 100 
                                                                     Boise, ID 83702
Business Phone.........................................208-388-4667
Business Fax..............................................208-388-3848
Ticket Information......................................208-388-8497
Website........................................................www.idahostampede.com
Arena (Capacity).........................................CenturyLink Arena (4,241)
Arena Address............................................233 South Capitol Blvd
                                                                     Boise, ID 83702
NBA Affiliation............................................Utah Jazz

TEAM DIRECTORY
Ownership Group............................................Larry H. Miller Sports & Entertainment
President .........................................................Steve Brandes
Director, Basketball Operations...........................Hans Steinbrenner
Head Coach......................................................Dean cooper
Assistant Coach..............................................Travis Walton
Assistant Coach..............................................Jordan Brady
Athletic Trainer & Strength Coach.................Brady Howe 
Coordinator, 
Media & Public Relations................................Aubrie Warkentien
Account Executive..........................................Patrick Grimm
Account Executive..........................................Jaster Sparks
Account Executive..........................................Jeff Turner

Dean Cooper

Steve Brandes
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2014-15 REVIEW

 2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 41, Joel Wright vs. RNO (11/28/14) 
Rebounds: 29, Jack Cooley vs. LAD (3/13/5)
Assists: 14, Lewis Jackson at LAD (12/13/14)
Field Goals Made: 19, Joel Wright vs. RNO (11/28/14)
Free Throws Made: 15, Jared Cunningham at RNO (3/22/15)
3-Pointers Made: 8, Shane Gibson at LAD (12/13/14)
Blocks: 6, Jack Cooley at AUS (1/31/15
Steals: 5, three times

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 144, vs. RNO (11/28/14)
Rebounds: 57, at SCW (12/27/14)
Assists: 41, vs. RNO (11/28/14)
Field Goals Made: 59, vs. RNO (11/18/14)
3 – Pointers Made: 18, at RNO (12/12/14)
Blocks: 10, at AUS (1/31/15)
Steals: 14, at TEX (12/6/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	STATS
Toure’ Murry	 Utah	 7g, 13.5ppg, 5.6rpg
John Jenkins	 Atlanta	 11g, 18.0ppg, 3.7rpg
Ian Clark	 Utah	 7g, 13.1ppg, 4.1apg
Grant Jerrett	 Utah	 19g, 13.5ppg, 6.4rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Dean Cooper named head coach Aug. 13, 2014… 
Jerrelle Benimon named to a 2015 NBA D-League 
All-Star…Shane Gibson selected for 2015 Boost Mo-
bile 3-Point Contest…Gibson set a franchise record 
with 128 made 3-point field goals in a season… Jack 
Cooley set franchise record for rebounds in a game on 
3/13/15 with 29…Cooley and Jerrelle earned GATO-
RADE Call-Ups to the Utah Jazz… Benimon named 
to First Team All-League and First Team All-Rookie…
Nine former Stampede players participated in 2015 
NBA Summer League.

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 16
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
06-07	 Luke Jackson	 L.A. Clippers/Toronto
06-07	 Randy Livingston	 Seattle
07-08	 Luke Jackson	 Miami
07-08	 Lance Allred	 Cleveland
08-09	 Jermareo Davidson	 Golden State
09-10	 Anthony Tolliver	 Portland/Golden State
09-10	 Sundiata Gaines	 Utah
09-10	 Coby Karl	 Golden State/Denver
11-12	 Mikki Moore	 Golden State
12-13	 Justin Holiday	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Jack Cooley	 Utah (twice)
14-15	 Jerrelle Benimon	 Utah

November
14	 ERIE	 L	 88-96	 0-1
15	 ERIE	 L	 95-114	 0-2
21	 Los Angeles	 W	 130-129	 1-2
22	 Los Angeles	 W	 118-110	 2-2
28	 RENO	 W	 144-134	 3-2
29	 RENO	 L	 126-149	 3-3

December
5	 Austin	 L	 102-125	 3-4
6	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 123-135	 3-5
12	 Reno	 L	 122-133	 3-6
13	 Los Angeles	 L	 123-134	 3-7
16	 Bakersfield	 L	 107-114	 3-8
19	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 102-120	 3-9
20	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 97-120	 3-10
25	 RENO	 L	 113-142	 3-11
27	 Santa Cruz	 L	 66-87	 3-12
30	 Reno	 L	 115-118	 3-13

January
2	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 101-119	 3-14
3	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 91-96	 3-15
6	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 102-96	 4-15
7	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 95-99	 4-16
9	 Sioux Falls	 L	 96-111	 4-17
11	 Iowa	 L	 109-113	 4-18
17	 Oklahoma City	 L	 95-116	 4-19
19	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 109-114	 4-20
23	 Bakersfield	 L	 97-109	 4-21
24	 Bakersfield	 L	 100-107	 4-22
27	 AUSTIN	 L	 95-108	 4-23
30	 Austin	 L	 112-118	 4-24
31	 Austin	 L	 102-107	 4-25

February
3	 Delaware	 L	 107-112	 4-26
4	 Grand Rapids	 L	 97-101	 4-27
6	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 115-108	 5-27
7	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 89-98	 5-28
18	 AUSTIN	 L	 118-126	 5-29
21	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 124-116	 6-29
27	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 117-148	 6-30
28	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 119-130	 6-31

March
6	 Santa Cruz	 L	 100-122	 6-32
7	 Santa Cruz	 L	 86-113	 6-33
13	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 129-116	 7-33
14	 LOS ANGELES	 L	 117-119	 7-34
16	 TEXAS	 W	 125-115	 8-34
18	 TEXAS	 L	 106-117	 8-35
21	 Los Angeles	 L	 110-122	 8-36
22	 Reno	 L	 113-128	 8-37
27	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 98-127	 8-38
28	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 86-106	 8-39

April
1	 Texas	 L	 120-123	 8-40
3	 Oklahoma City	 L	 81-91	 8-41
4	 Texas	 W	 131-125	 9-41

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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Sat. 14	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Wed. 18	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sun. 22		  Ft. Wayne	 4:00 PM
Sat. 28	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM

Thu. 3 	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Wed.  9		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Delaware	 11:00 AM
Fri. 18		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Wed. 23		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Mon. 28		  Maine	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Tue. 12		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Thu. 14		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Tue. 19	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 6:30 PM
Sat. 23		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Thu. 28		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30		  Canton	 7:00 PM

Wed. 3	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9		  Westchester	 10:30 AM
Tue. 16	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sun. 21	 AT	 Westchester	 1:00 PM
Tue. 23		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Thu. 25		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sun. 28	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 5:00 PM

Thu.  3	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sun.  6		  Delaware	 3:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Raptors	 7:00 PM
Wed. 16	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Mon. 21		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Thu. 24		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Tue. 29	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 6:30 PM
Thu. 31		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Erie	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

IOWA
Energy

Central Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION

Team Address.............................................730 Third Street
                                                                     Des Moines, IA  50309
Business Phone.........................................515-564-8550
Ticket Information......................................866-55-DAHLS
Website........................................................www.iowanba.com
Arena (Capacity).........................................Wells Fargo Arena (16,110)
Arena Address............................................730 3rd Street
                                                                     Des Moines, IA 50309
NBA Affiliations..........................................Memphis Grizzlies 

TEAM DIRECTORY
Ownership Group.........................................Jed Kaplan 
                                               (managing partner) Jerry Crawford,                                                                                            	
                                           Dr. William C. Jacobson, Dr. Tim 	
                                                    Simplot, Dr. Gregory Yanish,
                                                                       Dr. Eytan Young
General Manager..........................................Chris Makris
Vice President, Operations..........................Randi Burrell
Vice President, Business Operations.........Melissa Neleman
Vice President, Director of Ticket Sales.....Kyle Davy
Coordinator, PR and Marketing...................Mike Leighton
Senior Account Executive............................... Jazmine Constantino
Senior Account Executive...........................Oliver Krause
Account Executive - Group Outing Specialist......Alexis Lewandowski
Account Executive - Group Outing Specialist......McKayla Loss
Account Executive - Season Ticket Sales...Caitlyn Fuller
Account Executive - Season Ticket Sales...Zach Paul
Head Coach...................................................Bob Donewald, Jr.
Assistant Coach...........................................Matt Woodley
Assistant Coach...........................................Nicki Gross

Jed Kaplan

Chris Makris

Bob Donewald, Jr. 
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 39, Damien Wilkins at CTN (4/3/15)
Field Goals Made: 16, Damien Wilkins at CTN (4/3/15)
Free Throws Made: 11, Damien Wilkins at GRD (1/7/15)
3-Pointers Made: 7, Diante Garrett at OKL (1/9/15)
7, Diante Garrett at SXF (11/22/14)
Rebounds: 22, three times
Assists: 11, Russ Smith vs. SXF (2/27/15)
Steals: 7, Russ Smith vs. ERI (2/25/15)
Blocks: 8, Hassan Whiteside at RNO (11/14/14)

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
In the first year as the single-affiliate of the Memphis 
Grizzlies, two Energy players received post-sea-
son All-D-League selections: Willie Reed (All-NBA 
D-League First Team; All-Defensive First Team), 
Damien Wilkins (All-NBA D-League Third Team)…
Three Energy players finished among the NBA 
D-League’s top performers: Wilkins was 10th in scor-
ing at 20.2 points per game, 3rd in minutes with 37.8 
minutes per game; Reed tied for 2nd in rebounds at 
12.2 rebounds per game, 8th in field goal percentage 
at .601, 8th in blocked shots per game at 1.9...Wilkins 
and Diante Garrett represented the Energy n the 2015 
NBA D-League All Star game in Brooklyn...Wilkins 
started and scored 13 points and added two assists 
and two rebounds in 20 minutes, Garrett came off the 
bench and recorded nine points, eight assists, three 
steals and two rebounds..

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Jordan Adams	 Memphis	 11g, 18.1ppg, 7.0rpg
Jarnell Stokes	 Memphis	 23g, 15.1ppg, 11.3rpg
Russ Smith	 Memphis	 25g, 18.5ppg, 4.3rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 152 at RNO (11/14/14)
Field Goals Made: 66 at RNO (11/14/14)
Free Throws Made: 33 at GRD (3/25/15)
3-Pointers Made: 22 at OKL (1/9/15)
Rebounds: 59 at RNO (11/14/14); vs. RNO (3/8/15)
Assists: 31 at RNO (11/14/14)
Steals: 16 vs. GRD (1/24/15)

Blocks: 12 vs. OKL (1/31/15); at RNO (11/14/14) 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 25
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
08-09	c artier Martin	 Charlotte
08-09	 Demetris Nichols	 New York
08-09	 Courtney Sims	 *Phoenix/New York
08-09	 Anthony Tolliver	 New Orleans
09-10	 Cartier Martin	 Golden State/Washington
09-10	 Othyus Jeffers	 Utah
09-10	 Earl Barron	 New York
10-11	 Othyus Jeffers	 San Antonio/Washington
10-11	 Marqus Blakely	 Houston
11-12	 Cartier Martin	 Washington
12-13	 Chris Wright	 Dallas
13-14	 Diante Garrett	 Utah
13-14	 Othyus Jeffers	 San Antonio/Minnesota
13-14	 Jarvis Varnado	 Chicago/Philadelphia
14-15	 Kalin Lucas	 Memphis (twice)
14-15	 Hassan Whiteside	 Memphis/Miami
14-15	 Patrick Christopher	 Utah
14-15	 Tyrus Thomas	 Memphis

NOVEMBER
14	 Reno	 W	 152-144	 1-0
15	 Santa Cruz	 W	 102-100	 2-0
22	 Sioux Falls	 W	 124-104	 3-0
29	 Grand Rapids	 L	 97-102	 3-1

DECEMBER
2	 Fort Wayne	 L	 89-100	 3-2
6	 DELAWARE	 W	 102-100	 4-2
7	 TEXAS	 L	 84-106	 4-3
12	 Sioux Falls	 W	 104-103	 5-3
13	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 105-124	 5-4
19	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 95-100	 5-5
20	 Erie	 L	 83-110	 5-6
23	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 117-120	 5-7
26	 MAINE	 L	 108-112	 5-8
27	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 111-106	 6-8

JANUARY
3	 Westchester	 L	 104-108	 6-9
7	 Grand Rapids	 W	 112-106	 7-9
9	 Oklahoma City	 L	 109-121	 7-10
11	 IDAHO	 W	 113-109	 8-10
12	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 108-97	 9-10
16	 Delaware	 W	 115-102	 10-10
18	 ERIE	 L	 100-110	 10-11
22	 Sioux Falls	 L	 99-110	 10-12
24	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 111-95	 11-12
25	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 115-100	 12-12
27	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 124-120	 13-12
29	 Fort Wayne	 W	 103-94	 14-12
31	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 104-103	 15-12

FEBRUARY
5	 Maine	 W	 101-96	 16-12
7	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 95-100	 16-13
10	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 109-112	 16-14
19	 Bakersfield	 L	 112-118	 16-15
21	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 119-120	 16-16
25	 ERIE	 L	 114-120*	 16-17
27	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 122-112	 17-17
28	 Erie	 W	 96-92	 18-17

MARCH
4	 Grand Rapids	 W	 120-118	 19-17
8	 RENO	 W	 117-115	 20-17
10	 Delaware	 W	 117-107	 21-17
12	 Westchester	 L	 101-104	 21-18
13	 Maine	 L	 93-124	 21-19
17	 Fort Wayne	 L	 88-101	 21-20
20	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 101-77	 22-20
21	 Canton	 W	 85-84	 23-20
23	 DELAWARE	 W	 117-98	 24-20
25	 Grand Rapids	 L	 95-107	 24-21
28	 CANTON	 L	 90-99	 24-22
29	 CANTON	 L	 97-102	 24-23

APRIL
1	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 102-87	 25-23
3	 Canton	 W	 103-92	 26-23
4	 MAINE	 L	 100-102	 26-24

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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TEAM INFORMATION

Team Address.............................................555 North Nash Street
                                                                     El Segundo, CA 90245
Business Phone.........................................310-426-6000
Ticket Information......................................310-426-6043
Website........................................................www.d-fenders.com
Arena (Capacity).........................................Toyota Sports Center (365)
Arena Address............................................555 North Nash Street
                                                                     El Segundo, CA 90245
NBA Affiliation............................................Los Angeles Lakers

TEAM DIRECTORY
President, CEO......................................................Joey Buss

General Counsel / Secretary................................Dan Grisby

Senior Vice President / CFO.................................Joe McCormack

Vice President, Basketball Operations................Glenn Carraro

General Manager...................................................Nick Mazzella

Vice President, Business Operations..................Michael Harris

Head Coach............................................................Casey Owens

Assistant Coach....................................................Jermaine Byrd

Assistant Coach....................................................Brian Walsh

Assistant Coach....................................................Paul Woolpert

Assistant Coach, Video Coordinator...................Will Scott

Head Athletic Trainer............................................Nina Hsieh

Public Relations Coordinator...............................Will Patterson 

Sales Representative............................................Benny Garcia

Director of Legal & Corporate Administration.....Terree Sholl

Basketball Operations Assistants.......................Tania Jolly

                                                                                Kristen Luken

Fri. 13	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14		  Santa Cruz	 6:30 PM
Tue. 17	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 20	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21		  Reno	 6:30 PM
Tue. 24	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Fri. 27	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM

Fri. 4	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Bakersfield	 6:30 PM
Fri. 11		  Austin	 7:30 PM
Sun. 13		  Austin	 5:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Idaho	 7:30 PM
Sun. 20		  Rio Grande Valley	 5:00 PM
Tue. 22	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Tue. 29	 AT	 Delaware	 6:30 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM

Sat. 2		  Bakersfield	 6:30 PM
Thu. 14		  Reno	 7:30 PM
Sat. 16		  Austin	 6:30 PM
Mon. 18		  Idaho	 7:30 PM
Thu. 21	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Fri. 22	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Mon. 25	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Wed. 27		  Texas	 7:30 PM
Sat. 30		  Oklahoma City	 6:30 PM

Thu. 4		  Oklahoma City	 7:30 PM
Sat.  6		  Rio Grande Valley	 6:30 PM
Mon.  8	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Wed. 10	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Thu. 18		  Santa Cruz	 7:30 PM
Sat. 20		  Reno	 6:30 PM
Sun. 21		  Ft. Wayne	 5:00 PM
Thu. 25		  Erie	 7:30 PM
Sat. 27		  Idaho	 6:30 PM

Thu. 3		  Bakersfield	 7:30 PM
Sat.  5		  Texas	 6:30 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Thu. 17	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Texas	 6:30 PM
Wed. 23	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Santa Cruz	 6:30 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sat.  2	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

LOS ANGELES
D-Fenders

West Division 
2015-16 SEASON

Joey Buss
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 50, Jabari Brown at SXF (1/10/15)
Rebounds: 18, Roscoe Smith at SCW (11/19/14)
Assists: 14, Josiah Turner at OKL (1/13/15)
Field Goals Made: 17, Manny Harris vs. RNO (12/20/14)
	              17, Roscoe Smith vs. Reno (12/6/14)
Free Throws Made: 16, three times
3-Pointers Made:  6, Vander Blue vs. FWN (3/27/15)
	            6, Jabari Brown at SXF (1/10/15)
Blocks: 8, Ater Majok at RGV (1/7/15)
Steals: 5, three times

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 175, vs. RNO (12/20/14)
Rebounds: 63, vs. RNO (12/20/14)
Assists: 48, vs. RNO (12/20/14)
Field Goals Made: 72, vs. RNO (1/3/15)
Free Throws Made: 37, vs. BAK (1/30/15)
3-Pointers Made: 14, vs. IDA (11/21/14)
Blocks: 14, vs. IDA (12/13/14) 
Steals: 16, at BAK (3/11/15)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Xavier Henry	 L.A. Lakers	 2g, 26.0ppg, 3.0rpg
Jordan Clarkson	 L.A. Lakers	 5g, 22.6ppg, 7.8apg
Tarik Black	 L.A. Lakers	 1g, 23.0ppg, 12.0rpg
Ryan Kelly	 L.A. Lakers	 1g, 30.0ppg, 4.0rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Jabari Brown averaged a league-high 24.4 points per 
game en route to third team All-NBA D-League and 
second team All-Rookie honors ... Vander Blue av-
eraged 23.3 points, third most in the league ... Ros-
coe Smith earned third team All-Rookie honors ... 
Hosted the Reno Bighorns on 12/20/14 and set six 
all-time NBADL records: 56 points in the first quarter, 
94 points in the first half and 175 points overall, com-
bined score of 327 points, 69 field goals made and 48 
assists ... Broke the combined score record on 1/3/15 
when the D-Fenders and Bighorns combined for 343 
points ... Also broke the points/half record with 98 in 
that game ... Three D-Fenders earned GATORADE 
Call-Ups: Brown (L.A. Lakers), Jamaal Franklin (Den-
ver Nuggets) and Vander Blue (Lakers). 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 21
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
07-08	 Stephane Lasme	 Miami
07-08	 Jelani McCoy	 Denver
08-09	 Joe Crawford	 New York
11-12	 Malcolm Thomas	 San Antonio/Houston
11-12	 Courtney Fortson	 L.A. Clippers/Houston
11-12	 Ishmael Smith	 Orlando
11-12	 Gerald Green	 New Jersey
11-12	 Jamario Moon	 Charlotte
11-12	 Jamaal Tinsley	 Utah
12-13	 Lazar Hayward	 Minnesota
12-13	 Malcolm Thomas	 Golden State/Chicago
13-14	 Malcolm Thomas	 San Antonio
13-14	 Manny Harris	 L.A. Lakers
13-14	 Shawne Williams	 L.A. Lakers
13-14	 James Southerland	 New Orleans
14-15	 Jabari Brown	 L.A. Lakers
14-15	 Jamaal Franklin	 Denver
14-15	 Vander Blue	 L.A. Lakers

November
14	 Santa Cruz	 L	 95-122	 0-1
15	 TEXAS	 L	 108-130	 0-2
19	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 128-127	 1-2
21	 IDAHO	 L	 129-130	 1-3
22	 IDAHO	 L	 110-118	 1-4
25	 Westchester	 L	 113-115	 1-5
26	 Grand Rapids	 L	 99-127	 1-6
28	 Oklahoma City	 L	 109-121	 1-7

December
5	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 98-112	 1-8
6	 RENO	 W	 141-140	 2-8
8	 Bakersfield	 L	 100-119	 2-9
11	 AUSTIN	 L	 106-121	 2-10
13	 IDAHO	 W	 134-123	 3-10
18	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 122-120	 4-10
20	 RENO	 W	 175-152	 5-10
26	 Oklahoma City	 L	 116-131	 5-11
28	 Grand Rapids	 L	 95-117	 5-12
30	 Canton	 L	 87-115	 5-13

January 
3	 RENO	 L	 169-174	 5-14
7	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 133-121	 6-14
9	 Texas	 L	 109-118	 6-15
10	 Sioux Falls	 W	 124-99	 7-15
13	 Oklahoma City	 L	 126-130	 7-16
16	 Fort Wayne	 L	 98-104	 7-17
18	 DELAWARE	 W	 116-96	 8-17

21	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 103-138	 8-18
24	 Reno	 L	 147-155	 8-19
30	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 136-126	 9-19
31	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 100-112	 9-20

february 
5	 Reno	 L	 130-131	 9-21
6	 Idaho	 L	 108-115	 9-22
8	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 98-113	 9-23
17	 Bakersfield	 L	 109-120	 9-24
21	 AUSTIN	 L	 116-118	 9-25
22	 Reno	 W	 127-104	 10-25
25	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 121-118	 11-25
27	 Bakersfield	 L	 122-126	 11-26
28	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 107-116	 11-27

march
6	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 140-121	 12-27
7	 TEXAS	 L	 120-124	 12-28
11	 Bakersfield	 L	 95-102	 12-29
13	 Idaho	 L	 116-129	 12-30
14	 Idaho	 W	 119-117	 13-30
20	 Santa Cruz	 L	 92-99	 13-31
21	 IDAHO	 W	 122-110	 14-31
25	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 *106-105	 15-31
27	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 128-135	 15-32
28	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 108-106	 16-32

april
3	 Austin	 L	 99-107	 16-33
4	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 130-123**	 17-33

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS



Thu. 12	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Thu. 19	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM
Fri. 20		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Sun. 22		  Raptors	 1:00 PM
Fri. 27	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM

Sat. 5		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Sun.  6		  Erie	 5:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Raptors	 11:00 AM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Mon. 28	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Thu. 31		  Texas	 1:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sun.  3		  Delaware	 5:00 PM
Fri. 15		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat. 16		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Wed. 20	 AT	 Canton	 11:00 AM
Fri. 22		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Fri. 29	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM

Tue. 2	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Fri.  5	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Wed. 17	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Mon. 22	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Thu. 25		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sun. 28		  Sioux Falls	 5:00 PM

Thu. 3		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Raptors	 2:00 PM
Sun.  6	 AT	 Westchester	 5:00 PM
Thu. 10		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sun. 13		  Grand Rapids	 1:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sun. 20		  Raptors	 5:00 PM
Wed. 23	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Thu. 31		  Delaware	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Westchester	 5:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

MAINE 
Red Claws
Atlantic Division

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................. 413 Congress Street, 
                                                                      Portland, ME 04101
Business Phone......................................... 207-210-6655
Ticket Information...................................... 207-210-6655
Website........................................................ www.maineredclaws.com
Arena (Capacity)......................................... Portland Exposition Building
                                                                      (2,717)
Arena Address............................................ 239 Park Avenue,
                                                                      Portland, ME 04102
NBA Affiliation............................................ Boston Celtics

TEAM DIRECTORY
Chairman, Maine Basketball LLC..................William Ryan, Jr.

Head Coach.....................................................Scott Morrison

Assistant Coach.............................................Seth Cooper

Assistant Coach.............................................Shaun Fein

Director, Basketball Operations &
Assistant Coach.............................................Cam Twiss

President.........................................................Dajuan Eubanks

Director, Corporate Partnerships.................Shonn Moulton

Director, Public & Community Relations.....Evans Boston

Account Executive ........................................Chris Taylor

Account Executive ........................................Gerald McLemore

Account Executive ........................................Matthew Kennedy

Account Executive............................................Devan Knight

Office Manager...............................................Brie Plummer

William Ryan, Jr.

Dejuan Eubanks
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 34, Phil Pressey vs. IWA (2/5/15);
             34, Tim Frazier vs. DEL (1/3/15)
Rebounds: 17, Ralph Samson III vs. ERI (2/22/15)
                    17, Dwight Powell at FWN (11/16/14)
Assists: 16, Tim Frazier, three times
Field Goals Made: 12, Romero Osby at GRD (3/19/15)
                                   12, James Young vs. FWN (1/31/15)
Free Throws Made: 12, Tim Frazier at OKL (11/14/14)
3-Pointers Made: 9, James Young vs. FWN (1/31/15)
Blocks: 9, Ralph Samspon III vs. DEL (2/8/15)
Steals:  5, Jermaine Taylor at SXF (11/28/14)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 137 vs. DEL (1/3/15)
Field Goals Made: 47, three times
Free Throws Made: 30, at ERI (3/8/15)
3-Pointers Made: 22, vs. WES (2/7/15); vs. FWN (1/31/15)
Rebounds: 56, vs. SXF (12/6/14)
Assists: 35, at TEX (3/21/15)
Steals: 14, at DEL (1/23/15); at FWN (11/16/14)
Blocks: 12, three times

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM	 STATS
Dwight Powell	 Boston	 12g, 26.0ppg, 9.7rpg
James Young	 Boston	 17g, 21.5ppg, 4.8rpg
Andre Dawkins	 Boston	 15g, 20.1ppg, 2.8rpg
Marcus Smart	 Boston	 1g, 6.0ppg, 7.0apg
Markel Brown	 Brooklyn	 1g, 7.0ppg, 1.0rpg
Cory Jefferson	 Brooklyn	 2g, 10.5ppg, 10.0rpg
Phil Pressey	 Boston	 1g, 34.0ppg, 9.0apg
Chris Babb	 Boston

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS 
The Red Claws finished the regular season with a 
franchise record 35 wins (35-15), tied for the best re-
cord in the NBA D-League (Santa Cruz)…Earned the 
number one overall seed in the NBA D-League Play-
offs…Division and conference regular season cham-
pions for the first time in franchise history…Guard 
Tim Frazier took home Maine’s first ever MVP award 
as well as Rookie of the Year honors, recording four 
triple-doubles this season and earning two GATO-
RADE NBA Call-Ups (Philadelphia, Portland)…Head 
Coach Scott Morrison earned NBA D-League Coach 
of the Year Award…both Frazier and Chris Babb were 
named NBA D-League All-Stars and earned All-NBA 
D-League Team honors…Babb earned a GATORADE 
NBA Call-Up to the Boston Celtics…a franchise record 
eight players were assigned from the NBA: Dwight 
Powell, James Young, Marcus Smart, Phil Pressey, 
Andre Dawkins, Babb (Boston) Cory Jefferson and 
Markel Brown (Brooklyn).

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 17
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
09-10	 Mario West	 Atlanta
10-11	 Mario West	 New Jersey
10-11	 Magnum Rolle	 Atlanta
11-12	 Chris Wright	 Golden State
11-12	 Morris Almond	 Washington
11-12	 Xavier Silas	 Philadelphia
12-13	 Shelvin Mack	 Washington/Philadelphia/	
		  Atlanta
12-13	 DaJuan Summers	 L.A. Clippers
13-14	 Chris Wright	 Milwaukee (twice)
13-14	 Chris Babb	 Boston 
14-15	 Tim Frazier	 Philadelphia (twice); Portland
14-15	 Chris Babb	 Boston

November
14	 Oklahoma City	 W	 111-105	 1-0
16	 Fort Wayne	 W	 81-80	 2-0
21	 CANTON	 W	 94-90	 3-0
23	 DELAWARE	 W	 120-102	 4-0
28	 Sioux Falls	 L	 98-99	 4-1
30	 Canton	 L	 88-99	 4-2

December
4	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 110-106	 5-2
6	 SIOUX FALLS	 W	 122-114	 6-2
10	 Delaware	 W	 117-87	 7-2
12	 Delaware	 W	 98-94	 8-2
14	 CANTON	 W	 96-82	 9-2
19	 ERIE	 W	 97-84	 10-2
20	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 96-92	 11-2
26	 Iowa	 W	 112-108	 12-2
28	 CANTON	 L	 95-96	 12-3
31	 TEXAS	 W	 122-106	 13-3

January 
2	 Westchester	 W	 99-98	 14-3
3	 DELAWARE	 W	 137-130	 15-3
9	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 88-101	 15-4
10	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 111-100	 16-4
15	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 96-103	 16-5
18	 TEXAS	 W	 106-101	 17-5
21	 Erie	 L	 93-95	 17-6
23	 Delaware	 L	 108-114*	 17-7
24	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 94-103	 17-8
30	 Canton	 W	 104-92	 18-8
31	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 104-109	 18-9

february 
5	 IOWA	 L	 96-101	 18-10
7	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 121-108	 19-10
8	 DELAWARE	 W	 91-81	 20-10
17	 Fort Wayne	 W	 87-86	 21-10
19	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 95-110	 21-11
21	 Westchester	 W	 99-81	 22-11
22	 ERIE	 W	 120-92	 23-11
28	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 111-103	 24-11

march
5	 AUSTIN	 W	 121-110	 25-11
6	 Westchester	 W	 114-105	 26-11
8	 Erie	 L	 119-122	 26-12
10	 Sioux Falls	 L	 96-118	 26-13
13	 IOWA	 W	 124-93	 27-13
15	 ERIE	 W	 131-106	 28-13
17	 Grand Rapids	 W	 110-104*	 29-13
19	 Grand Rapids	 L	 109-110	 29-14
21	 Texas	 W	 123-114	 30-14
25	 Erie	 W	 116-114	 31-14
27	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 102-94	 32-14
29	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 108-107	 33-14

april
1	 Canton	 L	 88-90	 33-15
3	 Texas	 W	 119-115	 34-15
4	 Iowa	 W	 102-100	 35-15

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS

POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

7	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 103-104*^	 0-1
11	 Fort Wayne	 L	 111-121^	 0-2

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals



Sat. 14		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Sun. 15		  Texas	 2:00 PM
Thu. 19	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Tue. 24		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM

Tue. 1		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Thu.  3		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Tue.  8	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sun. 20		  Austin	 2:00 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27	 AT	 Idaho	 3:00 PM
Tue. 29	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Tue. 12		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sun. 17	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Wed. 20	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Mon. 25		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Thu. 28		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM

Tue. 2	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Thu.  4	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Sat.  6		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sat. 20	 AT	 Austin	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27		  Austin	 2:00 PM
Sun. 28	 AT	 Austin	 5:00 PM

Fri. 4		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Tue.  8	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Thu. 10		  Reno*	 11:00 AM
Sat. 12		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25		  Texas* 	 7:00 PM
Tue. 29		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Thu. 31		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

*indicates game played at Chesapeake Energy Arena
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OKLAHOMA CITY 
Blue

Southwest Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address........................................208 Thunder Drive, 
                                                                Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Business Phone....................................405-208-4800
Business Fax.........................................405-429-7900
Ticket Information.................................405-208-4800
Website...................................................www.oklahomacityblue.com
Email.......................................................okcblueinfo@okcthunder.com
Arena (Capacity)....................................Cox Convention Center (TBD)
Arena Address.......................................1 Myriad Gardens, 
                                                                Oklahoma City, OK 73102

 
TEAM DIRECTORY

Ownership: Professional Basketball Club, LLC
Chairman, Dorchester Capital..................Clayton I. Bennett
Chairman & CEO
Chesapeake Energy Corporation.............Aubrey K.McClendon
President, GBK Corporation;
Chairman, BOK Financial.........................George B. Kaiser

Chirman & CEO
MidFirst Bank.............................................G. Jeffrey Records, Jr.
Chairman & CEO
American Fidelity Company.....................William M. Cameron
President
Mercedes Benz of Oklahoma City............Robert E. Howard, II
President 
Balon Corporation.....................................Jay Scaramucci, Jr. 

Chairman Dobson 
Communications Corporation..................Everett R. Dobson

Front Office
Director, Development Team 
Business Operations ...............................Jim Brylewski
Director, Development League Operations........Brandon Barnett
Head Coach................................................Mark Daigneault
Assistant Coach........................................Jarell Christian
Assistant Coach........................................David Akinyooye
Athletic Trainer..........................................Dr. Sebastien Poirier
Manager, Team Operations......................Chris Condit
Public Relations Manager.........................Ben Coldagelli
Manager, Development Team 
Sales & Retention......................................Michelle Matthews

Clayton I. Bennett

Jim Brylewski

Mark Daigneault

NOVEMBER

decEMBER

january

february

march

APRIL
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 35, Semaj Christon vs. RGV (2/25/15)
Rebounds: 27, Talib Zanna at REN (2/28/15)
Assists: 13, Dwight Buycks at RGV (3/21/15)
Field Goals Made: 14, Talib Zanna at REN (2/28/15)
Free Throws Made: 13, Semaj Christon vs. IDA (1/7/15)
3-Pointers Made: 7, Josh Huestis at IWA (1/31/15)
Blocks: 6, Josh Huestis at AUS (12/6/14)
Steals: 6, Semaj Christon at AUS (12/14/14)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 131 vs. LAD (12/26/14)
Rebounds: 62 at REN (2/28/15)
Assists: 36 at REN (2/28/15)
Field Goals Made: 54 vs. RGV (12/20/14)
Free Throws Made: 34 vs. TEX (12/11/14)
3-Pointers Made: 13 vs. IDA (1/17/15)
Blocks: 12 at AUS (12/6/14)
Steals: 16 vs. BAK (12/1/14)

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
Clinched the final wild card spot in the Western Con-
ference in the team’s final game of the season...
OKC began the season with a 4-8 start before put-
ting together a 24-13 run beginning on Dec. 20 - the 
fourth best record in the NBADL during that stretch...
Featured two call-ups (Reggie Williams, Dwight Buy-
cks) and two assignment players (Grant Jerrett, Mitch 
McGary)...Semaj Christon and Talib Zanna both rep-
resented the Blue at the NBADL All-Star Game......
OKC was 11-1 on the season when holding oppo-
nents to under 95 and 12-1 when the Blue shot above 
50 percent...Finished the season ranked third in the 
D-League in rebounding with 48.1 boards a game, 
including 14.3 on the offensive end (second highest 
in the league).

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAyer	nba  team	stats
Grant Jerrett	 Oklahoma City	 15g, 12.5ppg, 6.8rpg
Mitch McGary	 Oklahoma City	 8g, 16.4ppg, 7.6rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on  
assignment and include regular season stats only

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 25
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
05-06	 John Lucas	 Houston
06-07	 Will Conroy	 Memphis
06-07	 Mike Hall	 Washington
06-07	 Alan Anderson	 Charlotte
07-08	 Ronald Dupree	 Seattle
08-09	 Shaun Livingston	 Oklahoma City
09-10	 Chris Richard	 Chicago (twice)
09-10	 Mustafa Shakur	 Oklahoma City (twice)
10-11	 Zabian Dowdell	 Phoenix
10-11	 Larry Owens	 San Antonio/Washington
10-11	 Robert Vaden	 Oklahoma City
11-12	 Ryan Reid	 Oklahoma City
11-12	 Larry Owens	 New Jersey
11-12	 Jerome Dyson	 New Orleans
12-13	 Daniel Orton	 Oklahoma City
12-13	 Chris Quinn	 Cleveland
13-14	 Grant Jerrett	 Oklahoma City
13-14	 Reggie Williams	 Oklahoma City (twice)
13-14	 Mustafa Shakur	 Oklahoma City 
14-15	 Reggie Williams	 San Antonio 
14-15	 Dwight Buycks	 L.A. Lakers

November
14	 MAINE	 L	 105-111	 0-1
16	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 91-84	 1-1
22	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 125-131	 1-2
28	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 121-109	 2-2
30	 AUSTIN	 L	 90-98	 2-3

December
1	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 103-107	 2-4
5	 Texas	 W	 119-113	 3-4
6	 Austin	 L	 117-119*	 3-5
10	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	W	 129-89	 4-5
11	 TEXAS	 L	 101-106	 4-6
14	 Austin	 L	 99-109	 4-7
17	 Santa Cruz	 L	 89-104	 4-8
20	 Bakersfield	 W	 130-116	 5-8
26	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 131-116	 6-8
30	 Fort Wayne	 W	 90-87*	 7-8

January
1	 Fort Wayne	 L	 99-100	 7-9
3	 Texas	 W	 110-95	 8-9
6	 Idaho	 L	 96-102	 8-10
7	 Idaho	 W	 99-95	 9-10
9	 IOWA	 W	 121-109	 10-10
10	 RENO	 W	 130-127	 11-10
13	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 130-126	 12-10
17	 IDAHO	 W	 116-95	 13-10
19	 Westchester	 W	 101-96	 14-10
23	 CANTON	 W	 109-101	 15-10

24	 AUSTIN	 W	 130-117	 16-10
28	 Grand Rapids	 W	 100-90	 17-10
29	 ERIE	 L	 84-95	 17-11
31	 Iowa	 L	 103-104	 17-12

February
4	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 113-130	 17-13
6	 Bakersfield	 L	 102-110	 17-14
7	 Reno	 L	 95-124	 17-15
17	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 103-98	 18-15
20	 Texas	 W	 102-94	 19-15
22	 TEXAS	 W	 95-82	 20-15
25	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	L	 117-124	 20-16
28	 Reno	 W	 119-96	 21-16

March
1	 Santa Cruz	 L	 103-108	 21-17
4	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 93-97	 21-18
8	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	W	 116-109	 22-18
10	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 *115-117	 22-19
12	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 89-93	 22-20
15	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 109-99	 23-20
21	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 101-98	 24-20
22	 DELAWARE	 W	 124-120*	 25-20
25	 Los Angeles	 L	 105-106*	 25-21
26	 Bakersfield	 L	 116-119	 25-22
29	 Austin	 W	 103-100	 26-22\

April
3	 IDAHO	 W	 91-81	 27-22
4	 Erie	 W	 102-95	 28-22

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS

POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

8	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 98-105^	 0-1
10	 Santa Cruz	 L	 97-109^	 0-2

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals



Sat. 14	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Sun. 15	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 5:00 PM
Thu. 19		  Maine	 7:30 PM
Fri. 20	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sun. 22	 AT	 Maine	 1:00 PM
Wed. 25		  Idaho	 7:30 PM
Sun. 29		  Delaware	 2:00 PM

Sat. 5		  Grand Rapids	 2:00 PM
Wed.  9		  Erie	 7:30 PM
Fri. 11		  Maine 	 11:00 AM
Sun. 13		  Westchester	 6:00 PM
Wed. 16		  Grand Rapids	 7:30 PM
Sat. 19		  Delaware	 2:00 PM
Sun. 20		  Delaware	 2:00 PM
Tue. 22	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 6:30 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Thu. 31		  Sioux Falls	 7:30 PM

Sat. 2		  Sioux Falls	 2:00 PM
Tue. 12	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 6:30 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 16		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Thu. 21	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sun. 24	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 4:00 PM
Wed. 27		  Erie	 11:00 AM
Fri. 29	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM

Fri. 5	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Wed. 17	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Sun. 21		  Canton	 6:00 PM
Tue. 23	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sun. 28	 AT	 Erie	 2:00 PM

Thu. 3 		  Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Sat.  5		  Maine	 2:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Iowa	 7:30 PM
Sat. 12		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Mon. 14		  Ft. Wayne  	 12:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Sun. 20	 AT	 Maine	 5:00 PM
Thu. 24	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Westchester	 2:00 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1		  Canton	 7:30 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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RAPTORS
905

East Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................. 5600 Rose Cherry Place
                                                                      Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 4B6
Business Phone......................................... 416-815-5600 
Website........................................................ www. raptors905.com.com
Arena (Capacity).........................................  Hershey Centre (5,133)  
Arena Address............................................ 5600 Rose Cherry Place
                                                                      Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 4B6
NBA Affiliation............................................ Toronto Raptors

TEAM DIRECTORY
Chairman of the Board & NBA Governor.... Lawrence M. Tanenbaum, O.C.

General Manager  ...................................... Dan Tolzman

Head Coach  ............................................... Jesse Mermuys

Assistant Coach  ....................................... Tim Lewis

Assistant Coach  ....................................... Nate Mitchell

Assistant Coach  ....................................... David Gale

Athletic Trainer  ......................................... Giovanni Sardella

Director, Team Operations ....................... John Wiggins

Manager, Basketball Operations .............. Shelby Weaver

Assistant, Basketball Operations ............ Eric Tellem

Assistant, Basketball Operations ............ Jeremie ‎Kayeye

Coordinator, Media & Community Relations..... Justin Dickie

Dan Tolzman

march

february

APRIL

december

january

november

Jesse Mermuys



Fri. 13		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sun. 15	 AT	 Bakersfield	 5:00 PM
Sat. 21	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Sun. 22		  Santa Cruz	 6:00 PM
Fri. 27	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM

Tue.1 		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Austin	 7:00 PM
Wed. 9		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Wed. 23	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM

Mon. 4	 AT	 Austin	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Wed. 13		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Thu. 14	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Sun. 17		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Mon. 18		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Tue. 26	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Thu. 28	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sun. 31		  Santa Cruz	 3:00 PM

Fri. 5		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Tue. 16	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Tue. 23		  Erie	 11:00 AM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM

Mar. 2		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri.  4		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Thu. 10	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 11:00 AM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Mar. 20		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Wed. 23		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat.  2		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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RENO
Bighorns
West Division

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address............................................. 50 W. Liberty Street, Ste. 201
                                                                      Reno, NV 89501
Business Phone......................................... 775-853-8220
Ticket Information...................................... 775-853-8220
Website........................................................ www.renobighorns.com
Arena (Capacity)......................................... Reno Events Center (3,352)
Arena Address............................................ 400 North Center Street
                                                                      Reno, NV 89501
NBA Affiliation............................................ Sacramento Kings

TEAM DIRECTORY
Owner/Managing Partner........................... Herb Santos, Jr.
Owner.......................................................... Stephen Adams
Owner.......................................................... Jeffrey Adams
President..................................................... Keenan Polan
Bighorns General Manager & 
Kings Director, Player Personnel........................Peja Stojakovic
Coordinator, Marketing & Game Operations..... Ryan Teel
Manager, Media and 
Community Relations................................. Kyle Jones
Senior Account Executive.....................................Justin Sawri
Account Executive..................................................Joey Santos
Head Coach................................................. Dave Arseneault, Jr.
Assistant Coach......................................... Gene Cross
Assistant Coach......................................... Matt Chalupa
Director, Player Personnel........................ Scott Schroeder
Video Coordinator...................................... Julian Applebome

Herb Santos Jr.

march

february

APRIL

december

january

november

Keenan Polan

Dave Arseneault, Jr.
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2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 58, Dar Tucker vs. TEX (3/28/15) 
Rebounds: 21, Eric Moreland at IDA (11/29/14)  
Assists: 22, David Stockton vs. TEX (2/06/15) 
Field Goals Made: 20, Dar Tucker vs. TEX (3/28/15)
Free Throws Made: 13, Quincy Miller at AUS (1/11/15) 
3-Pointers Made: 13, Brady Heslip at IDA (11/29/14)
Blocks: 11, Sim Bhullar at SCW (2/23/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 174, at LAD (01/03/15)  
Field Goals Made: 60, at LAD (1/03/15)
Free Throws Made: 40, vs. IDA (12/30/14) 
3-Pointers Made: 31, vs. SCW (01/31/15) 
Rebounds: 61, vs. TEX (3/28/15) 
Assists: 38, vs. OKC (2/8/15) 
Steals: 19, at. BAK (12/5/14) 
Blocks: 14, vs. WES (1/15/15)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM		  STATS
Eric Moreland	 Sacramento		 7g, 13.7ppg, 12.7rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on  
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Bighorns made national headlines last season 
due to head coach Dave Arseneault’s “System,” ... 
The Bighorns welcomed the first NBA D-League 
player of Indian descent, Sim Bhullar ... The team led 
the league in GATORADE Call-Ups, sending Quincy 
Miller to the Sacramento Kings and the Detroit Pis-
tons, Jordan Hamilton to the LA Clippers, and Sim 
Bhullar, David Stockton and David Wear to the Kings 
... Bighorns guard Brady Heslip had 13 three pointers, 
breaking the NBA Development League record while 
Bighorns guard Dar Tucker tied the NBA D-League 
scoring record with 58 points ... The team also set the 
all-time NBA D-league record for most threes in a sin-
gle game with 31 threes as well as the record for most 
field goals attempts in a single game with 135 FGA. 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 12
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
10-11	 Steve Novak	 San Antonio
10-11	 Danny Green	 San Antonio
11-12	 Bobby Simmons	 L.A. Clippers*
11-12	 Blake Ahearn	 Utah
13-14	 Garrett Temple	 Washington
14-15	 Quincy Miller	 Sacramento/Detroit
14-15	 David Stockton	 Sacramento (twice)
14-15	 Jordan Hamilton	 L.A. Clippers
14-15	 David Wear	 Sacramento
14-15	 Sim Bhullar	 Sacramento

November
14	 IOWA	 L	 144-152	 0-1
16	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 127-116	 1-1
21	 Bakersfield	 L	 143-154	 1-2
28	 Idaho	 L	 134-144	 1-3
29	 Idaho	 W	 149-126	 2-3

december
5	 Bakersfield	 W	 135-131*	 3-3
6	 Los Angeles	 L	 140-141	 3-4
12	 IDAHO	 W	 133-122	 4-4
14	 ERIE	 W	 156-130	 5-4
18	 Bakersfield	 L	 142-152	 5-5
20	 Los Angeles	 L	 152-175	 5-6
25	 Idaho	 W	 142-113	 6-6
27	 Texas	 L	 131-153	 6-7
30	 IDAHO	 W	 118-115	 7-7

January
3	 Los Angeles	 W	 174-169	 8-7
6	 AUSTIN	 L	 134-138	 8-8
8	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 155-159	 8-9
10	 Oklahoma City	 L	 127-130	 8-10
11	 Austin	 L	 146-149	 8-11
13	 Fort Wayne	 L	 131-153	 8-12
16	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 129-119	 9-12
18	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 153-160	 9-13
23	 Santa Cruz	 L	 111-127	 9-14
24	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 155-147	 10-14
30	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 111-113	 10-15
31	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 157-132	 11-15

February
5	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 131-130	 12-15
7	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 124-95	 13-15
8	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 137-139	 13-16
10	 Delaware	 L	 138-145	 13-17
12	 Canton	 W	 108-101	 14-17
19	 AUSTIN	 L	 142-147	 14-18
21	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 92-127	 14-19
22	 LOS ANGELES	 L	 104-127	 14-20
24	 Sioux Falls	 L	 128-141	 14-21
26	 Austin	 L	 104-112	 14-22
28	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 96-119	 14-23

March
4	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 158-152	 15-23
6	 TEXAS	 W	 147-111	 16-23
8	 Iowa	 L	 115-117	 16-24
11	 Texas	 L	 125-142	 16-25
12	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 123-138	 16-26
14	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 118-127	 16-27
17	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 136-146	 16-28
21	 Santa Cruz	 L	 118-121	 16-29
22	 IDAHO	 W	 128-113	 17-29
25	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 118-121	 17-30
28	 TEXAS	 W	 161-127	 18-30
31	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 131-105	 19-30

April
3	 Santa Cruz	 W	 143-135	 20-30

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS



Fri. 13		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Thu. 19		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Mon. 23	 AT	 Delaware	 6:30 PM
Fri. 27		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM

\
Fri. 4		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sun.  6		  Idaho	 3:00 PM
Wed. 9	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Mon. 14		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Thu. 17		  Austin	 11:00 AM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sun. 20	 AT	 Los Angeles	 5:00 PM
Mon. 21	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27		  Santa Cruz	 3:00 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Mon. 4	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Wed. 13	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Thu. 14	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Wed. 20		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Mon. 25		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Thu. 28	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30		  Texas	 7:00 PM

Thu. 4	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Tue.  9	 AT	 Austin	 11:00 AM
Tue. 16		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Tue. 23		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27		  Texas	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 11:00 AM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Tue.  8		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Thu. 17	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Wed. 23		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Tue. 29	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Thu. 31	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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RIO GRANDE 
VALLEY Vipers

Southwest Divison
2014-15 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address......................................... Uptown Plaza
                                                                  4500 N. 10th Street, Suite 315
                                                                  McAllen, TX 78504
Business Phone..................................... 956-972-1144
Ticket Information.................................. 956-972-1144
Business Fax.......................................... 956-972-1150
Website.................................................... www.rgvipers.com
Arena (Capacity)..................................... State Farm Arena (5,600)
Arena Address........................................ 2600 North 10th Street
                                                                  Hidalgo, TX 78557
NBA Affiliation........................................ Houston Rockets

TEAM DIRECTORY
Ownership Group.................................... Alonzo Cantu, David Deanda 	
                                      Kenny Hasusenfluck, Hector Ramos, Larry Safir
President.................................................. Bert Garcia
Executive Vice President........................ Laura Cisneros
Vice President, Business Development....... Andre Burns
Director,Community Relations............... Liana Cisneros
Director, Ticket Sales.............................. Hondo Candelaria
Director, Media Relations....................... Rebecca Sweat
Account Executive.................................. Gabriel Ramirez

Basketball Operations
General Manager..................................... Gianluca Pascucci
Assistant General Manager.................... Jim Paulis
Director, Player Development................ BJ Johnson
Director, Basketball Operations............. Ian Muchanan
Head Coach.............................................. Matt Brase
Assistant Coach...................................... Joseph Blair
Assistant Coach...................................... Cody Toppert
Strength and Conditioning Coach......... Justin Jackson
Athletic Trainer........................................ Long Hai Lam

Bert Garcia

Alonzo Cantu

february

APRIL

march

january

december

november

Gianluca 
Pascucci
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2014-15 REVIEW

 2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 39, Nick Johnson at BAK (11/18/14)
Rebounds: 21, Akil Mitchell at AUS (4/02/15)
Assists: 21, Gary Talton at BAK (11/18/14)
Field Goals Made: 17, Clint Capela  vs. TEX (3/25/15)
Free Throws Made:15, Jarvis Threatt at RNO (3/04/15)
3-Pointers Made: 10, Akeem Richmond at SXF (12/25/14)
Blocks: 6, seven times
Steals: 5, Glen Rice Jr. vs. LAD (4/4/15)
             5, Akil Mitchell vs. DEL (12/18/14)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 160, vs. RNO (1/18/15)
Rebounds: 66, vs. RNO (1/18/15)
Assists: 37, at RNO (3/17/15) 
Field Goals Made: 60, vs. RNO (1/18/15)
Free Throws Made: 37, vs. TEX (1/30/15)
3-Pointers Made: 23, at SXF (12/25/14)
Blocks: 15, at OKL (11/22/14)
Steals: 15, at AUS (12/21/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
player	team	stats 
Clint Capeal	 Houston	 38g, 16.0ppg, 9.7rpg
Nick Johnson	 Houston	 20g, 18.2ppg, 5.4rpg
Isaiah Canaan	 Houston	 4g, 21.6ppg, 8.2apg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Vipers finished the 2014-15 season with a 27-23 
record ... Saw two Vipers earn GATORADE Call-Ups: 
Christapher Johnson (Utah/Milwaukee), Toure’ Murry 
(Washington) ... The Vipers scored a franchise-high 
160 total points and most points in a half (88 first half) 
versus Reno at the 2015 NBA D-League Showcase 
... Jarvis Threatt won the Slam Dunk Contest the 
2015 NBA D-League All-Star game. Houston Rockets 
assignee Clint Capela garnered an All-Defensive First 
Team award ... Gary Talton became the Vipers all-
time assists leader with 501 assists in 60 games over 
two seasons.   

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 27 
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
07-08	 CJ Watson	 Golden State
08-09	 Jawad Williams	 Cleveland
09-10	 Mike Harris	 Houston (twice)/Washington
09-10	 Will Conroy	 Houston (twice)
09-10	 Garrett Temple	 Houston/Sacramento/San Antonio
09-10	 Antonio Anderson	 Oklahoma City
09-10	 Kenny Hasbrouck	 Miami
10-11	 Mustafa Shakur	 Washington
10-11	 Jeff Adrien	 Golden State
10-11	 Jerel McNeal	 New Orleans
11-12	 Terrel Harris	 Miami
11-12	 Greg Smith	 Houston
11-12	 Ben Uzoh	 Toronto
12-13	 Jeff Adrien	 Charlotte
12-13	 James Anderson	 Houston
12-13	 Chris Johnson	 Memphis
12-13	 Tim Ohlbrecht	 Houston
12-13	 Maalik Wyans	 L.A. Clippers
12-13	 Andrew Goudelock	 L.A. Lakers
14-15	 Chris Johnson	 Utah (twice)/Milwaukee
14-15	 Toure’ Murry	 Washington

november
14	 AUSTIN	 W	 121-120	 1-0
15	 AUSTIN	 W	 113-110	 2-0
18	 Bakersfield	 W	 151-148*	 3-0
19	 Los Angeles	 L	 127-128	 3-1
22	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 131-125	 4-1
28	 Santa Cruz	 L	 121-131	 4-2
30	 Santa Cruz	 L	 107-116	 4-3

December
4	 TEXAS	 L	 109-117	 4-4
6	 IDAHO	 W	 135-123	 5-4
10	 Oklahoma City	 L	 89-129	 5-5
12	 Westchester	 L	 98-99	 5-6
18	 DELAWARE	 L	 120-126	 5-7
20	 CANTON	 L	 100-110	 5-8
21	 Austin	 L	 123-134	 5-9
23	 Iowa	 W	 120-117	 6-9
25	 Sioux Falls	 L	 129-135	 6-10
27	 Delaware	 W	 138-124	 7-10

January
3	 AUSTIN	 L	 126-134	 7-11
7	 LOS ANGELES	 L	 121-133	 7-12
8	 RENO	 W	 159-155	 8-12
10	 Texas	 W	 118-106	 9-12
16	 Erie	 W	 105-98	 10-12
18	 RENO	 W	 160-153	 11-12
23	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 118-112	 12-12
24	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 123-128	 12-13
27	 Iowa	 L	 120-124	 12-14
30	 TEXAS	 W	 133-126	 13-14
31	 Texas	 W	 135-125	 14-14

February
4	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 130-113	 15-14
7	 Texas	 W	 109-107	 16-14
8	 TEXAS	 L	 105-148	 16-15
19	 MAINE	 W	 110-95	 17-15
21	 IOWA	 W	 120-119	 18-15
25	 Oklahoma City	 W	 124-117	 19-15
27	 Idaho	 W	 148-117	 20-15
28	 Idaho	 W	 130-119	 21-15

March
4	 Reno	 L	 152-158	 21-16
6	 Los Angeles	 L	 121-140	 21-17
8	 Oklahoma City	 L	 109-116	 21-18
12	 RENO	 W	 138-123	 22-18
15	 SANTA CRUZ	 W	 131-125	 23-18
17	 Reno	 W	 146-136	 24-18
19	 Bakersfield	 L	 99-122	 24-19
21	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 98-101	 24-20
22	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 113-124	 24-21
25	 TEXAS	 L	 150-154*	 24-22
26	 Austin	 W	 114-109	 25-22
28	 AUSTIN	 W	 127-102	 26-22

April
2	 Austin	 W	 122-116	 27-22
4	 LOS ANGELES	 L	 123-130*	 27-23

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS



Fri. 13		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Fri. 20		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sun. 22	 AT	 Reno	 6:00 PM
Tue. 24	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 27		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Austin	 7:00 PM

Fri. 4		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Texas	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Tue. 15		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 3:00 PM
Wed. 30	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sun.  3	 AT	 Westchester	 5:00 PM
Tue. 12	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Sat. 16	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Wed. 20		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Fri. 22		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 29	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sun. 31	 AT	 Reno	 3:00 PM

Fri. 5	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Thu. 18	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Fri. 19		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sun. 21	 AT	 Austin	 5:00 PM
Tue. 23	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2 		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Sun. 13		  Delaware	 6:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Thu. 24		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Sun. 27		  Austin	 6:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Reno	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sat.  2	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games

SANTA CRUZ 
Warriors
West Division

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION

Team Address...................................... 903 Pacific Avenue, Suite 101
.............................................................. Santa Cruz, CA 95060
Business Phone.................................. 831-713-4400
Ticket Information............................... 831-713-4400
Website................................................. www.santacruzbasketball.com
Arena (Capacity................................... Kaiser Permanente Arena (2,544)
Arena Address..................................... 140 Front Street
.............................................................. Santa Cruz, CA 95060
NBA Affiliation..................................... Golden State Warriors

TEAM DIRECTORY
Owners................................................. Golden State Warriors
President.............................................. Jim Weyermann
Associate General Managers............. Pat Sund & Jonnie West 
Head Coach.......................................... Casey Hill
Associate Head Coach........................ James Andrisevic
Director, Ticket Sales.......................... Dana Knops
Director, Sponsorship......................... Danny Keith
Senior Director, Marketing................. Erika Beutler
Director, Public and 
Community Relations.......................... Gina Antoniello
Manager, Operations........................... Devin Dismang
Senior Accountant............................... Cori Gerlach
Marketing Coordinator/
Graphic Designer................................ John Bickle 
Executive Assistant to the President....... Leonie Mendoza
Group Sales Account Executive........ Rob Yurich

BROADCAST INFORMATION
Radio: KION 1460AM/101.1FM

On Air Talent: Kevin Danna

Jim Weyerman

Jonnie West

Pat Sund

47

november

december

january

february

april

march



2014-15 REVIEW

2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 39, Ronald Roberts vs. RNO (1/23/15)
                   James Michael McAdoo at RNO (1/30/15)
Field Goals Made: 18, Ronald Roberts vs. RNO (1/23/15)
Free Throws Made: 18, James Michael McAdoo vs. ERI (12/13/14)
3-Pointers Made: 5, four times
Rebounds: 19, three times
Assists: 15, Aaron Craft vs. RGV (11/28/14)
Steals: 6, Aaron Craft at RNO (2/21/15)
            6, Aaron Craft vs. TEX (3/4/15)
Blocks: 7, James MIchael McAdoo vs. RGV (11/30/14)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 138 at LAD (1/21/15)
Field Goals Made: 59 at RNO (1/31/15)
Free Throws Made: 33 at OKL (3/12/15)
3-Pointers Made: 14 vs. TEX (3/4/15)
Rebounds: 62 vs. BAK (2/10/15)
Assists: 39 at RNO (2/21/15)
Steals: 19 at IDA (12/27/14)
Blocks: 13 vs. ERI (12/13/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM		  STATS
Ognjen Kuzmic	 Golden State		 29g, 18.8ppg, 12.0rpg
Justin Holiday	 Golden State		 1g, 26.0ppg, 6.0rpg
Festus Ezeli	 Golden State		 2g, 10.0ppg, 5.0rpg
James Michael McAdoo	Golden State	 7g, 20.4ppg, 6.6rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Warriors earned an NBA D-League Finals berth for 
the third consecutive season and won the NBA D-League 
Championship for the first time in franchise history …In his 
second year at the helm, head coach Casey Hill led the 
Santa Cruz Warriors to a record-breaking season, boasting 
franchise records in regular-season wins (35), postseason 
wins (6) and longest winning streak (11)… The team had 
a two NBA Call-Ups and four assignments from Golden 
State … Produced two NBA D-League All-Stars, the NBA 
D-League Finals MVP, the D-League Defensive Player of 
the Year, and boasted All-NBA Development League first 
team all-defense, All-rookie first team, All NBA D-League 
Second Team, and All-NBA Development League All-De-
fensive third team accolades. 

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 28
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
06-07	 Justin Williams	 Sacramento
06-07	 Renaldo Major	 Golden State
07-08	 Blake Ahearn	 Miami	
08-09	 Blake Ahearn	 San Antonio
10-11	 Chris Johnson	 Portland (twice)/Boston
11-12	 Mickell Gladness	 Miami (twice)/Golden State
11-12	 Ben Uzoh	 Cleveland
11-12	 Edwin Ubiles	 Washington
12-13	 Chris Johnson	 Minnesota
12-13	 Travis Leslie	 Utah
12-13	 Scott Machado	 Golden State
13-14	 Hilton Armstrong	 Golden State (three times)
13-14	 Seth Curry	 Cleveland/Memphis
13-14	 Dewayne Dedmon	 Orlando/Philadelphia/Golden State
14-15	 Elliot Williams	 Utah /Charlotte/New Orleans
14-15	 James Michael McAdoo	 Golden State (twice)

NOVEMBER
14	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 122-95	 1-0
15	 IOWA	 L	 100-102	 1-1
21	 Texas	 W	 114-106	 2-1
23	 Austin	 L	 105-110	 2-2
25	 Bakersfield	 L	 107-119	 2-3
28	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 131-121	 3-3
30	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 116-107	 4-3

DECEMBER
5	 Los Angeles	 W	 112-98	 5-3
12	 AUSTIN	 L	 93-112	 5-4
13	 ERIE	 W	 103-84	 6-4
17	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 104-89	 7-4
19	 Idaho	 W	 120-102	 8-4
20	 Idaho	 W	 120-97	 9-4
27	 IDAHO	 W	 87-66	 10-4

JANUARY
2	 CANTON	 L	 90-103	 10-5
3	 CANTON	 W	 98-83	 11-5
6	 Fort Wayne	 L	 91-93	 11-6
9	 Maine	 W	 101-88	 12-6
10	 Maine	 L	 100-111	 12-7
13	 Delaware	 L	 96-109	 12-8
15	 CANTON	 W	 97-90	 13-8
17	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 77-100	 13-9
21	 Los Angeles	 W	 138-103	 14-9
23	 RENO	 W	 127-111	 15-9
27	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 89-102	 15-10
30	 Reno	 W	 113-111	 16-10
31	 Reno	 L	 132-157	 16-11

FEBRUARY
5	 Bakersfield	 W	 95-77	 17-11
7	 Idaho	 W	 98-89	 18-11
8	 Los Angeles	 W	 113-98	 19-11
10	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 96-102	 19-12
17	 Oklahoma City	 L	 98-103	 19-13
18	 Texas	 W	 110-107	 20-13
21	 Reno	 W	 127-92	 21-13
24	 AUSTIN	 W	 109-94	 22-13
27	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 117-91	 23-13

MARCH
1	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 108-103	 24-13
4	 TEXAS	 W	 120-104	 25-13
6	 IDAHO	 W	 122-100	 26-13
7	 IDAHO	 W	 113-86	 27-13
10	 Oklahoma City	 W	 117-115*	 28-13
12	 Oklahoma City	 W	 93-89	 29-13
13	 Austin	 W	 104-94	 30-13
15	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 125-131	 30-14
20	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 99-92	 31-14
21	 RENO	 W	 121-118	 32-14
28	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 120-101	 33-14
29	 TEXAS	 W	 119-111	 34-14

APRIL
3	 RENO	 L	 135-143	 34-15
4	 Bakersfield	 W	 113-99	 35-15

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS

POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

8	 Oklahoma City	 W	 105-98^	 1-0
10	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 W	 109-97^	 2-0
17	 Austin	 W	 106-95#	 3-0
19	 AUSTIN	 L	 91-100#	 3-1
20	 AUSTIN	 W	 97-83#	 4-1

23	 Fort Wayne	 W	 119-115!	 5-1
26	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 109-96!	 6-1

CAPS indicates home contest  * indicates overtime
^ indicates Quarter-Finals  # indicates Semi-Finals  ! Indicates Finals
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Sat. 14		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Fri. 20	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Wed. 25	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 27		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Maine	 7:00 PM

Fri. 4		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Texas	 7:00 PM
Mon. 14	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22		  Raptors	 6:30 PM
Fri. 25		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sun. 27	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 5:00 PM
Tue. 29	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Thu. 31	 AT	 Raptors	 7:30 PM

Sat. 2	 AT	 Raptors	 2:00 PM
Tue. 12		  Raptors	 6:30 PM
Thu. 14	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Tue. 19		  Iowa	 6:30 PM
Fri. 22	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 29		  Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30		  Westchester	 7:00 PM

Wed. 3		  Canton	 6:30 PM
Fri.  5	 AT	 Westchester	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Wed. 17	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Tue. 23		  Ft. Wayne	 6:30 PM
Thu. 25	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sun. 28	 AT	 Maine	 5:00 PM

Fri. 4		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Tue. 15		  Austin	 6:30 PM
Fri. 18		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Tue. 22	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Delaware	 3:00 PM
Tue. 29		  Iowa	 6:30 PM
Thu. 31	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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SIOUX FALLS
Skyforce
Central Divison

2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION

Team Address..............................................2131 S. Minnesota Ave
                                                                      Sioux Falls, SD 57105
Business Phone..........................................605-332-0605
Business Fax...............................................605-332-2305
Ticket Information.......................................605-332-0605
Website.........................................................www.skyforceonline.com
Arena (Capacity)..........................................Sanford Pentagon (3,250)
Arena Address.............................................2210 W. Pentagon Pl. 
                                                                      Sioux Falls, SD 57107
NBA Affiliation.............................................Miami Heat

TEAM DIRECTORY

Owner............................................................Greg Heineman

Owner/President...........................................Mike Heineman

Vice President/General Manager....................Jeremy DeCurtins

Assistant General Manager.........................Mike Gorsett

Business Development Executive..............Kyle Kapitan

Director, Sports Media Relations................Darren Feeney

Game Operations & Entertainment Director.... Lyndsay Talcott

Business Manager........................................Kathy Leonard

General Manager, Basketball Operations...Adam Simon

Head Coach...................................................Dan Craig

Assistant Coach...........................................Octavio De La Grana

Assistant Coach...........................................Corey Belser

Athletic Trainer.............................................Dustin Schramm

Mike Heineman

Adam Simon

january

march

April

november

december

february

Dan Craig
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 2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 52, Scotty Hopson vs. RNO (2/24/15)
Rebounds: 20, Shawn Jones at DEL (1/27/15)
Assists: 23, Larry Drew II vs. RGV (12/25/14)
Field Goals Made: 21, Scotty Hopson vs. RNO (2/24/15)
Free Throws Made: 11, three times
3-Pointers Made: 12, Andre Dawksins at TEX (12/20/14)
Blocks: 6, Khem Birch, three times
Steals: 5, three times

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 141, vs RNO (02/24/15)
Field Goals Made: 58, vs RNO (02/24/15)
Free Throws Made: 32, at MNE (01/15/15)
3-Pointers Made: 23, at TEX (12/20/14)
Rebounds: 55, vs WES (03/20/15)
Assists: 41, vs RNO (02/24/15)
Steals: 20, at DEL (12/02/14)
Blocks: 12, vs IDA (01/09/15)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 TEAM	stats
Andre Dawkins	 Miami	 15g, 20.1ppg, 2.8rpg
Hassan Whiteside	 Miami	 1g, 21.0ppg, 12.0rpg
Shabazz Napier	 Miami	 4g, 19.5ppg, 4.0rpg
Zoran Dragic	 Miami	 4g, 16.5ppg, 3.3rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
First year head coach Phil Weber led the Skyforce to 
its second consecutive playoff appearance and first 
Central Division title… Four Skyforce players earned 
GATORADE Call-Ups to the NBA: Tyler Johnson, 
Henry Walker, Larry Drew II and Andre Dawkins… 
The Miami HEAT assigned five players to the Sky-
force: Hassan Whiteside, Shabazz Napier, Zoran 
Dragic, Dawkins and Johnson… Khem Birch and 
Fuquan Edwin were named to the 2015 All-NBA 
D-League Defensive First Team… Birch, a 2015 
D-League All-Star Team selection, was also named 
to the All-Rookie First Team, Shawn Jones was an All-
Rookie Second Team selection and Dawkins earned 
All-Rookie Third Team honors

 ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 24
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
06-07	 Andre Brown	 Seattle
06-07	 Jared Reiner	 Milwaukee
07-08	 Bobby Jones	 Houston, Miami, San Antonio, Denver
07-08	 Kasib Powell	 Miami
09-10	 Reggie Williams	 Golden State
09-10	 Alexander Johnson	 Houston
09-10	 Greg Stiemsma	 Minnesota
10-11	 Patrick Ewing Jr.	 New Orleans
11-12	 Greg Stiemsma	 Boston
11-12	 Keith Benson	 Golden State
12-13	 Jarvis Varnado	 Boston, Miami
12-13	 Donald Sloan	 New Orleans
13-14	 Justin Hamilton	 Miami/Charlotte
13-14	 DeAndre Liggins	 Miami
14-15	 Tyler Johnson	 Miami (twice)
14-15	 Larry Drew II	 Philadelphia
14-15	 Andre Dawkins	 Boston
14-15	 Henry Walker	 Miami

November
15	 Fort Wayne	 W	 77-70	 1-0
22	 IOWA	 L	 104-124	 1-1
28	 MAINE	 W	 99-98	 2-1
29	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 93-111	 2-2

December
2	 Delaware	 W	 115-103	 3-2
5	 Erie	 L	 100-108	 3-3
6	 Maine	 L	 114-122	 3-4
9	 Canton	 L	 103-113	 3-5
12	 IOWA	 L	 103-104	 3-6
13	 Iowa	 W	 124-105	 4-6
16	 FORT WAYNE	 W	 110-103	 5-6
18	 Los Angeles	 L	 120-122	 5-7
20	 Texas	 W	 138-126	 6-7
25	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 135-129	 7-7
27	 AUSTIN	 W	 117-108	 8-7

January
1	 Grand Rapids	 L	 109-119	 8-8
3	 Grand Rapids	 L	 107-116	 8-9
4	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 106-89	 9-9
9	 IDAHO	 W	 111-96	 10-9
10	 LOS ANGELES	 L	 99-124	 10-10
13	 ERIE	 W	 127-96	 11-10
15	 Maine	 W	 103-96	 12-10
17	 Bakersfield	 L	 88-104	 12-11
22	 IOWA	 W	 110-99	 13-11
24	 Maine	 W	 103-94	 14-11

27	 Delaware	 W	 121-111	 15-11
30	 Westchester	 W	 109-99	 16-11
31	 Westchester	 W	 105-80	 17-11

February
6	 CANTON	 L	 84-102	 17-12
7	 CANTON	 L	 91-101	 17-13
10	 Iowa	 W	 112-109	 18-13
20	 DELAWARE	 L	 110-118	 18-14
21	 DELAWARE	 L	 125-129*	 18-15
24	 RENO	 W	 141-128	 19-15
26	 ERIE	 L	 94-96	 19-16
27	 Iowa	 L	 112-122	 19-17

March
1	 Fort Wayne	 W	 *122-118	 20-17
6	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 117-108	 21-17
7	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 105-96	 22-17
10	 MAINE	 W	 118-96	 23-17
12	 Erie	 L	 99-109	 23-18
14	 Canton	 L	 91-98	 23-19
20	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 112-96	 24-19
21	 WESTCHESTER	 W	 124-106	 25-19
25	 Reno	 W	 121-118	 26-19
27	 Idaho	 W	 127-98	 27-19
28	 Idaho	 W	 106-86	 28-19

April
1	 Grand Rapids	 W	 121-101	 29-19
3	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 91-98	 29-20
4	 Fort Wayne	 L	 97-101	 29-21

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
2014-15 REVIEW

POSTSEASON RESULTS
April

8	 Canton	 L	 93-119^	 0-1
13	 CANTON	 W	 100-89^	 1-1
14	 CANTON	 L	 95-105	 1-2

CAPS indicates home contest  
* indicates overtime

^ indicates Quarter-Finals  



Fri. 13	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sun. 15	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 2:00 PM
Fri. 20		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat. 28		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM

Fri. 4	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Wed.  9	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19		  Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM
Mon. 28	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Thu. 31	 AT	 Maine	 1:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Tue. 12	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Sat. 16		  Santa Cruz	 7:00 PM
Thu. 21		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23	 AT	 Idaho	 7:00 PM
Sun. 24	 AT	 Idaho	 3:00 PM
Tue. 26	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Wed. 27	 AT	 Los Angeles	 7:30 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM

Wed. 3 		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Fri.  5		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Wed. 10		  Austin	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 20		  Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 27	 AT	 Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2 	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Tue.  8		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Wed.  9		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Rio Grande Valley	 7:00 PM
Thu. 17	 AT	 Bakersfield	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Los Angeles	 6:30 PM
Sun. 20	 AT	 Reno	 7:00 PM
Thu. 24	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Fri. 25	 AT	 Oklahoma City  (CE)	7:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Los Angeles	 7:00 PM

Apr. 1		  Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Sat.  2	 AT	 Austin	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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TEXAS
Legends

Southwest Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address.......................................2601 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 300
                                                                    Frisco, TX 75034
Business Phone...................................214-469-0822
Business Fax........................................214-469-0823
Website..................................................www.texlegends.com
Arena (Capacity)...................................Dr. Pepper Arena (4,500)
Arena Address......................................2601 Avenue of the Stars
                                                               Frisco, TX, 75034
NBA Affiliation......................................Dallas Mavericks

TEAM DIRECTORY
Owner....................................................... Donnie Nelson
Owner....................................................... Evan Wyly
Owner....................................................... Sonny Xiao
Owner....................................................... Eduardo Najera
President.................................................. Malcolm Farmer
Chief Revenue Officer............................. Drew Mitchell
Vice President.......................................... Del Harris
President, Basketball Operations.......... Spud Webb
Head Coach.............................................. Nick Van Exel
Assistant Coach...................................... Walter PItts
Assistant Coach...................................... DeSagna Diop
Assistant Coach...................................... Donnie Boyce
Assistant Coach...................................... Richard Griffin
Assistant General Manager.................... Travis Blakeley
Director, Player Programs...................... Byron Bogar
Director, Scouting and Analytics........... Matt Morales
Director, Business Development................Chris Crump
Director, Business Development................Blaine Morris
Director, Business Development................Kevin Phillips
Senior Director, Premium Clientele............Ashley Miller 
Corporate Director, Finance & Operations......Brittany Schmitz-Payne
Senior Director, Media Relations & 
Business Development................................Britney Wynn
Director, Digital Media & Productions.......Kyle Judkins
Broadcast Engineer & Video Production..Matt Fields 

Donnie Nelson

Evan Wyly

Nick Van Exel

april
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november
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2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUALPERFORMANCES
Points: 40, Damion James vs. RGV (2/7/15)
Rebounds: 23, Jarrid Famous vs. IDA (4/1/15); at IDA (3/16/15)
Assists: 17, Mike James vs. RGV (1/31/15) 
Field Goals Made: 16, Damion James vs. RGV (2/7/15)
Free Throws Made: 13, Eric Griffin vs. RGV (1/10/15)
3-Pointers Made: 6, Mike James vs. IDA (4/4/15); 
	               6, Justin Dentmon at AUS (3/20/15)
Blocks: 8, Justin Jackson vs RGV (1/10/15); 
              8, Eric Griffin vs BAK (11/28/14)
Steals: 7, Renaldo Balkman vs SCW (2/18/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 154, at RGV (3/25/15)
Rebounds: 67, vs. RNO (12/27/14)
Assists: 40, at RGV (3/25/15)
Field Goals Made: 60, at RGV (2/8/15); 
                               60, vs. RNO (12/27/14)
Free Throws Made: 30, vs. OKL (12/5/14)
3-Pointers Made: 16, three times
Blocks: 16, vs. BAK (11/28/14)
Steals: 19, vs. BAK (11/28/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 TEAM	stats
Dwight Powell	 Dallas	 12g, 26.0ppg, 9.8rpg
Ricky Ledo	 Dallas	 19g, 16.3ppg, 4.9rpg
	

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Legends finished the season with a 22-28 mark…
Dallas assigned two players during the season: Ricky 
Ledo and Dwight Powell …Saw two GATORADE Call-
Ups to two different teams with Ish Smith (Oklahoma 
City) and Ricky Ledo (New York)…Eric Griffin was 
selected as a 2015 NBA D-League All-Star in New 
York and competed in the All-Star Slam Dunk Compe-
tition… The team wore 24 different jerseys throughout 
its home schedule, representing 24 different charities 
and causes… Coaching bench held three former 
Mavericks in Head Coach Eduardo Najera, Associate 
Head Coach Nick Van Exel and Assistant Coach De-
Sagana Diop… Led the league in attendance.

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS -13 
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
10-11	 Antonio Daniels	 Philadelphia
11-12	 Sean Williams	 Boston
11-12	 Dan Gadzuric	 New York
12-13	 Chris Douglas-Roberts	Dallas
12-13	 Mike James	 Dallas
12-13	 Justin Dentmon	 Dallas
12-13	 Dwayne Jones	 Dallas
13-14	 Damion James	 San Antonio
13-14	 Melvin Ely	 New Orleans 
13-14	 James Nunnally	 Philadelphia
13-14	 Chris Douglas-Roberts	Charlotte
14-15	 Ricky Ledo	 New York
14-15	 Ish Smith	 Oklahoma City

November
14	 Bakersfield	 W	 127-125	 1-0
15	 Los Angeles	 W	 130-108	 2-0
21	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 106-114	 2-1
22	 AUSTIN	 W	 103-90	 3-1
28	 BAKERSFIELD	 W	 105-94	 4-1
29	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 88-102	 4-2

December
4	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 117-109	 5-2
5	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 113-119	 5-3
7	 Iowa	 W	 106-84	 6-3
9	 Austin	 L	 106-112	 6-4
11	 Oklahoma City	 W	 106-101	 7-4
19	 DELAWARE	 W	 108-101	 8-4
20	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 126-138	 8-5
27	 RENO	 W	 153-131	 9-5
29	 Erie	 W	 108-96	 10-5
31	 Maine	 L	 106-122	 10-6

January
2	 Austin	 W	 112-103	 11-6
3	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 95-110	 11-7
9	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 118-109	 12-7
10	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 106-118	 12-8
15	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 102-109	 12-9
18	 Maine	 L	 101-106	 12-10
22	 Austin	 W	 113-110	 13-10
24	 Westchester	 W	 93-92	 14-10
25	 Delaware	 W	 115-111	 15-10
30	 Rio Grande Valley	 L	 126-133	 15-11
31	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 125-135	 15-12

February
4	 CANTON	 L	 90-99	 15-13
7	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 L	 107-109	 15-14
8	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 148-105	 16-14
18	 SANTA CRUZ	 L	 107-110	 16-15
20	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 94-102	 16-16
22	 Oklahoma City	 L	 82-95	 16-17
28	 AUSTIN	 L	 97-100	 16-18

March
4	 Santa Cruz	 L	 104-120	 16-19
6	 Reno	 L	 111-147	 16-20
7	 Los Angeles	 W	 124-120	 17-20
11	 RENO	 W	 142-125	 18-20
12	 DELAWARE	 L	 119-122	 18-21
14	 AUSTIN	 W	 115-89	 19-21
16	 Idaho	 L	 115-125	 19-22
18	 Idaho	 W	 117-106	 20-22
20	 Austin	 L	 113-126	 20-23
21	 MAINE	 L	 114-123	 20-24
25	 Rio Grande Valley	 W	 154-150*	 21-24
28	 Reno	 L	 127-161	 21-25
29	 Santa Cruz	 L	 111-119	 21-26

April
1	 IDAHO	 W	 123-120	 22-26
3	 MAINE	 L	 115-119	 22-27
4	 IDAHO	 L	 125-131	 22-28

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
2014-15 REVIEW



Thu. 12		  Maine	 7:00 PM
Sat. 14		  Erie	 1:00 PM
Fri. 20		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat. 21	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Tue. 24		  Idaho	 7:00 PM
Mon. 30		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM

Wed. 2 		  Ft. Wayne	 11:00 AM
Fri.  4	 AT	 Austin	 7:30 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Oklahoma City	 7:00 PM
Thu. 10		  Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Sat. 12		  Delaware	 1:00 PM
Sun. 13	 AT	 Raptors	 6:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Sat. 19	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Mon. 21		  Erie	 7:00 PM
Wed. 23		  Delaware	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Delaware	 3:00 PM

Sat. 2		  Delaware	 1:00 PM
Sun.  3		  Santa Cruz	 5:00 PM
Tue. 12	 AT	 Iowa	 7:00 PM
Fri. 15	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Sat. 16	 AT	 Raptors	 7:00 PM
Tue. 19	 AT	 Delaware	 6:30 PM
Fri. 22		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Sat. 23		  Erie	 5:00 PM
Fri. 29	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat. 30	 AT	 Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM

Fri. 5		  Sioux Falls	 7:00 PM
Sat.  6	 AT	 Maine	 7:00 PM
Tue.  9	 AT	 Iowa	 10:30 AM
Wed. 17		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Fri. 19		  Iowa	 7:00 PM
Sun. 21		  Iowa	 1:00 PM
Thu. 25	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM
Fri. 26	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM

Thu. 3		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Sat.  5	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Sun.  6		  Maine	 5:00 PM
Wed.  9	 AT	 Canton	 7:00 PM
Fri. 11	 AT	 Ft. Wayne	 7:30 PM
Wed. 16	 AT	 Grand Rapids	 7:00 PM
Fri. 18	 AT	 Erie	 7:00 PM
Thu. 24		  Raptors	 7:00 PM
Sat. 26	 AT	 Raptors	 2:00 PM
Mon. 28		  Canton	 7:00 PM
Wed. 30		  Ft. Wayne	 7:00 PM

Fri. 1	 AT	 Delaware	 7:00 PM

(All times local)
Note: Excludes 2016 NBA D-League 

Showcase Games
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WESTCHESTER 
Knicks

Atlantic Division
2015-16 SEASON

TEAM INFORMATION
Team Address.......................................198 Central Avenue
                                                                    White Plains, NY 10606
Business Phone...................................914-559-6888
Website..................................................www.westchesterknicks.com
E-Mail.....................................................westchesterknicks@gmail.com
Arena (Capacity)...................................Westchester County Center (2,078)
Arena Address......................................198 Central Avenue
                                                                    White Plains, NY 10606
NBA Affiliation......................................New York Knicks 

TEAM DIRECTORY
Exeuctive Chairman, Madison Square Garden 
& NBA Governor........................................... James L. Dolan
President & Cheif Executive Officer, 
Madison Square Garden ............................. David O’Connor
General Manager.......................................... Allan Houston
Head Coach................................................... Mike Miller
Assistant Coach........................................... Coby Karl
Assistant Coach........................................... Derrick Alston
Vice President, Sales & Business Operations	 Kevin Bovet
Director, Marketing & Public Relations...... Katie Hatch
Director, Marketing Partnerships................ Marc Miller
Manager, Ticket Sales.................................. Max Finley
Manager, TIcket Operations........................ Alexis Kalchbrenner
Coordinator, Fan Development &
Community Relations................................... John Cielepak
Coordinator, Event Presentation................ Matthew Mendez
Account Executive, Marketing Partnerships..... Matthew Walker
Account Executive, Group Sales................ Khadija Campbell
Account Executive....................................... Thomas Kilkenny
Account Executive....................................... Kevin McMahon
Account Executive....................................... Kalid Glover
Account Executive....................................... Michael DeChello
Art Designer.................................................. Jonel Filsaime
Student Associate, Public Relations.......... Alex Simeone
Student Associate, Fan Development........ Lauren Yazzetta

Jim Dolan

Allan Houston

Mike Miller

april
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march
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november



2014-15 REVIEW

 2014-15 TOP INDIVIDUAL PERFORMANCES
Points: 40, Doron Lamb vs IWA (3/12/15)
Rebounds: 18, Ben Strong at ERI (2/18/15)
Assists: 12, Walker Russell Jr. at LAD (2/25/15)
Field Goals Made: 17, Durrell Summers at Del (4/03/15)
Free Throws Made: 12, Doron Lamb vs IWA (3/12/15)
3-Pointers Made: 8, Walker Russell Jr. at DEL (4/03/15)
Blocks: 8, Jordan Bachynski at IWA (4/01/15)
Steals: 6, Durrell Summers at IWA (4/01/15)

2014-15 TOP TEAM PERFORMANCES
Points: 143, at DEL (4/03/15)
Rebounds: 59, at LAD (2/25/15)
Assists: 30, at RNO (1/16/15)
Field Goals Made: 57, at DEL (4/03/15)
Foul Shots Made: 31, at MNE (2/07/15)
3PT Field Goals Made: 13, at DEL (4/03/15)
Blocks: 13, vs LAD (11/25/14)
Steals: 15, at OKL (11/16/14)

2014-15 ASSIGNED PLAYERS
PLAYER	 NBA TEAM		  STATS
Cleanthony Early	New York		  3g, 21.0ppg, 10.0rpg

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on 
assignment and include regular season stats only

2014-15 SEASON HIGHLIGHTS
The Westchester Knicks finished their inaugural 
season in the NBA D-League with a 10-40 record … 
The team had a mark of 10-36 under first-year head 
coach Kevin Whitted, before replacing him with interim 
head coach Craig Hodges … The New York Knicks 
assigned one player during the season: 2014 sec-
ond-round pick Cleanthony Early … Langston Gallo-
way received the first GATORADE Call-Up in team 
history after signing a 10-contract with the New York 
Knicks … Thanasis Antetokounmpo was named 2014-
15 NBA D-League All-Defensive 2nd Team.

ALL-TIME PLAYER CALL-UPS - 1
Year	 Player	 NBA Team
14-15	 Langston Galloway	 New York

November
16	 Oklahoma City	 L	 84-91	 0-1
19	 CANTON	 L	 84-88	 0-2
21	 GRAND RAPIDS	 W	 97-83	 1-2
22	 DELAWARE	 L	 93-101	 1-3
25	 LOS ANGELES	 W	 115-113	 2-3

December
1	 ERIE	 W	 91-88	 3-3
3	 ERIE	 W	 100-94	 4-3
5	 Grand Rapids	 L	 88-111	 4-4
7	 Fort Wayne	 L	 86-97	 4-5
12	 RIO GRANDE VALLEY	 W	 99-98	 5-5
13	 BAKERSFIELD	 L	 84-110	 5-6
17	 Canton	 L	 75-82	 5-7
19	 Fort Wayne	 L	 96-113	 5-8
20	 Maine	 L	 92-96	 5-9
23	 ERIE	 W	 108-102	 6-9
27	 Grand Rapids	 L	 100-104*	 6-10
28	 Delaware	 L	 95-110	 6-11

January
2	 MAINE	 L	 98-99	 6-12
3	 IOWA	 W	 108-104	 7-12
9	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 94-96	 7-13
10	 Canton	 W	 102-96	 8-13
12	 Iowa	 L	 97-108	 8-14
16	 Reno	 L	 119-129	 8-15
19	 OKLAHOMA CITY	 L	 96-101	 8-16
23	 Erie	 L	 74-98	 8-17
24	 TEXAS	 L	 92-93	 8-18
30	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 99-109	 8-19
31	 SIOUX FALLS	 L	 80-105	 8-20

February
6	 DELAWARE	 W	 126-101	 9-20
7	 Maine	 L	 108-121	 9-21
17	 Delaware	 L	 105-110	 9-22
18	 Erie	 L	 91-106	 9-23
20	 FORT WAYNE	 L	 87-109	 9-24
21	 MAINE	 L	 81-99	 9-25
25	 Los Angeles	 L	 118-121	 9-26
27	 Santa Cruz	 L	 91-117	 9-27

March
1	 Austin	 L	 93-99	 9-28
6	 MAINE	 L	 105-114	 9-29
7	 DELAWARE	 L	 105-120	 9-30
12	 IOWA	 W	 104-101	 10-30
13	 Erie	 L	 98-106	 10-31
17	 Canton	 L	 73-104	 10-32
20	 Sioux Falls	 L	 96-112	 10-33
21	 Sioux Falls	 L	 106-124	 10-34
24	 CANTON	 L	 91-109	 10-35
27	 Maine	 L	 94-102	 10-36
30	 GRAND RAPIDS	 L	 103-111	 10-37

April
1	 Iowa	 L	 87-102	 10-38
3	 Delaware	 L	 143-156	 10-39
4	 CANTON	 L	 89-101	 10-40

CAPS indicates home contest
* indicates overtime

REGULAR SEASON RESULTS
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2014-15 In Review
Final Regular Sean Standings

Regular Season Statistics
Individual Team Statistics

Postseason Statistics
GATORADE Call-Ups

Assigned Players
Single-Game Bests

Award Winners
Statistical Leaders



56

2014-15 NBA Development League Champion Santa Cruz Warriors

ATLANTIC DIVISION	 W	 L		  HOME	 AWAY	 Pct.	 GB
Maine Red Claws             	 35	 15 	 20-6  	 15-9  	 .700  	 0.0   
Canton Charge               	 31	 19 	 14-10 	 17-9  	 .620 	 4.0   
Erie BayHawks                 	 24	 26 	 15-10  	 9-16 	 .480 	 11.0 
Delaware 87ers                	 20	 30 	 11-14  	 9-16 	 .400 	 15.0
Westchester Knicks            	 10	 40 	  9-16  	 1-24 	 .200 	 25.0

CENTRAL DIVISION	 W	 L		  HOME	 AWAY	 Pct.	 GB
Sioux Falls Skyforce        	 29	 21 	 14-10 	 15-11 	 .580  	 0.0    
Fort Wayne Mad Ants         	 28	 22 	 14-11 	 14-11 	 .560  	 1.0    
Iowa Energy                  	 26	 24 	 13-12 	 13-12 	 .520  	 3.0    
Grand Rapids Drive            	 23	 27 	 15-9   	 8-18 	 .460  	 6.0    

SOUTHWEST DIVISION	 W	 L		  HOME	 AWAY	 Pct.	 GB
Austin Spurs                	 32	 18 	 18-8  	 14-10 	 .640  	 0.0   
Oklahoma City Blue          	 28	 22 	 16-9  	 12-13 	 .560  	 4.0   
Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 27	 23 	 14-11 	 13-12 	 .540  	 5.0   
Texas Legends                 	 22	 28  	 8-17 	 14-11 	 .440 	 10.0

WEST DIVISION	 W	 L		  HOME	 AWAY	 Pct.	 GB
Santa Cruz Warriors         	 35	 15 	 19-7  	 16-8	 .700  	 0.0
Bakersfield Jam             	 34	 16 	 17-8  	 17-8 	 .680  	 1.0
Reno Bighorns                 	 20	 30 	 14-11  	 6-19 	 .400 	 15.0
Los Angeles D-Fenders	 17	 33 	 12-13  	 5-20 	 .340 	 18.0
Idaho Stampede	 9	 41		 6-19  	 3-22 	 .180 	 26.0

Final REGULAR SEASON Standings



Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS	 50	 2049	 4241	 0.483	 1040	 1373	 0.757	 440	 1124	 0.391	 5578	 111.6	 642	 1681	 2323	 46.5	 976	 1098	 827	 272	 379
BAK	 50	 2115	 4511	 0.469	 1004	 1367	 0.734	 423	 1203	 0.352	 5657	 113.1	 661	 1639	 2300	 46	 1144	 1139	 811	 210	 532
CTN	 50	 1830	 3885	 0.471	 878	 1252	 0.701	 401	 1140	 0.352	 4939	 98.8	 609	 1523	 2132	 42.6	 950	 1058	 782	 198	 386
DEL	 50	 1999	 4356	 0.459	 970	 1320	 0.735	 538	 1530	 0.352	 5506	 110.1	 563	 1566	 2129	 42.6	 1067	 1087	 831	 181	 438
ERI	 50	 1946	 4200	 0.463	 873	 1141	 0.765	 394	 1033	 0.381	 5159	 103.2	 601	 1563	 2164	 43.3	 967	 1224	 755	 170	 373
FWN	 50	 1920	 4246	 0.452	 870	 1207	 0.721	 394	 1181	 0.334	 5104	 102.1	 593	 1539	 2132	 42.6	 948	 1028	 688	 192	 483
GRD	 50	 1960	 4247	 0.462	 797	 1074	 0.742	 413	 1147	 0.36	 5130	 102.6	 584	 1684	 2268	 45.4	 849	 1099	 768	 245	 383
IDA	 50	 2027	 4284	 0.473	 900	 1247	 0.722	 409	 1269	 0.322	 5363	 107.3	 606	 1531	 2137	 42.7	 1081	 1125	 821	 188	 353
IWA	 50	 2021	 4327	 0.467	 805	 1094	 0.736	 437	 1156	 0.378	 5284	 105.7	 589	 1589	 2178	 43.6	 885	 1007	 660	 208	 412
LAD	 50	 2161	 4525	 0.478	 1173	 1569	 0.748	 344	 962	 0.358	 5839	 116.8	 654	 1660	 2314	 46.3	 1111	 1126	 817	 280	 459
MNE	 50	 1902	 4291	 0.443	 800	 1097	 0.729	 695	 1880	 0.37	 5299	 106	 627	 1648	 2275	 45.5	 1153	 1042	 679	 269	 352
OKL	 50	 1987	 4314	 0.461	 1062	 1506	 0.705	 345	 1037	 0.333	 5381	 107.6	 715	 1689	 2404	 48.1	 1021	 1130	 841	 251	 439
RNO	 50	 2395	 5160	 0.464	 1003	 1329	 0.755	 861	 2344	 0.367	 6654	 133.1	 712	 1600	 2312	 46.2	 1327	 1103	 781	 326	 517
RGV	 50	 2223	 4831	 0.46	 1093	 1534	 0.713	 630	 1869	 0.337	 6169	 123.4	 809	 1725	 2534	 50.7	 1249	 1150	 889	 331	 449
SCW	 50	 2103	 4357	 0.483	 915	 1294	 0.707	 334	 1012	 0.33	 5455	 109.1	 630	 1786	 2416	 48.3	 1304	 1077	 788	 276	 500
SXF	 50	 2033	 4166	 0.488	 869	 1188	 0.731	 535	 1381	 0.387	 5470	 109.4	 532	 1571	 2103	 42.1	 1181	 1019	 743	 236	 420
TEX	 50	 2103	 4452	 0.472	 978	 1331	 0.735	 484	 1317	 0.368	 5668	 113.4	 626	 1618	 2244	 44.9	 1090	 1217	 803	 331	 450
WES	 50	 1840	 4221	 0.436	 889	 1240	 0.717	 271	 912	 0.297	 4840	 96.8	 647	 1487	 2134	 42.7	 868	 1124	 754	 253	 433
	

                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
AUS	 50	 2049	 4241	 0.483	440	 1124	 0.391	 1040	 1373	 0.757	642	 1681	 2323	 976	 1098	 379	 827	 272	 5578	 111.6
BAK	 50	 2115	 4511	 0.469	423	 1203	 0.352	 1004	 1367	 0.734	661	 1639	 2300	 1144	 1139	 532	 811	 210	 5657	 113.1
CTN	 50	 1830	 3885	 0.471	401	 1140	 0.352	 878	 1252	 0.701	609	 1523	 2132	 950	 1058	 386	 782	 198	 4939	 98.8
DEL	 50	 1999	 4356	 0.459	538	 1530	 0.352	 970	 1320	 0.735	563	 1566	 2129	 1067	 1087	 438	 831	 181	 5506	 110.1
ERI	 50	 1946	 4200	 0.463	394	 1033	 0.381	 873	 1141	 0.765	601	 1563	 2164	 967	 1224	 373	 755	 170	 5159	 103.2
FWN	 50	 1920	 4246	 0.452	394	 1181	 0.334	 870	 1207	 0.721	593	 1539	 2132	 948	 1028	 483	 688	 192	 5104	 102.1
GRD	 50	 1960	 4247	 0.462	413	 1147	 0.36	 797	 1074	 0.742	584	 1684	 2268	 849	 1099	 383	 768	 245	 5130	 102.6
IDA	 50	 2027	 4284	 0.473	409	 1269	 0.322	 900	 1247	 0.722	606	 1531	 2137	 1081	 1125	 353	 821	 188	 5363	 107.3
IWA	 50	 2021	 4327	 0.467	437	 1156	 0.378	 805	 1094	 0.736	589	 1589	 2178	 885	 1007	 412	 660	 208	 5284	 105.7
LAD	 50	 2161	 4525	 0.478	344	 962	 0.358	 1173	 1569	 0.748	654	 1660	 2314	 1111	 1126	 459	 817	 280	 5839	 116.8
MNE	 50	 1902	 4291	 0.443	695	 1880	 0.37	 800	 1097	 0.729	627	 1648	 2275	 1153	 1042	 352	 679	 269	 5299	 106
OKL	 50	 1987	 4314	 0.461	345	 1037	 0.333	 1062	 1506	 0.705	715	 1689	 2404	 1021	 1130	 439	 841	 251	 5381	 107.6
RNO	 50	 2395	 5160	 0.464	861	 2344	 0.367	 1003	 1329	 0.755	712	 1600	 2312	 1327	 1103	 517	 781	 326	 6654	 133.1
RGV	 50	 2223	 4831	 0.46	 630	 1869	 0.337	 1093	 1534	 0.713	809	 1725	 2534	 1249	 1150	 449	 889	 331	 6169	 123.4
SCW	 50	 2103	 4357	 0.483	334	 1012	 0.33	 915	 1294	 0.707	630	 1786	 2416	 1304	 1077	 500	 788	 276	 5455	 109.1
SXF	 50	 2033	 4166	 0.488	535	 1381	 0.387	 869	 1188	 0.731	532	 1571	 2103	 1181	 1019	 420	 743	 236	 5470	 109.4
TEX	 50	 2103	 4452	 0.472	484	 1317	 0.368	 978	 1331	 0.735	626	 1618	 2244	 1090	 1217	 450	 803	 331	 5668	 113.4
WES	 50	 1840	 4221	 0.436	271	 912	 0.297	 889	 1240	 0.717	647	 1487	 2134	 868	 1124	 433	 754	 253	 4840	 96.8

	
                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 +/-
AUS	 50	 2058	 4411	 0.467	430	 1194	 0.36	 935	 1288	 0.726	625	 1497	 2122	 1018	 1103	 454	 718	 281	 5481	 109.6	 1.9
BAK	 50	 2041	 4322	 0.472	466	 1342	 0.347	 939	 1304	 0.72	 592	 1668	 2260	 1163	 1193	 482	 955	 272	 5487	 109.7	 3.4
CTN	 50	 1782	 3939	 0.452	374	 1100	 0.34	 824	 1138	 0.724	533	 1402	 1935	 873	 1103	 440	 725	 202	 4762	 95.2	 3.5
DEL	 50	 2164	 4413	 0.49	 484	 1392	 0.348	 910	 1263	 0.721	624	 1706	 2330	 1146	 1168	 480	 828	 249	 5722	 114.4	 -4.3
ERI	 50	 1878	 4063	 0.462	428	 1267	 0.338	 1049	 1453	 0.722	565	 1555	 2120	 1013	 1046	 377	 730	 259	 5233	 104.7	 -1.5
FWN	 50	 1832	 4066	 0.451	436	 1179	 0.37	 862	 1168	 0.738	589	 1665	 2254	 934	 1068	 349	 870	 193	 4962	 99.2	 2.8
GRD	 50	 1897	 4249	 0.446	440	 1224	 0.359	 913	 1242	 0.735	549	 1582	 2131	 839	 1004	 425	 695	 151	 5147	 102.9	 -0.3
IDA	 50	 2126	 4304	 0.494	488	 1192	 0.409	 1096	 1436	 0.763	603	 1641	 2244	 1019	 1141	 464	 730	 266	 5836	 116.7	 -9.5
IWA	 50	 1948	 4291	 0.454	528	 1464	 0.361	 869	 1179	 0.737	642	 1603	 2245	 954	 1017	 381	 704	 249	 5293	 105.9	 -0.2
LAD	 50	 2290	 4773	 0.48	 552	 1541	 0.358	 920	 1315	 0.7	 767	 1618	 2385	 1329	 1160	 449	 766	 303	 6052	 121	 -4.3
MNE	 50	 1887	 4200	 0.449	362	 1024	 0.354	 918	 1276	 0.719	598	 1626	 2224	 845	 996	 406	 632	 231	 5054	 101.1	 4.9
OKL	 50	 1915	 4383	 0.437	445	 1400	 0.318	 976	 1301	 0.75	 632	 1518	 2150	 1064	 1184	 467	 783	 288	 5251	 105	 2.6
RNO	 50	 2611	 4990	 0.523	452	 1226	 0.369	 984	 1343	 0.733	727	 1928	 2655	 1557	 1134	 437	 916	 266	 6658	 133.2	 -0.1
RGV	 50	 2355	 4841	 0.486	476	 1299	 0.366	 991	 1346	 0.736	679	 1706	 2385	 1183	 1205	 507	 815	 326	 6177	 123.5	 -0.2
SCW	 50	 1864	 4412	 0.422	498	 1478	 0.337	 882	 1219	 0.724	682	 1586	 2268	 1047	 1102	 426	 815	 253	 5108	 102.2	 6.9
SXF	 50	 1977	 4309	 0.459	504	 1403	 0.359	 845	 1145	 0.738	637	 1535	 2172	 1085	 1024	 392	 777	 171	 5303	 106.1	 3.3
TEX	 50	 2063	 4515	 0.457	518	 1506	 0.344	 1061	 1455	 0.729	720	 1633	 2353	 1141	 1134	 393	 816	 239	 5705	 114.1	 -0.7
WES	 50	 1926	 4133	 0.466	467	 1266	 0.369	 945	 1292	 0.731	636	 1630	 2266	 961	 1071	 429	 763	 218	 5264	 105.3	 -8.5
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Team Statistics and Ranking

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

team

opponents
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per game individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
Jabari Brown, Los Angeles	 39	 951	 24.4
Seth Curry, Erie	 43	 1024	 23.8
Vander Blue, Los Angeles	 49	 1142	 23.3
Andre Emmett, Fort Wayne	 39	 883	 22.6
Bryce Cotton, Austin	 34	 762	 22.4
Kyle Anderson, Austin	 26	 555	 21.3
Elliot Williams, Santa Cruz	 29	 619	 21.3
Ra’Shad James, Reno	 46	 956	 20.8
Earl Barron, Bakersfield	 26	 534	 20.5
Damien Wilkins, Iowa	 50	 1008	 20.2
David Stockton, Reno	 43	 864	 20.1
Jerrelle Benimon, Idaho	 44	 872	 19.8
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	33	 645	 19.5
D.J. Seeley, Delaware	 47	 913	 19.4
Kalin Lucas, Iowa	 35	 676	 19.3
Scotty Hopson, Sioux Falls	 43	 827	 19.2

REBOUNDS 	 G	 REB	 Avg
Jarrid Famous, IWA-TEX	 27	 403	 14.9
Arinze Onuaku, Canton	 41	 501	 12.2
Willie Reed, GRD-IWA	 47	 574	 12.2
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 29	 348	 12.0
Roscoe Smith, Los Angeles	 49	 540	 11.0
Jerrelle Benimon, Idaho	 44	 484	 11.0
Talib Zanna, Oklahoma City	 50	 550	 11.0
Earl Barron, Bakersfield	 26	 283	 10.9

MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
Bryce Cotton, Austin	 34	 1377	 40.5
Kyle Anderson, Austin	 26	 1041	 40.0
Damien Wilkins, Iowa	 50	 1889	 37.8
Vander Blue, Los Angeles	 49	 1824	 37.2
Kalin Lucas, Iowa	 35	 1297	 37.1
Seth Curry, Erie	 43	 1591	 37.0
Roscoe Smith, Los Angeles	 49	 1775	 36.2
Adonis Thomas, Grand Rapids	 50	 1811	 36.2

ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	Avg
Larry Drew II, Sioux Falls	 42	 402	 9.6
Tim Frazier, Maine	 41	 388	 9.5
David Stockton, Reno	 43	 399	 9.3
Gary Talton, RGV-FWN	 44	 354	 8.0
Elliot Williams, Santa Cruz	 29	 214	 7.4
Mike James, Texas	 44	 303	 6.9
Peyton Siva, Erie	 38	 253	 6.7
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 50	 310	 6.2

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 50	 125	 2.5
David Stockton, Reno	 43	 106	 2.5
Jerel McNeal, Bakersfield	 26	 55	 2.1
Renaldo Balkman, Texas	 32	 67	 2.1
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	 33	 66	 2.0
Kyle Anderson, Austin	 26	 51	 2.0
Vander Blue, Los Angeles	 49	 93	 1.9
Fuquan Edwin, Sioux Falls	 49	 90	 1.8

BLOCKS	 G	 BS	 Avg
Sim Bhullar, Reno	 39	 151	 3.9
Clint Capela, Rio Grande Valley	 38	 113	 3.0
Hasheem Thabeet, Grand Rapids	 48	 117	 2.4
Eric Griffin, Texas	 49	 118	 2.4
James Michael McAdoo, SCW	 33	 67	 2.0
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 29	 57	 2.0
Justin Jackson, Texas	 38	 72	 1.9
Willie Reed, GRD-IWA	 47	 87	 1.9

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	  Pct.
Sim Bhullar, Reno	 173	 238	 0.727
Khem Birch, Sioux Falls	 218	 310	 0.703
Arinze Onuaku, Canton	 294	 473	 0.622
Maurice Sutton, Oklahom	 164	 266	 0.617
Jerrelle Benimon, Idaho	 366	 596	 0.614
Renaldo Balkman, Texas	 210	 344	 0.610
Dominique Sutton, Santa	 219	 361	 0.607
Willie Reed, GRD-IWA	 332	 552	 0.601

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM	 3PA	  Pct.
Seth Curry, Erie	 156	 334	0.467
Jarell Eddie, Austin	 127	 281	0.452
Henry Walker, Sioux Falls	 52	 116	0.448
Andre Ingram, Los Angeles	 52	 117	0.444
Bryce Cotton, Austin	 90	 203	0.443
Michael Jenkins, Oklahoma City	 31	 70	0.443
James Young, Maine	 68	 154	0.442
Justin Dentmon, Texas	 36	 82	0.439

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	FTA	 Pct.
Seth Curry, Erie	 174	 188	 0.926
Bryce Cotton, Austin	 144	 160	 0.900
Quincy Miller, RNO-GRD	 110	 124	 0.887
Sean Kilpatrick, SCW-DEL	 81	 92	 0.880
Jarell Eddie, Austin	 78	 89	 0.876
Justin Johnson, Canton	 89	 102	 0.873
Doron Lamb, TEX-WES	 143	 164	 0.872
D.J. Seeley, Delaware	 196	 226	 0.867
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individual statistics, team by team
AUSTIN TOROS

              	 G 	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM 	 FGA 	Pct.	 3PM 	3PA 	 Pct. 	 FTM 	FTA 	 Pct.  	 OR  	DR 	 REB 	 Avg.	  AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Bryce Cotton	 34	 34	 1377	 264	 562	 0.470	 90	 203	 0.443	 144	 160	 0.900	 41	 119	 160	 4.7	 158	 77	 87	 5	 43	 762	 22.4
JaMychal Green	 21	 20	 648	 179	 310	 0.577	 4	 11	 0.364	 97	 115	 0.843	 83	 135	 218	 10.4	 49	 79	 72	 33	 20	 459	 21.9
Kyle Anderson	 26	 26	 1041	 213	 476	 0.447	 17	 48	 0.354	 112	 142	 0.789	 40	 185	 225	 8.7	 125	 63	 86	 38	 51	 555	 21.3
Orlando Johnson	 43	 35	 1488	 263	 530	 0.496	 40	 124	 0.323	 182	 237	 0.768	 50	 174	 224	 5.2	 137	 113	 116	 16	 45	 748	 17.4
Jonathon Simmons	 50	 28	 1690	 277	 560	 0.495	 51	 128	 0.398	 153	 204	 0.750	 49	 167	 216	 4.3	 183	 161	 145	 22	 51	 758	 15.2
Josh Davis	 22	 22	 736	 117	 227	 0.515	 0	 1	 0.000	 70	 116	 0.603	 78	 156	 234	 10.6	 49	 61	 47	 23	 32	 304	 13.8
Jarell Eddie	 44	 18	 1149	 182	 412	 0.442	 127	 281	 0.452	 78	 89	 0.876	 16	 134	 150	 3.4	 41	 81	 58	 10	 31	 569	 12.9
Adreian Payne	 11	 3	 283	 57	 108	 0.528	 3	 16	 0.188	 22	 36	 0.611	 28	 54	 82	 7.5	 21	 37	 22	 13	 9	 139	 12.6
(Total)	 17	 8	 473	 84	 174	 0.483	 3	 23	 0.13	 49	 69	 0.710	 42	 103	 145	 8.5	 35	 56	 35	 17	 11	 220	 12.9
Erik Murphy	 49	 26	 1116	 229	 478	 0.479	 70	 185	 0.378	 52	 75	 0.693	 57	 216	 273	 5.6	 76	 168	 75	 44	 28	 580	 11.8
Jeffery Taylor	 4	 1	 105	 15	 45	 0.333	 5	 16	 0.313	 12	 16	 0.750	 2	 12	 14	 3.5	 6	 10	 4	 1	 3	 47	 11.8
Richard Howell	 8	 1	 186	 30	 60	 0.500	 1	 2	 0.500	 9	 11	 0.818	 13	 26	 39	 4.9	 8	 20	 12	 4	 8	 70	 8.8
Keith Wright	 45	 26	 991	 109	 200	 0.545	 0	 1	 0.000	 52	 81	 0.642	 137	 173	 310	 6.9	 45	 114	 41	 48	 29	 270	 6.0
Mouhamed Sene	 7	 1	 82	 13	 19	 0.684	 0	 0	 -	 14	 27	 0.519	 11	 18	 29	 4.1	 1	 11	 6	 8	 3	 40	 5.7
Khyle Marshall	 16	 0	 150	 24	 50	 0.480	 1	 6	 0.167	 5	 11	 0.455	 12	 30	 42	 2.6	 3	 11	 6	 1	 4	 54	 3.4
Devondrick Walker	 34	 0	 375	 36	 84	 0.429	 11	 36	 0.306	 19	 22	 0.864	 6	 44	 50	 1.5	 32	 36	 21	 3	 9	 102	 3.0
Greg Gantt	 13	 1	 124	 11	 30	 0.367	 6	 20	 0.300	 5	 7	 0.714	 3	 7	 10	 0.8	 1	 8	 5	 0	 3	 33	 2.5
Mfon Udofia	 34	 7	 362	 26	 61	 0.426	 14	 35	 0.400	 10	 18	 0.556	 11	 21	 32	 0.9	 27	 34	 14	 3	 7	 76	 2.2
Russell Robinson	 3	 0	 34	 1	 8	 0.125	 0	 2	 0.000	 2	 2	 1.000	 1	 3	 4	 1.3	 2	 0	 7	 0	 3	 4	 1.3
Trey Gilder	 2	 0	 17	 1	 3	 0.333	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 2	 3	 0	 0	 0	 2	 1.0
Armon Johnson	 2	 1	 38	 0	 7	 0.000	 0	 3	 0.000	 2	 2	 1.000	 2	 1	 3	 1.5	 7	 7	 1	 0	 0	 2	 1.0
Travis McKie	 5	 0	 29	 2	 10	 0.200	 0	 6	 0.000	 0	 2	 0.000	 2	 4	 6	 1.2	 3	 4	 2	 0	 0	 4	 0.8
(Total)	 9	 0	 76	 8	 23	 0.348	 3	 13	 0.231	 0	 2	 0.000	 4	 12	 16	 1.8	 4	 8	 5	 1	 2	 19	 2.1
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12027	 2049	 4241	 0.483	 440	 1124	 0.391	 1040	 1373	 0.757	 642	 1681	2323	 46.5	 976	 1098	 827	 272	 379	 5578	 111.6
OPPONENTS	 50		  12015	 2058	 4411	 0.467	 430	 1194	 0.36	 935	 1288	 0.726	 625	 1497	2122	 42.4	 1018	 1103	 718	 281	 454	 5481	 109.6

BAKERSFIELD JAM 
	 G 	 GS  	MIN  	 FGM  	FGA  	Pct. 	 3PM  	3PA  	Pct.  	 FTM  	FTA  	Pct.	 OR	 DR  	REB  	Avg.  	AST   	PF   	 TO  	 BS  	 ST  	 PTS  	Avg.
T.J. Warren	 9	 9	 319	 98	 180	 0.544	 10	 35	 0.286	 35	 48	 0.729	 28	 35	 63	 7.0	 14	 17	 20	 5	 14	 241	 26.8
Reggie Bullock	 4	 4	 141	 35	 69	 0.507	 12	 26	 0.462	 13	 16	 0.813	 9	 30	 39	 9.8	 11	 6	 5	 5	 6	 95	 23.8
Archie Goodwin	 9	 9	 299	 71	 161	 0.441	 13	 45	 0.289	 49	 75	 0.653	 19	 37	 56	 6.2	 19	 23	 24	 2	 15	 204	 22.7
Elijah Millsap	 19	 16	 695	 125	 283	 0.442	 19	 56	 0.339	 122	 160	 0.763	 35	 122	 157	 8.3	 99	 74	 78	 5	 40	 391	 20.6
Earl Barron	 26	 17	 845	 204	 437	 0.467	 27	 80	 0.338	 99	 125	 0.792	 103	 180	 283	 10.9	 38	 85	 69	 13	 19	 534	 20.5
Jerel McNeal	 26	 21	 866	 174	 396	 0.439	 30	 82	 0.366	 120	 149	 0.805	 22	 86	 108	 4.2	 122	 106	 68	 11	 55	 498	 19.2
Tyler Ennis	 9	 9	 301	 67	 140	 0.479	 15	 45	 0.333	 17	 21	 0.810	 18	 21	 39	 4.3	 48	 29	 23	 2	 16	 166	 18.4
Joe Jackson	 37	 18	 907	 176	 356	 0.494	 21	 62	 0.339	 132	 161	 0.820	 26	 105	 131	 3.5	 180	 80	 89	 7	 55	 505	 13.6
Chris Wright	 14	 9	 423	 62	 136	 0.456	 11	 32	 0.344	 46	 63	 0.730	 11	 40	 51	 3.6	 82	 33	 40	 1	 23	 181	 12.9
Casey Prather	 45	 30	 1132	 213	 454	 0.469	 27	 87	 0.31	 74	 105	 0.705	 36	 133	 169	 3.8	 76	 123	 76	 15	 54	 527	 11.7
Xavier Munford	 47	 15	 1030	 186	 410	 0.454	 49	 155	 0.316	 93	 119	 0.782	 22	 134	 156	 3.3	 132	 72	 82	 12	 46	 514	 10.9
Mac Koshwal	 50	 49	 1647	 254	 454	 0.559	 0	 0	 -	 33	 108	 0.306	 202	 299	 501	 10	 94	 140	 103	 21	 75	 541	 10.8
Jamil Wilson	 40	 23	 1046	 157	 369	 0.425	 52	 148	 0.351	 63	 80	 0.788	 47	 170	 217	 5.4	 83	 104	 59	 38	 21	 429	 10.7
Renaldo Major	 46	 9	 1105	 140	 280	 0.500	 41	 100	 0.41	 80	 97	 0.825	 48	 107	 155	 3.4	 68	 104	 26	 28	 57	 401	 8.7
Alec Brown	 17	 0	 317	 42	 106	 0.396	 15	 44	 0.341	 16	 21	 0.762	 18	 40	 58	 3.4	 17	 45	 16	 34	 7	 115	 6.8
Robert Vaden	 18	 10	 354	 39	 90	 0.433	 30	 67	 0.448	 10	 13	 0.769	 3	 25	 28	 1.6	 31	 36	 20	 1	 15	 118	 6.6
Adrian Thomas	 38	 2	 513	 57	 148	 0.385	 50	 134	 0.373	 0	 0	 -	 4	 50	 54	 1.4	 20	 42	 9	 4	 10	 164	 4.3
Cameron Moore	 8	 0	 120	 14	 38	 0.368	 1	 4	 0.250	 2	 6	 0.333	 9	 24	 33	 4.1	 10	 18	 4	 6	 3	 31	 3.9
Markeith Cummings	 2	 0	 13	 1	 4	 0.250	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 1	 1	 2	 1.0	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 2	 1.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12060	 2115	 4511	 0.469	 423	 1203	 0.352	 1004	 1367	 0.734	 661	 1639	2300	 46	 1144	 1139	 811	 210	 532	 5657	 113.1
OPPONENTS	 50		  12060	 2041	 4322	 0.472	 466	 1342	 0.347	 939	 1304	 0.72	 592	 1668	2260	 45.2	 1163	 1193	 955	 272	 482	 5487	 109.7

CANTON CHARGE
	 G 	 GS  	MIN	 FGM 	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM	 3PA 	 Pct.	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Arinze Onuaku	 41	 35	 1422	 294	 473	 0.622	 0	 1	 0.000	 131	 270	 0.485	 180	 321	 501	 12.2	 57	 115	 88	 36	 34	 719	 17.5
Brandon Paul	 43	 24	 1132	 214	 460	 0.465	 87	 228	 0.382	 132	 166	 0.795	 33	 158	 191	 4.4	 77	 101	 87	 21	 49	 647	 15.0
Joe Harris	 11	 11	 348	 52	 133	 0.391	 18	 69	 0.261	 33	 45	 0.733	 17	 42	 59	 5.4	 38	 38	 27	 2	 10	 155	 14.1
Jorge Gutierrez	 15	 5	 447	 72	 157	 0.459	 1	 11	 0.091	 58	 89	 0.652	 19	 47	 66	 4.4	 76	 47	 37	 5	 26	 203	 13.5
Alex Kirk	 41	 37	 1165	 210	 430	 0.488	 7	 32	 0.219	 72	 99	 0.727	 101	 164	 265	 6.5	 48	 115	 74	 49	 27	 499	 12.2
Michael Dunigan	 24	 18	 728	 109	 192	 0.568	 0	 0	 -	 59	 79	 0.747	 54	 117	 171	 7.1	 24	 90	 50	 33	 21	 277	 11.5
Stephen Holt	 49	 44	 1452	 177	 412	 0.430	 57	 155	 0.368	 127	 158	 0.804	 52	 102	 154	 3.1	 152	 96	 83	 2	 66	 538	 11.0
James Singleton	 21	 8	 657	 86	 193	 0.446	 18	 52	 0.346	 39	 51	 0.765	 48	 110	 158	 7.5	 35	 56	 43	 22	 10	 229	 10.9
Chris Crawford	 49	 16	 1324	 160	 423	 0.378	 77	 237	 0.325	 39	 54	 0.722	 24	 165	 189	 3.9	 166	 106	 79	 7	 48	 436	 8.9
Justin Johnson	 47	 1	 942	 146	 312	 0.468	 8	 38	 0.211	 89	 102	 0.873	 18	 88	 106	 2.3	 119	 69	 75	 4	 19	 389	 8.3
Antoine Agudio	 49	 48	 1111	 131	 298	 0.440	 73	 173	 0.422	 56	 71	 0.789	 7	 74	 81	 1.7	 103	 67	 64	 0	 26	 391	 8.0
Maurice Kemp	 21	 1	 358	 59	 113	 0.522	 9	 23	 0.391	 18	 30	 0.600	 23	 29	 52	 2.5	 14	 40	 16	 7	 14	 145	 6.9
William Buford	 11	 1	 166	 27	 56	 0.482	 9	 17	 0.529	 8	 9	 0.889	 2	 26	 28	 2.5	 9	 20	 16	 3	 4	 71	 6.5
Tristan Spurlock	 4	 1	 83	 5	 21	 0.238	 3	 12	 0.250	 3	 6	 0.500	 0	 11	 11	 2.8	 0	 6	 4	 1	 4	 16	 4.0
Jordan Swing	 11	 0	 152	 15	 33	 0.455	 6	 12	 0.500	 8	 12	 0.667	 4	 16	 20	 1.8	 9	 18	 12	 0	 9	 44	 4.0
Travis McKie	 4	 0	 47	 6	 13	 0.462	 3	 7	 0.429	 0	 0	 -	 2	 8	 10	 2.5	 1	 4	 3	 1	 2	 15	 3.8
Kevin Olekaibe	 28	 0	 310	 41	 104	 0.394	 14	 50	 0.280	 3	 8	 0.375	 11	 21	 32	 1.1	 17	 32	 13	 3	 13	 99	 3.5
Steve Weingarten	 21	 0	 272	 26	 62	 0.419	 11	 23	 0.478	 3	 3	 1.000	 14	 24	 38	 1.8	 5	 38	 11	 2	 4	 66	 3.1
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12105	 1830	 3885	 0.471	 401	 1140	 0.352	 878	 1252	 0.701	 609	 1523	2132	 42.6	 950	 1058	 782	 198	 386	 4939	 98.8
OPPONENTS	 50		  12105	 1782	 3939	 0.452	 374	 1100	 0.34	 824	 1138	 0.724	 533	 1402	1935	 38.7	 873	 1103	 725	 202	 440	 4762	 95.2
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DELAWARE 87ERS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.	
D.J. Seeley	 47	 46	 1649	 307	 631	 0.487	 103	 235	 0.438	 196	 226	 0.867	 44	 150	 194	 4.1	 242	 112	 141	 7	 73	 913	 19.4
Jordan McRae	 13	 13	 446	 87	 191	 0.455	 28	 74	 0.378	 37	 52	 0.712	 10	 43	 53	 4.1	 50	 36	 24	 13	 14	 239	 18.4
Jared Cunningham	 18	 16	 647	 94	 229	 0.41	 32	 97	 0.33	 94	 116	 0.81	 18	 36	 54	 3	 55	 34	 56	 5	 26	 314	 17.4
Sean Kilpatrick	 22	 17	 694	 126	 265	 0.475	 54	 133	 0.406	 48	 55	 0.873	 10	 58	 68	 3.1	 41	 24	 34	 5	 26	 354	 16.1
(Total)	 44	 27	 1231	 223	 518	 0.431	 85	 246	 0.346	 81	 92	 0.88	 14	 127	 141	 3.2	 83	 53	 65	 6	 43	 612	 13.9
Victor Rudd	 49	 41	 1533	 277	 642	 0.431	 76	 251	 0.303	 149	 194	 0.768	 61	 270	 331	 6.8	 123	 148	 96	 18	 44	 779	 15.9
Ronald Roberts	 14	 13	 428	 90	 135	 0.667	 0	 2	 0	 41	 72	 0.569	 59	 104	 163	 11.6	 20	 39	 27	 14	 12	 221	 15.8
Jakarr Sampson	 2	 2	 64	 11	 30	 0.367	 2	 8	 0.25	 6	 9	 0.667	 3	 6	 9	 4.5	 3	 2	 1	 2	 2	 30	 15
Drew Gordon	 41	 40	 1346	 215	 404	 0.532	 25	 85	 0.294	 77	 122	 0.631	 145	 291	 436	 10.6	 72	 112	 79	 23	 42	 532	 13
Malcolm Lee	 20	 18	 561	 79	 198	 0.399	 31	 81	 0.383	 38	 46	 0.826	 11	 57	 68	 3.4	 109	 50	 60	 0	 23	 227	 11.4
Melvin Johnson	 21	 1	 433	 81	 207	 0.391	 45	 123	 0.366	 27	 36	 0.75	 5	 39	 44	 2.1	 19	 31	 22	 4	 11	 234	 11.1
Maalik Wayns	 19	 4	 475	 86	 200	 0.43	 13	 49	 0.265	 26	 32	 0.813	 6	 38	 44	 2.3	 98	 34	 29	 2	 11	 211	 11.1
Nolan Smith	 9	 6	 233	 42	 92	 0.457	 5	 18	 0.278	 10	 14	 0.714	 6	 22	 28	 3.1	 30	 18	 17	 0	 10	 99	 11
LaQuentin Miles	 10	 1	 203	 34	 75	 0.453	 1	 3	 0.333	 22	 43	 0.512	 9	 22	 31	 3.1	 27	 15	 22	 1	 6	 91	 9.1
Gideon Gamble	 21	 3	 422	 62	 152	 0.408	 35	 89	 0.393	 4	 7	 0.571	 10	 45	 55	 2.6	 18	 45	 20	 9	 15	 163	 7.8
(Total)	 22	 3	 428	 62	 153	 0.405	 35	 90	 0.389	 4	 7	 0.571	 10	 46	 56	 2.5	 18	 46	 20	 9	 15	 163	 7.4
Jamal Jones	 46	 18	 970	 131	 314	 0.417	 49	 146	 0.336	 47	 71	 0.662	 36	 95	 131	 2.8	 43	 98	 41	 19	 29	 358	 7.8
Joel Wright	 11	 0	 186	 24	 69	 0.348	 2	 9	 0.222	 32	 45	 0.711	 9	 25	 34	 3.1	 13	 26	 12	 1	 6	 82	 7.5
(Total)	 48	 17	 1275	 260	 509	 0.511	 3	 17	 0.176	 174	 242	 0.719	 117	 174	 291	 6.1	 87	 151	 99	 33	 51	 697	 14.5
Kenny Hall	 38	 1	 708	 111	 194	 0.572	 1	 3	 0.333	 58	 87	 0.667	 64	 114	 178	 4.7	 18	 113	 67	 21	 25	 281	 7.4
Tiny Gallon	 10	 6	 191	 26	 59	 0.441	 1	 8	 0.125	 5	 9	 0.556	 13	 34	 47	 4.7	 17	 27	 21	 4	 12	 58	 5.8
Norvel Pelle	 4	 0	 43	 9	 12	 0.75	 0	 0	 -	 3	 4	 0.75	 3	 9	 12	 3	 0	 9	 3	 9	 1	 21	 5.3
Rahlir Hollis-Jeffer	 36	 4  	 584	 72  	 154 	 0.468	 9   	 32	 0.281	 30   	 54	 0.556	 37	 64  	 101   	 2.8	 54	 60	 43	 14	 40  	 183   	5.1
Joonas Caven	 24	 0	 261	 30	 87	 0.345	 22	 73	 0.301	 18	 24	 0.75	 1	 40	 41	 1.7	 7	 45	 11	 10	 6	 100	 4.2
(Total)	 36	 1	 401	 42	 138	 0.304	 31	 116	 0.267	 21	 30	 0.7	 12	 53	 65	 1.8	 8	 66	 16	 14	 10	 136	 3.8
Chaz Williams	 3	 0	 39	 3	 10	 0.3	 3	 7	 0.429	 2	 2	 1	 2	 1	 3	 1	 6	 8	 5	 0	 1	 11	 3.7
(Total)	 6	 0	 96	 9	 33	 0.273	 4	 13	 0.308	 3	 4	 0.75	 3	 6	 9	 1.5	 25	 16	 10	 2	 1	 25	 4.2
Jay Bowie	 2	 0	 29	 2	 6	 0.333	 1	 4	 0.25	 0	 0	 -	 1	 3	 4	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 3	 5	 2.5
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12135	 1999	 4356	 0.459	 538	 1530	 0.352	 970	 1320	 0.735	 563	 1566	2129	 42.6	 1067	 1087	 831	 181	 438	 5506	 110.1
OPPONENTS	 50		  12135	 2164	 4413	 0.49	 484	 1392	 0.348	 910	 1263	 0.721	 624	 1706	2330	 46.6	 1146	 1168	 828	 249	 480	 5722	 114.4

	

ERIE BAYHAWKS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Seth Curry	 43	 42	 1591	 347	 717	 0.484	 156	 334	 0.467	 174	 188	 0.926	 16	 150	 166	 3.9	 179	 98	 127	 2	 62	 1024	 23.8
Keith Appling	 10	 5	 317	 54	 106	 0.509	 0	 2	 0.000	 67	 81	 0.827	 5	 34	 39	 3.9	 47	 37	 24	 1	 11	 175	 17.5
(Total)	 38	 21	 929	 136	 338	 0.402	 10	 53	 0.189	 118	 154	 0.766	 10	 104	 114	 3.0	 147	 100	 73	 4	 36	 400	 10.5
Drew Crawford	 50	 50	 1684	 313	 651	 0.481	 66	 186	 0.355	 109	 157	 0.694	 50	 254	 304	 6.1	 91	 149	 98	 12	 45	 801	 16.0
Austin Daye	 10	 4	 283	 61	 150	 0.407	 13	 45	 0.289	 25	 29	 0.862	 5	 65	 70	 7.0	 25	 38	 29	 11	 8	 160	 16.0
Peyton Siva	 38	 38	 1158	 173	 393	 0.440	 54	 156	 0.346	 113	 146	 0.774	 12	 113	 125	 3.3	 253	 125	 101	 3	 58	 513	 13.5
Devyn Marble	 6	 2	 184	 28	 82	 0.341	 9	 28	 0.321	 13	 22	 0.591	 10	 21	 31	 5.2	 13	 10	 11	 1	 7	 78	 13.0
Kadeem Batts	 43	 33	 991	 166	 379	 0.438	 1	 2	 0.500	 82	 118	 0.695	 84	 154	 238	 5.5	 23	 112	 42	 19	 16	 415	 9.7
Daniel Coursey	 50	 44	 1256	 208	 402	 0.517	 1	 1	 1.000	 45	 54	 0.833	 113	 186	 299	 6.0	 36	 186	 85	 73	 34	 462	 9.2
John Bohannon	 49	 6	 1188	 173	 343	 0.504	 2	 10	 0.200	 93	 138	 0.674	 142	 264	 406	 8.3	 63	 159	 63	 40	 24	 441	 9.0
Jarvis Williams	 42	 14	 868	 124	 261	 0.475	 7	 21	 0.333	 58	 78	 0.744	 76	 116	 192	 4.6	 36	 112	 39	 0	 22	 313	 7.5
Lenzelle Smith Jr.	 47	 6	 1157	 136	 292	 0.466	 46	 116	 0.397	 27	 42	 0.643	 39	 121	 160	 3.4	 104	 73	 49	 1	 47	 345	 7.3
Mark McLaughlin	 4	 0	 58	 10	 29	 0.345	 2	 4	 0.500	 5	 9	 0.556	 3	 4	 7	 1.8	 5	 3	 6	 0	 3	 27	 6.8
Mike Schachtner	 14	 0	 262	 43	 102	 0.422	 0	 8	 0.000	 7	 11	 0.636	 19	 14	 33	 2.4	 5	 27	 14	 0	 3	 93	 6.6
Brandon Provost	 15	 1	 314	 33	 73	 0.452	 12	 37	 0.324	 18	 21	 0.857	 9	 16	 25	 1.7	 24	 23	 18	 2	 12	 96	 6.4
Joe Crawford	 18	 4	 305	 41	 97	 0.423	 7	 28	 0.250	 13	 17	 0.765	 9	 21	 30	 1.7	 22	 19	 9	 1	 7	 102	 5.7
Leslie McDonald	 12	 1	 193	 23	 75	 0.307	 12	 33	 0.364	 9	 10	 0.900	 0	 7	 7	 0.6	 7	 26	 11	 2	 6	 67	 5.6
Luke Loucks	 10	 0	 179	 12	 31	 0.387	 6	 16	 0.375	 10	 12	 0.833	 2	 21	 23	 2.3	 34	 18	 26	 2	 7	 40	 4.0
Russ Conley	 3	 0	 11	 1	 4	 0.250	 0	 0	 -	 1	 2	 0.500	 2	 1	 3	 1.0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 0	 3	 1.0
Darren White	 4	 0	 27	 0	 7	 0.000	 0	 3	 0.000	 3	 4	 0.750	 4	 1	 5	 1.3	 0	 4	 2	 0	 0	 3	 0.8
Travis Betran	 2	 0	 12	 0	 6	 0.000	 0	 3	 0.000	 1	 2	 0.500	 1	 0	 1	 0.5	 0	 2	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0.5
Marcus Goode	 2	 0	 5	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12047	 1946	 4200	 0.463	 394	 1033	 0.381	 873	 1141	 0.765	 601	 1563	2164	 43.3	 967	 1224	 755	 170	 373	 5159	 103.2
OPPONENTS	 50		  12045	 1878	 4063	 0.462	 428	 1267	 0.338	 1049	 1453	 0.722	 565	 1555	2120	 42.4	 1013	 1046	 730	 259	 377	 5233	 104.7

FORT WAYNE MAD ANTS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS 	 Avg.
Jordan Crawford	 8	 8	 285	 64	 174	 0.368	 21	 68	 0.309	 32	 36	 0.889	 7	 38	 45	 5.6	 36	 18	 19	 0	 11	 181	 22.6
Andre Emmett	 39	 39	 1300	 338	 648	 0.522	 60	 162	 0.370	 147	 191	 0.770	 62	 148	 210	 5.4	 103	 50	 94	 9	 66	 883	 22.6
Erick Green	 2	 0	 71	 15	 29	 0.517	 3	 11	 0.273	 9	 10	 0.900	 0	 5	 5	 2.5	 6	 2	 3	 1	 4	 42	 21.0
John Jenkins	 5	 0	 119	 38	 64	 0.594	 5	 15	 0.333	 16	 16	 1.000	 5	 14	 19	 3.8	 3	 3	 9	 2	 4	 97	 19.4
Russ Smith	 7	 0	 173	 39	 71	 0.549	 2	 11	 0.182	 26	 42	 0.619	 3	 13	 16	 2.3	 41	 16	 21	 1	 12	 106	 15.1
Matt Bouldin	 12	 11	 402	 58	 138	 0.420	 20	 58	 0.345	 38	 47	 0.809	 10	 32	 42	 3.5	 48	 16	 21	 0	 18	 174	 14.5
Dahntay Jones	 19	 15	 555	 94	 175	 0.537	 15	 39	 0.385	 70	 98	 0.714	 15	 50	 65	 3.4	 32	 53	 25	 9	 15	 273	 14.4
C.J. Fair	 50	 20	 1378	 274	 569	 0.482	 26	 95	 0.274	 123	 164	 0.750	 78	 207	 285	 5.7	 42	 100	 85	 37	 56	 697	 13.9
Adreian Payne	 6	 5	 190	 27	 66	 0.409	 0	 7	 0.000	 27	 33	 0.818	 14	 49	 63	 10.5	 14	 19	 13	 4	 2	 81	 13.5
C.J. Wilcox	 5	 0	 122	 26	 49	 0.531	 9	 20	 0.450	 5	 9	 0.556	 2	 15	 17	 3.4	 8	 3	 5	 1	 3	 66	 13.2
Mike Muscala	 6	 2	 179	 29	 61	 0.475	 1	 2	 0.500	 18	 21	 0.857	 20	 32	 52	 8.7	 10	 17	 11	 6	 4	 77	 12.8
Glen Rice Jr.	 14	 1	 332	 64	 130	 0.492	 14	 39	 0.359	 36	 50	 0.720	 13	 34	 47	 3.4	 33	 31	 29	 5	 14	 178	 12.7
Gary Talton	 32	 27	 1042	 144	 394	 0.365	 47	 132	 0.356	 64	 76	 0.842	 37	 88	 125	 3.9	 192	 66	 85	 2	 43	 399	 12.5
(Total)	 44	 39	 1492	 202	 534	 0.378	 66	 183	 0.361	 102	 125	 0.816	 56	 139	 195	 4.4	 354	 99	 135	 3	 60	 572	 13.0
Trey McKinney Jones	 16	 16	 495	 75	 166	 0.452	 13	 48	 0.271	 35	 49	 0.714	 17	 58	 75	 4.7	 35	 34	 17	 0	 14	 198	 12.4
Ramon Harris	 50	 37	 1218	 150	 383	 0.392	 100	 265	 0.377	 50	 71	 0.704	 28	 188	 216	 4.3	 77	 103	 47	 19	 50	 450	 9.0
Myck Kabongo	 16	 15	 415	 48	 120	 0.400	 6	 32	 0.188	 38	 64	 0.594	 9	 56	 65	 4.1	 52	 34	 27	 0	 21	 140	 8.8
Lucas Nogueira	 4	 0	 80	 12	 28	 0.429	 0	 1	 0.000	 9	 18	 0.500	 17	 23	 40	 10.0	 3	 7	 3	 8	 3	 33	 8.3
Xavier Thames	 18	 0	 350	 53	 120	 0.442	 7	 25	 0.280	 14	 19	 0.737	 11	 25	 36	 2.0	 37	 20	 12	 2	 14	 127	 7.1
Noah Vonleh	 2	 0	 27	 6	 17	 0.353	 2	 3	 0.667	 0	 0	 -	 4	 5	 9	 4.5	 1	 6	 4	 2	 3	 14	 7.0
William Frisby	 25	 21	 439	 72	 154	 0.468	 3	 4	 0.750	 14	 19	 0.737	 33	 71	 104	 4.2	 10	 82	 27	 11	 16	 161	 6.4
Will Sheehey	 8	 3	 155	 17	 41	 0.415	 3	 10	 0.300	 9	 10	 0.900	 9	 14	 23	 2.9	 6	 8	 1	 1	 2	 46	 5.8
Shayne Whittington	 1	 0	 18	 2	 4	 0.500	 0	 0	 -	 1	 2	 0.500	 1	 3	 4	 4.0	 1	 2	 2	 0	 0	 5	 5.0
Chris Porter	 45	 8	 788	 91	 169	 0.538	 0	 1	 0.000	 34	 57	 0.596	 82	 133	 215	 4.8	 28	 94	 28	 13	 53	 216	 4.8
Chu Maduabum	 4	 3	 68	 9	 16	 0.563	 0	 0	 -	 1	 4	 0.250	 8	 8	 16	 4.0	 0	 11	 7	 6	 0	 19	 4.8
Marcus Hall	 30	 0	 444	 54	 150	 0.360	 18	 59	 0.305	 11	 15	 0.733	 2	 56	 58	 1.9	 80	 30	 30	 0	 11	 137	 4.6
Titus Rubles	 3	 0	 44	 6	 10	 0.600	 0	 0	 -	 1	 4	 0.250	 3	 5	 8	 2.7	 4	 4	 2	 1	 0	 13	 4.3
Marcus Simmons	 41	 7	 691	 62	 152	 0.408	 15	 52	 0.288	 23	 35	 0.657	 44	 66	 110	 2.7	 29	 94	 21	 9	 23	 162	 4.0
Bruno Caboclo	 7	 0	 62	 9	 31	 0.290	 4	 12	 0.333	 2	 2	 1.000	 6	 7	 13	 1.9	 0	 11	 7	 5	 1	 24	 3.4
Travis Hyman	 31	 12	 538	 44	 101	 0.436	 0	 0	 -	 14	 41	 0.341	 53	 90	 143	 4.6	 15	 87	 29	 38	 18	 102	 3.3
(Total)	 44	 17	 767	 72	 157	 0.459	 0	 1	 0.000	 23	 60	 0.383	 86	 133	 219	 5.0	 22	 136	 52	 62	 30	 167	 3.8
Bennie Lewis	 3	 0	 27	 0	 10	 0.000	 0	 7	 0.000	 3	 4	 0.750	 0	 4	 4	 1.3	 2	 3	 1	 0	 0	 3	 1.0
Greg Foster	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 2	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0.0
David Teague	 5	 0	 22	 0	 6	 0.000	 0	 3	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 2	 2	 0.4	 0	 2	 2	 0	 1	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12030	 1920	 4246	 0.452	 394	 1181	 0.334	 870	 1207	 0.721	 593	 1539	2132	 42.6	 948	 1028	 688	 192	 483	 5104	 102.1
OPPONENTS	 50		  12030	 1832	 4066	 0.451	 436	 1179	 0.37	 862	 1168	 0.738	 589	 1665	2254	 45.1	 934	 1068	 870	 193	 349	 4962	 99.2



61

GRAND RAPIDS DRIVE
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg..
Adonis Thomas	 50	 50	 1811	 358	 832	 0.430	 118	 316	 0.373	 114	 133	 0.857	 33	 209	 242	 4.8	 81	 87	 93	 12	 40	 948	 19.0
Lorenzo Brown	 18	 16	 566	 118	 234	 0.504	 21	 54	 0.389	 46	 54	 0.852	 17	 74	 91	 5.1	 67	 43	 65	 6	 33	 303	 16.8
Quincy Miller	 3	 0	 76	 16	 41	 0.390	 6	 16	 0.375	 11	 13	 0.846	 12	 21	 33	 11.0	 4	 8	 7	 3	 1	 49	 16.3
(Total)	 18	 10	 502	 140	 286	 0.490	 38	 107	 0.355	 110	 124	 0.887	 47	 100	 147	 8.2	 33	 72	 34	 57	 25	 428	 23.8
Luigi Datome	 2	 0	 53	 11	 24	 0.458	 6	 10	 0.600	 4	 5	 0.800	 3	 10	 13	 6.5	 1	 3	 6	 1	 0	 32	 16.0
Nate Wolters	 12	 8	 379	 79	 158	 0.500	 5	 17	 0.294	 20	 29	 0.690	 17	 47	 64	 5.3	 86	 23	 23	 4	 12	 183	 15.3
Kevin Murphy	 16	 2	 454	 92	 187	 0.492	 14	 44	 0.318	 38	 49	 0.776	 9	 51	 60	 3.8	 29	 33	 40	 2	 16	 236	 14.8
(Total)	 32	 17	 1010	 210	 432	 0.486	 42	 130	 0.323	 136	 170	 0.800	 20	 110	 130	 4.1	 93	 85	 106	 7	 33	 598	 18.7
Willie Reed	 30	 21	 937	 187	 304	 0.615	 0	 0	 -	 63	 113	 0.558	 144	 225	 369	 12.3	 31	 98	 49	 59	 20	 437	 14.6
Brandon Fields	 32	 16	 922	 175	 403	 0.434	 23	 68	 0.338	 79	 116	 0.681	 12	 99	 111	 3.5	 137	 69	 87	 2	 25	 452	 14.1
Spencer Dinwiddie	 6	 6	 175	 26	 64	 0.406	 10	 23	 0.435	 13	 15	 0.867	 1	 18	 19	 3.2	 31	 16	 10	 1	 3	 75	 12.5
Diante Garrett	 14	 4	 337	 56	 133	 0.421	 21	 53	 0.396	 21	 23	 0.913	 9	 40	 49	 3.5	 42	 22	 30	 2	 16	 154	 11.0
(Total)	 44	 33	 1447	 224	 536	 0.418	 80	 198	 0.404	 66	 83	 0.795	 29	 163	 192	 4.4	 177	 97	 84	 17	 57	 594	 13.5
L.D. Williams	 33	 16	 898	 111	 299	 0.371	 40	 123	 0.325	 79	 95	 0.832	 14	 82	 96	 2.9	 50	 68	 38	 0	 40	 341	 10.3
Manny Atkins	 42	 24	 1056	 157	 347	 0.452	 54	 156	 0.346	 52	 62	 0.839	 56	 137	 193	 4.6	 43	 81	 47	 5	 45	 420	 10.0
(Total)	 45	 24	 1076	 157	 352	 0.446	 54	 159	 0.340	 52	 62	 0.839	 56	 138	 194	 4.3	 44	 83	 49	 6	 45	 420	 9.3
Hasheem Thabeet	 48	 42	 1062	 162	 273	 0.593	 0	 0	 -	 89	 136	 0.654	 80	 219	 299	 6.2	 17	 175	 90	 117	 20	 413	 8.6
Malcolm Lee	 12	 5	 242	 37	 87	 0.425	 13	 34	 0.382	 12	 21	 0.571	 8	 33	 41	 3.4	 44	 24	 12	 0	 6	 99	 8.3
(Total)	 32	 23	 803	 116	 285	 0.407	 44	 115	 0.383	 50	 67	 0.746	 19	 90	 109	 3.4	 153	 74	 72	 0	 29	 326	 10.2
Tony Mitchell	 6	 4	 149	 20	 35	 0.571	 0	 2	 0.000	 9	 12	 0.750	 13	 30	 43	 7.2	 4	 13	 5	 5	 3	 49	 8.2
Ben Hansbrough	 7	 1	 156	 19	 43	 0.442	 5	 12	 0.417	 13	 17	 0.765	 1	 14	 15	 2.1	 18	 19	 12	 2	 10	 56	 8.0
Kelsey Barlow	 45	 22	 983	 114	 282	 0.404	 47	 129	 0.364	 49	 60	 0.817	 17	 105	 122	 2.7	 74	 99	 35	 4	 43	 324	 7.2
Josh Bostic	 15	 0	 269	 34	 82	 0.415	 14	 35	 0.400	 18	 22	 0.818	 6	 44	 50	 3.3	 21	 27	 16	 2	 11	 100	 6.7
Daniel Orton	 6	 1	 110	 11	 18	 0.611	 0	 0	 -	 18	 24	 0.750	 9	 26	 35	 5.8	 4	 26	 9	 6	 2	 40	 6.7
Stefhon Hannah	 9	 0	 123	 20	 51	 0.392	 13	 29	 0.448	 6	 8	 0.750	 5	 10	 15	 1.7	 22	 15	 19	 0	 8	 59	 6.6
(Total)	 22	 2	 365	 47	 133	 0.353	 26	 76	 0.342	 9	 12	 0.750	 11	 24	 35	 1.6	 46	 37	 43	 0	 23	 129	 5.9
Kammeon Holsey	 46	 2	 741	 110	 222	 0.495	 0	 4	 0.000	 27	 39	 0.692	 81	 88	 169	 3.7	 31	 97	 52	 7	 18	 247	 5.4
Dominic Waters	 2	 0	 33	 2	 7	 0.286	 0	 0	 -	 3	 4	 0.750	 0	 6	 6	 3.0	 5	 3	 6	 0	 1	 7	 3.5
Renaldo Woolridge	 37	 10	 513	 45	 121	 0.372	 3	 22	 0.136	 13	 24	 0.542	 37	 96	 133	 3.6	 7	 50	 17	 5	 10	 106	 2.9
Jerrell Sanders	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12045	 1960	 4247	 0.462	 413	 1147	 0.36	 797	 1074	 0.742	 584	 1684	2268	 45.4	 849	 1099	 768	 245	 383	 5130	 102.6
OPPONENTS	 50		  12057	 1897	 4249	 0.446	 440	 1224	 0.359	 913	 1242	 0.735	 549	 1582	2131	 42.6	 839	 1004	 695	 151	 425	 5147	 102.9

IDAHO STAMPEDE
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg..
Kevin Murphy	 16	 15	 556	 118	 245	 0.482	 28	 86	 0.326	 98	 121	 0.810	 11	 59	 70	 4.4	 64	 52	 66	 5	 17	 362	 22.6
Jared Cunningham	 11	 6	 347	 61	 139	 0.439	 19	 61	 0.311	 87	 112	 0.777	 11	 25	 36	 3.3	 35	 29	 26	 4	 8	 228	 20.7
(Total)	 29	 22	 994	 155	 368	 0.421	 51	 158	 0.323	 181	 228	 0.794	 29	 61	 90	 3.1	 90	 63	 82	 9	 34	 542	 18.7
Jerrelle Benimon	 44	 38	 1535	 366	 596	 0.614	 6	 30	 0.200	 134	 213	 0.629	 140	 344	 484	 11.0	 192	 132	 152	 45	 47	 872	 19.8
John Jenkins	 6	 4	 193	 35	 73	 0.479	 14	 33	 0.424	 17	 18	 0.944	 1	 21	 22	 3.7	 13	 9	 15	 0	 6	 101	 16.8
(Total)	 11	 4	 312	 73	 137	 0.533	 19	 48	 0.396	 33	 34	 0.971	 6	 35	 41	 3.7	 16	 12	 24	 2	 10	 198	 18.0
Jack Cooley	 20	 18	 616	 131	 229	 0.572	 4	 19	 0.211	 69	 100	 0.690	 102	 147	 249	 12.5	 21	 68	 30	 25	 14	 335	 16.8
Joel Wright	 37	 17	 1089	 236	 440	 0.536	 1	 8	 0.125	 142	 197	 0.721	 108	 149	 257	 6.9	 74	 125	 87	 32	 45	 615	 16.6
Brandon Fields	 15	 10	 424	 88	 191	 0.461	 4	 34	 0.118	 45	 63	 0.714	 11	 36	 47	 3.1	 81	 27	 28	 1	 10	 225	 15.0
(Total)	 47	 26	 1346	 263	 594	 0.443	 27	 102	 0.265	 124	 179	 0.693	 23	 135	 158	 3.4	 218	 96	 115	 3	 35	 677	 14.4
Ian Clark	 7	 6	 223	 37	 87	 0.425	 18	 40	 0.450	 6	 9	 0.667	 1	 15	 16	 2.3	 19	 16	 17	 3	 8	 98	 14.0
Jermaine Taylor	 17	 10	 484	 95	 219	 0.434	 21	 77	 0.273	 22	 36	 0.611	 14	 43	 57	 3.4	 43	 34	 32	 1	 13	 233	 13.7
(Total)	 39	 25	 1093	 185	 458	 0.404	 49	 178	 0.275	 62	 93	 0.667	 25	 82	 107	 2.7	 109	 69	 83	 6	 34	 481	 12.3
Toure’ Murry	 7	 6	 219	 40	 96	 0.417	 3	 17	 0.176	 12	 17	 0.706	 6	 33	 39	 5.6	 31	 20	 18	 4	 15	 95	 13.6
Shane Gibson	 50	 36	 1327	 221	 494	 0.447	 128	 322	 0.398	 54	 62	 0.871	 20	 115	 135	 2.7	 70	 102	 53	 13	 43	 624	 12.5
Grant Jerrett	 9	 6	 285	 44	 99	 0.444	 14	 34	 0.412	 8	 14	 0.571	 22	 52	 74	 8.2	 16	 28	 12	 10	 9	 110	 12.2
(Total)	 19	 15	 541	 99	 212	 0.467	 38	 97	 0.392	 20	 32	 0.625	 36	 93	 129	 6.8	 27	 56	 23	 14	 15	 256	 13.5
Nick Wiggins	 28	 17	 668	 104	 245	 0.424	 29	 95	 0.305	 36	 52	 0.692	 14	 43	 57	 2.0	 26	 28	 28	 3	 10	 273	 9.8
Nick Covington	 5	 2	 126	 15	 36	 0.417	 7	 18	 0.389	 8	 10	 0.800	 3	 13	 16	 3.2	 13	 12	 8	 2	 6	 45	 9.0
Charles Hinkle	 8	 1	 156	 23	 49	 0.469	 12	 27	 0.444	 8	 13	 0.615	 4	 20	 24	 3.0	 12	 16	 7	 3	 2	 66	 8.3
(Total)	 14	 1	 187	 26	 58	 0.448	 13	 32	 0.406	 10	 15	 0.667	 5	 22	 27	 1.9	 13	 16	 10	 4	 2	 75	 5.4
Kodi Augustus	 4	 2	 73	 9	 26	 0.346	 3	 13	 0.231	 11	 11	 1.000	 3	 4	 7	 1.8	 2	 5	 2	 4	 0	 32	 8.0
Quan Prowell	 15	 7	 349	 50	 100	 0.500	 8	 35	 0.229	 5	 6	 0.833	 17	 59	 76	 5.1	 19	 50	 13	 7	 8	 113	 7.5
Tre Bussey	 38	 11	 776	 106	 292	 0.363	 30	 100	 0.300	 38	 50	 0.760	 10	 54	 64	 1.7	 89	 56	 70	 6	 30	 280	 7.4
Quinton Doggett	 8	 7	 146	 23	 44	 0.523	 0	 0	 -	 11	 19	 0.579	 14	 29	 43	 5.4	 5	 13	 5	 2	 2	 57	 7.1
Reggie Hearn	 15	 3	 275	 34	 87	 0.391	 20	 53	 0.377	 13	 15	 0.867	 5	 27	 32	 2.1	 12	 39	 14	 2	 7	 101	 6.7
Lewis Jackson	 29	 4	 618	 59	 155	 0.381	 2	 22	 0.091	 22	 29	 0.759	 13	 80	 93	 3.2	 132	 49	 55	 2	 16	 142	 4.9
(Total)	 32	 4	 648	 62	 162	 0.383	 2	 22	 0.091	 24	 31	 0.774	 13	 84	 97	 3.0	 135	 57	 59	 2	 17	 150	 4.7
Tyrrel Tate	 25	 5	 356	 35	 86	 0.407	 9	 32	 0.281	 25	 37	 0.676	 19	 52	 71	 2.8	 20	 56	 21	 3	 6	 104	 4.2
Ta’Quan Zimmerman	 41	 16	 813	 64	 198	 0.323	 29	 111	 0.261	 16	 22	 0.727	 16	 66	 82	 2.0	 86	 93	 49	 1	 21	 173	 4.2
Amadou Mbodji	 28	 3	 318	 32	 52	 0.615	 0	 0	 -	 13	 21	 0.619	 39	 43	 82	 2.9	 5	 64	 11	 9	 8	 77	 2.8
Aaron Dotson	 3	 0	 24	 1	 6	 0.167	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 2	 2	 4	 1.3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 2	 2	 0.7
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12000	 2027	 4284	 0.473	 409	 1269	 0.322	 900	 1247	 0.722	 606	 1531	2137	 42.7	 1081	 1125	 821	 188	 353	 5363	 107.3
OPPONENTS	 50		  12000	 2126	 4304	 0.494	 488	 1192	 0.409	 1096	 1436	 0.763	 603	 1641	2244	 44.9	 1019	 1141	 730	 266	 464	 5836	 116.7

IOWA ENERGY
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Hassan Whiteside	 3	 3	 86	 30	 35	 0.857	 0	 0	 -	 6	 9	 0.667	 13	 34	 47	 15.7	 1	 13	 7	 16	 2	 66	 22.0
Damien Wilkins	 50	 42	 1889	 358	 782	 0.458	 53	 160	 0.331	 239	 301	 0.794	 62	 222	 284	 5.7	 179	 122	 107	 28	 70	 1008	 20.2
Willie Reed	 17	 17	 648	 145	 248	 0.585	 0	 0	 -	 46	 79	 0.582	 72	 133	 205	 12.1	 23	 42	 21	 28	 13	 336	 19.8
(Total)	 47	 38	 1585	 332	 552	 0.601	 0	 0	 -	 109	 192	 0.568	 216	 358	 574	 12.2	 54	 140	 70	 87	 33	 773	 16.4
Kalin Lucas	 35	 35	 1297	 260	 571	 0.455	 57	 138	 0.413	 99	 125	 0.792	 28	 125	 153	 4.4	 163	 75	 87	 3	 47	 676	 19.3
Russ Smith	 18	 12	 594	 125	 261	 0.479	 28	 67	 0.418	 69	 96	 0.719	 22	 70	 92	 5.1	 65	 59	 54	 5	 36	 347	 19.3
Jordan Adams	 11	 3	 349	 73	 158	 0.462	 18	 47	 0.383	 35	 44	 0.795	 27	 49	 76	 6.9	 20	 21	 20	 5	 21	 199	 18.1
Jarnell Stokes	 23	 14	 734	 140	 227	 0.617	 0	 0	 -	 67	 96	 0.698	 92	 167	 259	 11.3	 26	 45	 45	 19	 15	 347	 15.1
Patrick Christopher	 7	 7	 254	 42	 94	 0.447	 16	 41	 0.390	 5	 8	 0.625	 4	 19	 23	 3.3	 14	 16	 12	 1	 4	 105	 15.0
Diante Garrett	 30	 29	 1110	 168	 403	 0.417	 59	 145	 0.407	 45	 60	 0.750	 20	 123	 143	 4.8	 135	 75	 54	 15	 41	 440	 14.7
Larry Owens	 36	 34	 1249	 174	 369	 0.472	 70	 166	 0.422	 44	 57	 0.772	 59	 134	 193	 5.4	 66	 122	 56	 17	 65	 462	 12.8
Jarrid Famous	 10	 7	 327	 50	 95	 0.526	 0	 0	 -	 24	 31	 0.774	 64	 95	 159	 15.9	 2	 34	 15	 10	 5	 124	 12.4
Marcus Hall	 10	 6	 346	 49	 112	 0.438	 14	 39	 0.359	 11	 14	 0.786	 3	 46	 49	 4.9	 36	 24	 24	 2	 12	 123	 12.3
(Total)	 40	 6	 790	 103	 262	 0.393	 32	 98	 0.327	 22	 29	 0.759	 5	 102	 107	 2.7	 116	 54	 54	 2	 23	 260	 6.5
Chris Allen	 30	 5	 685	 113	 270	 0.419	 42	 105	 0.400	 43	 52	 0.827	 14	 53	 67	 2.2	 50	 59	 39	 6	 9	 311	 10.4
(Total)	 42	 11	 973	 159	 391	 0.407	 57	 160	 0.356	 57	 70	 0.814	 16	 72	 88	 2.1	 78	 76	 54	 9	 12	 432	 10.3
Jordan Hamilton	 4	 0	 88	 13	 37	 0.351	 1	 10	 0.100	 6	 7	 0.857	 4	 19	 23	 5.8	 9	 8	 7	 2	 3	 33	 8.3
Kendrick Perry	 9	 3	 187	 24	 51	 0.471	 12	 24	 0.500	 1	 1	 1.000	 2	 16	 18	 2.0	 10	 26	 7	 1	 7	 61	 6.8
Tyrus Thomas	 16	 2	 297	 34	 100	 0.340	 2	 21	 0.095	 20	 32	 0.625	 13	 52	 65	 4.1	 13	 27	 24	 17	 9	 90	 5.6
Ferrakohn Hall	 43	 20	 782	 89	 217	 0.410	 30	 87	 0.345	 23	 42	 0.548	 38	 108	 146	 3.4	 20	 92	 31	 17	 23	 231	 5.4
Pierre Henderson-Niles	 36	 6	 474	 69	 119	 0.580	 0	 0	 -	 13	 28	 0.464	 40	 78	 118	 3.3	 7	 82	 23	 12	 15	 151	 4.2
Malik Smith	 23	 2	 249	 27	 79	 0.342	 26	 70	 0.371	 1	 3	 0.333	 4	 19	 23	 1.0	 11	 25	 7	 3	 5	 81	 3.5
Mike McCall	 29	 3	 316	 35	 91	 0.385	 9	 34	 0.265	 8	 9	 0.889	 4	 23	 27	 0.9	 35	 31	 19	 1	 8	 87	 3.0
Josh Warren	 9	 0	 42	 3	 6	 0.500	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 4	 4	 8	 0.9	 0	 8	 1	 0	 2	 6	 0.7
Chris Hines	 3	 0	 7	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 2	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12015	 2021	 4327	 0.467	 437	 1156	 0.378	 805	 1094	 0.736	 589	 1589	2178	 43.6	 885	 1007	 660	 208	 412	 5284	 105.7
OPPONENTS	 50		  12015	 1948	 4291	 0.454	 528	 1464	 0.361	 869	 1179	 0.737	 642	 1603	2245	 44.9	 954	 1017	 704	 249	 381	 5293	 105.9
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LOS ANGELES D-FENDERS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Ryan Kelly	 1	 1	 45	 8	 18	 0.444	 3	 9	 0.333	 11	 12	 0.917	 0	 4	 4	 4.0	 2	 5	 3	 1	 0	 30	 30.0
Xavier Henry	 2	 2	 74	 15	 33	 0.455	 5	 10	 0.500	 17	 19	 0.895	 2	 4	 6	 3.0	 6	 9	 6	 1	 2	 52	 26.0
Manny Harris	 15	 15	 565	 147	 315	 0.467	 19	 60	 0.317	 72	 88	 0.818	 23	 83	 106	 7.1	 71	 21	 50	 3	 21	 385	 25.7
Jabari Brown	 39	 25	 1362	 311	 681	 0.457	 87	 222	 0.392	 242	 289	 0.837	 55	 103	 158	 4.1	 87	 85	 100	 7	 39	 951	 24.4
Vander Blue	 49	 47	 1824	 418	 883	 0.473	 74	 178	 0.416	 232	 319	 0.727	 53	 213	 266	 5.4	 262	 110	 137	 7	 93	 1142	 23.3
Tarik Black	 1	 1	 33	 9	 14	 0.643	 0	 1	 0.000	 5	 6	 0.833	 4	 8	 12	 12	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 23	 23.0
Jordan Clarkson	 5	 5	 180	 46	 92	 0.500	 4	 18	 0.222	 17	 21	 0.810	 7	 18	 25	 5.0	 39	 10	 17	 1	 4	 113	 22.6
Jamaal Franklin	 21	 8	 718	 126	 261	 0.483	 41	 121	 0.339	 111	 140	 0.793	 23	 163	 186	 8.9	 136	 79	 77	 6	 31	 404	 19.2
Roscoe Smith	 49	 46	 1775	 353	 668	 0.528	 13	 49	 0.265	 170	 233	 0.730	 182	 358	 540	 11.0	 48	 157	 111	 33	 48	 889	 18.1
Will Sheehey	 9	 0	 281	 42	 84	 0.500	 12	 29	 0.414	 17	 18	 0.944	 8	 23	 31	 3.4	 19	 19	 10	 1	 7	 113	 12.6
(Total)	 17	 3	 436	 59	 125	 0.472	 15	 39	 0.385	 26	 28	 0.929	 17	 37	 54	 3.2	 25	 27	 11	 2	 9	 159	 9.4
Jarvis Varnado	 8	 4	 185	 41	 76	 0.539	 0	 0	 -	 11	 17	 0.647	 14	 38	 52	 6.5	 9	 28	 13	 16	 2	 93	 11.6
Jamario Moon	 10	 8	 321	 40	 94	 0.426	 13	 46	 0.283	 5	 8	 0.625	 8	 55	 63	 6.3	 35	 26	 15	 21	 11	 98	 9.8
Andre Ingram	 28	 10	 716	 86	 192	 0.448	 52	 117	 0.444	 33	 38	 0.868	 16	 93	 109	 3.9	 32	 63	 16	 6	 38	 257	 9.2
Eloy Vargas	 30	 15	 694	 113	 228	 0.496	 1	 4	 0.25	 35	 54	 0.648	 59	 123	 182	 6.1	 20	 94	 23	 48	 19	 262	 8.7
Keith Appling	 28	 16	 612	 82	 232	 0.353	 10	 51	 0.196	 51	 73	 0.699	 5	 70	 75	 2.7	 100	 63	 49	 3	 25	 225	 8.0
Zach Andrews	 11	 0	 266	 36	 53	 0.679	 0	 0	 -	 11	 27	 0.407	 29	 49	 78	 7.1	 7	 42	 13	 18	 16	 83	 7.5
Josiah Turner	 36	 16	 785	 103	 226	 0.456	 2	 7	 0.286	 59	 100	 0.590	 29	 67	 96	 2.7	 128	 58	 66	 11	 47	 267	 7.4
Dexter Strickland	 10	 1	 146	 26	 52	 0.500	 0	 3	 0.000	 13	 19	 0.684	 10	 11	 21	 2.1	 18	 17	 7	 0	 9	 65	 6.5
Ater Majok	 23	 18	 508	 57	 95	 0.600	 0	 0	 -	 17	 24	 0.708	 53	 68	 121	 5.3	 17	 94	 25	 64	 17	 131	 5.7
Naadir Tharpe	 14	 6	 251	 30	 74	 0.405	 7	 27	 0.259	 7	 10	 0.700	 2	 22	 24	 1.7	 48	 21	 33	 1	 7	 74	 5.3
Travis Hyman	 13	 5	 229	 28	 56	 0.500	 0	 1	 0.000	 9	 19	 0.474	 33	 43	 76	 5.8	 7	 49	 23	 24	 12	 65	 5.0
Alfred Aboya	 28	 1	 431	 41	 88	 0.466	 0	 3	 0.000	 26	 33	 0.788	 38	 41	 79	 2.8	 16	 70	 20	 7	 11	 108	 3.9
(Total)	 35	 6	 593	 54	 112	 0.482	 1	 5	 0.200	 31	 41	 0.756	 54	 56	 110	 3.1	 18	 100	 27	 10	 22	 140	 4.0
Charles Hinkle	 6	 0	 31	 3	 9	 0.333	 1	 5	 0.200	 2	 2	 1.000	 1	 2	 3	 0.5	 1	 0	 3	 1	 0	 9	 1.5
Gideon Gamble	 1	 0	 6	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12030	 2161	 4525	 0.478	 344	 962	 0.358	 1173	 1569	 0.748	 654	 1660	2314	 46.3	 1111	 1126	 817	 280	 459	 5839	 116.8
OPPONENTS	 50		  12030	 2290	 4773	 0.48	 552	 1541	 0.358	 920	 1315	 0.7	 767	 1618	2385	 47.7	 1329	 1160	 766	 303	 449	 6052	 121

MAINE RED CLAWS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Phil Pressey	 1	 1	 42	 11	 25	 0.440	 3	 9	 0.333	 9	 12	 0.750	 1	 6	 7	 7.0	 9	 2	 6	 0	 3	 34	 34.0
Dwight Powell	 4	 4	 129	 35	 59	 0.593	 0	 3	 0.000	 16	 23	 0.696	 12	 30	 42	 10.5	 6	 13	 13	 3	 5	 86	 21.5
James Young	 17	 17	 559	 124	 268	 0.463	 68	 154	 0.442	 49	 64	 0.766	 17	 65	 82	 4.8	 34	 35	 44	 8	 25	 365	 21.5
Romero Osby	 18	 15	 512	 121	 250	 0.484	 20	 61	 0.328	 47	 74	 0.635	 31	 96	 127	 7.1	 37	 42	 33	 6	 7	 309	 17.2
Andre Dawkins	 7	 7	 254	 39	 101	 0.386	 26	 79	 0.329	 9	 11	 0.818	 3	 14	 17	 2.4	 17	 22	 18	 3	 8	 113	 16.1
Tim Frazier	 41	 40	 1458	 225	 490	 0.459	 43	 119	 0.361	 167	 206	 0.811	 86	 206	 292	 7.1	 388	 141	 136	 11	 68	 660	 16.1
Omari Johnson	 49	 12	 1286	 281	 639	 0.440	 138	 370	 0.373	 64	 94	 0.681	 93	 238	 331	 6.8	 62	 105	 50	 45	 32	 764	 15.6
Chris Babb	 45	 45	 1564	 233	 539	 0.432	 119	 317	 0.375	 107	 135	 0.793	 36	 212	 248	 5.5	 122	 85	 46	 9	 40	 692	 15.4
Christian Watford	 27	 26	 763	 109	 278	 0.392	 34	 112	 0.304	 72	 95	 0.758	 46	 116	 162	 6.0	 41	 46	 52	 15	 17	 324	 12.0
Jermaine Taylor	 22	 15	 609	 90	 239	 0.377	 28	 101	 0.277	 40	 57	 0.702	 11	 39	 50	 2.3	 66	 35	 51	 5	 21	 248	 11.3
Cory Jefferson	 2	 0	 49	 8	 13	 0.615	 2	 2	 1.000	 3	 5	 0.600	 4	 16	 20	 10.0	 0	 7	 3	 6	 1	 21	 10.5
Rodney McGruder	 26	 7	 591	 102	 218	 0.468	 20	 60	 0.333	 25	 43	 0.581	 34	 69	 103	 4.0	 36	 45	 33	 3	 15	 249	 9.6
Jason Calliste	 40	 3	 813	 113	 258	 0.438	 64	 149	 0.430	 48	 68	 0.706	 12	 89	 101	 2.5	 66	 85	 41	 2	 24	 338	 8.5
Andre Stringer	 43	 13	 986	 112	 259	 0.432	 76	 177	 0.429	 35	 45	 0.778	 24	 79	 103	 2.4	 112	 87	 54	 1	 33	 335	 7.8
Davion Berry	 15	 3	 307	 36	 79	 0.456	 9	 31	 0.290	 26	 33	 0.788	 3	 36	 39	 2.6	 37	 24	 11	 3	 9	 107	 7.1
Markel Brown	 1	 1	 8	 2	 4	 0.500	 1	 2	 0.500	 2	 2	 1.000	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 7	 7.0
Marcus Smart	 1	 1	 29	 1	 12	 0.083	 0	 8	 0.000	 4	 6	 0.667	 0	 5	 5	 5.0	 7	 2	 4	 1	 4	 6	 6.0
Ralph Sampson III	 49	 40	 937	 123	 234	 0.526	 4	 13	 0.308	 37	 59	 0.627	 121	 164	 285	 5.8	 40	 122	 37	 90	 17	 287	 5.9
Asauhn Dixon-Tatum	 31	 0	 467	 63	 113	 0.558	 0	 1	 0.000	 29	 48	 0.604	 52	 54	 106	 3.4	 6	 71	 16	 40	 8	 155	 5.0
Chaz Williams	 3	 0	 57	 6	 23	 0.261	 1	 6	 0.167	 1	 2	 0.500	 1	 5	 6	 2.0	 19	 8	 5	 2	 0	 14	 4.7
Sherwood Brown	 36	 0	 375	 46	 119	 0.387	 29	 75	 0.387	 5	 9	 0.556	 22	 69	 91	 2.5	 23	 37	 8	 6	 11	 126	 3.5
Mike Schachtner	 10	 0	 83	 9	 28	 0.321	 4	 16	 0.25	 3	 4	 0.750	 5	 13	 18	 1.8	 2	 11	 1	 0	 1	 25	 2.5
(Total)	 24	 0	 345	 52	 130	 0.400	 4	 24	 0.167	 10	 15	 0.667	 24	 27	 51	 2.1	 7	 38	 15	 0	 4	 118	 4.9
Luke Loucks	 9	 0	 93	 8	 22	 0.364	 6	 11	 0.545	 0	 0	 -	 2	 9	 11	 1.2	 20	 8	 9	 1	 1	 22	 2.4
(Total)	 19	 0	 272	 20	 53	 0.377	 12	 27	 0.444	 10	 12	 0.833	 4	 30	 34	 1.8	 54	 26	 35	 3	 8	 62	 3.3
Omar Reed	 2	 0	 19	 2	 9	 0.222	 0	 4	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 2	 5	 7	 3.5	 2	 1	 3	 0	 1	 4	 2.0
James Tyler	 4	 0	 50	 3	 12	 0.250	 0	 0	 -	 2	 2	 1.000	 9	 12	 21	 5.3	 1	 8	 5	 9	 0	 8	 2.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12030	 1902	 4291	 0.443	 695	 1880	 0.37	 800	 1097	 0.729	 627	 1648	2275	 45.5	 1153	 1042	 679	 269	 352	 5299	 106
OPPONENTS	 50		  12030	 1887	 4200	 0.449	 362	 1024	 0.354	 918	 1276	 0.719	 598	 1626	2224	 44.5	 845	 996	 632	 231	 406	 5054	 101.1

OKLAHOMA CITY BLUE
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Frank Gaines	 14	 3	 416	 97	 212	 0.458	 36	 95	 0.379	 60	 92	 0.652	 11	 36	 47	 3.4	 37	 42	 28	 3	 18	 290	 20.7
Semaj Christon	 44	 40	 1554	 301	 692	 0.435	 12	 48	 0.250	 206	 262	 0.786	 37	 124	 161	 3.7	 250	 104	 138	 7	 70	 820	 18.6
Dwight Buycks	 10	 10	 345	 73	 171	 0.427	 20	 52	 0.385	 16	 25	 0.640	 11	 57	 68	 6.8	 62	 23	 30	 5	 21	 182	 18.2
Reggie Williams	 13	 8	 415	 80	 156	 0.513	 30	 61	 0.492	 29	 44	 0.659	 13	 56	 69	 5.3	 43	 21	 31	 2	 14	 219	 16.8
Mitch McGary	 8	 6	 194	 57	 116	 0.491	 0	 3	 0.000	 17	 31	 0.548	 29	 33	 62	 7.8	 6	 24	 29	 9	 15	 131	 16.4
Marquis Teague	 44	 21	 1297	 242	 580	 0.417	 19	 77	 0.247	 151	 196	 0.770	 21	 72	 93	 2.1	 247	 102	 134	 14	 45	 654	 14.9
Grant Jerrett	 10	 9	 256	 55	 113	 0.487	 24	 63	 0.381	 12	 18	 0.667	 14	 41	 55	 5.5	 11	 28	 11	 4	 6	 146	 14.6
Michael Jenkins	 14	 5	 396	 61	 130	 0.469	 31	 70	 0.443	 39	 46	 0.848	 11	 49	 60	 4.3	 44	 40	 28	 0	 16	 192	 13.7
Mario Little	 22	 19	 698	 100	 244	 0.410	 39	 104	 0.375	 55	 65	 0.846	 20	 64	 84	 3.8	 66	 55	 42	 5	 20	 294	 13.4
Talib Zanna	 50	 40	 1385	 245	 408	 0.600	 0	 0	 -	 174	 244	 0.713	 205	 345	 550	 11.0	 41	 171	 99	 17	 42	 664	 13.3
Josh Huestis	 44	 43	 1456	 162	 435	 0.372	 85	 269	 0.316	 44	 67	 0.657	 46	 203	 249	 5.7	 50	 86	 47	 69	 28	 453	 10.3
Chris Singleton	 17	 0	 423	 52	 151	 0.344	 19	 64	 0.297	 33	 47	 0.702	 28	 75	 103	 6.1	 22	 59	 40	 16	 22	 156	 9.2
Maurice Sutton	 43	 36	 979	 164	 266	 0.617	 0	 1	 0.000	 51	 82	 0.622	 90	 201	 291	 6.8	 28	 121	 49	 48	 27	 379	 8.8
Richard Solomon	 28	 1	 502	 94	 152	 0.618	 0	 1	 0.000	 50	 80	 0.625	 71	 122	 193	 6.9	 4	 86	 35	 15	 17	 238	 8.5
Ron Anderson	 9	 0	 125	 26	 46	 0.565	 0	 0	 -	 14	 17	 0.824	 8	 16	 24	 2.7	 2	 19	 4	 3	 4	 66	 7.3
Xavier Alexander	 48	 9	 995	 110	 285	 0.386	 20	 81	 0.247	 81	 141	 0.574	 72	 129	 201	 4.2	 60	 89	 56	 18	 48	 321	 6.7
Rodney Williams	 16	 0	 190	 26	 63	 0.413	 7	 30	 0.233	 10	 15	 0.667	 2	 22	 24	 1.5	 14	 21	 9	 4	 7	 69	 4.3
Dane Miller	 22	 0	 302	 35	 67	 0.522	 0	 2	 0.000	 9	 21	 0.429	 21	 23	 44	 2.0	 26	 22	 24	 11	 11	 79	 3.6
George Beamon	 12	 0	 150	 7	 26	 0.269	 3	 16	 0.188	 11	 13	 0.846	 5	 21	 26	 2.2	 8	 14	 7	 0	 8	 28	 2.3
Terrance Motley	 1	 0	 9	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 3	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12090	 1987	 4314	 0.461	 345	 1037	 0.333	 1062	 1506	 0.705	 715	 1689	2404	 48.1	 1021	 1130	 841	 251	 439	 5381	 107.6
OPPONENTS	 50		  12090	 1915	 4383	 0.437	 445	 1400	 0.318	 976	 1301	 0.75	 632	 1518	2150	 43	 1064	 1184	 783	 288	 467	 5251	 105
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RENO BIGHORNS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Dar Tucker	 8	 7	 286	 101	 184	 0.549	 33	 77	 0.429	 42	 56	 0.750	 24	 57	 81	 10.1	 13	 22	 11	 0	 13	 277	 34.6
Quincy Miller	 15	 10	 426	 124	 245	 0.506	 32	 91	 0.352	 99	 111	 0.892	 35	 79	 114	 7.6	 29	 64	 27	 54	 24	 379	 25.3
Brady Heslip	 20	 16	 620	 169	 355	 0.476	 113	 255	 0.443	 39	 51	 0.765	 16	 24	 40	 2.0	 20	 26	 16	 0	 22	 490	 24.5
Ra’Shad James	 46	 43	 1316	 351	 759	 0.462	 86	 277	 0.310	 168	 244	 0.689	 69	 153	 222	 4.8	 156	 106	 112	 5	 43	 956	 20.8
David Stockton	 43	 38	 1312	 305	 661	 0.461	 99	 249	 0.398	 155	 188	 0.824	 49	 130	 179	 4.2	 399	 145	 145	 3	 106	 864	 20.1
Jordan Hamilton	 27	 22	 773	 175	 389	 0.450	 52	 151	 0.344	 86	 112	 0.768	 66	 140	 206	 7.6	 97	 79	 53	 27	 35	 488	 18.1
(Total)	 31	 22	 861	 188	 426	 0.441	 53	 161	 0.329	 92	 119	 0.773	 70	 159	 229	 7.4	 106	 87	 60	 29	 38	 521	 16.8
Coby Karl	 7	 7	 245	 38	 98	 0.388	 22	 57	 0.386	 19	 26	 0.731	 12	 49	 61	 8.7	 63	 31	 24	 2	 8	 117	 16.7
David Wear	 43	 31	 1290	 264	 552	 0.478	 117	 297	 0.394	 56	 69	 0.812	 77	 242	 319	 7.4	 108	 96	 68	 8	 36	 701	 16.3
Tajuan Porter	 46	 5	 980	 224	 554	 0.404	 105	 279	 0.376	 113	 133	 0.850	 40	 86	 126	 2.7	 207	 54	 106	 0	 61	 666	 14.5
Eric Moreland	 7	 6	 202	 42	 71	 0.592	 0	 0	 -	 12	 32	 0.375	 33	 56	 89	 12.7	 10	 22	 14	 11	 10	 96	 13.7
Cameron Ayers	 29	 21	 825	 111	 251	 0.442	 78	 196	 0.398	 29	 36	 0.806	 22	 69	 91	 3.1	 56	 34	 15	 0	 28	 329	 11.3
Sim Bhullar	 39	 17	 1007	 173	 238	 0.727	 0	 0	 -	 57	 95	 0.600	 115	 227	 342	 8.8	 33	 124	 57	 151	 10	 403	 10.3
Durrell Summers	 23	 3	 490	 81	 178	 0.455	 14	 46	 0.304	 55	 75	 0.733	 44	 33	 77	 3.3	 20	 41	 29	 4	 16	 231	 10.0
Reggie Moore	 7	 2	 145	 17	 49	 0.347	 7	 21	 0.333	 13	 15	 0.867	 8	 5	 13	 1.9	 17	 8	 8	 1	 8	 54	 7.7
Melvin Johnson	 17	 3	 296	 45	 117	 0.385	 29	 84	 0.345	 5	 5	 1.000	 10	 44	 54	 3.2	 13	 22	 15	 2	 8	 124	 7.3
(Total)	 38	 4	 729	 126	 324	 0.389	 74	 207	 0.357	 32	 41	 0.780	 15	 83	 98	 2.6	 32	 53	 37	 6	 19	 358	 9.4
Reggie Hearn	 15	 1	 267	 28	 74	 0.378	 12	 39	 0.308	 24	 26	 0.923	 10	 38	 48	 3.2	 11	 46	 13	 4	 9	 92	 6.1
(Total)	 30	 4	 542	 62	 161	 0.385	 32	 92	 0.348	 37	 41	 0.902	 15	 65	 80	 2.7	 23	 85	 27	 6	 16	 193	 6.4
Andrew Warren	 14	 3	 280	 27	 78	 0.346	 17	 59	 0.288	 10	 11	 0.909	 11	 19	 30	 2.1	 10	 24	 7	 0	 21	 81	 5.8
Stefhon Hannah	 13	 2	 242	 27	 82	 0.329	 13	 47	 0.277	 3	 4	 0.750	 6	 14	 20	 1.5	 24	 22	 24	 0	 15	 70	 5.4
Alfred Aboya	 7	 5	 162	 13	 24	 0.542	 1	 2	 0.500	 5	 8	 0.625	 16	 15	 31	 4.4	 2	 30	 7	 3	 11	 32	 4.6
Christian Watford	 6	 1	 112	 9	 27	 0.333	 6	 19	 0.316	 2	 2	 1.000	 2	 19	 21	 3.5	 11	 5	 4	 2	 6	 26	 4.3
(Total)	 33	 27	 875	 118	 305	 0.387	 40	 131	 0.305	 74	 97	 0.763	 48	 135	 183	 5.5	 52	 51	 56	 17	 23	 350	 10.6
Austin Witter	 22	 0	 318	 35	 79	 0.443	 15	 47	 0.319	 1	 8	 0.125	 17	 41	 58	 2.6	 16	 39	 10	 22	 11	 86	 3.9
Joonas Caven	 12	 1	 140	 12	 51	 0.235	 9	 43	 0.209	 3	 6	 0.500	 11	 13	 24	 2.0	 1	 21	 5	 4	 4	 36	 3.0
Ty Walker	 15	 4	 193	 19	 29	 0.655	 0	 0	 -	 3	 8	 0.375	 13	 34	 47	 3.1	 8	 25	 7	 23	 7	 41	 2.7
Keith Chamberlain	 5	 2	 88	 4	 7	 0.571	 0	 1	 0.000	 4	 8	 0.500	 5	 9	 14	 2.8	 3	 14	 4	 0	 5	 12	 2.4
Jordan Burris	 3	 0	 20	 1	 8	 0.125	 1	 7	 0.143	 0	 0	 -	 1	 4	 5	 1.7	 0	 3	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12015	 2395	 5160	 0.464	 861	 2344	 0.367	 1003	 1329	 0.755	 712	 1600	2312	 46.2	 1327	 1103	 781	 326	 517	 6654	 133.1
OPPONENTS	 50		  12015	 2611	 4990	 0.523	 452	 1226	 0.369	 984	 1343	 0.733	 727	 1928	2655	 53.1	 1557	 1134	 916	 266	 437	 6658	 133.2

	

RIO GRANDE VALLEY VIPERS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Earl Clark	 6	 5	 206	 59	 131	 0.450	 16	 48	 0.333	 23	 27	 0.852	 7	 41	 48	 8.0	 9	 19	 19	 21	 4	 157	 26.2
Isaiah Canaan	 4	 4	 143	 25	 68	 0.368	 15	 43	 0.349	 19	 30	 0.633	 2	 12	 14	 3.5	 34	 3	 19	 0	 3	 84	 21.0
Glen Rice Jr.	 23	 13	 676	 154	 384	 0.401	 56	 185	 0.303	 107	 138	 0.775	 34	 106	 140	 6.1	 92	 62	 53	 12	 42	 471	 20.5
(Total)	 37	 14	 1008	 218	 514	 0.424	 70	 224	 0.313	 143	 188	 0.761	 47	 140	 187	 5.1	 125	 93	 82	 17	 56	 649	 17.5
Chris Johnson	 17	 14	 581	 116	 226	 0.513	 39	 107	 0.364	 71	 90	 0.789	 31	 67	 98	 5.8	 36	 47	 29	 15	 27	 342	 20.1
Nick Johnson	 20	 18	 679	 124	 290	 0.428	 26	 92	 0.283	 90	 114	 0.789	 20	 87	 107	 5.4	 101	 75	 81	 14	 25	 364	 18.2
Clint Capela	 38	 32	 935	 254	 424	 0.599	 0	 3	 0.000	 102	 173	 0.590	 151	 218	 369	 9.7	 29	 98	 70	 113	 29	 610	 16.1
Tony Bishop	 50	 30	 1596	 287	 613	 0.468	 85	 244	 0.348	 114	 147	 0.776	 162	 262	 424	 8.5	 93	 161	 93	 42	 61	 773	 15.5
Jaron Johnson	 50	 38	 1497	 268	 560	 0.479	 93	 248	 0.375	 129	 173	 0.746	 92	 132	 224	 4.5	 86	 120	 74	 32	 37	 758	 15.2
Gary Talton	 12	 12	 450	 58	 140	 0.414	 19	 51	 0.373	 38	 49	 0.776	 19	 51	 70	 5.8	 162	 33	 50	 1	 17	 173	 14.4
Jarvis Threatt	 36	 13	 777	 152	 338	 0.450	 11	 38	 0.289	 148	 207	 0.715	 43	 96	 139	 3.9	 196	 63	 69	 7	 49	 463	 12.9
Travis Bader	 22	 12	 654	 93	 228	 0.408	 71	 189	 0.376	 24	 27	 0.889	 8	 25	 33	 1.5	 27	 57	 20	 1	 16	 281	 12.8
Toure’ Murry	 16	 9	 452	 73	 173	 0.422	 14	 50	 0.28	 41	 54	 0.759	 19	 83	 102	 6.4	 106	 42	 49	 6	 21	 201	 12.6
(Total)	 23	 15	 671	 113	 269	 0.420	 17	 67	 0.254	 53	 71	 0.746	 25	 116	 141	 6.1	 137	 62	 67	 10	 36	 296	 12.9
Akeem Richmond	 29	 10	 594	 99	 274	 0.361	 88	 251	 0.351	 26	 31	 0.839	 12	 38	 50	 1.7	 28	 35	 17	 0	 15	 312	 10.8
Akil Mitchell	 49	 30	 1337	 203	 343	 0.592	 9	 41	 0.220	 66	 135	 0.489	 133	 310	 443	 9.0	 78	 125	 86	 35	 49	 481	 9.8
Tyrone White	 42	 7	 721	 113	 303	 0.373	 52	 163	 0.319	 42	 59	 0.712	 9	 87	 96	 2.3	 112	 79	 76	 4	 14	 320	 7.6
Raphiael Putney	 24	 2	 239	 56	 115	 0.487	 21	 50	 0.420	 17	 24	 0.708	 24	 36	 60	 2.5	 10	 48	 26	 21	 10	 150	 6.3
Geron Johnson	 33	 0	 421	 66	 174	 0.379	 15	 65	 0.231	 24	 35	 0.686	 22	 52	 74	 2.2	 47	 65	 44	 6	 20	 171	 5.2
Chane Behanan	 13	 1	 123	 23	 47	 0.489	 0	 1	 0.000	 12	 21	 0.571	 21	 22	 43	 3.3	 3	 18	 14	 1	 10	 58	 4.5
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12075	 2223	 4831	 0.46	 630	 1869	 0.337	 1093	 1534	 0.713	 809	 1725	2534	 50.7	 1249	 1150	 889	 331	 449	 6169	 123.4
OPPONENTS	 50		  12075	 2355	 4841	 0.486	 476	 1299	 0.366	 991	 1346	 0.736	 679	 1706	2385	 47.7	 1183	 1205	 815	 326	 507	 6177	 123.5

SANTA CRUZ WARRIORS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Ronald Roberts	 2	 0	 59	 25	 32	 0.781	 0	 0	 -	 9	 17	 0.529	 9	 18	 27	 13.5	 5	 9	 5	 4	 0	 59	 29.5
Justin Holiday	 1	 1	 37	 9	 20	 0.450	 5	 11	 0.455	 3	 5	 0.600	 1	 5	 6	 6.0	 4	 0	 1	 2	 1	 26	 26.0
Joe Alexander	 13	 13	 416	 119	 215	 0.553	 0	 3	 0.000	 44	 51	 0.863	 40	 64	 104	 8.0	 15	 37	 24	 22	 11	 282	 21.7
Elliot Williams	 29	 25	 1045	 230	 485	 0.474	 46	 123	 0.374	 113	 155	 0.729	 17	 121	 138	 4.8	 214	 49	 86	 2	 33	 619	 21.3
James Michael McAdooo	 33	 31	 1082	 248	 431	 0.575	 1	 4	 0.250	 148	 216	 0.685	 98	 188	 286	 8.7	 76	 104	 77	 67	 66	 645	 19.5
Mychel Thompson	 47	 41	 1412	 248	 541	 0.458	 86	 233	 0.369	 86	 133	 0.647	 30	 131	 161	 3.4	 99	 101	 64	 32	 59	 668	 14.2
Dominique Sutton	 41	 5	 1017	 219	 361	 0.607	 11	 34	 0.324	 82	 162	 0.506	 97	 166	 263	 6.4	 79	 124	 90	 14	 54	 531	 13.0
Ognjen Kuzmic	 29	 29	 890	 150	 304	 0.493	 0	 2	 0.000	 71	 92	 0.772	 122	 226	 348	 12	 48	 88	 50	 57	 14	 371	 12.8
Darington Hobson	 25	 12	 732	 124	 294	 0.422	 35	 91	 0.385	 29	 43	 0.674	 42	 128	 170	 6.8	 136	 65	 75	 10	 21	 312	 12.5
Sean Kilpatrick	 22	 10	 537	 97	 253	 0.383	 31	 113	 0.274	 33	 37	 0.892	 4	 69	 73	 3.3	 42	 29	 31	 1	 17	 258	 11.7
Festus Ezeli	 2	 0	 42	 9	 19	 0.474	 0	 0	 -	 2	 2	 1.000	 6	 4	 10	 5.0	 0	 7	 5	 6	 2	 20	 10.0
Taylor Griffin	 46	 21	 1087	 168	 378	 0.444	 40	 108	 0.370	 68	 83	 0.819	 53	 209	 262	 5.7	 73	 113	 56	 24	 33	 444	 9.7
Blake Ahearn	 9	 0	 192	 27	 68	 0.397	 15	 40	 0.375	 17	 18	 0.944	 2	 15	 17	 1.9	 24	 20	 14	 0	 6	 86	 9.6
Aaron Craft	 50	 50	 1800	 165	 380	 0.434	 29	 113	 0.257	 103	 131	 0.786	 30	 214	 244	 4.9	 310	 129	 86	 13	 125	 462	 9.2
Carrick Felix	 5	 4	 128	 19	 46	 0.413	 3	 17	 0.176	 3	 7	 0.429	 2	 26	 28	 5.6	 14	 9	 6	 3	 2	 44	 8.8
Anthony Vereen	 31	 1	 362	 86	 133	 0.647	 0	 5	 0.000	 31	 46	 0.674	 20	 70	 90	 2.9	 19	 65	 24	 0	 5	 203	 6.5
Milos Milisavljevic	 21	 1	 272	 34	 86	 0.395	 11	 40	 0.275	 23	 25	 0.920	 7	 23	 30	 1.4	 30	 29	 28	 2	 5	 102	 4.9
Kiwi Gardner	 29	 0	 313	 47	 119	 0.395	 13	 35	 0.371	 30	 38	 0.789	 9	 30	 39	 1.3	 60	 32	 30	 3	 23	 137	 4.7
Mitchell Watt	 9	 0	 130	 17	 45	 0.378	 0	 2	 0.000	 8	 17	 0.471	 19	 19	 38	 4.2	 6	 18	 10	 11	 1	 42	 4.7
Maurice Baker	 19	 6	 254	 38	 78	 0.487	 3	 9	 0.333	 7	 8	 0.875	 9	 31	 40	 2.1	 35	 23	 14	 0	 13	 86	 4.5
Kenny Hall	 6	 0	 59	 11	 21	 0.524	 0	 0	 -	 2	 3	 0.667	 7	 14	 21	 3.5	 2	 5	 3	 1	 3	 24	 4.0
(Total)	 44	 1	 767	 122	 215	 0.567	 1	 3	 0.333	 60	 90	 0.667	 71	 128	 199	 4.5	 20	 118	 70	 22	 28	 305	 6.9
Andrew Warren	 15	 0	 172	 13	 48	 0.271	 5	 29	 0.172	 3	 5	 0.600	 6	 15	 21	 1.4	 13	 21	 9	 2	 6	 34	 2.3
(Total)	 29	 3	 452	 40	 126	 0.317	 22	 88	 0.250	 13	 16	 0.813	 17	 34	 51	 1.8	 23	 45	 16	 2	 27	 115	 4.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12030	 2103	 4357	 0.483	 334	 1012	 0.33	 915	 1294	 0.707	 630	 1786	2416	 48.3	 1304	 1077	 788	 276	 500	 5455	 109.1
OPPONENTS	 50		  12030	 1864	 4412	 0.422	 498	 1478	 0.337	 882	 1219	 0.724	 682	 1586	2268	 45.4	 1047	 1102	 815	 253	 426	 5108	 102.2
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SIOUX FALLS SKYFORCE
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Hassan Whiteside	 1	 1	 26	 10	 11	 0.909	 0	 0	 -	 1	 2	 0.500	 2	 10	 12	 12.0	 2	 0	 4	 4	 0	 21	 21.0
Shabazz Napier	 4	 2	 137	 26	 62	 0.419	 9	 20	 0.450	 17	 21	 0.810	 4	 16	 20	 5.0	 15	 8	 11	 1	 3	 78	 19.5
Andre Dawkins	 30	 14	 1014	 186	 412	 0.451	 123	 272	 0.452	 84	 106	 0.792	 8	 67	 75	 2.5	 84	 78	 56	 5	 20	 579	 19.3
(Total)	 37	 21	 1268	 225	 513	 0.439	 149	 351	 0.425	 93	 117	 0.795	 11	 81	 92	 2.5	 101	 100	 74	 8	 28	 692	 18.7
Scotty Hopson	 43	 35	 1386	 316	 600	 0.527	 56	 161	 0.348	 139	 176	 0.790	 45	 157	 202	 4.7	 143	 107	 115	 15	 46	 827	 19.2
Tyler Johnson	 15	 15	 517	 99	 203	 0.488	 20	 46	 0.435	 59	 73	 0.808	 21	 47	 68	 4.5	 65	 37	 27	 7	 15	 277	 18.5
Zoran Dragic	 4	 1	 117	 21	 55	 0.382	 9	 23	 0.391	 15	 20	 0.750	 4	 9	 13	 3.3	 13	 13	 15	 1	 6	 66	 16.5
Henry Walker	 17	 8	 472	 88	 188	 0.468	 52	 116	 0.448	 29	 41	 0.707	 7	 59	 66	 3.9	 26	 54	 15	 13	 17	 257	 15.1
Fuquan Edwin	 49	 33	 1450	 253	 544	 0.465	 100	 251	 0.398	 70	 93	 0.753	 37	 175	 212	 4.3	 74	 117	 59	 18	 90	 676	 13.8
Byron Mullens	 11	 6	 255	 52	 125	 0.416	 20	 57	 0.351	 23	 33	 0.697	 9	 57	 66	 6.0	 9	 20	 17	 7	 6	 147	 13.4
Shawn Jones	 49	 30	 1227	 272	 474	 0.574	 1	 5	 0.200	 99	 146	 0.678	 157	 277	 434	 8.9	 40	 138	 56	 58	 34	 644	 13.1
Khem Birch	 49	 33	 1289	 218	 310	 0.703	 0	 0	 -	 114	 170	 0.671	 172	 300	 472	 9.6	 62	 109	 61	 87	 32	 550	 11.2
Larry Drew II	 42	 41	 1481	 180	 379	 0.475	 48	 114	 0.421	 61	 84	 0.726	 11	 141	 152	 3.6	 402	 102	 131	 1	 65	 469	 11.2
Chris Allen	 12	 6	 288	 46	 121	 0.380	 15	 55	 0.273	 14	 18	 0.778	 2	 19	 21	 1.8	 28	 17	 15	 3	 3	 121	 10.1
Rodney McGruder	 3	 0	 71	 9	 17	 0.529	 3	 7	 0.429	 1	 1	 1.000	 4	 7	 11	 3.7	 6	 6	 4	 0	 1	 22	 7.3
(Total)	 29	 7	 662	 111	 235	 0.472	 23	 67	 0.343	 26	 44	 0.591	 38	 76	 114	 3.9	 42	 51	 37	 3	 16	 271	 9.3
Bubu Palo	 26	 8	 613	 56	 142	 0.394	 8	 26	 0.308	 61	 84	 0.726	 17	 47	 64	 2.5	 79	 57	 51	 2	 20	 181	 7.0
(Total)	 42	 18	 919	 84	 213	 0.394	 13	 43	 0.302	 101	 139	 0.727	 25	 72	 97	 2.3	 112	 93	 80	 2	 29	 282	 6.7
A.J. Davis	 49	 14	 807	 102	 251	 0.406	 39	 133	 0.293	 54	 73	 0.740	 13	 108	 121	 2.5	 35	 81	 50	 9	 31	 297	 6.1
Markeith Cummings	 8	 0	 145	 16	 38	 0.421	 5	 16	 0.313	 8	 10	 0.800	 5	 10	 15	 1.9	 4	 22	 7	 0	 8	 45	 5.6
(Total)	 29	 1	 516	 61	 143	 0.427	 7	 32	 0.219	 53	 73	 0.726	 22	 36	 58	 2.0	 31	 66	 35	 1	 27	 182	 6.3
Michael Williams	 39	 3	 602	 70	 204	 0.343	 24	 68	 0.353	 18	 31	 0.581	 9	 47	 56	 1.4	 90	 42	 41	 3	 17	 182	 4.7
Joseph Harris	 9	 0	 82	 7	 12	 0.583	 3	 6	 0.500	 1	 2	 0.500	 4	 5	 9	 1.0	 1	 5	 3	 0	 5	 18	 2.0
Chadrack Lufile	 9	 0	 40	 6	 13	 0.462	 0	 2	 0.000	 1	 4	 0.250	 1	 12	 13	 1.4	 2	 4	 3	 1	 1	 13	 1.4
Manny Atkins	 3	 0	 20	 0	 5	 0.000	 0	 3	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 1	 1	 0.3	 1	 2	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12030	 2033	 4166	 0.488	 535	 1381	 0.387	 869	 1188	 0.731	 532	 1571	2103	 42.1	 1181	 1019	 743	 236	 420	 5470	 109.4
OPPONENTS	 50		  12030	 1977	 4309	 0.459	 504	 1403	 0.359	 845	 1145	 0.738	 637	 1535	2172	 43.4	 1085	 1024	 777	 171	 392	 5303	 106.1

TEXAS LEGENDS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Dwight Powell	 8	 8	 302	 90	 150	 0.600	 11	 25	 0.440	 35	 49	 0.714	 24	 51	 75	 9.4	 26	 29	 21	 10	 6	 226	 28.3
(Total)	 12	 12	 431	 125	 209	 0.598	 11	 28	 0.393	 51	 72	 0.708	 36	 81	 117	 9.8	 32	 42	 34	 13	 11	 312	 26.0
Eric Griffin	 49	 48	 1724	 310	 681	 0.455	 98	 266	 0.368	 215	 279	 0.771	 82	 242	 324	 6.6	 93	 193	 120	 118	 63	 933	 19.0
Damion James	 29	 29	 1045	 188	 429	 0.438	 38	 124	 0.306	 116	 153	 0.758	 58	 233	 291	 10.0	 93	 87	 73	 30	 30	 530	 18.3
Jarrid Famous	 17	 13	 544	 124	 213	 0.582	 1	 2	 0.500	 58	 80	 0.725	 88	 156	 244	 14.4	 12	 46	 48	 22	 12	 307	 18.1
(Total)	 27	 20	 871	 174	 308	 0.565	 1	 2	 0.500	 82	 111	 0.739	 152	 251	 403	 14.9	 14	 80	 63	 32	 17	 431	 16.0
Mike James	 44	 40	 1551	 295	 662	 0.446	 94	 234	 0.402	 74	 94	 0.787	 19	 159	 178	 4.0	 303	 150	 129	 6	 34	 758	 17.2
Doron Lamb	 21	 18	 686	 118	 242	 0.488	 32	 80	 0.400	 78	 90	 0.867	 8	 46	 54	 2.6	 61	 65	 38	 4	 20	 346	 16.5
Justin Dentmon	 13	 13	 500	 76	 177	 0.429	 36	 82	 0.439	 24	 27	 0.889	 15	 43	 58	 4.5	 82	 37	 29	 2	 13	 212	 16.3
Renaldo Balkman	 32	 7	 962	 210	 344	 0.610	 8	 29	 0.276	 83	 129	 0.643	 108	 186	 294	 9.2	 39	 111	 63	 29	 67	 511	 16.0
Ricky Ledo	 26	 23	 854	 149	 334	 0.446	 30	 104	 0.288	 65	 86	 0.756	 33	 86	 119	 4.6	 110	 66	 61	 6	 36	 393	 15.1
Delonte West	 4	 0	 100	 20	 60	 0.333	 3	 5	 0.600	 16	 22	 0.727	 7	 12	 19	 4.8	 15	 13	 5	 2	 9	 59	 14.8
Bernard James	 2	 2	 58	 10	 20	 0.500	 0	 1	 0.000	 3	 6	 0.500	 7	 13	 20	 10.0	 2	 4	 2	 10	 1	 23	 11.5
Booker Woodfox	 47	 1	 944	 165	 386	 0.427	 74	 188	 0.394	 55	 63	 0.873	 12	 78	 90	 1.9	 70	 63	 44	 2	 41	 459	 9.8
Ivan Johnson	 7	 5	 165	 28	 68	 0.412	 2	 16	 0.125	 8	 15	 0.533	 8	 24	 32	 4.6	 8	 25	 13	 3	 10	 66	 9.4
William Buford	 25	 9	 611	 86	 183	 0.470	 26	 68	 0.382	 12	 18	 0.667	 13	 75	 88	 3.5	 29	 44	 26	 3	 23	 210	 8.4
(Total)	 36	 10	 777	 113	 239	 0.473	 35	 85	 0.412	 20	 27	 0.741	 15	 101	 116	 3.2	 38	 64	 42	 6	 27	 281	 7.8
Justin Jackson	 38	 13	 625	 105	 171	 0.614	 0	 2	 0.000	 40	 85	 0.471	 76	 96	 172	 4.5	 22	 123	 48	 72	 32	 250	 6.6
Bubu Palo	 16	 10	 306	 28	 71	 0.394	 5	 17	 0.294	 40	 55	 0.727	 8	 25	 33	 2.1	 33	 36	 29	 0	 9	 101	 6.3
Brandon Young	 19	 4	 352	 34	 87	 0.391	 8	 24	 0.333	 39	 47	 0.830	 8	 42	 50	 2.6	 42	 27	 21	 4	 24	 115	 6.1
Myck Kabongo	 2	 0	 34	 4	 11	 0.364	 1	 3	 0.333	 3	 10	 0.300	 1	 4	 5	 2.5	 6	 7	 3	 0	 0	 12	 6.0
(Total)	 18	 15	 449	 52	 131	 0.397	 7	 35	 0.200	 41	 74	 0.554	 10	 60	 70	 3.9	 58	 41	 30	 0	 21	 152	 8.4
Ron Anderson	 6	 0	 105	 14	 29	 0.483	 4	 9	 0.444	 3	 6	 0.500	 8	 7	 15	 2.5	 5	 16	 2	 2	 0	 35	 5.8
(Total)	 29	 0	 474	 72	 157	 0.459	 4	 10	 0.400	 30	 53	 0.566	 37	 57	 94	 3.2	 17	 64	 15	 11	 12	 178	 6.1
George Beamon	 6	 0	 63	 10	 19	 0.526	 1	 5	 0.200	 3	 5	 0.600	 7	 5	 12	 2.0	 6	 9	 4	 0	 3	 24	 4.0
(Total)	 18	 0	 213	 17	 45	 0.378	 4	 21	 0.190	 14	 18	 0.778	 12	 26	 38	 2.1	 14	 23	 11	 0	 11	 52	 2.9
Omar Samhan	 18	 6	 220	 18	 56	 0.321	 2	 9	 0.222	 4	 6	 0.667	 28	 20	 48	 2.7	 7	 38	 12	 6	 9	 42	 2.3
Yuki Togashi	 25	 1	 206	 18	 42	 0.429	 10	 22	 0.455	 4	 6	 0.667	 3	 7	 10	 0.4	 24	 20	 11	 0	 4	 50	 2.0
Jeremy Atkinson	 8	 0	 40	 3	 10	 0.300	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 2	 5	 7	 0.9	 2	 5	 1	 0	 2	 6	 0.8
Vernon Lewis	 2	 0	 21	 0	 7	 0.000	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 3	 3	 6	 3.0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 2	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12015	 2103	 4452	 0.472	 484	 1317	 0.368	 978	 1331	 0.735	 626	 1618	2244	 44.9	 1090	 1217	 803	 331	 450	 5668	 113.4
OPPONENTS	 50		  12015	 2063	 4515	 0.457	 518	 1506	 0.344	 1061	 1455	 0.729	 720	 1633	2353	 47.1	 1141	 1134	 816	 239	 393	 5705	 114.1

WESTCHESTER KNICKS
	 G	 GS 	 MIN 	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct.	 3PM 	3PA	 Pct. 	 FTM	 FTA 	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Cleanthony Early	 3	 3	 124	 26	 57	 0.456	 4	 14	 0.286	 7	 12	 0.583	 4	 25	 29	 9.7	 6	 9	 9	 3	 7	 63	 21.0
Doron Lamb	 14	 13	 560	 82	 209	 0.392	 19	 67	 0.284	 65	 74	 0.878	 10	 52	 62	 4.4	 33	 47	 26	 1	 8	 248	 17.7
(Total)	 35	 31	 1246	 200	 451	 0.443	 51	 147	 0.347	 143	 164	 0.872	 18	 98	 116	 3.3	 94	 112	 64	 5	 28	 594	 17.0
Langston Galloway	 19	 19	 699	 115	 257	 0.447	 39	 109	 0.358	 44	 53	 0.830	 21	 91	 112	 5.9	 46	 56	 29	 8	 51	 313	 16.5
Darnell Jackson	 45	 41	 1388	 282	 620	 0.455	 4	 23	 0.174	 155	 216	 0.718	 110	 237	 347	 7.7	 97	 176	 95	 15	 40	 723	 16.1
Thanasis Antetokounmpo	 47	 47	 1546	 236	 513	 0.460	 26	 112	 0.232	 155	 251	 0.618	 125	 165	 290	 6.2	 78	 150	 102	 79	 80	 653	 13.9
Andre Barrett	 36	 27	 1108	 169	 411	 0.411	 51	 153	 0.333	 61	 77	 0.792	 19	 82	 101	 2.8	 148	 57	 66	 2	 34	 450	 12.5
Ben Strong	 50	 27	 1480	 235	 475	 0.495	 11	 40	 0.275	 75	 100	 0.750	 110	 257	 367	 7.3	 80	 124	 68	 51	 30	 556	 11.1
Durrell Summers	 19	 3	 380	 83	 163	 0.509	 4	 17	 0.235	 35	 40	 0.875	 21	 32	 53	 2.8	 25	 31	 29	 4	 23	 205	 10.8
(Total)	 42	 6	 870	 164	 341	 0.481	 18	 63	 0.286	 90	 115	 0.783	 65	 65	 130	 3.1	 45	 72	 58	 8	 39	 436	 10.4
Trey Gilder	 18	 6	 454	 69	 151	 0.457	 5	 22	 0.227	 34	 46	 0.739	 14	 77	 91	 5.1	 25	 36	 26	 10	 15	 177	 9.8
(Total)	 20	 6	 471	 70	 154	 0.455	 5	 22	 0.227	 34	 46	 0.739	 14	 78	 92	 4.6	 27	 39	 26	 10	 15	 179	 9.0
Walker Russell Jr.	 31	 20	 934	 100	 280	 0.357	 45	 118	 0.381	 57	 70	 0.814	 6	 43	 49	 1.6	 126	 57	 61	 1	 29	 302	 9.7
Orlando Sanchez	 33	 26	 821	 121	 290	 0.417	 15	 49	 0.306	 44	 69	 0.638	 68	 139	 207	 6.3	 38	 108	 59	 23	 25	 301	 9.1
Todd Mayo	 24	 2	 489	 67	 180	 0.372	 16	 63	 0.254	 48	 56	 0.857	 8	 48	 56	 2.3	 25	 43	 46	 2	 17	 198	 8.3
Nick Covington	 8	 0	 177	 25	 71	 0.352	 9	 32	 0.281	 5	 6	 0.833	 3	 14	 17	 2.1	 22	 23	 9	 0	 6	 64	 8.0
(Total)	 13	 2	 303	 40	 107	 0.374	 16	 50	 0.320	 13	 16	 0.813	 6	 27	 33	 2.5	 35	 35	 17	 2	 12	 109	 8.4
Marcus Ginyard	 18	 6	 393	 55	 108	 0.509	 7	 19	 0.368	 18	 25	 0.720	 26	 53	 79	 4.4	 36	 27	 33	 2	 16	 135	 7.5
Markeith Cummings	 19	 1	 358	 44	 101	 0.436	 2	 15	 0.133	 45	 63	 0.714	 16	 25	 41	 2.2	 27	 42	 28	 1	 18	 135	 7.1
Jordan Bachynski	 18	 8	 344	 51	 102	 0.500	 0	 0	 -	 17	 32	 0.531	 34	 62	 96	 5.3	 4	 48	 30	 40	 5	 119	 6.6
Ron Anderson	 14	 0	 244	 32	 82	 0.390	 0	 1	 0.000	 13	 30	 0.433	 21	 34	 55	 3.9	 10	 29	 9	 6	 8	 77	 5.5
Robert Vaden	 6	 1	 85	 11	 31	 0.355	 6	 20	 0.300	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 5	 6	 1.0	 6	 7	 3	 0	 2	 28	 4.7
(Total)	 24	 11	 439	 50	 121	 0.413	 36	 87	 0.414	 10	 14	 0.714	 4	 30	 34	 1.4	 37	 43	 23	 1	 17	 146	 6.1
J.R. Inman	 7	 0	 80	 12	 28	 0.429	 0	 0	 -	 6	 11	 0.545	 13	 13	 26	 3.7	 5	 10	 3	 1	 1	 30	 4.3
Sherrod Wright	 1	 0	 6	 1	 2	 0.500	 0	 0	 -	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3	 3.0
Lewis Jackson	 3	 0	 30	 3	 7	 0.429	 0	 0	 -	 2	 2	 1.000	 0	 4	 4	 1.3	 3	 8	 4	 0	 1	 8	 2.7
Kris Clark	 16	 0	 201	 16	 68	 0.235	 8	 38	 0.211	 0	 3	 0.000	 5	 13	 18	 1.1	 19	 18	 9	 0	 14	 40	 2.5
Dwayne Mitchell	 1	 0	 19	 1	 2	 0.500	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 3	 3	 3.0	 3	 4	 2	 0	 0	 2	 2.0
Jordan Vandenberg	 9	 0	 69	 3	 10	 0.300	 0	 0	 -	 2	 2	 1.000	 8	 12	 20	 2.2	 4	 10	 3	 2	 2	 8	 0.9
A.J. Ussery	 3	 0	 18	 1	 3	 0.333	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 4	 1	 5	 1.7	 2	 3	 5	 2	 1	 2	 0.7
																							                     
TOTALS	 50		  12015	 1840	 4221	 0.436	 271	 912	 0.297	 889	 1240	 0.717	 647	 1487	2134	 42.7	 868	 1124	 754	 253	 433	 4840	 96.8
OPPONENTS	 50		  12018	 1926	 4133	 0.466	 467	 1266	 0.369	 945	 1292	 0.731	 636	 1630	2266	 45.3	 961	 1071	 763	 218	 429	 5264	 105.3
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2014-15 Gatorade call-ups 
PLAYERS - 63 Call-Ups, 47 Players
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Will Cherry	 Canton Charge	 Cleveland Cavaliers	
Kalin Lucas	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies (twice)	
Ish Smith	 Texas Legends	 Oklahoma City Thunder	
Drew Gordon	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Robert Covington	 Grand Rapids Drive	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Hassan Whiteside	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies/Miami Heat	
Malcolm Lee	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Patrick Christopher	 Iowa Energy	 Utah Jazz	
Ronald Roberts	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Elijah Millsap	 Bakersfield Jam	 Utah Jazz	
Langston Galloway	 Westchester Knicks	 New York Knicks	
Elliot Williams	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 Utah Jazz/Charlotte Hornets/New Orleans Pelicans
Tyler Johnson	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Miami Heat (twice)	
Dahntay Jones	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 L.A. Clippers	
Larry Drew II	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Quincy Miller	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings/Detroit Pistons	
JaMychal Green	 Austin Spurs	 San Antonio Spurs/Memphis Grizzlies	
James Michael McAdoo	Santa Cruz Warriors	 Golden State Warriors (three times)	
Tyrus Thomas	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies	
Andre Dawkins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Boston Celtics	
Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton Charge	 Milwaukee Bucks (twice)	
Christapher Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Utah Jazz (twice)/Milwaukee Bucks	
Reggie Williams	 Oklahoma City Blue	 San Antonio Spurs	
Lorenzo Brown	 Grand Rapids Drive	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
Tim Frazier	 Maine Red Claws	 Philadelphia 76ers (twice)/Portland Trail Blazers	
David Stockton	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings (twice)	
Henry Walker	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Miami Heat	
Earl Barron 	 Bakersfield Jam	 Phoenix Suns	
Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs	 Utah Jazz	
Jack Cooley	 Idaho Stampede	 Utah Jazz (twice)	
Jordan Hamilton	 Reno Bighorns	 Los Angeles Clippers	
Jarell Eddie	 Austin Spurs	 Atlanta Hawks	
Jerrelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede	 Utah Jazz	
Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Seth Curry	 Erie BayHawks	 Phoenix Suns	
Toure Murry	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Washington Wizards	
Austin Daye	 Erie BayHawks	 Atlanta Hawks	
Ricky Ledo	 Texas Legends	 New York Knicks	
Sean Kilpatrick	 Delaware 87ers	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
David Wear	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings	
Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield Jam	 Phoenix Suns	
Sim Bhullar	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings	
Dwight Buycks	 Oklahoma City Blue	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws	 Boston Celtics	
Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
Jamaal Franklin	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Denver Nuggets	
Vander Blue	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	
				  
COACHES - 8
Coach	 NBA D-League Team/Position	 NBA Team/Position
Nate Bjorkgren	 Bakersfield Jam/Head Coach	 Phoenix Suns/Asst. Coach,Player Development
Anthony Carter	 Austin Spurs/Assistant Coach	 Sacramento Kings/Assistant Coach
Jason Fraser	 Austin Spurs/Assistant Coach	 Phoenix Suns/Player Development Coach
Conner Henry	 L.A. D-Fenders/Head Coach	 Orlando Magic/Assistant Coach
Nancy Lieberman	 Texas Legends/Asst. General Manager	 Sacramento Kings/Assistant Coach
Eduardo Najera	 Texas Legends/Head Coach	 Dallas Mavericks/Advance Scout
Andrae Patterson	 Idaho Stampede/Assistant Coach	 Utah Jazz/Player Personal Coordinator
Earl Watson	 Austin Spurs/Assistant Coach	 Phoenix Suns/Assistant Coach 
Phil Weber	 Sioux Falls/Head Coach	 New Orleans Pelicans/Assistant Coach

FRONT OFFICE STAFF - 5
Staff Member	 NBA D-League Team/Position	 NBA Team/Position
Wes Warne	 Canton/Ticket Sales Mgr.	 Milwaukee/Ticket Sales
Brent Booker	 Texas/ Dir. Player Development	 Dallas/Video Coordinator
Drew Nelson	 Texas/Basketball Operations 	 Phoenix/Basketball Operations Coord.
Anna Merritt	 Texas/Dir. Business Development	 Denver/Group Ticket Sales
Kristin Hemauer	 Reno/Game Operations	 Utah/Partner Services and Integration

REFEREES -  3
Mitchell Ervin
Tyler Ford
Gediminas Petraitis 



2014-15 nba assigned players
56 players, 195 assignments
Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Eric Moreland	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno Bighorns	 7	 28.7	 13.7	 12.7	 1.4
Jarnell Stokes	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Iowa Energy	 23	 32.1	 15.1	 11.3	 1.1
Jordan Adams	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Iowa Energy	 11	 31.9	 18.1	 7.0	 1.9
Dwight Powell	 Boston/Dallas	 Maine/Texas	 12	 35.8	 26.0	 9.8	 2.7
Clint Capela	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 38	 24.4	 16.0	 9.7	 0.8
Toure’ Murry	 Utah Jazz	 Idaho Stampede	 7	 31.3	 13.5	 5.6	 4.4
Tyler Ennis	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 9	 33.5	 18.4	 4.3	 5.3
T.J. Warren	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 9	 35.5	 26.8	 7.0	 1.6
Alex Kirk	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton Charge	 13	 32.2	 16.6	 6.1	 2.0
Ognjen Kuzmic	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 29	 30.7	 12.8	 12.0	 2.7
Justin Holiday	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 1	 35.6	 26.0	 6.0	 4.0
Grant Jerrett	 Oklahoma City/ Utah	 Oklahoma City/ Idaho	 19	 28.4	 13.5	 6.8	 1.4
James Young	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 17	 32.9	 21.5	 4.8	 2.0
Xavier Henry	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 2	 36.7	 26.0	 3.0	 3.0
Jordan Clarkson	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 5	 36.0	 22.6	 5.0	 7.8
Nick Johnson	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 20	 33.8	 18.2	 5.4	 5.1
Glen Rice, Jr.	 Washington Wizards	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 14	 23.6	 12.7	 3.4	 2.4
Ricky Ledo	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas Legends	 19	 33.5	 16.3	 4.9	 3.8
Adreian Payne	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne/Austin	 17	 27.4	 12.9	 8.3	 2.1
JaKarr Sampson	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Delaware 87ers	 2	 31.7	 15.0	 4.5	 1.5
Kyle Anderson	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin Spurs	 26	 40.1	 21.3	 8.7	 4.8
Tony Mitchell	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 6	 24.8	 8.2	 7.2	 0.7
John Jenkins	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne/Idaho	 11	 28.3	 18.0	 3.7	 1.5
Mitch McGary	 Oklahoa City Thunder	 Oklahoma City Blue	 8	 24.2	 16.4	 7.6	 0.8
Andre Dawkins	 Miami/Boston	 Sioux Falls/Maine Red	 15	 35.9	 20.1	 2.8	 2.6
Marcus Smart	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 29.0	 6.0	 5.0	 7.0
Russ Smith	 New Orleans/Memphis	 Fort Wayne/Iowa	 25	 30.8	 18.1	 4.3	 4.2
Mike Muscala	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 6	 29.9	 12.8	 8.7	 1.7
Hassan Whiteside	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 1	 26.0	 21.0	 12.0	 2.0
Shabazz Napier	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 4	 34.0	 19.5	 5.0	 3.8
Bruno Caboclo 	 Toronto Raptors	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 7	 8.9	 3.4	 1.9	 0
Archie Goodwin	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 10	 32.9	 23.9	 6.1	 1.7
Devyn Marble	 Orlando Magic	 Erie BayHawks	 6	 30.8	 13.0	 5.2	 2.2
Noah Vonleh	 Charlotte Hornets	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 2	 13.4	 7.0	 4.5	 0.5
Jeffrey Taylor	 Charlotte Hornets	 Austin Spurs	 4	 26.3	 11.8	 3.5	 1.5
Spencer Dinwiddie	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 7	 7.0	 13.0	 3.4	 5.4
Markel Brown	 Brooklyn Nets	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 8.4	 7.0	 1.0	 0
Cory Jefferson	 Brooklyn Nets	 Maine Red Claws	 2	 24.0	 10.5	 10	 0
Tarik Black	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 1	 33.2	 23.0	 12.0	 3.0
C.J. Wilcox	 Los Angeles Clippers	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 5	 24.4	 13.2	 3.4	 1.6
Isaiah Canaan	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 4	 35.9	 21.6	 3.9	 8.2
Luigi Datome 	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 3	 25.3	 13.3	 7.0	 0.7
Erick Green	 Denver Nuggets	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 2	 35.8	 21.0	 2.5	 3.0
Joe Harris	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton Charge	 11	 31.5	 14.1	 5.4	 3.5
Shayne Whittington	 Indiana Pacers	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 1	 18.0	 5.0	 4.0	 1.0
Festus Ezeli	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 2	 21.1	 10.0	 5.0	 0
Reggie Bullock	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 4	 35.3	 23.8	 9.8	 2.8
Cleanthony Early	 New York Knicks	 Westcheste Knicks	 3	 41.0	 21.0	 10.0	 2.0
Ryan Kelly	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 1	 44.5	 30.0	 4.0	 2.0
Phil Pressey	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 42.0	 34.0	 7.0	 9.0
James Michael McAdoo	Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 7	 31.9	 20.4	 6.6	 3.6
Ian Clark	 Utah Jazz	 Idaho Stampede	 7	 32.0	 13.1	 2.8	 4.1
Quincy Miller	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 3	 25.3	 16.3	 11.0	 1.3
Zoran Dragic	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 4	 29.3	 16.5	 3.3	 3.3
Lucas Noguiera	 Toronto Raptors	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 4	 20.1	 8.3	 10	 0.8
Chris Babb	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP	 DNP

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season games only
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MOST POINTS IN A GAME
Dar Tucker (Reno) vs. Texas, March 28, 2015....................................................................................58
Dar Tucker (Reno) at Santa Cruz, April 3, 2015..................................................................................53

MOST REBOUNDS IN A GAME
Jack Cooley (Idaho) vs. Los Angeles, March 13, 2015........................................................................29
Talib Zanna (Oklahoma City) at Reno, February 28, 2015..................................................................27

MOST ASSISTS IN A GAME
Larry Drew II (Sioux Falls) vs. Rio Grande Valley, December 25, 2014..............................................23
David Stockton (Reno) vs. Texas, March 6, 2015................................................................................22

MOST FIELD GOALS MADE IN A GAME
Scotty Hopson (Sioux Falls) vs. Reno, February 24, 2015..................................................................21
Dar Tucker (Reno) vs. Texas, March 28, 2015....................................................................................20

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED IN A GAME
Dar Tucker (Reno) vs. Texas, March 28, 2015....................................................................................35
Ra’Shad James (Reno) vs. Sioux Falls, March 28, 2015.....................................................................34

FREE THROWS MADE IN A GAME
Joe Jackson (Bakersfield) vs. Los Angeles, February 27, 2015..........................................................18
James Michael McAdoo (Santa Cruz) vs. Erie, December 13, 2014...................................................18

MOST FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED IN A GAME
Jared Cunningham (Idaho) vs. Texas, March 16, 2015.......................................................................20
James Michael McAdoo (Santa Cruz) vs. Erie, December 13, 2014...................................................20

MOST THREE POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Brady Heslip (Reno) at Idaho, November 29, 2014.............................................................................13
Andre Dawkins (Sioux Falls) at Texas, December 20, 2014................................................................12

MOST THREE POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Dar Tucker (Reno) vs. Texas, March 28, 2015....................................................................................22
Akeem Richmond (Rio Grande Valley) at Sioux Falls, December 25, 2014........................................21

MOST BLOCKED SHOTS IN A GAME
Sim Bhullar (Reno) vs. Los Angeles, February 22, 2015.....................................................................11
Hasheem Thabeet (Grand Rapids) at Westchester, March 30, 2015....................................................9
Ralph Sampson III (Maine) vs. Delaware, February 8, 2015.................................................................9
Quincy Miller (Reno) vs. Westchester, January 16, 2015......................................................................9
Quincy Miller (Reno) at Oklahoma City, January 10, 2015....................................................................9

MOST STEALS IN A GAME
David Stockton (Reno) vs. Rio Grande Valley, March 4, 2015..............................................................8
Renaldo Balkman (Texas) vs. Santa Cruz, February 18, 2015..............................................................7
Matt Bouldin (Fort Wayne) at Delaware, March 6, 2015........................................................................7
Russ Smith (Iowa) vs. Erie, February 25, 2015......................................................................................7
Myck Kabongo (Fort Wayne) vs. Westchester, December 19, 2014.....................................................7

MOST MINUTES IN A GAME
Elijah Millsap (Bakersfield) vs. Rio Grande Valley, November 18, 2014..............................................54
Xavier Munford (Bakersfield) vs. Rio Grande Valley, November 18, 2014..........................................50

2014-15 individual Single game bests
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2015 postseason results

2015 POSTSEASON STATISTICS
QUARTERFINAL

Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Maine Red Claws 0
Tuesday, April 7 – Fort Wayne 104, Maine 103 (OT)

Saturday, April 11 – Fort Wayne 121, Maine 111

Canton Charge 2, Sioux Falls Skyforce 1
Wednesday, April 8 – Canton 119, Sioux Falls 93

Monday, April 13 – Sioux Falls 100, Canton 89
Tuesday, April 14 – Canton 105, Sioux Falls 95

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Oklahoma City Blue 0
Wednesday, April 8 – Santa Cruz 105, Oklahoma City 98
Friday, April 10 – Santa Cruz 109, Oklahoma City 97
	  

Austin Spurs 2, Bakersfield Jam 1
Tuesday, April 7 – Bakersfield 117, Austin 79
Saturday, April 11 – Austin 98, Bakersfield 86
Sunday, April 12 – Austin 90, Bakersfield 88

SEMIFINALS
Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Canton Charge 0

Thursday, April 16 – Fort Wayne 105, Canton 91
Sunday, April 19 – Fort Wayne 103, Canton 85

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Austin Spurs 1
Friday, April 17 – Santa Cruz 106, Austin 83

Sunday, April 19 – Austin 100, Santa Cruz 91
Monday, April 20 – Santa Cruz 97, Austin 83

FINALS
Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Fort Wayne Mad Ants 0

Thursday, April 23 – Santa Cruz 119, Fort Wayne 115
Sunday, April 26 – Santa Cruz 109, Fort Wayne 96

2015 postseason individual leaders
POINTS PER GAME	 G	 PTS	 AVG
Romero Osby, Maine	 2	 57	 28.5
Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne	 6	 160	 26.7
Scotty Hopson, Sioux Falls	 3	 80	 26.7
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	 2	 46	 23.0
Semaj Christon, Oklahoma City	 2	 45	 22.5
C.J. Fair, Fort Wayne	 6	 133	 22.2
Xavier Munford, Bakersfield	 3	 66	 22.0
Elliot Williams, Santa Cruz	 7	 145	 20.7
Joe Harris, Canton	 4	 79	 19.8
James Singleton, Canton	 5	 99	 19.8
Davion Berry, Maine	 2	 38	 19.0
Orlando Johnson, Austin	 6	 110	 18.3
Kyle Anderson, Austin	 5	 85	 17.0
Renaldo Major, Bakersfield	 3	 50	 16.7
Matt Bouldin, Fort Wayne	 6	 95	 15.8
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 7	 110	 15.7

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 REB	 AVG
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 7	 93	 13.3
Omari Johnson, Maine	 2	 24	 12.0
James Singleton, Canton	 5	 57	 11.4
Talib Zanna, Oklahoma City	 2	 21	 10.5
Mac Koshwal, Bakersfield	 3	 30	 10.0
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	 2	 20	 10.0
Khem Birch, Sioux Falls	 3	 28	 9.3
Maurice Sutton, Oklahoma City	 2	 18	 9.0

MINUTES PER GAME	 G	 MIN	 AVG
Renaldo Major, Bakersfield	 3	 129	 43.0
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 7	 298	 42.6
Chris Babb, Maine	 2	 85	 42.5
James Singleton, Canton	 5	 208	 41.6
James Young, Maine	 2	 83	 41.5
Orlando Johnson, Austin	 6	 248	 41.3
Semaj Christon, Oklahoma City	 2	 82	 41.0
Jordan Crawford, Fort Wa	 6	 245	 40.8

ASSISTS PER GAME	 G	 AST	 AVG
Semaj Christon, Oklahoma City	 2	 18	 9.0
Larry Drew II, Sioux Falls	 3	 25	 8.3
Orlando Johnson, Austin	 6	 34	 5.7
Marquis Teague, Oklahoma City	 2	 11	 5.5
Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne	 6	 32	 5.3
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 7	 36	 5.1
Elliot Williams, Santa Cruz	 7	 33	 4.7
Chris Babb, Maine	 2	 9	 4.5

STEALS PER GAME	 G	 ST	 AVG
Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne	 6	 20	 3.3
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 7	 20	 2.9
Mac Koshwal, Bakersfield	 3	 8	 2.7
Xavier Munford, Bakersfield	 3	 7	 2.3
Casey Prather, Bakersfield	 3	 7	 2.3
Chris Babb, Maine	 2	 4	 2.0
Jonathon Simmons, Austin	 6	 12	 2.0
Ramon Harris, Fort Wayne	 6	 11	 1.8

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	FGA	 PCT
Maurice Sutton, Oklahoma City	 12	 17	 0.706
Ralph Sampson III, Maine	 7	 10	 0.700
Travis Hyman, Fort Wayne	 8	 13	 0.615
Joe Harris, Canton	 29	 48	 0.604
Mouhamed Sene, Austin	 19	 32	 0.594
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	 21	 36	 0.583
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 45	 78	 0.577
Mac Koshwal, Bakersfield	 19	 33	 0.576

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	FTA	 PCT
Jason Calliste, Maine	 6	 6	 1.000
Larry Drew II, Sioux Falls	 6	 6	 1.000
Frank Gaines, Oklahoma City	 4	 4	 1.000
Marquis Teague, Oklahoma City	 5	 5	 1.000
Xavier Thames, Fort Wayne	 9	 9	 1.000
Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne	 28	 31	 0.903
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz	 18	 20	 0.900
Justin Johnson, Canton	 9	 10	 0.900

3 POINT FIELD GOAL PCT.	 3PM	3PA	 PCT
Xavier Alexander, Oklahoma City	 4	 5	 0.800
Erik Murphy, Austin	 11	 19	 0.579
Davion Berry, Maine	 5	 9	 0.556
Jamil Wilson, Bakersfield	 5	 9	 0.556
Alec Brown, Bakersfield	 2	 4	 0.500
Larry Drew II, Sioux Falls	 4	 8	 0.500
Justin Johnson, Canton	 2	 4	 0.500
Romero Osby, Maine	 6	 12	 0.500

BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME	 G	 BS	 AVG
Omari Johnson, Maine	 2	 6	 3.0
James Michael McAdoo, Santa Cruz	 2	 6	 3.0
Maurice Sutton, Oklahoma City	 2	 6	 3.0
Mouhamed Sene, Austin	 6	 13	 2.2
Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz	 7	 15	 2.1
Khem Birch, Sioux Falls	 3	 6	 2.0
Alec Brown, Bakersfield	 3	 6	 2.0
Ralph Sampson III, Maine	 2	 4	 2.0
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individual postseason statistics - team by team
AUSTIN SPURS

	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Orlando Johnson	 6	 6	 248	 38	 94	 0.404	 12	 27	 0.444	 22	 33	 0.667	 8	 19	 27	 4.5	 34	 18	 21	 1	 10	 110	 18.3
Kyle Anderson	 5	 4	 190	 32	 80	 0.400	 2	 13	 0.154	 19	 23	 0.826	 9	 30	 39	 7.8	 19	 15	 18	 4	 9	 85	 17.0
Jonathon Simmons	 6	 2	 196	 34	 66	 0.515	 7	 20	 0.350	 19	 22	 0.864	 6	 17	 23	 3.8	 10	 20	 18	 6	 12	 94	 15.7
Jarell Eddie	 6	 3	 190	 27	 77	 0.351	 16	 49	 0.327	 13	 16	 0.813	 4	 24	 28	 4.7	 8	 18	 12	 2	 3	 83	 13.8
Erik Murphy	 6	 3	 122	 27	 53	 0.509	 11	 19	 0.579	 10	 14	 0.714	 10	 20	 30	 5.0	 12	 21	 20	 6	 4	 75	 12.5
Mouhamed Sene	 6	 5	 148	 19	 32	 0.594	 0	 0	 -	 4	 9	 0.444	 18	 25	 43	 7.2	 6	 13	 7	 13	 5	 42	 7.0
Armon Johnson	 5	 1	 68	 8	 15	 0.533	 1	 2	 0.500	 3	 4	 0.750	 0	 8	 8	 1.6	 8	 12	 3	 0	 3	 20	 4.0
Keith Wright	 6	 1	 120	 6	 13	 0.462	 0	 0	 -	 2	 4	 0.500	 18	 18	 36	 6.0	 7	 17	 10	 7	 2	 14	 2.3
Devondrick Walker	 4	 0	 23	 4	 9	 0.444	 1	 3	 0.333	 0	 0	 -	 3	 2	 5	 1.3	 1	 4	 3	 0	 1	 9	 2.3
Mfon Udofia	 6	 5	 129	 4	 18	 0.222	 2	 11	 0.182	 0	 0	 -	 2	 9	 11	 1.8	 6	 17	 2	 1	 2	 10	 1.7
Khyle Marshall	 2	 0	 6	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 -	 1	 2	 0.500	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 3	 1.5
																							                     
TOTALS	 6		  1440	 200	 458	 0.437	 52	 144	 0.361	 93	 127	 0.732	 78	 173	 251	 41.8	 111	 155	 114	 40	 51	 545	 90.8
OPPONENTS	 6		  1440	 211	 460	 0.459	 34	 103	 0.330	 129	 179	 0.721	 68	 163	 231	 38.5	 109	 125	 89	 29	 68	 585	 97.5

BAKERSFIELD JAM
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Xavier Munford	 3	 3	 114	 22	 49	 0.449	 4	 10	 0.400	 18	 22	 0.818	 2	 12	 14	 4.7	 11	 14	 10	 0	 7	 66	 22.0
Renaldo Major	 3	 3	 129	 16	 36	 0.444	 3	 9	 0.333	 15	 18	 0.833	 5	 14	 19	 6.3	 5	 8	 2	 0	 5	 50	 16.7
Mac Koshwal	 3	 3	 119	 19	 33	 0.576	 0	 0	 -	 8	 17	 0.471	 12	 18	 30	 10	 7	 6	 13	 0	 8	 46	 15.3
Casey Prather	 3	 3	 91	 15	 33	 0.455	 2	 5	 0.400	 13	 17	 0.765	 2	 7	 9	 3.0	 7	 10	 8	 1	 7	 45	 15.0
Jamil Wilson	 3	 3	 107	 11	 31	 0.355	 5	 9	 0.556	 7	 12	 0.583	 3	 15	 18	 6.0	 10	 9	 8	 2	 3	 34	 11.3
Alec Brown	 3	 0	 58	 8	 14	 0.571	 2	 4	 0.500	 7	 8	 0.875	 4	 7	 11	 3.7	 3	 4	 4	 6	 1	 25	 8.3
Adrian Thomas	 3	 0	 83	 7	 16	 0.438	 5	 12	 0.417	 4	 4	 1.000	 0	 3	 3	 1.0	 1	 8	 1	 0	 2	 23	 7.7
Cameron Moore	 3	 0	 18	 1	 4	 0.250	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 3	 3	 1.0	 0	 3	 0	 0	 1	 2	 0.7
Joe Jackson	 1	 0	 4	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 3		  720	 99	 216	 0.458	 21	 50	 0.420	 72	 98	 0.735	 28	 79	 107	 35.7	 44	 63	 47	 9	 34	 291	 97.0
OPPONENTS	 3		  720	 101	 227	 0.445	 19	 64	 0.297	 46	 64	 0.719	 41	 82	 123	 41.0	 50	 74	 54	 25	 30	 267	 89.0

CANTON CHARGE
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
James Singleton	 5	 5	 208	 39	 73	 0.534	 3	 15	 0.200	 18	 20	 0.900	 19	 38	 57	 11.4	 17	 15	 25	 7	 5	 99	 19.8
Joe Harris	 4	 4	 135	 29	 48	 0.604	 9	 22	 0.409	 12	 15	 0.800	 8	 24	 32	 8.0	 6	 15	 9	 0	 5	 79	 19.8
Alex Kirk	 5	 5	 146	 29	 60	 0.483	 0	 1	 0.000	 15	 18	 0.833	 16	 18	 34	 6.8	 3	 12	 10	 2	 4	 73	 14.6
Stephen Holt	 5	 5	 171	 22	 51	 0.431	 10	 23	 0.435	 8	 15	 0.533	 7	 10	 17	 3.4	 21	 8	 12	 0	 6	 62	 12.4
Justin Johnson	 5	 0	 99	 17	 35	 0.486	 2	 4	 0.500	 9	 10	 0.900	 2	 12	 14	 2.8	 13	 6	 5	 1	 3	 45	 9.0
Antoine Agudio	 5	 5	 118	 14	 35	 0.400	 9	 22	 0.409	 2	 3	 0.667	 1	 4	 5	 1.0	 11	 6	 5	 0	 2	 39	 7.8
Chris Crawford	 5	 1	 152	 12	 43	 0.279	 8	 29	 0.276	 5	 7	 0.714	 2	 19	 21	 4.2	 18	 11	 8	 2	 6	 37	 7.4
Maurice Kemp	 4	 0	 71	 9	 19	 0.474	 1	 8	 0.125	 9	 13	 0.692	 3	 1	 4	 1.0	 3	 8	 1	 2	 2	 28	 7.0
Kevin Olekaibe	 5	 0	 56	 7	 20	 0.350	 3	 14	 0.214	 3	 4	 0.750	 3	 9	 12	 2.4	 4	 6	 4	 0	 2	 20	 4.0
Michael Dunigan	 4	 0	 45	 2	 5	 0.400	 0	 0	 -	 3	 4	 0.750	 1	 8	 9	 2.3	 0	 14	 5	 3	 3	 7	 1.8
																							                     
TOTALS	 5		  1200	 180	 389	 0.463	 45	 138	 0.326	 84	 109	 0.771	 62	 143	 205	 41.0	 96	 101	 84	 17	 38	 489	 97.8
OPPONENTS	 5		  1200	 193	 401	 0.481	 29	 111	 0.261	 81	 109	 0.743	 54	 135	 189	 37.8	 88	 96	 71	 20	 50	 496	 99.2

Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS	 6	 200	 458	 0.437	 93	 127	 0.732	 52	 144	 0.361	 545	 90.8	 78	 173	 251	 41.8	 111	 155	 114	 40	 51
BAK	 3	 99	 216	 0.458	 72	 98	 0.735	 21	 50	 0.420	 291	 97	 28	 79	 107	 35.7	 44	 63	 47	 9	 34
CTN	 5	 180	 389	 0.463	 84	 109	 0.771	 45	 138	 0.326	 489	 97.8	 62	 143	 205	 41	 96	 101	 84	 17	 38
FWN	 6	 237	 523	 0.453	 114	 152	 0.750	 56	 166	 0.337	 644	 107.3	 64	 191	 255	 42.5	 98	 125	 67	 29	 75
MNE	 2	 75	 163	 0.460	 41	 57	 0.719	 23	 76	 0.303	 214	 107	 18	 84	 102	 51	 35	 44	 31	 12	 8
OKL	 2	 72	 183	 0.393	 33	 47	 0.702	 18	 58	 0.310	 195	 97.5	 29	 56	 85	 42.5	 38	 46	 23	 10	 12
SCW	 7	 273	 573	 0.476	 137	 202	 0.678	 53	 143	 0.371	 736	 105.1	 84	 224	 308	 44	 161	 142	 97	 44	 64
SXF	 3	 111	 232	 0.478	 49	 67	 0.731	 17	 64	 0.266	 288	 96	 34	 75	 109	 36.3	 65	 59	 47	 10	 20

team statistics and Rankings

team
                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
AUS	 6	 200	 458	 0.437	52	 144	 0.361	 93	 127	 0.732	78	 173	 251	 111	 155	 51	 114	 40	 545	 90.8
BAK	 3	 99	 216	 0.458	21	 50	 0.420	 72	 98	 0.735	28	 79	 107	 44	 63	 34	 47	 9	 291	 97.0
CTN	 5	 180	 389	 0.463	45	 138	 0.326	 84	 109	 0.771	62	 143	 205	 96	 101	 38	 84	 17	 489	 97.8
FWN	 6	 237	 523	 0.453	56	 166	 0.337	 114	 152	 0.750	64	 191	 255	 98	 125	 75	 67	 29	 644	 107.3
MNE	 2	 75	 163	 0.46	 23	 76	 0.303	 41	 57	 0.719	18	 84	 102	 35	 44	 8	 31	 12	 214	 107.0
OKL	 2	 72	 183	 0.393	18	 58	 0.310	 33	 47	 0.702	29	 56	 85	 38	 46	 12	 23	 10	 195	 97.5
SCW	 7	 273	 573	 0.476	53	 143	 0.371	 137	 202	 0.678	84	 224	 308	 161	 142	 64	 97	 44	 736	 105.1
SXF	 3	 111	 232	 0.478	17	 64	 0.266	 49	 67	 0.731	34	 75	 109	 65	 59	 20	 47	 10	 288	 96.0

opponent
                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 +/-
AUS	 6	 211	 460	 0.459	34	 103	 0.330	 129	 179	 0.721	68	 163	 231	 109	 125	 68	 89	 29	 585	 97.5	 -6.7
BAK	 3	 101	 227	 0.445	19	 64	 0.297	 46	 64	 0.719	41	 82	 123	 50	 74	 30	 54	 25	 267	 89.0	 8
CTN	 5	 193	 401	 0.481	29	 111	 0.261	 81	 109	 0.743	54	 135	 189	 88	 96	 50	 71	 20	 496	 99.2	 -1.4
FWN	 6	 227	 481	 0.472	62	 177	 0.350	 102	 146	 0.699	61	 211	 272	 117	 118	 37	 101	 24	 618	 103.0	 4.3
MNE	 2	 82	 184	 0.446	18	 50	 0.360	 43	 59	 0.729	21	 71	 92	 30	 46	 23	 16	 7	 225	 112.5	 -5.5
OKL	 2	 79	 159	 0.497	16	 38	 0.421	 40	 63	 0.635	17	 75	 92	 49	 44	 16	 27	 16	 214	 107.0	 -9.5
SCW	 7	 244	 584	 0.418	77	 207	 0.372	 119	 161	 0.739	89	 207	 296	 144	 169	 55	 110	 37	 684	 97.7	 7.4
SXF	 3	 110	 241	 0.456	30	 89	 0.337	 63	 78	 0.808	46	 81	 127	 61	 63	 23	 42	 13	 313	 104.3	 -8.3



70

FORT WAYNE MAD ANTS
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Jordan Crawford	 6	 6	 245	 59	 138	 0.428	 14	 51	 0.275	 28	 31	 0.903	 3	 32	 35	 5.8	 32	 16	 12	 0	 20	 160	 26.7
C.J. Fair	 6	 6	 219	 51	 102	 0.500	 3	 14	 0.214	 28	 37	 0.757	 15	 31	 46	 7.7	 5	 15	 12	 8	 9	 133	 22.2
Matt Bouldin	 6	 6	 222	 30	 71	 0.423	 15	 35	 0.429	 20	 24	 0.833	 2	 28	 30	 5.0	 23	 12	 8	 0	 10	 95	 15.8
Ramon Harris	 6	 6	 185	 30	 57	 0.526	 14	 32	 0.438	 5	 10	 0.500	 3	 25	 28	 4.7	 7	 16	 4	 3	 11	 79	 13.2
Trey McKinney Jones	 6	 6	 142	 22	 47	 0.468	 3	 11	 0.273	 5	 8	 0.625	 10	 15	 25	 4.2	 8	 15	 6	 1	 5	 52	 8.7
Xavier Thames	 6	 0	 137	 18	 50	 0.360	 2	 10	 0.200	 9	 9	 1.000	 2	 16	 18	 3.0	 13	 8	 9	 2	 6	 47	 7.8
Marcus Simmons	 6	 0	 128	 12	 26	 0.462	 2	 7	 0.286	 7	 9	 0.778	 5	 13	 18	 3.0	 2	 15	 5	 2	 6	 33	 5.5
Shayne Whittington	 5	 0	 75	 7	 19	 0.368	 3	 6	 0.500	 6	 8	 0.750	 9	 15	 24	 4.8	 3	 15	 5	 5	 4	 23	 4.6
Travis Hyman	 6	 0	 95	 8	 13	 0.615	 0	 0	 -	 6	 16	 0.375	 15	 16	 31	 5.2	 5	 13	 5	 8	 4	 22	 3.7
Greg Foster	 2	 0	 3	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Gary Talton	 1	 0	 2	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 6		  1455	 237	 523	 0.453	 56	 166	 0.337	 114	 152	 0.750	 64	 191	 255	 42.5	 98	 125	 67	 29	 75	 644	 107.3
OPPONENTS	 6		  1455	 227	 481	 0.472	 62	 177	 0.350	 102	 146	 0.699	 61	 211	 272	 45.3	 117	 118	 101	 24	 37	 618	 103

MAINE RED CLAWS
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Romero Osby	 2	 2	 75	 21	 38	 0.553	 6	 12	 0.500	 9	 13	 0.692	 2	 15	 17	 8.5	 4	 6	 8	 0	 0	 57	 28.5
Davion Berry	 2	 2	 79	 13	 23	 0.565	 5	 9	 0.556	 7	 11	 0.636	 2	 10	 12	 6.0	 7	 8	 5	 1	 1	 38	 19.0
Chris Babb	 2	 2	 85	 11	 26	 0.423	 4	 16	 0.250	 5	 8	 0.625	 1	 12	 13	 6.5	 9	 6	 2	 0	 4	 31	 15.5
Omari Johnson	 2	 0	 67	 11	 28	 0.393	 4	 18	 0.222	 3	 4	 0.750	 7	 17	 24	 12.0	 1	 7	 7	 6	 2	 29	 14.5
James Young	 2	 2	 83	 8	 21	 0.381	 3	 9	 0.333	 9	 12	 0.750	 0	 16	 16	 8.0	 4	 6	 4	 1	 1	 28	 14.0
Ralph Sampson III	 2	 2	 35	 7	 10	 0.700	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 6	 6	 12	 6.0	 2	 5	 2	 4	 0	 14	 7.0
Andre Stringer	 2	 0	 38	 4	 10	 0.400	 1	 7	 0.143	 2	 3	 0.667	 0	 3	 3	 1.5	 5	 1	 3	 0	 0	 11	 5.5
Jason Calliste	 2	 0	 28	 0	 7	 0.000	 0	 5	 0.000	 6	 6	 1.000	 0	 5	 5	 2.5	 3	 5	 0	 0	 0	 6	 3.0
Sherwood Brown	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 2		  495	 75	 163	 0.460	 23	 76	 0.303	 41	 57	 0.719	 18	 84	 102	 51	 35	 44	 31	 12	 8	 214	 107.0
OPPONENTS	 2		  495	 82	 184	 0.446	 18	 50	 0.360	 43	 59	 0.729	 21	 71	 92	 46	 30	 46	 16	 7	 23	 225	 112.5

OKLAHOMA CITY BLUE
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Semaj Christon	 2	 2	 82	 16	 38	 0.421	 2	 6	 0.333	 11	 17	 0.647	 2	 3	 5	 2.5	 18	 5	 7	 0	 2	 45	 22.5
Marquis Teague	 2	 0	 54	 11	 30	 0.367	 3	 7	 0.429	 5	 5	 1.000	 1	 5	 6	 3.0	 11	 4	 0	 1	 0	 30	 15.0
Maurice Sutton	 2	 2	 63	 12	 17	 0.706	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 7	 11	 18	 9.0	 1	 7	 4	 6	 3	 24	 12.0
Frank Gaines	 2	 2	 64	 8	 28	 0.286	 2	 15	 0.133	 4	 4	 1.000	 1	 4	 5	 2.5	 2	 6	 3	 0	 3	 22	 11.0
Xavier Alexander	 2	 0	 52	 7	 15	 0.467	 4	 5	 0.800	 3	 8	 0.375	 4	 6	 10	 5.0	 3	 3	 2	 1	 0	 21	 10.5
Talib Zanna	 2	 2	 55	 6	 13	 0.462	 0	 0	 -	 7	 8	 0.875	 8	 13	 21	 10.5	 2	 5	 2	 0	 0	 19	 9.5
Josh Huestis	 2	 2	 60	 5	 23	 0.217	 5	 19	 0.263	 0	 0	 -	 4	 6	 10	 5.0	 1	 3	 2	 1	 2	 15	 7.5
Richard Solomon	 2	 0	 19	 4	 10	 0.400	 0	 1	 0.000	 3	 5	 0.600	 2	 4	 6	 3.0	 0	 9	 1	 1	 0	 11	 5.5
Chris Singleton	 2	 0	 27	 3	 9	 0.333	 2	 5	 0.400	 0	 0	 -	 0	 3	 3	 1.5	 0	 4	 2	 0	 2	 8	 4.0
Dane Miller	 2	 0	 5	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 2		  480	 72	 183	 0.393	 18	 58	 0.310	 33	 47	 0.702	 29	 56	 85	 42.5	 38	 46	 23	 10	 12	 195	 97.5
OPPONENTS	 2		  480	 79	 159	 0.497	 16	 38	 0.421	 40	 63	 0.635	 17	 75	 92	 46.0	 49	 44	 27	 16	 16	 214	 107

santa cruz warriors
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
James Michael McAdoo	 2	 1	 61	 21	 36	 0.583	 0	 0	 -	 4	 6	 0.667	 7	 13	 20	 10.0	 4	 5	 6	 6	 2	 46	 23.0
Elliot Williams	 7	 3	 249	 51	 107	 0.477	 10	 28	 0.357	 33	 49	 0.673	 6	 18	 24	 3.4	 33	 7	 24	 3	 5	 145	 20.7
Ognjen Kuzmic	 7	 7	 231	 45	 78	 0.577	 0	 0	 -	 20	 29	 0.690	 35	 58	 93	 13.3	 15	 18	 12	 15	 7	 110	 15.7
Mychel Thompson	 7	 5	 229	 35	 86	 0.407	 18	 44	 0.409	 12	 15	 0.800	 1	 25	 26	 3.7	 19	 24	 7	 8	 1	 100	 14.3
Taylor Griffin	 7	 6	 218	 36	 75	 0.480	 6	 13	 0.462	 21	 26	 0.808	 10	 25	 35	 5.0	 18	 19	 14	 4	 11	 99	 14.1
Darington Hobson	 6	 6	 187	 30	 67	 0.448	 9	 29	 0.310	 12	 17	 0.706	 8	 24	 32	 5.3	 24	 13	 15	 2	 8	 81	 13.5
Aaron Craft	 7	 7	 298	 24	 65	 0.369	 8	 24	 0.333	 18	 20	 0.900	 2	 37	 39	 5.6	 36	 20	 8	 4	 20	 74	 10.6
Dominique Sutton	 7	 0	 157	 24	 47	 0.511	 1	 4	 0.250	 11	 31	 0.355	 14	 17	 31	 4.4	 10	 22	 6	 0	 8	 60	 8.6
Anthony Vereen	 4	 0	 39	 6	 10	 0.600	 0	 0	 -	 6	 9	 0.667	 1	 6	 7	 1.8	 2	 11	 4	 2	 2	 18	 4.5
Blake Ahearn	 1	 0	 9	 1	 1	 1.000	 1	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 3	 1	 0	 0	 3	 3.0
Kiwi Gardner	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Kenny Hall	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
Andrew Warren	 2	 0	 5	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0	 -	 0	 0	 -	 0	 1	 1	 0.5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 7		  1680	 273	 573	 0.476	 53	 143	 0.371	 137	 202	 0.678	 84	 224	 308	 44.0	 161	 142	 97	 44	 64	 736	 105.1
OPPONENTS	 7		  1680	 244	 584	 0.418	 77	 207	 0.372	 119	 161	 0.739	 89	 207	 296	 42.3	 144	 169	 110	 37	 55	 684	 97.7

sioux falls skyforce
	 G 	 GS  	 MIN  	 FGM  FGA	 Pct.	 3PM  3PA	 Pct.  	FTM	 FTA	 Pct.	 OR	 DR	 REB	 Avg.	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST	 PTS	 Avg.
Scotty Hopson	 3	 3	 122	 32	 57	 0.561	 1	 14	 0.071	 15	 19	 0.789	 1	 8	 9	 3.0	 13	 7	 14	 3	 2	 80	 26.7
Shawn Jones	 3	 3	 91	 17	 30	 0.567	 0	 0	 -	 11	 16	 0.688	 9	 12	 21	 7.0	 3	 11	 2	 1	 4	 45	 15.0
Larry Drew II	 3	 3	 112	 15	 27	 0.556	 4	 8	 0.5	 6	 6	 1.000	 0	 9	 9	 3.0	 25	 8	 12	 0	 3	 40	 13.3
Khem Birch	 3	 3	 77	 9	 16	 0.563	 0	 0	 -	 8	 11	 0.727	 9	 19	 28	 9.3	 1	 6	 4	 6	 4	 26	 8.7
Andre Dawkins	 3	 0	 77	 11	 27	 0.407	 4	 12	 0.333	 0	 0	 -	 1	 5	 6	 2.0	 7	 2	 7	 0	 1	 26	 8.7
Fuquan Edwin	 3	 3	 88	 9	 32	 0.281	 4	 14	 0.286	 1	 2	 0.500	 2	 10	 12	 4.0	 6	 8	 4	 0	 4	 23	 7.7
Rodney McGruder	 3	 0	 77	 10	 21	 0.476	 2	 8	 0.25	 1	 1	 1.000	 8	 7	 15	 5.0	 2	 6	 2	 0	 0	 23	 7.7
Markeith Cummings	 3	 0	 37	 5	 12	 0.417	 2	 6	 0.333	 1	 1	 1.000	 1	 3	 4	 1.3	 2	 6	 1	 0	 1	 13	 4.3
Bubu Palo	 3	 0	 36	 3	 9	 0.333	 0	 1	 0	 5	 9	 0.556	 3	 2	 5	 1.7	 6	 5	 1	 0	 1	 11	 3.7
A.J. Davis	 1	 0	 3	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 1	 0	 1	 2	 0.500	 0	 0	 0	 0.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 1.0
																							                     
TOTALS	 3		  720	 111	 232	 0.478	 17	 64	 0.266	 49	 67	 0.731	 34	 75	 109	 36.3	 65	 59	 47	 10	 20	 288	 96.0
OPPONENTS	 3		  720	 110	 241	 0.456	 30	 89	 0.337	 63	 78	 0.808	 46	 81	 127	 42.3	 61	 63	 42	 13	 23	 313	 104.3
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2014-15 AWARD WINNERS
NBA D-LEAGUE CO-MOST VALUABLE PLAYER
Tim Frazier, Maine Red Claws

NBA D-LEAGUE DENNIS JOHNSON COACH OF THE YEAR
Scott Morrison, Maine Red CLaws

NBA D-LEAGUE ROOKIE OF THE YEAR
Tim Frazier, Maine Red Claws

NBA D-LEAGUE DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz Warriors

NBA D-LEAGUE JASON COLLIER
SPORTSMANSHIP AWARD
Renaldo Major, Bakersfield Jam

NBA D-LEAGUE IMPACT PLAYER OF THE YEAR
Jerel McNeal, Bakersfield Jam

NBA D-LEAGUE MOST IMPROVED PLAYER
Joe Jackson, Bakersfield Jam

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Player			   Team
Jerelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede
Seth Curry		  Erie BayHawks
Earl Barron		 Bakersfield Jam
Tim Frazier		 Maine Red Claws
Willie Reed		 Iowa Energy

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Player			   Team
Chris Babb		 Maine Red Claws
Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs
James Michael McAddo	Santa Cruz Warriors
Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge
Elliot Williams	 Santa Cruz Warriors

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Player			   Team
Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Eric Griffin		  Texas Legends
Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield Jam
Adonis Thomas	 Grand Rapids Drive
Damien Wilkins	 Iowa Energy

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Player			   Team
Khem Birch		 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Clint Capela	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Aaron Craft		 Santa Cruz Warriors
Fuquan Edwin	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Willie Reed		 Iowa Energy

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Player			   Team
Thanasis Antetokounmpo	 Westchester Knicks
Sim Bhullar		 Reno Bighorns
Tim Frazier		 Maine Red Claws
Eric Griffin		  Texas Legends
Joe Jackson	 Bakersfield Jam

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE THIRD TEAM
Player			   Team
Chris Babb		 Maine Red Claws
Ognjen Kuzmic	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Dominique Sutton	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Jonathon Simmons	 Ausitn Spurs
Hasheem Thabeet	 Grand Rapids Drive

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Player			   Team
Jerelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede
Khem Birch		 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs
Tim Frazier		 Maine Red Claws
James Michael McAdoo	Santa Cruz Warriors

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Player			   Team
Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
CJ Fair			   Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Shawn Jones	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
David Stockton	 Reno Bighorns
Talib Zanna	 Oklahoma City

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE THIRD TEAM
Player			   Team
Sim Bhullar		 Reno Bighorns
Semaj Christon	 Oklahoma City Blue
Andre Dawkins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Roscoe Smith	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
David Wear	 Reno Bighorns

NBA D-LEAGUE PERFORMERS OF THE WEEK
Nov. 24	 Damien Wilkins, Iowa Energy
Dec. 1	 Joe Alexander, Santa Cruz Warriors
Dec. 8	 Tim Frazier, Maine Red Claws
Dec. 15	 Earl Barron, Bakersfield Jam
Dec. 22	 Manny Harris, Los Angeles D-Fenders
Dec. 29	 Larry Drew, II, Sioux Falls Skyforce
Jan. 5	 Tim Frazier, Maine Red Claws
Jan. 12	 Jabari Brown, Los Angeles D-Fenders
Jan. 19	 Andre Emmett, Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Jan. 26	 Ronald Roberts, Santa Cruz Warriors
Feb. 2	 Toure Murry, Rio Grande Valley Vipers &
	 Shawn Jones, Sioux Falls Skyforce
Feb. 9	 Kyle Anderson, Austin Spurs
Feb. 23	 Bryce Cotton, Austin Spurs
Mar. 2	 Willie Reed, Iowa Energy
Mar. 9	 David Stockton, Reno Bighorns
Mar. 16	 Jarvis Threatt, Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Mar. 23	 Jarell Eddie, Austin Spurs
Mar. 30	 Tim Frazier, Maine Red Claws
Apr. 6	 CJ Fair, Fort Wayne Mad Ants

NBA D-LEAGUE PLAYERS OF THE MONTH
Nov.	 Earl Clark, Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Dec. 	 JaMychal Green, Austin Spurs
Jan.	 Andre Emmett, Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Feb. 	 Kyle Anderson, Austin Spurs
Mar.	 Scotty Hopson, Sioux Falls Skyforce
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DRAFT
2014 - draft results

FIRST ROUND
1.	 Grand Rapids – Robert Covington
2.	 Santa Cruz – Elliot Williams
3.	 Austin – Erik Murphy
4.	 Santa Cruz – Carrick Felix
5.	 Grand Rapids – Ben Hansbrough
6.	 Texas – Milos Milisavljevic
7.	 Idaho – Tre Bussey
8.	 Bakersfield – Robert Vaden
9.	 Oklahoma City – Marquis Teague
10.	 Reno – Joonas Caven
11.	 Reno – Brady Heslip
12.	 Canton – Michael Dunigan
13.	 Santa Cruz – Melvin Johnson III
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Chane Behanan
15.	 Sioux Falls – Fuquan Edwin
16.	 Iowa – Damien Wilkins
17.	 Los Angeles – Eloy Vargas
18.	 Rio Grande Valley – Justin Jackson

SECOND ROUND
1.	 Delaware – D.J. Seeley
2.	 Erie – Daniel Coursey
3.	 Fort Wayne – Andre Emmett
4.	 Maine – Asauhn Dixon-Tatum
5.	 Grand Rapids – Omondi Amoke
6.	 Texas – Nick Barbour
7.	 Erie – John Bohannon
8.	 Los Angeles – Naadir Tharpe 
9.	 Santa Cruz – Yuki Togashi
10.	 Westchester – Joseph Bertrand
11.	 Canton – Tristan Spurlock
12.	 Delaware – Jamal Jones
13.	 Santa Cruz – Trayvonn Wright
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Tristan Carey
15.	 Sioux Falls – Michael Williams
16.	 Sioux Falls – Manny Atkins
17.	 Delaware – Sebastian Koch
18.	 Idaho – Quinton Doggett

THIRD ROUND
1.	 Grand Rapids – Shaun Pruitt
2.	 Erie – Lenzelle Smith Jr. 
3.	 Maine – Omari Johnson
4.	 Maine – David Stockton
5.	 Delaware – Devon Moore
6.	 Oklahoma City – George Beamon
7.	 Idaho –Ryan Sypkens
8.	 Austin – Keith Wright
9.	 Oklahoma City – Dane Miller
10.	 Sioux Falls – Chadrack Lufile
11.	 Grand Rapids – Kammeon Holsey
12.	 Idaho- Kodi Augustus
13.	 Grand Rapids – Dominic Waters
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Tyrone White
15.	 Maine – Xavier Munford
16.	 Iowa – Mike McCall
17.	 Los Angeles – Ray Turner
18.	 Fort Wayne  - Titus Rubles

FOURTH ROUND
1.	 Delaware – Kenny Hall
2.	 Reno – Brian Oliver
3.	 Austin – Donte Poole
4.	 Maine – Luke Loucks
5.	 Grand Rapids – Renaldo Woolridge
6.	 Texas – Anthony Vereen
7.	 Fort Wayne – Marcus Hall
8.	 Bakersfield – Michael Haynes
9.	 Oklahoma City – Jonathan Mitchell
10.	 Westchester – Todd Mayo
11.	 Reno – Raven Johnson
12.	 Reno – Kevin Foster
13.	 Canton – Tymell Murphy
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Duke Mondy
15.	 Sioux Falls – Matt Hezekiah
16.	 Iowa – Marcus Melvin
17.	 Los Angeles – Charles Hinkle
18.	 Fort Wayne – Stephen Madison

FIFTH ROUND
1.	 Delaware – LaQuentin Miles
2.	 Erie – Kevin Anderson
3.	 Austin – Corey Raji
4.	 Maine – Joshua Freelove
5.	 Grand Rapids – Kelsey Barlow
6.	 Texas – Luis Jacobo
7.	 Idaho – Nick Covington
8.	 Texas – DeShone McClure
9.	 Oklahoma City – Michael Porrini
10.	 Westchester – AJ Ussery
11.	 Idaho – Joel Wright
12.	 Canton – Kevin Thompson
13.	 Santa Cruz – Marcus Bell
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Jarvis Threatt
15.	 Sioux Falls – Ashton Gibbs
16.	 Iowa – Anthony Stover
17.	 Los Angeles – Jordan Burris
18.	 Fort Wayne – Stefan Bonneau

SIXTH ROUND
1.	 Delaware – Brandon Goode
2.	 Erie – Travis Betran
3.	 Austin – Joe Mitchell
4.	 Grand Rapids – Moses Sundufu
5.	 Grand Rapids – Jerrell Sanders
6.	 Texas – Arron Mollet
7.	 Idaho – Shane Gibson
8.	 Bakersfield – Mohamed Tangara
9.	 Oklahoma City -  Amadou Mbodji
10.	 Westchester – Sherrod Wright
11.	 Westchester – Dwayne Mitchell
12.	 Canton – Kevin Olekaibe
13.	 Santa Cruz – Greg Howard
14.	 Rio Grande Valley – Austin Witter
15.	 Sioux Falls – Chris McNealy
16.	 Iowa – Malik Smith
17.	 Bakersfield – Bill Clark
18.	 Fort Wayne – Marcus Simmons

SEVENTH ROUND
1.	 Erie – Marcus Goode
2.	 Austin – Mfon Udofia
3.	 Idaho – Tyrrel Tate
4.	 Bakersfield – Ricardo Barbosa
5.	 Westchester – Kevin Tiggs
6.	 Reno – Keith Chamberlain
7.	 Canton – Deilvez Yearby
8.	 Iowa – Brandon Provost

EIGHTH ROUND
1.	 Erie – Justin Simmons
2.	 Austin – Cory Dixon
3.	 Bakersfield – John Petrucelli
4.	 Reno – Raymond Cowels
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ALL-STAR GAME
NEW YORK, NY - FEBRUARY 15, 2015

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION OFFICIAL SCORER'S REPORT
FINAL BOX

2/15/2015 Barclays Center, Brooklyn, NY
Officials:  #39 CJ Washington,  #54 Jason Goldenberg,  #68 Gediminis Petraitis

Time of Game:  1:50
Attendance: 7,357

VISITOR:   Western Conference Prospects (0-1)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
 9 Vander Blue F 24:24 4 11 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 5 0 0 3 0 8
21 Eric Griffin F 21:37 2 11 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 2 1 4
50 Jerrelle Benimon C 17:25 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 6 2 2 1 0 0 2
22 Semaj Christon G 22:16 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 3 0 10
 7 Elliot Williams G 24:18 6 11 3 4 1 1 1 4 5 6 0 2 4 0 16

 7 Jabari Brown 25:29 6 11 4 9 1 2 0 2 2 4 1 0 2 0 17
14 Roscoe Smith 19:44 2 4 1 1 0 0 1 6 7 1 2 0 4 0 5
22 Quincy Miller 24:41 10 14 3 5 5 6 1 8 9 2 2 1 1 0 28
21 Talib Zanna 20:06 2 6 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 0 1 0 1 0 4
 7 Bryce Cotton DNP - Coach's Decision

  TOTALS: 38 79 11 23 7 9 7 28 35 24 11 8 20 1 94

  PERCENTAGES: 48.1% 47.8% 77.8% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 21 (34 PTS)

HOME:  EASTERN CONFERENCE FUTURES (1-0)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
14 Chris Babb F 18:44 4 7 4 7 1 1 0 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 13
21 Damien Wilkins F 20:43 6 15 1 3 0 0 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 13
34 Arinze Onuaku C 20:43 5 6 0 0 2 3 1 7 8 4 0 3 1 1 12
12 Seth Curry G 19:31 5 12 3 7 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 0 2 0 13
10 Tim Frazier G 19:31 4 4 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 10 1 2 1 0 11

11 Diante Garrett 20:29 4 8 1 3 0 0 0 2 2 8 0 3 3 0 9
33 Willie Reed 19:34 4 5 0 0 5 6 3 5 8 1 1 0 0 1 13
24 Khem Birch 20:12 4 5 0 0 2 2 3 1 4 0 3 1 0 1 10
14 Adonis Thomas 20:29 3 13 1 5 0 0 2 3 5 0 1 0 0 0 7
14 Andre Emmett 20:04 10 14 4 6 4 4 0 4 4 1 0 4 2 0 28

  TOTALS: 49 89 15 32 16 18 12 28 40 29 9 13 9 3 129

  PERCENTAGES: 55.1% 46.9% 88.9% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 11 (12 PTS)

SCORE BY PERIODS 1 2 FINAL
Prospects 52 42 94
FUTURES 55 74 129

Pts. in the Pt.  Prospects 42 (21/41), FUTURES 54 (27/38) Biggest Lead  Prospects 9, FUTURES 37
2nd Chance Pts.  Prospects 6 (3/6), FUTURES 13 (4/10) Lead Changes  11
FB Pts.  Prospects 18 (8/11), FUTURES 16 (7/9) Times Tied   13

Copyright (c) 2015 NBA Properties, INC. All Rights Reserved
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History
Team-by-Team Regular Season Records

Draft Results
GATORADE Call-Ups

Assigned Players
Award Winners

Regular Season Leaders
Postseason Results

All-Star
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TEAM-BY-TEAM
			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION	
2005-06	 Michael Cooper	 2nd	 26	 22	 2	 0	 PHX, SAC, SEA, UTA	Chuck Hayes, Kentucky
2006-07	 Michael Cooper	 3rd, West	 24	 26	 0	 1	 CLE, IND PHX	 Troy Bell, Boston College
2007-08	 Jeff Ruland	 4th, Southwest	 22	 28	 -	 -	 PHI, PHX	 Darvin Ham, Texas Tech
2008-09	 John Coffino	 3rd, Southwest	 24	 26	 -	 -	 DAL, MIA	 David Noel, North Carolina
2009-10	 John Coffino	 7th, West	 18	 32	 -	 -	 DAL, NOH	 Carlos Powell, South Carolina
2010-11	 Darvin Ham	 9th, West	 20	 30	 -	 -	 NOH, ORL	 Alan Anderson, Michigan State
Totals			   134	 164	 2	 1

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Larry Smith/
	 Reggie Geary	 5th, West	 23	 27	 -	 -	 LAC, ORL, POR	 Corsley Edwards, Central Conn. State
2007-08	 Reggie Geary	 5th, West	 23	 27	 -	 -	 ATL, LAC, ORL	 Kedrick Brown, Oskaloosa-Walton
								        Community College
2008-09	 Sam Vincent	 5th, West	 15	 35	 -	 -	 ATL, LAC	 Tierre Brown, McNeese State
Totals			   61	 89	 -	 -

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2005-06	 Andy Stoglin	 6th	 24	 24	 -	 -	 ATL, CLE, MEM, TOR	Harvey Thomas, Baylor
2006-07	 Andy Stoglin	 6th, East	 16	 34	 -	 -	 ATL, MEM, MIA	 Matt Haryasz, Stanford
Totals			   40	 58	 -	 -

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Joey Meyer	 6th	 26	 30	 -	 -	 N/A	 Johnny Hemsley, Miami
2002-03	 Joey Meyer	 6th	 23	 27	 -	 -	 N/A	 Andre Woolridge, Iowa
2003-04	 Joey Meyer	 1st	 28	 18	 2	 0	 N/A	 Lavor Postell, St. John’s
2004-05	 Joey Meyer	 3rd	 27	 21	 2	 0	 N/A	 Kirk Penny, Wisconsin
Totals			   104	 96	 4	 0

				    REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2005-06	 Dennis Johnson	 6th	 24	 24	 -	 -	 DEN, HOU, LAC, SAS	 Jamar Smith, Maryland
2006-07	 Dennis Johnson/
	 Dale Osbourne	 5th, East	 21	 29	 -	 -	 BOS, HOU, SAS	 Darius Washington, Memphis
2007-08	 Quin Snyder	 1st, Southwest	 30	 20	 2	 2	 SAS	 Kevin Pittsnogle, West Virginia
2008-09	 Quin Snyder	 2nd, Southwest	 32	 18	 1	 1	 SAS	 Robert McKiver, Houston
2009-10	 Quin Snyder	 2nd, West	 32	 18	 3	 3	 SAS	 Alonzo Gee, Alabama
2010-11	 Brad Jones	 8th, West	 22	 28	 -	 -	 SAS	 Dominique Archie, South Carolina
2011-12	 Brad Jones	 2nd, West	 38	 12	 6	 3	 SAS	 No first round selection
2012-13	 Taylor Jenkins	 2nd, Central	 27	 23	 2	 2	 SAS	 Toure Murry, Wichita State
2013-14	 Ken McDonald	 6th, Central	 19	 31	 -	 -	 SAS	 Kyle Hunt, Oklahoma Science & Art
2015-15	 Ken McDonald	 1st, Southwest	 32	 18	 3	 3	 SAS	 Erik Murphy, University of Florida
Totals			   277	 221	 22	 14	

RETIRED NUMBERS: 3, Dennis Johnson

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Jim Harrick	 6th, West	 19	 31	 -	 -	 GSW, SAC	 Brandon Bowman, Georgetown
2007-08	 Jim Harrick/
	 Sean Rooks/
	 Scott Roth	 5th, West	 11	 39	 -	 -	 GSW, SAC	 Forfeit
2008-09	 Scott Roth	 3rd, West	 26	 24	 0	 1	 GSW, ORL	 Derrick Byars, Vanderbilt
2009-10	 Will Voigt	 8th, West	 17	 33	 -	 -	 GSW, ORL	 Amara Sy, France
2010-11	 Will Voigt	 4th, West	 29	 21	 1	 2	 LAC, LAL	 Marqus Blakely, Vermont
2011-12	 Will Voigt	 3rd, West	 28	 22	 2	 2	 LAC, PHX, TOR	 Edwin Ubiles, Siena; NayalKoshwal, 	
								        DePaul; Mustapha Farrakhan, Virginia
2012-13	 Will Voigt	 1st, West	 36	 14	 0	 2	 ATL, LAC, PHX, TOR	 Shan Foster, Vanderbilt
2013-14	 Will Voigt	 4th, West	 24	 26	 -	 -	 ATL, LAC, PHX, TOR, UTA	 Aaron Johnson, Alabama-Birmingham
2014-15	 Nate Bjorkgren	 2nd, West	 34	 16	 1	 2	 PHX	 Robert Vaden, Alabama-Birmingham
Totals			   224	 226	 4	 9	

ALBUQUERQUE / New mexico THUNDERBIRDS

anaheim arsenal

Arkansas Rimrockers

asheville altitude

austin Spurs

bakersfield jam



			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2011-12	 Alex Jensen	 4th, East	 27	 23	 3	 3	 CLE	 Tyrell Biggs, Pittsburg
2012-13	 Alex Jensen	 1st, East	 30	 20	 1	 2	 CLE	 D’Aundray Brown, Cleveland State
2013-14	 Steve Hetzel	 2nd, East	 28	 22	 1	 2	 CLE	 Bo Spencer, Louisiana State; 
								        Gilbert Brown, Pittsburgh
2014-15	 Jordi Fernandez	 2nd, Atlantic	 31	 19	 2	 3	 CLE	 Michael Dunigan, Oregon
Totals			   116	 84	 7	 10						    
	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Joe Wolf	 2nd, West	 28	 22	 2	 1	 DEN, NJN, TOR	 Michael Harris, Rice
2007-08	 Joe Wolf	 2nd, Southwest	 29	 21	 0	 1	 DEN, NJN, TOR	 Eddie Gill, Weber State
2008-09	 Bob MacKinnon	 1st, Southwest	 34	 16	 4	 0	 DEN, NJN	 James Mays, Clemson
Totals			   91	 59	 6	 2

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Jeff Malone	 2nd	 31	 25	 1	 2	 N/A	 Gabe Muoneke, Texas
2002-03	 Jeff Malone	 5th	 23	 27	 -	 -	 N/A	 Derek Strong, Xavier
2003-04	 Jeff Malone	 2nd	 27	 19	 -	 -	 N/A	 Terence Morris, Maryland
2004-05	 Jeff Malone	 1st	 30	 18	 1	 1	 N/A	 Ricky Minard, Moorehead State
Totals			   111	 89	 2	 3

	
			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Dave Joerger	 1st, East	 33	 17	 2	 0	 CHI, WAS	 Justin Williams, Wyoming
2007-08	 Duane Ticknor	 1st, Central	 29	 21	 0	 1	 MEM, WAS	 Carlos Powell, South Carolina
2008-09	 Duane Ticknor	 3rd, Central	 27	 23	 1	 1	 MEM, WAS	 Marcus Hubbard, Angelo State
2009-10	 Rory White	 3rd, East	 29	 21	 1	 2	 MEM, WAS	 Curtis Withers, UNC Charlotte
2010-11	 Rory White	 4th, East	 19	 31	 -	 -	 MEM, WAS	 Chris Johnson, LSU
2011-12	 Nate Bjorkgren	 2nd, East	 29	 21	 0	 2	 GSW	 Osiris Eldridge, Illinois State
Totals			   166	 134	 4	 6
	
				  
			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2013-14	 Rod Baker	 6th, East	 12	 38	 -	 -	 PHI	 Thanasis Antetokounmpo, Greece
								        Norvel Pelle, Iona
2014-15	 Kevin Young	 4th, Atlantic	 20	 30	 -	 -	 PHI	 n/a
Totals			   32	 68	 -	 -	

	
				    REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2008-09	 John Treloar	 2nd, Central	 27	 23	 0	 1	 CLE, PHI	 Erik Daniels, Kentucky
2009-10	 John Treloar	 6th, East	 21	 29	 -	 -	 CLE, TOR	 Donell Taylor, Alabama-Birmingham
2010-11	 Jay Larranaga	 2nd, East	 32	 18	 1	 2	 CLE, TOR	 Ivan Johnson, Cal St. San Bernardino
2011-12	 Jay Larranaga	 3rd, East						      Chris Daniels, Texas A&M - Corpus Christie;
			   28	 22	 1	 2	 NYK	 Cory Higgins, Colorado
2012-13	 Gene Cross	 4th, East	 26	 24	 -	 -	 NYK	 Jack McClinton, Miami
2013-14	 Gene Cross	 5th, East	 16	 34	 -	 -	 NYK	 Reginald Buckner, Mississippi
2014-15	 Bill Peterson	 3rd, Atlantic	 24	 26	 -	 -	 ORL	 n/a
Totals			   174	 176	 2	 5	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Nate Archibald/
	 Jeff Capel	 7th	 21	 35	 -	 -	 N/A	 Chris Anderson, Blinn CC
2002-03	 Jeff Capel	 1st	 32	 18	 3	 2	 N/A	 Devin Brown, UTSA
2003-04	 Jeff Capel	 4th	 21	 25	 0	 1	 N/A	 Jason Collier, Georgia Tech
2004-05	 Mike Brown	 5th	 17	 31	 -	 -	 N/A	 Ruben Boumptje-Boumptje, Georgetown
2005-06	 Mike Brown	 8th	 16	 32	 -	 -	 CHA, DET, NYK	 Nigel Dixon, Western Kentucky
Totals			   107	 141	 3	 3

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2004-05	 Dennis Johnson	 6th	 17	 31	 -	 -	 N/A	 Kirk Haston, Indiana
2005-06	 Jeff Malone	 3rd	 25	 23	 0	 1	 BOS, MIA, MIN, ORL	 Andre Barrett, Seton Hall
Totals			   42	 54	 0	 1

dakota wizards

erie bayhawks

fayetteville patriots

Florida Flame

Columbus Riverdragons
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colorado 14ers

delaware 87ers

canton charge
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			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2007-08	 Kent Davison/
	 Jaren Jackson	 4th, Central	 17	 33	 -	 -	 DET, IND	 Larry Turner, Tennessee State
2008-09	 Jaren Jackson	 5th, Central	 19	 31	 -	 -	 DET, IND	 Coleman Collins, Virginia Tech
2009-10	 Joey Meyer	 5th, East	 22	 28	 -	 -	 DET, IND, MIL	 Alade Aminu, Georgia Tech
2010-11	 Joey Meyer	 3rd, East	 24	 26	 -	 -	 DET, IND, MIL	 Obi Muonelo, Oklahoma State
2011-12	 Joey Meyer/
	 Steve Gansey	 8th, East	 14	 36	 -	 -	 DET, IND, MIL	 Cameron Jones, Northern Arizona
2012-13	 Duane Ticknor	 2nd, East	 27	 23	 0	 2	 CHA, DET, IND, MIL	 JaJuan Johnson, Purdue
2013-14	 Conner Henry	 1st, East	 34	 16	 6	 0	 CHA, DET, IND, MEM, MIL, ORL	n/a
2014-15	 Conner Henry	 2nd, Central	 28	 22	 4	 2	 ATL, BKN, CHA, CHI, DEN, IND, 
							       POR, LAC, MIL, MIN, NOP, WAS	n/a
Totals			   185	 215	 10	 4

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2005-06	 Sam Vincent	 1st	 28	 20	 1	 1	 DAL, GSW, LAD, POR	 Ime Udoka, Portland State
2006-07	 Sidney Moncrief	 3rd, East	 29	 21	 0	 1	 CHA, DAL, PHI	 Kevin Burleson, Minnesota
Totals			   57	 41	 1	 2

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2014-15	 Otis Smith	 4th, Central	 23	 27	 -	 -	 DET	 Ben Hansbrough, Notre Dame;
								        Robert Covington, Tennessee State

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Milton Barnes	 2nd	 36	 20	 4	 1	 N/A	 Rahim Lockhart, Mississippi
2002-03	 Tree Rollins	 7th	 22	 28	 -	 -	 N/A	 Kevin Lyde, Temple
Totals			   58	 48	 4	 1

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Bob Thornton	 5th	 26	 30	 -	 -	 N/A	 Terrance Roberson, Fresno State
2002-03	 Ralph Lewis	 7th	 22	 28	 -	 -	 N/A	 Bakari Hendrix, Gonzaga
2003-04	 Ralph Lewis	 3rd	 24	 22	 1	 1	 N/A	 Ken Johnson, Ohio State
2004-05	 Ralph Lewis	 2nd	 27	 21	 0	 1	 N/A	 Joe Shipp, California
Totals			   99	 101	 1	 2

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Bryan Gates	 1st, West	 33	 17	 0	 1	 SEA, UTA	 Peter John Ramos, Colegio Bautista 	
								        de Cuaguas HS
2007-08	 Bryan Gates	 1st, West	 36	 14	 3	 1	 POR, SEA	 Jamaal Tatum, Southern Illinois
2008-09	 Bryan Gates	 2nd, West	 31	 19	 0	 1	 POR, TOR	 Jermareo Davidson, Alabama
2009-10	 Bob MacKinnon	 6th, West	 25	 25	 -	 -	 DEN, POR	 Sundiata Gaines, Georgia
2010-11	 Randy Livingston	7th, West	 24	 26	 -	 -	 DEN, POR	 Salim Stoudamire, Arizona
2011-12	 Randy Livingston	7th, West	 21	 29	 -	 -	 DEN, POR, UTA	 No first round selection
2012-13	 Mike Peck	 4th, West	 19	 31	 -	 -	 POR	 Justin Harper, Richmond
2013-14	 Mike Peck	 5th, West	 24	 26	 -	 -	 POR	 Pierre Jackson, Baylor
2014-15	 Dean Cooper	 5th, West	 9	 41	 -	 -	 POR	 Tre Bussey, Georgia Southern
Totals			   222	 228	 3	 3

RETIRED NUMBERS : 32, Randy Livingston
		  11, Roberto Bergersen 

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2007-08	 Nick Nurse	 3rd, Central	 22	 28	 -	 -	 CHI, MIA	 Dwayne Mitchell, Louisana Lafayette
2008-09	 Nick Nurse	 1st, Central	 28	 22	 0	 1	 CHI, PHX	 Cartier Martin, Kansas State
2009-10	 Nick Nurse	 1st, East	 37	 13	 3	 3	 CHI, PHX	 Rashad Anderson, Connecticut
2010-11	 Nick Nurse	 1st, East	 37	 13	 6	 2	 CHI, PHX	 Chris Lofton, Tennessee
2011-12	 Kevin Young	 5th, East	 25	 25	 0	 2	 CHI, NOH, WAS	 no first round selection
2012-13	 Kevin Young/
	 Bruce Wilson	 6th, Central	 14	 36	 -	 -	 CHI, DEN, NOH, WAS	 Justin Hurtt, Tulsa
2013-14	 Nate Bjorkgren	 1st, Central	 31	 19	 1	 2	 CHI, DEN, MIN, NOP, WAS	 William Buford, Ohio State
2014-15	 Bob Donewald, Jr.	3rd, Central	 26	 24	 -	 -	 MEM	 Damien Wilkins, University of Georgia
Totals			   220	 180	 10	 10	

iowa energy

huntsville flight

Idaho stampede

fort worth flyers

greenville groove

Fort Wayne Mad Ants

grand rapids drive
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	 			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Dan Panaggio	 4th, West	 23	 27	 -	 -	 LAL	 Devin Green, Hampton
2007-08	 Dan Panaggio	 2nd, West	 32	 18	 1	 1	 LAL	 Jelani McCoy, UCLA
2008-09	 Dan Panaggio	 5th, West	 19	 31	 -	 -	 LAL	 Jasper Johnson, Delta State
2009-10	 Chucky Brown	 9th, West	 16	 34	 -	 -	 LAL	 Deron Washington, Virginia Tech
2010-11	 Dark Year
2011-12	 Eric Musselman	 1st, West	 38	 12	 5	 2	 LAL	 Jamaal Tinsley, Iowa State
2012-13	 Reggie Theus	 3rd, West	 21	 29	 -	 -	 LAL	 Dairese Gary, New Mexico
2013-14	 Bob MacKinnon	 1st, West	 31	 19	 0	 2	 LAL	 n/a
2014-15	 Phil Hubbard	 4th, West	 17	 33	 -	 -	 LAL	 Eloy Vargas, Kentucky
Totals			   149	 151	 6	 3	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2009-10	 Austin Ainge	 4th, East	 27	 23	 -	 -	 BOS, CHA	 Paul Harris, Syracuse
2010-11	 Austin Ainge	 5th, East	 18	 32	 -	 -	 BOS, CHA	 Magnum Rolle, LSU
2011-12	 Dave Leitao	 6th, East	 21	 29	 -	 -	 BOS, CHA, PHI	 Chris Wright, Dayton
2012-13	 Mike Taylor	 3rd, East	 26	 24	 0	 2	 BOS	 Shelvin Mack, Butler	
2013-14	 Mike Taylor	 4th, East	 19	 31	 -	 -	 BOS	 Terrance Henry, Mississippi
2014-15	 Scott Morrison	 1st, Atlantic	 35	 15	 0	 2	 BOS	 n/a
Totals			   111	 139	 0	 2

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Sam Vincent	 4th	 30	 26	 1	 2	 N/A	 Rashad Phillips, Detroit Mercy
2002-03	 Sam Vincent	 4th	 26	 24	 2	 1	 N/A	 Bobby Simmons, DePaul
Totals			   56	 50	 3	 3

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Alex English	 1st	 36	 20	 2	 3	 N/A	 Neil Edwards, York College
2002-03	 Doug Marty	 3rd	 26	 34	 0	 2	 N/A	 Corey Benjamin, Oregon State
2003-04	 Doug Marty	 2nd	 27	 19	 0	 1	 N/A	 Roland Roberts, Southern Illinois
Totals			   89	 73	 2	 6

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2005-06	 Joey Meyer	 4th	 24	 24	 -	 -	 CHI, IND, MIL, NOH	 Bernard King, Texas A&M
2006-07	 Joey Meyer	 4th, East	 21	 29	 -	 -	 MIL, NOH/OKC, NYK	 Denham  Brown, Connecticut
2007-08	 Joey Meyer	 3rd, Southwest	 26	 24	 -	 -	 DAL, MIL, NYK	 Glen McGowan, Pepperdine
2008-09	 Paul Woolpert	 5th, Southwest	 15	 35	 -	 -	 MIL, SEA	 Chris Richard, Florida
2009-10	 Nate Tibbetts	 5th, West	 27	 23	 4	 4	 OKC	 Latavious Williams, Christian Life Academy
2010-11	 Nate  Tibbetts	 3rd, West	 33	 17	 2	 2	 OKC	 Scottie Reynolds, Villanova
2011-12	 Dale Osbourne	 6th, West	 23	 27	 -	 -	 OKC	 Curtis Sumpter, Villanova; Gary Johnson, Texas
2012-13	 Darko Rajakovic	3rd, Central	 27	 23	 2	 3	 OKC	 Dominique Sutton, N.C. Central
2013-14	 Darko Rajakovic	5th, Central	 24	 26	 -	 -	 OKC	 Grant Jerrett, Arizona
2014-15	 Mark Daignault	 2nd, Southwest	 28	 22	 -	 2	 OKC	 Marquis Teague, Kentucky
Totals			   248	 240	 8	 11

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2008-09	 Jay Humphries	 3rd, West	 25	 25	 -	 -	 NYK, SAC	 Antonio Meeking, Louisiana Tech
2009-10	 Jay Humphries	 3rd, West	 28	 22	 1	 2	 ORL, SAC	 Desmon Farmer, USC
2010-11	 Eric Musselman	 1st, West	 34	 16	 2	 3	 GSW, SAC	 Nick Fazekas, Nevada
2011-12	 Paul Mokeski	 8th, West	 21	 29	 -	 -	 ATL, MEM, SAC	 no first round selection
2012-13	 Paul Mokeski/
	 Jason Glover	 5th, West	 16	 34	 -	 -	 MEM, SAC, UTA	 Mike Davis, Illinois
2013-14	 Joel Abelson	 3rd, West	 27	 23	 0	 2	 SAC	 n/a
2014-15	 Dave Arsneault, Jr.	3rd, West	 20	 30	 -	 -	 SAC	 Brady Heslip, Baylor; Joonas Caven
Totals			   171	 179	 3	 7	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2007-08	 Bob Hoffman/
	 Brian Walsh	 5th, Southwest	 21	 29	 -	 -	 CLE, HOU, NOH	 C.J. Watson, Tennessee
2008-09	 Clay Moser	 4th, Southwest	 21	 29	 -	 -	 HOU, NOH	 Smush Parker, Fordham
2009-10	 Chris Finch	 1st, West	 34	 16	 6	 2	 HOU	 Antonio Anderson, Memphis
2010-11	 Chris Finch	 2nd, West	 33	 17	 5	 3	 HOU	 Robert Vaden, Indiana
2011-12	 Nick Nurse	 4th, West	 24	 26	 -	 -	 HOU	 Tyren Johnson, Louisiana-Lafayette
2012-13	 Nick Nurse	 1st, Central	 35	 15	 6	 0	 HOU	 Chris Johnson, Dayton	
2013-14	 Nevada Smith	 3rd, Central	 30	 20	 3	 3	 HOU	 James Johnson, Wake Forest
2014-15	 Nevada Smith	 3rd, Southwest	 27	 23	 -	 -	 HOU	 Chane Behanan, Bowling Green; Justin 	
								        Jackson, Cincinnati
Totals			   225	 175	 20	 8

rio grande valley vipers

North charleston lowgators

reno bighorns

oklahoma city blue

los angeles d-fenders

maine red claws

mobile revelers
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			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2001-02	 Kent Davison	 8th	 18	 38	 -	 -	 N/A	 Artie Griffin, Alabama
2002-03	 Kent Davison	 2nd	 26	 24	 0	 2	 N/A	 Mikki Moore Nebraska
2003-04	 Kent Davison	 5th	 20	 26	 -	 -	 N/A	 Josh Asselin, Michigan
2004-05	 Kent Davison	 4th	 26	 22	 0	 1	 N/A	 Corey Alexander, Virginia
2005-06	 Kent Davison	 3rd	 25	 23	 0	 1	 NJN, PHI, WAS	 Will Bynum, Georgia Tech
Totals			   115	 133	 0	 4

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2012-13	 Nate Bjorkgren	 2nd, West	 32	 18	 4	 2	 GSW	 Travis Leslie, Georgia
2013-14	 Casey Hill	 2nd, West	 29	 21	 4	 3	 GSW	 Scott Suggs, Washington
2014-15	 Casey Hill	 1st, West	 35	 15	 6	 1	 GSW	 Carrick Felix, Arizona State; Elliot Williams, 	
								        Memphis; Melvin Johnson III, Arkansas State
Totals			   96	 54	 14	 6		

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2006-07	 Dave Joerger	 2nd, East	 30	 20	 1	 1	 DET, MIN	 Denham Brown, Connecticut
2007-08	 Nate Tibbets	 2nd, Central	 28	 22	 1	 1	 CHA, MIN	 Nik Caner-Medley, Maryland
2008-09	 Nate Tibbets	 4th, Central	 25	 25	 -	 -	 CHA, MIN	 Gary Forbes, Massachusetts
2009-10	 Tony Fritz	 2nd, East	 32	 18	 1	 2	 MIA, MIN	 Raymond Sykes, Clemson
2010-11	 Tony Fritz/
	 Mo McHone	 7th, East	 10	 40	 -	 -	 MIA. MIN	 Cheikh Samb, Senegal
2011-12	 Mo McHone	 7th, East	 15	 35	 -	 -	 MIA. ORL	 Gabe Pruitt, Southern California
2012-13	 Joel Abelson	 4th, Central	 25	 25	 -	 -	 MIA, MIN, ORL, PHI	 Andrew Goudelock, College of Charleston
2013-14	 Pat Delany	 2nd, Central	 31	 19	 2	 3	 MIA	 DeAndre Liggins, Kentucky; 
								        Fuquan Edwin, Seton Hall 
2014-15	 Phil Weber	 1st, Central	 29	 21	 1	 1	 MIA	
Totals			   196	 204	 5	 7

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2009-10	 Dee Brown	 7th, East	 7	 43	 -	 -	 NJN, NYK, PHI	 JamesOn Curry, Oklahoma State
2010-11	 Dee Brown	 6th, East	 13	 37	 -	 -	 NJN, NYK, PHI	 Vernon Goodridge, LaSalle
2011-12	 Bob MacKinnon	 1st, East	 29	 21	 1	 2	 NJN	 no first round selection
2012-13	 Bob MacKinnon	 5th, East	 18	 32	 -	 -	 BKN	 Tim Ohlbrecht, Germany
2013-14	 Doug Overton	 3rd, East	 22	 28	 -	 -	 BKN	 n/a
Totals			   89	 161	 1	 2	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2010-11	 Nancy Lieberman	 6th, West	 24	 26	 0	 2	 DAL	 Matt Rogers, Southwest Baptist
2011-12	 Del Harris	 5th, West						      Alando Tucker, Wisconsin; 
			   24	 26	 -	 -	 DAL	 Jamal Sampson, California
2012-13	 Eduardo Najera	 5th, Central	 21	 29	 -	 -	 DAL	 Christian Eyenga, Congo
2013-14	 Eduardo Najera	 4th, Central	 24	 26	 -	 -	 DAL	 CJ Aiken, St. Joseph’s
2014-15	 Eduardo Najera	 4th, Southwest	 22	 28	 -	 -	 DAL	 Milos Milisavljevic
Totals			   93	 107	 0	 2	

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2007-08	 Brad Jones	 3rd, West	 24	 26	 0	 0	 BOS, UTA	 Kevin Kruger, UNLV
2008-09	 Brad Jones	 1st, West	 32	 18	 2	 2	 BOS, UTA	 Denham Brown, Connecticut
2009-10	 Brad Jones	 4th, West	 28	 22	 1	 2	 ATL, UTA	 Garret Siler, August State
2010-11	 Kevin Young	 5th, West	 28	 22	 1	 2	 ATL, UTA	 Brandon Costner, N.C. State
Totals			   112	 88	 4	 6

			   REG.		  POST
SEASON	 COACH	 FINISH	 W	 L	 W	 L	 NBA AFFILIATION	 FIRST-ROUND DRAFT SELECTION
2014-15	 Kevin Whitted;
	 Craig Hodges	 5th, Atlantic	 10	 40	 -	 -	 NYK	 n/a

utah flash

tEXAS LEGENDS

springfield armor

roanoke dazzle

sioux falls skyforce

santa cruz warriors

westchester knicks 



DRAFT
2014

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Grand Rapids.............Robert Covington
2	 Santa Cruz.................Elliot Williams
3	 AustinErik...................Murphy
4	 Santa Cruz.................Carrick Felix
5	 Grand Rapids.............Ben Hansbrough
6	 Texas.........................Milos Milisavljevic
7	 Idaho..........................Tre Bussey
8	 Bakersfield.................Robert Vaden
9	 Oklahoma City............Marquis Teague
10	 Reno...........................Joonas Caven
11	 Reno...........................Brady Heslip
12	 Canton........................Michael Dunigan
13	 Santa Cruz.................Melvin Johnson III
14	 Rio Grande Valley......Chane Behanan
15	 Sioux Falls..................Fuquan Edwin
16	 Iowa............................Damien Wilkins
17	 Los Angeles...............Eloy Vargas
18	 Rio Grande Valley......Justin Jackson

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Delaware....................D.J. Seeley
2	 Erie.............................Daniel Coursey
3	 Fort Wayne.................Andre Emmett
4	 Maine.........................Asauhn Dixon-Tatum
5	 Grand Rapids.............Omondi Amoke
6	 Texas.........................Nick Barbour
7	 Erie.............................John Bohannon
8	 Los Angeles...............Naadir Tharpe 
9	 Santa Cruz.................Yuki Togashi
10	 Westchester...............Joseph Bertrand
11	 Canton........................Tristan Spurlock
12	 Delaware....................Jamal Jones
13	 Santa Cruz.................Trayvonn Wright
14	 Rio Grande Valley......Tristan Carey
15	 Sioux Falls..................Michael Williams
16	 Sioux Falls..................Manny Atkins
17	 Delaware....................Sebastian Koch
18	 Idaho..........................Quinton Doggett
 
ROUND 3	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Grand Rapids.............Shaun Pruitt
2	 Erie.............................Lenzelle Smith Jr. 
3	 Maine.........................Omari Johnson
4	 Maine.........................David Stockton
5	 Delaware....................Devon Moore
6	 Oklahoma City............George Beamon
7	 Idaho..........................Ryan Sypkens
8	 Austin.........................Keith Wright
9	 Oklahoma City............Dane Miller
10	 Sioux Falls..................Chadrack Lufile
11	 Grand Rapids.............Kammeon Holsey
12	 Idaho..........................Kodi Augustus
13	 Grand Rapids.............Dominic Waters
14	 Rio Grande Valley......Tyrone White
15	 Maine.........................Xavier Munford
16	 Iowa............................Mike McCal
17	 Los Angeles...............Ray Turner
18	 Fort Wayne.................Titus Rubles	
	
ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Delaware....................Kenny Hall
2	 Reno...........................Brian Oliver
3	 Austin.........................Donte Poole
4	 Maine.........................Luke Loucks
5	 Grand Rapids.............Renaldo Woolridge
6	 Texas.........................Anthony Vereen
7	 Fort Wayne.................Marcus Hall
8	 Bakersfield.................Michael Haynes
9	 Oklahoma City............Jonathan Mitchell
10	 Westchester...............Todd Mayo
11	 Reno...........................Raven Johnson
12	 Reno...........................Kevin Foster
13	 Canton........................Tymell Murphy
14	 Rio Grande Valley......Duke Mondy
15	 Sioux Falls..................Matt Hezekiah
16	 Iowa............................Marcus Melvin
17	 Los Angeles...............Charles Hinkle
18	 Fort Wayne.................Stephen Madison

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Delaware....................LaQuentin Miles
2	 Erie.............................Kevin Anderson
3.	 Austin.........................Corey Raji
4	 Maine.........................Joshua Freelove
5	 Grand Rapids.............Kelsey Barlow
6	 Texas.........................Luis Jacobo
7	 Idaho..........................Nick Covington
8	 Texas.........................DeShone McClure
9	 Oklahoma City............Michael Porrini
10	 Westchester...............AJ Ussery
11	 Idaho..........................Joel Wright
12	 Canton........................Kevin Thompson
13	 Santa Cruz.................Marcus Bell
14	 Rio Grande Valley......Jarvis Threatt
15	 Sioux Falls..................Ashton Gibbs
16	 Iowa............................Anthony Stover
17	 Los Angeles...............Jordan Burris
18	 Fort Wayne.................Stefan Bonneau

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1.	 Delaware....................Brandon Goode
2.	 Erie.............................Travis Betran
3.	 Austin.........................Joe Mitchell
4.	 Grand Rapids.............Moses Sundufu
5.	 Grand Rapids.............Jerrell Sanders
6.	 Texas.........................Arron Mollet
7.	 Idaho..........................Shane Gibson
8.	 Bakersfield.................Mohamed Tangara
9.	 Oklahoma City............Amadou Mbodji
10.	 Westchester...............Sherrod Wright
11.	 Westchester...............Dwayne Mitchell
12.	 Canton........................Kevin Olekaibe
13.	 Santa Cruz.................Greg Howard
14.	 Rio Grande Valley......Austin Witter
15.	 Sioux Falls..................Chris McNealy
16.	 Iowa............................Malik Smith
17.	 Bakersfield.................Bill Clark
18.	 Fort Wayne.................Marcus Simmons

ROUND 7	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Erie.............................Marcus Goode
2	 Austin.........................Mfon Udofia
3	 Idaho..........................Tyrrel Tate
4	 Bakersfield.................Ricardo Barbosa
5	 Westchester...............Kevin Tiggs
6	 Reno...........................Keith Chamberlain
7	 Canton........................Deilvez Yearby
8	 Iowa............................Brandon Provost
	
ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Erie.............................Justin Simmons
2	 Austin.........................Cory Dixon
3	 Bakersfield.................John Petrucelli
4	 Reno...........................Raymond Cowels
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2013
ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Grant Jerrett
2	 Rio Grande Valley.... James Johnson
3	 Sioux Falls................ Quincy Douby
4	 Idaho......................... Pierre Jackson
5	 Texas........................ CJ Aiken
6	 Delaware.................. Norvel Pelle
7	 Sioux Falls................ DeAndre Liggins
8	 Erie........................... Reginald Buckner
9	 Delaware.................. Thanasis Antetokounmpo
10	 Maine........................ Terrance Henry
11	 Iowa.......................... William Buford
12	 Austin........................ Kyle Hunt
13	 Canton...................... Bo Spencer
14	 Canton...................... Gilbert Brown
15	 Santa Cruz................ Scott Suggs
16	 Rio Grande Valley.... Dario Hunt
17	 Bakersfield................ Aaron Johnson 

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Maine........................ Frank Gaines
2	 Reno......................... Kevin Foster
3	 Santa Cruz................ Jonathan Kreft
4	 Idaho......................... Kellen Thornton
5	 Texas........................ Rashad Anderson
6	 Los Angeles.............. Josh Magette
7	 Erie........................... Ryan Evans
8	 Erie........................... Darren White
9	 Delaware.................. Reggie Johnson
10	 Iowa.......................... Abudl Gaddy
11	 Tulsa......................... Chase Tapley
12	 Austin........................ Cameron Bennerman
13	 Fort Wayne............... Alfred Aboya
14	 Canton...................... Zane Johnson
15	 Rio Grande Valley.... Tony Bishop
16	 Rio Grande Valley.... Kevin Parrom
17	 Bakersfield................ Carlos Strong 

ROUND 3	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Eric Wise	
2	 Reno......................... Jaquon Parker
3 	 Springfield................. Marcus Hubbard
4 	 Santa Cruz................ Shane Gibson
5 	 Sioux Falls................ A.J. Davis
6 	 Tulsa......................... Scoop Jardine
7 	 Austin........................ Greg Gantt	
8 	 Iowa.......................... Marcus Johnson	
9 	 Delaware.................. Aquille Carr	
10	 Bakersfield................ Markeith Cummings
11. 	 Tulsa......................... Maurice Sutton	
12	 Austin........................ Chief Kickingstallionsims
13 	 Springfield................. Paul Sturgess	
14 	 Fort Wayne............... Brandon Beasley
15 	 Santa Cruz................ Jeremy Atkinson
16 	 Santa Cruz................ Orion Outerbridge
17 	 Bakersfield................ Derick Beltran	
	
ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Jeff Jones	
2	 Reno......................... Steven Pledger	
3	 Springfield................. Joevan Catron	
4	 Idaho......................... Tracy Smith	
5	 Texas........................ John Allen	
6	 Los Angeles ............. Muhammad El-Amin
7	 Sioux Fall.................. Jamine Peterson
8	 Erie........................... Mike Moore	
9	 Delaware.................. Nurideen Lindsey
10	 Maine........................ Chehales Tapscott
11 	 Tulsa......................... Nick Murphy	
12	 Austin........................ Keith Chamberlain
13 	 Fort Wayne............... Kyle Randall	
14	 Tulsa ........................ Longar Longar	
15	 Idaho......................... Mohamed Fall	
16	 Rio Grande Valley.... Gary Talton
17	 Bakersfield................ Doug Thomas	
	

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1 	 Iowa.......................... Esian Henderson
2 	 Reno......................... BJ Jenkins	
3 	 Springfield................. Tahj Tate	
4 	 Idaho......................... Dion Dixon	
5 	 Texas........................ Travis Garrison	
6 	 Los Angeles ............. Kyisean Reed
7 	 Sioux Falls................ Lewis Jackson	
8 	 Erie........................... Kevin Rogers	
9 	 Delaware ................. Mfon Udofia 	
10 	 Maine........................ Brian Barkdoll	
11 	 Tulsa......................... Robert Crawford	
12 	 Austin ....................... Michael Sturns	
13 	 Fort Wayne............... Salim Stoudamire	
14 	 Canton...................... Lorne Jackson	
15 	 Santa Cruz................ Earl Pettis	
16 	 Rio Grande Valley.... Mike Black	
17 	 Bakersfield  .............. Jeremy Williams	

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1 	 Iowa.......................... DJ Smedley
2 	 Reno......................... Chris Telesford	
3 	 Springfield................. Quinn McDowell	
4 	 Idaho......................... Reggie Hearn
5 	 Texas........................ Tyshawn Edmondson
6 	 Los Angeles ............. Maurice McNeil
7 	 Sioux Falls................ Phil Jones	
8 	 Erie........................... Ricky Davis	
9 	 Delaware.................. Stefan Welsh	
10 	 Maine........................ Lester Prosper	
11 	 Tulsa......................... Chad Gillaspy	
12 	 Austin........................ Yan Moukoury	
13 	 Fort Wayne............... Titus Robinson	
14 	 Canton...................... Alejo Rodriguez	
15 	 Santa Cruz................ Garland Judkins	
16 	 Rio Grande Valley.... Akeem Ellis
17 	 Bakersfield................ Brandon Fortenberry

ROUND 7	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1.	 Springfield................. Brian Addison	
2.	 Los Angeles ............. Dami Sapara	
3.	 Erie........................... Andrae Nelson
4.	 Delaware.................. Darin Mency	
5.	 Maine........................ Paul Crosby	
6.	 Austin........................ Blake Thompson
7.	 Santa Cruz................ Kiwi Gardner	
8.	 Rio Grande Valley.... Dwayne Lathan	  
9.	 Bakersfield................ Joshua Lowery	

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1 	 Springfield Armor...... Bruce Massey
2 	 Erie BayHawks ........ Gabe Rogers
3 	 Delaware 87ers........ Gerald “JR” Inman
4 	 Bakersfield Jam........ Ronnie Aguilar	
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2012

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... JaJuan Johnson
2	 Sioux Falls................ Andrew Goudelock
3	 Idaho......................... Justin Harper
4	 Maine........................ Shelvin Mack
5	 Reno......................... Mike Davis
6	 Tulsa......................... Dominique Sutton
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Chris Johnson
8	 Texas........................ Christian Eyenga
9	 Iowa.......................... Justin Hurtt
10	 Canton...................... D’Aundray Brown
11	 Bakersfield................ Shan Foster
12	 Erie........................... Jack McClinton
13	 Santa Cruz................ Travis Leslie
14	 Springfield................. Tim Ohlbrecht
15	 Austin........................ Toure Murry
16	 Los Angeles.............. Dairese Gary

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Kenny Lawson
2	 Sioux Falls................ Mark Tyndale
3	 Canton...................... Ryan Rossiter
4	 Fort Wayne............... Dominic Cheek
5	 Reno......................... Demonte Harper
6	 Tulsa......................... Travis Hyman
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... DeVon Hardin
8	 Texas........................ Sean Singletary
9	 Iowa.......................... Terrence Jennings
10	 Canton...................... Jorge Gutierrez
11	 Bakersfield................ James Nunnally
12	 Erie........................... Alex Ruoff
13	 Springfield................. Christian Polk
14	 Springfield................. Willie Reed
15	 Bakersfield................ Chris Cooper
16	 Tulsa......................... Tony Taylor

ROUND 3	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Santa Cruz................ T.J. Robinson
2	 Rio Grande Valley.... Mike Singletary
3	 Idaho......................... Garrett Green
4	 Texas........................ Shay Shine
5	 Erie........................... Brandon Bowdry
6	 Iowa.......................... Cam Tatum
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Matt Dickey
8	 Canton...................... J.P. Primm
9	 Iowa.......................... George Odufuwa
10	 Fort Wayne............... Lenny Daniel
11	 Reno......................... Ralph Sampson, III
12	 Erie........................... LaMarcus Love
13	 Santa Cruz................ Faisal Aden
14	 Springfield................. Cliff Tucker
15	 Austin........................ Andrew Lovedale
16	 Iowa.......................... Phil Martin

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... Darryl Partin
2	 Iowa.......................... Ralph Mims
3	 Idaho......................... Henry Thomas
4	 Maine........................ Omar Reed
5	 Reno......................... Arinze Onuaku
6	 Tulsa......................... Ron Anderson
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Glen Rice, Jr.
8	 Texas........................ Darryl Bryant
9	 Iowa.......................... Liam McMorrow
10	 Erie........................... Malik Cokoe
11	 Maine........................ Cervante Burrell
12	 Fort Wayne............... Darnell Dodson	
13	 Santa Cruz................ Durrell Summers
14	 Springfield................. Shawn Vanzant
15	 Austin........................ Maurice McNeil
16	 Los Angeles	 Rashad Bishop

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... Bernard Toombs
2	 Sioux Falls................ Chris Davis
3	 Idaho......................... Sean Evans
4	 Maine........................ Jeremiah Rivers
5	 Reno......................... Reggie Willhite
6	 Tulsa......................... Rodney Bartholomew
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Dominique Ferguson
8	 Texas........................ Jefferson Mason
9	 Iowa.......................... Mike Smith
10	 Canton...................... Omari Johnson
11	 Bakersfield................ Austen Powers
12	 Erie........................... Ronnie Moss
13	 Santa Cruz................ Steve Tchiengang
14	 Springfield................. Shawn Taggart
15	 Austin........................ Alexis Wangmene
16	 Los Angeles.............. Phil Jones

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... Jason Warren
2	 Sioux Falls................ Malcolm Campbell
3	 Idaho......................... Jai Lucas
4	 Maine........................ Ron Allen
5	 Reno......................... Dontell Jefferson
6	 Tulsa......................... Solomon Bozeman
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... TaJuan Porter
8	 Texas........................ Marcus Simmons
9	 Iowa.......................... Vance Cooksey
10	 Canton...................... Assane Sene
11	 Bakersfield................ Bo Ingram
12	 Erie........................... Donte Roberts
13	 Santa Cruz................ Darren Moore
14	 Springfield................. Stefan Bonneau
15	 Austin........................ Jazwyn Cowan	
16	 Los Angeles.............. Tristan Thompson

ROUND 7	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... Dante Williams
2	 Sioux Falls................ Michael Nunnally
3	 Idaho......................... Malik Alvin
4	 Maine........................ Scott VanderMeer
5	 Reno......................... Chris Telesford
6	 Tulsa......................... Ayron Hardy
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Lamb Autrey
8	 Texas........................ Billy McShepard
9	 Iowa.......................... Patrick Richard
10	 Canton...................... Jordan Eglesder
11	 Bakersfield................ Trevon Harmon
12	 Erie........................... Carlton Guyton
13	 Santa Cruz................ Japeth Aguilar
14	 Springfield................. Chaz Crawford
15	 Austin........................ P.J. Alawoya
16	 Los Angeles.............. Cecil Brown

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fort Wayne............... Bryant Austin
2	 Sioux Falls................ Travis Cohn
3	 Idaho......................... Haruona Mutumbo
4	 Maine........................ Corey Almond
5	 Reno......................... Brent Bailey
6	 Tulsa......................... Isiah Wilkerson
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Evan Matteson
8	 Texas........................ Kenny Dobbs
9	 Los Angeles.............. Mamadou Diarra
10	 Canton...................... Vernon Lewis
11	 Bakersfield................ Jamel McGuire
12	 Erie........................... Danny Summer
13	 Santa Cruz................ Aaron Mollet
14	 Springfield................. Nate Brown
15	 Austin........................ Justin R. Johnson
16	 Los Angeles.............. Enil Polynice
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ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Los Angeles.............. Jamaal Tinsley
2	 Texas........................ Alando Tucker
3	 Maine........................ Chris Wright
4	 Sioux Falls................ Gabe Pruitt
5	 Texas........................ Jamal Sampson
6	 Bakersfield................ Edwin Ubiles
7	 Erie........................... Cory Higgins
8	 Bakersfield................ Nayal Koshwal
9	 Erie........................... Chris Daniels
10	 Fort Wayne............... Cameron Jones
11	 Tulsa......................... Curtis Sumpter
12	 Dakota...................... Osiris Eldridge
13	 Bakersfield................ Mustapha Farrakhan
14	 Rio Grande Valley.... Tyren Johnson
15	 Canton...................... Tyrell Biggs
16	 Tulsa......................... Gary Johnson

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Springfield................. Jonathan Thomas
2	 Texas........................ Jake Kelley
3	 Rio Grande Valley.... Ashton Mitchell
4	 Reno......................... Cedric Bozeman
5	 Tulsa......................... Dwight Buycks
6	 Fort Wayne............... Anthony Johnson
7	 Idaho......................... Jason Ellis
8	 Maine........................ Durell Summers
9	 Idaho......................... Kevin Galloway
10	 Iowa.......................... Brandon Ewing
11	 Iowa.......................... Dominic Calegari
12	 Erie........................... Taj McCullough
13	 Maine........................ Mike Distale
14	 Austin........................ Tristan Thompson
15	 Los Angeles.............. Anthony Gurley

Note: The secound round had 15 selections - Daktoa traded their 2011 secnod 
round pick to the Utah Flash which was on hiatus during the 2011-12 season

ROUND 3	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Los Angeles.............. Eniel Polynice
2	 Tulsa......................... Brady Morningstar
3	 Maine........................ Charles Okwandu
4	 Sioux Falls................ Casey Mitchell
5	 Texas........................ Lawrence Hill
6	 Iowa.......................... Jarrid Famous
7	 Erie........................... Mychel Thompson
8	 Bakersfield................ Justin Graham
9	 Idaho......................... Kendall Dartez
10	 Bakersfield................ Travis Walton
11	 Tulsa......................... Evan Fjeld
12	 Dakota...................... Andrew Gonzalez
13	 Idaho......................... Cheyne Gadson
14	 Rio Grande Valley.... Greg Washington
15	 Dakota...................... Justin Johnson
16	 Springfield................. Dennis Horner

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Springfield................. Chris Taft
2	 Canton...................... T.J. Campbell
3	 Rio Grande Valley.... Pooh Williams
4	 Reno......................... Donal Sims
5	 Daktoa...................... Darion “Jake” Anderson
6	 Tulsa......................... Larriques Cunningham
7	 Iowa.......................... Nick Murphy
8	 Idaho......................... Eric Devendorf
9	 Bakersfield................ David Palmer
10	 Erie........................... Tirrell Baines
11	 Iowa.......................... Michael Tveidt
12	 Texas........................ Vance Cooksey
13	 Sioux Falls................ Billy McShepard
14	 Maine........................ Sadiel Rojas
15	 Austin........................ Omar Reed
16	 Los Angeles.............. Brandon Rozzell

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Los Angeles.............. Courtney Fortson
2	 Austin........................ Solomon Bozeman
3	 Maine........................ Darren Cooper
4	 Sioux Falls................ Anthony Moody
5	 Texas........................ Josh Southern
6	 Iowa.......................... Carlton Fay
7	 Erie........................... Al Nolen
8	 Bakersfield................ Lawrence Westbrook
9	 Idaho......................... Courtney Pigram
10	 Fort Wayne............... Justin Neuhaus
11	 Tulsa......................... Byron Eaton
12	 Daktoa...................... Joe Harden
13	 Reno......................... Augustine Okosun
14	 Rio Grande Valley.... Willie Veasley
15	 Canton...................... Tyrone Kent
16	 Springfield................. Brandon Bush

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Springfield................. Marcus E. Hill
2	 Canton...................... Travis Franklin
3	 Rio Grande Valley.... Joshua E. Jones
4	 Reno......................... Roderick flemings
5	 Daktoa...................... Parrish West
6	 Tulsa......................... Brian Barkdoll
7	 Fort Wayne............... Jabril Banks
8	 Idaho......................... James Wright
9	 Bakersfield................ Perry Stevenson
10	 Erie........................... Adrian Bowie
11	 Iowa.......................... Thomas Baudinet
12	 Texas........................ Ryan Anderson
13	 Sioux Falls................ Will Pratt
14	 Texas........................ Anthony Vereen
15	 Austin........................ Myles McKay
16	 Los Angeles.............. Franklin Session

ROUND 7	
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Los Angeles.............. Robert Diggs
2	 Austin........................ Dan Vandervieren
3	 Reno......................... Calvin Haynes
4	 Sioux Falls................ Brian Evans
5	 Texas........................ Derek Williams
6	 Iowa.......................... Jason Westrol
7	 Reno......................... Bobby Howard
8	 Bakersfield................ Nick Covington
9	 Idaho......................... Desmon Blue
10	 Fort Wayne............... Brian Wannamaker
11	 Tulsa......................... Maze Stallworth
12	 Dakota...................... Jawan Bailey
13	 Reno......................... Joseph Kennerley, III
14	 Rio Grande Valley.... Trey Smith
15	 Canton...................... Harry Marshall
16	 Springfield................. Michael Sturns

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Springfield................. Akeem Bennett
2	 Canton...................... Jonathan Blake
3	 Rio Grande Valley.... Justin Rubbs
4	 Reno......................... Reuben Clayton
5	 Daktoa...................... Bruce Price
6	 Tulsa......................... Xavier Alexander
7	 Fort Wayne............... Daunte Williams
8	 Idaho......................... Dwain Williams
9	 Bakersfield................ Juma Kamara
10	 Erie........................... Jamael Lynch
11	 Austin........................ James Lewis
12	 Texas........................ Collin Magnum
13	 Sioux Falls................ Brock Gillespie
14	 Maine........................ Jonathan Dupre
15	 Austin........................ Jerel Hastings
16	 Los Angeles.............. Troy Payne
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ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Reno......................... Nick Fazekas
2	 New Mexico.............. Alan Anderson
3	 Maine........................ Magnum Rolle
4	 Texas........................ Matt Rogers
5	 Springfield................. Vernon Goodridge
6	 Iowa.......................... Chris Lofton
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Robert Vaden
8	 Utah.......................... Brandon Costner
9	 Dakota...................... Chris Johnson
10	 Fort Wayne............... Obi Muonelo
11	 Sioux Falls................ Cheikh Samb
12	 Bakersfield................ Marqus Blakely
13	 Tulsa......................... Scottie Reynolds
14	 Austin........................ Dominique Archie
15	 Erie........................... Ivan Johnson
16	 Idaho......................... Salim Stoudamire

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Idaho......................... Walter Sharpe
2	 Erie........................... Kyle Spain
3	 Austin........................ Lance Thomas
4	 Tulsa......................... Perry Stevenson
5	 Bakersfield................ Brandon Wallace
6	 Sioux Falls................ Sean Marshall
7	 Maine........................ Kenny Hayes 		
	 (acquired via trade with Fort Wayne)
8	 Dakota...................... Brandon Johnson
9	 Utah.......................... Nkem Ojougboh	
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Marquis Gilstrap
11	 Iowa.......................... Luke Zeller
12	 Springfield................. L.D. Williams
13	 Texas........................ Antonio Daniels
14	 Maine........................ Chamberlain Oguchi
15	 New Mexico.............. Anthony Richardson
16	 Reno......................... Takais Brown

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Reno......................... James Florence
2	 New Mexico.............. Josh Bostic
3	 Maine........................ Lawrence Westbrook
4	 Texas........................ Justin Dentmon
5	 Springfield................. Michael Washington
6	 Iowa.......................... Cameron Taylor
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Mouhammad Faye
8	 Utah.......................... d’Andre Bell
9	 Dakota...................... Brendan Knox
10	 Fort Wayne............... Corey Allmond
11	 Sioux Falls................ Brad Byerson
12	 Bakersfield................ Kenny Taylor
13	 Tulsa......................... Josh Lomers
14	 Austin........................ Josh Young
15	 Erie........................... Tasheed Carr
16	 Idaho......................... Dominique Johnson

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Idaho......................... Chris Roberts
2	 Erie........................... Derrick Raivio
3	 Austin........................ Garrett Williamson
4	 Tulsa......................... Devin Sweetney
5	 Bakersfield................ Cyrus Tate
6	 Sioux Falls................ Keaton Grant
7	 Fort Wayne............... Anthony Goods
8	 Dakota...................... Rico pickett
9	 Utah.......................... Darren Kent
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Richard Roby
11	 Iowa.......................... Michael Haynes
12	 Springfield................. Garfield Blair
13	 Texas........................ Kelvin Lewis
14	 Maine........................ Tajuan Porter
15	 New Mexico.............. Zach Atkinson
16	 Reno......................... Chavis Holmes

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Reno......................... Daniel Horton
2	 New Mexico.............. Kashif Watson
3	 Maine........................ James Lewis
4	 Texas........................ Moussa Seck
5	 Springfield................. Jerry Smith
6	 Iowa.......................... Scott VanderMeer
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Clevin Hannah
8	 Utah.......................... Richard Shields
9	 Daktoa...................... Robert Diggs
10	 Fort Wayne............... Adam Zahn
11	 Sioux Falls................ Wink Adams
12	 Bakersfield................ Lorenzo Wade
13	 Tulsa......................... Mamadi Diane	
14	 Austin........................ Marcus Hubbard
15	 Erie........................... David Gomez
16	 Idaho......................... Kentrell Gransberry

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Idaho......................... Allen Daniels
2	 Erie........................... Jared Carter
3	 Austin........................ Vernon Hamilton
4	 Tulsa......................... Brandon Brooks
5	 Bakersfield................ John Bryant
6	 Sioux Falls................ Larry Cox
7	 Fort Wayne............... Shawn Hawkins
8	 Dakota...................... Dominique Scales
9	 Utah.......................... Carlos Medlock
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Isaiah Swan
11	 Iowa.......................... Kendrick Price
12	 Springfield................. James Booyer
13	 Texas........................ Booker Woodfox
14	 Maine........................ JaJuan Smith
15	 New Meixco.............. Dominique Coleman
16	 Reno......................... Alex Smith

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Reno......................... Bamba Fall
2	 New Mexico.............. Tyler Hughes
3	 Maine........................ Eugene Spates
4	 Texas........................ Curtis Terry
5	 Springfield................. Garrison Johnson
6	 Iowa.......................... Bobby Maze
7	 Rio Grande Valley.... Antoine Tisby
8	 Utah.......................... Amadou Mbodji
9	 Dakota...................... Michael Gerrity
10	 Fort Wayne............... Aaron Nixon
11	 Sioux Falls................ Brandon Hazzard
12	 Bakersfield................ Ollie Bailey
13	 Tulsa......................... Marlon Jones
14	 Austin........................ Shagari Alleyne
15	 Erie........................... Dawan Robinson
16	 Idaho......................... Willie Jenkins

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Idaho......................... J.T. Tiller
2	 Erie........................... Jimmy Conyers
3	 Austin........................ Scooter McFadgon
4	 Tulsa......................... Michael Sturns
5	 Bakersfield................ Maurice Acker
6	 Sioux Falls................ JR Inman
7	 Fort Wayne............... Deandre Thomas
8	 Daktoa...................... Joe Darger
9	 Utah.......................... Kent Tuttle
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... David Potter
11	 Iowa.......................... David Nurse
12	 Springfield................. Antoine Pearson
13	 Texas........................ Reece Hampton
14	 Maine........................ Armon Bassett
15	 New Mexico.............. Alex Zampier
16	 Reno.........................Gerard Anderson
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ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Carlos Powell
2	 Erie .......................... Donell Taylor
3	 Los Angeles.............. Deron Washington
4	 Bakersfield................ Amara Sy
5	 Utah.......................... Garret Siler
6	 Austin ....................... Alonzo Gee
7	 Reno......................... Desmon Farmer
8	 Maine........................ Paul Harris
9	 Iowa.......................... Rashad Anderson
10	 Fort Wayne............... Alade Aminu
11	 Dakota...................... Curtis Withers
12	 Rio Grande Valley.... Antonio Anderson
13	 Sioux Falls................ Raymond Sykes
14	 Springfield................. JamesOn Curry
15	 Idaho ........................ Sundiata Gaines
16	 Tulsa......................... Latavious Williams

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Mustafa Shakur
2	 Idaho......................... Dar Tucker
3	 Springfield................. Major Wingate
4	 Sioux Falls................ Pete Campbell
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Jonathan Wallace
6	 Dakota...................... Doug Thomas
7	 Fort Wayne............... Frank Tolbert
8	 Iowa.......................... Pat Carroll
9	 Maine........................ Darnell Lazare
10	 Reno......................... Haminn Quaintance
11	 Austin........................ Russell Carter
12	 Utah.......................... Orien Greene
13	 Bakersfield................ Reece Gaines
14	 Los Angeles.............. Alan Wiggins
15	 Erie........................... John Bryant
16	 Albuquerque............. Chad Toppert

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION	
1	 Albuquerque............. Erek Hansen
2	 Erie........................... Martin Zeno
3	 Los Angeles.............. Jeremy Wise
4	 Bakersfield................ Anthony Goods
5	 Utah.......................... Kevin Goffney
6	 Austin........................ Lewis Clinch
7	 Reno......................... Chris Lowe
8	 Maine........................ Frank Young
9	 Iowa.......................... Sean Barnette
10	 Fort Wayne............... Jamelle Cornley
11	 Dakota...................... Marcus Dove
12	 Rio Grande Valley.... Jamarcus Ellis
13	 Sioux Falls................ Reggie Williams
14	 Springfield................. James Cripe
15	 Idaho......................... Delonte Holland
16	 Tulsa......................... Cecil Brown

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Jeral Davis
2	 Idaho......................... TJ Cummings
3	 Springfield................. Craig Austrie
4	 Sioux Falls................ Leemire Goldwire
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Mickell Gladness
6	 Dakota...................... D’lancy Carter
7	 Fort Wayne............... Booker Woodfox
8	 Maine........................ Carl Mitchell
9	 Iowa.......................... Gary Ervin
10	 Reno......................... Louis Graham
11	 Austin........................ Ira Brown
12	 Utah.......................... Jason Richards
13	 Bakersfield................ Jared Newson
14	 Los Angeles.............. Christopher Hayes
15	 Erie........................... Derrick Mercer
16	 Albuquerque............. Yaroslav Korolev

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION	
1	 Albuquerque............. Shagari Alleyne
2	 Erie........................... Rod Wilmont
3	 Los Angeles.............. Christopher Moore
4	 Bakersfield................ Lance Hurdle
5	 Utah.......................... Joe Darger
6	 Austin........................ David McClure
7	 Reno......................... Terry Martin
8	 Maine........................ Scooter McFadgon
9	 Iowa.......................... Joah Tucker
10	 Fort Wayne............... Lenny Stokes
11	 Dakota...................... Jason Straight
12	 Rio Grande Valley.... Kenny Dawkins
13	 Sioux Falls................ Draelon Burns
14	 Springfield................. DeSean White
15	 Idaho......................... JC Mathis
16	 Tulsa......................... Mitchell Johnson

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Keena Young
2	 Idaho......................... Mike Gansey
3	 Springfield................. Perrin Johnson
4	 Sioux Falls................ Nate Miles
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Antoine Hood
6	 Dakota...................... Darren Cooper
7	 Fort Wayne............... CJ Anderson
8	 Maine........................ Casey Love
9	 Iowa.......................... Anthony Terrell
10	 Reno......................... Jermaine Johnson
11	 Austin........................ Quemont Greer
12	 Utah.......................... Travis Holmes
13	 Bakersfield................ Chris Ayer
14	 Los Angeles.............. Charlie Parker
15	 Erie........................... Jeff Skemp
16	 Albuquerque............. J’Nathan Bullock

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION	
1	 Albuquerque............. Garrison Carr
2	 Erie........................... Tyan Troutman
3	 Los Angeles.............. Moustafa N’Doye
4	 Bakersfield................ Ramon Dyer
5	 Utah.......................... Alain LaRoche
6	 Austin........................ Augustine Okuson
7	 Reno......................... Chris Davis
8	 Maine........................ Tony Bobbitt
9	 Iowa.......................... Russell Hicks
10	 Fort Wayne............... Andrews Sandoval
11	 Dakota...................... Rashaad Powell
12	 Rio Grande Valley.... Rashad Woods
13	 Sioux Falls................ Rodney Alexander
14	 Springfield................. Brandon Jones
15	 Idaho......................... Bryson McKenzie
16	 Tulsa......................... Adam McCoy

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Tim Parham
2	 Idaho......................... Vince Oliver
3	 Springfield................. Brayden Billbe
4	 Sioux Falls................ Lawrence McKenzie
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... DeAngelo Alexander
6	 Dakota...................... Jimmy Binnie
7	 Fort Wayne............... AJ Ratliff
8	 Maine........................ Marcus Walker
9	 Iowa.......................... Matt Clement
10	 Reno......................... Ronald Allen
11	 Austin........................ D’mond Grismore
12	 Utah.......................... Jordan Brady
13	 Bakersfield................ Stephen McDowell
14	 Los Angeles.............. Travis Pinick
15	 Erie........................... Zachary Sowers
16	 Albuquerque............. Brian Kortovich
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ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Chris Richard
2	 Colorado .................. James Mays
3	 Idaho ........................ Jermareo Davidson
4	 Sioux Falls ............... Gary Forbes
5	 Bakersfield ............... Derrick Byars
6	 Fort Wayne .............. Coleman Collins
7	 Erie .......................... Erik Daniels
8	 Anaheim .................. Tierre Brown
9	 Utah ......................... Denham Brown
10	 Reno ........................ Antonio Meeking
11	 Dakota ..................... Marcus Hubbard
12	 Rio Grande Valley ... Smush Parker
13	 Los Angeles ............. Jasper Johnson
14	 Albuquerque............. David Noel 
15	 Iowa ......................... Cartier Martin
16	 Austin ....................... Robert McKiver

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Austin........................ Mohamed Abukar
2	 Iowa.......................... Larry Ayuso
3	 Albuquerque............. David Monds
4	 Los Angeles.............. Keith Butler
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Delonte Holland
6	 Dakota...................... Aaron Spears
7	 Reno......................... Russell Robinson
8	 Utah.......................... Gavin Grant
9	 Anaheim................... James White
10	 Erie........................... Taj McCullough
11	 Fort Wayne............... Toree Morris
12	 Bakersfield................ Terrance Thomas
13	 Sioux Falls................ Ty Morrison
14	 Idaho......................... Ernest Scott
15	 Colorado................... Trey Gilder
16	 Tulsa......................... Moses Ehambe

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Yemi Ogynoye
2	 Colorado .................. Marlon Parmer
3	 Idaho ........................ Anthony Coleman
4	 Sioux Falls ............... Elgrace Wilborn
5	 Bakersfield ............... Terrance Gamble
6	 Fort Wayne .............. Shawn Hawkins
7	 Erie .......................... Vernon Hamilton
8	 Anaheim .................. Roy Bright
9	 Utah ......................... Bennet Davis
10	 Reno ........................ Sung-Yun Bang
11	 Dakota ..................... Tony Murphy
12	 Rio Grande Valley ... Kurt Looby
13	 Los Angeles ............. Dominique Scales
14	 Albuquerque............. Waki Williams
15	 Iowa ......................... Othyus Jeffers
16	 Austin ....................... Ezra Williams

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Austin........................ Kris Collins
2	 Iowa.......................... Marcel Jones
3	 Albuquerque............. Pierre Darden
4	 Los Angeles.............. Curtis Terry
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Alpha Bangura
6	 Dakota...................... Jawann McClellan
7	 Reno......................... Marcus Sloan
8	 Utah.......................... Carlos Wheeler
9	 Anaheim................... Tony Key
10	 Erie........................... Oliver Lafayette
11	 Fort Wayne............... Ryan Bright
12	 Bakersfield................ Jovan Harris
13	 Sioux Falls................ Gary Ervin
14	 Idaho......................... Antoine Jordan
15	 Colorado................... Dominique Coleman
16	 Tulsa......................... Adam Liberty

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Mikheil Berishvilli
2	 Colorado .................. John Gilchrist
3	 Idaho ........................ Mildon Ambres
4	 Sioux Falls ............... Demario Williams
5	 Bakersfield ............... David Berghoefer
6	 Fort Wayne .............. Brian Morrison
7	 Erie .......................... Quentin Day
8	 Anaheim .................. Kirk Walters
9	 Utah ......................... Calvin Brown
10	 Reno ........................ Charlie Parker
11	 Dakota ..................... Brad Stricker
12	 Rio Grande Valley ... Thomas Sanders
13	 Los Angeles ............. Jamaal Brown
14	 Albuquerque............. Eddie Robinson
15	 Iowa ......................... Marvin Phillips
16	 Austin ....................... Michael Sturns

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Austin........................ Isiah Fox
2	 Iowa.......................... K.J. Garland
3	 Albuquerque............. Steve Allen
4	 Los Angeles.............. Terence Whiters
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Boomer Herndon
6	 Dakota...................... Tim Drisdom
7	 Reno......................... Gary Hill-Thomas
8	 Utah.......................... John Barber
9	 Anaheim................... Theo Little
10	 Erie........................... Teejay Anderson
11	 Fort Wayne............... Jerod Adler
12	 Bakersfield................ Michael Hart
13	 Sioux Falls................ Keith Brumbaugh
14	 Idaho......................... Lanny Smith
15	 Colorado................... Julius Page
16	 Tulsa......................... KeJuan Johnson

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Donnie Beecham
2	 Colorado .................. Daivd Godbold
3	 Idaho ........................ Casey cook
4	 Sioux Falls ............... Brock Gillespie
5	 Bakersfield ............... Joseph Britto
6	 Fort Wayne .............. Derrick Allen
7	 Erie .......................... Raheem Moss
8	 Anaheim .................. Alex Ugrinoski
9	 Utah ......................... Torrington Cox
10	 Reno ........................ Alex Bausley
11	 Dakota ..................... Darius Mattear
12	 Rio Grande Valley ... Jeffrey Day
13	 Los Angeles ............. Kenny Barnes
14	 Albuquerque............. Kris Clack
15	 Iowa ......................... Chris Rodgers
16	 Austin ....................... Andrew Francis

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Austin........................ Jamar Thorpe
2	 Iowa.......................... Marcus Doss
3	 Albuquerque............. Lorenzo Davis
4	 Los Angeles.............. Brandon Worthy
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Lance Perique
6	 Dakota...................... Tim Blackwell
7	 Reno......................... Dave Noel
8	 Utah.......................... Eddie Ard
9	 Anaheim................... Bryce Sheldon
10	 Erie........................... Wesley Fluellen
11	 Fort Wayne............... Reggie Nelson
12	 Bakersfield................ DeJuan Plair
13	 Sioux Falls................ Michael Adams
14	 Idaho......................... Rashad West
15	 Colorado................... Eric Parker
16	 Tulsa.........................Derrick Dial
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ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Tulsa......................... Dock Wrice
2	 Colorado .................. Tony Champion
3	 Idaho ........................ L.P. Levros
4	 Sioux Falls ............... Keith Benjamin
5	 Bakersfield ............... Demarcus Hall
6	 Fort Wayne .............. Isaiah Kottke
7	 Erie .......................... Cliff Clinkscales
8	 Anaheim .................. Ronald Allen
9	 Utah ......................... Casey Love
10	 Reno ........................ Marcus Heard
11	 Dakota ..................... Michard Peeples
12	 Rio Grande Valley ... Keoni Watson
13	 Los Angeles ............. Seth Robinson
14	 Albuquerque.............  Michael Strawberry
15	 Iowa ......................... Brian Evans
16	 Austin ....................... Marshall Brown

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Austin........................ O’Neal Mims
2	 Iowa.......................... Jermaine Greene
3	 Albuquerque............. Fred Gibson
4	 Los Angeles.............. John White
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... J.R. Harrison
6	 Dakota...................... Carlos English
7	 Reno......................... John Millsap
8	 Utah.......................... Marcus Malone
9	 Anaheim................... Chet Mason
10	 Erie........................... Xavier Whipple
11	 Fort Wayne............... Sean Sonderleiter
12	 Bakersfield................ Ashanti Cook
13	 Sioux Falls................ Greg Plummer
14	 Idaho......................... Ryan Schmidt
15	 Colorado................... Shaun Davis
16	 Tulsa......................... Ambres Sandoval

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Eddie Gill
2	 Dakota...................... Carlos Powell
3	 Albuquerque............. Darvin Ham
4	 Idaho......................... Jamaal Tatum
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... C.J. Watson
6	 Sioux Falls................ Nik Caner-Medley
7	 Fort Wayne............... Larry Turner
8	 Los Angeles.............. Jelani McCoy
9	 Anaheim................... Kedrick Brown
10	 Utah.......................... Kevin Kruger
11	 Tulsa......................... Glen McGowan
12	 Austin........................ Kevin Pittsnogle
13	 Bakersfield................ Forfeit
14	 Iowa.......................... Dwayne Mitchell

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Jasha Bluntt
2	 Bakersfield................ Jamison Brewer
3	 Austin........................ Carldell Johnson
4	 Tulsa......................... Adam Harrington
5	 Utah.......................... Michael Cuffee
6	 Anaheim................... Ivan Johnson
7	 Los Angeles.............. Robert Whaley
8	 Fort Wayne............... Lukasz Obrzut
9	 Sioux Falls................ Carl Elliott
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Quin Humphrey
11	 Idaho......................... Brent Petway
12	 Albuquerque............. Daniel Horton
13	 Dakota...................... David Palmer
14	 Colorado................... Kelly Whitney

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Julian Sensley
2	 Dakota...................... Kibwe Trim
3	 Albuquerque............. James Smith
4	 Idaho......................... Ricky Woods
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... John Davis
6	 Sioux Falls................ Jason Klotz
7	 Fort Wayne............... Cory Minnifield
8	 Los Angeles.............. Marcus White
9	 Anaheim................... Anthony Harris
10	 Utah.......................... Aleksandar Ugrinoski
11	 Tulsa......................... Dwight Brewington
12	 Austin........................ Melvin Council
13	 Bakersfield................ James Peters
14	 Iowa.......................... Nick Lewis

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Rob Summers
2	 Bakersfield................ Brian Wethers
3	 Austin........................ Levi Stukes
4	 Tulsa......................... DeAndre Rice
5	 Utah.......................... Lamar Rice
6	 Anaheim................... Derrick Franklin
7	 Los Angeles.............. Abdoulaye N’Daiye
8	 Fort Wayne............... Shagari Alleyne
9	 Sioux Falls................ Evan Burns
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Rob Griffin
11	 Idaho......................... Marcus Campbell
12	 Albuquerque............. Tiras Wade
13	 Dakota...................... Blake Ahearn
14	 Colorado................... Brandon Dean

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Damien Lolar
2	 Dakota...................... Aristide Sawodago
3	 Albuquerque............. Ejike Ugboaja
4	 Idaho......................... Martin Samarco
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Jason Clark
6	 Sioux Falls................ J.C. Mathis
7	 Fort Wayne............... Julius Ashby
8	 Los Angeles.............. Cecil Brown
9	 Anaheim................... Tyrone Anderson
10	 Utah.......................... Ismali Muhammad
11	 Tulsa......................... Keith Closs
12	 Austin........................ Ashanti Cook
13	 Bakersfield................ Donell Williams
14	 Iowa.......................... Alfred Neale

ROUND 6
PICK 	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Fabrico Vay
2	 Bakersfield................ Jason Harris
3	 Austin........................ Brad Stricker
4	 Tulsa......................... Michael Peeples
5	 Utah.......................... Trayvon Lathan
6	 Anaheim................... B.J. Walker
7	 Los Angeles.............. Darren Cooper
8	 Fort Wayne............... Frank Richards
9	 Sioux Falls................ Ronald Allen
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Jesse Smith
11	 Idaho......................... Jason Ellis
12	 Albuquerque............. Ali Berdiel
13	 Dakota...................... Armein Kirkland
14	 Colorado................... Tyronne Beale

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Marcus Saunders
2	 Dakota...................... William Frisby
3	 Albuquerque............. Josh Gross
4	 Idaho......................... Dwuan Rice
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Royce Parran
6	 Sioux Falls................ Milone Clark
7	 Fort Wayne............... Ron Howard
8	 Los Angeles.............. Martane Freeman
9	 Anaheim .................. Clarence Sanders
10	 Utah.......................... Andre Ingram
11	 Tulsa......................... Rashid Byrd
12	 Austin........................ Daryl Dorsey
13	 Bakersfield................ O’Neal Mims
14	 Iowa.......................... Mike Efevberha
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ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM 	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... James Beasley
2	 Bakersfield................ Richard Andrews
3	 Austin........................ Joseph Works
4	 Tulsa......................... Abe Badmus
5	 Utah.......................... Dwayne Shackleford
6	 Anaheim................... Marquis Webb
7	 Los Angeles.............. Forrest Fisher
8	 Fort Wayne............... Nate Gerwig
9	 Sioux Falls................ Michael Joiner
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... Craig Winder
11	 Idaho......................... Tim Jennings
12	 Albuquerque............. Michael Adams
13	 Dakota...................... Donta Richardson
14	 Colorado................... Lou White

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM 	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Chad Bell
2	 Dakota...................... Perrin Johnson
3	 Albuquerque............. Ramon Dyer
4	 Idaho......................... Marlon London
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... Derrick Allen
6	 Sioux Falls................ Sammy Monroe
7	 Fort Wayne............... Anthony Kyle
8	 Los Angeles.............. Ivan Jenkins
9	 Anaheim................... Lorenzo Williams
10	 Utah.......................... Gary Hill-Thomas
11	 Tulsa......................... Schea Cotton
12	 Austin........................ Tim Busch
13	 Bakersfield ............... Lamar Gayle
14	 Iowa.......................... Ian Young

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Iowa.......................... Larry House
2	 Bakersfield................ George Williams
3	 Austin........................ Ronald Blackshear
4	 Tulsa......................... Dwight Jones
5	 Utah.......................... Tyree Jones
6	 Anaheim................... Bruce Brown
7	 Los Angeles.............. Damond Williams
8	 Fort Wayne............... Casey Love
9	 Sioux Falls................ Fred Robinson
10	 Rio Grande Valley.... John Bunch 
11	 Idaho......................... Derrick Stevens
12	 Albuquerque............. Tim Smith
13	 Dakota...................... Tony Gipson
14	 Colorado................... Antonio Griffin
15	 Bakersfield................ Anthony Wilkins

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Anaheim................... Corsley Edwards
2	 Sioux Falls................ Andre Brown
3	 Colorado................... Michael Harris
4	 Fort Worth................. Kevin Burleson
5	 Dakota...................... Justin Williams
6	 Arkansas................... Matt Haryasz
7	 Los Angeles.............. Devin Green
8	 Tulsa......................... Denham Brown
9	 Idaho......................... Peter John Ramos
10	 Austin........................ Darius Washington, Jr.
11	 Bakersfield................ Brandon Bowman
12	 Albuquerque............. Troy Bell

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Jamaal Thomas
2	 Bakersfield................ Tony Bobbitt
3	 Austin........................ BJ Elder
4	 Idaho......................... Eddie Robinson
5	 Tulsa......................... Nate Williams
6	 Los Angeles.............. Aloysius Anagonye
7	 Arkansas................... Badou Gaye
8	 Dakota...................... Quemont Greer
9	 Fort Worth................. Jeremy Richardson
10	 Colorado................... Von Wafer
11	 Sioux Falls................ DeSean Hadley
12	 Anaheim................... Andre Owens

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Anaheim................... Tyler Smith
2	 Sioux Falls................ Frank Williams
3	 Colorado................... Pooh Jeter
4	 Fort Worth................. David Logan
5	 Dakota...................... Brandon Armstrong 
6	 Arkansas................... Jason Smith
7	 Los Angeles.............. Akin Akingbala
8	 Tulsa......................... Mike Hall
9	 Idaho......................... Dexter Lyons
10	 Austin........................ Brock Gillespie
11	 Bakersfield................ Yuta Tabuse
12	 Albuquerque............. Eddy Fobbs

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Manual Navaraez
2	 Bakersfield................ Anthony Coleman
3	 Austin........................ Walt Waters
4	 Idaho......................... Jeff Graves
5	 Tulsa......................... Mike Benton
6	 Los Angeles.............. Travis Garrison
7	 Arkansas................... Ricky Shields
8	 Dakota...................... Renaldo Major
9	 Fort Worth................. Trent Strickland	
10	 Colorado................... Julian Sensley
11	 Sioux Falls................ Jeff Varem
12	 Anaheim................... Greg Clausen

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Anaheim................... Carl Edwards
2	 Sioux Falls................ Chris Rodgers
3	 Colorado................... Bakari Hendrix
4	 Fort Worth................. Anderson Ferreira
5	 Dakota...................... Dontell Jefferson
6	 Arkansas................... GJ Macon
7	 Los Angeles.............. Nate Johnson
8	 Tulsa......................... JJ Sullinger
9	 Idaho......................... Clifton Lee
10	 Austin........................ Justin Bowen
11	 Bakersfield................ Tim Parham
12	 Albuquerque............. Brandon Robinson

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Steve Barber
2	 Bakersfield................ Brian Collins
3	 Austin........................ Rod Benson
4	 Idaho......................... Ronell Taylor
5	 Tulsa......................... Jean Felix
6	 Los Angeles.............. Elton NEsbitt
7	 Arkansas................... Ali Berdiel
8	 Dakota...................... Jameel Pugh
9	 Fort Worth................. Gary Hamilton
10	 Colorado................... Terrance Crawford
11	 Sioux Falls................ Antwayne Robinson
12	 Anaheim................... Daryl Dorsey

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Anaheim................... Josh Murray	
2	 Sioux Falls................ Luke Whitehead
3	 Colorado................... Sean Banks
4	 Fort Worth................. Anthony McHenry
5	 Dakota...................... Kevin Lyde
6	 Arkansas................... Ryan Forehan-Kelly
7	 Los Angeles.............. Wayne Arnold
8	 Tulsa......................... Keith Triplett
9	 Idaho......................... JT Williams
10	 Austin........................ Tedric Hill
11	 Bakersfield................ Mike Dean
12	 Albuquerque............. Chris Shumante
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ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Isma’il Muhammed
2	 Bakersfield................ Carlos Cedeno
3	 Austin........................ Dustin Brown
4	 Idaho......................... Sam Douglas
5	 Tulsa......................... Chris Ellis
6	 Los Angeles.............. Julius Lamptey
7	 Arkansas................... Jonathan moore
8	 Dakota...................... George Williams
9	 Fort Worth................. Jebril Hodges
10	 Colorado................... Sheldon Pace
11	 Sioux Falls................ Joseph Works
12	 Anaheim................... Milone Clark

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Anaheim................... Mo Charlo
2	 Sioux Falls................ Jitim Young
3	 Colorado................... Rodney Billups
4	 Fort Worth................. Eric Watson
5	 Dakota...................... Tashaan Forehan-Kelly
6	 Arkansas................... Chad Bell
7	 Los Angeles.............. Jamar McKnight
8	 Tulsa......................... Frans Steyn
9	 Idaho......................... Duke Freeman-McKamey
10	 Austin........................ Ty Thomas
11	 Bakersfield................ Jeff Simpson
12	 Albuquerque............. Mosem Marbury

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Albuquerque............. Jason McCoy
2	 Bakersfield................ Antonio Griffin
3	 Austin........................ Melvin Scott
4	 Idaho......................... Mike Efevberha
5	 Tulsa......................... Tony Gipson
6	 Los Angeles.............. Andre Joseph
7	 Arkansas................... Sakee Wadood
8	 Dakota...................... Jason Fontenet
9	 Fort Worth................. Armien Kirkland
10	 Colorado................... Eric Osmundson
11	 Sioux Falls................ Jemeil Rich
12	 Anaheim................... Shawnson Johnson

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Andre Barrett
2	 Fayetteville............... Nigel Dixon
3	 Fort Worth................. Ime Udoka	
4	 Arkansas................... Harvey Thomas
5	 Roanoke................... Will Bynum
6	 Albuquerque............. Chuck Hayes
7	 Tulsa......................... Bernard King
8	 Austin........................ Jamar Smith

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Ricky Shields
2	 Fayetteville............... Erik Daniels
3	 Fort Worth................. Luke Schenscher
4	 Arkansas................... James Lang
5	 Roanoke................... Jeremy McNeil
6	 Albuquerque............. Marcus Taylor
7	 Tulsa......................... Moustafa Al-Sayaad
8	 Austin........................ Ezra Williams

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Kyle Bailey
2	 Fayetteville............... Norm Richardson
3	 Fort Worth................. Vonteego Cummings
4	 Arkansas................... Myron Allen
5	 Roanoke................... Andreas Glyniadakis
6	 Albuquerque............. Ken Johnson	
7	 Tulsa......................... Desmon Farmer
8	 Austin........................ Jeff Hagen

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Jonathan Moore
2	 Fayetteville............... Robb Dryden
3	 Fort Worth................. Deji Akindele
4	 Arkansas................... Adam Sonn
5	 Roanoke................... Anthony Grundy
6	 Albuquerque............. T.J. Cummings	
7	 Tulsa......................... Otis George
8	 Austin........................ Ryan Forehan-Kelly

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida . . . . . . . . . . .           George Leach
2	 Fayetteville  . . . . . . .       Mark Karcher
3	 Fort Worth . . . . . . . .        Brandon Robinson
4	 Arkansas . . . . . . . . .         Ed McCants
5	 Roanoke  . . . . . . . . .         Nick Billings
6	 Albuquerque  . . . . . .      Cory Hightower
7	 Tulsa . . . . . . . . . . . .            Seamus Boxley	
8	 Austin . . . . . . . . . . . .           Neil Fingleton

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida.......................E.J. Rowland
2	 Fayetteville...............Darnell Miller
3	 Fort Worth.................Alejandro Carmona
4	 Arkansas...................Chris Shumante
5	 Roanoke...................Nate Daniels
6	 Albuquerque.............Chet Mason
7	 Tulsa.........................Will Conroy
8	 Austin........................Marcus Moore

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Romel Beck
2	 Fayetteville............... Roderick Riley
3	 Fort Worth................. Daryl Dorsey
4	 Arkansas................... Jamario Moon
5	 Roanoke................... Danny Miller	
6	 Albuquerque............. Josh Moore
7	 Tulsa......................... Jerry Dupree
8	 Austin........................ Ben Adams

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Anwar Ferguson	
2	 Fayetteville............... Anthony Coleman
3	 Fort Worth................. Charles Hanks
4	 Arkansas................... Brandon Freeman
5	 Roanoke................... Jermaine Bell
6	 Albuquerque............. Kevin Frey
7	 Tulsa......................... Cezary Trybanski
8	 Austin........................ Ry Young

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Josh Gross
2	 Fayetteville............... Steven Barber
3	 Fort Worth................. Paul Pardue
4	 Arkansas................... Jitim Young
5	 Roanoke................... Drew Woods
6	 Albuquerque............. Yuta Tabuse
7	 Tulsa......................... Paul Marigney
8	 Austin........................ Corey Williams

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Florida....................... Torrian Jones
2	 Fayetteville............... Carlos Hurt
3	 Fort Worth................. Anthony Wilkins
4	 Arkansas................... Leonard Moseley
5	 Roanoke................... Malik Moore
6	 Albuquerque............. Greg Jefferson
7	 Tulsa......................... Rasheim Wright
8	 Austin........................ Anthony 
		  Lever-Pedroza
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ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Ricky Minard
2	 Roanoke................... Corey Alexander
3	 Fayetteville............... Ruben Boumptje-Boumptje
4	 Huntsville.................. Joe Shipp
5	 Florida....................... Kirk Haston
6	 Asheville................... Krik Penney

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Jason Lawson
2	 Roanoke................... James Thomas
3	 Fayetteville............... Jon Smith
4	 Huntsville.................. Austin Nicholls
5	 Florida....................... DeAngelo Collins
6	 Asheville................... Ron Slay

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Seth Doliboa
2	 Roanoke................... Isiah Victor
3	 Fayetteville............... Romauld Augustin
4	 Huntsville.................. Mengke Bateer
5	 Florida....................... Marcus Moore
6	 Asheville................... Jonathan Oden

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Kitwana Rhymer
2	 Roanoke................... Sung-Yoon Bang
3	 Fayetteville............... Ousmane Cisse
4	 Huntsville.................. Ed Scott
5	 Florida....................... Kendall Dartez
6	 Asheville................... Timmy Bowers

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Scott Merritt
2	 Roanoke................... Josh Sankes
3	 Fayetteville............... Chris Brooks
4	 Huntsville.................. Bernard King
5	 Florida....................... Alvin Snow
6	 Asheville................... Tony Kitchings

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Lawrence Felder
2	 Roanoke................... Chris Alexander
3	 Fayetteville............... Greg Davis
4	 Huntsville.................. Randall Orr
5	 Florida....................... John Flippen
6	 Asheville................... Crhsi Jeffries

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. James Moore
2	 Roanoke................... Sherman Gay
3	 Fayetteville............... Sean Flinn
4	 Huntsville.................. Brandon Hawkins
5	 Florida....................... Chris Daniels	
6	 Asheville................... Derrick Davenport

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Mike Benton
2	 Roanoke................... Miah Davis
3	 Fayetteville............... Antwan Jones
4	 Huntsville.................. Charles Gaines
5	 Florida....................... Byron Mouton
6	 Asheville................... Nate Burton

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Aubrey Reese
2	 Roanoke................... Mark Davis
3	 Fayetteville............... Brandon Bender
4	 Huntsville.................. Darell Tucker
5	 Florida....................... Tim Washington	
6	 Asheville................... Tony Dobbins

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Columbus................. Luke Minor
2	 Roanoke................... Terrance Hill
3	 Fayetteville............... Quannas White
4	 Huntsville.................. Tarise Bryson
5	 Florida....................... Kevin Braswell
6	 Asheville................... Jay Joseph

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Ken Johnson
2	 Columbus................. Terence Morris
3	 Asheville................... Lavor Postell
4	 Roanoke................... Josh Asselin
5	 Chraleston................ Rolan Roberts
6	 Fayetteville............... Jason Collier

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Ronald Dupree
2	 Columbus................. Courtney James
3	 Asheville................... Antonio Meeking
4	 Roanoke................... Chris Christofferson
5	 Chraleston................ Carl English
6	 Fayetteville............... Sam Clancy

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Erick Barkley
2	 Columbus................. Kevin Lyde
3	 Asheville................... Desmon Penigar
4	 Roanoke................... DeMario Jones
5	 Chraleston................ Hiram Fuller
6	 Fayetteville............... Ronald Blackshear

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Phil Ricci
2	 Columbus................. Matt Laur
3	 Asheville................... Kareem Reid	
4	 Roanoke................... Marque Perry
5	 Chraleston................ James Smith
6	 Fayetteville............... Darrell Johns

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Rick Apodaca
2	 Columbus................. Germaine Chase
3	 Asheville................... Lavoris Jerry
4	 Roanoke................... Gilson DeJesus
5	 Chraleston................ Charles Manga
6	 Fayetteville............... KeuthDuaney

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Mateen Cleaves
2	 Columbus................. Patrick Doctor
3	 Asheville................... Jai Pradia
4	 Roanoke................... Mike Mackell
5	 Chraleston................ Jarrod Gee
6	 Fayetteville............... Kent Williams

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Uche Okafor
2	 Columbus................. Derrick Zimmerman
3	 Asheville................... Jaquay Wallas
4	 Roanoke................... Mike King
5	 Chraleston................ Victor Williams
6	 Fayetteville............... Chudney Gray

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Jamario Moon
2	 Columbus................. Erron Maxey
3	 Asheville................... Tobe Carberry
4	 Roanoke................... Kevin Owens
5	 Chraleston................ Muhammed Lasege
6	 Fayetteville............... Nick Neumann
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ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Rashid Harwick
2	 Columbus................. Tahric Gosley
3	 Asheville................... John Martin
4	 Roanoke................... Andre Matthews
5	 Chraleston................ Tony Rutland
6	 Fayetteville............... Donnell Knight

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Huntsville.................. Duke Freeman-McKamey
2	 Columbus................. Tai Crutchfield
3	 Asheville................... David Webber
4	 Roanoke................... Jonathan Jones
5	 Chraleston................ Moses Malone, Jr.
6	 Fayetteville............... Larry Reid

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Mikki Moore
2	 Fayetteville............... Devin Brown
3	 Asheville................... Andre Wooldridge
4	 Huntsville.................. Bakari Hendrix
5	 Mobile....................... Bobby Simmons
6	 Columbus................. Derrick Strong
7	 North Charleston...... Corey Benjamin
8	 Greenville................. Kevin Lyde

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Jamal Robinson
2	 Fayetteville............... Raymond Dalmau
3	 Asheville................... Eddie Elisma
4	 Huntsville.................. Jefferson Sobral
5	 Mobile....................... Ernest Brown
6	 Columbus................. Lonnie JOnes
7	 North Charleston...... Larry Reid
8	 Greenville................. Brandon Kurtz

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... George Williams	
2	 Fayetteville............... Bryan Lucas
3	 Asheville................... Ron Rollerson
4	 Huntsville.................. Brandon Williams
5	 Mobile....................... Christian Dalmau
6	 Columbus................. Willie Davis
7	 North Charleston...... T.J. McKenzie
8	 Greenville................. Shawn Igo

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Geoff Owens
2	 Fayetteville............... Earl Ike
3	 Asheville................... Kevin Daley
4	 Huntsville.................. Marcus Fleming
5	 Mobile....................... Joe White
6	 Columbus................. Greg Clausen
7	 North Charleston...... Ime Udoka
8	 Greenville................. Tommy Adams

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Derrick Zeigler
2	 Fayetteville............... Marlon Dumont
3	 Asheville................... Ryan Carroll
4	 Huntsville.................. Kevin Shand
5	 Mobile....................... Jason Williams
6	 Columbus................. Marcus Evans	
7	 North Charleston...... David Dixon
8	 Greenville................. Anthony Lackey

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Duke Freeman-McKamey
2	 Fayetteville............... Marc Mazur
3	 Asheville................... Wayland White
4	 Huntsville.................. LaVall Jordan
5	 Mobile....................... Markus Carr
6	 Columbus................. Adam Hall
7	 North Charleston...... J.R. VanHoose
8	 Greenville................. Eric Williams

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Troy Wiley
2	 Fayetteville............... Kenny Dye
3	 Asheville................... Daryan Selvey
4	 Huntsville.................. Rashid Hardwick
5	 Mobile....................... Geno Carlisle
6	 Columbus................. Kwame James
7	 North Charleston...... Damone Brown
8	 Greenville................. Troy Walker

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Cypheus Bunton
2	 Fayetteville............... Kyrem Massey
3	 Asheville................... Jeff Trepagnier
4	 Huntsville.................. Omar Weaver
5	 Mobile....................... Johnny Philllips
6	 Columbus................. Jermaine Walker
7	 North Charleston...... Tobe Carberry
8	 Greenville................. John Lineham

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Jelani Gardner
2	 Fayetteville............... Alpha Bangura
3	 Asheville................... Brandon Smith
4	 Huntsville.................. Gyasi Cline-Heard
5	 Mobile....................... Peter Cornell
6	 Columbus................. Reggie Butler
7	 North Charleston...... Travis Robinson
8	 Greenville................. Kashein Latham

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Terrance Shannon
2	 Fayetteville............... Bobby Smith
3	 Asheville................... Larry Abney
4	 Huntsville.................. Terrance Simmons
5	 Mobile....................... Shea Seals
6	 Columbus................. David Capers
7	 North Charleston...... Tierre Brown
8	 Greenville................. Greg Jones

ROUND 11
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Mike King
2	 Fayetteville............... Bayone Taty	
3	 Asheville................... Damian Reid
4	 Huntsville.................. Damon Reed
5	 Mobile....................... Tai Crutchfield	
6	 Columbus................. Lenny Cooke
7	 North Charleston...... Nate James
8	 Greenville................. Ned Rolsma

ROUND 12
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Daymeon Fishback
2	 Fayetteville............... Kris Hunter
3	 Asheville................... Lou Kelly
4	 Huntsville.................. Omar Sneed
5	 Mobile....................... Johnny Hemsley
6	 Columbus................. Dave Korfman
7	 North Charleston...... Sam Haley
8	 Greenville................. Donald Hand

ROUND 13
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Troy Rolle
2	 Fayetteville............... Fred Williams
3	 Asheville................... Steven Barber
4	 Huntsville.................. Sean Kennedy
5	 Mobile....................... Jean-Paul Afif
6	 Columbus................. Aaron Owens
7	 North Charleston...... Antwan Smith	
8	 Greenville................. Ben Adams
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ROUND 14
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Demetrius Porter
2	 Fayetteville............... Matt Barnes
3	 Asheville................... Kenny Brunner
4	 Huntsville.................. Eric Harris
5	 Mobile....................... Teddy Dupay
6	 Columbus................. Marcus Taylor
7	 North Charleston...... Yuchiro Morishita
8	 Greenville................. Lawrence Moten

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Chris Andersen
2	 Huntsville.................. Terrance Roberson
3	 Greenville................. Rahim Lockhart
4	 Columbus................. Gabe Muoneke
5	 Asheville................... Johnny Hemsley
6	 North Charleston...... Neil Edwards
7	 Mobile....................... Rashad Phillips
8	 Roanoke................... Artie Griffin

ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Darryl Johns
2	 Huntsville.................. Lonnie Harrell
3	 Greenville................. Ed Daniels
4	 Columbus................. Kareem Poole
5	 Asheville................... Jermaine Tate
6	 North Charleston...... C.J. Black
7	 Mobile....................... Nich Sheppard
8	 Roanoke................... Marshall Phillips
	
ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Brian Wardle
2	 Huntsville.................. John Jackson
3	 Greenville................. DeeAndre Hulett	
4	 Columbus................. Stephan Starks
5	 Asheville................... Sah-a-rah Brown
6	 North Charleston...... Joe Brown
7	 Mobile....................... Chris Crosby
8	 Roanoke................... Carl Thomas

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Rasul Salahuddin
2	 Huntsville.................. Jeremy Veal
3	 Greenville................. Pate Diene
4	 Columbus................. Harold Arceneaux
5	 Asheville................... Troy Rolle
6	 North Charleston...... Chris Bacon
7	 Mobile....................... Eugene Edgerson
8	 Roanoke................... Keil Zepernick

ROUND 5
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Jeff Aubrey
2	 Huntsville.................. Mohamed Niang
3	 Greenville................. Tony Christie
4	 Columbus................. Allen Griffin
5	 Asheville................... Anthony Blakes
6	 North Charleston...... Tezale Archie	
7	 Mobile....................... Steven Hart
8	 Roanoke................... Cheikh Fall

ROUND 6
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Greg Stempin
2	 Huntsville.................. Tyrone Ellis
3	 Greenville................. Eric Coley
4	 Columbus................. Johnny Phillips
5	 Asheville................... Sergio McClain
6	 North Charleston...... Fred House
7	 Mobile....................... Osiris Ricardo
8	 Roanoke................... Lee Wilson

ROUND 7
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Curtis Haywood
2	 Huntsville.................. Albert Richardson
3	 Greenville................. Tate Decker
4	 Columbus................. Nate Johnson
5	 Asheville................... Lorenzo Johnson
6	 North Charleston...... Luther Clay
7	 Mobile....................... Brian Jones
8	 Roanoke................... JaRon Rush

ROUND 8
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Joe White
2	 Huntsville.................. Jimmie Hunter
3	 Greenville................. Mark Karcher
4	 Columbus................. Deaundra Tanner
5	 Asheville................... J.B. Reafsnyder
6	 North Charleston...... Victor Avila
7	 Mobile....................... Alan Barksdale
8	 Roanoke................... Cornelius Jackson

ROUND 9
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Mike King
2	 Huntsville.................. Deng Dawol
3	 Greenville................. Jeff Myers	
4	 Columbus................. George Reese
5	 Asheville................... Corey Tarrant
6	 North Charleston...... Don Carlisle
7	 Mobile....................... Maurice Linton
8	 Roanoke................... Ceedric Goodwyn

ROUND 10
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Tim Kisner
2	 Huntsville.................. Walter Craft
3	 Greenville................. Kris Bruton
4	 Columbus................. Daymeon Fishback
5	 Asheville................... Jaquay Walls
6	 North Charleston...... Tess Whitlock
7	 Mobile....................... Kenny Gregory	
8	 Roanoke................... Charles Hathaway

ROUND 11
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Rodney Morning
2	 Huntsville.................. Cedric McGinnis
3	 Greenville................. Rob Griffin
4	 Columbus................. Rineo Vlijter
5	 Asheville................... Jeff Boese
6	 North Charleston...... Michael Canady
7	 Mobile....................... Jason Skaer
8	 Roanoke................... Clayton Sheilds

ROUND 12
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Fayetteville............... Edward Johnson
2	 Huntsville.................. Jeff Brower
3	 Greenville................. Shenard Long
4	 Columbus................. Fred Warrick
5	 Asheville................... Kevin Melson
6	 North Charleston...... Anthony Jones
7	 Mobile....................... Mike Wilks	
8	 Roanoke................... Terry Sellers

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Lorenzo Coleman
2	 Mobile....................... Derek Hood
3	 North Charleston...... Makhtar N’Diaye
4	 Asheville................... Kedric Johnson
5	 Columbus................. Tremaine Fowlkes
6	 Greenville................. Eric Chenowith
7	 Huntsville.................. Kelvin Price
8	 Fayettevlile............... Kaniel Dickens
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ROUND 2
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Danny Earl
2	 Mobile....................... Isaac Fontaine
3	 North Charleston...... Chris Robinson
4	 Asheville................... Paul Grant
5	 Columbus................. Chris Garner
6	 Greenville................. Ansu Sesay
7	 Huntsville.................. Shelly Clark
8	 Fayettevlile............... Bryan Bracey

ROUND 3
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Ricky Moore
2	 Mobile....................... Dwayne Schintzius
3	 North Charleston...... Galen Young
4	 Asheville................... Maurice Jeffers
5	 Columbus................. Stais Boseman
6	 Greenville................. Brent Wright
7	 Huntsville.................. Passed on Selection
8	 Fayettevlile............... Passed on Selection

ROUND 4
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Roanoke................... Thomas Hamilton
2	 Mobile....................... Vernon Jennings
3	 North Charleston...... Paul McPherson
4	 Asheville................... Jimmy King
5	 Columbus................. Passed on Selection
6	 Greenville................. Donnell Hoskins
7	 Huntsville.................. Passed on Selection
8	 Fayettevlile............... Passed on Selection

ROUND 1
PICK	 TEAM	 SELECTION
1	 Colorado................... Eddie Gill
2	 Dakota...................... Carlos Powell
3	 Albuquerque............. Darvin Ham
4	 Idaho......................... Jamaal Tatum
5	 Rio Grande Valley.... C.J. Watson
6	 Sioux Falls................ Nik Caner-Medley
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ALL-TIME GATORADE CALL-UPS
All-time - 418 call-ups, 248 unique players

2014-15 Season (63 Call-Ups, 47 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Will Cherry	 Canton Charge	 Cleveland Cavaliers	
Kalin Lucas	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies*	
Ish Smith	 Texas Legends	 Oklahoma City Thunder	
Drew Gordon	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Robert Covington	 Grand Rapids Drive	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Hassan Whiteside	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies/Miami Heat	
Malcolm Lee	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Patrick Christopher	 Iowa Energy	 Utah Jazz	
Ronald Roberts	 Delaware 87ers	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Elijah Millsap	 Bakersfield Jam	 Utah Jazz	
Langston Galloway	 Westchester Knicks	 New York Knicks	
Elliot Williams	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 Utah Jazz/Charlotte Hornets/New Orleans Pelicans
Tyler Johnson	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Miami Heat*	
Dahntay Jones	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 L.A. Clippers	
Larry Drew II	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Quincy Miller	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings/Detroit Pistons	
JaMychal Green	 Austin Spurs	 San Antonio Spurs/Memphis Grizzlies	
James Michael McAdoo	Santa Cruz Warriors	 Golden State Warriors (three times)	
Tyrus Thomas	 Iowa Energy	 Memphis Grizzlies	
Andre Dawkins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Boston Celtics	
Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton Charge	 Milwaukee Bucks*	
Christapher Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Utah Jazz*/Milwaukee Bucks	
Reggie Williams	 Oklahoma City Blue	 San Antonio Spurs	
Lorenzo Brown	 Grand Rapids Drive	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
Tim Frazier	 Maine Red Claws	 Philadelphia 76ers*/Portland Trail Blazers	
David Stockton	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings*	
Henry Walker	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Miami Heat	
Earl Barron 	 Bakersfield Jam	 Phoenix Suns	
Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs	 Utah Jazz	
Jack Cooley	 Idaho Stampede	 Utah Jazz*	
Jordan Hamilton	 Reno Bighorns	 Los Angeles Clippers	
Jarell Eddie	 Austin Spurs	 Atlanta Hawks	
Jerrelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede	 Utah Jazz	
Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Seth Curry	 Erie BayHawks	 Phoenix Suns	
Toure Murry	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Washington Wizards	
Austin Daye	 Erie BayHawks	 Atlanta Hawks	
Ricky Ledo	 Texas Legends	 New York Knicks	
Sean Kilpatrick	 Delaware 87ers	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
David Wear	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings	
Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield Jam	 Phoenix Suns	
Sim Bhullar	 Reno Bighorns	 Sacramento Kings	
Dwight Buycks	 Oklahoma City Blue	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws	 Boston Celtics	
Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge	 Minnesota Timberwolves	
Jamaal Franklin	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Denver Nuggets	
Vander Blue	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	 * indicates called-up twice
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2013-14 Season (49 Call-Ups, 36 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Diante Garrett	 Iowa Energy	 Utah Jazz	
Dewayne Dedmon	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 Golden State Warriors, Philadelphia 76ers, Orlando Magic	
Lorenzo Brown	 Springfield Armor	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 San Antonio Spurs	
Chris Douglas-Roberts	Texas Legends	 Charlotte Bobcats	
Hilton Armstrong	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 Golden State Warriors (three times)	
James Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Memphis Grizzlies	
Kendall Marshall	 Delaware 87ers	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Seth Curry	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 Memphis Grizzlies, Cleveland Cavaliers	
Jeremy Tyler	 Erie BayHawks	 New York Knicks	
James Nunnally	 Bakersfield Jam	 Atlanta Hawks, Philadelphia 76ers	
Manny Harris	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Christapher Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Boston Celtics	
Vander Blue	 Delaware 87ers	 Boston Celtics	
Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa Energy	 San Antonio Spurs, Minnesota Timberwolves	
Shawne Williams	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 Los Angeles Lakers	
Jarvis Varnado	 Iowa Energy	 Chicago Bulls, Philadelphia 76ers	
Troy Daniels	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 Houston Rockets	
Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge	 Cleveland Cavaliers	
Dexter Pittman	 Austin Toros	 Atlanta Hawks, Houston Rockets	
Adonis Thomas	 Springfield Armor	 Orlando Magic, Philadelphia 76ers	
DeAndre Liggins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Miami Heat	
Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws	 Boston Celtics	
Tony Mitchell	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 Milwaukee Bucks	
Justin Hamilton	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 Charlotte Bobcats, Miami Heat	
Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton Charge	 Brooklyn Nets	
Reggie Williams 	 Tulsa 66ers	 Oklahoma City Thunder*	
Shane Edwards	 Canton Charge	 Cleveland Cavaliers	
Darius Johnson-Odom	 Springfield Armor	 Philadelphia 76ers	
Chris Wright	 Maine Red Claws	 Milwaukee Bucks*	
Mustafa Shakur	 Tulsa 66ers	 Oklahoma City Thunder	
Willie Reed	 Springfield Armor	 Sacramento Kings	
Damion James	 Texas Legends	 San Antonio Spurs	
Grant Jerrett	 Tulsa 66ers	 Oklahoma City Thunder		
James Sutherland	 Los Angeles D-Fenders	 New Orleans Pelicans	
Melvin Ely	 Texas Legends	 New Orleans Pelicans

2012-13 Season (36 Call-Ups, 31 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Daniel Orton	 Tulsa	 Oklahoma City	
James Anderson	 Rio Grande Valley	 San Antonio Spurs/Houston	
Kevin Jones	 Canton	 Cleveland	
Jeff Adrien	 Rio Grande Valley	 Charlotte	
Chris Douglas-Roberts	Texas	 Dallas	
Shelvin Mack	 Maine	 Washington/Philadelphia/Atlanta	
Garrett Temple	 Reno	 Washington	
Jarvis Varnado	 Sioux Falls	 Boston/Miami	
Lazar Hayward	 Los Angeles	 Minnesota	
Mike James	 Texas	 Dallas	
Damion James	 Bakersfield	 Brooklyn	
Chris Johnson	 Santa Cruz	 Minnesota	
Chris Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley	 Memphis	
Tim Ohlbrecht	 Rio Grande Valley	 Houston	
Henry Sims	 Erie	 New Orleans	
Terrel Harris	 Erie	 New Orleans	
Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles 	 Golden State/Chicago	
Maalik Wyans	 Rio Grande Valley	 Los Angeles Clippers	
Travis Leslie	 Santa Cruz	 Utah	
Chris Wright	 Iowa	 Dallas	
DaJuan Summers	 Maine	 Los Angeles Clippers	
Chris Quinn	 Tulsa	 Cleveland	
Justin Dentmon	 Texas	 Dallas	
Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield	 Utah	
Justin Holiday	 Idaho	 Philadelphia	
Kris Joseph	 Springfield	 Brooklyn	
Scott Machado	 Santa Cruz	 Golden State	
Andrew Goudelock	 Rio Grande Valley	 Los Angeles	
Willie Reed	 Springfield	 Memphis	
Dwayne Jones 	 Texas	 Golden State	

* indicates called-up twice
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2011-12 Season (60 Call-Ups, 43 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Blake Ahearn	 Reno	 Utah
Morris Almond	 Maine	 Washington
Alan Anderson	 Canton	 Toronto
Keith Benson	 Sioux Falls	 Golden State
Derrick Byars	 Bakersfield	 San Antonio
Eric Dawson	 Austin	 San Antonio*
Justin Dentmon	 Austin	 San Antonio/Toronto
Jerome Dyson	 Tulsa	 New Orleans
Andre Emmette	 Reno	 New Jersey
Jeff Foote	 Springfield	 New Orleans
Courtney Fortson	 Los Angeles	 Houston/L.A. Clippers
Dan Gadzuric	 Texas	 New York
Mickell Gladness	 Dakota	 Miami*/Golden State
Gerald Green	 Los Angeles	 New Jersey
Manny Harris	 Canton	 Cleveland*
Terrel Harris	 Rio Grande Valley	 Miami
Cory Higgins	 Erie	 Charlotte
Dennis Horner	 Springfield	 New Jersey*		
Lester Hudson	 Austin	 Cleveland/Memphis	
Mike James	 Erie	 Chicago*		
Carldell Johnson	 Austin	 New Orleans
D.J. Kennedy	 Erie	 Cleveland
Cartier Martin	 Iowa	 Washington
Jamario Moon	 Los Angeles	 Charlotte
Mikki Moore	 Idaho	 Golden State
Larry Owens	 Tulsa 	 New Jersey
Ryan Reid	 Tulsa	 Oklahoma City
Walker Russell, Jr.	 Fort Wayne	 Detroit
Xavier Silas	 Maine	 Philadelphia
Bobby Simmons	 Reno	 L.A. Clippers*
Donald Sloan	 Erie	 Atlanta/New Orleans/Cleveland
Greg Smith	 Rio Grande Valley	 Houston
Ishmael Smith	 Los Angeles	 Orlando
Jerry Smith	 Springfield	 New Jersey
Greg Stiemsma	 Sioux Falls	 Boston
Lance Thomas	 Austin	 New Orleans*
Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles	 Houston/San Antonio
Mychel Thompson	 Erie	 Cleveland
Jamaal Tinsley	 Los Angeles	 Utah
Edwin Ubiles	 Dakota	 Washington
Ben Uzoh	 Dakota/Rio Grande Valley	 Cleveland/Toronto
Sean Williams	 Texas	 Boston
Chris Wright	 Maine	 Golden State

2010-11 Season (27 Call-Ups, 20 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Zabian Dowdell	 Tulsa 	 Phoenix
Larry Owens	 Tulsa 	 San Antonio/Washington
Mustafa Shakur	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Washington
Chris Johnson	 Dakota 	 Portland/Boston/Portland
Garrett Temple	 Erie 	 Milwaukee, Charlotte
Trey Johnson	 Bakersfield 	 Toronto, Los Angeles Lakers
Orien Greene	 Utah 	 New Jersey
Steve Novak	 Reno 	 San Antonio
Jeff Adrien	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Golden State Warriors
Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa 	 San Antonio, Washington
Jerel McNeal	 Rio Grande Valley 	 New Orleans
Marcus Cousin	 Austin 	 Utah, Houston
Danny Green	 Reno 	 San Antonio
Patrick Ewing Jr.	 Sioux Falls 	 New Orleans
Kyle Weaver	 Austin 	 Utah
Mario West	 Maine 	 New Jersey
Antonio Daniels	 Texas 	 Philadelphia
Robert Vaden	 Tulsa 	 Oklahoma City
Magnum Rolle	 Maine 	 Atlanta
Marqus Blakely	 Iowa Energy	 Houston

2009-10 Season (40 Call-Ups, 27 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Chris Hunter	 Fort Wayne 	 Golden State 
Anthony Tolliver	 Idaho 	 Portland/Golden State 
Mike Harris	 Rio Grande 	 Houston*/Washington 
Sundiata Gaines	 Idaho 	 Utah 
Cartier Martin	 Iowa 	 Golden State /Washington 
Mario West	 Maine 	 Atlanta 		  * indicates called-up twice
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JamesOn Curry	 Springfield 	 Los Angeles 
Cedric Jackson	 Erie 	 Cleveland /San Antonio /Washington 
Will Conroy	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Houston*
Coby Karl	 Idaho 	 Golden State /Denver 
Chris Richard	 Tulsa 	 Chicago*
Garrett Temple	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Houston /Sacramento /San Antonio 
Antonio Anderson	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Oklahoma City 
Reggie Williams	 Sioux Falls 	 Golden State 
Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa 	 Utah 
Mustafa Shakur	 Tulsa 	 Oklahoma City*
Kenny Hasbrouck	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Miami 
Curtis Jerrells	 Austin 	 San Antonio 
Alade Aminu	 Bakersfield 	 Miami 
Earl Barron	 Iowa 	 New York 
Dwayne Jones	 Austin 	 Phoenix 
Rob Kurz	 Fort Wayne 	 Chicago 
Alexander Johnson	 Sioux Falls 	 Houston 		
Brian Butch	 Bakersfield 	 Denver 		
Greg Stiemsma	 Sioux Falls 	 Minnesota 
Oliver Lafayette	 Fort Wayne 	 Boston 		

2008-09 Season (24 Call-Ups, 20 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Blake Ahearn	 Dakota 	 San Antonio 
Malik Hairston	 Austin 	 San Antonio 
Jermareo Davidson	 Idaho 	 Golden State 
Courtney Sims	 Iowa 	 Phoenix*/New York 
Anthony Tolliver	 Iowa 	 New Orleans 
Cartier Martin	 Iowa 	 Charlotte 
Trey Johnson	 Bakersfield 	 Cleveland*
Eddie Gill	 Colorado 	 Milwaukee 
Pops Mensah-Bonsu	 Austin 	 San Antonio/Toronto
James White	 Anaheim 	 Houston 
Demetris Nichols	 Iowa 	 New York 
Dontell Jefferson	 Utah 	 Charlotte 
Quincy Douby	 Erie 	 Toronto 
Joe Crawford	 Los Angeles 	 New York 
Shaun Livingston	 Tulsa 	 Oklahoma City 
Marcus Williams	 Austin 	 San Antonio 
Jawad Williams	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Cleveland 
Mouhammed Sene	 Albuquerque 	 New York 
DeMarcus Nelson	 Austin 	 Chicago 
Chris Hunter	 Fort Wayne 	 New York 		
2007-08 Season (29 Call-Ups, 18 Players)

Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Eddie Gill	 Colorado 	 New Jersey/Seattle
Jelani McCoy	 Los Angeles 	 Denver 
Luke Jackson	 Idaho 	 Miami 
Jeremy Richardson	 Fort Wayne 	 Memphis/San Antonio/Atlanta 
Billy Thomas	 Colorado 	 New Jersey/Cleveland*
Marcus Williams	 Austin 	 San Antonio/L.A. Clippers
Keith Langford	 Austin 	 San Antonio 
DerMarr Johnson	 Austin 	 San Antonio*
Guillermo Diaz	 Anaheim 	 L.A. Clippers
CJ Watson	 Rio Grande Valley 	 Golden State 
Kaniel Dickens	 Colorado 	 Cleveland 
Bobby Jones	 Sioux Falls 	 Houston/Miami/San Antonio/Denver
Andre Barrett	 Austin 	 L.A. Clippers
Lance Allred	 Idaho 	 Cleveland 
Stephane Lasme	 Los Angeles 	 Miami 
Blake Ahearn	 Dakota 	 Miami 
Kasib Powell	 Sioux Falls 	 Miami*
Ronald Dupree	 Tulsa 	 Seattle	

2006-07 Season (22 Call-Ups, 16 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Kelenna Azubuike	 Fort Worth	 Golden State
Andre Brown	 Sioux Falls	 Seattle
Justin Williams	 Dakota	 Sacramento
Dijon Thompson	 Albuquerque	 Atlanta
Luke Jackson	 Idaho	 L.A. Clippers/Toronto
Renaldo Major	 Dakota	 Atlanta		  * indicates called-up twice



97

Jeremy Richardson	 Fort Worth	 Atlanta
Will Conroy	 Tulsa	 Memphis
Louis Amundson	 Colorado	 Utah
Jared Reiner	 Sioux Falls	 Milwaukee
Von Wafer	 Colorado	 L.A. Clippers/Denver
Mike Hall	 Tulsa	 Washington
Luke Schenscher	 Fort Worth	 Portland
Alan Anderson	 Tulsa	 Charlotte
Kevinn Pinkney	 Bakersfield	 Boston
Randy Livingston	 Idaho	 Seattle

2005-06 Season (18 Call-Ups, 13 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
John Lucas	 Tulsa	 Houston*
Kaniel Dickens	 Fayetteville	 L.A. Clippers
Chuck Hayes	 Albuquerque	 Houston
Melvin Sanders	 Fayetteville	 San Antonio*
Mateen Cleaves	 Fayetteville	 Seattle
Andre Barrett	 Florida	 Phoenix/Toronto
James Lang	 Arkansas	 Atlanta/Toronto		
Luke Schenscher	 Fort Worth	 Seattle/New Orleans
Marcus Fizer	 Austin	 Golden State
Anthony Grundy	 Roanoke	 Atlanta
Ime Udoka	 Fort Worth	 New York
Derrick Zimmerman	 Austin	 New Jersey

2004-05 Season (11 Call-Ups, 9 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Omar Cook	 Fayetteville	 Toronto
Damone Brown	 Huntsville	 Washington
Kirk Peney	 Asheville	 L.A. Clippers
James Thomas	 Roanoke	 Portland/Cleveland/Atlanta
Obinna Ekezie	 Columbus	 Atlanta
Brandin Knight	 Asheville	 Houston
Smush Parker	 Florida	 Phoenix
Matt Carroll	 Roanoke	 Charlotte
Cory Alexander	 Roanoke	 Charlotte

2003-04 Season (17 Call-Ups, 14 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Mikki Moore	 Roanoke	 New Jersey/Utah*
Ronald Dupree	 Huntsville	 Chicago
Ime Udoka	 Charleston	 L.A. Lakers
Tierre Brown	 Charleston	 New Orleans
Mamadou N’Daiye	 Asheville	 Atlanta*
Desmond Penigar	 Asheville	 Orlando
Omar Cook	 Fayetteville	 Portland
Hiram Fuller	 Charleston	 Atlanta
Matt Carroll	 Roanoke	 San Antonio
Jason Collier	 Fayetteville	 Atlanta
Britton Johnsen	 Fayetteville	 Orlando
Rusty LaRue	 Asheville	 Golden State
Mateen Cleaves	 Huntsville	 Cleveland
Ernest Brown	 Fayetteville	 Boston		

2002-03 Season (14 Call-Ups, 10 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Devin Brown	 Fayetteville	 San Antonio/Denver
Mike Wilks	 Huntsville	 Atlanta/Minnesota
Bobby Simmons	 Mobile	 Washington
Mikki Moore	 Roanoke	 Boston/Atlanta
Rafer Alston	 Mobile	 Toronto
Damone Brown	 North Charleston	 Toronto
Corey Benjamin	 North Charleston	 Atlanta
Brandon Williams	 Huntsville	 Atlanta
Tierre Brown	 North Charleston	 Cleveland*
Jeff Trepagnier	 Asheville	 Denver



98

2001-02 Season (8 Call-Ups, 8 Players)
Player	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Chris Andersen	 Fayetteville	 Denver
Jason Hart	 Asheville	 San Antonio
Anthony Johnson	 Mobile	 New Jersey
Rusty LaRue	 Asheville	 Utah
Tremaine Fowlkes	 Columbus	 L.A. Clippers
Isaac Fontaine	 Mobile	 Memphis
Ansu Sesay	 Greenville	 Seattle
Omar Cook	 Fayetteville	 Boston		  * indicates called-up twice

Mike Elliott	 Greenville	 Phoenix/asst. trainer	
Chad Bergman	 Fayetteville	 San Antonio/asst. trainer
Mark Coffelt	 Mobile	 Charlotte/asst. trainer
John Anderson	 Asheville	 Milwaukee/asst. trainer
Charlie Weingroff	 Columbus	 Philadelphia/asst. trainer
Keith D’Amelio	 Asheville	 Tornoto/strength & conditioning coach
Scott Faust	 Huntsville	 Philadelphia/asst. trainer
Anthony Aldridge	 Fort Worth	 Minnesota/asst. trainer
Marco Nunez	 Los Angeles	 L.A. Lakers/ asst. trainer	
Tim DeFrancesca	 Bakersfield	 L.A. Lakers/strength & conditioning coach
Tony Katzenmeier	 Tulsa	 Oklahoma City/medical research coordinator & asst athletic trainer

Athletic trainers - 11

referees - 39
Steve Anderson
Mark Ayotte
Brent Barnaky
Curtis Blair
Matt Boland
TonyBrown
Nick Buchert
Kevin Cutler
Eric Dalen
Mitchell Ervin

Kane Fitzgerald
Tyler Ford
Brian Forte
John Goble
David Guthrie
Lauren Holtkamp
Anthony Jordan
Marat Kogut
Karl Lane 
Eric Lewis

Tre Maddox
Ed Malloy
Tommy Nunez, Jr.
J.T. Orr
Gediminas Petraitis
Olandis Poole
Troy Raymond
Robbie Robinson
Eli Roe
Kevin Scott

Ben Taylor
Dedric Taylor
Josh Tiven
Scott Twardoski
Justin Van Duyne
James Williams
Haywoode Workman
Sean Wright
Zach Zarba



99

Coaches - 61
Name	 NBA D-League Team/Pos.		  NBA Call-Up Team/Pos.
Bob Thornton	 Huntsville/head coach		  Chicago/asst. coach	
Alex English	 North Charleston/head coach		 Atlanta/asst. coach	
Harold Ellis	 Roanoke/head coach		  Atlanta/scout		
Dell Demps	 Mobile/asst. coach		  New York/scout			 
Stephanie Ready	 Greenville/asst. coach		  Washington Mystics/asst. coach
Jeff Capel	 Fayetteville/head coach		  Charlotte/asst. coach	
Rob Werdan	 Columbus/asst. coach		  New Orleans
Mike Born	 Huntsville/asst. coach		  Portland/scout	
Kelvin Upshaw	 Chraleston/asst. coach		  Dallas/b-ball ops.	
Mike Sanders	 Charlestonasst. coach		  Milwaukee/asst. coach
Ralph Lewis	 Huntsville/head coach		  Seattle/asst. coach
Casey Owens	 Fayetteville/asst. coach		  Chicago/video coord.	
Sam Vincent	 Fort Worth/head coach		  Dallas/asst. coach	
Paul Mokeski	 Fort Worth/asst. coach		  Dallas/scout		
Dave Joerger	 Dakota/head coach		  Memphis/asst. coach	
Mo McHone	 Sioux Falls/head coach		  San Antonio/b-ball ops.	
Mike Brown	 Fayetteville/head coach		  Chicago/asst. coach
Joe Wolf	 Colorado/head coach		  Milwaukee/asst. coach	
Roy Rogers	 Austin/asst. coach		  New Jersey/asst. coach	
Jeff Ruland	 Albuquerque/head coach		  Philadelphia/asst. coach
Robert Pack	 Rio Grande Valley/asst. coach	 New Orleans/asst. coach
Bryan Gates	 Idaho/head coach		  Sacramento/asst. coach
Scott Roth	 Bakersfield/head coach		  Golden State/asst. coach
Vitaly Potapenko*	 Fort Wayne/asst. coach		  Indiana/asst. coach
Quin Snyder	 Austin/head coach		  Philadelphia/asst. coach
John Treloar	 Erie/head coach		  Phoenix/director of player personnel
Austin Ainge	 Maine/head coach		  Boston/Director of player personnel
Chris Finch	 Rio Grande Valley/head coach	 Houston/asst. coach
Dee Brown	 Springfield/head coach		  Detroit/asst. coach
Nate Tibbetts	 Tulsa/head coach		  Cleveland/asst. coach
Clay Moser	 Los Angeles/asst. coach		  L.A. Lakers/advanced scout
Dale Osbourne	 Tulsa/head coach		  Portland/asst. coach
Brad Jones	 Austin/head coach		  Utah/asst. coach
Jay Larranaga	 Erie/head coach		  Boston/asst. coach
Alex Lloyd	 Austin/asst. coach		  Atlanta/player development coach
Sean Rooks	 Sioux Falls/asst. coach		  Phoenix/player development coach
Alex Jensen	 Canton/head coach		  Utah/player development assistant
Taylor Jenkins	 Austin/head coach		  Atlanta/asst. coach
Duane Ticknor	 Fort Wayne/head coach		  Memphis/asst. coach
Larry Lewis	 Los Angeles /asst. coach		  L.A. Lakers/player development coach
Mark Madsen	 Los Angeles/head coach		  L.A. Lakers/player development coach
Nick Nurse	 Rio Grande Valley/head coach	 Toronto/asst. coach
Scott Williams	 Idaho/asst. coach		  Milwaukee/asst. coach
Bernard Smith	 Dakota/asst. coach		  Detroit/player development coach
Steve Hetzel	 Canton/head coach		  Charlotte/asst. coach
Pat Delany	 Sioux Falls/head coach		  Charlotte/asst. coach
Jay Humphries	 Reno/head coach		  Brooklyn/asst. coach
Rod Baker	 Delaware/head coach		  Philadelphia/asst. coach
Darko Rajakovic	 Tulsa/head coach		  Oklahoma City/asst. coach 
James Posey	 Canton/asst. coach		  Cleveland/ast. coach
Thomas Scott	 Los Angeles/asst. coach		  L.A. Lakers/ast. coach
Luke Walton	 Los Angeles/asst. coach		  Golden State/asst. coach
Ron Nored	 Maine/asst. coach		  Boston/player development coach
Jim Moran	 Maine/player development coach	Portland/asst. video coordinator
Thomas Scott	 Los Angeles/assistant coach	 L.A. Lakers/assistant coach
Luke Walton	 Los Angeles/assistant coach	 Golden State/assistant coach
Nate Bjorkgren	 Bakersfield Jam/head coach	 Phoenix Suns/assistant coach, player development
Anthony Carter	 Austin Spurs/assistant coach	 Sacramento Kings/assistant coach
Jason Fraser	 Austin Spurs/assistant coach	 Phoenix Suns/player development coach
Conner Henry	 L.A. D-Fenders/head coach	 Orlando Magic/assistant coach
Nancy Lieberman	 Texas Legends/asst. general manager	 Sacramento Kings/assistant coach
Eduardo Najera	 Texas Legends/head coach	 Dallas Mavericks/advance scout
Andrae Patterson	 Idaho Stampede/assistant coach	 Utah Jazz/player personal coordinator
Earl Watson	 Austin Spurs/assistant coach	 Phoenix Suns/assistant coach 
Phil Weber	 Sioux Falls/head coach		  New Orleans Pelicans/assistant coach
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Name	 NBA D-League Team	 NBA Team
Tyler Hair	 Bakersfield	 L.A. Clippers
Danita Johnson	 Bakersfield	 Phoenix
Lauren Hoffman	 Roanoke	 Memphis
La’Shaina Dickerson	 Fayetteville	 Cleveland
Mike Boswell	 Charleston	 Atlanta
Lawana Bryant	 Charleston	 Charlotte
Lyle Henry	 Fayetteville	 Charlotte
Brian Holloway	 Fayetteville	 Charlotte
Mary Beth Koetters	 NBA D-League Office	 Charlotte
Kurt Luttermoser	 Huntsville	 Detroit
Delletta Roberts	 Fayetteville	 Chralotte
Al Witt	 Greenville/Asheville	 Charlotte
Bruce Burge	 NBA D-League Office	 Detroit
Karl Hicks	 NBA D-League Office	 Charlotte
Chrissie Macko	 Roanoke	 Orlando
John Manyo-Plange	 NBA D-League Office	 NBA League Office
Paul Mott	 NBA D-League Office	 New Orleans
Jennifer Nelson	 Roanoke	 NBA League Office
Milt Newton	 NBA D-League Office	 Washington
Chris Rooks	 Huntsville	 Minnesota
Shauna Sikorski	 Asheville	 New Jersey
Jason Somers	 Charleston	 Atlanta
Peter Smul	 NBA D-League Office	 Charlotte
Amber Stuart	 Asheville	 Charlotte
Wayne Watts	 Asheville	 Atlanta
Tom Wagganer	 Huntsville	 Sacramento
Donna Daniels	 Roanoke	 NBA League Office
John Dowdy	 Huntsville	 NBA League Office
B.J. Evans	 Asheville	 Miami
Brian Resnick	 Roanoke	 Cleveland
David Fredman	 Utah	 Utah
Lindsey Clifford	 Fort Wayne	 Indiana
Ryan Williams	 Idaho	 Seattle
Jared Ralsky	 Austin	 Milwaukee
Brandon Barnett	 NBA D-League Office	 Oklahoma City
Shawn Respert	 NBA D-League Office	 Houston
Brian Kerr	 Sioux Falls	 Phoenix
Steven Nguyen	 Austin 	 Houston 
Andre Mazire	 Albuquerque 	 Minnesota
Del Potter	 Bakersfield	 Detroit
Dan Dial	 Texas	 Memphis
Eric Schembri	 Reno	 Golden State
Amir Sanjar	 Reno	 Charlotte
Eric Little	 Maine	 Phoenix
Natalya Pyatkovska	 Bakersfield	 Detroit
Mitch Heckart	 Tulsa	 San Antonio
Katie Knepper	 Iowa	 New Orleans
Steve Weinman	 NBA D-League Office	 Chicago
Sammy Gelfand	 Santa Cruz	 Golden State
Daniel Ramirez	 Los Angeles	 L.A. Lakers
Glen Wong	 Tulsa	 Oklahoma City
Eli Pearlstein	 Springfield	 Brooklyn
Adam Skibek	 Maine	 Minnesota
Will McClaran	 Maine	 New Orleans
Alex Yoh	 Delaware	 Philadelphia
Lamar Skeeter	 Canton	 Utah
Elyssa Brock	 Reno	 Philadelphia
Matt de Nesnera	 Santa Cruz	 Golden State
Rosalyn Gold-Onwude	 Santa Cruz	 Golden State
Chris Makris	 Iowa	 Memphis
Justin Jackson	 Bakersfield	 Houston
Danny Mills	 Bakersfield	 Houston
Steve Scalzi	 Tulsa	 Oklahoma City
Wes Werne	 Canton	 Milwaukee 
Brent Booker	 Texas	 Dallas
Drew Nelson	 Texas	 Phoenix
Anna Merritt	 Texas	 Denver
Kristin Hemauer	 Reno	 Utah

Front Office staff - 67
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ALL-TIME NBA ASSIGNED PLAYERS
All-Time Totals: 898 Assignments, 336 Unique Players

2014-15 - 56 players, 195 assignments

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season stats only

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Eric Moreland	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno Bighorns	 7	 28.7	 13.7	 12.7	 1.4
Jarnell Stokes	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Iowa Energy	 23	 32.1	 15.1	 11.3	 1.1
Jordan Adams	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Iowa Energy	 11	 31.9	 18.1	 7.0	 1.9
Dwight Powell	 Boston/Dallas	 Maine/Texas	 12	 35.8	 26.0	 9.8	 2.7
Clint Capela	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 38	 24.4	 16.0	 9.7	 0.8
Toure’ Murry	 Utah Jazz	 Idaho Stampede	 7	 31.3	 13.5	 5.6	 4.4
Tyler Ennis	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 9	 33.5	 18.4	 4.3	 5.3
T.J. Warren	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 9	 35.5	 26.8	 7.0	 1.6
Alex Kirk	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton Charge	 13	 32.2	 16.6	 6.1	 2.0
Ognjen Kuzmic	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 29	 30.7	 12.8	 12.0	 2.7
Justin Holiday	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 1	 35.6	 26.0	 6.0	 4.0
Grant Jerrett	 Oklahoma City/ Utah	 Oklahoma City/ Idaho	 19	 28.4	 13.5	 6.8	 1.4
James Young	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 17	 32.9	 21.5	 4.8	 2.0
Xavier Henry	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 2	 36.7	 26.0	 3.0	 3.0
Jordan Clarkson	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 5	 36.0	 22.6	 5.0	 7.8
Nick Johnson	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 20	 33.8	 18.2	 5.4	 5.1
Glen Rice, Jr.	 Washington Wizards	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 14	 23.6	 12.7	 3.4	 2.4
Ricky Ledo	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas Legends	 19	 33.5	 16.3	 4.9	 3.8
Adreian Payne	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne/Austin	 17	 27.4	 12.9	 8.3	 2.1
JaKarr Sampson	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Delaware 87ers	 2	 31.7	 15.0	 4.5	 1.5
Kyle Anderson	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin Spurs	 26	 40.1	 21.3	 8.7	 4.8
Tony Mitchell	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 6	 24.8	 8.2	 7.2	 0.7
John Jenkins	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne/Idaho	 11	 28.3	 18.0	 3.7	 1.5
Mitch McGary	 Oklahoa City Thunder	 Oklahoma City Blue	 8	 24.2	 16.4	 7.6	 0.8
Andre Dawkins	 Miami/Boston	 Sioux Falls/Maine Red	 15	 35.9	 20.1	 2.8	 2.6
Marcus Smart	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 29.0	 6.0	 5.0	 7.0
Russ Smith	 New Orleans/Memphis	 Fort Wayne/Iowa	 25	 30.8	 18.1	 4.3	 4.2
Mike Muscala	 Atlanta Hawks	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 6	 29.9	 12.8	 8.7	 1.7
Hassan Whiteside	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 1	 26.0	 21.0	 12.0	 2.0
Shabazz Napier	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 4	 34.0	 19.5	 5.0	 3.8
Bruno Caboclo 	 Toronto Raptors	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 7	 8.9	 3.4	 1.9	 0
Archie Goodwin	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 10	 32.9	 23.9	 6.1	 1.7
Devyn Marble	 Orlando Magic	 Erie BayHawks	 6	 30.8	 13.0	 5.2	 2.2
Noah Vonleh	 Charlotte Hornets	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 2	 13.4	 7.0	 4.5	 0.5
Jeffrey Taylor	 Charlotte Hornets	 Austin Spurs	 4	 26.3	 11.8	 3.5	 1.5
Spencer Dinwiddie	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 7	 7.0	 13.0	 3.4	 5.4
Markel Brown	 Brooklyn Nets	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 8.4	 7.0	 1.0	 0
Cory Jefferson	 Brooklyn Nets	 Maine Red Claws	 2	 24.0	 10.5	 10	 0
Tarik Black	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 1	 33.2	 23.0	 12.0	 3.0
C.J. Wilcox	 Los Angeles Clippers	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 5	 24.4	 13.2	 3.4	 1.6
Isaiah Canaan	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 4	 35.9	 21.6	 3.9	 8.2
Luigi Datome 	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 3	 25.3	 13.3	 7.0	 0.7
Erick Green	 Denver Nuggets	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 2	 35.8	 21.0	 2.5	 3.0
Joe Harris	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton Charge	 11	 31.5	 14.1	 5.4	 3.5
Shayne Whittington	 Indiana Pacers	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 1	 18.0	 5.0	 4.0	 1.0
Festus Ezeli	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 2	 21.1	 10.0	 5.0	 0
Reggie Bullock	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield Jam	 4	 35.3	 23.8	 9.8	 2.8
Cleanthony Early	 New York Knicks	 Westcheste Knicks	 3	 41.0	 21.0	 10.0	 2.0
Ryan Kelly	 Los Angeles Lakers	 L.A. D-Fenders	 1	 44.5	 30.0	 4.0	 2.0
Phil Pressey	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 1	 42.0	 34.0	 7.0	 9.0
James Michael McAdoo	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz Warriors	 7	 31.9	 20.4	 6.6	 3.6
Ian Clark	 Utah Jazz	 Idaho Stampede	 7	 32.0	 13.1	 2.8	 4.1
Quincy Miller	 Detroit Pistons	 Grand Rapids Drive	 3	 25.3	 16.3	 11.0	 1.3
Zoran Dragic	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 4	 29.3	 16.5	 3.3	 3.3
Lucas Noguiera	 Toronto Raptors	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 4	 20.1	 8.3	 10	 0.8
Chris Babb	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 DNP				  

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Isaiah Canaan	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 18	 34.0	 21.8	 4.0	 8.2
Robert Covington	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 42	 34.1	 23.2	 9.2	 1.7
Tornike Shengelia	 Brooklyn Nets	 Springfield	 4	 27.3	 13.3	 5.0	 2.0
Tyshawn Taylor	 Brooklyn Nets	 Springfield	 2	 16.0	 9.0	 3.5	 4.0
Jared Cunningham	 Atlanta Hawks	 Bakersfield	 22	 31.1	 16.5	 3.5	 5.0
Ryan Kelly	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Los Angeles	 5	 39.7	 25.2	 7.6	 3.8
Elias Harris	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Los Angeles	 1	 28.0	 18.0	 2.0	 2.0
Chris Smith	 New York Knicks	 Erie	 6	 24.8	 11.3	 4.5	 2.6
Ognjen Kuzmic	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz 	 28	 25.6	 6.8	 11.7	 0.9
Dewayne Dedmon	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz 	 1	 34.0	 23.0	 14.0	 1.0
Nemanja Nedovic	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz 	 15	 28.5	 14.9	 2.5	 4.2
Ray McCallum	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno	 7	 35.8	 20.0	 3.4	 4.3
Ricky Ledo	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas 	 39	 29.6	 13/3	 5.9	 2.9
Aron Baynes	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 2	 33.0	 22.5	 10.5	 3.5

2013-14 - 62 players, 187 assignments
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Nando De Colo	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 8	 37.2	 23.3	 6.1	 5.9
Andre Roberson	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa	 17	 31.7	 15.9	 9.6	 1.6
Marquis Teague	 Chicago Bulls	 Iowa	 8	 24.1	 12.0	 2.5	 4.8
Dennis Schroder	 Atlanta Hawks	 Bakersfield	 6	 34.0	 17.0	 4.2	 6.7
Henry Sims	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton	 3	 22.5	 14.0	 6.3	 0.7
Carrick Felix	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton	 9	 28.8	 11.0	 5.2	 2.0
John Jenkns	 Atlanta Hawks	 Bakersfield	 4	 36.2	 21.5	 6.3	 3.5
Hamady Ndiaye	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno	 2	 28.0	 6.5	 6.0	 1.0
Malcolm Thomas	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 10	 32.7	 21.9	 9.4	 3.0
Sergey Karasev	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton	 18	 30.0	 13.5	 5.0	 2.4
Rudy Gobert	 Utah Jazz	 Bakersfield	 8	 27	 13.9	 11.4	 0.4
Ian Clark	 Utah Jazz	 Bakersfield	 8	 32.1	 12.4	 3.3	 5.3
Tony Mitchell	 Detroit Pistons	 Fort Wayne	 11	 23.9	 7.6	 7.7	 0.8
Peyton Siva	 Detroit Pistons	 Fort Wayne	 10	 25.9	 12.9	 2.4	 4.6
Lorenzo Brown	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Delaware	 12	 35.0	 19.9	 5.3	 6.9
Solomon Hill	 Indiana Pacers	 Fort Wayne	 2	 29.6	 17.0	 3.5	 3.0
MarShon Brooks	 BOS/GSW	 MNE/SCW	 7	 31.8	 23.0	 4.9	 3.9
CJ McCollum	 Portland Trail Blazers	 Idaho	 2	 20.5	 18.5	 3.5	 3.5
Dwight Buycks	 Toronto Raptors	 Bakersfield	 8	 28.75	 15.4	 2.9	 3.5
Jamaal Franklin	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Fort Wayne	 16	 28.13	 15.8	 5.6	 4.3
Shabazz Muhammad	 Minnesota Timberwolves	 Iowa	 4	 27.7	 24.5	 9.8	 1.8
Elliott Williams	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Delaware	 1	 41.0	 19.0	 5.0	 5.0
Rajon Rondo	 Boston Celtics	 Maine	 DNP
Glen Rice, Jr.	 Washington Wizards	 Iowa	 19	 27.9	 17.2	 6.2	 1.9
Archie Goodwin	 Phoenix Suns	 Bakersfield	 5	 35.4	 26.4	 5.2	 1.2
Vitor Faverani	 Boston Celtics	 Maine	 4	 32.25	 19	 11	 3
Jeremy Tyler	 New York Knicks	 Erie	 DNP
Toure’ Murry	 New York Knicks	 Erie	 1	 30	 10	 4	 4
Cole Aldrich	 New York Knicks	 Erie	 DNP
Vander Blue	 Boston Celtics	 Maine	 1	 25	 13	 2	 4
Shane Larkin	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas 	 4	 35.75	 15.3	 5.3	 8.3
Kent Bazemore	 Golden State Warriors	 Santa Cruz 	 2	 32.5	 19	 4	 3.5
Arnette Moultrie	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Delaware	 8	 28.2	 10.5	 4.5	 1.6
Orlando Johnson	 Indiana Pacers	 Fort Wayne	 3	 28.5	 13.7	 6.7	 1.7
Troy Daniels	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 16	 33.2	 18.3	 4.3	 1.9
Arinze Onuaku	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton	 4	 26	 4.0	 12.0	 1.8
Xavier Henry	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Los Angeles	 2	 24.5	 17	 2	 1.5
Bernard James	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas 	 1	 37.4	 38	 18	 1
Jae Crowder	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas 	 2	 43.4	 22.5	 16	 10
Gal Mekel	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas 	 4	 30.2	 10.5	 3.3	 6.3
Royce Whtie	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno	 4	 24.6	 8.8	 4.3	 2.8
DeAndre Liggins	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls 	 1	 40.0	 13.0	 4	 6
Allen Crabbe	 Portland Trail Blazers	 Idaho	 6	 38.5	 16.0	 6.7	 1.2
Reggie Williams	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa	 1	 43.0	 19.0	 10.0	 7.0
Austin Daye	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 1	 40	 27	 13	 3
Justin Hamilton	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls 	 2	 31.5	 17.5	 10.5	 1.5
Willie Reed	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno	 5	 24.8	 13.6	 4.4	 1.2
Scotty Hopson	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Canton	 DNP

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Tyler Honeycutt	 Sacramento/Houston	 Reno/Rio Grande Valley	 9	 27.4	 12.6	 9.6	 1.8
Darius Johnson-Odom	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Los Angeles 	 12	 39.8	 20.6	 5.0	 5.3
Quincy Miller	 Denver	 Iowa	 23	 24.3	 11.3	 6.8	 1.2
Scott Machado	 Houston/ Golden State	 Rio Grande Valley/Santa Cruz	 11	 32.7	 12.0	 3.4	 8.6
Dontas Motiejunas	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 7	 34.4	 20.3	 9.7	 3.0
Kris Joseph	 Boston	 Maine	 10	 34.9	 17.7	 5.3	 1.5
Fab Melo	 Boston	 Maine	 33	 26.2	 9.8	 6.0	 0.8
Cory Joseph	 San Antonio	 Austin	 26	 38.5	 19.4	 4.8	 5.5
Miles Plumlee	 Indiana	 Fort Wayne	 15	 30.5	 11.2	 10.2	 1.2
Orlando Johnson	 Indiana	 Fort Wayne	 4	 39.3	 23.5	 5.8	 3.3
DeAndre Liggins	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 19	 34.2	 11.6	 6.9	 4.3
Daniel Orton	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 29	 28.2	 12.5	 7.8	 1.9
Kevin Murphy	 Utah	 Reno	 14	 28.6	 13.2	 3.1	 1.6
Tony Wroten	 Memphis	 Reno	 10	 25.4	 15.7	 2.6	 3.2
Robert Sacre	 Los Angeles	 Los Angeles 	 7	 32.7	 11.4	 8.4	 0.6
Jeremy Lamb	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa 66ers	 21	 32.8	 21.0	 5.3	 3.0
Kendall Marshall	 Phoenix	 Bakersfield	 9	 31.0	 9.6	 3.0	 7.6
Kevin Jones	 Cleveland	 Canton	 7	 36.5	 21.1	 11.2	 0.9
Terrence Jones	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 24	 30.9	 19.0	 9.0	 2.5
Kent Brazemore	 Golden State	 Santa Cruz	 5	 34.0	 21.6	 7.6	 2.8
John Jenkins	 Atlanta	 Bakersfield	 2	 33.0	 25.5	 3.5	 3.0
Mike Scott	 Atlanta	 Bakersfield	 7	 32.6	 18.1	 8.3	 1.4
Jeremy Tyler	 Golden State	 Santa Cruz	 5	 29.8	 15.0	 8.0	 1.2
Nando De Colo	 San Antonio	 Austin	 2	 36.5	 14.5	 7.0	 5.5
Perry Jones, III	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 15	 32.5	 14.3	 7.3	 1.7
Quincy Acy	 Toronto	 Bakersfield	 13	 28.4	 13.0	 7.7	 1.2
Will Barton	 Portland	 Idaho	 4	 37.8	 16.8	 5.3	 3.0
Victor Claver	 Portland	 Idaho	 4	 33.8	 9.0	 7.0	 1.3
Jon Leuer	 Cleveland	 Canton	 8	 36.5	 19.5	 12.3	 1.8

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season stats only

2012-13 - 58 players, 184 assignments
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Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Reggie Jackson	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa 66ers	 3	 38.0	 28.0	 7.3	 8.3
Jared Cunningham	 Dallas	 Texas	 15	 34.5	 15.3	 2.9	 3.0
Kim English	 Detroit	 Fort Wayne	 3	 36.7	 18.0	 5.0	 5.7
Khris Middleton	 Detroit	 Fort Wayne	 3	 26.3	 11.0	 7.7	 3.0
Joel Freeland	 Portland	 Idaho	 2	 37.0	 10.5	 10.5	 3.5
Josh Selby	 Memphis/Cleveland	 Reno/Canton	 23	 28.0	 14.1	 4.7	 3.8
Amar’e Stoudemire	 New York	 Erie	 DNP
James White	 New York	 Erie	 DNP
Chris Copeland	 New York	 Erie	 DNP
Kawhi Leonard	 San Antonio	 Austin	 DNP
Tornike Shengelia	 Brooklyn	 Springfield	 10	 36.6	 24.3	 8.2	 4.0
Tyshawn Taylor	 Brooklyn	 Springfield	 8	 37.5	 24.6	 4.1	 7.5
Arnette Moultrie	 Philadelphia	 Sioux Falls	 7	 26.3	 9.7	 6.1	 1.6
Dexter Pittman	 Miami	 Sioux Falls	 15	 24.9	 12.4	 8.8	 0.3
Samardo Samuels	 Cleveland	 Canton	 2	 37.5	 20.5	 10.5	 0.4
Royce White	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 16	 25.6	 11.4	 5.7	 3.3
Darius Miller	 New Orleans	 Iowa	 11	 27.2	 9.9	 3.5	 1.6
Nolan Smith	 Portland	 Idaho	 2	 38.0	 22.5	 5.5	 5.5
Patrick Beverly	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 3	 37.3	 13.7	 6.7	 7.0
Diante Garrett	 Phoenix	 Bakersfield	 8	 32.6	 17.3	 6.0	 7.0
Doron Lamb	 Milwaukee	 Fort Wayne	 6	 25.5	 10.3	 3.3	 2.5
Julyan Stone	 Denver	 Iowa	 6	 17.0	 3.3	 3.8	 3.0
Aron Baynes	 San Antonio	 Austin	 7	 27.1	 13.0	 8.4	 1.3
Greg Smith	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 3	 23.3	 12.3	 9.3	 2.3
Jarvis Varnado	 Miami	 Sioux Falls	 12	 30.0	 14.25	 9.0	 0.4
Darius Morris	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Los Angeles 	 2	 35.0	 15.0	 6.0	 5.5
Malcolm Thomas	 Golden State	 Santa Cruz	 1	 39.0	 8.0	 15.0	 4.0
Keyon Dooling	 Memphis	 Reno	 1	 25.4	 6	 0	 1 
Tim Ohlbrecht	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 DNP
	

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Andrew Goudelock	 L.A. Lakers	 Los Angeles 	 1	 47	 24	 4	 7
Malcolm Thomas	 L.A. Lakers/	 Los Angeles/Austin
	 San Antonio/Houston 	 Rio Grande Valley	 9	 32.7	 11.8	 8.7	 1.3
Drew Neitzel	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 1	 9.3	 7.0	 2.0	 4.0
Jerome Randle	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 1	 17.1	 7.0	 1.0	 3.0
Sean Williams	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 24	 28.0	 14.6	 8.5	 1.0
Darrington Hobson	 Milwaukee 	 Fort Wayne 	 8	 27.6	 10.6	 5.1	 2.0
Hamady N’Diaye	 Washington 	 Iowa 	 10	 17.3	 5.0	 3.6	 0.8
Tyler Honeycutt	 Sacramento 	 Reno 	 10	 13.7	 6.6	 2.9	 0.9
Hassan Whiteside	 Sacramento 	 Reno 	 11	 18.9	 7.8	 6.5	 0.4
Gary Neal	 San Antonio 	 Austin 	 DNP
Marcus Morris	 Houston 	 Rio Grande Valley 	 11	 30	 20.7	 8.3	 1.1
Cory Joseph	 San Antonio 	 Austin 	 14	 32.9	 13.8	 5.1	 5.1
Jordan Hamilton	 Denver 	 Idaho 	 6	 24.0	 9.7	 5.3	 2.0
Julyan Stone	 Denver 	 Idaho 	 3	 23.0	 7.3	 5.3	 7.0
Christian Eyenga	 Cleveland/L.A. Lakers	 Canton/ Los Angeles	 18	 28.4	 10.7	 4.6	 1.4
Luke Babbitt	 Portland 	 Idaho 	 3	 35.7	 21.0	 9.0	 3.0
Armon Johnson	 Portland 	 Idaho 	 6	 26.5	 11.0	 4.5	 6.8
Solomon Alabi	 Toronto 	 Bakersfield 	 9	 21.2	 9.1	 7.7	 0.8
Yi Jianlian	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 2	 36.5	 23.0	 12.0	 2.5
Dominique Jones	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 3	 21.7	 13.3	 2.7	 2.3
Ryan Reid	 Oklahoma City 	 Tulsa 	 10	 30.9	 12.5	 8.0	 2.4
Jeremy Lin	 New York 	 Erie 	 1	 44	 28	 11	 12
Jerome Jordan	 New York 	 Erie 	 5	 32.6	 18	 8.6	 1.6
Jordan Williams	 New Jersey 	 Sprinfield 	 6	 32.0	 10.5	 7.8	 1.0
Derrick Caracter	 Los Angeles 	 Los Angeles 	 4	 23.5	 15.5	 7.5	 1.3
Eric Bledsoe	 Los Angeles 	 Bakersfield 	 2	 21.0	 12.5	 1.5	 8.5
Luke Harangody	 Cleveland 	 Canton 	 16	 36.0	 19.4	 12.6	 1.1
Chris Wright	 Golden State 	 Dakota 	 9	 29.0	 22.0	 8.0	 1.1
Malcolm Lee	 Minnesota 	 Sioux Falls 	 7	 27.6	 10.1	 4.1	 5.9
Craig Brackins	 Philadelphia 	 Maine 	 7	 34.0	 18.9	 9.3	 2.7
Greg Smith	 Houston 	 Rio Grande Valley 	 8	 27.9	 16	 6.8	 1.0
Josh Selby	 Memphis 	 Reno 	 8	 34.1	 25.1	 6.3	 4.9
Devin Ebanks	 Los Angeles 	 Los Angeles	 9	 29.1	 18.3	 6.0	 1.3
Jeremy Tyler	 Golden State 	 Dakota 	 5	 28.8	 15.6	 7.8	 0
Lazar Hayward	 Oklahoma City 	 Tulsa 	 2	 36.0	 28.0	 7.0	 1.0
Lamar Odom	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 DNP
Travis Leslie	 Los Angeles 	 Bakersfield 	 10	 20.3	 10.2	 3.2	 1.4
TJ Ford	 San Antonio 	 Austin 	 DNP
Darius Morris	 Los Angeles 	 Los Angeles 	 1	 28.0	 21.0	 1.0	 4.0
Vernon Macklin	 Detroit 	 Fort Wayne 	 10	 34.2	 14.5	 14.3	 2.5
Xavier Henry	 New Orleans 	 Iowa 	 1	 20.0	 13.0	 1.0	 1.0
Kelenna Azubuike	 Dallas 	 Texas 	 7	 12.9	 6.4	 3.4	 0.7
Reggie Jackson	 Oklahoma City 	 Tulsa 	 1	 41.0	 22.0	 7.0	 8.0
Courtney Fortson	 Houston 	 Rio Grande Valley 	 2	 38.5	 20.0	 7.0	 10.5

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season stats only

2011-12 - 44 players, 67 assignments



Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 MPG	 PPG	 RPG	 APG
Patrick Patterson	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 9	 35.0	 18.3	 10.3	 1.6
Solomon Alabi	 Toronto Raptors	 Erie	 22	 18.5	 7.2	 5.3	 0.4
Gani Lawal	 Phoenix Suns	 Iowa	 10	 20.2	 11.2	 6.0	 0.0
Christian Eyenga	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Erie	 15	 26.0	 12.3	 4.7	 1.0
Ed Davis	 Toronto Raptors	 Erie	 2	 17.5	 10.0	 5.0	 0.5
Cole Aldrich	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa	 21	 29.3	 10.3	 8.6	 1.3
Dexter Pittman	 Miami Heat	 Sioux Falls	 22	 27.7	 14.5	 8.2	 1.2
Terrence Williams	 New Jersey Nets	 Springfield	 3	 41.7	 28.0	 11.3	 10.7
Hassan Whiteside	 Sacramento Kings	 Reno	 14	 10.5	 4.4	 2.7	 0.1
Craig Brackins	 Philadelphia 76ers	 Springfield	 18	 37.6	 20.1	 8.6	 1.9
Rodrigue Beaubois	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas	 DNP
Dominique Jones	 Dallas Mavericks	 Texas	 10	 37.5	 18.7	 5.2	 5.0
Daniel Orton	 Orlando Magic	 New Mexico	 2	 21.0	 10.0	 8.0	 2.0
Jonny Flynn	 Minnesota Timberwolves	 Sioux Falls	 2	 27.5	 8.0	 3.0	 10.5
Luke Babbitt	 Portland Trail Blazers	 Idaho	 14	 29.0	 20.1	 7.4	 1.5
Sherron Collins	 Charlotte Bobcats	 Maine	 5	 26.0	 12.0	 1.6	 3.2
Byron Mullens	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa	 14	 27.8	 14.9	 6.8	 1.0
DeMarre Carroll	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Dakota	 6	 35.7	 18.3	 6.8	 2.0
Pape Sy	 Atlanta Hawks	 Utah	 23	 22.1	 8.0	 3.4	 1.3
Samardo Samuels	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Erie	 2	 23.5	 14.5	 4.0	 2.0
Devin Ebanks	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Bakersfield	 6	 27.7	 16.5	 7.7	 1.7
Jeremy Lin	 Golden State Warriors	 Reno	 20	 31.7	 18.0	 5.8	 4.3
Garret Siler	 Phoenix Suns	 Iowa	 4	 16.3	 4.5	 5.0	 0.3
Hamady N’Diaye	 Washington Wizards	 Dakota	 11	 18.4	 4.0	 4.2	 0.3
Avery Bradley	 Boston Celtics	 Maine	 9	 32.2	 17.1	 4.8	 5.2
Ishmael Smith	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 8	 32.9	 12.5	 4.3	 7.9
James Anderson	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 7	 25.1	 14.7	 4.9	 2.0
James Johnson	 Chicago Bulls	 Iowa	 8	 32.1	 19.3	 8.9	 4.3
Armon Johnson	 Portland Trail Blazers	 Idaho	 9	 27.6	 18.2	 4.2	 3.0
Willie Warren	 Los Angeles Clippers	 Bakersfield	 15	 27.3	 19.2	 4.0	 5.7
Larry Sanders	 Milwaukee Bucks	 Fort Wayne	 2	 27.0	 10.5	 10.0	 0.5
Jeremy Evans	 Utah Jazz	 Utah	 2	 32.0	 10.5	 8.5	 3.5
Ben Uzoh	 New Jersey Nets	 Springfield	 4	 33.3	 16.0	 8.0	 5.8
Hasheem Thabeet	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 6	 28.0	 10.0	 8.0	 0.7
Da’Sean Butler	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 DNP
Derrick Caracter	 Los Angeles Lakers	 Bakersfield	 3	 19.7	 8.7	 6.0	 0.3
Danny Green	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin	 1	 32.0	 19.0	 7.0	 2.0
Robert Vaden	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa	 DNP
Marcus Cousin	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley	 DNP

Player	 NBA Team	 NBA D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG
Joey Dorsey	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 16	 14.9	 13.3	 1.7	 1.4
Bill Walker	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 9	 17.4	 6.4	 1.8	 0.6
Byron Mullens	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa 66ers	 27	 15.1	 7.5	 1.0	 0.9
Kyle Weaver	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa 66ers	 5	 12.4	 5.4	 7.2	 1.4
Alexis Ajinca	 Charlotte Bobcats	 Maine Red Claws	 22	 14.6	 7.5	 0.4	 3.1
Malik Hairston	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin Toros	 15	 29.1	 4.7	 3.0	 0.8
Taylor Griffin	 Phoenix Suns	 Iowa Energy	 12	 9.6	 6.2	 2.2	 0.4
Lester Hudson	 Boston Celtics/	 Maine Red Claws/	
	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Dakota Wizards	 20	 16.0	 6.0	 4.2	 0.3
D.J. White	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa 66ers	 10	 20.2	 11.1	 1.2	 1.4
Patrick Mills	 Portland Trail Blazers	 Idaho Stampede	 5	 25.6	 1.8	 5.4	 0.0
Joe Alexander	 Milwaukee Bucks	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 6	 10.5	 4.7	 1.8	 0.7
J.R. Giddens	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 4	 10.8	 4.5	 3.0	 0.5
Kosta Kofus	 Utah Jazz	 Utah Flash	 5	 19.4	 9.8	 1.4	 1.6
Jermaine Taylor	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valey Vipers	 8	 19.8	 4.8	 2.1	 0.5
Nathan Jawai	 Minnesota Timberwolves	 Sioux Falls Skyforce	 4	 8.3	 4.5	 1.0	 0.0
Danny Green	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Erie BayHawks	 2	 25.5	 5.5	 2.5	 2.5
Darnell Jackson	 Cleveland Cavaliers	 Erie BayHawks	 2	 33.0	 11.5	 1.0	 1.0
Hasheem Thabeet	 Memphis Grizzlies	 Dakota Wizards	 6	 13.8	 11.2	 0.7	 3.2
Marcus Landry	 Boston Celtics	 Maine Red Claws	 3	 11.4	 4.3	 1.6	 0.9
Earl Clark	 Phoenix Suns	 Iowa Energy	 3	 20.7	 9.0	 2.0	 1.0
Curtis Jerrells	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin Toros	 7	 20.6	 4.1	 6.5	 0.1
Mustafa Shakur	 Oklahoma City Thunder	 Tulsa 66ers	 4	 19.6	 3.5	 5.3	 0.0
Alonzo Gee	 San Antonio Spurs	 Austin Toros	 DNP
Mike Harris	 Houston Rockets	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 DNP

Player	 NBA Team	 NBA D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG
Richard Hendrix	 Golden State	 Bakersfield	 9	 13.3	 10.9	 1.7	 1.2
Ian Mahinmi	 San Antonio	 Austin	 1	 4.0	 1.0	 2.0	 1.0
DeMarcus Nelson	 Golden State	 Bakersfield	 9	 16.1	 4.7	 4.0	 0.2
J.R. Giddens	 Boston	 Utah	 30	 17.3	 7.1	 3.0	 1.4
Steven Hill	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 7	 7.6	 5.7	 0.3	 2.3
Bill Walker	 Boston	 Utah	 15	 18.9	 5.3	 1.5	 0.7
Hamed Haddadi	 Memphis	 Dakota	 18	 5.9	 6.7	 0.9	 1.7
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NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season stats only

2009-10 - 24 players, 42 assignments

2008-09 - 32 players, 34 assignments

2010-11 - 37 players, 56 assignments



Player	 NBA Team	 NBA D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG
Blake Ahearn	 San Antonio	 Austin	 6	 18.8	 2.3	 6.0	 0.0
Anthony Tolliver	 San Antonio	 Austin	 6	 17.8	 7.8	 2.8	 0.3
Cheikh Samb	 Denver	 Colorado	 10	 12.4	 7.1	 0.8	 3.8
Sonny Weems	 Denver	 Colorado	 26	 20.8	 4.2	 3.0	 0.6
Alando Tucker	 Phoenix	 Iowa	 2	 8.0	 4.5	 3.0	 0.6
Malik Hairston	 San Antonio	 Austin	 21	 24.9	 5.2	 3.4	 1.2
Joey Dorsey	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 7	 9.7	 9.0	 1.0	 1.6
Sean Williams	 New Jersey	 Colorado	 8	 9.8	 7.5	 1.4	 3.9
Alex Acker	 Detroit	 Fort Wayne	 4	 18.0	 5.3	 2.8	 0.3
Walter Sharpe	 Detroit	 Fort Wayne	 4	 10.8	 3.5	 0.5	 0.5
Kyrylo Fesenko	 Utah	 Utah	 14	 12.2	 8.5	 2.4	 1.6
Donte Greene	 Sacramento	 Reno	 5	 20.4	 4.0	 2.0	 1.2
Darnell Jackson	 Cleveland	 Erie	 2	 19.5	 6.0	 0.5	 0.0
Courtney Sims	 Phoenix	 Iowa	 DNP
Othello Hunter	 Atlanta	 Anaheim	 3	 8.3	 10.0	 0.7	 1.3
Thomas Gardner	 Atlanta	 Anaheim	 1	 26.0	 7.0	 1.0	 0.0
Nate Jawai	 Toronto	 Idaho	 14	 11.1	 6.4	 1.6	 1.1
Sun Yue	 Los Angeles	 Los Angeles	 6	 9.8	 3.3	 3.7	 2.3
Morris Almond	 Utah	 Utah	 18	 22.4	 3.3	 1.1	 0.2
Alexis Ajinca	 Charlotte	 Sioux Falls	 11	 11.9	 6.8	 0.4	 1.8
Sean Singletary	 Charlotte	 Sioux Falls	 3	 15.7	 3.7	 3.7	 0.0
DJ White	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 6	 18.3	 7.2	 1.2	 1.5
Kosta Koufos	 Utah	 Utah	 11	 15.6	 8.1	 1.9	 3.5
Kyle Weaver	 Oklahoma City	 Tulsa	 2	 17.0	 7.5	 9.0	 2.0
Marcus Williams	 San Antonio	 Austin	 2	 33.0	 10.5	 10.0	 0.0

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG
Ramon Sessions	 Milwaukee	 Tulsa	 24	 20.9	 6.6	 7.9	 .08
Kyrylo Fesenko	 Utah	 Utah	 37	 10.1	 7.7	 1.9	 1.9
Steve Novak	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 9	 18.3	 7.3	 1.8	 0.4
Brandon Wallace	 Boston	 Utah	 6	 12.5	 9.2	 2.6	 1.2
JamesOn Curry	 Chicago	 Iowa	 13	 20.0	 3.2	 5.5	 0.5
Kosta Perovic	 Golden State	 Bakersfield	 21	 9.4	 7.1	 .38	 1.6
Nick Fazekas	 Dallas	 Tulsa	 28	 19.1	 9.9	 1.7	 0.8
Marcin Gortat	 Orlando	 Anaheim	 5	 9.8	 6.8	 1.2	 0.6
Ian Mahinmi	 San Antonio	 Austin	 46	 16.8	 8.0	 1.3	 1.3
Gabe Pruitt	 Boston	 Utah	 18	 18.6	 2.8	 3.9	 0.2
Coby Karl	 L.A. Lakers	 Los Angeles	 17	 17.5	 5.5	 4.2	 0.4
Alando Tucker	 Phoenix	 Albuquerque	 21	 27.7	 6.0	 1.5	 .04
Darius Washington	 San Antonio	 Austin	 6	 25.0	 8.0	 5.2	 0.2
Aaron Brooks	 Houston	 Rio Grande Valley	 2	 23.0	 5.0	 5.0	 0.0
Morris Almond	 Utah	 Utah	 34	 25.6	 3.6	 1.6	 0.5
Cheikh Samb	 Detroit	 Fort Wayne	 20	 10.4	 6.8	 .65	 3.8
Taurean Green	 Portland/Denver	 Idaho/Colorado	 8	 17.3	 6.7	 6.9	 0.4
Maurice Ager	 Dallas	 Tulsa	 8	 17.4	 1.9	 1.9	 0.0
D.J. Strawberry	 Phoenix 	 Albuquerque	 5	 31.6	 3.8	 3.2	 0.6
Demetris Nichols	 Chicago	 Iowa	 14	 19.3	 4.2	 2.9	 1.0
Mouhamed Sene	 Seattle	 Idaho	 27	 12.4	 9.0	 .41	 1.7
Cedric Simmons	 Cleveland/Chicago	 Rio Grande Valley/Iowa	 9	 13.3	 6.3	 .55	 2.9
Josh McRoberts	 Portland	 Idaho	 15	 7.7	 6.4	 2.5	 0.9
Shannon Brown	 Cleveland	 Rio Grande Valley/Iowa	 11	 23.4	 5.5	 3.0	 0.7
David Noel	 Milwaukee 	 Tulsa	 17	 20.8	 6.0	 3.9	 0.8
Jermareo Davidson	 Charlotte	 Sioux Falls	 6	 18.0	 9.8	 .83	 1.0
Chris Richard	 Minnesota	 Sioux Falls	 6	 10.2	 11.5	 .66	 0.8
Mickael Gelabale	 Seattle	 Idaho	 6	 17.8	 4.3	 2.3	 0.7
Daequan Cook	 Miami	 Iowa	 3	 19.3	 7.0	 3.6	 0.3
Joel Anthony	 Miami	 Iowa	 3	 8.0	 6.7	 0.0	 4.0
Patrick O’Bryant	 Golden State	 Bakersfield	 8	 16.9	 10.0	 2.1	 3.5
		

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG
Ryan Hollins	 Charlotte	 Fort Worth	 5	 12.4	 10.4	 0.6	 2.6
Bobby Jones	 Philadelphia	 Fort Worth	 3	 13.7	 8.0	 1.0	 0.0
Louis Williams	 Philadelphia	 Fort Worth	 3	 26.0	 4.7	 11.0	 0.7
Julius Hodge	 Denver	 Colorado	 9	 12.1	 4.2	 6.6	 0.6
Pops Mensah-Bonsu	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 26	 15.9	 10.4	 0.6	 1.3
Martynas Andriuskevicius	 Chicago	 Dakota	 3	 5.0	 2.3	 0.7	 1.0
James White	 San Antonio	 Austin	 15	 16.3	 4.0	 3.1	 0.8
Maurice Ager	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 9	 14.0	 2.8	 3.0	 0.1
Patrick O’Bryant	 Golden	 Bakersfield	 25	 12.0	 9.6	 1.4	 2.7
P.J. Tucker	 Toronto	 Colorado	 19	 10.7	 3.4	 2.1	 0.2
Amir Johnson 	 Detroit	 Sioux Falls	 22	 18.9	 9.6	 2.1	 3.1
Marcus Vinicius	 New Orleans	 Tulsa	 13	 17.0	 6.7	 2.4	 0.2
James Augustine	 Orlando	 Anaheim	 8	 10.1	 8.9	 0.9	 0.9
Mouhamed Sene	 Seattle	 Idaho	 1	 9.9	 7.2	 0.3	 1.5
C.J. Miles	 Utah	 Idaho	 8	 17.3	 5.4	 1.8	 0.5
Jose Barea	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 8	 27.3	 5.0	 7.8	 0.0
Damir Markota	 Milwaukee	 Tulsa 66ers	 4	 7.5	 5.0	 1.5	 0.8
Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG 
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2007-08 - 31 players, 53 assignments

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of  the time a player was on assignment and include regular season stats only

2006-07 - 24 players, 38 assignments



106

Allan Ray	 Boston Celtics	 Austin	 2	 14.5	 2.5	 2.0	 0.0
Mile Ilic	 New Jersey	 Colorado	 9	 5.2	 4.0	 0.7	 1.7
Will Blalock	 Detroit	 Sioux Falls	 12	 8.9	 4.3	 6.3	 0.1
Alexander Johnson	 Memphis	 Arkansas	 5	 13.2	 8.6	 1.0	 0.6
Shannon Brown	 Cleveland	 Albuquerque	 1	 14.0	 4.0	 6.0	 0.0
Dwayne Jones	 Cleveland	 Albuquerque	 1	 11.5	 11.5	 0.5	 6.0
Jordan Farmar	 Los Angeles	 Los Angeles	 3	 14.7	 2.7	 5.7	 0.3

Player	 NBA Team	 D-League Team	 G	 PPG	 RPG	 APG	 BPG-
Bracey Wright	 Minnesota	 Florida	 30	 22.0	 3.9	 4.1	 0.3
Dwayne Jones	 Minnesota/Boston	 Florida	 26	 8.9	 11.7	 1.2	 2.0
Dijon Thompson	 Phoenix	 Albuquerque	 3	 16.7	 7.7	 0.7	 0.3
Ersan Ilyasova	 Milwaukee	 Tulsa	 46	 12.5	 7.0	 1.0	 0.8
Peter John Ramos	 Washington	 Roanoke	 43	 14.9	 7.7	 1.0	 1.0
Sean Banks	 New Orleans	 Tulsa	 12	 12.7	 3.3	 1.0	 0.2
Pape Sow	 Toronto	 Arkansas	 18	 19.7	 11.6	 0.7	 1.1
Donta Smith	 Atlanta	 Arkansas	 29	 13.9	 4.3	 3.0	 0.7
Andray Blatche	 Washington	 Roanoke	 6	 11.2	 6.8	 1.2	 1.5
Rawle Marshall	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 21	 17.4	 4.2	 1.4	 1.0
Earl Barron	 Miami	 Florida	 6	 17.0	 9.7	 2.2	 0.2
Dorell Wright	 Miami	 Florida	 6	 12.2	 3.8	 1.8	 0.5
CJ Miles	 Utah	 Albuquerque	 11	 12.7	 3.5	 1.6	 0.4
Gerald Green	 Boston	 Fay/Fla	 9	 11.9	 4.9	 1.6	 0.3
Martell Webster	 Portland	 Fort Worth	 8	 10.8	 3.4	 0.6	 0.3
Sergei Monia	 Portland	 Fort Worth	 8	 8.4	 3.4	 1.6	 0.6
Eddie Basden	 Chicago	 Tulsa	 14	 10.5	 45	 2.8	 0.1
Martynas Andriuskevicius	 Cleveland	 Arkansas	 15	 7.0	 4.2	 0.5	 1.1
Lawrence Roberts	 Memphis	 Arkansas	 10	 19.8	 10.2	 0.8	 1.0
Anthony Roberson	 Memphis	 Arkansas	 10	 17.9	 3.0	 1.5	 0.4
Julius Hodge	 Denver	 Austin	 11	 17.7	 5.5	 2.7	 0.4
Josh Powell	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 3	 17.7	 7.0	 0.3	 0.7
Von Wafer	 LA Lakers	 Fort Worth	 8	 8.0	 2.5	 0.9	 0.0
Amir Johnson	 Detroit	 Fayetteville	 18	 17.2	 7.1	 1.2	 1.5
Alex Acker	 Detroit	 Fayetteville	 17	 18.0	 4.8	 4.8	 0.5
Gerald Fitch	 Houston	 Austin	 3	 11.7	 4.3	 2.0	 0.3
Pavel Podkolzin	 Dallas	 Fort Worth	 11	 6.6	 5.8	 0.5	 0.7
Brandon Bass	 New Orleans	 Tulsa	 1	 16.0	 5.0	 0.0	 2.0
Ha Seung-Jin	 Portland	 Fort Worth	 5	 2.0	 3.8	 0.2	 0.2

NOTE: Statistics are only representative of the time a player was on assignment and include both regular and post season data

2005-06 - 29 players, 42 assignments



ALL-TIME AWARD WINNERS
individual awards

Most Valuable Player
2015 - Tim Frazier, Maine 
2014 - Ron Howard, Fort Wayne/ Othyus Jeffers, Iowa
2013 - Andrew Goudelock, Rio Grande Valley
2012 - Justin Dentmon, Austin
2011 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa
2010 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley
2009 - Courtney Sims, Iowa 
2008 - Kasib Powell, Sioux Falls
2007 - Randy Livingston, Idaho
2006 - Marcus Fizer, Austin
2005 - Matt Carroll, Roanoke
2004 - Tierre Brown, Charleston
2003 - Devin Brown, Fayetteville
2002 - Ansu Sesay, Greenville

Dennis Johnson Coach of the Year
2015 - Scott Morrison, Maine
2014 - Conner Henry, Fort Wayne 
2013 - Alex Jensen, Canton
2012 - Eric Musselman, Los Angeles
2011 - Nick Nurse, Iowa
2010 - Chris Finch, Rio Grande Valley
2009 - Quin Snyder, Austin
2008 - Bryan Gates, Idaho
2007 - Bryan Gates, Idaho

Rookie of the Year
2015 - Tim Frazier, Maine
2014 - Robert Covington, Rio Grande Valley
2013 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne
2012 - Edwin Ubiles, Dakota
2011 - DeShawn Sims, Maine
2010 - Alonzo Gee, Austin
2009 - Othyus Jeffers, Iowa
2008 - Blake Ahearn, Dakota
2007 - Louis Amundson, Colorado
2006 - Will Bynum, Roanoke
2005 - James Thomas, Roanoke
2004 - Desmond Penigar, Ashevile
2003 - Devin Brown, Fayetteville
2002 - Fred House, North Charleston

Defensive Player of the Year
2015 - Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz
2014 - DeAndre Liggins, Sioux Falls
2013 - Stefhon Hannah, Santa Cruz
2012 - Stefhon Hannah, Dakota
2011 - Chris Johnson, Dakota
2010 - Greg Stiemsma, Sioux Falls
2009 - Brent Petway, Idaho
2008 - Stephane Lasme, Los Angeles
         - Mouhamed Sene, Idaho
2007 - Renaldo Major, Dakota
2006 - Derrick Zimmerman, Austin
2005 - Derrick Zimmerman, Columbus
2004 - Karim Shabazz, Charleston
2003 - Mikki Moore, Roanoke
2002 - Jeff Myers, Greenville

Jason Collier Sportsmanship Award
2015 - Renaldo Major, Bakersfield
2014 - Ron Howard, Fort Wayne
2013 - Ron Howard, Fort Wayne
2012 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa
2011 - Larry Owens, Tulsa
2010 - Andre Ingram, Utah
2009 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque
2008 - Billy Thomas, Colorado
2007 - Roger Powell, Arkansas
2006 - Ime Udoka, Fort Worth

Impact Player of the Year
2015 - Jerel McNeal, Bakersfield
2014 - Ime Udoka, Bakersfield
2013 - Rasual Butler, Tulsa 
2012 - Eric Dawson, Austin
2011 - Jeff Adrien, Rio Grande Valley
2010 - Brian Butch, Bakersfield
2009 - Eddie Gill, Colorado
2008 - Morris Almond, Utah

Most Improved Player of the Year
2015 - Joe Jackson, Bakersfield
2014 - Frank Gaines, Maine 
2013 - Cameron Jones, Santa Cruz
2012 - Kenny Hayes, Maine
2011 - Dar Tucker, New Mexico
2010 - Mildon Ambres, Idaho
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2015
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Seth Curry	 Erie BayHawks
Guard	 Tim Frazier	 Maine Red Claws
Forward	 Jerelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede
Forward	 Willie Reed	 Iowa Energy
Center	 Earl Barron	 Bakersfield Jam

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs
Guard	 Elliot Williams	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Forward	 Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws
Forward	 James Michael McAddo	Santa Cruz Warriors
Center	 Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Guard	 Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield Jam
Forward	 Adonis Thomas	 Grand Rapids Drive
Forward	 Damien Wilkins	 Iowa Energy
Center	 Eric Griffin	 Texas Legends

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Aaron Craft	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Guard	 Fuquan Edwin	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 Khem Birch	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 Willie Reed		  Iowa Energy
Center	 Clint Capela	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Tim Frazier	 Maine Red Claws
Guard	 Joe Jackson	 Bakersfield Jam
Forward	 Thanasis Antetokounmpo	 Westchester Knicks
Forward	 Sim Bhullar	 Reno Bighorns
Center	 Eric Griffin	 Texas Legends

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws
Guard	 Jonathon Simmons	 Ausitn Spurs
Forward	 Ognjen Kuzmic	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Forward	 Dominique Sutton	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Center	 Hasheem Thabeet	Grand Rapids Drive

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Bryce Cotton	 Austin Spurs
Guard	 Tim Frazier	 Maine Red Claws
Forward	 Jerelle Benimon	 Idaho Stampede
Forward	 Khem Birch	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 James Michael McAdoo	Santa Cruz Warriors

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Jabari Brown	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Forward	 CJ Fair	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Forward	 Shawn Jones	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Guard	 David Stockton	 Reno Bighorns
Center	 Talib Zanna	 Oklahoma City

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Semaj Christon	 Oklahoma City Blue
Guard	 Andre Dawkins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 Roscoe Smith	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Forward	 David Wear	 Reno Bighorns
Center	 Sim Bhullar	 Reno Bighorns

2014
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Ron Howard	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Guard	 Kevin Murphy	 Idaho Stampede
Forward	 Robert Covington	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Forward	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa Energy
Center	 Justin Hamilton	 Sioux Falls Skyforce

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton Charge
Guard	 DeAndre Liggins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 James Nunnally	 Texas Legends
Forward	 Chris Wright	 Maine Red Claws
Center	 Hilton Armstrong	 Santa Cruz Warriors

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Seth Curry	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Guard	 Troy Daniels	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Forward	 Tony Mitchell	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Forward	 Terrence Williams	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Center	 Arinze Onuaku	 Canton Charge

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Dee Bost	 Idaho Stampede
Guard	 Frank Gaines	 Maine Red Claws
Guard	 Cameron Jones	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Guard	 Mustafa Shakur	 Tulsa 66ers
Forward	 Patrick Christopher	Iowa Energy
Forward	 Ike Diogu	 Bakersfield Jam
Forward	 Courtney Fells	 Austin Toros
Forward	 Damion James	 Texas Legends
Forward	 Darius Johnson-Odom	Springfield Armor
Center	 Melvin Ely	 Texas Legends 	
Center	 Tim Ohlbrecht	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Center	 Willie Reed	 Reno Bighorns/
		  Springfield Armor

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton Charge
Guard	 DeAndre Liggins	 Sioux Falls Skyforce
Forward	 Mo Charlo	 Reno Bighorns
Forward	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa Energy
Center	 Justin Hamilton	 Sioux Falls Skyforce

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Patrick Christopher	Iowa Energy
Guard	 Sadiel Rojas	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Forward	 Chris Wright	 Maine Red Claws
Forward	 Willie Reed	 Reno/Springfield
Center	 Hilton Armstrong	 Santa Cruz Warriors

team awards
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NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws
Guard	 Dee Bost	 Idaho Stampede
Forward	 Thanasis Antetokounmpo	Delaware 87ers
Forward	 Gilbert Brown	 Canton Charge
Center	 Mickell Gladness	 Reno Bighorns 

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Seth Curry	 Santa Cruz Warriors
Guard	 Frank Gaines	 Maine Red Claws
Forward	 Robert Covington	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Forward	 Adonis Thomas	 Springfield Armor 
Center	 Alex Oriakhi	 Sioux Falls Skyforce

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Troy Daniels	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Guard	 PJ Hairston	 Texas Legends
Forward	 James Sutherland	 Los Angeles D-Fenders
Forward	 Grant Jerrett	 Tulsa 66ers
Center	 Zeke Marshall	 Maine Red Claws

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Chris Babb	 Maine Red Claws
Guard	 Trey McKinney-Jones	 Fort Wayne Mad Ants
Forward	 Jackie Carmichael	 Iowa Energy
Forward	 CJ Leslie	 Erie BayHawks
Center	 Jordan Henriquez	 Rio Grande Valley Vipers

2013
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Andrew Goudelock	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Jerel McNeal	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Tony Mitchell	 Fort Wayne
Forward	 Demetris Nichols	 Sioux Falls
Center	 Brian Butch	 Bakersfield

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Cory Joseph	 Austin
Guard	 Travis Leslie	 Santa Cruz
Forward	 Damion James	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Kris Joseph	 Springfield
Center	 Tim Ohlbrecht	 Rio Grande Valley 

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 D.J. Kennedy	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Justin Holiday	 Idaho
Forward	 DaJuan Summers	 Maine
Forward	 Chris Wright	 Maine
Center	 Jerome Jordan	 Los Angeles 
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Justin Dentmon	 Texas
Guard	 Chris Wright	 Iowa
Guard	 Stefhon Hannah	 Santa Cruz
Guard	 Kyle Gibson	 Canton
Forward	 Ron Howard	 Fort Wayne
Forward	 Rasual Butler	 Tulsa
Forward	 Samardo Samuels	Reno
Forward	 Arinze Onuaku	 Canton
Forward	 Renaldo Major	 Bakersfield
Center	 Willie Reed	 Springfield
Center	 Daniel Orton	 Tulsa
Center	 Hilton Armstrong	 Santa Cruz	
	

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Stefhon Hannah	 Santa Cruz
Guard	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton
Forward	 Chris Wright	 Maine
Forward	 Damion James	 Bakersfield
Center	 Fab Melo	 Maine

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Justin Holiday	 Idaho
Guard	 Cory Joseph	 Austin
Forward	 Mark Tyndale	 Maine
Forward	 Toure Murry	 Rio Grande Valley
Center	 Hilton Armstrong	 Santa Cruz

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Chris Roberts	 Austin Toros
Guard	 Sadiel Rojas	 Fort Wayne
Forward	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa
Forward	 Elijah Millsap	 Los Angeles 
Center	 Mickell Gladness	 Santa Cruz

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Jorge Gutierrez	 Canton
Guard	 Scott Machado	 Santa Cruz
Forward	 Tony Mitchell	 Fort Wayne
Forward	 Kris Joseph	 Springfield
Center	 Fab Melo	 Maine

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Glen Rice, Jr.	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Dominique Sutton	 Tulsa
Forward	 JaMychal Green	 Austin
Forward	 Chris Johnson	 Rio Grande Valley
Center	 Micheal Eric	 Canton

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE THIRD TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Carlon Brown	 Idaho
Guard	 Tony Taylor	 Tulsa
Forward	 Toure Murry	 Rio Grande Valley
Forward	 James Nunnally	 Bakersfield
Center	 Chris Cooper	 Bakersfield

2012
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Blake Ahearn	 Reno 		
Guard	 Justin Dentmon	 Austin
Forward	 Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles 
Forward	 Edwin Ubiles	 Dakota
Center	 Greg Smith	 Rio Grande Valley

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Courtney Fortson	 Los Angeles 
Guard	 Elijah Millsap	 Los Angeles 
Forward	 Eric Dawson	 Austin
Forward	 Marcus Lewis	 Tulsa
Center	 Jeff Foote	 Springfield

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Morris Almond	 Maine
Guard	 Jerry Smith	 Springfield
Forward	 Brandon Costner	 Los Angeles 
Forward	 Dennis Horner	 Springfield
Center	 Sean Williams	 Texas
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ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 JamesOn Curry	 Springfield 	
Guard	 Andre Emmett	 Reno
Guard	 Mike Efevberha	 Iowa
Guard	 Stefhon Hannah	 Dakota
Forward	 Zach Andrews	 Los Angeles 
Forward	 Marcus Dove	 Dakota
Forward	 D.J. Kennedy	 Erie	
Forward	 Renaldo Major	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Ryan Reid	 Tulsa
Center	 Mikki Moore	 Idaho 

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Stefhon Hannah	 Dakota
Guard	 Jerry Smith	 Springfield
Forward	 Marcus Dove	 Dakota
Forward	 Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles 
Center	 Sean Williams	 Texas

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Jerome Dyson	 Tulsa
Guard	 Courtney Fortson	 Los Angeles 
Forward	 Marcus Lewis	 Tulsa
Forward	 Larry Owens	 Tulsa
Center	 Mikki Moore	 Idaho

NBAD-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Dwight Buycks	 Tulsa
Guard	 Cameron Jones	 Fort Wayne
Forward	 Edwin Ubiles	 Dakota
Forward	 Malcolm Thomas	 Los Angeles 
Center	 Greg Smith	 Rio Grande Valley

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Mustapha Farrakhan	 Bakersfield
Guard	 Kyle Gibson	 Canton
Forward	 D.J. Kennedy	 Erie
Forward	 Mychel Thompson	 Erie
Center	 Jamie Vanderbeken	 Bakersfield

2011
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Curtis Stinson	 Iowa
Guard	 Trey Johnson	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Ivan Johnson	 Erie
Forward	 Joe Alexander	 Texas
Center	 Chris Johnson	 Dakota

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa
Guard	 Orien Greene	 Utah
Forward	 Jeff Adrien	 Rio Grande Valley
Forward	 Larry Owens	 Tulsa
Center	 Marcus Cousin	 Austin/Rio Grande Valley

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Jerel McNeal	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Antonio Daniels	 Texas
Forward	 Patrick Ewing Jr.	 Sioux Falls/Reno
Forward	 DeShawn Sims	 Maine
Center	 Sean Williams	 Texas

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Cedric Jackson	 Idaho
Guard	 Blake Ahearn	 Erie
Guard	 Kyle Weaver	 Austin/Iowa
Guard	 Justin Dentmon	 Texas
Forward	 Marcus Landry	 Reno
Forward	 Derrick Byars	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Ronald Dupree	 Utah
Forward	 Shane Edwards	 New Mexico
Forward	 Brandon Costner	 Utah
Center	 Patrick O’Bryant	 Reno
Center	 Patrick Sullivan	 Rio Grande Valley 

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Orien Greene	 Utah
Guard	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa
Forward	 Tony Gaffney	 Utah
Forward	 Larry Owens	 Tulsa
Center	 Chris Johnson	 Dakota
Center	 Sean Williams	 Texas

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-DEFENSIVE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Cedric Jackson	 Idaho
Guard	 Mario West	 Maine
Forward	 Ivan Johnson	 Erie
Forward	 Ronald Dupree	 Utah
Center	 Marcus Cousin	 Austin/RGV

NBAD-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE FIRST TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Jerome Dyson	 Tulsa
Guard	 Scottie Reynolds	 Springfield
Forward	 DeShawn Sims	 Maine
Forward	 Marqus Blakely	 Iowa
Center	 Patrick Sullivan	 Rio Grande Valley

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-ROOKIE SECOND TEAM
Pos.	    Player	    Team
Guard	 Elijah Millsap	 Tulsa
Guard	 Jamar Smith	 Maine
Forward	 Tasmin Mitchell	 Erie
Forward	 Mouhammad Faye	 Rio Grande Valley
Center	 Chas McFarland	 Springfield

2010
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Curtis Stinson	 Iowa
Guard	 Reggie Williams	 Sioux Falls
Forward	 Mike Harris	 Rio Grande Valley
Forward	 Cartier Martin	 Iowa
Center	 Dwayne Jones	 Austin

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Will Conroy	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Mustafa Shakur	 Tulsa
Forward	 Alonzo Gee	 Austin
Forward	 Rob Kurz	 Fort Wayne
Center	 Brian Butch	 Bakersfield

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Antonio Anderson	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Curtis Jerrells	 Austin
Forwrad	 Alade Aminu	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Larry Owens	 Tulsa
Center	 Earl Barron	 Iowa
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ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Morris Almond	 Maine Red
Guard	 Desmon Farmer	 Reno
Guard	 Orien Greene	 Utah
Guard	 Cedric Jackson	 Erie
Guard	 Coby Karl	 Idaho
Guard	 Keith McLeod	 Albuquerque
Guard	 Garrett Temple	 Rio Grande Valley
Forward	 Romel Beck	 Dakota
Forward	 Rod Benson	 Reno
Forward	 Bennett Davis	 Utah
Forward	 Trey Gilder	 Albuquerque
Forward	 Donell Taylor	 Idaho
Center	 John bryant	 Erie
Center	 Byron Mullens	 Tulsa
Center	 Greg Stiemsma	 Sioux Falls

2009
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Blake Ahearn	 Dakota
Guard	 Will Conroy	 Albuquerque
Forward	 Erik Daniels	 Erie
Forward	 Marcus Williams	 Austin
Center	 Courtney Sims	 Iowa

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Trey Johnson	 Bakersfield
Guard	 James White	 Anaheim
Forward	 Josh Davis	 Colorado
Forward	 Derrick Byars	 Bakersfield
Center	 Chris Hunter	 Fort Wayne

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Eddie Gill	 Colorado
Guard	 Dontell Jefferson	 Utah
Forward	 Ronald Dupree	 Utah
Forward	 Cartier Martin	 Iowa
Center	 Lance Allred	 Idaho

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Pos.	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Cedric Bozeman	 Anaheim
Guard	 Joe Crawford	 Los Angeles
Guard	 Malik Hairston	 Austin 
Guard	 Luke Jackson	 Idaho
Guard	 Othyus Jeffers	 Iowa
Guard	 Walker Russell	 Fort Wayne
Guard	 Curtis Stinson	 Iowa
Forward	 Will Frisby	 Dakota
Forward 	 Richard Hendrix	 Dakota
Forward	 Jasper Johnson	 Albuquerque
Forward	 Dwayne Jones	 Austin
Forward	 Nick Lewis	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Antonio Meeking	 Albuquerque
Forward	 David Noel	 Reno
Forward	 Trent Strickland	 Rio Grande Valley
Center	 Joe Dabbert	 Colorado
Center	 Kurt Looby	 Rio Grande Valley

2008
NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-FIRST TEAM
Postition	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Randy Livingston	 Idaho
Guard	 Eddie Gill	 Colorado
Forward	 Kasib Powell	 Sioux Falls
Forward	 Sean Banks	 Los Angeles
Center	 Ian Mahinmi	 Austin

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Andre Barrett	 Austin
Guard	 Blake Ahearn	 Dakota
Forward	 Kaniel Dickens	 Colorado
Forward	 Lance Allred	 Idaho
Center	 Rod Benson	 Dakota

NBA D-LEAGUE ALL-THIRD TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Billy Thomas	 Colorado
Guard	 Morris Almond	 Utah
Forward	 Carlos Poewll	 Dakota
Forward	 Marcus Williams	 Austin
Center	 Jelani McCoy	 Los Angeles

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Adam Harrington	 Tulsa
Guard	 Desmon Farmer	 Rio Grande Valley
Guard	 Ramon Sessions	 Tulsa
Guard	 Earl Calloway	 Fort wayne
Guard	 DerMarr Johnson	 Austin
Forward	 Stephane Lasme	 Los Angeles
Forward	 Justin Reed	 Bakersfield
Forward	 Mike Hall	 Tulsa
Forward	 Cory Violette	 Idaho
Forward	 Nick Fazekas	 Tulsa
Center	 Mouhamed Cene	 Idaho
Center	 Chris Alexander	 Sioux Falls

2007
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Randy Livingston	 Idaho
Guard	 Von Wafer	 Colorado
Forward	 Renaldo Major	 Dakota
Forward	 Louis Amundson	 Dakota
Center	 Elton Brown	 Colorado

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Will Conroy	 Tulsa
Guard	 BJ Elder	 Austin
Forward	 Jared Reiner	 Sioux Falls
Forward	 Jeremy Richard	 Fort Worth
Center	 Jawad Williams	 Anaheim

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE THIRD TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Frank Williams	 Sioux Falls
Guard	 Brian Chase	 Los Angeles
Guard	 Pooh Jeter	 Colorado
Guard	 Chenye Gadson	 Austin
Guard	 Clay Tucker	 Arkansas
Forward	 Dijon THompson	 Albuquerque
Forward	 Roger Powell	 Arkansas
Forward	 Quemont Greer	 Dakota
Forward	 Stephen Graham	 Sioux Falls
Forward	 Alan Anderson 	 Tulsa
Center	 Kevin Lyde	 Dakota
Center	 Luke Schenscher	 Fort Worth
Center	 Peter John Ramos	 Idaho

2006
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Marcus Fizer	 Austin
Forward	 Ime Udoka	 Fort Worth
Guard	 Andre Barrett	 Florida
Guard	 Will Bynum	 Roanoke
Guard	 Anthony Grundy	 Roanoke
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ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Erik Daniels	 Fayetteville
Forward	 Jamar Smith	 Austin
Forward	 Isiah Victor	 Roanoke
Forward	 Scott Merritt	 Austin
Center	 Luke Schenscher	 Fort Worth
Guard	 John Lucas III	 Tulsa

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 TJ Cummings	 Albuquerque
Guard	 Desmon Farmer	 Tulsa
Forward	 Brian Jackson	 Arkansas
Forward	 Theron Smith	 Florida
Center	 Andreas Glyniadakis	 Roanoke
Center	 James Lang	 Arkansas
Guard	 Kelenna Azubuike	 Fort Worth
Guard	 Tierre Brown	 Albuquerque
Guard	 Will Conroy	 Tulsa
Guard	 Clay Tucker	 Arkansas
Guard	 Derrick Zimmerman	Austin

2005
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forwad	 Kirk Haston	 Florida
Forward	 Isiah Victor	 Roanoke
Forward	 Hiram Fuller	 Florida
Guard	 Cory Alexander	 Roanoke
Guard	 Matt Carroll	 Roanoke

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 James Thomas	 Roanoke
Forward	 Ron Slay	 Asheville
Forward	 Damone Brown	 Huntsville
Guard	 Omar Cook	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Derrick Zimmerman	Columbus
Guard	 David Young	 Fayetteville

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Rodney Bias	 Huntsville
Forward	 Tang Hamilton	 Fayetteville
Forward	 Scott Merritt	 Columbus
Guard	 Reed Rawlings	 Columbus
Forward	 Terrence Shannon	 Roanoke
Center	 Mike Benton	 Columbus
Center	 Earl Barron	 Huntsvlile
Guard	 Carl English	 Florida
Guard	 Kirk Penney	 Asheville
Guard	 Lenny Stokes	 Asheville

2004
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Josh Asselin	 Roanoke
Forward	 Desmon Penigar	 Asheville
Center	 Jason Collier	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Tierre Brown	 Charleston
Guard	 Marque Perry	 Roanoke

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Britton Johnson	 Fayetteville
Forward	 Ime Udoka	 Charleston
Forward	 Phil Ricci	 Greenville
Center	 Brandon Kurtz	 Huntsville
Guard	 Omar Cook	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Junie Sanders	 Fayetteville

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Bryan Lucas	 Fayetteville
Forward	 Erron Maxey	 Columbus
Forward	 Rolan Roberts	 Charleston
Forward	 Terrance Shannon	 Roanoke
Center	 Kris Lang	 Asheville
Center	 Alpha Bangura	 Charleston
Guard	 Mateen Cleaves	 Huntsville
Guard	 Rod Grizzard	 Huntsville
Guard	 Lavor Postell	 Asheville
Guard	 Kareem Reid	 Asheville

2003
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Guard	 Mikki Moore	 Roanoke	
Forward	 Tang Hamilton	 Columbus
Guard	 Devin Brown	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Jeff Trepagnier	 Asheville
Guard	 Tierre Brown	 North Charleston

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Derek Hood	 Mobile
Forward	 Sedric Webber	 North Charleston
Center	 Ernest Brown	 Mobile
Guard	 Cory Alexander	 Roanoke
Forward	 Nate Johnson	 Columbus

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Larry Abney	 Asheville
Forward	 Damone Brown	 North Charleston
Forward	 Jason Capel	 Fayetteville
Forward	 Cedric Henderson	 Mobile
Forward	 Kevin Lyde	 Greenville
Forward	 Terrence Shannon	 Roanoke
Forward	 Jameel Watkins	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Corey Benjamin	 North Charleston
Guard	 Omar Cook	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Lamar Harrell	 Huntsville
Guard	 Terrell McIntyre	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Brandon Williams	 Huntsville

2002
ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE FIRST TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Tremaine Fowlkes	 Columbus
Forward	 Ansu Sesay	 Greenville
Center	 Thomas Hamilton	 Greenville
Guard	 Isaac Fontaine	 Mobile
Guard	 Billy Thomas	 Greenville

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE SECOND TEAM
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Derek Hood	 Mobile
Forward	 Sedric Webber	 North Charleston
Center	 Paul Grant	 Asheville
Guard	 Omar Cook	 Fayetteville
Guard	 Terrell McIntyre	 Fayetteville

ALL-NBA D-LEAGUE HONORABLE MENTION
Position	 Player	 Team
Forward	 Nate Johnson	 Columbus
Forward	 Rahim Lockhart	 Greenville
Forward	 Gabe Muoneke	 Columbus
Forward	 Greg Stempin	 Fayetteville
Center	 Jeff Aubry	 Fayetteville
Center	 Eric Chenowith	 Huntsville
Forward	 Nate Green	 North Charleston
Guard	 Artie Griffin	 Roanoke
Guard	 Fred House	 North Charleston
Guard	 Jimmie Hunter	 Huntsville
Guard	 Jeff Myers	 Greenville
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REGULAR SEASON 
STATISTICAL LEADERS - YEARLY

SCORING
2001-02 -	 906, Isaac Fontaine, Mobile
2002-03 -	 955, Nate Johnson, Columbus
2003-04 -	 763, Tierre Brown, Charleston
2004-05 -	 831, David Young, Fayetteville
2005-06 -	 844, Isiah Victor, Roanoke
2006-07 -	 906, Clay Tucker, Anaheim
2007-08 -	 1,082, Carlos Powell, Dakota
2008-09 -	 1,300, Will Conroy, Albuquerque
2009-10 -	 1,163, Desmon Farmer, Reno
2010-11 -	 1,105, Ivan Johnson, Erie
2011-12 - 	914, Justin Dentmon, Austin
2012-13 -  1,075, Andrew Goudelock, SXF/RGV
2013-14 - 	1,000, Devin Ebanks, TEX/SPG
2014-15 - 	1,024, Seth Curry, Erie

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
2001-02 -	 .606, Lorenzo Coleman, Roanoke
2002-03 -	 .594, Peter Cornell, North Charleston
2003-04 -	 .613, Kris Lang, Asheville
2004-05 -	 .614, Rodney Bias, Huntsville
2005-06 -	 .622, Shawnson Johnson, Tulsa
2006-07 -	 .643, Eddy Fobbs, Sioux Falls
2007-08 -	 .688, Jelani McCoy, Los Angeles
2008-09 -	 .605, Courtney Sims, Iowa
2009-10 -	 .625, Shane Edwards, Albuquerque
2010-11 -	 .639, Latavious Williams, Tulsa
2011-12 - 	 .668, Greg Smith, Rio Grande Valley
2012-13 -  .628, Hilton Armstrong, Santa Cruz
2013-14 -  .675, Dallas Lauderdale, Idaho
2014-15 -  .622, Arinze Onuaku, Canton

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
2001-02 -	 .905, Isaac Fontaine, Mobile
2002-03 -	 .885, Tierre Brown, North Charleston
              	 .885, Jason Capel, Fayetteville
2003-04 -	 .851, Jeff Myers, Columbus
2004-05 -	 .880, Austin Nichols, Huntsville
2005-06 -	 .866, Austin Nichols, Florida
2006-07 -	 .937, James Maye, Dakota
2007-08 -	 .960, Blake Ahearn, Dakota
2008-09 -	 .952, Blake Ahearn, Dakota
2009-10 -	 .949, Blake Ahearn, Bakersfield/Erie
2010-11 -	 .962, Blake Ahearn, Erie
2011-12 - 	 .962, Blake Ahearn, Reno
2012-13 -  .904, Chris Douglas-Roberts, Texas
2013-14 -  .879, Patrick Christopher, Iowa 
2014-15 -  .926, Seth Curry, Erie

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
2001-02 -	 .450, Terry Dehere, North Charleston
2002-03 -	 .442, Isaac Fontaine, Mobile
2003-04 -	 .494, Rusty LaRue, Asheville
2004-05 -	 .500, Greg Davis, Fayetteville
2005-06 -	 .433, John Lucas, Tulsa
2006-07 -	 .455, Corey Williams, Dakota
2007-08 -	 .489, David Noel, Tulsa
2008-09 -	 .524, Kevin Kruger, Utah
2009-10 -	 .481, Chad Toppert, Albuquerque
2010-11 -	 .495, Moses Ehambe, Iowa/Austin
2011-12 - 	 .464, Morris Almond, Maine
2012-13 -  .479, Cory Joseph, Austin
2013-14 -  .473, Booker Woodfox, Texas
2014-15 -  .467, Seth Curry, Erie

MINUTES
2001-02 -	 1,716, Marshall Phillips, Roanoke
2002-03 -	 1,794, Cory Alexander, Roanoke
2003-04 -	 1,728, Marque Perry, Roanoke
2004-05 -	 1,677, Omar Cook, Fayetteville
2005-06 -	 1,765, Kareem Reid, Arkansas
2006-07 -	 1,961, Jawad Williams, Anaheim
2007-08 -	 1,969, Jeff Horner, Iowa
2008-09 -	 2,233, Curtis Stinson, Iowa
2009-10 -	 2,115, Curtis Stinson, Iowa
2010-11 -	 2,059, Curtis Stinson, Iowa 
2011-12 - 	1,773, Maurice Baker, Dakota
2012-13 -  1,879, Andrew Goudelock, SXF/RGV
2013-14 -  1,857, Dee Bost, Idaho
2014-15 -  1,889, Damien Wilkins, Iowa

REBOUNDS
2001-02 -	 458, Thomas Hamilton, Greenville
              	 458, Derek Hood, Mobile
2002-03 -	 452, Tang Hamilton, Columbus
2003-04 -	 377, Courtney James, Columbus
2004-05 -	 556, Rodney Bias, Huntsville
2005-06 -	 372, Erik Daniels, Fayetteville
2006-07 -	 482, Elton Brown, Colorado
2007-08 -	 591, Rod Benson, Dakota
2008-09 -	 525, Richard Hendrix, Dakota
2009-10 -	 772, Dwayne Jones, Austin
2010-11 -	 467, Marvin Phillips, Fort Wayne
2011-12 - 	583, Marcus Lewis, Tulsa
2012-13 -  513, Brian Butch, Bakersfield
2013-14 -  450, Willie Reed, SPG/RNO
2014-15 -  540, Roscoe Smith, Los Angeles

ASSISTS
2001-02 -	 272, Omar Cook, Fayetteville
2002-03 -	 306, Cory Alexander, Roanoke
2003-04 -	 295, Marque Perry, Roanoke
2004-05 -	 380, Omar Cook, Fayetteville
2005-06 -	 391, Kareem Reid, Arkansas
2006-07 -	 488, Randy Livingston, Idaho
2007-08 -	 451, Randy Livingston, Idaho
2008-09 -	 508, Walker Russell, Fort Wayne
2009-10 -	 546, Curtis Stinson, Iowa 
2010-11 -	 472, Curtis Stinson, Iowa
2011-12 - 	289, Maurice Baker, Daktoa
2012-13 -  328, Courtney Fortson, Los Angeles
2013-14 -  392, Dee Bost, Idaho
2014-15 -  402, Larry Drew, II, Sioux Falls

STEALS
2001-02 -	 139, Fred House, North Charleston
2002-03 -	 111, Jeff Trepagnier, Asheville
2003-04 -	 74, Tierre Brown, Charleston
2004-05 -	 87, Derick Zimmerman, Austin
2005-06 -	 87, Derrick Zimmerman, Austin
2006-07 -	 96, Clay Tucker, Arkansas
2007-08 -	 115, Brian Hamilton, Utah
2008-09 -	 144, Dominique Coleman, Colorado
2009-10 -	 131, Orien Greene, Utah
2010-11 -	 104, Cedric Jackson, Idaho/Erie
2011-12 -	 108, Dominique Coleman, Sioux Falls
2012-13 - 	114, Justin Holiday, Idaho
2013-14 -   99, DeAndre Liggins, Sioux Falls
2014-15 -  125, Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz 
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BLOCKED SHOTS
2001-02 -	 56, Lee Scruggs, Asheville
2002-03 -	 70, Jeff Aubry, Fayetteville
2003-04 -	 97, Ken Johnson, Huntsville
2004-05 -	 98, Mike Benton, Columbus
2005-06 -	 88, Cezary Trybanski, Tulsa
2006-07 -	 121, Cezary Trybanski, Tulsa
2007-08 -	 133, Keith Closs, Tulsa
2008-09 -	 127, Kurt Looby, Rio Grande Valley
2009-10 -	 166, Kurt Looby, RGV/ABQ/MNE
2010-11 -	 143, Sean Williams, Texas
2011-12 - 	69, Anthony Kent, Maine
2012-13 -  114, Mickell Gladness, Santa Cruz
2013-14 -  119, Dallas Lauderdale, Idaho
2014-15 -  118, Eric Griffin, Texas

POSTSEASON HISTORY
2015 - results

QUARTERFINAL
Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Maine Red Claws 0

Tuesday, April 7 – Fort Wayne 104, MAINE 103 (OT)
Saturday, April 11 – FORT WAYNE121, Maine 111

Canton Charge 2, Sioux Falls Skyforce 1
Wednesday, April 8 – CANTON 119, Sioux Falls 93
Monday, April 13 – SIOUX FALLS 100, Canton 89
Tuesday, April 14 – Canton 105, SIOUX FALLS 95

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Oklahoma City Blue 0
Wednesday, April 8 – Santa Cruz 105, OKLAHOMA CITY 98
Friday, April 10 – SANTA CRUZ 109, Oklahoma City 97

	  
Austin Spurs 2, Bakersfield Jam 1

Tuesday, April 7 – BAKERSFIELD 117, Austin 79
Saturday, April 11 – AUSTIN 98, Bakersfield 86
Sunday, April 12 – AUSTIN 90, Bakersfield 88

SEMIFINALS
Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Canton Charge 0

Thursday, April 16 – FORT WAYNE 105, Canton 91
Sunday, April 19 – Fort Wayne 103, CANTON 85

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Austin Spurs 1
Friday, April 17 – Santa Cruz 106, AUSTIN 83

Sunday, April 19 – Austin 100, SANTA CRUZ 91
Monday, April 20 – SANTA CRUZ 97, Austin 83

FINALS
Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Fort Wayne Mad Ants 0

Thursday, April 23 – Santa Cruz 119, FORT WAYNE 115
Sunday, April 26 – SANTA CRUZ 109, Fort Wayne 96

home team in CAPS

Quarterfinals
Rio Grande Valley 2, Iowa Energy 1

Tues., April 8 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 146, Iowa 135
Sat., April 12 – IOWA 145, Rio Grande Valley 142 (OT)

Mon., April 14 – Rio Grande Valley 131, IOWA 126

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Los Angeles D-Fenders 0
Thurs., April 10 – SANTA CRUZ 140, Los Angeles 127
Sat., April 12 – Santa Cruz 138, LOS ANGELES 126

Sioux Falls Skyforce 2, Canton Charge 1
Thurs., April 10 – CANTON 99, Sioux Falls 86
Sat., April 12 – SIOUX FALLS 86, Canton 82

Mon., April 14 - SIOUX FALLS 105, Canton 98

Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Reno Bighorns 0
Fri., April 11 - Fort Wayne 97, RENO 96

Sun., April 13 – FORT WAYNE 105, Reno 98

SEMIFINALS
Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Sioux Falls Skyforce 0

Thurs., April 17 – Fort Wayne 113, SIOUX FALLS 111
Sat., April 19 – FORT WAYNE 126, Sioux Falls 118

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Rio Grande Valley Vipers 1
Thurs., April 17 – SANTA CRUZ 135, Rio Grande Valley 104
Sat., April 19 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 136, Santa Cruz 113
Mon., April 21 – Santa Cruz 147, RIO GRANDE VALLEY 128

FINALS
Fort Wayne Mad Ants 2, Santa Cruz Warriors 0

Thurs., April 24 – Fort Wayne 102, SANTA CRUZ 92
Sat., April 26 – FORT WAYNE 119, Santa Cruz 113

home team in CAPS

2014 - results

Quarterfinals
Austin Toros 2, Bakersfield Jam 0

Thu., April 11 - AUSTIN 113, Bakersfield 107
Sun., April 14 - Austin 114, BAKERSFIELD 107 

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Maine Red Claws 0
Thu., April 11 – Rio Grande Valley 120, MAINE 118

Sat., April 13 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 98, Maine 97

Santa Cruz Warriors 2, Fort Wayne Mad Ants 0
Wed., April 10 – Santa Cruz 124, FORT WAYNE 118 Sat., 

April 13– SANTA CRUZ110, Fort Wayne 92
	  

Tulsa 66ers, 2, Canton Charge 1
Wed., April 10 – TULSA 118, Canton 99
Fri., April 12 – CANTON 102, Tulsa 80 

Sun., April 14 – Tulsa 100, CANTON 98

SEMIFINALS
Santa Cruz 2, Austin Toros 0

Wed., April 17 – Santa Cruz 106, AUSTIN 101
Fri., April 19 – SANTA CRUZ 103, Austin 97

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Tulsa 66ers 0 
Fri., April 19 – Rio Grande Valley 107, TULSA 92 

Sun., April 21 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 113, Tulsa 106

FINALS
Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Santa Cruz Warriors 0
Thu., April 25 – Rio Grande Valley 112, SANTA CRUZ 102 
Sat., April 27 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 102, Santa Cruz 91

home team in CAPS

2013 - results
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QUARTERFINALS
Los Angeles D-Fenders 2, Iowa Energy 0
Wed., April 11– Los Angeles 114, IOWA 103
Sun., April 14 – LOS ANGELES 94, Iowa 92

Austin Toros 2, Erie BayHawks 2
Thurs., April 12 – ERIE 108, Austin 95
Sun., April 15 – AUSTIN 97, Erie 87
Mon., April 16 - AUSTIN 99, Erie 85

Bakersfield Jam 2, Dakota Wizards 0
Thurs., April. 12 – BAKERSFIELD 107, Dakota 94

Sun., April 15 – Bakersfield 93, DAKOTA 91
	  

Canton Charge 2, Springfield Armor 1
Fri., April 13 – CANTON 108, Springfield 93

Sun., April 15– SPRINGFIELD 125, Canton 116, OT
Mon., April 16 – Canton 115, SPRINGFIELD 106

SEMIFINALS
Los Angeles D-Fenders 2, Bakesrfield Jam 0

Thurs., April 19– Los Angeles 109, BAKERSFIELD 104
Sat., April 21 – LOS ANGELES 109, Bakersfield 90

Austin Toros 2, Canton Charge 1
Thurs., April 19 – CANTON 112, Austin 109, OT

Sat., April 21– AUSTIN 118, Canton 104
Sun., April 22 - AUSTIN 90, Canton 68

FINALS
Austin Toros 2, Los Angeles D-Fenders 1

Tues., April 24 – Los Angeles 109, AUSTIN 101, OT
Thurs., April 26 – Austin 113, LOS ANGELES 94
Sat., April 28 – Austin 122, LOS ANGELES 110

home team in CAPS

2012 - results

2009 - results
QUARTERFINALS

Colorado 14ers 1, Erie BayHawks 0
Tues., April 14 - COLORADO 129, Erie 108

Utah Flash 1, Bakersfield Jam 0
Wed., April 15 - UTAH 94, Bakersfield 81

                         
Austin Toros 1, Idaho Stampede 0

Wed., April 15 - AUSTIN 119, Idaho 116
 

Dakota Wizards 1, Iowa Energy 0
Thur., April 16 - Dakota 114, IOWA 109

SEMIFINALS 
Colorado 14ers 1, Austin Toros 0

Sat., April 18 - COLORADO 114, Austin 111 

Utah Flash 1, Dakota Wizards 0
Mon., April 20 - UTAH 103, Dakota 93 

FINALS 
Colorado 14ers 2, Utah Flash 0

Wed., April 22 - Colorado 136, UTAH 131; OT 
Fri., April 24 - COLORADO 123, Utah 104 

home team in CAPS

Quarterfinals
Iowa Energy 2, Utah Flash 1

Wed., April 7 - UTAH 107, Iowa 76
Fri., April 9 - IOWA 101, Utah 91

Sun., April 11 - IOWA 111, Utah 92
Tulsa 66ers 2, Sioux Falls Skyforce 1

Thurs., April 8 - TULSA 119, Sioux Falls 109
Fri., April 9 - SIOUX FALLS 106, Tulsa 99

Sun., April 11 - Tulsa 111, SIOUX FALLS 101
Austin Toros 2, Dakota Wizards 1

Thurs., April 8 - Austin 98, DAKOTA 96
Sat., April 10 - Dakota 106, AUSTIN 96
Sun., April 11 - AUSTIN 102, Dakota 90

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Reno Bighorns 1
Sat., April 10 - Rio Grande Valley 110, RENO 94

Mon., April 12 - Reno 128, RIO GRANDE VALLEY 126
Tues., April 13 - RIO GRANDE VALLEY 135, Reno 118

Semifinals
Tulsa 66ers 2, Iowa Energy 1

Fri., April 16 - Iowa 107, TULSA 102
Sun., April 18 - Tulsa 117, IOWA 106
Tues., April 20 - Tulsa 127, IOWA 122

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Austin Toros 1
Sat., April 17 - AUSTIN 122, Rio Grande Valley 120
Mon., April 19 -RIO GRANDE VALLEY 137, Austin 110
Wed., April 21 - RIO GRANDE VALLEY 99, Austin 98

Finals
Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Tulsa 66ers 0

Sun., April 25 - Rio Grande Valley 124, TULSA 107
Tues., April 27 - RIO GRANDE VALLEY 94, Tulsa 91

home team in CAPS

2010 - results

2011 - results
Quarterfinals

Iowa Energy 2, Utah Flash 1
Wed., April 6 – Iowa 103, UTAH 96

Mon., April 11 – Utah 119, IOWA 118
Tues., April 12 – IOWA 112, Utah 107

Tulsa 66ers 2, Texas Legends 0
Wed., April 6 – Tulsa 94, TEXAS 83
Fri., April 8 – TULSA 104, Texas 89

Reno Bighorns  2, Erie BayHawks 1
Sun., April 10 – Reno 106, Erie 101
Tues., April 12 – Erie 114, Reno 111 

Thur., April 14 – Reno 99, Erie 87
	  

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Bakersfield Jam 1
Fri., April 8 – BAKERSFIELD 110, Rio Grande Valley 105 
Tues., April 12 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 104, Bakersfield 92
Wed., April 13 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 112, Bakersfield 99 

Semifinals
Iowa Energy 2 Tulsa 66ers 0

Fri.. April 15 – Iowa 103, TULSA 96
Mon., April 18 – IOWA 107, Tulsa 94

Rio Grande Valley Vipers 2, Reno Bighorns 0
Sun., April 17 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 98, Reno 96, OT
Wed., April 20 – Rio Grande Valley 134, RENO 126, OT 

Finals
Iowa Energy 2, Rio Grande Valley Vipers 1

Sun., April 24 – IOWA 123, Rio Grande Valley 106
Wed., April 27 – RIO GRANDE VALLEY 141, Iowa 122
Fri., April 29 – Iowa 119, RIO GRANDE VALLEY  111

home team in CAPS
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2008 - results
SEMIFINALS 

Los Angeles D-Fenders 1, Colorado 14ers 0
Tues., April 15 - LOS ANGELES 102, Colorado 95

Sioux Falls Skyforce 1, Dakota Wizards 0
Tues., April 15 - Sioux Falls 101, DAKOTA 89

CONFERENCE FINALS 
Idaho Stampede 1, Los Angeles D-Fenders 0

Fri., April 18 - IDAHO 97, Los Angeles 90

Austin Toros 1, Sioux Falls Skyforce 0
Sat., April 19 - AUSTIN 99, Sioux Falls 93

FINALS 
Idaho Stampede 2, Austin Toros 1

Mon., April 21 -  AUSTIN 95, Idaho 89
Thur., April 24 - IDAHO 90, Austin 89
Fri, April 25 - IDAHO 108, Austin 101

home team in CAPS

2007 - RESULTS
SEMIFINALS 

Sioux Falls Skyforce 1, Fort Worth Flyers 0
Tues., April 17 - SIOUX FALLS 128, Fort Worth 105

Colorado 14ers 1, Albuquerque Thunderbirds 0
Wed., April 18 - COLORADO 130, Albuquerque 100

CONFERENCE FINALS
Colorado 14ers 1, Idaho Stampede 0

Fri., April 20 - Colorado 94, IDAHO 91, OT

Dakota Wizards 1, Sioux Falls Skyforce 0
Sat., April 21 - DAKOTA 115, Sioux Falls 113

FINALS
Dakota Wizards 1, Colorado 14ers 0

Sun., April 29 - DAKOTA 129, Colorado 121, OT

home team in CAPS

2004 - results2005 - results

2006 - results
SEMIFINALS

Albuquerque Thunderbirds 1, Florida Flame 0
Sat., April 15 - ALBUQUERQUE 80, Florida 71

Fort Worth Flyers 1, Roanoke Dazzle 0
Sat., April 15- FORT WORTH 87, Roanoke 78

FINALS
Albuquerque Thunderbirds 1, Fort Worth Flyers 0
Sat., April 22 - Albuquerque 119, FORT WORTH 108

home team in CAPS

SEMIFINALS 
Columbus Riverdragons 1, Roanoke Dazzle 0

Sat., Aprli 16 - COLUMBUS 96, Roanoke 89

Asheville Altitude 1, Huntsville Flight 0
Sat., April 16 - ASHEVILLE 90, Huntsville 86

FINALS
Asheville Altitude 1, Columbus Riverdragons 0

Sat., April 23 - Asheville 90, COLUMBUS 67  

SEMIFINALS
Asheville Altitude 1, Fayetteville Patriots 0

Sat., April 17 - ASHEVILLE 116, Fayetteville 111
  

Huntsville Flight 1, Charleston Lowgators 0
Sat., April 17- Huntsville 108, CHARLESTON, 100

FINALS
Asheville Altitude 1, Huntsville Flight 0

Sat., April 24 - ASHEVILLE 108, Huntsville 106, OT
home team in CAPS

2003 - results
SEMIFINALS 

Fayetteville Patrios 2, Roanoke Dazzle 0
Tues., March 25 - FAYETTEVILLE 101, Roanoke 88 

Sun., March 30 - Fayetteville 78, ROANOKE 77

Mobile Revelers 2, North Charleston Lowgators 0
Fri., March 28 - Mobile 88, NORTH CHARLESTON 79 

Sun., March 30 - MOBILE 81, North Charleston 69

FINALS 
Mobile Revelers 2, Fayetteville Patriots 1
Fri., April 4 - Mobile 92, FAYETTEVILLE 82 
Wed., April 9 - Fayetteville 77, MOBILE 71

Sun., April 11 - Mobile 75, FAYETTEVILLE 72  
home team in CAPS

SEMIFINALS
North Charleston 2, Mobile 1

Sun., March 24 - Mobile 78, NORTH CHARLESTON 75
Wed., April 3 - North Charleston 77, MOBILE 70

Sat., April 6 - NORTH CHARLESTON 80, Mobile 78

Greenville 2, Columbus 1
Thur., March 28 - Columbus 81, GREENVILLE 78

Fri., March 29 - Greenville 96, COLUMBUS 78
Sat., April 6 - GREENVILLE 79, Columbus 78

FINALS 
GREENVILLE 2, North Charleston 0

April 8 - GREENVILLE 81, North Chraleston 63
April 10 - Greenville 76, NORTH CHARLESTON 68                         

home team in CAPS

2002 - results
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YEAR	 REGULAR SEASON	 POSTSEASON
2002	 Charleston			  Greenville
2003	 Fayetteville			  Mobile
2004	 Asheville			   Asheville
2005	 Columbus			   Asheville
2006	 Fort Worth			   Albuquerque
2007	 Dakota, Idaho		  Dakota
2008	 Idaho				   Idaho
2009	 Colorado			   Colorado
2010	 Iowa				    Rio Grande Valley
2011	 Iowa				    Iowa
2012	 Los Angeles		  Austin
2013	 Bakersfield			  Rio Grande Valley 
2014	 Fort Wayne			  Fort Wayne
2015	 Santa Cruz			  Santa Cruz

All-Time NBA Development league champions

NEW YORK, NY - FEBRUARY 15, 2015

ALL-STAR
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION OFFICIAL SCORER'S REPORT

FINAL BOX
2/15/2015 Barclays Center, Brooklyn, NY
Officials:  #39 CJ Washington,  #54 Jason Goldenberg,  #68 Gediminis Petraitis

Time of Game:  1:50
Attendance: 7,357

VISITOR:   Western Conference Prospects (0-1)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
 9 Vander Blue F 24:24 4 11 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 5 0 0 3 0 8
21 Eric Griffin F 21:37 2 11 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 1 2 1 4
50 Jerrelle Benimon C 17:25 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 6 2 2 1 0 0 2
22 Semaj Christon G 22:16 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 3 0 10
 7 Elliot Williams G 24:18 6 11 3 4 1 1 1 4 5 6 0 2 4 0 16

 7 Jabari Brown 25:29 6 11 4 9 1 2 0 2 2 4 1 0 2 0 17
14 Roscoe Smith 19:44 2 4 1 1 0 0 1 6 7 1 2 0 4 0 5
22 Quincy Miller 24:41 10 14 3 5 5 6 1 8 9 2 2 1 1 0 28
21 Talib Zanna 20:06 2 6 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 0 1 0 1 0 4
 7 Bryce Cotton DNP - Coach's Decision

  TOTALS: 38 79 11 23 7 9 7 28 35 24 11 8 20 1 94

  PERCENTAGES: 48.1% 47.8% 77.8% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 21 (34 PTS)

HOME:  EASTERN CONFERENCE FUTURES (1-0)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
14 Chris Babb F 18:44 4 7 4 7 1 1 0 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 13
21 Damien Wilkins F 20:43 6 15 1 3 0 0 2 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 13
34 Arinze Onuaku C 20:43 5 6 0 0 2 3 1 7 8 4 0 3 1 1 12
12 Seth Curry G 19:31 5 12 3 7 0 0 1 2 3 2 1 0 2 0 13
10 Tim Frazier G 19:31 4 4 1 1 2 2 0 1 1 10 1 2 1 0 11

11 Diante Garrett 20:29 4 8 1 3 0 0 0 2 2 8 0 3 3 0 9
33 Willie Reed 19:34 4 5 0 0 5 6 3 5 8 1 1 0 0 1 13
24 Khem Birch 20:12 4 5 0 0 2 2 3 1 4 0 3 1 0 1 10
14 Adonis Thomas 20:29 3 13 1 5 0 0 2 3 5 0 1 0 0 0 7
14 Andre Emmett 20:04 10 14 4 6 4 4 0 4 4 1 0 4 2 0 28

  TOTALS: 49 89 15 32 16 18 12 28 40 29 9 13 9 3 129

  PERCENTAGES: 55.1% 46.9% 88.9% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 11 (12 PTS)

SCORE BY PERIODS 1 2 FINAL
Prospects 52 42 94
FUTURES 55 74 129

Pts. in the Pt.  Prospects 42 (21/41), FUTURES 54 (27/38) Biggest Lead  Prospects 9, FUTURES 37
2nd Chance Pts.  Prospects 6 (3/6), FUTURES 13 (4/10) Lead Changes  11
FB Pts.  Prospects 18 (8/11), FUTURES 16 (7/9) Times Tied   13

Copyright (c) 2015 NBA Properties, INC. All Rights Reserved
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New orleans, LA - February 15, 2014



houston, tx - february 15, 2013
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Orlando, fl - February 25, 2012
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LOS ANGELES, CA - February 19, 2011

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION OFFICIAL SCORER'S REPORT
FINAL BOX

2/19/2011 Los Angeles Convention Center, Los Angeles, CA
Officials:  #17 Scott Twardoski,  #31 Karl Lane,  #32 Tre Maddox

Time of Game:  1:38
Attendance: Not Counted Yet

VISITOR:   DLeague East AllStars East (1-0)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
17 Garrett Temple F 19:34 4 10 1 5 0 1 1 3 4 1 1 0 1 1 9
44 Ivan Johnson F 19:51 2 10 0 0 2 4 5 5 10 4 2 3 2 0 6
33 Courtney Sims C 19:34 10 13 0 0 5 5 2 3 5 1 3 1 0 0 25
14 Othyus Jeffers G 19:34 4 7 0 0 6 6 1 2 3 2 0 1 1 0 14
10 Curtis Stinson G 19:34 1 5 0 0 2 2 1 3 4 7 0 1 3 0 4

11 Walker Russell 20:26 3 9 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 10 2 3 7 0 9
13 Scottie Reynolds 20:26 4 8 1 4 0 0 0 4 4 7 2 3 1 0 9
32 DeShawn Sims 20:26 10 15 0 1 0 1 2 4 6 0 2 0 1 1 20
17 Chris Johnson 20:26 5 9 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 3 1 0 2 10
22 Patrick Ewing Jr. 20:09 4 7 1 3 0 0 2 3 5 2 0 3 1 2 9

  TOTALS: 47 93 4 15 17 21 15 30 45 36 15 16 17 6 115

  PERCENTAGES: 50.5% 26.7% 81.0% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 17 (14 PTS)

HOME:  DLEAGUE WEST ALLSTARS WEST (0-1)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
32 Larry Owens F 19:47 4 7 2 3 2 2 0 4 4 3 0 1 0 0 12
50 Jeff Adrien F 19:48 2 4 0 0 2 4 3 3 6 2 0 0 2 2 6
41 Marcus Cousin C 20:18 8 10 0 0 3 3 1 4 5 0 3 1 2 1 19
13 Shane Edwards G 19:47 3 10 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 2 6
 0 Orien Greene G 19:47 2 7 1 4 0 0 0 2 2 8 2 1 5 0 5

 4 Cedric Jackson 20:13 3 7 0 2 0 0 1 6 7 7 3 2 4 0 6
42 Marcus Landry 20:13 8 15 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 0 18
12 Sean Williams 19:42 8 16 0 2 5 5 4 4 8 2 4 3 1 2 21
11 Jerel McNeal 20:13 1 4 1 1 0 0 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 3
23 Joe Alexander 20:12 5 9 0 0 2 2 3 2 5 5 1 0 2 1 12

  TOTALS: 44 89 6 19 14 16 13 29 42 30 15 9 21 8 108

  PERCENTAGES: 49.4% 31.6% 87.5% TM REB: 5 TOT TO: 21 (18 PTS)

SCORE BY PERIODS 1 2 FINAL
East 58 57 115
WEST 54 54 108

Pts. in the Pt.  East 72 (36/51), WEST 58 (29/48) Biggest Lead  East 14, WEST 5
2nd Chance Pts.  East 22 (9/14), WEST 14 (6/11) Lead Changes  8
FB Pts.  East 33 (13/15), WEST 20 (9/16) Times Tied   12

Copyright (c) 2011 NBA Properties, INC. All Rights Reserved



Dallas, tx - february 13, 2010
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NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION OFFICIAL SCORER'S REPORT
FINAL BOX

02/14/2009 US Airways Center, Phoenix, AZ
Officials:  #34 Kevin Cutler,  #51 Kane Fitzgerald,  #55 Marat Kogut

Time of Game:  1:38
Attendance: Not Counted Yet

VISITOR:   DLeague Blue All Stars Blue (0-1)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
21 James White F 20:09 3 6 2 3 1 2 1 2 3 6 1 1 3 0 9
22 Josh Davis F 20:09 2 5 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 2 1 1 4
32 Erik Daniels C 20:09 4 9 1 3 0 0 0 7 7 0 4 0 1 1 9
21 Ronald Dupree G 22:00 3 7 1 2 3 4 2 8 10 3 1 1 2 1 10
10 Will Conroy G 20:09 5 12 2 3 1 1 2 2 4 5 2 1 2 0 13
00 Cedric Bozeman 18:00 2 7 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 4
32 Chris Hunter 19:51 4 6 0 0 4 5 2 3 5 0 1 0 2 1 12
34 Antonio Meeking 19:51 5 8 5 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 17
10 Walker Russell 19:51 6 8 0 0 2 2 1 3 4 8 1 0 3 0 14
11 Marcus WIlliams 19:51 5 11 0 2 1 2 0 4 4 6 0 1 1 0 11

  TOTALS: 39 79 11 25 14 18 8 32 40 29 12 8 16 4 103

  PERCENTAGES: 49.4% 44.0% 77.8% TM REB: 8 TOT TO: 16 (19 PTS)

HOME:  DLEAGUE RED ALL STARS RED (1-0)
NO PLAYER MIN FG FGA 3P 3PA FT FTA OR DR TOT A PF ST TO BS PTS
 9 Luke Jackson F 20:02 4 9 2 5 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 10
33 Richard Hendrix F 20:07 5 8 1 2 0 0 2 4 6 2 2 3 0 0 11
44 Courtney Sims C 20:02 7 13 1 2 0 0 2 6 8 1 1 0 1 4 15
12 Othyus Jeffers G 20:02 6 9 0 0 2 3 2 1 3 2 0 1 0 0 14
 6 Blake Ahearn G 20:02 5 7 3 4 0 0 0 1 1 13 0 0 2 0 13
41 Lance Allred 19:53 5 7 0 0 0 0 4 3 7 2 4 1 0 0 10
23 Maurice Baker 19:58 1 2 0 0 1 2 3 2 5 1 2 1 2 0 3
 7 Derrick Byars 19:58 7 12 3 6 1 3 0 5 5 2 1 0 1 0 18
15 Trey Johnson 19:58 6 16 1 1 2 3 0 4 4 4 1 1 2 0 15
15 Brent Petway 19:58 2 9 0 3 0 0 0 2 2 3 4 3 1 2 4

  TOTALS: 48 92 11 23 6 11 13 29 42 32 15 10 11 6 113

  PERCENTAGES: 52.2% 47.8% 54.5% TM REB: 3 TOT TO: 11 (16 PTS)

SCORE BY PERIODS 1 2 3 4 FINAL
Blue 51 52 0 0 103
RED 43 70 0 0 113

Pts. in the Pt.  Blue 46, RED 56 Biggest Lead  Blue 10, RED 19
2nd Chance Pts.  Blue 11, RED 10 Lead Changes  3
FB Pts.  Blue 29, RED 19 Times Tied   3

Copyright (c) 2009 NBA Properties, INC. All Rights Reserved

phoenix, az - february 14, 2009



124

new orleans, la - february 16, 2008
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las vegas, nv - february 17, 2007



126

Records
Regular Season

Postseason
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single-game individual bests
MINUTES PLAYED
62 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Fort Wayne, 12/29/09
58 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Dakota, 1/22/09
56 - Anthony Coleman, Bakersfield at Austin, 2/2/07
56 - Othyus Jeffers, Iowa vs. Dakota, 1/22/09

POINTS
58 - Pierre Jackson, Idaho vs. Texas, 2/4/14
58 - Dar Tucker, Reno vs. Texas, 3/28/15
56 - Manny Harris, Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 2/8/14
53 - Morris Almond, Utah at Bakersfield, 1/30/08
53 - Dar Tucker, Reno at Santa Cruz, 4/3/15
53 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque at Colorado, 4/8/09
52 - Osiris Eldridge, Bakersfield at Los Angeles, 12/11/11
52 -  Kenny Hayes, Maine vs. Springfield, 3/4/12
51 - Morris Almond, Utah vs. Austin, 12/21/07
51 - Clay Tucker, Arkansas at Austin, 3/3/07
51 - Kevin Murphy, Idaho vs. Los Angeles, 2/1/14

FIELD GOALS MADE
24 - Pierre Jackson, Idaho vs. Texas, 2/4/14
21 - Kevin Murphy, Idaho vs. Los Angeles, 2/1/14
21 - Scotty Hopson, Sioux Falls vs. Reno, 2/24/15
20 - Jermaine Taylor, Maine at Springfield, 3/23/13
20 - Manny Harris, Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 2/8/14
20 - Dar Tucker, Reno vs. Texas 3/28/15
19 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. Asheville, 3/22/03
19 - Morris Almond, Utah at Bakersfield, 1/30/08
19 - Matt Carroll, Roanoke vs. Florida, 2/9/08
18 - Juan Jose Barea, Fort Worth at Idaho, 1/25/07
18 - Clay Tucker, Arkansas at Austin, 3/3/07
18 - Morris Almond, Utah vs. Austin, 12/21/07
18 - Desmon farmer, Rio Grande Valley vs. Albuquerque, 
3/28/08
18 - James White, Anaheim at Rio Grande Valley, 1/20/09
18 - Ryan Humphrey, Tulsa vs. Albuquerque, 2/21/09
18 - Edwin Ubiles, Dakota Wizards vs Iowa, 2/28/12
18 - Kenny Hayes, Maine vs. Springfield, 3/4/12

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
41 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne vs. Austin, 3/22/13
39 - Manny Harris, Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 2/8/14
37 - Morris Almond, Utah vs. Los Angeles, 12/15/07
37 - Terrence Williams, Los Angeles at Idaho, 1/31/14
35 - Dar Tucker, Reno vs. Texas, 3/28/15
35 - Morris Almond, Utah vs. Austin 12/21/07

FREE THROWS MADE
22 - Scooter McFadgon, Bakersfield at Colorado 3/21/07
21 - Vander Blue, Delaware at Bakersfield, 3/2/14
20 - Anthony Grundy, Roanoke at Fayetteville, 3/3/06
19 - Malik Hairston, Austin vs. Tulsa, 11/29/08
19 - Chris Rodgers, Albuquerque at Anaheim, 1/6/07

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
25 - Anthony Grundy, Roanoke at Fayetteville, 3/3/06
25 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque at Colorado, 4/8/09
25 - Keith McLeod, Albuquerque vs. Idaho, 3/5/10
24 - Vander Blue, Delaware at Bakersfield, 3/2/14
23 - Marcus Fizer, Austin at Arkansas, 3/25/06
23 - Scooter McFadgon, Bakersfield vs. Colorado, 3/21/07
23 - Jorge Gutierrez, Canton vs. Fort Wayne, 1/31/14

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
13 - Brady Heslip, Reno at Idaho, 11/29/14
12 - Andre Dawkins, Sioux Falls at Texas, 12/20/14
11 - Brady Heslip, Reno vs. Iowa, 11/14/14
11 - Dar Tucker, Reno vs. Texas, 3/28/15
10 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. Asheville, 3/22/03
10 - Kasib Powell, Sioux Falls at Fort Wayne, 3/6/08
10 - Kevin Kruger, Utah at Idaho, 3/29/08
10 - Frank Williams, Sioux Falls at Iowa, 2/26/09
10 - Robert Covington, Rio Grande Valley vs. Tulsa, 2/22/14
10 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley at Idaho, 1/4/14
10 - Bo Spencer, Delaware at Erie, 2/22/14

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
22 - Dar Tucker, REno vs. Texas, 3/28/15
21 - Darius Rice, Texas at Sioux Falls, 1/19/13
21 - Darius Rice, Texas at Rio Grande Valley, 1/23/13
21 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 1/12/14
21 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz 1/9/14
21 -   Akeem Richard, Rio Grande Valley vs. Sioux Falls, 12/25/14
19 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley at Idaho, 1/4/14
18 - Brian Chase, Los Angeles vs. idaho 3/2/08
17 - Artie Griffin, Roanoke vs. Columbus, 2/22/02
17 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. Asheville, 3/22/03
17 - Clay Tucker, Arkansas at Tulsa, 3/2/08
17 - Frank Williams, Sioux Falls at Iowa, 2/26/09
17 - Stefhon Hannah, Dakota vs. Iowa, 1/28/12
17 - Kelvin Lewis, Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/7/12

REBOUNDS
29 - Jack Cooley, Idaho vs. Los Angeles, 3/13/15
28 - Rod Benson, Dakota at Sioux Falls, 12/9/07
28 - Dwayne Jones, Austin at Rio Grande Valley, 4/10/09
27 - Dwayne Jones, Austin at Bakersfield, 3/20/10
27 - Talib Zanna, Oklahoma City at Reno, 2/28/15
26 - Rodney Bias, Huntsville at Florida, 3/24/05
26 - Dwayne Jones, Austin at Bakersfield, 2/21/10

ASSISTS
23 -  Larry Drew, II, Sioux Falls vs. Rio Grande Valley 12/25/14
22 - Randy Livingston, Idaho vs. Bakersfield, 12/26/07
22 - David Stockton, Reno vs. TExas 3/6/15
21 - Mateen Cleaves, Bakersfield vs. Iowa, 3/9/08
21 - Jared Jordan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Fort Wayne, 
2/26/09
21 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Fort Wayne, 12/29/09
21 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Dakota, 3/17/10
21 - Tary Talton, Rio Grande Valley Vipers vs. Texas 1/17/14
20 - Will Conroy, Tulsa at Sioux Falls, 1/6/07
20 - Cedric Bozeman, Albuquerque at Anaheim, 1/24/07
20 - Randy Livingston, Idaho vs. Anaheim, 3/3/07

STEALS
9 - Avery Bradley, Maine vs. Tulsa, 1/30/11
9 - Omar Cook, Fayetteville at Huntsville, 11/29/04
8 - Jeff Myers, Greenville at Roanoke, 1/16/02
8 - Fred House, North Charleston vs. Columbus, 2/7/02
8 - Brandon Robinson, Fort Worth at Albuquerque, 
12/26/05
8 - C.J. Watson, Rio Grande Valley vs. Sioux Falls, 12/1/07
8 - Jeff Horner, Iowa at Austin, 2/22/08
8 - Carl Elliott, Sioux Falls at Reno, 12/20/08
8 - Russell Robinson, Reno at Idaho, 2/21/09
8 - Dominique Coleman, Colorado vs. Dakota, 3/21/09
8 - Orien Greene, Utah at Los Angeles, 12/1/09
8 - Russell Robinson, Maine at Springfield, 1/31/10
8 - Javaris Crittenton, Dakota Wizards vs. Reno, 3/6/11
8 - Peyton Siva, Fort Wayne vs. Iowa, 1/3/14
8 - David Stockton, Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley 3/4/15

BLOCKS
14 - Fab Melo, Maine vs. Erie, 12/22/12
11 - Cheikh Samb, Fort Wayne at Sioux Falls, 2/2/08
11 - Kurt Looby, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/5/09
11 - Courtney Sims, Iowa at Sioux Falls, 11/28/09
11 - Sim Bhullar, Reno vs. Los Angeles 2/22/15
10 - Ayudeji Akindele, Iowa at Sioux Falls, 12/14/07
10 - Keith Closs, Tulsa at Colorado, 3/1/08
10 - Greg Stiemsma, Sioux Falls at Springfield, 12/27/09
10 -  Alexis Ajinca, Maine vs. Austin 1/22/10
10 -  Kurt Looby, Albuquerque vs. Dakota, 1/28/10
10  - Kurt Looby, Maine vs. Erie, 4/3/10
10 - Jarvis Varnado, Ioaw at Bakersfield 1/6/13

REGULAR SEASON 
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GAMES PLAYED
56 - Held by 14 players, 2001-02

GAMES STARTED
56 - Fred House, North Charleston, 2001-02

MINUTES PLAYED
2,233 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa, 2008-09
2,199 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque, 2008-09
2,115 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa, 2090-10
2,059 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa, 2010-11

POINTS
1,300 - Will Conroy, Albuqueruqe, 2008-09
1,163 - Desmon Farmer, Reno, 2009-10
1,142 - Vander Blue, Los Angeles, 2014-15
1,105 - Ivan Johnson, Erie, 2010-11
1,080 - Carlos Powell, Dakota, 2008-09

FIELD GOALS MADE
440 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque, 2008-09
432 - Erik Daniels, Erie, 2008-09
420 - Ivan Johnson, Erie, 2010-11
418 - Vander Blue, Los Angeles 2014-15
411 - Andrew Goudelock, SXF/RGV, 2012-13

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
941 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne, 2012-13
929 - Erik Daniels, Erie, 2008-09
915 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque, 2008-09
883 - Vander Blue, Los Angeles 2014-15
864 - Andrew Goudelock, SXF/RGV, 2012-13

FREE THROWS MADE
323 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque, 2008-09
323 - Morris Almond, Springfield & Maine, 2009-10
312 - Ron Howard, Fort Wayne, 2013-14
295 - Desmon Farmer, Reno, 2009-10
293 - Dwayne Jones, Austin, 2009-10

FREE THROWS ATEMPTED
460 - Will Conroy, Albuquerque, 2008-09
439 - Dwayne Jones, Austin, 2009-10
398 - Morris Almond, Springfield/Maine, 2009-10
374 - Carlos Powell, Dakota, 2007-08
374 - Ron Howard, Fort Wayne, 2013-14
373 - Sean Banks, Los Angeles, 2007-08

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
246 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
169 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa, 2013-14
156 - Seth Curry, Erie, 2014-15
152 - Andy Rautins, Tulsa, 2012-13
149 - Andre Dawkins, SXF/MNE, 2014-15

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
608 - Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
399 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa, 2013-14
391 - Mario Little, Tulsa, 2013-14
376 - Dee Bost, Idaho, 2013-14
370 - Omari Johnson, Maine, 2014-15

REBOUNDS
772 - Dwayne Jones, Austin, 2009-10
591 - Rod Benson, Dakota, 2007-08
583 - Marcus Lewis, Tulsa, 2011-12
574 - Willie Reed, GRD/IWA, 2014-15
556 - Rodney Bias, Huntsville, 2004-05

ASSISTS
546 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa, 2009-10
508 - Walker Russell, Fort Wayne, 2008-09
488 - Randy Livingston, Idaho, 2006-07
472 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa, 2010-11
451 - Randy Livingston, Idaho, 2007-08

STEALS
144 - Dominique Coleman, Colorado, 2008-09
139 - Fred House, North Charleston, 2001-02
131 - Orien Greene, Utah, 2009-10
125 - Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz, 2014-15
120 - Carl Elliott, Sioux Falls & Fort Wayne, 2008-09

BLOCKS
166 - Kurt Looby, RGV/ABQ/MNE, 2009-10
162 - Greg Stiemsma, Sioux Falls, 2009-10
151 - Sim Bhullar, Reno, 2014-15
143 - Sean Williams, Texas, 2010-11
137 - Keith Closs, Tulsa, 2007-08

single-season individual bests

single-game team bests
POINTS
175 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 12/20/14
174 - Reno at Los Angeles, 1/3/15
169 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1/3/15
165 - Idaho vs. Rio Grande Valley, 3/31/10 (OT)
161 - Reno vs. Texas, 3/28/15

FIELD GOALS MADE
72 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1/3/15
69 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 12/20/14
66 - Erie at Delaware, 3/28/14
66 - Iowa at Reno, 11/14/14
65 - Fort Wayne vs. Reno, 1/13/15
57 - Sioux Falls vs. Colorado, 3/31/07

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
135 - Reno at Los Angeles 12/6/14
134 - Bakersfield vs. Rio Grande Valley, 11/18/14 (OT)
130 - Reno vs. Iowa, 11/14/14
127 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Rexas, 3/25/15
124 - Reno at Rio Grande Valley, 1/181/5

 

FREE THROWS MADE
53 - Roanoke vs. Albuqueruqe, 12/31/05
48 - Los Angeles vs. Idaho, 3/12/12
47 - Idaho vs. Rio Grande Valley, 3/31/10 (OT)
45 - Anaheim vs. Albuquerque, 1/6/07
45 - Roanoke vs. Huntsville 3/12/04
45 - Roanoke at Fayetteville, 3/3/06

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
63 - Roanoke vs. Albuquerque, 12/31/05
62 - Roanoke at Fayetteville, 1/6/06
62 - Los Angeles vs. Idaho, 3/12/12
61 - Tulsa at Arkansas, 1/13/06
61 - Fort Wayne vs. Erie, 3/12/12
60 - Roanoke at Arkansas, 3/12/06

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
31 - Reno vs. Santa cruz, 1/31/15
28 - Reno at Idaho, 11/29/14
28 - Reno at Los Angeles, 1/3/15
26 - Los Angeles vs. Bakersfield, 2/5/14
26 - Reno vs. Bakersfield, 2/8/15
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3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
64 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 3/26/14
63 - Reno at Bakersfield, 12/5/14
63 - Reno at Los Angeles, 12/20/14
61 - Reno at Los Angeles, 1/3/15
61 - Reno at Los Angeles, 12/6/14

REBOUNDS
76 - Fort Wayne vs. Delaware, 3/14/15
72 - Bakersfield vs. Rio Grande Valley, 11/18/14 (3OT)
71 - Idaho vs. Rio Grande Valley, 3/14/09
69 - Huntsville at Charleston, 1/23/04
68 - Idaho Stampede vs. Reno, 1/12/13

ASSISTS
48 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 12/20/14
47 - Los Angeles vs. Delaware, 3/3/14
47 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1/3/15
45 - Los Angeles vs. Bakersfield, 2/5/14
44 - Reno vs. Texas, 3/28/15

STEALS
23 - Charleston vs. Fayetteville 2/14/04
23 - Colorado vs. Dakota, 3/21/09
23 - Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 2/20/13
22 - Maine vs. Springfield, 1/31/10
21 - Iowa vs. Albuquerque, 1/17/10
21 - Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 3/1/13
21 - Los Angeles at Bakersfield, 12/1/13

BLOCKS
20 - Fort Worth vs. Fayetteville, 2/19/06
20 - Iowa vs. Sioux Falls, 12/14/07
20 - Maine vs. Erie, 12/22/12
17 - Colorado vs. Tulsa, 1/2/09
17 - Huntsville vs. Charleston 12/28/03
17 - Tulsa at Colorado, 3/1/08
17 - Bakersfield vs. Idaho, 12/6/11
17 - Austin vs. Rio Grande Valley, 12/12/13

single-season team bests
POINTS
6,654 - Reno, 2014-15
6,169 - Rio Grande Valley, 2014-15
6,154 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
6,114 - Los Angeles D-Fenders, 2013-14
5,946 - Colorado, 2008-09

FIELD GOALS MADE
2,395 - Reno, 2014-15
2,223 - Rio Grande Valley, 2014-15
2,215 - Los Angeles, 2013-14
2,193 - Colorado 14ers, 2008-09
2,168 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
 
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
5,160 - Reno, 2014-15
4,835 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
4,831 - Rio Grande Valley, 2014-15
4,775 - Los Angeles, 2013-14
4,587 - Fort Wayne, 2012-13

FREE THROWS MADE
1,409 - Roanoke, 2005-06
1,268 - Colorado, 2007-08
1,253 - Dakota, 2007-08
1,220 - Utah, 2008-09
1,198 - Dakota, 200-910

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
1,912 - Roanoke, 2005-06
1,666 - Colorado, 2007-08
1,645 - Utah, 2010-11
1,632 - Dakota, 2007-08
1,632 - Roanoke, 2004-05

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
861 - Reno, 2014-15
801 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
695 - Maine, 2014-15
675 - Los Angeles, 2013-14
630 - RIo Grande Valley, 2014-15

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
2,344 - Reno, 2014-15
2,268 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
1,880 - Maine, 2014-15
1,869 - Rio Grande Valley, 2014-15
1,785 - Los Angeles, 2013-14

REBOUNDS
2,534 - Rio Grande Valley, 2014-15
2,453 - Rio Grande Valley, 2013-14
2,424 - Santa Cruz, 2012-13
2.416 - Santa Cruz, 2014-15
2,410 - Fort Wayne, 2012-13

ASSISTS
1,327 - Reno, 2014-15
1,304 - Santa Cruz, 2014-15
1,293 - Colorado, 2008-09
1,293 - Los Angeles, 2013-14
1,251 - Idaho, 2006-07

STEALS
590 - Colorado, 2008-09
560 - Los Angeles, 2013-14
558 - Iowa, 2009-10
532 - Bakersfield, 2014-15
531 - Fort Wayne Mad Ants, 2013-14

BLOCKS
377 - Maine, 2012-13
369 - Los Angeles, 2007-08
343 - Sioux Falls, 2012-13
335 - Dakota, 2010-11
332 - Maine Red Claws, 2013-14
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TEAM	 W	L	T  otal	 PCT.
Santa Cruz	 96	 54	 150	 .640
Colorado	 91	 59	 150	 .607
Charleston	 89	 63	 152	 .586
Fort Worth	 57	 41	 98	 .582
Canton	 116	 84	 200	 .580
Rio Grande Valley	 225	 175	 400	 .563
Utah	 112	 88	 200	 .560
Dakota	 166	 134	 300	 .553
Iowa	 220	 180	 400	 .550
Greenville	 58	 48	 106	 .547
Austin	 272	 226	 498	 .546
Mobile	 56	 50	 106	 .528
Asheville	 104	 96	 200	 .520
Columbus 	 102	 98	 200	 .510
Oklahoma City	 248	 250	 498	 .499
Bakersfield	 224	 236	 450	 .498
Erie	 174	 176	 350	 .497
Huntsville	 99	 101	 200	 .495

TEAM	 W	L	T  otal	 PCT.
Idaho	 222	 228	 450	 .493
Los Angeles	 197	 203	 400	 .493
Reno	 171	 179	 350	 .489 
Maine	 146	 154	 300	 .486
Roanoke	 115	 133	 248	 .464
Fort Wayne	 185	 215	 400	 .463
Texas	 115	 135	 250	 .460 
Grand Rapids	 23	 27	 50	 .460
Sioux Falls	 225	 225	 500	 .450
New Mexico	 134	 164	 298	 .450
Florida	 42	 54	 96	 .438
Fayetteville	 107	 141	 248	 .431
Arkansas	 40	 58	 98	 .408
Anaheim	 61	 89	 150	 .407
Springfield	 89	 161	 250	 .356
Delaware	 32	 68	 100	 .320
Westchester	 10	 40	 50	 .100

all-time regular season records

MISCELANEOUS regular season RECORDS
POINTS SCORED, HALF, TEAM
98 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1st half, 1/3/15
94 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1st half, 12/20/14
91 - Texas vs. Reno, 1st half, 12/27/14
90 - Reno vs. Erie, 2nd half, 12/14/14
90 - Reno at Idaho, 1st half, 11/29/14
87 - Los Angeles vs. Texas, 2nd half, 1/27/14

POINTS SCORED, QUARTER, TEAM
56 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 1st qt, 12/20/14
53 - Los Angeles vs. Reno, 2nd qt, 1/3/15
53 - Reno vs. Texas, 2nd qt, 3/28/15
53 - Reno vs. Erie, 4th qt, 12/14/14
53 - Reno at Rio Grande Valley, 3rd qt, 1/18/15
52 - Colorado vs. Albuquerque, 3rd qt, 5/8/09
52 - Iowa vs. Fort Wayne, 4th qt, 2/23/14
49 - Colorado vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4th qt, 3/10/09
49 - Idaho vs. Tulsa, 4th qt, 1/25/14

COMBINED SCORE
343 - Reno (174) vs. Los Angeles (169), 1/3/15
327 - Los Angeles (175) vs. Reno (152), 12/20/14
318 - Idaho (165) vs. Rio Grande Valley (153), 3/31/10 (OT)
314 - Rio Grande Valley (159) vs. Reno (155), 1/8/15
313 - Rio Grande Valley (160) vs. Reno (153), 1/18/15 

POINTS SCORED, HALF, INDIVIDUAL
38 - Pierre Jackson, Idaho vs. Texas, 2nd half, 2/4/14
38 - Damion James, Texas at Springfield, 1st half, 2/17/14
37 - Frank Gaines, Maine vs. Santa Cruz, 1st half, 3/21/14
35 - Flip Murray, Austin vs. Los Angeles, 2nd half, 3/20/14
34 - Devin Ebanks, Texas vs. Rio Grande Valley, 2nd half, 12/13/13
34 - David Stockton, Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley, 2nd half, 3/4/15 

POINTS SCORED, QUARTER, INDIVIDUAL
27 - Pierre Jackson, Idaho vs. Texas, 4th qt, 2/4/14
26 - Kenny Hayes, Maine vs. Springfield, 4th qt, 3/4/12
26 - Kevin Murphy, Idaho at Texas, 3rd qt, 4/5/14
24 - Devin Ebanks, Texas vs. Rio Grande Valley, 3rd qt, 12/13/13
23 - Josh Akognon, Canton vs. Erie, 2nd qt, 4/6/12
23 - Patrick Christopher, Iowa vs. Maine, 3rd qt, 4/4/14
23 - Kiwi Gardner, Santa Cruz vs. Bakersfield, 4th qt, 12/12/13
23 - Stefhon Hannah, Santa Cruz vs. Fort Wayne, 1st qt. 1/3/13
23 - Damion James, 2nd qt, Texas at Springfield, 2/27/14
23 - Brandon Wallace, Fort Wayne vs. Springfield, 3rd qt, 3/15/13
23 - Khalif Wyatt, Springfield vs. Santa Cruz, 4th qt, 2/21/14

individual player career records (regular season)
All Time Games Leaders (Min. 175)
Player                       	G ames    	T eam(s)	  Year(s)
Baker, Maurice	 338	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Major, Renaldo	 329	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15 
Ingram, Andre  	 277	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Agudio, Antoine	 265	 Albuquerque, Canton....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Stinson, Curtis 	 254	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Wayne, Austin, Utah.......... 2006-12, 13-14
Howard, Ron	 247	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Charlo, Mo         	 235	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Ehambe, Moses	 215	 Tulsa, Austin, Iowa........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Johnson, Carldell 	 211	 Austin............................................................... 2007-12
Lyde, Kevin                   209	 Dakota, New Mexico, Sioux Falls, Columbus
		  Greenville, Fayetteville..................................... 2002-04, 05 -08, 10-11
Owens, Larry	 207	 Iowa, Tulsa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Bailey, David    	 205	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Conroy, Will  	 202	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Jefferson, Dontell	 198	 Idaho, Daktoa, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin.... 2006-13
Thomas, Billy   	 196	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Ahearn, Blake      	 195	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Russell, Walker	 194	 Fort Worth, Fort Wayne, Reno, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
Woodfox, Booker	 190	 Texas................................................................ 2010-12, 13-15
Farmer, Desmon     	 189	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2006-08, 09-10, 12-13
Campbell, Marcus	 188	 Idaho, Anaheim, Springfield, Arkansas, Austin.2005-10
Thomas, Doug	 188	 Bakersfield, Reno, Iowa................................... 2007-08, 09-12, 13-14
Benson, Rod        	 186	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-10
Kent, Anthony       	 186	 Maine, Fort Wayne........................................... 2008-12
Blalock, Will	 186	 Anaheim, Reno, Maine, Sioux Falls................. 2006-08, 09-10, 11-13
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Jeffers, Othyus	 184	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Asumnu, Stanley    	 181	 Rio Grande Valley............................................ 2007-12
Jackson, Brian 	 179	 Utah, Arkansas................................................. 2005-10
Lazare, Darnell	 179	 Fort Wayne, Idaho, Maine................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Ellis, Jason	 179	 Idaho................................................................ 2007-09, 11-14
Joiner, Michael       	 177	 Sioux Falls, Austin............................................ 2007-11
Hamilton, Brian       	 177	 Sioux Falls, Los Angeles, Utah........................ 2007-08, 09-12

All Time Points Leaders (min. 2,000)
Player                       	 Points      	Team(s)                       	 Year(s)
Major, Renaldo      	 4,650 	 Bakersfield, Dakota…....................................... 2006-07, 08-145
Howard, Ron     	 4,324	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Ahearn, Blake    	 3,890   	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Farmer, Desmon    	 3,738  	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Almond, Morris     	 3,697	 Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-12
Stinson, Curtis    	 3,646	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Conroy, Will          	 3,529	 Tulsa, Albuquerque, Rio Grande Valley........... 2005-10, 11-12
Baker, Maurice    	 3,514  	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Jeffers, Othyus    	 3,508	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Dentmon, Justin	 3,041	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Agudio, Antoine	 2,943	 Canton, Albuquerque....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Ingram, Andre     	 2,839	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Emmett, Andre	 2,767	 Austin, Los Angeles, Reno, Fort Wayne.......... 2005-07, 10-12, 14-15
Thomas, Billy        	 2,722  	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Millsap, Elijah	 2,717	 Los Angeles, Tulsa........................................... 2010-15
Ehambe, Moses	 2,711	 Austin, Tulsa, Iowa........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Russell Jr., Walker	 2,702	 Fort Worth, Reno, Fort Wayne......................... 2006-09, 10-15
Barrett, Andre	 2,611	 Florida, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, Sioux Falls
		  Austin, Westchester......................................... 2005-06, 07-08, 09-10, 12-13, 14-15
Bailey, David     	 2,608     	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Owens, Larry	 2,606	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
McNeal, Jerel	 2,524	 Rio Grande Valley, Bakersfield........................ 2010-11, 12-15
Johnson, Trey    	 2,503    	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2007-12
Charlo, Mo	 2,498	 Colorado, Anaheim, Albuquerque, Reno.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Jefferson, Dontell   	 2,469	 Idaho, Dakota, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin, Reno.... 2006-12
Curry, JamesOn    	 2,439	 Springfield, Bakersfield, Iowa........................... 2007-12, 13-14
Brown, Damone   	 2,375	 Charleston, Reno, Huntsville, Sioux Falls
		  North Charleston.............................................. 2002-05, 2006-09
Daniels, Erik        	 2,338	 Erie, Fayetteville............................................... 2005-06, 08-09, 10-11, 12-13
Tucker, Dar	 2,288	 New Mexico, Texas, Reno, Los Angeles.......... 2009-11, 12-13, 14-15
Brown, Tierre     	 2,269	 Charleston, Anaheim, N. Charleston, Albuquerque.....2002-04, 05-06, 08-09
Greene, Orien	 2,264	 Reno, Los Angeles, Austin............................... 2009-13
Lazare, Darnell     	 2,260	 Maine, Fort Wayne, Idaho................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Jones, Cameron	 2,258	 Fort Wayne, Santa Cruz................................... 2011-14
Dupree, Ronald	 2,251	 Reno, Huntsville, Los Angeles, Tulsa, Utah..... 2003-04, 07-09, 10-11, 12-13
Reed, Willie	 2,201	 Springfield, Reno, Grand Rapids, Iowa................ 2012-15
Benson, Rod    	 2,196	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-10
Allred, Lance   	 2,187	 Idaho, Utah....................................................... 2006-11
Wise, Jeremy         	 2,179	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2009-12, 13-14

Gilder, Trey	 2,163	 Colorado, Maine, Sioux Falls, Austin, 
		  Albuquerque, Westchester............................... 2008-10, 11-12, 14-15
Barron, Earl	 2,159	 Florida, Huntsville, Iowa, Los Angeles, Bakersfield....2003-06, 08-10, 14-15
Woodfox, Booker	 2,159	 Texas................................................................ 2010-12, 13-15
Shakur, Mustafa	 2,092	 Rio Grande Valley, Erie, Tulsa......................... 2009-12, 13-14
Banks, Sean     	 2,083	 Idaho, Anaheim, Los Angeles, Tulsa................ 2006-08, 10-11
Lyde, Kevin                   2,047	 Dakota, New Mexico, Sioux Falls, Columbus
		  Greenville, Fayetteville..................................... 2002-04, 05-07, 10-11
Costner, Brandon	 2,015	 Utah, Los Angeles............................................ 2010-12, 13-14

All-Time Minutes Leaders (min. 5,000)
Player                       	M inutes    	Team(s)                       	 Year(s)
Major, Renaldo    	 10,218	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Baker, Maurice    	 10,085	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Stinson, Curtis 	 9,552 	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Howard, Ron	 8,250	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Conroy, Will          	 7,644	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Agudio, Antoine	 7,619	 Canton, Albuquerque....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Ingram, Andre          	 7,145	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Charlo, Mo                 	 6,860	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Ahearn, Blake  	 6,767	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Jeffers, Othyus	 6,608	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Owens, Larry	 6,586	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Bailey, David     	 6,558	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Farmer, Desmon     	 6,479	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Russell, Jr., Walker	 6,465	 Fort Worth, Fort Wayne, Reno, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
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Thomas, Billy        	 6,261	 Colorado, Greenville, Maine............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Barrett, Andre	 5,907	 Florida, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, 
		  Sioux Falls, Austin, Westchester...................... 2005-06, 07-08, 09-10, 12-13, 14-15
Almond, Morris	 5,879	 Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-13
Curry, JamesOn     	 5,770	 Springfield, Iowa, Bakersfield........................... 2007-12, 13-14
Jefferson, Dontell     	 5,745	 Idaho, Dakota, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin.... 2006-13
Manuel, Jackie       	 5,707	 Los Angeles, Iowa, Erie.................................... 2006-10
Johnson, Carldell 	 5,463	 Austin............................................................... 2007-2012
Ehambe, Moses	 5,418	 Austin, Tulsa, Iowa........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Greene, Orien	 5,398	 Reno, Los Angeles, Utah................................. 2009-13
Lazare, Darnell	 5,333	 Idaho, Maine, Fort Wayne................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Blalock, Will	 5,332	 Anaheim, Reno, Maine, Sioux Falls................. 2006-08, 09-10, 11-13
Dentmon, Justin	 5,299	 Austin, Texas.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Lyde, Kevin          	 5,264	 Dakota, New Mexico, Sioux Falls
		  Columbus, Greenville, Fayetteville................... 2002-04, 05-08, 10-11
Benson, Rod     	 5,135	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-10
Coleman, Dominique 	 5,101	 Colorado, Maine, New Mexico, Sioux Falls
		  Austin............................................................... 2008-12
Brown, Damone      	 5,087	 Charleston, Reno, Huntsville, Sioux Falls
		  North Charleston.............................................. 2002-05, 06-09
Millsap, Elijah	 5,007	 Tulsa, Los Angeles, Bakersfield....................... 2010-15

All-Time Field Goals Made Leaders (min. 900)
Player                       	 FGM	T eam(s)                      	  Year(s)
Major, Renaldo     	 1,581	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Howard, Ron      	 1,532	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Stinson, Curtis     	 1,466	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Baker, Maurice       	 1,305	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Jeffers, Othyus	 1,272	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-10, 12-14
Almond, Morris      	 1,258	 Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-13
Farmer, Desmon       	 1,225	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 11-12
Conroy, Will           	 1,208	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Ahearn, Blake    	 1,169	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Emmett, Andre	 1,049	 Austin, Los Angeles, Reno, Fort Wayne.......... 2005-07, 10-12, 14-15
Dentmon, Justin	 1,004	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Owens, Larry	 994	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Barrett, Andre	 978	 Florida, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, 
		  Sioux Falls, Austin, Westchester...................... 2005-06, 07-08, 09-10, 12-13, 14-15
Agudio, Antoine	 973	 Albuquerque, Canton....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Thomas, Billy     	 971	 Colorado, Greenville, Maine............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Ehambe, Moses	 961	 Austin, Tulsa, Iowa........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Ingram, Andre	 959	 Utah, Los Angeles..............................................2007-12, 13-15
Daniels, Erik           	 954	 Erie, Fayetteville............................................... 2005-06, 08-09, 10-11, 12-13
Reed, Willie	 944	 Springfield, Reno, Grand Rapids, Iowa............ 2012-15
Lazare, Darnell       	 922	 Idaho, Maine, Fort Wayne................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Russell, Jr., Walker	 907	 Fort Worth, Fort Wayne, Reno...........................2006-09, 10-15

All-Time Field Goal Attempts Leaders (min. 1,800)
Player                       	 FGA   	T eam(s)                       	 Year(s)
Stinson, Curtis      	 3,198 	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Tulsa........... 2006-12, 13-14
Howard, Ron            	 3,182  	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Major, Renaldo       	 3,114     	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Baker, Maurice       	 2,999     	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Farmer, Desmon     	 2,728       	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 11-12
Ahearn, Blake            	 2,632       	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Conroy, Will           	 2,570  	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Jeffers, Othyus         	 2,535    	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Almond, Morris        	 2,535  	 Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-13
Thomas, Billy         	 2,261	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Ehambe, Moses          	 2,219     	 Iowa, Tulsa, Austin........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Dentmon, Justin	 2,207	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Russell, Jr., Walker	 2,207	 Fort Worth, Fort Wayne, Reno, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
Agudio, Antoine	 2,187	 Canton, Albuquerque....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Barrett, Andre	 2,149	 Florida, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, 
		  Sioux Falls, Austin, Westchester...................... 2005-06, 07-08, 09-10, 12-13, 14-15
Owens, Larry	 2,133	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Ingram, Andre	 2,097	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2008-12, 13-15
Bailey, David           	 2,085    	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12, 13-14
Curry, JamesOn         	 2,070  	 Springfield, Bakesfield, Iowa............................ 2007-12, 13-14
Emmett, Andre	 2,054	 Austin, Los Angeles, Reno, Fort Wayne.......... 2005-07, 10-12, 14-15
Millsap, Elijah	 2,015	 Los Angeles, Tulsa, Bakersfield....................... 2010-15
Brown, Damone     	 2,009      	 Charleston, Reno, Huntsville, Sioux Falls
		  North Charleston.............................................. 2002-05, 06-09
Daniels, Erik	 2,008	 Fayetteville, Erie............................................... 2005-06, 08-09, 10-11, 12-13
Lazare, Darnell        	 1,984    	 Idaho, Maine, Fort Wayne................................ 2009-12, 13-14
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McNeal, Jerel	 1,937	 Rio Grande Valley, Bakersfield........................ 2010-11, 12-15
Charlo, Mo	 1,923	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-09, 10-14
Johnson, Trey          	 1,909     	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2007-12
Jefferson, Dontell  	 1,858  	 Idaho, Daktoa, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin...... 2006-13
Brown, Tierre          	 1,855     	 Charleston, Anaheim, North Charleston
		  Albuquerque..................................................... 2002-04, 05-06, 08-09
Jones, Cameron	 1,850	 Fort Wayne, Santa Cruz................................... 2011-14
Tucker, Dar	 1,847	 New Mexico, Texas, Reno, Los Angeles.......... 2009-11, 12-13, 14-15
Greene, Orien	 1,813	 Reno, Los Angeles, Tulsa................................ 2009-13
Dupree, Ronald	 1,805	 Reno, Huntsville, Los Angeles, Tulsa, Utah..... 2003-04, 07-09, 10-11, 12-13

All-Time 3PT Field Goals Made Leaders (min. 225)
Player                       	 3PT FGM  	Team(s)                      	  Year(s)
Ehambe, Moses     	 537 	 Iowa, Tulsa, Austin........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Ahearn, Blake          	 523   	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Farmer, Desmon   	 478          	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Ingram, Andre      	 470     	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Agudio, Antoine	 444	 Albuquerque, Canton....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Thomas, Billy           	 379    	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Dentmon, Justin	 338	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Woodfox, Booker	 319	 Texas................................................................ 1012-12, 13-15
Bobbitt, Tony          	 307   	 Colorado, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, Springfield.... 2006-08, 09-12
Scott, Ernest       	 286   	 Idaho, Rio Grande Valley, Reno....................... 2007-10, 11-12
Hurdle, Lance      	 278     	 Idaho, Springfield, Bakersfield.......................... 2009-12, 13-14
Hannah, Stefhon	 268	 Dakota, Iowa, Santa Cruz, Reno, Grand Rapids.... 2010-15
Thompson, Mychel	 268	 Erie, Sioux Falls, Santa Cruz........................... 2011-15
Landry, Marcus	 257	 Maine, Reno..................................................... 2009-11, 12-14
Kruger, Kevin       	 256    	 Utah.................................................................. 2007-11
Curry, Seth	 255	 Santa Cruz, Erie............................................... 2013-15
Conroy, Will                  	247   	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Daniels, Troy	 240	 Rio Grande Valley............................................ 2013-14
Bailey, David                 240       	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Williams, Frank        	 239        	 Sioux Falls........................................................ 2006-07, 08-09
Curry, JamesOn   	 236    	 Springfield, Iowa, Bakersfield........................... 2007-12, 13-14
Trepagnier, Jeff       	 228      	 Bakersfield, Asheville, Rio Grande Valley, Iowa..... 2002-03, 08-10

All-Time 3PT Field Goal Att Leaders (min. 600)
Player                  	 3PT FGA	T eam(s)    	  Year(s)
Ahearn, Blake        	 1,296      	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Ehambe, Moses       	 1,236    	 Iowa, Tulsa, Austin........................................... 2008-12, 13-14
Farmer, Desmon        	 1,228    	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Ingram, Andre   	 1,054     	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Agudio, Antoine	 1,026	 Albuquerque, Canton....................................... 2008-15
Thomas, Billy           	 1,019   	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Dentmon, Justin	 836	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Hannah, Stefhon	 813	 Dakota, Iowa, Santa Cruz, Reno, Grand Rapids..... 2010-13, 13-15
Bobbitt, Tony         	 800     	 Colorado, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, Springfield.... 2006-08, 09-12
Woodfox, Booker	 750	 Texas................................................................ 2010-12, 13-15
Scott, Ernest        	 745    	 Idaho, Rio Grande Valley, Reno....................... 2007-10, 11-12
Thompson, Mychel	 743	 Sioux Falls, Erie, Santa Cruz........................... 2011-15
Hurdle, Lance     	 734       	 Idaho, Springfield, Bakersfield.......................... 2009-12, 13-14
Wilmont, Rod       	 727       	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-08, 09-11
Conroy, Will         	 710      	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Williams, Frank    	 688    	 Sioux Falls........................................................ 2006-07, 08-09
Bailey, David       	 656     	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Baker, Maurice     	 647        	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Trepagnier, Jeff       	 646    	 Bakersfield, Asheville, Rio Grande Valley, Iowa..... 2002-03, 08-10
Greene, Orien	 642	 Reno, Los Angeles, Tulsa................................ 2009-13
Butch, Brian	 640	 Bakersfield, Fort Wayne................................... 2009-10, 11-14
Landry, Marcus	 634	 Maine, Reno..................................................... 2009-10, 12-14
Owens, Larry	 629	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Kruger, Kevin     	 627       	 Utah, Los Angeles............................................ 2007-11, 12-13
Curry, JamesOn  	 612      	 Springfield, Iowa, Bakersfield........................... 2007-12, 13-14
Costner, Brandon	 611	 Los Angeles, Utah............................................ 2010-12, 13-14
Curry, Seth	 600	 Santa Cruz, Erie............................................... 2013-15

All-Time Foul Shots Made LeadErs (min. 500)
Player                       	 FTM         	T eam(s)                       	 Year(s)
Major, Renaldo	 1,372	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Howard, Ron           	 1,193     	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Ahearn, Blake         	 1,029    	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Almond, Morris         	 958         	 Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-13
Jeffers, Othyus       	 905      	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
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Conroy, Will            	 866      	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Millsap, Elijah	 832	 Bakersfield, Los Angeles, Tulsa....................... 2010-15
Farmer, Desmon      	 810     	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Jefferson, Dontell  	 751       	 Idaho, Dakota, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin...... 2006-13
Russell Jr., Walker   	 738      	 Fort Wayne, Forth Worth, Reno, Westchester.... 2006-09, 10-15
Dentmon, Justin	 695	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Baker, Maurice       	 684      	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Stinson, Curtis        	 654     	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
McNeal, Jerel	 628	 Rio Grande Valley, Bakersfield........................ 2010-11, 12-15
Charlo, Mo	 609	 Colorad, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque............ 2006-08, 09-14
Johnson, Trey        	 593       	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2007-12
Bailey, David   	 592       	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Wise, Jeremy      	 591     	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Gill, Eddie                   	 586     	 Colorado, Asheville.......................................... 2002-03, 07-09
Jones, Dwayne        	 579      	 Florida, Idaho, Iowa, Albuquerque, Austin, Texas.... 2005-07, 08-10, 12-13
Banks, Sean         	 564     	 Idaho, Anaheim, Los Angeles, Tulsa................ 2005-08, 10-11
Agudio, Antoine	 553	 Albuquerque, Canton....................................... 2008-10, 11-15
Karl, Coby	 520	 Reno, Los Angeles, Idaho................................ 2007-10, 12-13, 14-15
Gilder, Trey	 518	 Colorado, Albuquerque, Austin, Maine, Westchester..... 2008-10, 11-12, 14-15
Brown, Tierre       	 516    	 Charleston, Anaheim, North Charleston
		  Albuquerque..................................................... 2002-04, 05-06, 08-09
Powell, Carlos       	 514 	 Dakota, Albuquerque........................................ 2007-08, 09-10
Brown, Damone        	 514   	 Charleston, Reno, Huntsville, Sioux Falls
		  North Charleston.............................................. 2002-05, 06-09
Emmett, Andre	 513	 Austin, Los Angeles, Reno, Fort Wayne.......... 2005-07, 10-12, 14-15
Shannon, Terrence  	 513   	 Asheville, Roanoke........................................... 2002-05
Jackson, Brian          	 504     	 Arkansas, Utah................................................. 2005-10

All-Time Foul Shot Attempts Leaders (Min. 750)	
Player                       	 FTA          	Team(s)                       	 Year(s)
Major, Renaldo      	 1,707     	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Howard, Ron         	 1,483       	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Jeffers, Othyus     	 1,243        	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Conroy, Will            	 1,217    	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Almond, Morris      	 1,185        	Maine, Springfield, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-10, 11-13
Millsap, Elijah	 1,093	 Bakersfield, Los Angeles, Tulsa....................... 2010-15
Ahearn, Blake        	 1,075    	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Farmer, Desmon    	 1,010       	 Rio Grande Valley, Reno, Tulsa....................... 2005-08, 09-10, 12-13
Jefferson, Dontell  	 952       	 Idaho, Dakota, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin...... 2006-13
Russell Jr., Walker  	 890       	 Fort Wayne, Fort Worth, Reno, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
Jones, Dwayne      	 881   	 Florida, Idaho, Texas, Iowa, Albuquerque, Austin.... 2005-07, 08-10, 12-13
Stinson, Curtis   	 845    	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Dentmon, Justin	 822	 Texas, Austin.................................................... 2010-13, 14-15
Baker, Maurice   	 796     	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Charlo, Mo	 790	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
McNeal, Jerel	 781	 Rio Grande Valley, Bakersfield........................ 2010-11, 12-15
Hamilton, Brian     	 780        	 Sioux Falls, Los Angeles, Utah........................ 2007-08, 09-12
Benson, Rod           	 755    	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-12

All-Time Rebounds Leaders (min. 1,000).
Player            	 Rebounds	Team(s)  	 Year(s)
Jones, Dwayne       	 1,770     	 Florida, Idaho, Texas, Iowa, Albuquerque, Austin.... 2005-07, 08-10, 12-13
Benson, Rod           	 1,655  	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-10
Baker, Maurice       	 1,650    	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Jeffers, Othyus      	 1,530   	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Major, Renaldo     	 1,494    	 Bakersfield, Dakota.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Reed, Willie	 1,430	 Springfield, Reno, Iowa, Grand Rapids............ 2012-15
Charlo, Mo             	 1,409     	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Butch, Brian	 1,406	 Bakersfield, Fort Wayne................................... 2009-10, 11-14
Allred, Lance          	 1,358     	 Idaho, Utah....................................................... 2006-11
Stinson, Curtis    	 1,345   	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12. 13-14
Campbell, Marcus    	 1,343      	 Idaho, Anaheim, Springfield, Arkansas, Austin... 2005-10
Lyde, Kevin             	 1,295     	 Dakota, New Mexico, Sioux Falls, Columbus
		  Greenville, Fayetteville..................................... 2002-04, 05-08, 10-11
Bias, Rodney      	 1,282   	 Huntsville.......................................................... 2002-05
Barron, Earl	 1,230	 Florida, Huntsville, Iowa, Los Angeles, Bakersfield......2003-06, 08-10, 14-15
Onuaku, Arinze	 1,202	 Rio Grande Valley, Canton..............................................2010-11, 12-15
Ellis, Jason	 1,182	 Idaho................................................................ 2007-09, 11-14
Daniels, Erik                 	1,119        	Erie, Fayetteville............................................... 2005-06, 08-09, 10-11, 12-13
Phillips, Marvin      	 1,089   	 Fort Wayne, Iowa, Erie..................................... 2008-12
Lazare, Darnell    	 1,061  	 Maine, Fort Wayne, Idaho................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Owens, Larry	 1,042	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Thomas, Terrance     	 1,036       	 Bakersfield, Canton, Reno, Fort Wayne........... 2006-07, 08-09, 11-14
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All-Time Assists Leaders (min. 600)
Player                      	A ssists 	T eam(s)                       	 Year(s)
Stinson, Curtis   	 2,032     	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Conroy, Will                  	1,756        	Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Baker, Maurice      	 1,474  	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Russell Jr., Walker   	 1,436      	 Fort Wayne, Fort Worth, Reno, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
Barrett, Andre	 1,166	 Florida, Idaho, Bakersfield, Maine, 
		  Sioux Falls, Austin, Westchester...................... 2005-06, 07-08, 09-10, 12-13, 14-15
Bailey, David                 1,160      	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Cook, Omar            	 1,135 	 Fayetteville....................................................... 2001-05
Cleaves, Mateen    	 979     	 Bakersfield, Huntsville, Fayetteville.................. 2003-04, 05-09
Blalock, Will                 	950       	 Anaheim, Reno, Maine, Sioux Falls................. 2006-08, 09-10, 11-12
Johnson, Carldell 	 946         	 Austin............................................................... 2007-12
Livingston, Randy    	 945       	 Idaho................................................................ 2006-08
Ahearn, Blake        	 931	 Bakersfield, Dakota, Reno, Erie, Austin, Santa Cruz.... 2007-12, 14-15
Jefferson, Dontell     	 840    	 Idaho, Dakota, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin.......... 2006-13
Gill, Eddie                   	 832       	 Colorado, Asheville.......................................... 2002-03, 07-09
Curry, JamesOn 	 815      	 Springfield, Iowa, Bakersfield........................... 2007-12, 13-14
Zimmerman, Derrick  	 799      	 Columbus, Austin............................................. 2003-06
Wise, Jeremy   	 799      	 Bakersfield........................................................ 2009-12, 13-14
Brown, Tierre   	 779      	 Charleston, Anaheim, North Charleston
		  Albuquerque..................................................... 2002-04, 05-06, 08-09
Howard, Ron	 758	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Shakur, Mustafa	 726	 Rio Grande Valley, Erie, Tulsa......................... 2009-11, 12-14
Major, Renaldo	 702	 Dakota, Bakersfield.......................................... 2006-07, 2008-15

All-Time Steals Leaders (min. 250)
Player                       	S teals 	T eam(s)    	 Year(s)
Major, Renaldo          	 456        	 Bakersfield, Dakoa........................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Baker, Maurice        	 443        	 Dakota, Santa Cruz.......................................... 2006-15
Stinson, Curtis      	 409       	 Dakota, Iowa, Fort Worth, Austin, Utah............ 2006-12, 13-14
Jeffers, Othyus	 359	 Iowa.................................................................. 2008-11, 12-14
Greene, Orien       	 349       	 Los Angeles, Utah, Reno................................. 2009-13
Coleman, Dominique   	345        	 Colorado, Maine, New Mexico, Sioux Falls Austin... 2008-12
Howard, Ron	 331	 Fort Wayne....................................................... 2007-14
Conroy, Will                  	312      	 Rio Grande Valley, Tulsa, Albuquerque........... 2005-10, 11-12
Hamilton, Brian       	 302      	 Sioux Falls, Los Angeles, Utah........................ 2007-08, 09-12
Thomas, Billy         	 301    	 Colorado, Maine, Greenville............................. 2001-03, 07-10
Owens, Larry	 296	 Tulsa, Iowa....................................................... 2009-12, 13-15
Russell, Jr., Walker	 291	 Reno, Fort Wayne, Fort Worth, Westchester... 2006-09, 10-15
Charlo, Mo	 287	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Cook, Omar        	 286     	 Fayetteville....................................................... 2001-05
Ingram, Andre	 274	 Utah, Los Angeles............................................ 2007-12, 13-15
Jefferson, Dontell    	 271         	 Idaho, Dakota, Reno, Sioux Falls, Utah, Austin.... 2006-13
Bailey, David                 270       	 Idaho, Fort Wayne, Sioux Falls........................ 2007-12
Millsap, Elijah	 266	 Tulsa, Los Angeles, Bakersfield....................... 2010-15
Trepagnier, Jeff        	 264        	 Bakersfield, Asheville, Rio Grande Valley, Iowa....... 2002-03, 08-10
Johnson, Carldell 	 253      	 Austin............................................................... 2007-12

All-Time Blocks Leaders (min. 175)
Player                       	B locks	T eam(s)    	 Year(s)
Trybanski, Cezary    	 321      	 Reno, Tulsa...................................................... 2005-07, 08-10
Gladness, Mickell	 303	 Rio Grande Valley, Dakota, Santa Cruz, Reno..... 2009-14
Lyde, Kevin              	 302     	 Dakota, New Mexico, Sioux Falls, Columbus, 
		  Greenville, Fayetteville..................................... 2002-04, 05-08, 10-11
Williams, Sean         	 301      	 Colorado, Texas............................................... 2008-09, 10-13
Looby, Kurt                   	293      	 Rio Grande Valley, Maine, Albuquerque.......... 2008-10
Benson, Rod            	 269        	 Dakota, Reno, Austin....................................... 2006-10
Major, Renaldo	 259	 Dakota, Bakersfield.......................................... 2006-07, 08-15
Reed, Willie	 253	 Springfield, Reno, Grand Rapids, Iowa............ 2012-15
Jones, Dwayne       	 215        	 Florida, Idaho, Texas, Iowa, Albuquerque, Austin.... 2005-07, 08-10, 12-13
Campbell, Marcus      	 205      	 Idaho, Anaheim, Springfield, Arkansas, Austin.2005-10
Charlo, Mo	 198	 Colorado, Anaheim, Reno, Albuquerque.......... 2006-08, 09-14
Varnado, Jarvis	 196	 Los Angeles, Sioux Falls, Iowa........................ 2012-15
Wallace, Brandon	 190	 Bakersfield, Fort Wayne, Los Angeles, Iowa, Utah.... 2007-08, 10-13
Aubry, Jeff                   	 187        	 Florida, Fayetteville.......................................... 2001-03, 04-05
Hyman, Travis	 183	 Tulsa, Fort Wayne, Los Angeles...................... 2012-15
Kent, Anthony          	 182     	 Maine, Fort Wayne........................................... 2008-12
Stiemsma, Greg       	 180        	 Sioux Falls........................................................ 2009-10, 11-12
Saunders, Damian	 178	 Rio Grande Valley, Sioux Falls, Delaware....... 2011-14
Strong, Ben	 176	 Iowa, Austin, Delaware, Westchester............... 2011-15
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regular season streaks, margins, attendance
LONGEST WINNING STREAK
19 - Rio Grande Valley, Mar. 16, 2013 - Dec. 12, 2013
18 - Idaho, Dec. 19, 2007 - Feb. 8, 2008
15 - Greenville, Feb. 10, 2002 - March 14, 2002
14 - Tulsa, Dec. 30, 2010 - Jan. 28, 2011
13 - Reno, March 23, 2010 - Dec. 3, 2010

LONGEST HOME WINNING STREAK
20 - Idaho, March 17, 2007 - Feb. 8, 2008
14 - Fort Wayne, Jan. 11, 2014 - April 4, 2014 - ACTIVE
14 - Los Angeles, Jan. 30, 2012 - Nov. 28, 2012
14 - Rio Grande Valley, Mar. 16, 2013 - Dec. 19, 2013
12 - Dakota, Jan. 19, 2010 - March 14, 2010
12 - Bakersfield, Feb. 10, 2012 - Dec. 14, 2012

LONGEST ROAD WINNING STREAK
12 - Idaho, Dec. 14, 2006 - Feb. 11, 2007
9 - Greenville, Feb. 2, 2002 - March 14, 2002
9 - Tulsa, Dec. 30, 2010 - Jan. 28, 2011
8 - Sioux Falls, Jan. 31, 2010 - March 7, 2010
8 - Fayetteville, Nov. 27, 2002 - Jan. 17. 2008
8 - Rio Grande Valley, Mar. 10, 2013 - Dec. 12, 2013

LONGEST LOSING STREAK
15 - Arkansas, Dec. 14, 2006 - Jan. 26, 2007
13 - Austin, April 6, 2006 - Jan. 26, 2006
13 - Sioux Falls, Dec. 7, 2010 - Jan. 16, 2011
13 - Idaho, Nov. 29, 2014 - Jan. 3, 2015
12 - Roanoke, March 4, 2002 - Nov. 15, 2002
12 - Springfield, Jan. 23, 2010 - Feb. 28, 2010
12 - Texas Legends, Jan. 10, 2013 - Feb. 5, 2013

LONGEST HOME LOSING STREAK
9 - Arkansas, Dec. 22, 2006 - Feb. 6, 2007
9 - Delaware, March 22, 2014 - Dec. 27, 2014
8 - Sioux Falls, Dec. 7, 2010 - Jan. 16, 2011
8 - Roanoke, March 4, 2002 - Nov. 15, 2002
8 - Iowa, Feb. 2, 2013 - March 10, 2013
8 - Texas, Jan. 10, 2015 - Feb. 28, 2015

8 - Delaware, Dec. 11, 2013 - Jan. 14, 2014
7 - Tulsa, Feb. 2, 2009 - March 8, 2009
7 - Austin, April 6, 2006 - Dec. 26, 2006
7 - Mobile, Jan. 14, 2002 - Feb. 19, 2002

LONGEST ROAD LOSING STREAK
22 - Idaho, Dec. 5, 2014 - April 3, 2015
18 - Reno, Mar. 1, 2013 - Dec. 10, 2013
16 - Westchester, Jan 12, 2015 - April 3, 2015
13 - Rio Grande Valley, Jan. 4, 2008 - Feb. 22, 2008
13 - Fayetteville, Dec. 1, 2005 - Feb. 23, 2006
13 - Sioux Falls, Dec. 1, 2010 - March 5, 2011
13 - Idaho, March 16, 2010 - Jan. 1, 2011

LONGEST WINNING STREAK TO START A SEASON
6 - N. Charleston, 2001-02
5 - Sioux Falls, 2012-13
4 - Maine, 2014-15
4 - Iowa, 2008-09
4 - Fort Worth, 2006-07
4 - Huntsville, 2003-04

LONGEST LOSING STREAK TO START A SEASON
7 - Erie, 2013-14
7 - Idaho, 2010-11
6 - Idaho, 2012-13
5 - Idaho, 2006-07
4 - Tulsa, 2013-14
4 - Dakota, 2010-11
4 - Bakersfield, 2007-08
4 - Bakersfield, 2006-07
4 - Fayetteville, 2001-02

Albuquerque............7 Games, four times

Anaheim...................5 Games, March 18, 2008 - March 26, 2008

Arkansas..................5 Games, Nov. 29, 2006 - Dec. 8, 2006

Asheville...................7 Games, Dec. 7, 2001 - Dec. 21 - 2001

Austin........................12 Games, Nov. 29, 2004 - Jan. 8, 2005

Bakersfield...............7 Games, twice

Canton......................7 Games, four times

Charleston................5 Games, Jan. 3, 2004 - Jan. 14, 2004

Columbus.................12 Games, Nov. 29, 2004 - Jan. 8, 2005

Colorado...................7 Games, March 17, 2009 - April 2, 2009

Dakota.......................8 Games, Dec. 27, 2006 - Jan. 19, 2007

Erie............................8 Games, twice

Fayetteville...............9 Games, Feb. 5, 2003 - Feb. 22, 2003

Florida.......................6 Games, Jan. 12, 2006 - Jan. 19, 2006

Fort Wayne...............8 Games, twice

Fort Worth................6 Games, Jan. 18, 2006 - Jan. 28, 2006

Grand Rapids...........4 Games, twice

Greenville.................15 Games, Feb. 10, 2002 - March 14, 2002

Huntsville..................5 Games, Jan. 3, 2002 - Jan. 12, 2002

Idaho.........................18 Games, Dec. 19, 2007 - Feb. 8, 2008

Iowa ..........................9 Games, Jan. 31, 2010 - Feb. 23, 2010

Los Angeles ............10 Games, Jan. 30, 2012 - Feb. 29, 2012

Maine.........................7 Games, Nov. 28, 2009 - Dec. 17, 2009

Mobile........................7 Games, twice

N. Charleston...........8 Games, March 13, 2002 - Nov. 20, 2002

Oklahoma City.........14 Games, Dec. 30, 2010 - Jan. 28, 2011

Reno..........................13 Games, March 23, 2010 - Dec. 3, 2010

Rio Grande Valley......19 Games, Mar. 16, 2013 - Dec. 12, 2013

Roanoke...................8 Games, Feb. 7, 2005 - Feb. 25, 2005

Santa Cruz................11 Games, Feb. 18, 2015 - March 13, 2015

Sioux Falls................9 Games, Feb. 10, 2010 - March 7, 2010

Springfield................8 Games, Feb. 2, 2012 - Feb. 20, 2012

Texas.........................9 Games, March 30, 2008 -Dec. 9, 2008

Utah...........................5 Games, March 18, 2009 - March 31, 2009

Westchester.............3 Games, Nov. 25, 2014 - Dec. 3, 2014

MISCELLANEOUS TEAM RECORDS
team-by-team regular season winning streaks
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HIGHEST MARGIN OF VICTORY
49 - Erie 120 vs. Maine 71, 12/10/10
45 - Albuquerque 114 vs. Anaheim 69, 11/25/06
44 - Rio Grande Valley 134 vs. Maine 94, 1/19/11
44 - Rio Grande Valley 153 vs. Delaware, 109, 12/3/13
43 - Dakota, 120 vs. Idaho 77, 12/1/11
43 - Austin, 115 vs. Delaware, 72, 12/20/13
43 - Texas, 148 vs. Los Angeles, 105, 2/8/15
42 - Dakota 142 vs. Maine 100, 2/5/11

HIGHEST ATTENDANCE
11,423 - Tulsa vs. Los Angeles, 3/11/14
10,119 - Oklahoma City vs. Santa Cruz, 3/10/15

8,842 - Iowa vs. Albuquerque, 11/26/07
8,703 - Texas vs. Austin, 1/12/13
8,394 - Iowa vs. Sioux Falls, 3/16/13
8,391 - Iowa vs. Reno, 1/22/11
8,388 - Texas vs. Reno, 3/2/13 

BIGGEST DEFICIT OVERCOME IN VICTORY*
32 - Bakersfield, 109 vs. Los Angeles, 100, 3/24/13
27 - Erie, 136 at Delaware, 132, 3/28/15
26 - Sioux Falls,113 at Reno, 110, 3/9/13
25 - Iowa, 102 at Delaware, 100, 12/6/14
25 - Los Angeles, 114 vs. Canton, 109, 4/3/13

*since 2010-11

POSTSEASON 
single-game individual bests

MINUTES PLAYED
53 - Malik Hairston, Austin vs. Idaho, 4/15/09
53 - Marucs Williams, Austin vs. Idaho, 4/15/09
51 - Darius Morris, Rio Grande valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
50 - Tony Bobbit, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07

POINTS
52 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
51 - Darius Morris, Rio Grande Valley  at Iowa, 4/12/14
45 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/13/10
44 -  Seth Curry, Santa Cruz Warriors vs. Los Angeles, 4/10/14
43 -  Isaiah Canaan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14

FIELD GOALS MADE
19 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/13/10
18 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
17 - Darius Morris, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
15 - Patrick Christopher, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/14/14
15 - Brandon Costner, Los Angeles vs. Santa Cruz, 4/12/14
15 -  Seth Curry, Santa Cruz vs. Los Angeles, 4/10/14
15 -  Darius Morris, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/14/14
15 - Malik Hairston, Austin at Colorado, 4/18/09
15 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley vs. Austin, 4/19/10
15 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/10/13

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
31 - Marcus Williams, Austin at Colorado, 4/18/09
31 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 3/14/10
31 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/10/13
29 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
29 - Brandon Costner, Los Angeles vs. Santa Cruz, 4/12/14
29 -  Terrence Williams, Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 4/10/14
28 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. RGV, 4/17/11
28 - Joe Alexander, Texas at Tulsa, 4/8/11

FREE THROWS MADE
18 - Jerel McNeal, RGV at Reno, 4/2011
17 - Renaldo Major, Dakota vs. Sioux Falls, 4/21/07
15 - Deron Washington, Tulsa vs. Iowa, 4/20/10
15 - JamesOn Curry, Springfield vs. Canton, 4/15/12
15 - Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles @ Austin, 4/24/12
15 - Jeremy Wise, Bakersfield vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/8/11

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
20 - Jerel McNeal, RGV at Reno, 4/20/11
18 - Renaldo Major, Dakota vs. Sioux Falls, 4/21/07
17 - Rod Benson, Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/10/10
17 - Deron Washington, Tulsa at Iowa, 4/20/10
17 - JamesOn Curry, Springfield vs. Canton, 4/15/12
17 - Ronald DuPree, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
11 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
10 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. Columbus, 3/29/02
10 - David Bell, Dakota at Iowa, 4/16/09

9 -  Seth Curry, Santa Cruz vs. Los Angeles 4/10/14
8 - Isaiah Canaan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
8 -   Isaiah Canaan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/21/14
8 - Ramon Harris, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
7 - Frank Williams, Sioux Falls at Dakota, 4/21/07
7 - Mike Taylor, Idaho vs. Austin, 4/25/08

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
19 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
17 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. Columbus, 3/29/02
17 - Isaiah Canaan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
17 -   Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
16 - Isaiah Canaan, Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/21/14
16 - Troy Daniels, Rio grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14
15 - Ernest Scott, Rio Grande Valley Vipers vs. Reno, 4/10/10
15 - Tony Bobbitt, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
15 - Glen Rice, Jr., Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/27/13

REBOUNDS
25 - Malcolm Thomas, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
20 - Rod Benson, Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/10/10
19 - Arinze Onuaku, Canton vs. Sioux Falls, 4/10/14
18 - Rod Benson, Reno at Rio Grande Valley, 4/12/10
18 - Cole Aldrich, Tulsa vs. Texas, 4/8/11
18 - Scott VanderMeer, Iowa vs. Tulsa, 4/18/11
18 - Lance Goulbourne, Santa Cruz vs. Los Angeles, 4/10/14
18 - Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/17/14
18 -  Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz at Los Angeles, 4/12/14
18 - Erik Murphy, Austin vs. Bakersfield, 4/12/15

ASSISTS
18 - Darius Morris, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
15 - Will Conroy, Rio Grande Valley vs. Austin, 4/19/10
13 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Utah, 4/11/11
13 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Tulsa, 4/18/11
13 - Jerome Dyson, Tulsa vs. Texas, 4/8/11
13 - Tierre Brown, Albuquerque at Arkansas, 4/6/06

STEALS
8 - Wendell White, Los Angeles vs. Colorado, 4/15/08
7 - Chris Wright, Maine at Rio Grande Valey, 4/13/13
6 - Billy Thomas, Greeville at North Charleston, 4/10/02
6 - Carl Elliott, Sioux Falls at Dakota, 4/15/08
6 - Orien Greene, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
6 - Toure Murry, Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13
6 - Aaron Craft, Santa Cruz at Austin, 4/17/15
6 - Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne vs. Maine, 4/7/15

BLOCKS
8 - Greg Stiemsma, Sioux Falls vs. Tulsa, 4/9/10
7 - Sean Williams, Texas vs. Tulsa, 4/6/11
7 - Scott VanderMeer, Iowa at RGV, 4/24/11
6 - Ron Benson, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/12
6 - Neil Edwards, North Charleston at Greenville, 4/10/22
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POINTS
147 - Santa Cruz Warriors at Rio Grande Valley 4/21/14
146 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14
145 - Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley 4/12/14
142 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
141 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 04/27/11

FIELD GOALS MADE
57 - Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/12/14
57 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14 
55 - Santa Cruz at Rio Grande Valley, 4/21/14
53 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/13/10
52 - Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 4/10/14
51 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
108 - Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/12/14
106 - Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 4/10/14
106 - Los Angeles vs. Santa Cruz, 4/12/14
106 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14
103 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
103 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
102 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 04/24/11
99 - Asheville vs. Huntsville, 4/24/04
99 - Huntsville at Asheville, 4/24/04

FREE THROWS MADE
44 - Tulsa at Iowa, 4/20/10
43 - Springfield vs. Canton, 4/15/12
41 - Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
40 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/11

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
54 - Springfield vs. Canton, 4/1512
54 - Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
53 - Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/10/10
51 - Tulsa at Iowa, 4/20/10
51 - Reno vs. Rio Grande Valley, 04/20/11

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
19 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Tulsa, 4/21/13
19 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/12/14
18 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14
18 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/21/14
18 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
17 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 04/29/11
17 - Rio Grande Valey vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
16 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Bakersfield, 04/13/11
16 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Austin, 4/19/10
15 - Austin vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/17/10
15 - Greenville at Colorado, 3/29/02
15 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Bakersfield, 4/12/11

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
52 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
52 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/21/14
48 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 04/29/11
46 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/8/14
46 - Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
43 - Rio grande Valley vs. Tulsa, 4/21/13
41 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Bakersfield, 04/13/11

REBOUNDS
63 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 04/27/11
62 - Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
59 - Bakersfield vs. Rio Grande Valley, 04/08/11
59 - Santa Cruz vs. Fort Wayne, 4/13/13
59 - Santa Cruz at Los Angeles, 4/12/14
59 - Santa Cruz vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/17/14
58 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/17/11

ASSISTS
34 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Austin, 4/19/10
34 - Rio Grande Valley at Reno, 4/10/10
32 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
31 - Colorado vs. Albuquerque, 4/18/07
31 - Colorado vs. Erie, 4/14/09
31 - Santa Cruz at Rio Grande Valley, 4/19/14
31 - Santa Cruz at Rio Grande Valley, 4/21/14
31 - Santa Cruz vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/17/14
29 - Los Angeles vs. Bakersfield, 4/21/12
29 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/29/09

STEALS
19 - Fort Wayne vs. Sioux Falls, 4/19/14
18 -  Santa Cruz at Austin, 4/17/15
17 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/12
17 - Maine at Rio Grande Valley, 4/13/13
16 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
16 - Los Angeles at Bakersfield, 4/19/12
16 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Reno, 4/12/10
16 - Los Angeles at Santa Cruz, 4/10/14
16 - Bakersfield vs. Austin, 4/7/15
16 - Fort Wayne vs. Canton, 4/16/15
15 - Sioux Falls vs. Tulsa, 4/9/10
15 - Utah at Colorado, 4/22/09

BLOCKS
13 - Tulsa at Sioux Falls, 4/9/10
13 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Tulsa, 4/21/13
12 - Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
11 - Huntsville at Asheville, 4/24/04
11 - Huntsville vs. Asheville, 4/16/05
11 - Roanoke vs. Fort Worth, 4/15/06
11 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/19/14
11 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/21/14
11 - Santa Cruz vs. Oklahoma City, 4/10/15

single-game team bests
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POINTS
52 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
37 -  Jerel McNeal, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
37 - Ronald Dupree, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
33 - Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/2412
33 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/11
33 - Glen Rice, Jr., Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13

FIELD GOALS MADE
18 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
14 - Mardy Collins, Los Angeles vs. Austin, 4/28/11
13 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/26/14
12 - Larry Owens, Tulsa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/10
12 - Glen Rice, Jr., Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13
12 - Elliot Williams, Santa Cruz at Fort Wayne, 4/23/15
11 -  Moses Ehambe, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/11
11 - Tony Bobbitt, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
11 - Justin Bowen, Austin vs. Idaho, 4/21/08
11 - Mateen Cleaves, Hutsville vs. Asheville, 4/24/04
11 - Ronald Dupree, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
29 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
28 -  Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/11
27 - Tony Bobbitt, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
26 - Mardy Collins, Los Angeles vs. Austin, 4/28/12
26 - Stefhon Hannah, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/29/11
26 - Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/26/14

FREE THROWS MADE
15 - Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
14 - Ronald Dupree, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
13 - Deron Washington, Tulsa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/25/10
13 -  Jerel McNeal, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
12 - Justin Dentmon, Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/12

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
17 - Ronald Dupree, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
16 - Deron Washington, Tulsa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/25/10
16 - Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
14 - Justin Dentmon, Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/12
13 - Morris ALmond, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
13 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. N. Charleston, 4/10/02
13 - Jerel McNeal, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
11 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
8 - Ramon Harris, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
7 - Mike Taylor, Idaho vs. Austin, 4/25/08
6 - Seth Curry, Santa Cruz at Fort Wayne, 4/26/14
6 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
5 - Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville vs. Mobile, 4/4/03
5 - Andre Barrett, Austin at Idaho, 4/25/08
5 - Matt Janning, Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/29/11
5 - Glen Rice, Jr., Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/27/13

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
19 - Darius Rice, Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
15 - Tony Bobbitt, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
15 - Glen Rice, Jr., Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/27/13
14 - Seth Curry, Santa Cruz at Fort Wayne, 4/26/14
13 - Moses Ehambe, Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
13 - Ramon Harris, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
12 - Stefhon Hannah, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/29/11

REBOUNDS
25 - Malcolm Thomas, Los Angeles at Austin 4/24/12
17 - J.R. Giddens, Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
16 - Will Conroy, Rio Grande Valley at Tulsa, 4/25/10
16 - Jason Ellis, Idaho vs. Austin, 4/24/08
16 - Mike Harris, Rio Grande Valley vs. Tulsa, 4/27/10

ASSISTS
12 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/11
11 - Will Conroy, Rio Grande Valley at Tulsa, 4/25/10
11 - Jordan Crawford, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
10 - Stefhon Hannah, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
10 - Luke Jackson, Idaho vs. Austin, 4/25/08
10 - BJ McKie, North Charleston vs. Greenville, 4/10/02
10 - Curtis Stinson, Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
10 - Toure Murry, Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13

STEALS
6 - Billy Thomas, Greenville vs. North Charleston, 4/10/02
6 - Orien Greene, Los Angeles at Austin, 4/24/12
6 - Toure Murry, Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13
5 - Tony Bobbitt, Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
5 - Jeff Myers, Greenville vs. North Charleston, 4/8/02
5 - Stefhon Hannah, Santa Cruz vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/25/13
5 - Sadiel Rojas, Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/26/14

BLOCKS
7 - Scott VanderMeer, Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
6 - Rod Benson, Dakota vs. Colordao, 4/29/07
5 - Joe Dabbert, Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
5 - Neil Edwards, North Charleston v. Greenville, 4/8/02
5 - Ian Mahinmi, Austin at Idaho, 4/24/08
5 - Ian Mahinmi, Austin at Idaho, 4/25/08

single-game individual bests

FINALS
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POINTS, GAME
141 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
136 - Colorado at Utah, 4/22/09
131 - Utah at Colorado, 4/22/09
129 - Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07

FIELD GOALS MADE
51 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
47 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
46 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/26/14
25 - Albuquerque vs. Fort Worth, 4/22/06
45 - Rio Grande Valley at Tulsa, 4/25/10

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
102 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/24/11
99 -Asheville vs. Huntsville, 4/24/04
99 - Huntsville vs. Ashevile, 4/24/04
98 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
97 - Colorado at Dakota, 4/29/07
97 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/26/14

FREE THROWS MADE
41 - Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
40 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/12
39 - Colorado at Utah, 4/22/09
39 - Los Angeles at Austin, 424/12
36 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/28/12

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
54 - Utah vs. Colorado, 4/22/09
50 - Austin vs. Los Angeles, 4/24/12
49 - Colorado at Utah, 4/22/09
49 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/26/12

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
18 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
17 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/29/11
14 - Santa Cruz at Fort Wayne, 4/23/15
13 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
13 - Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
12 - Idaho vs. Austin, 4/25/08
12 - Santa Cruz at Fort Wayne, 4/26/14

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
48 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/29/11
39 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/24/11
37 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15
35 - Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11

35 - Rio Grande valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/27/13
34 - Austin at Los Angeles, 4/24/12
34 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11

REBOUNDS
63 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
62 - Los Angeles D-Fenders vs. Austin, 4/24/12
60 - Fort Wayne at Santa Cruz, 4/24/14
57 - Rio Grande Valely Vipers at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13
56 - Idaho vs. Austin, 4/25/08

ASSISTS
29 - Albuquerque at Fort Worth, 4/22/06
29 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
28 - Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
28 - Rio Grande Valley at Iowa, 4/27/11
26 - Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07 (OT)
26 - Rio Grande Valley at Tulsa, 4/25/10
26 - Iowa vs. Rio Grande Valley, 4/27/11
26 - Fort Wayne vs. Santa Cruz, 4/23/15

STEALS
17 - Austin at Los Angeles 4/26/12
16 - Colorado vs. Utah, 4/24/09
16 - Rio Grande Valley at Santa Cruz, 4/25/13
16 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Santa Cruz, 4/27/13
15 - Colorado at Utah, 4/22/09
13 - Greenville vs. North Charleston, 4/8/02

BLOCKS
12 - Dakota vs. Colorado, 4/29/07
11 - Huntsville vs. Asheville, 4/24/04
10 - Iowa at Rio Grande Valley, 4/24/11
9 - Fort Wayne at Santa Cruz, 4/24/14
9 - Idaho vs. Austin, 4/24/08
9 - Rio Grande Valley vs. Iowa, 4/29/11
9 - Fort Wayne at Santa Cruz, 4/26/15

single-game team bests
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Walsh, Brian	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 4	 0	 4	 1.000
Musselman, Eric	 Reno, Los Angeles	 2010-12	 72	 28	 100	 0.720
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 77	 33	 110	 0.700
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 35	 15	 50	 0.700
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 100	 50	 150	 0.667
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota	 2006-07	 33	 17	 50	 0.660
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
English, Alex	 N. Charleston	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 64	 36	 100	 0.640
Bjorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 126	 74	 200	 0.630
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-10	 94	 56	 150	 0.627
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 62	 38	 100	 0.620
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 31	 19	 50	 0.620
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 31	 19	 50	 0.620
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, Rio Grande Valley	 2007-13	 183	 117	 300	 0.610
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 60	 40	 100	 0.600
Moncrief, Sidney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-13	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-15	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Tibbets, Nate	 Tulsa, Sioux Falls	 2007-11	 113	 87	 200	 0.565
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah 	 2007-12	 139	 111	 250	 0.556
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 83	 67	 150	 0.553
Marty, Doug	 Charleston	 2002-04	 53	 43	 96	 0.552
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 27	 23	 50	 0.540
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-14	 134	 116	 250	 0.536
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 53	 47	 100	 0.530
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	 2008-14	 137	 123	 260	 0.527
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-04	 69	 62	 131	 0.527
Abelson, Joel	 Sioux Falls, Reno	 2012-14	 52	 48	 100	 0.520
Donewald Jr., Bob	 Iowa	 2014-15	 26	 24	 50	 0.520
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 127	 121	 248	 0.512
Cooper, Michael	 Albuquerque	 2005-07	 50	 48	 98	 0.510
Rajakovic, Darko	 Tulsa	 2012-14	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2013-15	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 73	 71	 144	 0.507
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 34	 34	 68	 0.500
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 74	 76	 150	 0.493
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville, Tulsa, Fort Wayne	 2001-10, 11-12	 226	 237	 463	 0.488
Vincent, Sam	 Mobile, Fort Worth, Anaheim	 2001-03, 08-09	 99	 105	 204	 0.485
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Geary, Reggie	 Anaheim	 2006-08	 36	 39	 75	 0.480
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Harris, Del	 Texas	 2011-12	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Peterson, Bill	 Erie	 2014-15	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Harge, Joe	 Arkansas	 2005-06	 14	 16	 30	 0.467
Thornton, Bob	 Huntsville	 2001-02	 26	 30	 56	 0.464
Young, Kevin	 Utah, Iowa, Delaware	 2010-13, 14-15	 79	 92	 171	 0.462
Smith, Otis	 Grand Rapids	 2014-15	 23	 27	 50	 0.460
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke, Fort Wayne 	 2001-6, 07-08	 124	 150	 274	 0.453
Ainge, Austin	 Maine	 2009-11	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Livingston, Randy	 Idaho	 2010-12	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-14	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Najera, Eduardo	 Texas	 2012-15	 67	 83	 150	 0.447
Ruland, Jeff	 Albuquerque	 2007-08	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Rollins, Tree	 Greenville	 2002-03	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Overton, Doug	 Springfield	 2013-14	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Johnson, Dennis	 Florida, Austin	 2004-07	 56	 72	 128	 0.438
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 34	 45	 79	 0.430
Peck, Mike	 Idaho	 2012-14	 43	 57	 100	 0.430
Osbourne, Dale	 Austin, Tulsa	 2006-07, 11-12	 29	 39	 68	 0.426
Coffino, John	 Albuquerque	 2008-10	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Cross, Gene	 Erie	 2012-14	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Theus, Reggie	 Los Angeles	 2012-13	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Leito, Dave	 Maine	 2011-12	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Moser, Clay	 Rio Grande Valley	 2008-09	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
McHone, Mo	 Sioux Falls	 2006-07, 11-12	 53	 79	 132	 0.402
Smith, Larry	 Anaheim	 2006-07	 10	 15	 25	 0.400
Arsenault Jr., Dave	 Reno	 2014-15	 20	 30	 50	 0.400
Stoglin, Andy	 Arkansas	 2005-07	 26	 42	 68	 0.382
Hoffman, Bob	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 17	 29	 46	 0.370
Jackson, Jaren	 Fort Wayne	 2007-09	 27	 47	 74	 0.365
Brown, Mike	 Fayetteville	 2004-05	 33	 63	 96	 0.344
Hubbard, Phil	 Los Angeles	 2014-15	 17	 33	 50	 0.340
Harrick, Jim	 Bakersfield	 2006-08	 22	 46	 68	 0.324

COACHING RECORDS 
REGULAR SEASON - by winning percentage
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville, Tulsa, Fort Wayne	 2001-10, 11-12	 226	 237	 463	 0.488
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, Rio Grande Valley	 2007-13	 183	 117	 300	 0.610
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah 	 2007-12	 139	 111	 250	 0.556
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	 2008-14	 137	 123	 260	 0.527
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-14	 134	 116	 250	 0.536
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 127	 121	 248	 0.512
Bjorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 126	 74	 200	 0.630
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke, Fort Wayne 	 2001-06, 07-08	 124	 150	 274	 0.453
Tibbets, Nate	 Tulsa, Sioux Falls	 2007-11	 113	 87	 200	 0.565
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 100	 50	 150	 0.667
Vincent, Sam	 Mobile, Fort Worth, Anaheim	 2001-03, 08-09	 99	 105	 204	 0.485
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-10	 94	 56	 150	 0.627
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 83	 67	 150	 0.553
Young, Kevin	 Utah, Iowa, Delaware	 2010-13, 14-15	 79	 92	 171	 0.462
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 77	 33	 110	 0.700
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 74	 76	 150	 0.493
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 73	 71	 144	 0.507
Musselman, Eric	 Reno, Los Angeles	 2010-12	 72	 28	 100	 0.720
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-04	 69	 62	 131	 0.527
Najera, Eduardo	 Texas	 2012-15	 67	 83	 150	 0.447
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 64	 36	 100	 0.640
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 62	 38	 100	 0.620
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 60	 40	 100	 0.600
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-13	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-15	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Johnson, Dennis	 Florida, Austin	 2004-07	 56	 72	 128	 0.438
Marty, Doug	 Charleston	 2002-04	 53	 43	 96	 0.552
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 53	 47	 100	 0.530
McHone, Mo	 Sioux Falls	 2006-07, 11-12	 53	 79	 132	 0.402
Abelson, Joel	 Sioux Falls, Reno	 2012-14	 52	 48	 100	 0.520
Rajakovic, Darko	 Tulsa	 2012-14	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2013-15	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
Cooper, Michael	 Albuquerque	 2005-07	 50	 48	 98	 0.510
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Ainge, Austin	 Maine	 2009-11	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Livingston, Randy	 Idaho	 2010-12	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-14	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Peck, Mike	 Idaho	 2012-14	 43	 57	 100	 0.430
Coffino, John	 Albuquerque	 2008-10	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Cross, Gene	 Erie	 2012-14	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
English, Alex	 N. Charleston	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
Geary, Reggie	 Anaheim	 2006-08	 36	 39	 75	 0.480
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 35	 15	 50	 0.700
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 34	 34	 68	 0.500
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 34	 45	 79	 0.430
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota	 2006-07	 33	 17	 50	 0.660
Brown, Mike	 Fayetteville	 2004-05	 33	 63	 96	 0.344
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 31	 19	 50	 0.620
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 31	 19	 50	 0.620
Moncrief, Sidney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Osbourne, Dale	 Austin, Tulsa	 2006-07, 11-12	 29	 39	 68	 0.426
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 27	 23	 50	 0.540
Jackson, Jaren	 Fort Wayne	 2007-09	 27	 47	 74	 0.365
Donewald Jr., Bob	 Iowa	 2014-15	 26	 24	 50	 0.520
Thornton, Bob	 Huntsville	 2001-02	 26	 30	 56	 0.464
Stoglin, Andy	 Arkansas	 2005-07	 26	 42	 68	 0.382
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Harris, Del	 Texas	 2011-12	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Peterson, Bill	 Erie	 2014-15	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Smith, Otis	 Grand Rapids	 2014-15	 23	 27	 50	 0.460
Ruland, Jeff	 Albuquerque	 2007-08	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Rollins, Tree	 Greenville	 2002-03	 22	 28	 50	 0.440

REGULAR SEASON - by total wins

Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Brown, Chucky	 Los Angeles	 2009-10	 16	 34	 50	 0.320
Wilson, Bruce	 Iowa	 2012-13	 8		  21	 29	 0.276
Gansey, Steve	 Fort Wayne	 2011-12	 9		  26	 35	 0.257
Glover, Jason	 Reno	 2012-13	 3		  9		  12	 0.250
Baker, Rod	 Delaware	 2013-14	 12	 38	 50	 0.240
Archibald, Nate	 Fayetteville	 2001-02	 5		  16	 21	 0.238
Whitted, Kevin	 Westchester	 2014-15	 10	 36	 46	 0.217
Brown, Dee	 Springfield	 2009-10	 20	 80	 100	 0.200
Cooper, Dean	 Idaho	 2014-15	 9		  41	 50	 0.180
Rooks, Sean	 Bakersfield	 2007-08	 0		  3		  3	 0.000
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville, Tulsa, Fort Wayne	 2001-10, 11-12	 226	 237	 463	 0.488
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, Rio Grande Valley	 2007-13	 183	 117	 300	 0.610
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke, Fort Wayne 	 2001-6, 07-08	 124	 150	 274	 0.453
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	 2008-14	 137	 123	 260	 0.527
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah 	 2007-12	 139	 111	 250	 0.556
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-14	 134	 116	 250	 0.536
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 127	 121	 248	 0.512
Vincent, Sam	 Mobile, Fort Worth, Anaheim	 2001-03, 08-09	 99	 105	 204	 0.485
Bjorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 126	 74	 200	 0.630
Tibbets, Nate	 Tulsa, Sioux Falls	 2007-11	 113	 87	 200	 0.565
Young, Kevin	 Utah, Iowa, Delaware	 2010-13, 14-15	 79	 92	 171	 0.462
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 100	 50	 150	 0.667
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-10	 94	 56	 150	 0.627
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 83	 67	 150	 0.553
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 74	 76	 150	 0.493
Najera, Eduardo	 Texas	 2012-15	 67	 83	 150	 0.447
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 73	 71	 144	 0.507
McHone, Mo	 Sioux Falls	 2006-07, 11-12	 53	 79	 132	 0.402
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-04	 69	 62	 131	 0.527
Johnson, Dennis	 Florida, Austin	 2004-07	 56	 72	 128	 0.438
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 77	 33	 110	 0.700
Musselman, Eric	 Reno, Los Angeles	 2010-12	 72	 28	 100	 0.720
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 64	 36	 100	 0.640
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 62	 38	 100	 0.620
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 60	 40	 100	 0.600
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-13	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-15	 57	 43	 100	 0.570
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 53	 47	 100	 0.530
Abelson, Joel	 Sioux Falls, Reno	 2012-14	 52	 48	 100	 0.520
Rajakovic, Darko	 Tulsa	 2012-14	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2013-15	 51	 49	 100	 0.510
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 48	 52	 100	 0.480
Ainge, Austin	 Maine	 2009-11	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Livingston, Randy	 Idaho	 2010-12	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-14	 45	 55	 100	 0.450
Peck, Mike	 Idaho	 2012-14	 43	 57	 100	 0.430
Coffino, John	 Albuquerque	 2008-10	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Cross, Gene	 Erie	 2012-14	 42	 58	 100	 0.420
Brown, Dee	 Springfield	 2009-10	 20	 80	 100	 0.200
Cooper, Michael	 Albuquerque	 2005-07	 50	 48	 98	 0.510
Marty, Doug	 Charleston	 2002-04	 53	 43	 96	 0.552
Brown, Mike	 Fayetteville	 2004-05	 33	 63	 96	 0.344
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 34	 45	 79	 0.430
Geary, Reggie	 Anaheim	 2006-08	 36	 39	 75	 0.480
Jackson, Jaren	 Fort Wayne	 2007-09	 27	 47	 74	 0.365
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 34	 34	 68	 0.500
Osbourne, Dale	 Austin, Tulsa	 2006-07, 11-12	 29	 39	 68	 0.426
Stoglin, Andy	 Arkansas	 2005-07	 26	 42	 68	 0.382
Harrick, Jim	 Bakersfield	 2006-08	 22	 46	 68	 0.324
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
English, Alex	 N. Charleston	 2001-02	 36	 20	 56	 0.643
Thornton, Bob	 Huntsville	 2001-02	 26	 30	 56	 0.464
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 35	 15	 50	 0.700
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota	 2006-07	 33	 17	 50	 0.660
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 31	 19	 50	 0.620

REGULAR SEASON - by total games

Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Overton, Doug	 Springfield	 2013-14	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Harrick, Jim	 Bakersfield	 2006-08	 22	 46	 68	 0.324
Theus, Reggie	 Los Angeles	 2012-13	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Leito, Dave	 Maine	 2011-12	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Moser, Clay	 Rio Grande Valley	 2008-09	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Arsenault Jr., Dave	Reno	 2014-15	 20	 30	 50	 0.400
Brown, Dee	 Springfield	 2009-10	 20	 80	 100	 0.200
Hoffman, Bob	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 17	 29	 46	 0.370
Hubbard, Phil	 Los Angeles	 2014-15	 17	 33	 50	 0.340
Brown, Chucky	 Los Angeles	 2009-10	 16	 34	 50	 0.320
Harge, Joe	 Arkansas	 2005-06	 14	 16	 30	 0.467
Baker, Rod	 Delaware	 2013-14	 12	 38	 50	 0.240
Smith, Larry	 Anaheim	 2006-07	 10	 15	 25	 0.400
Whitted, Kevin	 Westchester	 2014-15	 10	 36	 46	 0.217
Gansey, Steve	 Fort Wayne	 2011-12	 9		  26	 35	 0.257
Cooper, Dean	 Idaho	 2014-15	 9		  41	 50	 0.180
Wilson, Bruce	 Iowa	 2012-13	 8		  21	 29	 0.276
Archibald, Nate	 Fayetteville	 2001-02	 5		  16	 21	 0.238
Walsh, Brian	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 4		  0		  4	 1.000
Glover, Jason	 Reno	 2012-13	 3		  9		  12	 0.250
Rooks, Sean	 Bakersfield	 2007-08	 0		  3		  3	 0.000
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville	 2001-10, 11-12	 4		  0		  4	 1.000
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 10	 2		  12	 0.833
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 4		  1		  5	 0.800
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota, Sioux Falls 	 2006-07	 3		  1		  4	 0.750
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, RGV	 2007-13	 15	 6		  21	 0.714
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	 2008-13	 5		  2		  7	 0.714
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 10	 4		  14	 0.714
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 11	 5		  16	 0.688
Cooper, Michael	 Alburquerque	 2005-07	 2		  1		  3	 0.667
Musselman, Eric	 Los Angeles, Reno 	 2010-12	 7		  5		  12	 0.583
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah	 2007-12	 9		  7		  16	 0.563
Tibbetts, Nate	 Sioux Falls, Tulsa	 2007-11	 7		  7		  14	 0.500
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-12	 6		  6		  12	 0.500
Vincent, Sam	 Fort Worth, 	 2001-03, 08-09	 4		  4		  8	 0.500
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 1		  1		  2	 0.500
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2014-15	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Bajorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 6		  8		  14	 0.429
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-14	 4		  7		  11	 0.364
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-13	 3		  6		  9	 0.333
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
English, Alex	 North Charleston	 2001-02	 2		  5		  7	 0.286
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Young, Kevin	 Iowa, Utah 	 2010-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke	 2001-06, 07-08	 0		  4		  4	 0.000
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Abelson, Joel	 Reno	 2013-14	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Moncrief, Sydney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-13	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Marty, Doug	 North Charleston	 2002-04	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000

post season - by winning percentage

Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 31	 19	 50	 0.620
Moncrief, Sidney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 29	 21	 50	 0.580
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 28	 22	 50	 0.560
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 27	 23	 50	 0.540
Donewald Jr., Bob	 Iowa	 2014-15	 26	 24	 50	 0.520
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Harris, Del	 Texas	 2011-12	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Peterson, Bill	 Erie	 2014-15	 24	 26	 50	 0.480
Smith, Otis	 Grand Rapids	 2014-15	 23	 27	 50	 0.460
Ruland, Jeff	 Albuquerque	 2007-08	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Rollins, Tree	 Greenville	 2002-03	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Overton, Doug	 Springfield	 2013-14	 22	 28	 50	 0.440
Theus, Reggie	 Los Angeles	 2012-13	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Leito, Dave	 Maine	 2011-12	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Moser, Clay	 Rio Grande Valley	 2008-09	 21	 29	 50	 0.420
Arsenault Jr., Dave	Reno	 2014-15	 20	 30	 50	 0.400
Hubbard, Phil	 Los Angeles	 2014-15	 17	 33	 50	 0.340
Brown, Chucky	 Los Angeles	 2009-10	 16	 34	 50	 0.320
Baker, Rod	 Delaware	 2013-14	 12	 38	 50	 0.240
Cooper, Dean	 Idaho	 2014-15	 9		  41	 50	 0.180
Hoffman, Bob	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 17	 29	 46	 0.370
Whitted, Kevin	 Westchester	 2014-15	 10	 36	 46	 0.217
Gansey, Steve	 Fort Wayne	 2011-12	 9		  26	 35	 0.257
Harge, Joe	 Arkansas	 2005-06	 14	 16	 30	 0.467
Wilson, Bruce	 Iowa	 2012-13	 8		  21	 29	 0.276
Smith, Larry	 Anaheim	 2006-07	 10	 15	 25	 0.400
Archibald, Nate	 Fayetteville	 2001-02	 5		  16	 21	 0.238
Glover, Jason	 Reno	 2012-13	 3		  9		  12	 0.250
Walsh, Brian	 Rio Grande Valley	 2007-08	 4		  0		  4	 1.000
Hodges, Craig	 Westchester	 2014-15	 0		  4		  4	 0.000
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, RGV	 2007-13	 15	 6		  21	 0.714
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 11	 5		  16	 0.688
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 10	 2		  12	 0.833
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 10	 4		  14	 0.714
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah	 2007-12	 9		  7		  16	 0.563
Musselman, Eric	 Los Angeles, Reno 	 2010-12	 7		  5		  12	 0.583
Tibbetts, Nate	 Sioux Falls, Tulsa	 2007-11	 7		  7		  14	 0.500
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-12	 6		  6		  12	 0.500
Bajorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 6		  8		  14	 0.429
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	2008-13	 5		  2		  7	 0.714
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville	 2001-10, 11-12	 4		  0		  4	 1.000
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 4		  1		  5	 0.800
Vincent, Sam	 Fort Worth, 	 2001-03, 08-09	 4		  4		  8	 0.500
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-14	 4		  7		  11	 0.364
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota, Sioux Falls 	 2006-07	 3		  1		  4	 0.750
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2014-15	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-13	 3		  6		  9	 0.333
Cooper, Michael	 Alburquerque	 2005-07	 2		  1		  3	 0.667
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
English, Alex	 North Charleston	 2001-02	 2		  5		  7	 0.286
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 1		  1		  2	 0.500
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Young, Kevin	 Iowa, Utah 	 2010-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke	 2001-06, 07-08	 0		  4		  4	 0.000
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Abelson, Joel	 Reno	 2013-14	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Moncrief, Sydney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-13	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Marty, Doug	 North Charleston	 2002-04	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000

post season - by total wins

post season - by total games
Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Nurse, Nick	 Iowa, RGV	 2007-13	 15	 6		  21	 0.714
Finch, Chris	 Rio Grande Valley	 2009-11	 11	 5		  16	 0.688
Jones, Brad	 Austin, Utah	 2007-12	 9		  7		  16	 0.563
Hill, Casey	 Santa Cruz	 2013-15	 10	 4		  14	 0.714
Tibbetts, Nate	 Sioux Falls, Tulsa	 2007-11	 7		  7		  14	 0.500
Bajorkgren, Nate	 Dakota, Santa Cruz, Iowa, Bakersfield	 2011-15	 6		  8		  14	 0.429
Henry, Conner	 Fort Wayne	 2013-15	 10	 2		  12	 0.833
Musselman, Eric	 Los Angeles, Reno 	 2010-12	 7		  5		  12	 0.583
Snyder, Quin	 Austin	 2007-12	 6		  6		  12	 0.500
Jensen, Alex	 Canton	 2011-14	 4		  7		  11	 0.364
Voigt, Will	 Bakersfield	 2009-13	 3		  6		  9	 0.333
Vincent, Sam	 Fort Worth, 	 2001-03, 08-09	 4		  4		  8	 0.500
MacKinnon, Bob	 Colorado, Idaho, Springfield, Los Angeles	2008-13	 5		  2		  7	 0.714
English, Alex	 North Charleston	 2001-02	 2		  5		  7	 0.286
Capel, Jeff	 Fayetteville	 2001-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Gates, Bryan	 Idaho	 2006-09	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Smith, Nevada	 Rio Grande Valley	 2013-14	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
McDonald, Ken	 Austin	 2014-15	 3		  3		  6	 0.500
Malone, Jeff	 Columbus, Florida	 2001-06	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
Larranaga, Jay	 Erie	 2010-12	 2		  4		  6	 0.333
Barnes, Milton	 Greenville	 2001-02	 4		  1		  5	 0.800
Delany, Pat	 Sioux Falls	 2013-14	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Fernandez, Jordi	 Canton	 2014-15	 2		  3		  5	 0.400
Ticknor, Duane	 Dakota, Fort Wayne	 2007-09, 12-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Young, Kevin	 Iowa, Utah 	 2010-13	 1		  4		  5	 0.200
Meyer, Joey	 Asheville	 2001-10, 11-12	 4		  0		  4	 1.000
Joerger, Dave	 Dakota, Sioux Falls 	 2006-07	 3		  1		  4	 0.750
Jenkins, Taylor	 Austin	 2012-13	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
Wolf, Joe	 Colorado	 2006-08	 2		  2		  4	 0.500
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Coach	T eam(s)	S eason(s)	 Won	L oss	T otal	 Pct.
Davison, Kent	 Roanoke	 2001-06, 07-08	 0		  4		  4	 0.000
Cooper, Michael	 Alburquerque	 2005-07	 2		  1		  3	 0.667
White, Rory	 Dakota	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Lewis, Ralph	 Huntsville	 2002-05	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Humphries, Jay	 Reno	 2008-10	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Fritz, Tony	 Sioux Falls	 2009-11	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Hetzel, Steve	 Canton	 2013-14	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Weber, Phil	 Sioux Falls	 2014-15	 1		  2		  3	 0.333
Panaggio, Dan	 Los Angeles	 2006-09	 1		  1		  2	 0.500
Lieberman, Nancy	 Texas	 2010-11	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Abelson, Joel	 Reno	 2013-14	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Morrison, Scott	 Maine	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Daignault, Mark	 Oklahoma City	 2014-15	 0		  2		  2	 0.000
Roth, Scott	 Bakersfield	 2007-09	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Treloar, John	 Erie	 2008-10	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Moncrief, Sydney	 Fort Worth	 2006-07	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Taylor, Mike	 Maine	 2012-13	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
Marty, Doug	 North Charleston	 2002-04	 0		  1		  1	 0.000
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2013-14 - REGULAR SEASON

2013-14 NBA Development League Champion Fort Wayne Mad Ants 

CENTRAL DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Iowa Energy                 	 31-19 	 18-7  	 13-12 	 0.620  	 0.0    	3-2  	 WON 2
Sioux Falls Skyforce        	 31-19 	 19-6  	 12-13 	 0.620  	 0.0    	5-0  	 WON 6
Rio Grande Valley Vipers    	 30-20 	 15-10 	 15-10 	 0.600  	 1.0    	1-4  	 LOST 1
Texas Legends                 	 24-26 	 14-11 	 10-15 	 0.480  	 7.0    	3-2  	 WON 1
Tulsa 66ers                   	 24-26 	 13-12 	 11-14 	 0.480  	 7.0    	3-2  	 LOST 1
Austin Toros                  	 19-31 	 10-15  	 9-16 	 0.380 	 12.0	 2-3  	 WON 2

EAST DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Fort Wayne Mad Ants         	 34-16 	 19-6  	 15-10 	 0.680  	 0.0    	5-0  	 WON 6
Canton Charge               	 28-22 	 17-8  	 11-14 	 0.560  	 6.0    	2-3  	 LOST 3
Springfield Armor             	 22-28 	 11-14 	 11-14 	 0.440 	 12.0	 2-3  	 WON 2
Maine Red Claws               	 19-31 	 13-12  	 6-19 	 0.380 	 15.0	 0-5  	 LOST 6
Erie BayHawks                 	 16-34 	 8-17  	 8-17 	 0.320 	 18.0	 2-3  	 LOST 3
Delaware 87ers                	 12-38 	 8-17  	 4-21 	 0.240 	 22.0	 0-5  	 LOST 5
	

WEST DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Los Angeles D-Fenders       	 31-19 	 17-8  	 14-11 	 0.620  	 0.0	 3-2  	 LOST 2
Santa Cruz Warriors         	 29-21 	 16-9  	 13-12 	 0.580  	 2.0    	3-2  	 WON 3
Reno Bighorns               	 27-23 	 15-10 	 12-13 	 0.540  	 4.0    	2-3  	 LOST 3
Bakersfield Jam               	 24-26 	 13-12 	 11-14 	 0.480  	 7.0    	3-2  	 WON 2
Idaho Stampede                	 24-26 	 13-12 	 11-14 	 0.480  	 7.0  	 1-4  	 LOST 2

Final REGULAR SEASON Standings

Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
aus	 50	 2017	 4318	 0.467	 898	 1190	 0.755	 406	 1170	 0.347	 5338	 106.8	 604	 1560	 2164	 43.3	 1036	 991	 772	 276	 450
bak	 50	 1983	 4232	 0.469	 1053	 1448	 0.727	 419	 1211	 0.346	 5438	 108.8	 694	 1677	 2371	 47.4	 1081	 1099	 980	 208	 403
ctn	 50	 1926	 4019	 0.479	 1019	 1424	 0.716	 287	 844	 0.34	 5158	 103.2	 587	 1627	 2214	 44.3	 1019	 1149	 806	 147	 401
del	 50	 1997	 4346	 0.46	 928	 1343	 0.691	 430	 1315	 0.327	 5352	 107.0	 583	 1599	 2182	 43.6	 952	 1168	 984	 326	 463
eri	 50	 2061	 4306	 0.479	 846	 1179	 0.718	 362	 1044	 0.347	 5330	 106.6	 536	 1627	 2163	 43.3	 1108	 1124	 822	 246	 386
fwn	 50	 1988	 4392	 0.453	 1147	 1493	 0.768	 361	 1013	 0.356	 5484	 109.7	 694	 1559	 2253	 45.1	 978	 1176	 816	 175	 531
ida	 50	 2036	 4440	 0.459	 939	 1252	 0.75	 417	 1268	 0.329	 5428	 108.6	 664	 1636	 2300	 46.0	 1078	 1083	 804	 234	 442
iwa	 50	 2105	 4410	 0.477	 1124	 1512	 0.743	 529	 1389	 0.381	 5863	 117.3	 585	 1717	 2302	 46.0	 1061	 1011	 829	 281	 419
lad	 50	 2215	 4775	 0.464	 1009	 1344	 0.751	 675	 1785	 0.378	 6114	 122.3	 567	 1646	 2213	 44.3	 1293	 1078	 694	 310	 560
mne	 50	 1886	 4153	 0.454	 1033	 1467	 0.704	 456	 1321	 0.345	 5261	 105.2	 591	 1624	 2215	 44.3	 1017	 1110	 906	 332	 360
rno	 50	 1941	 4117	 0.471	 1005	 1381	 0.728	 353	 963	 0.367	 5240	 104.8	 661	 1549	 2210	 44.2	 1016	 1103	 903	 255	 452
rgv	 50	 2168	 4835	 0.448	 1017	 1337	 0.761	 801	 2268	 0.353	 6154	 123.1	 808	 1645	 2453	 49.1	 1168	 1218	 837	 290	 433
scw	 50	 2018	 4375	 0.461	 957	 1230	 0.778	 392	 1101	 0.356	 5385	 107.7	 726	 1678	 2404	 48.1	 1103	 1103	 853	 242	 426
sxf	 50	 1924	 4240	 0.454	 961	 1293	 0.743	 468	 1327	 0.353	 5277	 105.5	 546	 1553	 2099	 42.0	 1076	 1080	 795	 262	 499
spg	 50	 1963	 4253	 0.462	 950	 1321	 0.719	 340	 984	 0.346	 5216	 104.3	 654	 1515	 2169	 43.4	 841	 968	 751	 213	 423
tex	 50	 2013	 4346	 0.463	 1096	 1427	 0.768	 506	 1378	 0.367	 5628	 112.6	 620	 1589	 2209	 44.2	 1126	 1103	 811	 208	 458
tul	 50	 1984	 4424	 0.448	 967	 1323	 0.731	 382	 1157	 0.33	 5317	 106.3	 704	 1653	 2357	 47.1	 1023	 1181	 801	 217	 461

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
Team Statistics and Ranking
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                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
aus	 50	 2017	 4318	 0.467	406	 1170	 0.347	 898	 1190	 0.755	604	 1560	 2164	 1036	 991	 450	 772	 276	 5338	 106.8
bak	 50	 1983	 4232	 0.469	419	 1211	 0.346	 1053	 1448	 0.727	694	 1677	 2371	 1081	 1099	 403	 980	 208	 5438	 108.8
ctn	 50	 1926	 4019	 0.479	287	 844	 0.34	 1019	 1424	 0.716	587	 1627	 2214	 1019	 1149	 401	 806	 147	 5158	 103.2
del	 50	 1997	 4346	 0.46	 430	 1315	 0.327	 928	 1343	 0.691	583	 1599	 2182	 952	 1168	 463	 984	 326	 5352	 107.0
eri	 50	 2061	 4306	 0.479	362	 1044	 0.347	 846	 1179	 0.718	536	 1627	 2163	 1108	 1124	 386	 822	 246	 5330	 106.6
fwn	 50	 1988	 4392	 0.453	361	 1013	 0.356	 1147	 1493	 0.768	694	 1559	 2253	 978	 1176	 531	 816	 175	 5484	 109.7
ida	 50	 2036	 4440	 0.459	417	 1268	 0.329	 939	 1252	 0.75	 664	 1636	 2300	 1078	 1083	 442	 804	 234	 5428	 108.6
iwa	 50	 2105	 4410	 0.477	529	 1389	 0.381	 1124	 1512	 0.743	585	 1717	 2302	 1061	 1011	 419	 829	 281	 5863	 117.3
lad	 50	 2215	 4775	 0.464	675	 1785	 0.378	 1009	 1344	 0.751	567	 1646	 2213	 1293	 1078	 560	 694	 310	 6114	 122.3
mne	 50	 1886	 4153	 0.454	456	 1321	 0.345	 1033	 1467	 0.704	591	 1624	 2215	 1017	 1110	 360	 906	 332	 5261	 105.2
rno	 50	 1941	 4117	 0.471	353	 963	 0.367	 1005	 1381	 0.728	661	 1549	 2210	 1016	 1103	 452	 903	 255	 5240	 104.8
rgv	 50	 2168	 4835	 0.448	801	 2268	 0.353	 1017	 1337	 0.761	808	 1645	 2453	 1168	 1218	 433	 837	 290	 6154	 123.1
scw	 50	 2018	 4375	 0.461	392	 1101	 0.356	 957	 1230	 0.778	726	 1678	 2404	 1103	 1103	 426	 853	 242	 5385	 107.7
sxf	 50	 1924	 4240	 0.454	468	 1327	 0.353	 961	 1293	 0.743	546	 1553	 2099	 1076	 1080	 499	 795	 262	 5277	 105.5
spg	 50	 1963	 4253	 0.462	340	 984	 0.346	 950	 1321	 0.719	654	 1515	 2169	 841	 968	 423	 751	 213	 5216	 104.3
tex	 50	 2013	 4346	 0.463	506	 1378	 0.367	 1096	 1427	 0.768	620	 1589	 2209	 1126	 1103	 458	 811	 208	 5628	 112.6
tul	 50	 1984	 4424	 0.448	382	 1157	 0.33	 967	 1323	 0.731	704	 1653	 2357	 1023	 1181	 461	 801	 217	 5317	 106.3
	

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 +/-
AUS	 50	 2002	 4301	 0.465	471	 1229	 0.383	 964	 1275	 0.756	661	 1620	 2281	 1013	 985	 407	 802	 202	 5439	 108.8	 -2
BAK	 50	 1984	 4394	 0.452	489	 1388	 0.352	 1013	 1328	 0.763	623	 1489	 2112	 1145	 1205	 560	 795	 301	 5470	 109.4	 -0.6
CTN	 50	 1846	 4032	 0.458	409	 1188	 0.344	 975	 1367	 0.713	500	 1481	 1981	 921	 1156	 417	 768	 236	 5076	 101.5	 1.6
DEL	 50	 2134	 4464	 0.478	475	 1313	 0.362	 1076	 1436	 0.749	666	 1675	 2341	 1151	 1067	 554	 882	 268	 5819	 116.4	 -9.3
ERI	 50	 2048	 4362	 0.47	 431	 1176	 0.366	 1043	 1456	 0.716	648	 1659	 2307	 1023	 1010	 445	 729	 230	 5570	 111.4	 -4.8
FWN	 50	 1933	 4096	 0.472	425	 1248	 0.341	 998	 1375	 0.726	549	 1579	 2128	 937	 1250	 387	 972	 199	 5289	 105.8	 3.9
IDA	 50	 1994	 4300	 0.464	445	 1257	 0.354	 997	 1364	 0.731	638	 1676	 2314	 1045	 1064	 425	 861	 225	 5430	 108.6	 0
IWA	 50	 2142	 4719	 0.454	483	 1369	 0.353	 906	 1203	 0.753	669	 1651	 2320	 1081	 1158	 471	 803	 268	 5673	 113.5	 3.8
LAD	 50	 2245	 4727	 0.475	416	 1245	 0.334	 960	 1309	 0.733	749	 1886	 2635	 1282	 1058	 387	 936	 242	 5866	 117.3	 5
MNE	 50	 2023	 4438	 0.456	348	 984	 0.354	 978	 1357	 0.721	669	 1599	 2268	 952	 1152	 510	 767	 242	 5372	 107.4	 -2.2
RNO	 50	 1898	 4171	 0.455	438	 1243	 0.352	 960	 1295	 0.741	630	 1426	 2056	 1022	 1156	 470	 865	 248	 5194	 103.9	 0.9
RGV	 50	 2223	 4631	 0.48	 473	 1352	 0.35	 1161	 1566	 0.741	708	 1733	 2441	 1134	 1049	 425	 790	 315	 6080	 121.6	 1.5
SCW	 50	 1939	 4365	 0.444	497	 1385	 0.359	 962	 1327	 0.725	672	 1543	 2215	 1102	 1042	 456	 788	 248	 5337	 106.7	 1
SXF	 50	 1869	 4189	 0.446	419	 1226	 0.342	 986	 1323	 0.745	632	 1657	 2289	 1038	 1124	 396	 948	 246	 5143	 102.9	 2.7
SPG	 50	 2007	 4204	 0.477	418	 1177	 0.355	 869	 1151	 0.755	547	 1530	 2077	 1011	 1074	 426	 757	 255	 5301	 106.0	 -1.7
TEX	 50	 2092	 4452	 0.47	 492	 1421	 0.346	 1019	 1365	 0.747	714	 1635	 2349	 1152	 1109	 447	 821	 240	 5695	 113.9	 -1.3
TUL	 50	 1846	 4136	 0.446	455	 1337	 0.34	 1082	 1467	 0.738	549	 1615	 2164	 967	 1086	 384	 880	 257	 5229	 104.6	 1.8

team

opponents

per game individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
 1. Kevin Murphy, Idaho                	 34	 868	 25.5
 2. Robert Covington, Rio Grande Valley	 42	 975	 23.2
 3. Devin Ebanks, TEX-SPG              	 45	 1036	 23.0
 4. Frank Gaines, Maine                	 48	 1076	 22.4
 5. P.J. Hairston, Texas               	 26	 566	 21.8
 6. Flip Murray, Austin                	 46	 1001	 21.8
 7. Troy Daniels, Rio Grande Valley  	 48	 1032	 21.5
 8. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa               	 44	 920	 20.9

REBOUNDS 	 G	 REB	 Avg
1. Ognjen Kuzmic, Santa Cruz          	 28	 328	 11.7
2. Dominic McGuire, SCW-TUL        	 31	 321	 10.4
3. Arinze Onuaku, Canton              	 32	 322	 10.1
4. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa               	 44	 435	 9.9
5. Willie Reed, SPG-RNO               	 49	 484	 9.9
6. Ike Diogu, Bakersfield             	 42	 411	 9.8
7. Justin Hamilton, Sioux Falls       	 39	 362	 9.3
8. Robert Covington, Rio Grande Valley	 42	 385	 9.2

MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
1. Dee Bost, Idaho              	 50	 2025	 40.5
2. DeAndre Liggins, Sioux Falls 	 42	 1675	 39.9
3. Flip Murray, Austin          	 46	 1781	 38.7
4. Tre Kelley, AUS-SXF          	 44	 1656	 37.6
5. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa         	 44	 1652	 37.5
6. Scott Suggs, Erie            	 47	 1728	 36.8
7. Devin Ebanks, TEX-SPG        	 45	 1645	 36.6
8. Mario Little, Tulsa          	 50	 1810	 36.2

ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	 Avg
1. Lewis Jackson, Erie            	 36	 321	 8.9
2. Dee Bost, Idaho                	 50	 418	 8.4
3. Curtis Stinson, Iowa           	 28	 199	 7.1
4. Gary Talton, Rio Grande Valley 	 48	 339	 7.1
5. Larry Drew II, Sioux Falls     	 41	 287	 7.0
6. Josh Magette, Los Angeles      	 50	 347	 6.9
7. Mickey McConnell, Texas        	 50	 322	 6.4
8. Terrence Williams, Los Angeles 	 32	 204	 6.4

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
1. DeAndre Liggins, Sioux Falls       	 42	 109	 2.6
2. Robert Covington, Rio Grande Valley	 42	 101	 2.4
3. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa                	 44	 95	 2.2
4. Dee Bost, Idaho                      	 50	 104	 2.1

5. Josh Magette, Los Angeles            	 50	 96	 1.9
6. Damian Saunders, Delaware            	 43	 80	 1.9
7. Mustafa Shakur, ERI-TUL              	 40	 72	 1.8
8. Courtney Fells, Austin               	 47	 81	 1.7

BLOCKS	 G	 BS	 Avg
1. Dallas Lauderdale, Idaho            	 39	 119	 3.1
2. Ty Walker, MNE-ERI                  	 43	 98	 2.3
3. Dexter Pittman, Austin              	 28	 63	 2.3
4. Justin Hamilton, Sioux Falls        	 39	 79	 2.0
5. Travis Hyman, Los Angeles    	 42	 83	 2.0
6. Mickell Gladness, Reno              	 38	 75	 2.0
7. Zeke Marshall, Maine  	 40	 68	 1.7
8. Willie Reed, SPG-RNO                	 49	 81	 1.7

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	  Pct.
1. Dallas Lauderdale, Idaho 	 135	 200	 0.675
2. Arinze Onuaku, Canton    	 187	 298	 0.628
3. Melvin Ely, Texas        	 252	 416	 0.606
4. Kevin Kotzur, Santa Cruz 	 122	 205	 0.595
5. Willie Reed, SPG-RNO     	 305	 513	 0.595
6. Mickell Gladness, Reno   	 130	 224	 0.580
7. Tiny Gallon, Delaware    	 262	 466	 0.562
8. Augustus Gilchrist, Iowa 	 137	 245	 0.559

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM	 3PA	  Pct.
1. Sammy Yeager, Texas          	 25	 47	 0.532
2. Booker Woodfox, Texas        	 97	 207	 0.469
3. Andre Ingram, Los Angeles    	 72	 161	 0.447
4. Patrick Christopher, Iowa    	 79	 177	 0.446
5. C.J. Williams, Los Angeles   	 97	 220	 0.441
6. Tre Kelley, AUS-SXF          	 96	 219	 0.438
7. Sundiata Gaines, Reno        	 30	 69	 0.435
8. Gideon Gamble, Los Angeles   	 16	 37	 0.432

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct.
1. Patrick Christopher, Iowa        	 117	 132	 0.886
2. Jamaal Franklin, Fort Wayne  	 81	 92	 0.880
3. P.J. Hairston, Texas               	 127	 146	 0.870
4. Tajuan Porter, RNO-SXF        	 86	 99	 0.869
5. Trey McKinney Jones, Fort Wayne 	 132	 154	 0.857
6. Seth Curry, Santa Cruz          	 110	 129	 0.853
7. Kevin Murphy, Idaho                	 183	 215	 0.851
8. Cameron Jones, Santa Cruz          	 204	 240	 0.850
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2012-13 NBA Development League Champion Rio Grande Valley Vipers

CENTRAL DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 35-15	 20-5	 15-10	 .700	 0.0	 5-0	 WON 10
Austin Toros                	 27-23	  15-10	  12-13	  .540	   8.0	     2-3	 LOST 2
Tulsa 66ers                 	 27-23	 16-9	   11-14	  .540	   8.0	     2-3	 WON 1
Sioux Falls Skyforce	 25-25	  13-12	  12-13	  .500	  10.0	     1-4	   LOST 2
Texas Legends	 21-29	 13-12	   8-17	  .420	  14.0	     2-3	   WON 2
Iowa Energy                   	 14-36	  10-15	   4-21	  .280	  21.0	     3-2	   WON 3

WEST DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Bakersfield Jam             	 36-14	 22-3	   14-11	  .720	   0.0	     4-1	   WON 3
Santa Cruz Warriors	 32-18	 19-6	   12-12	  .640	   4.0	     1-4	   LOST 3
Los Angeles D-Fenders	 21-29	  14-11	   7-18	  .420	  15.0	     2-3	   LOST 2
Idaho Stampede	 19-31	  10-15	   9-16	  .380	  17.0	     4-1	   WON 3
Reno Bighorns	 16-34	  11-13	   5-20	  .320	  20.0	     1-4	   LOST 2

EAST DIVISION
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Canton Charge	 30-20	  16-9	   14-11	  .600	   0.0	     3-2	   WON 2
Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 27-23	  16-9	   11-14	  .540	   3.0	     4-1	   LOST 1
Maine Red Claws	 26-24	  14-11	  12-13	  .520	   4.0	     3-2	   LOST 1
Erie BayHawks	 26-24	  14-11	  12-13	  .520	   4.0	     3-2	   WON 1
Springfield Armor	 18-32	  12-13	   6-19	  .360	  12.0	     0-5	   LOST 5

Final REGULAR SEASON Standings

Team Statistics and Ranking

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS        	 50 	 1985 	 4253 	 .467  	 826 	 1120 	 .738  	 318  	 861 	 .369 	 5114 	 102.3  	707 	 1695 	2402 	 48.0 	 1026 	 1117  	858  	279  410
Bak   	 50 	 1920 	 4370 	 .439 	 1066 	 1397 	 .763  	 411 	 1209 	.340 	 5317 	 106.3  	691 	 1673 	2364 	 47.3 	 1071 	 1108  	847  	262  505
CTN        	 50 	 1827 	 4044 	 .452 	 1009 	 1335 	 .756  	 290  	 822 	 .353 	 4953  	99.1  	 645 	 1595 	2240 	 44.8 	 943 	 1090  	839  	229  389
Eri          	 50 	 1853 	 4198 	 .441 	 909 	 1180 	 .770  	 353  	 985 	 .358 	 4968  	99.4  	 628 	 1549 	2177 	 43.5 	 1004 	 1022  	778  	194  421
FWN    	 50 	 1993 	 4587 	 .434 	 894 	 1236 	 .723  	 323  	 982 	 .329 	 5203 	 104.1  	787 	 1623 	2410 	 48.2  	 982 	 1100  	759  	309  484
Ida         	 50 	 1851 	 4333 	 .427 	 974 	 1318 	 .739  	 331  	 977 	 .339 	 5007 	 100.1  	734 	 1594 	2328 	 46.6  	 889 	 1073  	814  	218  477
Iwa          	 50 	 1839 	 4227 	 .435 	 1030 	 1390 	 .741  	 274  	 809 	 .339 	 4982  	99.6  	 652 	 1490 	2142 	 42.8  	 950 	 1018  	761  	231  451
LAD   	 50 	 1877 	 4123 	 .455  	 944 	 1315 	 .718  	 322  	 930 	 .346 	 5020 	 100.4  	559 	 1521 	2080 	 41.6 	 1069 	 1073  	809  	268  504
MNE         	 50 	 1908 	 4285 	 .445  	 939 	 1259 	 .746  	 396 	 1132 	.350 	 5151 	 103.0  	670 	 1496 	2166 	 43.3  	 989 	 1036  	816  	377  465
RNO          	 50 	 1822 	 4163 	 .438  	 958 	 1352 	 .709  	 398 	 1154 	.345 	 5000 	 100.0  	582 	 1548 	2130 	 42.6  	 988 	 1022  	801  	238  402
RGV 	 50 	 2034 	 4300 	 .473 	 1071 	 1462 	 .733  	 482 	 1354 	.356 	 5621 	 112.4  	672 	 1687 	2359 	 47.2 	 1122 	 1028  	868  	325  503
SCW    	 50 	 1880 	 4249 	 .442  	 867 	 1219 	 .711  	 314  	 979 	 .321 	 4941  	98.8  	 694 	 1730 	2424 	 48.5 	 1069 	 1114  	934  	326  506
SXF  	 50 	 1892 	 4175 	 .453  	 863 	 1252 	 .689  	 333 	 1026 	.325 	 4980 	 99.6  	 613 	 1599 	2212 	 44.2  	 962  	 942  	 888  	343  489
SpG  	 50 	 1952 	 4437 	 .440  	 792 	 1149 	 .689  	 389 	 1067 	.365 	 5085 	 101.7  	750 	 1495 	2245 	 44.9  	 933 	 1089  	808  	270  413
Tex        	 50 	 1747 	 4142 	 .422 	 1068 	 1442 	 .741  	 389 	 1161 	.335 	 4951  	99.0  	 657 	 1537 	2194 	 43.9  	 867 	 1107  	794  	273  484
Tul         	 50 	 1812 	 3938 	 .460  	 849 	 1228 	 .691  	 388 	 1034 	.375 	 4861  	97.2  	 625 	 1481 	2106 	 42.1 	 1003 	 1162  	822  	249  426
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 FIELD GO

		  FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
AUS   	 50  	1985  	 4253 	 .467  	318   	 861 	 .369    826  	 1120 	 .738   	707 	 1695  	 2402  	1026 	 1117  	 410  	 858 	 279  	 5114 	 102.3
BAK   	 50  	1920  	 4370 	 .439  	411  	 1209 	.340   1066  	 1397 	 .763   	691 	 1673  	 2364  	1071 	 1108  	 505  	 847  	 262  	 5317 	 106.3
CTN   	 50  	1827  	 4044 	 .452 	290   	 822 	 .353   1009  	 1335 	 .756   	645 	 1595  	 2240   	943 	 1090  	 389  	 839  	 229  	 4953  	 99.1
ERI   	 50  	1853  	 4198 	 .441 	353   	 985 	 .358    909  	 1180 	 .770   	628 	 1549  	 2177  	1004 	 1022  	 421  	 778  	 194  	 4968  	 99.4
FWN   	 50  	1993  	 4587 	 .434  	323   	 982 	 .329    894  	 1236 	 .723   	787 	 1623  	 2410   	982 	 1100  	 484  	 759  	 309  	 5203 	 104.1
IDA   	 50  	1851  	 4333 	 .427 	331   	 977 	 .339    974  	 1318 	 .739   	734 	 1594  	 2328   	889 	 1073  	 477  	 814  	 218  	 5007 	 100.1
IWA  	 50  	1839  	 4227 	 .435  	274   	 809 	 .339   1030  	 1390 	 .741   	652 	 1490  	 2142   	950 	 1018  	 451  	 761  	 231  	 4982  	 99.6
LAD   	 50  	1877  	 4123 	 .455 	322   	 930 	 .346    944  	 1315 	 .718   	559 	 1521  	 2080  	1069 	 1073  	 504  	 809  	 268  	 5020 	 100.4
MNE   	 50  	1908  	 4285 	 .445 	396  	 1132 	.350    939  	 1259 	 .746   	670 	 1496  	 2166   	989 	 1036  	 465  	 816  	 377  	 5151 	 103.0
RNO   	 50  	1822  	 4163 	 .438  	398  	 1154 	.345    958  	 1352 	 .709   	582 	 1548  	 2130   	988 	 1022  	 402  	 801  	 238  	 5000 	 100.0
RGV   	 50  	2034  	 4300 	 .473 	482  	 1354 	.356   1071  	 1462 	 .733   	672 	 1687  	 2359  	1122 	 1028  	 503  	 868  	 325  	 5621 	 112.4
SCW   	 50  	1880  	 4249 	 .442 	314   	 979 	 .321    867  	 1219 	 .711   	694 	 1730  	 2424  	1069 	 1114  	 506  	 934  	 326  	 4941  	 98.8
SXF   	 50  	1892  	 4175 	 .453 	333  	 1026 	.325    863  	 1252 	 .689   	613 	 1599  	 2212   	962  	 942  	 489  	 888  	 343  	 4980  	 99.6
SPG   	 50  	1952 	  4437 	.440 	389  	 1067 	.365    792  	 1149 	 .689   	750 	 1495  	 2245   	933 	 1089  	 413  	 808  	 270  	 5085 	 101.7
TEX   	 50  	1747  	 4142 	 .422 	389  	 1161 	.335   1068  	 1442 	 .741   	657 	 1537  	 2194  	867 	 1107  	 484  	 794  	 273  	 4951  	 99.0
TUL   	 50  	1812  	 3938 	 .460  	388  	 1034 	.375    849  	 1228 	 .691   	625 	 1481  	 2106  	1003 	 1162  	 426  	 822  	 249  	 4861  	 97.2	

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 +/-
AUS   	 50  	1828  	 4187 	 .437 	357  	 1004 	.356    978  	 1394 	 .702   	630 	 1495  	 2125   	902  	 967  	 500  	 750  	280  	 4991  	 99.8   	 +2.5
BAK   	 50  	1872  	 4291 	 .436 	361  	 1086 	.332    974  	 1354 	 .719   	611 	 1654  	 2265  	1058 	 1121  	 474  	 865  	310  	 5079 	 101.6 	 +4.8
CTN   	 50  	1810  	 4131 	 .438 	256   	 844 	 .303    926  	 1261 	 .734   	602 	 1439  	 2041   	834 	 1089  	 467  	 729  	284  	 4802  	 96.0   	 +3.0
ERI   	 50  	1858  	 4205 	 .442 	341  	 1008 	.338    912  	 1251 	 .729   	682 	 1567  	 2249   	900  	 992  	 444  	 771  	323  	 4969  	 99.4  	 -0.0
FWN   	 50  	1919  	 4365 	 .440 	308   	 946 	 .326    931  	 1282 	 .726   	675 	 1649  	 2324   	923 	 1061  	 381  	 866  	229  	 5077 	 101.5	 +2.5
IDA   	 50  	1899  	 4120 	 .461 	354  	 1012 	.350    961  	 1325 	 .725   	594 	 1675  	 2269   	985 	 1094  	 467  	 859  	316  	 5113 	 102.3  	-2.1
IWA   	 50  	1949  	 4217 	 .462 	401  	 1076 	.373    894  	 1221 	 .732   	653 	 1629  	 2282  	1068 	 1113  	 393  	 814  	353  	 5193 	 103.9  	-4.2
LAD   	 50  	1880  	 4266 	 .441 	422  	 1143 	.369    985  	 1305 	 .755   	739 	 1609  	 2348  	1109 	 1084  	 458  	 873  	286  	 5167 	 103.3  	-2.9
MNE  	 50  	1973  	 4329 	 .456 	341   	 980 	 .348    919  	 1276 	 .720   	754 	 1550  	 2304  	1046 	 1050  	 478  	 849  	248  	 5206 	 104.1  	-1.1
RNO   	 50  	1973  	 4263 	 .463 	393  	 1041 	.378    911  	 1246 	 .731   	664 	 1661  	 2325  	1047 	 1122  	 466  	 800  	238  	 5250 	 105.0  	-5.0
RGV   	 50  	1962  	 4459 	 .440 	395  	 1203 	.328    948  	 1277 	 .742   	712 	 1542  	 2254  	1081 	 1138  	 475  	 879  	268  	 5267 	 105.3 	 +7.1
SCW   	 50  	1748  	 4284 	 .408 	378  	 1126	  .336    967  	 1323 	 .731   	681 	 1581  	 2262   	992 	 1040  	 548  	 854  	278  	 4841  	 96.8   	 +2.0
SXF   	 50  	1930  	 4332 	 .446 	403  	 1111 	.363    808  	 1119 	 .722   	670 	 1577  	 2247  	1017  	998  	 483  	 844  	270  	 5071 	 101.4  	-1.8
SPG   	 50  	1946  	 4291 	 .454 	317   	 877 	 .361   1006  	 1339 	 .751   	712 	 1584  	 2296   	991  	 998  	 437  	 789  	263  	 5215 	 104.3  	-2.6
TEX   	 50  	1869  	 4159 	 .449 	359  	 1036 	.347    944  	 1303 	 .724   	691 	 1675  	 2366  	1037 	 1164  	 406  	 870  	243  	 5041 	 100.8 	 -1.8
TUL   	 50  	1776  	 3925 	 .452  	325   	 989 	 .329    995  	 1378 	 .722   	596 	 1426  	 2022   	877 	 1070	 452  	 784  	202  	 4872  	 97.4   	 -0.2

opponents

team

per game individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
1. Justin Dentmon, AUS-TEX	 42	 962  	 22.9 
2. Tony Mitchell, Fort Wayne	 48  	 1049  	 21.9 
3. Andrew Goudelock, SXF-RGV	 51	 1075  	 21.1 
4. Samardo Samuels, CTN-RNO	 34   	673  	 19.8 
5. Cory Joseph, Austin	 26   	504  	 19.4 
6. Ron Howard, Fort Wayne	 35   	670  	 19.1 
7. Demetris Nichols, Sioux Falls	 49   	918  	 18.7 
8. Kris Joseph, MNE-SPG	 27   	503  	 18.6 
9. Cory Higgins, Erie                       	 30   	554  	 18.5 
10. Chris Wright, Maine                     	 39   	713  	 18.3 
11. Jerel McNeal, Bakersfield          	 44   	796  	 18.1 
12. DaJuan Summers, Maine      	 29   	523  	 18.0 
13. Rasual Butler, Tulsa       	 31   	552  	 17.8 
13. Courtney Fortson, Los Angeles 	 46   	820  	 17.8 
14. Morris Almond, IWA-LAD    	 44   	780  	 17.7 
15. Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles     	 44   	764  	 17.4   
REBOUNDS 	 G	 REB	 Avg
1. Brian Butch, Bakersfield	 47   513  	 10.9
2. Samardo Samuels, CTN-RNO	 34   349  	 10.3
3. Rick Jackson, Austin       	 48   480  	 10.0
3. James Mays, SPG-MNE-SXF  	 47   470  	 10.0
4. Arinze Onuaku, Canton    	 38   360   	 9.5
5. Chris Wright, Maine       	 39   358   	 9.2
6. Paul Harris, Iowa                          	 47   415   	 8.8
7. Henry Sims, Erie                           	 41   357   	 8.7
MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
1. Cory Joseph, Austin      	 26  	 1004  	 38.6
2. Courtney Fortson, Los Angeles 	 46  	 1768  	 38.4
3. D.J. Kennedy, ERI-RGV       	 49  	 1835  	 37.4
4. Samardo Samuels, CTN-RNO   	 34  	 1260  	 37.1
5. Justin Dentmon, AUS-TEX     	 42  	 1556  	 37.0
6. Andrew Goudelock, SXF-RGV    	 51  	 1882  	 36.9
6. Marcus Landry, Reno            	 35  	 1291  	 36.9
7. Chris Wright, Iowa            	 42  	 1544  	 36.8
ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	 Avg
1. Andre Barrett, MNE-SXF      	 33   255   	 7.7
2. Courtney Fortson, Los Angeles 	 46   328   	 7.1
3. Chris Wright, Iowa                 	 42   284   	 6.8
4. Walker Russell Jr., FWN-FNO 	 32   207   	 6.5
5. Coby Karl, Idaho               	 50   313   	 6.3
6. Chris Quinn, Tulsa                 	 25   152   	 6.1
7. Sean Singletary, Texas       	 43   236   	 5.5
7. Jerel McNeal, Bakersfield    	 44   241   	 5.5

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
1. Justin Holiday, Idaho            	 47   114   	 2.4
2. Courtney Fortson, Los Angeles  	 46    93   	 2.0
2. Stefhon Hannah, Santa Cruz   	 49    96   	 2.0
2. Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles  	 44    86   	 2.0
3. Cory Joseph, Austin      	 26    50   	 1.9
3. Orien Greene, LAD-RNO       	 43    82   	 1.9
4. Mark Tyndale, SXF-MNE      	 47    85   	 1.8
4. Jorge Gutierrez, Canton         	 50    89   	 1.8
BLOCKS	 G	 BS	 Avg
1. Fab Melo, Maine	 33	 103	 3.1
2. Mickell Gladness, Santa Cruz    	 49	 114	    2.3
3. Hilton Armstrong, Santa Cruz	 29	   65	    2.2
3. Daniel Orton, Tulsa                      	 29	 64	    2.2
4. Jerome Jordan, REN-LOS	 42	 84	    2.0
4. Sean Williams, Texas	 30	 59	    2.0
5. Hassan Whiteside, SXF-RGV	 36	 69	    1.9
5. Will Foster, SXF-MNE   	 33	 63	    1.9
FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	  Pct.
1. Hilton Armstrong, SCW	 140	    223	   .628
2. Jerome Jordan, REN-LOS	 208	    339	   .614
3. Tim Ohlbrecht, RGV	 164	 271	   .605
4. Jarvis Varnado, Sioux Falls	 137	    239	  .573
5. Arinze Onuaku, Canton	 195	    346	   .564
6. Willie Reed, Springfield	 307	    551	   .557
7. Vernon Macklin, RGV	 134	 242	   .554
8. Daniel Orton, Tulsa	 124	    232	   .534
3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM	 3PA	  Pct.
1. Darius Miller, Iowa	 21	     41	   .512
2. Cory Joseph, Austin	 35	     73	   .479
3. Terrel Harris, Rio Grande Valley 	 23	     49	   .469
4. DeAndre Liggins, Tulsa 	 29	     63	   .460
5. Andy Rautins, Tulsa 	 152	    348	   .437
6. Curtis Jerrells, Maine     	 24	     55	   .436
7. Chace Stanback, Erie 	 16	     37	   .432
8. Marcus Landry, Reno  	 128	    299	   .428
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct.
1. Chris Douglas-Roberts, Texas	 75	     83	   .904
2. James Nunnally, Bakersfield 	 99	   112	   .884
3. Cory Higgins, Erie            	 103	   117	   .880
4. Shelvin Mack, Maine      	 84	     96	   .875
5. Antoine Agudio, Canton 	 107	   123	   .870
6. Xavier Silas, Maine	 112	   129	   .868
7. Demetris Nichols, Sioux Falls 	 173	   203	   .852
8. Kyle Gibson, Canton           	 183	   216	   .847
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2011-12 NBA Development League Champion Austin Toros

	 EASTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Springfield Armor	 29-21	 18-6	 10-14	 .580	 0.0	 3-2	 WON 2
Dakota Wizards	 29-21	 17-7	 12-12	 .580	 0.0	 4-1	 LOST 1
Erie BayHawks	 28-22	 15-9	 12-12	 .560	 1.0	 4-1	 WON 1
Canton Charge	 27-23	 14-10	 12-12	 .540	 2.0	 1-4	 LOST 1
Iowa Energy	 25-25	 16-8	 8-16	 .500	 4.0	 1-4	 LOST 3
Maine Red Claws	 21-29	 11-13	 9-15	 .420	 8.0	 3-2	 WON 3
Sioux Falls Skyforce	 15-35	 10-14	 5-19	 .300	 14.0	 1-4	 LOST 1
Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 14-36	 7-17	 6-18	 .280	 15.0	 2-3	 WON 1

WESTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
	 W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Los Angeles D-Fenders	 38-12	 20-4	 16-8	 .760	 0.0	 4-1	 WON 4
Austin Toros	 33-17	 18-6	 13-11	 .660	 5.0	 4-1	 WON 1
Bakersfield Jam	 28-22	 17-7	 10-14	 .560	 10.0	 1-4	 LOST 2
Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 24-26	 11-13	 13-11	 .480	 14.0	 2-3	 WON 1
Texas Legends	 24-26	 14-10	 8-16	 .480	 14.0	 0-5	 LOST 6
Tulsa 66ers	 23-27	 13-11	 9-15	 .460	 15.0	 1-4	 LOST 2
Idaho Stampede	 21-29	 13-11	 8-16	 .420	 17.0	 3-2	 WON 3
Reno Bighorns	 21-29	 11-13	 8-16	 .420	 17.0	 2-3	 LOST 1

Final Standings

2011-12 - REGULAR SEASON

Team Statistics and Ranking

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Aus       	 50 	 1990 	 4147 	 .480  	 986 	 1258 	 .784  	 390 	 1039 	.375 	 5356 	 107.1  642 	 1553 	2195 	 43.9 	 1061 	 1019  	758  	179 	400
BAK	 50	 1855 	 4066 	 .456 	 1166 	 1539 	 .758  	 378 	 1095 	.345 	 5254 	 105.1  585 	 1553 	2138 	 42.8 	 1113 	 1065  	821  	250  427
CTN        	 50 	 1860 	 4063 	 .458 	 1025 	 1381 	 .742  	 369  	 941 	 .392 	 5114 	 102.3  606 	 1585 	2191 	 43.8  	 883 	 1159  	798  	201  347
DAK        	 50 	 1990 	 4111 	 .484  	 940 	 1269 	 .741  	 331  	 884 	 .374 	 5251 	 105.0  592 	 1540 	2132 	 42.6 	 1014 	 1165  	852  	253  479
Eri          	 50 	 1921 	 4159 	 .462  	 979 	 1305 	 .750  	 328  	 933 	 .352 	 5149 	 103.0  598 	 1539 	2137 	 42.7 	 1017 	 1109  	763 	 239  399
FWN 	 50 	 1809 	 4133 	 .438  	 991 	 1351 	 .734  	 231  	 718 	 .322 	 4840 	 96.8  	 608 	 1424 	2032 	 40.6  	 918 	 1088  	797 	 134  442
Ida         	 50 	 1840 	 3961 	 .465  	 877 	 1237 	 .709  	 362 	 1085 	.334 	 4919  	98.4  	 545 	 1533 	2078 	 41.6 	 1062 	 1205  	793 	 217  415
Iwa          	 50 	 1907 	 4047 	 .471  	 942 	 1248 	 .755  	 290  	 768 	 .378 	 5046 	 100.9  	538 	 1578 	2116 	 42.3  	 988 	 1075  	845 	 264  378
LAD   	 50 	 1926 	 3985 	 .483 	 1086 	 1526 	 .712  	 360  	 953 	 .378 	 5298 	 106.0  	620 	 1555 	2175 	 43.5 	 1105 	 1135  	800 	 231  506
MNE         	 50 	 1852 	 3996 	 .463  	 947 	 1263 	 .750  	 316  	 921 	 .343 	 4967  	99.3  	 480 	 1549 	2029 	 40.6 	 961 	 1010  	758 	 303  337
Rno          	 50 	 1926 	 4015 	 .480 	 1165 	 1516 	 .768  	 394 	 1060 	.372 	 5411 	 108.2  	572 	 1476 	2048 	 41.0 	 1093 	 1154  	839 	 188  393
RGV 	 50 	 2000 	 4310 	 .464  	 977 	 1402 	 .697  	 524 	 1500 	.349 	 5501 	 110.0  	686 	 1465 	2151 	 43.0 	 1084 	 1158  	859 	 266  459
SXF   	 50 	 1893 	 4059 	 .466  	 983 	 1343 	 .732  	 246  	 749 	 .328 	 5015 	 100.3  	580 	 1401 	1981 	 39.6 	 1014 	 1165  	888 	 280  495
SpG  	 50 	 1889 	 4341 	 .435  	 922 	 1284 	 .718  	 423 	 1223 	.346 	 5123 	 102.5  	761 	 1452 	2213 	 44.3  	 871 	 1234  	727 	 218  479
Tex         	 50 	 1849 	 4130 	 .448 	 1101 	 1428 	 .771  	 266  	 800 	 .333 	 5065 	 101.3  	723 	 1441 	2164 	 43.3 	 1016 	 1057  	784 	 235  412
Tul         	 50 	 1798 	 3980 	 .452  	 816 1	 177 	 .693  	 284 	 845 	 .336 	 4696  	93.9  	 615 	 1483 	2098 	 42.0  	 951 	 1054  	824 	 245  444
		



                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
AUS   	 50  	1990  	 4147 	 .480  	390  	 1039 	.375    986  	 1258 	 .784   	642 	 1553  	 2195  	1061 	 1019  	 400  	 758  	 179  	 5356 	 107.1
BAK   	 50  	1855  	 4066 	 .456  	378  	 1095 	.345   1166  	 1539 	 .758   	585 	 1553  	 2138  	1113 	 1065  	 427  	 821  	 250  	 5254 	 105.1
CAN   	 50  	1860  	 4063 	 .458 	369   	 941 	 .392   1025  	 1381 	 .742   	606 	 1585  	 2191  	883 	 1159  	 347  	 798  	 201  	 5114 	 102.3
DAK   	 50  	1990  	 4111 .	484 	 331   	 884 	 .374    940  	 1269 	 .741   	592 	 1540  	 2132  	1014 	 1165  	 479  	 852  	 253  	 5251 	 105.0
ERI   	 50  	1921  	 4159 	 .462 	328   	 933 	 .352    979  	 1305 	 .750   	598 	 1539  	 2137  	1017 	 1109  	 399  	 763  	 239  	 5149 	 103.0
FRT   	 50  	1809  	 4133 	 .438 	231   	 718 	 .322    991  	 1351 	 .734   	608 	 1424  	 2032   	918 	 1088  	 442  	 797  	 134  	 4840  	 96.8
IDA   	 50  	1840  	 3961 	 .465 	362  	 1085 	.334    877  	 1237 	 .709   	545 	 1533  	 2078  	1062 	 1205  	 415  	 793  	 217  	 4919  	 98.4
IOW   	 50  	1907  	 4047 	 .471 	290   	 768 	 .378    942  	 1248 	 .755   	538 	 1578  	 2116  	988 	 1075  	 378  	 845  	 264  	 5046 	 100.9
LOS   	 50  	1926  	 3985 	 .483 	360   	 953 	 .378   	1086  	 1526 	 .712   	620 	 1555  	 2175  	1105 	 1135  	 506  	 800  	 231  	 5298 	 106.0
MAI   	 50  	1852  	 3996 	 .463 	316   	 921 	 .343    947  	 1263 	 .750   	480 	 1549  	 2029   	961 	 1010  	 337  	 758  	 303  	 4967  	 99.3
REN   	 50  	1926  	 4015 	 .480 	394  	 1060 	.372   1165  	 1516 	 .768   	572 	 1476  	 2048  	1093 	 1154  	 393  	 839  	 188  	 5411 	 108.2
RIO   	 50  	2000  	 4310 	 .464 	524  	 1500 	.349    977  	 1402 	 .697   	686 	 1465  	 2151  	1084 	 1158  	 459  	 859  	 266  	 5501 	 110.0
SFL   	 50  	1893  	 4059 	 .466 	246   	 749 	 .328    983  	 1343 	 .732   	580 	 1401  	 1981  	1014 	 1165  	 495  	 888  	 280  	 5015 	 100.3
SPR   	 50  	1889  	 4341 	 .435 	423  	 1223 	.346    922  	 1284 	 .718   	761 	 1452  	 2213   	871 	 1234  	 479  	 727  	 218  	 5123 	 102.5
TEX   	 50  	1849  	 4130 	 .448 	266   	 800 	 .333   	1101  	 1428 	 .771   	723 	 1441  	 2164  	1016 	 1057  	 412  	 784  	 235  	 5065 	 101.3
TUL   	 50  	1798  	 3980 	 .452 	284   	 845 	 .336   	816  	 1177 	 .693   	615 	 1483  	 2098   	951 	 1054  	 444  	 824  	 245  	 4696  	 93.9	

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG     +/-
AUS   	 50  	1933  	 4180 	 .462 	345  	 1006 	.343    845  	 1155 	 .732   	636 	 1446  	 2082   899 	 1048  	 408  	 768  	 215  	 5056 	 101.1  +6.0
BAK   	 50  	1979  	 4244 	 .466 	389  	 1076 	.362    918  	 1231 	 .746   	580 	 1560  	 2140  1259 	 1152  	 422  	 766  	 227  	 5265 	 105.3   -0.2
CAN   	 50  	1879  	 4093 	 .459 	293   	 856 	 .342   1035  	 1417 	 .730   	574 	 1506  	 2080   932 	 1110  	 421  	 708  	 268  	 5086 	 101.7  +0.6
DAK   	 50  	1865  	 4111 .	454 	 323   	 924 	 .350    972  	 1325 	 .734   	626 	 1452  	 2078  1009 	 1089  	 497  	 861  	 196  	 5025 	 100.5  +4.5
ERI   	 50  	1912  	 4151 	 .461 	314  	 849 	 .370   1004  	 1354 	 .742   	622 	 1545  	 2167   965 	 1076  	 396  	 779  	 230  	 5142 	 102.8  +0.1
FRT  	 50  	1960  	 4075 	 .481 	335  	 960 	 .349    911  	 1242 	 .733   	578 	 1580  	 2158   998 	 1137  	 422  	 840  	 286  	 5166 	 103.3   -6.5
IDA   	 50  	1774  	 3834 	 .463 	376  	 1040 	.362   1153  	 1553 	 .742   	550 	 1586  	 2136   998 	 1069  	 422  	 759  	 190  	 5077 	 101.5   -3.2
IOW   	 50  	1946  	 4283 	 .454 	368  	 1060 	.347    877  	 1225 	 .716   	624 	 1522  	 2146  1016 	 1104  	 424  	 772  	 267  	 5137 	 102.7	 -1.8
LOS   	 50  	1736  	 3928 	 .442 	391  	 1113 	.351   1016  	 1391 	 .730   	545 	 1405  	 1950   997 	 1229  	 401  	 859  	 195  	 4879 	 97.6   +8.4
MAI   	 50  	1961  	 4367 	 .449 	360  	 1063 	.339    904  	 1217 	 .743   	708 	 1537  	 2245  1016 	 1071  	 424  	 673  	 239  	 5186 	 103.7   -4.4
REN   	 50  	1997  	 4149 	 .481 	411  	 1089 	.377   1051  	 1422 	 .739   	592 	 1460  	 2052  1113	 1228  	 443  	 805  	 221  	 5456 	 109.1   -0.9
RIO   	 50  	1995  	 4203 	 .475 	389  	 1034 	.376   1109  	 1478 	 .750   	670 	 1554  	 2224  1108 	 1121  	 456  	 882  	 282  	 5488 	 109.8  +0.3
SFL   	 50  	1919  	 4057 	 .473 	276   	 767 	 .360   1071  	 1409 	 .760   	650 	 1476  	 2126   965 	 1128  	 473  	 907  	 235  	 5185 	 103.7   -3.4
SPR   	 50  	1799  	 3905 	 .461 	284   	 800 	 .355   1158  	 1521 	 .761   	559 	 1527  	 2086   960 	 1064  	 355  	 844  	 203  	 5040 	 100.8  +1.7
TEX   	 50  	1925  	 4080 	 .472  	343   	 997 	 .344    945  	 1306 	 .724   	662 	 1464  	 2126  1021 	 1163  	 414  	 807  	 205  	 5138 	 102.8   -1.5
TUL   	 50  	1725  	 3843 	 .449 	295   	 880 	 .335    934  	 1281 	 .729   	575 	 1507  	 2082   895 	 1063  	 434  	 876  	 244  	 4679  	 93.6   +0.3
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opponents

team

per game individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
 1. Blake Ahearn, Reno   	 37   880  	 23.8 
 2. Morris Almond, Maine                   	 29   678  	 23.4 
 3. Andre Emmett, Reno                  	 35   808  	 23.1 
 4. Justin Dentmon, Austin              	 40   914  	 22.9 
 5. Brandon Costner, Los Angeles	 32   651  	 20.3 
 6. Mike Efevberha, Iowa          	 37   730  	 19.7 
 7. Edwin Ubiles, Dakota         	 41   804  	 19.6 
 8. Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles  	 41   796  	 19.4 
 9. Trey Gilder, Sioux Falls       	 34   654  	 19.2 
10. Jerry Smith, Springfield     	 39   744  	 19.1 
11. Stefhon Hannah, Dakota        	 29   533  	 18.4 
12. Jerome Dyson, Tulsa        	 44   783  	 17.8 
13. Ron Howard, Fort Wayne       	 31   542  	 17.5 
14. Anthony Mason Jr., Sioux Falls	 45   782  	 17.4 
15. JamesOn Curry, Springfield      	 40   691  	 17.3 
16. Eric Dawson, Austin                	 29   498  	 17.2   

REBOUNDS 	 G	 REB	 Avg
1. Marcus Lewis, Tulsa          	 46   583  	 12.7 
2. Eric Dawson, Austin    	 29   306  	 10.6 
3. Malcolm Thomas, LOS-AUS-RIO	 25   227   	 9.1 
4. Jeff Foote, Springfield          	 39   349   	 8.9 
5. Sean Williams, Texas            	 27   241   	 8.9 
6. Dennis Horner, Springfield 	 25   213   	 8.5 
6. Ryan Reid, Tulsa             	 25   213   	 8.5 
7. Kyle Goldcamp, Erie            	 44   371   	 8.4 

MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
1. Morris Almond, Maine    	 29  	 1099  	 37.9
2. JamesOn Curry, Springfield	 40  	 1506  	 37.7
3. Blake Ahearn, Reno               	 37  	 1387  	 37.5
4. D.J. Kennedy, Erie            	 44  	 1643  	 37.3
4. Justin Dentmon, Austin        	 40  	 1490  	 37.3
5. Trey Gilder, Sioux Falls        	 34  	 1259  	 37.0
6. Andre Emmett, Reno          	 35  	 1286  	 36.7
7. Marcus Lewis, Tulsa             	 46  	 1665  	 36.2
 
ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	 Avg
1. Jeremy Wise, Bakersfield       	 41   257   	 6.3
1. JamesOn Curry, Springfield 	 40   250   	 6.3
2. Courtney Fortson, LOS-RIO   	 31   192   	 6.2
3. Curtis Stinson, Iowa         	 28   165   	 5.9
4. Maurice Baker, Dakota   	 50   289   	 5.8
4. David Bailey, Idaho     	 36   208   	 5.8
5. Justin Dentmon, Austin      	 40   219   	 5.5
6. Kenny Hayes, Maine           	 44   230   	 5.2

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
1. Dominique Coleman, Sioux Falls	 49	 108	 2.2
2. Stefhon Hannah, Dakota	 29	 62	 2.1
2. Courtney Fortson, LAD-RGV	 31	 66	 2.1
2. Jerry Smith, Springfield	 39	 83	 2.1
3. Damian Sanders, RGV	 29	 57	 2.0
4. Elijah Millsap, Los Angeles	 41	 78	 1.9
4. JamesOn Curry, Springfield	 40	 76	 1.9
5. Larry Owens, Tulsa	 32	 59	 1.8

BLOCKS	 G	 BS	 Avg
1. Sean Williams, Texas	 27	 68	 2.5
2. Damian Saunders, RGV	 29	 67	 2.3
2. Malcolm Thomas, LAD-AUS-RGV	 25	 57	 2.3
3. Lawrence Hill, TEX-MNE	 38	 66	 1.7
4. Eric Dawson, Austin	 29	 47	 1.6
4. Ben Strong, Iowa	 48	 76	 1.6
5. Marcus Dove, Dakota	 43	 65	 1.5
6. Dante Milligan, Canton	 48	 67	 1.4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	  Pct.
1. Greg Smith, RGV	 185	 277	 .668
2. Zach Andrews, Los Angeles	 172	 266	 .647
3. Malcolm Thomas, LAD-AUS-RGV	 138	 223	 .619
4. Marcus Dove, Dakota 	 234	 381	 .614
5. Anthony Kent, Maine	 114	 188	 .589
6. Kyle Goldcamp, Erie	 254	 431	 .570
7. Marcus Lewis, Tulsa	 292	 512	 .570
8. Stanley Asumnu, RGV	 191	 338	 .565

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM	 3PA	  Pct.
1. Antonio Agudio, Canton	 82	 152	 .539
2. Morris Almond, Maine	 32	 69	 .464
3. Marcus Banks, Idaho	 24	 52	 .462
4. Gerald Green, Los Angeles	 60	 131	 .458
5. Josh Selby, Reno	 20	 44	 .455
6. Booker Woodfox, Texas	 86	 191	 .450
7. Eric Devendorf, IDA-RNO	 30	 67	 .448
8. Robert Vaden, Tulsa	 79	 177	 .446

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct.
1. Blake Ahearn, Reno	 227	 236	 .962
2. Brady Morningstar, Tulsa	 75	 84	 .893
3. Maurice Baker, Dakota	 147	 165	 .891
4. Kenny Hayes, Maine	 179	 201	 ,891
5. Booker Woodfox, Texas	 122	 138	 .884
6. Walker Russell, Jr., Fort Wayne	 86	 98	 .878
7. Shy Ely, Daktoa	 77	 88	 .875
8. Andrew Drevo, Iowa	 86	 99	 .869



2010-11 NBA Development League Champions - Iowa Energy

EASTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Iowa Energy	 37-13	 21-4	 16-9	 .740	 0.0	 3-2	 WON 2
Erie BayHawks	 32-18	 18-7	 14-11	 .640	 5.0	 3-2	 WON 3
Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 24-26	 16-9	 8-17	 .480	 13.0	 3-2	 WON 1
Dakota Wizards	 19-31	 11-14	 8-17	 .380	 18.0	 2-3	 WON 1
Maine Red Claws	 18-32	 14-11	 4-21	 .360	 19.0	 2-3	 LOST 1
Springfield Armor	 13-37	 7-18	 6-19	 .260	 24.0	 1-4	 LOST 4
Sioux Falls Skyforce	 10-40	 6-19	 4-21	 .200	 27.0	 0-5	 LOST 9

WESTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Reno Bighorns	 34-16	 20-5	 14-11	 .680	 0.0	 5-0	 WON 8
Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 33-17	 17-8	 16-9	 .660	 1.0	 3-2	 WON 2
Tulsa 66ers	 33-17	 17-8	 16-9	 .660	 1.0	 3-2	 WON 2
Bakersfield Jam	 29-21	 17-8	 12-13	 .580	 5.0	 2-3	 LOST 2
Utah	 Flash	 28-22	 16-9	 12-13	 .560	 6.0	 1-4	 LOST 3
Idaho Stampede	 24-26	 12-13	 12-13	 .480	 10.0	 4-1	 WON 2
Texas Legends	 24-26	 15-10	 9-16	 .480	 10.0	 4-1	 WON 1
Austin Toros	 22-28	 13-12	 9-16	 .440	 12.0	 2-3	 LOST 1
New Mexico Thunderbirds	 20-30	 13-12	 7-18	 .400	 12.0	 2-3	 LOST 3

Final Standings
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Team Statistics and Ranking

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Austin      	 50 	 1857 	 4104 	 0.452 	1131 	 1501 	 0.753	 348	 1019 	0.342 	5193 	 103.9  	681 	 1476 	2157 	 43.1 	  915 	 1272  	826  	211 	390
Bakersfield   	 50 	 1939 	 4138 	 0.469 	1113 	 1480 	 0.752	 430	 1180 	0.364 	5421 	 108.4  	581 	 1591 	2172 	 43.4 	 1100 	 1264  	822  	316  413
Dakota        	 50 	 1811 	 4049 	 0.447 	1190 	 1569 	 0.758  191  	 619 	 0.309 	5003 	 100.1  	655 	 1509 	2164 	 43.3  	 967 	 1164  	838  	335  431
Erie          	 50 	 2012 	 4120 	 0.488 	1021 	 1331 	 0.767  279 	 842 	 0.331 	5324 	 106.5  	590 	 1491 	2081 	 41.6 	 1165 	 1177 	873  	231  494
Fort Wayne    	 50 	 1881 	 4204 	 0.447 	1125 	 1467 	 0.767 	326  	 977 	 0.334 	5213 	 104.3  	608 	 1394 	2002 	 40.0  	 927 	 1102  	715  	172  506
Idaho         	 50 	 1849 	 3989 	 0.464 	1098 	 1466 	 0.749	 358 	 1071 	0.334 	5154 	 103.1  	638 	 1612 	2250 	 45.0 	 1022 	 1119  	798  	174  391
Iowa          	 50 	 2082 	 4323 	 0.482 	1154 	 1552 	 0.744	 369 	 1013 	0.364 	5687 	 113.7  	680 	 1576 	2256 	 45.1 	 1089 	 1147  	866  	247 	452
Maine         	 50 	 1863 	 4040 	 0.461 	899 	 1260 	 0.713 	399 	 1077 	0.370 	5024 	 100.5 	 527 	 1493 	2020 	 40.4 	  998 	 1075  	890  	261  437
New Mexico   	 50 	 1863 	 4036 	 0.462 	1129 	 1545 	 0.731 	300  	 890 	 0.337 	5155 	 103.1  	696 	 1399 	2095 	 41.9  	 947 	 1232  	896  	213  437
Reno          	 50 	 1903 	 4122 	 0.462 	1070 	 1448 	 0.739 	294  	 821 	 0.358 	5170 	 103.4  	624 	 1566 	2190 	 43.8 	 1058 	 1104  	765  	299 	451
Rio Grande Va	50 	 1958 	 4078 	 0.480 	1077 	 1490 	 0.723 	483 	 1364 	0.354 	5476 	 109.5  	660 	 1518 	2178 	 43.6 	 1071 	 1205  	944  	318  457
Sioux Falls   	 50 	 1862 	 4115 	 0.452 	926	 1251 	 0.740 	279  	 813 	 0.343 	4929  	98.6  	 589 	 1466 	2055 	 41.1 	 1055 	 1123 	842  	236 	392
Springfield   	 50 	 1814 	 4015 	 0.452  984 	 1302 	 0.756 	333  	 970 	 0.343 	4945  	98.9  	 558 	 1439 	1997 	 39.9  	 972 	 1180  	841  	230  421
Texas         	 50 	 1970 	 4072 	 0.484 	1186 	 1490 	 0.796 	333 	 896 	 0.372 	5459 	 109.2  	582 	 1470 	2052 	 41.0 	 1042 	 1171  	845  	318  389
Tulsa         	 50 	 1888 	 4002 	 0.472 	1086 	 1486 	 0.731	 288  	 834 	 0.345 	5150 	 103.0 	 632 	 1481 	2113 	 42.3 	 1031 	 1165  	838  	248 	452
Utah          	 50 	 1791 	 3885	  0.461 1133 	 1645 	 0.689 	336 	 932 	 0.361 	5051 	 101.0 	 587 	 1539 	2126 	 42.5  	 994 	 1226  	808  	254  432

2010-11 - REGULAR SEASON



                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG		
AUS   	 50 	1857 	 4104 	 .452 	348	 1019 	.342   	1131  	 1501 	 .753   	681 	 1476  	 2157  	915 	 1272  	 390  	 826  	 211  	 5193 	 103.9
BAK   	 50 	1939  	 4138 	 .469  430  	 1180 	.364   	1113  	 1480 	 .752   	581 	 1591  	 2172  	1100 	 1264  	 413  	 822  	 316  	 5421 	 108.4
DAK   	 50  	1811  	 4049 	 .447 	191	 619	 .309   	1190  	 1569 	 .758   	655 	 1509  	 2164   	967 	 1164  	 431  	 838  	 335  	 5003 	 100.1
ERI   	 50  	2012  	 4120 	 .488  	279   	 842 	 .331   	1021  	 1331 	 .767  	590 	 1491  	 2081 	 1165 	 1177  	 494  	 873  	 231  	 5324 	 106.5
FRT   	 50  	1881  	 4204 	 .447 	326   	 977 	 .334   	1125  	 1467 	 .767   	608 	 1394  	 2002   	927 	 1102  	 506  	 715  	 172  	 5213 	 104.3
IDA   	 50  	1849  	 3989 	 .464  	358  	 1071 	.334   	1098  	 1466 	 .749   	638 	 1612  	 2250  	1022 	 1119  	 391  	 798  	 174  	 5154 	 103.1
IOW   	 50  	2082  	 4323 	 .482  	369  	 1013 	.364   	1154  	 1552 	 .744   	680 	 1576  	 2256  	1089 	 1147  	 452  	 866  	 247  	 5687 	 113.7
MAI  	 50 	1863  	 4040 	 .461  	399  	 1077 	.370   	899  	 1260 	 .713  	527 	 1493  	 2020  	998 	 1075 	 437  	 890 	 261  	 5024 	 100.5
NMX   	 50  	1863  	 4036 	 .462  	300   	 890 	 .337   	1129  	 1545 	 .731   696 	 1399  	 2095   947 	 1232  	 437  	 896  	 213  	 5155 	 103.1
REN   	 50  	1903  	 4122 	 .462  	294   	 821 	 .358   	1070  	 1448 	 .739   624 	 1566  	 2190  	1058 	 1104  	 451  	 765  	 299  	 5170 	 103.4
RIO   	 50  	1958  	 4078 	 .480  	483  	 1364 	.354   	1077  	 1490 	 .723   660 	 1518  	 2178  	1071 	 1205  	 457  	 944  	 318  	 5476 	 109.5
SFL   	 50  	1862  	 4115 	 .452  	279  	  813 	 .343    926  	 1251 	 .740   589 	 1466  	 2055  	1055 	 1123  	 392  	 842  	 236  	 4929 	 98.6
SPR  	 50  	1814  	 4015 	 .452  	333  	  970 	 .343    984  	 1302 	 .756   558 	 1439  	 1997  	972 	 1180  	 421  	 841  	 230  	 4945  	 98.9
TEX  	 50  	1970  	 4072 	 .484  	333  	  896 	 .372   	1186  	 1490 	 .796   582 	 1470  	 2052  	1042 	 1171  	 389  	 845  	 318  	 5459 	 109.2
TUL  	 50  	1888  	 4002 	 .472  	288  	  834 	 .345   	1086  	 1486 	 .731   632 	 1481  	 2113  	1031 	 1165  	 452  	 838  	 248  	 5150 	 103.0
UTA  	 50  	1791  	 3885 	 .461  	336  	  932 	 .361   	1133  	 1645 	 .689   587 	 1539  	 2126  	994 	 1226  	 432  	 808  	 254  	 5051 	 101.0

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG     +/-	
AUS   	 50  	1904  	 3975 	 .479    336   	933 	 .360   	1189  	 1600 	 .743   	572 	 1517  	 2089  	976 	 1177	 425   	 778  	 305  	 5333 	 106.7   -2.8
BAK   	 50  	1856  	 4160 	 .446    352  	 1026 	.343   	 1162  	1593 	 .729   	642 	1532  	 2174  	1155 	 1167    407   	 828  	 237  	 5226 	 104.5  +3.9
DAK   	 50  	1880  	 4119 	 .456    282   	854 	 .330   	 1068  	1420 	 .752   	651 	1529  	 2180   	921 	 1223    415   	 860  	 237  	 5110 	 102.2   -2.1
ERI   	 50  	1831  	 3992 	 .459    348   	986 	 .353   	 1102  	1488 	 .741   	595 	1400  	 1995   	979 	 1191    470   	 935  	 263  	 5112 	 102.2  +4.2
FRT  	 50  	1948  	 4004 	 .487    334   	921 	 .363   	 1010  	1331 	 .759   	609 	1598  	 2207  	1033 	 1190    376   	 945  	 253  	 5240 	 104.8   -0.5
IDA   	 50  	1820  	 3945 	 .461    381  	 1045 	.365   	 1091  	1448 	 .753   	536 	1495  	 2031  	1014 	 1160    433   	 733  	 270  	 5112 	 102.2  +0.8
IOW   	 50  	2009  	 4408 	 .456    332  	 1001 	.332   	 1041  	1371 	 .759   	720 	1492  	 2212  	1198 	 1211    445   	 888  	 263  	 5391 	 107.8  +5.9
MAI   	 50  	1976  	 4219 	 .468    366  	 1059 	.346   	  997  	1326 	 .752   	667 	1566  	 2233  	1040 	 1040    477   	 802  	 260  	 5315 	 106.3   -5.8
NMX   	 50  	1934  	 3966 	 .488    352   	943 	 .373   	 1126  	1549 	 .727   	609 	1444  	 2053  	1096 	 1220    411   	 865  	 292  	 5346 	 106.9   -3.8
REN   	 50  	1759  	 3995 	 .440    339   	998 	 .340   	 1049  	1435 	 .731   	573 	1512  	 2085   	960 	 1197    414   	 844  	 262  	 4906  	 98.1    +5.3
RIO   	 50  	1900  	 4110 	 .462    298   	905 	 .329   	 1128  	1504 	 .750   	616 	1370  	 1986   	968 	 1196    473   	 864  	 264  	 5226 	 104.5  +5.0
SFL   	 50  	2011  	 4167 	 .483    311   	878 	 .354   	 1018  	1386 	 .734   	619 	1559  	 2178  	1012 	 1030    454   	 753  	 250  	 5351 	 107.0   -8.4
SPR   	 50  	1961  	 4115 	 .477    352   	992 	 .355   	 1073  	1429 	 .751   	615 	1543  	 2158  	1103 	 1037    452   	 764  	 234  	 5347 	 106.9   -8.0
TEX   	 50  	1968  	 4211 	 .467    400  	 1087 	.368   	 1098  	1463 	 .751   	655 	1431  	 2086  	1072 	 1236    448   	 816  	 193  	 5434 	 108.7  +0.5
TUL   	 50  	1790  	 3919 	 .457    288   	853 	 .338   	 1073  	1432 	 .749   	581 	1456  	 2037   	985 	 1192    439   	 903  	 250  	 4941  	 98.8    +4.2
UTA   	 50  	1796  	 3987 	 .450    275   	837 	 .329   	 1097  	1508 	 .727   	628 	1576  	 2204   	841 	 1259    406   	 829  	 230  	 4964  	 99.3    +1.7
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team

opponents
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per game individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
1. Ivan Johnson, Erie            	 49	 1105	 22.6     
2. DeShawn Sims, Maine               	 48	 976  	 20.3    
3. Joe Alexander, Texas                  	 47   	 951  	 20.2    
4. Jerel McNeal, Rio Grande Valley 	 47   	 911  	 19.4    
5. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                  	 48   	 928  	 19.3    
6. Justin Dentmon, Texas             	 50   	 953  	 19.1    
7. Patrick Ewing Jr., REN-SFL         	 49   	 868  	 17.7    
7. Anthony Goods, FRT-DAK           	 39   	 691  	 17.7    
8. Derrick Byars, Bakersfield           	 30   	 525  	 17.5 
9. Dar Tucker, NMX-TEX             	 50   	 860  	 17.2 
10. Marcus Landry, Reno                 	 49   	 840  	 17.1 
11. Blake Ahearn, Erie                   	 31   	 524  	 16.9 
12. Shane Edwards, New Mexico    	 45   	 750  	 16.7 
12. Courtney Sims, Iowa                	 42   	 700  	 16.7 
13. Orien Greene, Utah                 	 36   	 597  	 16.6 
14. Tasmin Mitchell, Erie                  	 50   	 816  	 16.3  

REBOUNDS 	 G	 RBS	 Avg
1. Jermareo Davidson, Idaho        	 30   	 304  	 10.1      
2. Courtney Sims, Iowa                 	 42   	 403   	   9.6      
3. Patrick Ewing Jr., REN-SFL          	 49   	 463  	   9.4      
3. Sean Williams, Texas                  	 49   	 460  	   9.4      
4. Marvin Phillips, Fort Wayne         	 50   	 467   	   9.3      
5. Chris Johnson, Dakota               	 35   	 322  	   9.2      
6. Joe Alexander, Texas                	 47   	 419   	   8.9      
7. Marcus Cousin, Austin               	 46   	 396   	   8.6

MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
1. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                   	 48  	 2059  	 42.9 
2. Joe Alexander, Texas                   	 47  	 1936  	 41.2 
3. Marcus Landry, Reno                   	 49  	 1737  	 35.4 
4. Patrick Ewing Jr., REN-SFL           	 49  	 1731  	 35.3 
5. Kevin Kruger, Utah                     	 35  	 1228  	 35.1 
5. Renaldo Major, Dakota              	 49  	 1719  	 35.1 
5. Justin Dentmon, Texas             	 50  	 1753  	 35.1 
6. Orien Greene, Utah                 	 36  	 1260  	 35.0 

ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	 Avg
1. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                 	 48   	 472   	   9.8     
2. Cedric Jackson, ERI-IDA              	 50   	 364   	   7.3     
3. Carldell ‘Squeaky’ Johnson, Austin	 46   	 274    	   6.0      
4. Scottie Reynolds, Springfield      	 46   	 270   	   5.9      
5. Blake Ahearn, Erie                     	 31   	 179   	   5.8      
6. David Bailey, Sioux Falls            	 37   	 203   	   5.5      
7. Jamar Smith, Maine                   	 48   	 241   	   5.0      
7. Orien Greene, Utah                    	 36   	 180   	   5.0 

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
1. Chris Lofton, Iowa	 34	 73	 2.1 
1. Cedric Jackson, ERI-IDA	 50	 104	  2.1
2. Orien Greene, Utah                   	 36   	 70  	 1.9 
2. Scottie Reynolds, Springfield       	 46   	 88	 1.9 
3. Chris Kramer, Fort Wayne            	 42   	 77  	  1.8 
3. Ivan Johnson, Erie                     	 49   	 88	  1.8 
4. Brian Hamilton, Utah                  	 50   	 86	 1.7
5. Nate Linhart, Erie                       	 47   	 80	 1.7
BLOCKED SHOTS 	 G	 BS	 Avg
1. Sean Williams, Texas                  	 49	 143	 2.9
2. Chris Johnson, Dakota                	 35   	 97	 2.8
3. Tony Gaffney, Utah            	 35	 81   	  2.3
4. Drew Naymick, Bakersfield              	 48	 106   	  2.2
5. Patrick O’Bryant, Reno                     	 31	 57   	  1.8
5. Vernon Goodridge, SPR-MAI            	 48	 85   	  1.8
5. Raymond Sykes, Sioux Falls                	 49	 86   	  1.8
6. Mickell Gladness, RIO-DAK                 	 36	 55   	 1.5

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	  Pct.
1. Latavious Williams, Tulsa	 22	 352	 .639
2. Marqus Blakely, BAK-IOW	 287         	459      	 .625
3. Kyle Goldcamp, Erie	 117	 195	 .600
4. Patrick Sullivan, Rio Grande V. 	 199	 332	 .599
5. Sean Williams, Texas	 268	 476	 .563
6. Courtney Sims, Iowa	 255	 456	 .559
7. Shane Edwards, New Mexico	 278	 505	 .550
8. Drew Naymick, Bakersfield	 161	 296	 .544    

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM	 3PA	  Pct.
1. Moses Ehambe, AUS-IOW	 50	 101	 .495
2. Ryan Wittman, Fort Wayne	 37	 80  	 .463
3. Andre Ingram, Utah	 101	 222	 .455
4. Shy Ely, Iowa	 15	 34  	 .441
5. Danny Green, REN-AUS	 41	 93	 .441
6. Jamar Smith, Maine	 105	 243	 .432
7. Justin Dentmon, Texas	 94	 219	 .429
8. D’Andre Bell, Bakersfield              	 20	 47  	 .426     

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct.
1. Blake Ahearn, Erie	 150	 156	 .962
2. Anthony Goods, FRT-DAK        	 162	 183	 .885
3. Booker Woodfox, Texas           	 92  	 104	 .885
4. Chris McCray, Sioux Falls           	 100  	 114	 .877
5. Salim Stoudamire, IDA-REN      	 76    	 87	 .874
6. Andre Ingram, Utah                 	 131 	 150	 .873
7. Luke Jackson, Idaho                 	 82   	 96  	 .854
8. Willie Jenkins, Idaho                  	 87   	 102 	 .853



Team Statistics and Ranking
REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

2009-10 NBA Development League Champions - Rio Grande Valley Vipers
Standing: Athletic trainer Joe Resendez, assistant coach Paul Mokeski, Mike Harris, Julian Sensley, Mickell 
Gladness, Rich Melzer, Ernest Scott, assistant coach Jai Steadman, head coach Chris Finch, basketball op-
erations director Alex Del Bario. Seated:  Sean Barnette, Craig Winder, Antonio Anderson, Stanley Asumnu, 
Will Conroy, Jonathan Wallace.

	 EASTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
		  W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Iowa Energy	 37-13	 19-6	 18-7	 .740	 0.0	 3-2	 WON 1
Sioux Falls Skyforce	 32-18	 20-5	 12-13	 .640	 5.5	 5-0	 WON 5
Dakota Wizards	 29-21	 21-4	 8-17	 .580	 8.5	 3-2	 WON 1
Maine Red Claws	 27-23	 16-9	 11-14	 .540	 10.5	 0-5	 LOST 6
Fort Wayne Mad Ants	 22-28	 13-12	 9-16	 .440	 15.5	 4-1	 WON 4
Erie BayHawks	 21-29	 10-15	 11-14	 .420	 16.5	 3-2	 WON 2
Springfield Armor	 7-43	 7-18	 0-25	 .140	 30.5	 0-5	 LOST 9

WESTERN CONFERENCE
	 HOME	 AWAY
	 W-L	 W-L	 W-L	 Pct	 Gb	 Last 5	 Streak
Rio Grande Valley Vipers	 34-16	 21-4	 13-12	 .680	 0.0	 2-3	 LOST 1
Austin Toros	 32-18	 18-7	 14-11	 .640	 2.0	 3-2	 WON 1
Reno Bighorns	 28-22	 15-10	 13-12	 .560	 6.0	 5-0	 WON 7
Utah Flash	 28-22	 14-11	 14-11	 .560	 6.0	 4-1	 LOST 1
Tulsa 66ers	 27-23	 16-9	 11-14	 .540	 7.0	 3-2	 LOST 2
Idaho Stampede	 25-25	 14-11	 11-14	 .500	 9.0	 3-2	 WON 3
Albuquerque Thunderbirds	 18-32	 13-12	 5-20	 .360	 16.0	 0-5	 LOST 10
Bakersfield Jam	 17-33	 10-15	 7-18	 .340	 17.0	 1-4	 LOST 4
Los Angeles D-Fenders	 16-34	 9-16	 7-18	 .320	 18.0	 0-5	 LOST 7

Final Standings

2009-10 - REGULAR SEASON

eam	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Albuquerque   	50 	 1766 	 3841 	 .460 	 1110 	 1481 	 .749  	 390 	 1005 	.388 	 5032 	 100.6  	491 	 1393 	1884 	 37.7  	 967 	 1089  	782  	273 	381
Austin        	 50 	 1903 	 4025 	 .473 	 1172 	 1626 	 .721  	 377 	 985 	 .383 	 5355 	 107.1  	677 	 1507 	2184 	 43.7  	 866 	 1088  	767  	204  423
Bakersfield   	 50 	 1890 	 4005 	 .472 	 1089 	 1421 	 .766  	 356  	 989 	 .360 	 5225 	 104.5  	525 	 1498 	2023 	 40.5 	 1055 	 1235  	804  	238  375
Dakota        	 50 	 1884 	 3979 	 .473 	 1198 	 1542 	 .777  	 318  	 772 	 .412 	 5284 	 105.7  	621 	 1458 	2079 	 41.6  	 979 	 1159  	854  	217  480
Erie          	 50 	 1833 	 4017 	 .456 	 901 	 1253 	 .719  	 231  	 692 	 .334 	 4798 	 96.0  	 609 	 1545 	2154 	 43.1  	 990 	 1066  	734  	229  363
Fort Wayne    	 50 	 1837 	 4083 	 .450 	 926 	 1231 	 .752  	 450 	 1144 	.393 	 5050 	 101.0  	548 	 1461 	2009 	 40.2  	 966 	 1053  	753  	183  404
Idaho         	 50 	 2082 	 4525 	 .460 	 1004 	 1392 	 .721  	 449 	 1230 	.365 	 5617 	 112.3  	813 	 1571 	2384 	 47.7 	 1096 	 1249  	827  	269  413
Iowa          	 50 	 1960 	 4255 	 .461 	 1093 	 1458 	 .750  	 328  	 922 	 .356 	 5341 	 106.8  	658 	 1527 	2185 	 43.7 	 1062 	 1064  	764  	201  558
Los Angeles   	 50 	 1976 	 4185 	 .472 	 1003 	 1385 	 .724  	 244  	 758 	 .322 	 5199 	 104.0  	650 	 1421 	2071 	 41.4 	 1016 	 1099  	772  	206  432
Maine         	 50 	 1896 	 3985 	 .476 	 1024 	 1338 	 .765  	 324  	 882 	 .367 	 5140 	 102.8  	571 	 1499 	2070 	 41.4  	 981 	 1125  	808  	315  408
Reno          	 50 	 1902 	 4043 	 .470 	 1137 	 1559 	 .729  	 353  	 959 	 .368 	 5294 	 105.9  	646 	 1487 	2133 	 42.7 	 1164 	 1060  	862  	276  46
RGV	 50 	 2038 	 4110 	 .496  	 994 	 1354 	 .734  	 437 	 1175	 .372 	 5507 	 110.1  	605 	 1477 	2082 	 41.6 	 1222 	 1203  	813  	260  419
Sioux Falls   	 50 	 1939 	 4002 	 .485 	 1132 	 1440 	 .786  	 352  	 981 	 .359 	 5362 	 107.2  	541 	 1455 	1996 	 39.9 	 1082 	 1150  	837  	303  419
Springfield   	 50 	 1808 	 3911 	 .462  	 985 	 1350 	 .730  	 235  	 660 	 .356 	 4836 	 96.7  	 608 	 1456 	2064 	 41.3  	 947 	 1164  	949  	191  358
Tulsa         	 50 	 1893 	 3976 	 .476  	 916 	 1264 	 .725  	 329  	 840 	 .392 	 5031 	 100.6  	596 	 1517 	2113 	 42.3 	 978 	 1107  	813  	225  414
Utah          	 50 	 1863 	 3868 	 .482 	 1153 	 1613 	 .715  	 300  	 825 	 .364 	 5179 	 103.6  	591 	 1455 	2046 	 40.9 	 1036 	 1200  	885  	189 	508
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                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
Albuquerque   	 50  	1766  	 3841 	 .460  	390  	 1005 	.388   	1110  	 1481 	 .749   	491 	 1393  	 1884   	967 	 1089  	 381  	 782  	 273  	 5032 	 100.6
Austin   	 50  	1903  	 4025 	 .473  	377   	 985 	 .383   	1172  	 1626 	 .721   	677 	 1507  	 2184   	866 	 1088  	 423  	 767  	 204  	 5355 	 107.1
Bakersfield   	 50  	1890  	 4005 	 .472  	356   	 989 	 .360  	 1089  	 1421 	 .766   	525 	 1498  	 2023  	1055 	 1235  	 375  	 804  	 238  	 5225 	 104.5
Dakota   	 50  	1884  	 3979 	 .473  	318   	 772 	 .412   	1198  	 1542 	 .777   	621 	 1458  	 2079   	979 	 1159  	 480  	 854  	 217  	 5284 	 105.7
Erie   	 50  	1833  	 4017 	 .456  	231   	 692 	 .334    901  	 1253 	 .719   	609 	 1545  	 2154   	990 	 1066  	 363  	 734  	 229  	 4798 	 96.0
Fort Wayne   	 50  	1837  	 4083 	 .450  	450  	 1144 	.393    926  	 1231 	 .752   	548 	 1461  	 2009   	966 	 1053  	 404  	 753  	 183  	 5050 	 101.0
Idaho   	 50  	2082  	 4525 	 .460  	449  	 1230 	.365   	1004  	 1392 	 .721   	813 	 1571  	 2384  	1096 	 1249  	 413  	 827  	 269  	 5617 	 112.3
Iowa   	 50  	1960  	 4255 	 .461  	328   	 922 	 .356   	1093  	 1458 	 .750   	658 	 1527  	 2185  	1062 	 1064  	 558  	 764  	 201  	 5341 	 106.8
Los Angeles  	 50  	1976  	 4185 	 .472  	244   	 758 	 .322   	1003  	 1385 	 .724   	650 	 1421  	 2071  	1016 	 1099  	 432  	 772  	 206  	 5199 	 104.0
Maine 	 50  	1896  	 3985 	 .476  	324   	 882 	 .367   	1024  	 1338 	 .765   	571 	 1499  	 2070   	981 	 1125  	 408  	 808  	 315  	 5140 	 102.8
Reno   	 50  	1902  	 4043 	 .470  	353   	 959 	 .368   	1137  	 1559 	 .729   	646 	 1487  	 2133  	1164 	 1060  	 462  	 862  	 276  	 5294 	 105.9
Rio Grande Valley 50  	2038  	 4110 	 .496  	437  	 1175 	.372    994  	 1354 	 .734   	605 	 1477  	 2082  	1222 	 1203  	 419  	 813  	 260  	 5507 	 110.1
Sioux Falls  	 50  	1939  	 4002 	 .485  	352   	 981 	 .359   	1132  	 1440 	 .786   	541 	 1455  	 1996  	1082 	 1150  	 419  	 837  	 303  	 5362 	 107.2
Springfield   	 50  	1808  	 3911 	 .462  	235   	 660 	 .356    985  	 1350 	 .730   	608 	 1456  	 2064   	947 	 1164  	 358  	 949  	 191  	 4836 	 96.7
Tulsa  	 50  	1893  	 3976 	 .476  	329   	 840 	 .392    916  	 1264 	 .725   	596 	 1517  	 2113  	978 	 1107  	 414  	 813  	 225  	 5031 	 100.6
Utah   	 50  	1863  	 3868 	 .482 	300   	 825 	 .364   	1153  	 1613 	 .715   	591 	 1455  	 2046  	1036 	 1200  	 508  	 885  	 189  	 5179 	 103.6

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
Albuquerque   	 50  	1959  	 4062 	 .482  	324   	 856 	 .379   	1032  	 1409 	 .732   	662 	 1527  	 2189  	1019 	 1144  	 435  	 747  	 241  	 5274 	 105.5   
Austin   	 50  	1916  	 4039 	 .474  	323   	 920 	 .351   	1031  	 1392 	 .741   	585 	 1459  	 2044   	952 	 1211  	 396  	 794  	 228  	 5186 	 103.7   
Bakersfield   	 50  	1943  	 4121 	 .471  	388  	 1062 	.365   	1116  	 1551 	 .720   	611 	 1511  	 2122  	1254 	 1118  	 418  	 759  	 223  	 5390 	 107.8  
Dakota   	 50  	1886  	 4035 	 .467  	389  	 1028 	.378   	 1011  	1337 	 .756   	621 	1389  	 2010  	1033 	 1210 	  449 	 885 	  251 	  5172 	 103.4   
Erie	 50  	1756  	 3928 	 .447  	318   	 881 	 .361   	 1026  	1359 	 .755   	554 	1511  	 2065   	906  	 991  	 384  	740  	 230  	 4856  	 97.1   
Fort Wayne   	 50  	1885  	 4058 	 .465  	349   	 974 	 .358    	989  	 1333 	 .742   	639 	1632  	 2271  	1002 	 1043  	 421  	796  	 220  	 5108 	 102.2   
Idaho	 50  	2027  	 4168 	 .486  	296  	 842 	 .352   	 1214  	1652 	 .735   	598 	1590  	 2188  	1027 	 1170  	 440  	832  	 261  	 5564 	 111.3  
Iowa 	 50  	1861  	 4089 	 .455  	350  	 946 	 .370    	995  	 1336 	 .745   	671 	1521  	 2192  	1058 	 1144  	 354  	941  	 256  	 5067 	 101.3   
Los Angeles   	 50  	1998  	 4127 	 .484  	385  	 1019 	.378   	 1015  	1407 	 .721   	675 	1499  	 2174  	1146 	 1137  	 420  	832  	 292  	 5396 	 107.9   
Maine 	 50  	1829  	 3986 	 .459  	345   	 935 	 .369   	 1018  	1384 	 .736   	588 	1439  	 2027   	947 	 1064  	 416  	782  	 203  	 5021 	 100.4   
Reno   	 50  	1953  	 4225 	 .462  	353   	 978 	 .361   	 910  	 1256 	 .725   	649 	1474  	 2123  	1164 	 1209  	 462  	832  	 233  	 5169 	 103.4   
Rio Grande Valley	50  	1893  	 4034 	 .469  	315   	 848 	 .371   	 1171  	1573 	 .744   	602 	1424  	 2026   	993 	 1081  	 409  	785  	 272  	 5272 	 105.4  
Sioux Falls  	 50  	1966  	 4154 	 .473  	333   	 833 	 .400   	 1035  	1404 	 .737   	632 	1461  	 2093   	965 	 1168  	 443  	839  	 206  	 5300 	 106.0   
Springfield 	 50  	1955  	 4027 	 .485  	365   	 946 	 .386   	 1141  	1446 	 .789   	527 	1425  	 1952  	1089 	 1072  	 479  	726  	 242  	 5416 	 108.3  
Tulsa  	 50  	1796  	 3877 	 .463  	313   	 865 	 .362   	 1049  	1401 	 .749   	568 	1473  	 2041  	918 	 1090  	 446  	835  	 199  	 4954  	 99.1   
Utah  	 50  	1847  	 3880 	 .476 	327   	 886 	 .369   	 1084  	1467 	 .739   	568 	1392  	 1960   	934 	 1259  	 445  	899  	 222  	 5105 	 102.1   

team

opponents

SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 Avg
1. Morris Almond, Springfield-Maine	 42  	 1035	 24.6 
2. Desmon Farmer, Reno	 49  	 1163  	 23.7 
3. Keith Mcleod, Albuquerque	 30 	 653  	 21.8 
4. Donell Taylor, Erie-Idaho	 48  	 1011  	 21.1 
5. Curtis Jerrells, Austin	 50  	 1034  	 20.7 
6. Andre Barrett, Idaho	 26  	 503  	 19.3 
6. Coby Karl, Idaho	 26  	 503  	 19.3 
6. Mustafa Shakur, Tulsa	 47  	 905  	 19.3 
7. Blake Ahearn, Bakersfield-Erie	 30  	 577  	 19.2 
8. Brian Butch, Bakersfield	 39  	 689  	 17.7 
9. Dwayne Jones, Austin	 48  	 847  	 17.6 
10. Rob Kurz, Fort Wayne	 39  	 682  	 17.5 
11. Cartier Martin, Iowa	 31  	 536  	 17.3 
12. Oliver Lafayette, Fort Wayne	 48  	 820  	 17.1 
13. Orien Greene, Utah	 50  	 838  	 16.8 
14. Jeremy Wise, Bakersfield	 45 	 749  	 16.6 

REBOUNDS 	 G	 RBS	 Avg
1. Dwayne Jones, Austin	 48   	 772  	 16.1 
2. Brian Butch, Bakersfield	 39   	 464  	 11.9 
3. Rob Kurz, Fort Wayne	 39   	 395  	 10.1 
4. Rod Benson, Reno	 49   	 477   	 9.7 
5. John Bryant, Erie	 49   	 465   	 9.5 
6. Lance Allred, Idaho	 30   	 269   	 9.0 
7. Joe Dabbert, Idaho	 25   	 222   	 8.9 
8. Mildon Ambres, Idaho	 50   	 405   	 8.1 

MINUTES 	 G	 MIN	 Avg
1. Curtis Stinson, Iowa	 50  	 2115  	 42.3
2. Jackie Manuel, Erie	 44  	 1834  	 41.7
3. Curtis Jerrells, Austin	 50  	 2012  	 40.2
4. Dwayne Jones, Austin	 48  	 1925  	 40.1
5. Antonio Anderson, Rio Grande Valley	 40  	 1577  	 39.4
6. Coby Karl, Idaho	 26  	 1008  	 38.8
7. Morris Almond, Springfield-Maine	 42  	 1614  	 38.4
8. Blake Ahearn, Bakersfield-Erie	 30  	 1144  	 38.1

ASSISTS 	 G	 ASTS	 Avg
1. Curtis Stinson, Iowa	 50	 546	 10.9
2. Will Conroy, Rio Grande Valley	 29   	 290  	 10.0
3. Mustafa Shakur, Tulsa	 47   	 324   	 6.9
4. Andre Barrett, Idaho	 26   	 174   	 6.7
5. David Bailey, Sioux Falls	 48   	 316   	 6.6
6. Will Blalock, Maine-Reno	 53   	 347   	 6.5
6. Oliver Lafayette, Fort Wayne	 48   	 310   	 6.5
7. Antonio Anderson, Rio Grande Valley 	 40   	 245   	 6.1

STEALS 	 G	 ST	 Avg
1. Orien Greene, Utah	 50   	 131   	 2.6
2. Jeff Trepagnier, Iowa	 48   	 109   	 2.3
2. Mustafa Shakur, Tulsa	 47   	 106  	 2.3
3. Curtis Stinson, Iowa	 50   	 108   	 2.2
4. Russell Robinson, Reno-Maine	 47   	 93   	 2.0
5. Frank Robinson, Los Angeles	 38   	 73   	 1.9
5. Keith Mcleod, Albuquerque	 30   	 56   	 1.9
5. Curtis Jerrells, Austin	 50   	 93   	 1.9

BLOCKED SHOTS 	 G	 BS	 Avg
1. Greg Stiemsma, Sioux Falls  	 45   	 162   	 3.6
2. Kurt Looby, RRG-ABQ-MNE  	 50   	 166   	 3.3
3. Rod Benson, Reno       	 49    	 95   	 1.9
4. Cezary Trybanski, Reno 	 47    	 84   	 1.8
4. Dwayne Jones, Austin       	 48    	 85   	 1.8
5. John Bryant, Erie      	 49    	 73   	 1.5
5. Rob Kurz, Fort Wayne    	 39    	 57   	 1.5
5. Will Daniels, Bakersfield    	 31    	 45   	 1.5

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM	 FGP	 Pct.
1. Shane Edwards, Albuquerque	 188	 301 	 .625
2. Dwayne Jones, Austin	 277   464  	 .597
4. Kurt Looby, Rio Grande Valley, Albuquerque, Maine	 117   196  	 .597
5. Raymond Sykes, Sioux Falls	 194   333  	 .583
6. Anthony Danridge, Albuquerque	 119   207  	 .575
7. Alexander Johnson, Sioux Falls	 153   268  	 .571
8. Michael Fey, Los Angeles	 263   463  	 .568
9. Stanley Asumnu, Rio Grande Valley	 131   236  	 .555

individual leaders
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Team Statistics and Ranking

2008-09 NBA Development League Champions - Colorado 14ers
Standing: Damien Lolar, Dominique Coleman, Trey Gilder, Julian Sensley, Joe Dabbert, Jamar Brown, Josh Davis and 
Lamar Butler.  Seated:  Eddie Gill, strength and conditioning coach Ron Pelletier, equipment manager Aaron Gowell, head 
coach Bob MacKinnon, assistant coach Casey Owens, assistant coach George White, Mia Del Hierro, and Vernon Hamilton.  

CENTRAL  DIVISION
			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	Last 5 	 StreaK
Iowa	 28-22	 17-8	 11-14	 .560	 --	 2-3	 WON 2
Erie	 27-23	 16-9	 11-14	 .540	 1.0	 4-1	 WON 2
Dakota	 27-23	 16-9	 11-14	 .540	 1.0	 2-3	 WON 1
Sioux Falls	 25-25	 13-12	 12-13	 .500	 3.0	 2-3	 WON 1
Fort Wayne	 19-31	 11-14	 8-17	 .380	 9.0	 2-3	 LOST 2

SOUTHWEST  DIVISION
			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	Last 5 	 Streak
Colorado	 34-16	 20-5	 14-11	 .680	 --	 2-3	 LOST 2
Austin	 32-18	 17-8	 15-10	 .640	 2.0	 4-1	 WON 3
Albuquerque	 24-26	 15-10	 9-16	 .480	 10.0	 1-4	 LOST 1
Rio Grande Valley	 21-29	 12-13	 9-16	 .420	 13.0	 1-4	 LOST 3
Tulsa	 15-35	 8-17	 7-18	 .300	 19.0	 2-3	 WON 1

WEST  DIVISION
			   HOME	 ROAD           
		  W-L  	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct  	 Gb  	Last 5 	 Streak
Utah	 32-18	 17-8	 15-10	 .640	 --	 3-2	 WON 3
Idaho	 31-19	 20-5	 11-14	 .620	 1.0	 3-2	 LOST 1
Bakersfield	 26-24	 16-9	 10-15	 .520	 6.0	 1-4	 LOST 2
Reno	 25-25	 18-7	 7-18	 .500	 7.0	 4-1	 WON 1
Los Angeles	 19-31	 11-14	 8-17	 .380	 13.0	 4-1	 WON 3
Anaheim	 15-35	 9-16	 6-19	 .300	 17.0	 0-5	 Lost 12

Final Standings

2008-09 - REGULAR SEASON

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Albuquerque   	50 	 1941 	 4034 	 .481 	 1168 	 1600 	 .730  	 296  	 822 	 .360 	 5346 	 106.9  	573 	 1397 	1970 	 39.4 	 1044 	 1086  	837  	188	 514
Anaheim       	 50 	 1827 	 3862 	 .473 	 1134 	 1444 	 .785  	 202  	 617 	 .327 	 4990  	99.8  	 547 	 1473 	2020 	 40.4  	 809 	 1195  	834  	197	 357
Austin        	 50 	 1989 	 4115 	 .483 	 1020 	 1359 	 .751  	 319  	 846 	 .377 	 5317 	 106.3  	669 	 1578 	2247 	 44.9 	 1085 	 1072  	853  	224	 425
Bakersfield   	 50 	 1911 	 4066 	 .470  	 944 	 1220 	 .774  	 328  	 882 	 .372 	 5094 	 101.9  	476 	 1524 	2000 	 40.0 	 1087 	 1039  	725  	143	 336
Colorado      	 50 	 2192 	 4584 	 .478 	 1106 	 1511 	 .732  	 453 	 123 	 .367 	 5943 	 118.9  	801 	 1544 	2345 	 46.9 	 1293 	 1334  	936  	313	 589
Dakota        	 50 	 1967 	 4129 	 .476 	 1130 	 1421 	 .795  	 336 	 892	 .377 	 5400 	 108.0  	660 	 1528 	2188 	 43.8 	 1111 	 1080  	844  	211 	391
Erie          	 50 	 1933 	 4164 	 .464  	 744 	 1044 	 .713  	 246  	 732	 .336 	 4856  	97.1  	 576 	 1437 	2013 	 40.3 	 1003 	 1021  581  	218	 386
Fort Wayne    	 50 	 1939 	 4245 	 .457 	 1092 	 1436 	 .760  	 257  	 750	 .343 	 5227 	 104.5 	 628 	 1467 	2095 	 41.9 	 1044 	 1135  	799  	183	 456
Idaho         	 50 	 1831 	 4002 	 .458 	 1055 	 1375 	 .767  	 339  	 933 	 .363 	 5056 	 101.1  	684 	 1632 	2316 	 46.3 	 1049 	 1131  	813  	275	 331
Iowa          	 50 	 2030 	 4233 	 .480 	 1155 	 1527 	 .756  	 251  	 712 	 .353 	 5466 	 109.3  	631 	 1521 	2152 	 43.0 	 972  	 992  	 800  	251	 426
Los Angeles   	 50 	 1880 	 4033 	 .466  	 928 	 1310 	 .708  	 329  	 912 	 .361 	 5017 	 100.3  	615 	 1393 	2008 	 40.2 	 1074 	 1089 	786  	221	 430
Reno          	 50 	 1930 	 4133 	 .467 	 1103 	 1520 	 .726  	 339  	 928 	 .365 	 5302 	 106.0  	612 	 1451 	2063 	 41.3 	 1133 	 1062  	799  	246	 436
RGV	 50 	 2044 	 4459 	 .458  	 976 	 1407 	 .694  	 289  	 858 	 .337 	 5353 	 107.1  	762 	 1465 	2227 	 44.5 	 1057 	 1141  	806  	264	 473
Sioux Falls   	 50 	 1871 	 4195 	 .446 	 1100 	 1448 	 .760  	 391 	 1168 	.335 	 5233 	 104.7  	697 	 1448 	2145 	 42.9  	 869 	 1292  	838  	227	 448
Tulsa         	 50 	 1887 	 4064 	 .464  	 916 	 1330 	 .689  	 292  	 843 	 .346 	 4982  	99.6  	 574 	 1520 	2094 	 41.9 	 1056 	 1132  	869  	243	 389
Utah          	 50 	 1842 	 3826 	 .481 	 1218 	 1581 	 .770  	 252  	 679 	 .371 	 5154 	 103.1  	589 	 1527 	2116 	 42.3  	 974 	 1122  	857  	279	 352
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                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
Albuquerque  	 50  	1941  	 4034 	 .481 	296   	 822 	 .360   	1168  	 1600 	 .730   	573 	 1397  	 1970  	1044 	 1086  	 514  	 837  	 188  	 5346 	 106.9
Anaheim   	 50  	1827  	 3862 	 .473 	202   	 617 	 .327   	1134  	 1444 	 .785   	547 	 1473  	 2020  	809 	 1195  	 357  	 834  	 197  	 4990  	 99.8
Austin   	 50  	1989  	 4115 	 .483 	319   	 846 	 .377   	1020  	 1359 	 .751   	669 	 1578  	 2247  	1085 	 1072  	 425  	 853  	 224  	 5317 	 106.3
Bakersfield  	 50  	1911  	 4066 	 .470 	328   	 882 	 .372   	944  	 1220 	 .774   	476 	 1524  	 2000  	1087 	 1039  	 336  	 725  	 143  	 5094 	 101.9
Colorado  	 50  	2192  	 4584 	 .478 	453  	 1236 	.367   	1106  	 1511 	 .732   	801 	 1544  	 2345  	1293 	 1334  	 589  	 936  	 313  	 5943 	 118.9
Dakota  	 50  	1967  	 4129 	 .476 	336   	 892 	 .377   	1130  	 1421 	 .795   	660 	 1528  	 2188  	1111 	 1080  	 391  	 844  	 211  	 5400 	 108.0
Erie   	 50  	1933  	 4164 	 .464 	246   	 732 	 .336    744  	 1044 	 .713   	576 	 1437  	 2013  	1003 	 1021  	 386  	 581  	 218  	 4856 	 97.1
Fort Wayne   	 50  	1939  	 4245 	 .457 	257   	 750 	 .343   	1092  	 1436 	 .760   	628 	 1467  	 2095  	1044 	 1135  	 456  	 799  	 183  	 5227 	 104.5
Idaho  	 50  	1831  	 4002 	 .458 	339   	 933 	 .363   	1055  	 1375 	 .767   	684 	 1632  	 2316  	1049 	 1131  	 331  	 813  	 275  	 5056 	 101.1
Iowa   	 50  	2030  	 4233 	 .480 	251   	 712 	 .353   	1155  	 1527 	 .756   	631 	 1521  	 2152  	972  	 992  	 426  	 800  	 251  	 5466 	 109.3
Los Angeles   	 50  	1880  	 4033 	 .466 	329   	 912 	 .361    928  	 1310 	 .708   	615 	 1393  	 2008  	1074 	 1089  	 430  	 786  	 221  	 5017 	 100.3
Reno   	 50  	1930  	 4133 	 .467 	339   	 928 	 .365   	1103  	 1520 	 .726   	612 	 1451  	 2063  	1133 	 1062  	 436  	 799  	 246  	 5302 	 106.0
RGV   	 50  	2044  	 4459 	 .458 	289   	 858 	 .337    976  	 1407 	 .694   	762 	 1465  	 2227  	1057 	 1141  	 473  	 806  	 264  	 5353 	 107.1
Sioux Falls  	 50  	1871  	 4195 	 .446 	391  	 1168 	.335   	1100  	 1448 	 .760   	697 	 1448  	 2145   	869 	 1292  	 448  	 838  	 227  	 5233 	 104.7
Tulsa  	 50  	1887  	 4064 	 .464 	292   	 843 	 .346    916  	 1330 	 .689   	574 	 1520  	 2094  	1056 	 1132  	 389  	 869  	 243  	 4982 	 99.6
Utah   	 50  	1842  	 3826 	 .481 	252   	 679 	 .371   	1218  	 1581 	 .770   	589 	 1527  	 2116   	974 	 1122  	 352  	 857  	 279  	 5154 	 103.1

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
Albuquerque   	 50  2079  	 4166 	 .499 	320   	 906 	 .353  	 969  	 1364 	 .710   	686 	 1481  	 2167  	1137 	 1188  	 466  	 873  	 277  	 5447 	 108.9  
Anaheim   	 50  1900  	 4074 	 .466	 324   	 844 	 .384 	 1105 	 1457 	 .758   	640 	 1450  	 2090   	969 	 1085  	 426  	 728  	 201  	 5229 	 104.6  
Austin   	 50  1943  	 4249 	 .457 	302   	 884 	 .342   	952  	 1313 	 .725   	656 	 1412  	 2068   	993 	 1106  	 475  	 783  	 255  	 5140 	 102.8  
Bakersfield   	 50  1910  	 4048 	 .472 	272   	 794 	 .343   	950  	 1291 	 .736   	555 	 1575  	 2130  	1115 	 1040  	 385  	 741  	 237  	 5042 	 100.8   
Colorado   	 50  2043  	 4226 	 .483 	317   	 856 	 .370  	 1292  	 1777 	 .727   	623 	 1535  	 2158  	1151 	 1173  	 503 	 1027 	262  	 5695 	 113.9   
Dakota  	 50  2009  	 4276 	 .470 	301   	 844 	 .357   	932  	 1248 	 .747   	657 	 1382  	 2039  	1018 	 1118  	 441  	 770  	 187  	 5251 	 105.0   
Erie   	 50  1759  	 3881 	 .453 	309   	 871 	 .355   	960  	 1253 	 .766   	579 	 1573  	 2152   	911  	 940  	 313  	 819  	 206  	 4787  	 95.7   
Fort Wayne   	 50  2019  	 4194 	 .481 	308   	 875 	 .352  	 1050  	 1411 	 .744   	625 	 1584  	 2209  	1026 	 1147  	 428  	 829  	 242  	 5396 	 107.9  
Idaho  	 50  1750  	 3986 	 .439 	294   	 856 	 .343  	 1162  	 1490 	 .780   	554 	 1446  	 2000   	854 	 1121  	 454  	 703  	 187  	 4956  	 99.1   
Iowa   	 50  2064  	 4406 	 .468  	399  	 1041 	.383   	949  	 1234 	 .769   	692 	 1467  	 2159  	1195 	 1201  	 410  	 800  	 257  	 5476 	 109.5   
Los Angeles   	 50  1887  	 4106 	 .460 	270   	 844 	 .320  	 1057  	 1400 	 .755   	707 	 1470  	 2177  	1053 	 1057  	 405  	 785  	 242  	 5101 	 102.0   
Reno   	 50  2008  	 4158 	 .483 	319   	 838 	 .381   	975  	 1327 	 .735   	641 	 1516  	 2157  	1099 	 1162  	 383  	 849  	 236  	 5310 	 106.2   
RGV  	 50  2064  	 4202 	 .491  	297   	 793 	 .375  	 1080  	 1468 	 .736   	630 	 1603  	 2233  	1142 	 1096  	 402  	 899  	 251  	 5505 	 110.1   
Sioux Falls   	 50  1831  	 3971 	 .461 	310   	 837 	 .370  	 1226  	 1620 	 .757   	597 	 1480  	 2077  	1013 	 1164  	 415  	 874  	 213  	 5198 	 104.0   
Tulsa   	 50  1944  	 4170 	 .466 	285   	 863 	 .330  	 1073  	 1447 	 .742   	660 	 1595  	 2255  	1038 	 1065  	 439  	 759  	 220  	 5246 	 104.9   
Utah   	 50  1804  	 4031 	 .448  	292   	 864 	 .338  	 1057  	 1433 	 .738   	592 	 1336  	 1928   	946 	 1260  	 394  	 738  	 210  	 4957 	 99.1

team

opponents

individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS 	 Avg    
1. Will Conroy, Albuquerque                 	 49  	 1300  	 26.5    
2. Marcus E. Williams, Austin              	 45  	 1037  	 23.0    
3. Malik Hairston, Austin                     	 30  	 686  	 22.9    
4. Blake Ahearn, Dakota                       	 47  	 1045  	 22.2    
5. Erik Daniels, Erie                         	 50  	 1057  	 21.1    
6. Joe Crawford, Los Angeles           	 43   	 896  	 20.8    
7. Trey Johnson, Bakersfield             	 39   	 807  	 20.7    
8. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa                       	 48   	 990  	 20.6
9. Cedric Bozeman, Anaheim      	 48   	 926  	 19.3
9. Chris Hunter, Fort Wayne        	 47   	 906  	 19.3
10. David Noel, Reno                           	 49   	 932  	 19.0
11. Josh Davis, Colorado                    	 45   	 846  	 18.8
12. Maureece Rice, Erie                     	 50   	 936  	 18.7
12. Ron Howard, Fort Wayne        	 48   	 896  	 18.7    
13. Dwayne Mitchell, Los Angeles    	 49   	 909  	 18.6    
14. Dontell Jefferson, Utah                    	 33   	 599  	 18.2
REBOUNDS PER GAME             	  G 	 REB   	 Avg   
1. Dwayne Jones, Austin                       	 34   	 406  	 11.9
2. Richard Hendrix, Dakota                  	 46   	 525  	 11.4
3. Erik Daniels, Erie                         	 50   	 499  	 10.0
4. Chris Hunter, Fort Wayne                	 47   	 441 	 9.4
5. Lance Allred, Idaho                        	 45   	 413   	 9.2
6. David Monds, Dakota                        	 38   	 345   	 9.1
7. Marcus Campbell, Anaheim             	 38   	 338   	 8.9
8. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa                       	 48   	 424   	 8.8
  
MINUTES PER GAME                        	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Will Conroy, Albuquerque                	 49  	 2199  	 44.9
2. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                       	 50  	 2233  	 44.7
3. Marcus E. Williams, Austin              	 45  	 1924  	 42.8
4. Cedric Bozeman, Anaheim         	 48  	 2030  	 42.3
5. David Noel, Reno                           	 49  	 2029  	 41.4
6. Malik Hairston, Austin                     	 30  	 1239  	 41.3
7. Erik Daniels, Erie                         	 50  	 2020  	 40.4
8. Kedrick Brown, Anaheim          	 42  	 1693  	 40.3

ASSISTS PER GAME                     	 G  	  AST  	  AVG
1. Walker Russell, Fort Wayne        	 47   	 508  	 10.8
2. Jared Jordan, Rio Grande Valley    	 37   	 326  	 8.8
3. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                       	 50   	 422  	 8.4
3. Eddie Gill, Colorado                       	 40   	 336  	 8.4
4. Mateen Cleaves, Bakersfield	 36   	 294   	 8.2
5. Will Conroy, Albuquerque                	 49   	 391   	 8.0
6. Maurice Baker, Dakota                      	 49   	 282   	 5.8
7. Dontell Jefferson, Utah                    	 33   	 178   	 5.4

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	  AST  	  AVG
1. Dominique Coleman, Colorado  	 50   	 144   	 2.9
2. Carl Elliott, Fort Wayne                   	 46   	 121   	 2.6
3. Walker Russell, Fort Wayne    	 47   	 110   	 2.3
4. Curtis Stinson, Iowa                       	 50   	 108   	 2.2
5. Russell Robinson, Reno                  	 50   	 105   	 2.1
6. David Noel, Reno                           	 49   	 102   	 2.1
7. Othyus Jeffers, Iowa                       	 48    	 97   	 2.0
8. Renaldo Major, Dakota                      	 42    	 81   	 1.9

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   FGA   PCT    
1. Dwayne Jones, Austin                      	 187   	 315  	 .594
2. Eric Dawson, Austin                       	 144   	 246  	 .585
3. Jarvis Gunter, Erie                        	 50    	 86  	 .581
3. James Lang, Utah                           	 93   	 160  	 .581
4. J.R. Giddens, Utah                        	 188   	 325  	 .578
5. Rod Benson, Reno                          	 170   	 297  	 .572
6. Kurt Looby, Rio Grande Valley        	 128   	 226  	 .566
7. Richard Hendrix, Dakota                   	 269   	 477  	 .564
                               
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
1. Blake Ahearn, Dakota                      	 276   	 290  	 .952
2. Jasper Johnson, Albuquerque     	 168   	 188  	 .894
3. David Bell, Dakota                        	 113   	 128  	 .883
4. Terrance Thomas, Bakersfield   	 78    	 89  	 .876
5. Josh Davis, Colorado                      	 130   	 149  	 .872
6. Andre Ingram, Utah                         	 94   	 108  	 .870
7. Ivan Harris, Erie                          	 78    	 90  	 .867
8. Ezra Williams, Austin                      	 59    	 69  	 .855

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM   3PA  	  PCT
1. Richard Hendrix, Dakota                 	 7    	 14  	 .500
2. Lamar Butler, Reno                         	 57   	 116  	 .491
3. Ryan Forehan-Kelly, Los Angeles 	 46    	 96  	 .479
4. Andre Ingram, Utah                         	 87   	 185  	 .470
5. Shawn Hawkins, Iowa                     	 27    	 59  	 .458
6. Marvin Phillips, Iowa                       	 4     	 9  	 .444
7. Jasper Johnson, Albuquerque      	 34    	 77  	 .442
8. Malik Hairston, Austin                     	 26    	 59  	 .441
BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G    	 BS   	 AVG
1. Kurt Looby, Rio Grande Valley 	 50   	 127   	 2.5
2. Brent Petway, Idaho                        	 48   	 103   	 2.1
3. Rod Benson, Reno                           	 39    	 68   	 1.7
4. Richard Hendrix, Dakota                 	 46    	 71   	 1.5
5. CJ Giles, Sioux Falls                      	 25    	 36   	 1.4
5. Marcus Campbell, Anaheim 	 38    	 52   	 1.4
6. J.R. Giddens, Utah                         	 26    	 35   	 1.3
6. Joe Dabbert, Colorado                      	 50    	 66   	 1.3
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CENTRAL  DIVISION
	 		  HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Dakota 	 29-21	 18-7  	 11-14 	 .580  	 --    	 3-2  	 WON 2  
Sioux Falls 	 28-22	 19-6   	 9-16 	 .560  	 1.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1 
Iowa 	 22-21	 3-12  	 9-16 	 .440  	 7.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1 
Fort Wayne	 17-33 	 12-13  	 5-20 	 .340 	 12.0  	 1-4  	 LOST 4 

SOUTHWEST  DIVISION
		  	 HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Austin 	 30-20 	 19-6  	 11-14 	 .600  	 --	 1-4  	 LOST 1 
Colorado 	 29-21 	 17-8  	 12-13 	 .580  	 1.0    	 5-0  	 WON 6  
Tulsa 	 26-24 	 14-11 	 12-13 	 .520  	 4.0    	 1-4  	 WON 1  
Albuquerque 	 22-28 	 14-11  	 8-17 	 .440  	 8.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 2 
Rio Grande Valley 	 21-29 	 16-9   	 5-20 	 .420  	 9.0    	 4-1  	 WON 4  

WEST  DIVISION
		  	 HOME	 ROAD           
		  W-L  	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct  	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Idaho 	 36-14 	 21-4  	 15-10 	 .720  	 --   	 5-0  	 WON 5  
Los Angeles	 32-18 	 19-6  	 13-12 	 .640 	 4.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 4 
Utah 	 24-26 	 14-11	 10-15 	 .480 	 12.0  	 3-2  	 WON 1  
Anaheim 	 23-27 	 14-11  	 9-16 	 .460 	 13.0   	 3-2  	 WON 3  
Bakersfield 	 11-39 	  9-16  	 2-23 	 .220 	 25.0   	 1-4  	 LOST 2

2007-08 Final Standings

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

2007-08 - REGULAR SEASON

Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Albuquerque	 50	 1956	 4128 	 .474  928 	 1296 	 .716	 355  	 969 	 .366	 5195	 103.9	 589	 1349 	 1938 	 38.8	 1043	 1178	 794 	181 	412
Anaheim	 50	 1855 	 4078 	 .455 	1141	 1552 	 .735	 261  	 839 	 .311 	 5112	 102.2	 655	 1405 	 2060 	 41.2  	 870 	 1086  	784  	192  468
Austin	 50	 2027 	 4051 	 .500 	1074 	 1398 	 .768	 328  	 879 	 .373 	 5456	 109.1	 551	 1505 	 2056 	 41.1 	 1078 	 1171  	890  	226  441
Bakersfield	 50	 1875 	 3977 	 .471 	1043 	 1356 	 .769	 176  	 515 	 .342 	 4969	 99.4  	 556	 1423 	 1979 	 39.6 	 1033 	 1091  	841  	199 	315
Colorado	 50	 1871 	 3998 	 .468 	1268 	 1666 	 .761  	456 	 1193 	.382 	 5466	 109.3 	 666	 1496 	 2162 	 43.2 	 1067 	 1145  	861  	218	 413
Dakota	 50	 1931 	 4045 	 .477 	1255 	 1637 	 .767  	280 	 739 	 .379 	 5397	 107.9	 645	 1581 	 2226 	 44.5 	 1050 	 1205  	883  	238 	391
Fort Wayne	 50	 1984 	 4228 	 .469	 1121 	 1516 	 .739  	199  	 587 	 .339 	 5288	 105.8	 616	 1434 	 2050 	 41.0 	 810 	 1229  	815  	267  406
Idaho	 50	 1910 	 3977 	 .480	 950 	 1272 	 .747  	378 	 1037 	.365 	 5148	 103.0	 667	 1579 	 2246 	 44.9 	 1210 	 1038  	876  	268 	394
Iowa	 50	 1953 	 4247	 .460 	1056 	 1456 	 .725  	299  	 890 	 .336 	 5261	 105.2	 648	 1419 	 2067 	 41.3  	 963 	 1138  	864  	259  429
Los Angeles	 50	 1972 	 4058 	 .486  994 	 1345 	 .739  	295  	 814 	 .362 	 5233	 104.7	 636	 1574 	 2210 	 44.2 	 1033 	 1104  	837  	371  388
RGV	 50	 1924 	 4188 	 .459 	1098 	 1468 	 .748  	363 	 1000 	.363 	 5309	 106.2	 659	 1378 	 2037 	 40.7 	 900 	 1212  	777  	146  338
Sioux Falls	 50	 1961 	 4372 	 .449  935 	 1260 	 .742  	395 	 1082 	.365 	 5252	 105.0	 739	 1406 	 2145 	 42.9  	 897 	 1291  	800  	237  457
Tulsa	 50	 1970 	 4111 	 .479 	1065 	 1419 	 .751  	296 	 776 	 .381 	 5301	 106.0	 655	 1470 	 2125 	 42.5 	 1131 	 1098  	798  	272  377
Utah	 50	 1861 	 3933 	 .473	 1095 	 1446 	 .757  	253  	 695 	 .364 	 5070	 101.4	 663	 1430 	 2093 	 41.9 	 1096 	 1292  	941  	264 	406
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                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
Albuquerque	 50  	1956  	 4128 	 .474	 355  	 969 	 .366	 928  	 1296 	 .716   	589 	 1349  	 1938	 1043 	 1178  	 412  	 794  	 181  	 5195 	 103.9
Anaheim	 50  	1855 	 4078 	 .455	 261  	 839 	 .311   1141  	 1552 	 .735   	655 	 1405  	 2060	 870 	 1086  	 468  	 784  	 192  	 5112	 102.2
Austin	 50  	2027  	 4051 	 .500	 328   	 879 	 .373   1074  	 1398 	 .768   	551 	 1505  	 2056 1078 	 1171  	 441  	 890  	 226  	 5456 	 109.1
Bakersfield	 50  	1875  	 3977 	 .471	 176   	 515 	 .342   1043  	 1356 	 .769   	556 	 1423  	 1979  1033 	 1091  	 315  	 841  	 199  	 4969 	  99.4
Colorado	 50  	1871  	 3998 	 .468	 456  	 1193 	.382   1268  	 1666 	 .761   	666 	 1496  	 2162  1067 	 1145  	 413  	 861  	 218  	 5466 	 109.3
Dakota	 50  	1931  	 4045 	 .477	 280   	 739 	 .379   1255  	 1637 	 .767   	645 	 1581  	 2226  1050 	 1205  	 391  	 883  	 238  	 5397 	 107.9
Fort Wayne	 50  	1984  	 4228 	 .469	 199   	 587 	 .339   1121  	 1516 	 .739   	616 	 1434  	 2050	 810 	 1229  	 406  	 815  	 267  	 5288 	 105.8
Idaho	 50  	1910  	 3977 	 .480	 378  	 1037 	.365    950  	 1272 	 .747   	667 	 1579  	 2246	 1210 	 1038  	 394  	 876  	 268  	 5148 	 103.0
Iowa	 50  	1953  	 4247 	 .460	 299  	 890 	 .336   1056  	 1456 	 .725   	648 	 1419  	 2067	 963 	 1138  	 429  	 864  	 259  	 5261 	 105.2
Los Angeles	 50  	1972  	 4058 	 .486	 295   	 814 	 .362    994  	 1345 	 .739   	636 	 1574  	 2210	 1033 	 1104  	 388  	 837  	 371  	 5233 	 104.7
RGV	 50  	1924 	 4188 	 .459	 363  	 1000 	.363   1098  	 1468	 .748   	659 	 1378  	 2037	 900 	 1212  	 338  	 777  	 146  	 5309 	 106.2
Sioux Falls	 50  	1961  	 4372 	 .449	 395  	 1082 	.365    935  	 1260 	 .742   	739 	 1406  	 2145	 897 	 1291  	 457  	 800  	 237  	 5252 	 105.0
Tulsa	 50  	1970  	 4111 	 .479	 296   	 776 	 .381   1065  	 1419 	 .751  	655 	 1470  	 2125	 1131 	 1098  	 377  	 798  	 272  	 5301 	 106.0
Utah	 50  	1861  	 3933 	 .473	 253   	 695 	 .364   1095  	 1446 	 .757	 663 	 1430  	 2093	 1096 	 1292  	 406  	 941  	 264  	 5070 	 101.4

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT   MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 DIF
Albuquerque	 1911		  3920 	 .488	 307   	 850 	 .361   1166  	 1553 	 .751   	633 	1518  2151   996 	 1116	 388	 899	 227	 5295	 105.9  	-2.0
Anaheim   	 1941  	 4014	 .484	 296	 781 	 .379    972  	 1338 	 .726   	608 	1521  2129  1004 	 1244	 386	 916	 251	 5150 	 103.0   	-0.8
Austin   	 1983  		 4230 	 .469	 312	 884 	 .353   1061  	 1462 	 .726   	711 	1412  2123  1000 	 1157 	 415 	 831	 211	 5339 	 106.8  +2.3
Bakersfield  	 2019  	 4163 	 .485	 302	 827 	 .365    978  	 1299 	 .753   	640 	1470  2110  1185 	 1099  	 392 	 748	 241	 5318 	 106.4   -7.0
Colorado   	 1934  	 4118 	 .470	 337	 950 	 .355    993  	 1324 	 .750   	579 	1403  1982  1082 	 1263  	 422 	 827	 247	 5198	 104.0 +5.4
Dakota   	 1980  	 4260 	 .465	 314	 858 	 .366   1018 	 1382 	 .737   	632 	1423  2055   953 	 1253  	 443 	 785	 231	 5292 	 105.8  +2.1
Fort Wayne   	 2046  	 4297 	 .476	 298	 855 	 .349   1124  	 1506 	 .746   	744 	1538  2282   973 	 1220  	 302 	 894	 268	 5514 	 110.3   -4.5
Idaho  	 1839  	 4039 	 .455	 323	 875 	 .369    972  	 1286 	 .756   	622 	1408  2030   962 	 1033  	 505 	 775	 219	 4973 	  99.5   +3.5
Iowa  	 1993  	 4188 	 .476	 311	 841 	 .370   1084 	 1414 	 .767   	668 	1569  2237  1004 	 1212  	 379 	 923	 207	 5381	 107.6  -2.4
Los Angeles   	 1862  	 4248 	 .438	 318	 928 	 .343    985  	 1344 	 .733   	714 	1386  2100  1055 	 1068  	 421 	 756	 267	 5027	 100.5 +4.1
RGV   	 1967  	 4022 	 .489	 322	 844 	 .382   1157  	 1520 	 .761   	609 	1509  2118  1041	 1199  	 284 	 871	 233 	 5413 	 108.3   -2.1
SIoux Falls  	 1838  	 3935 	 .467	 246	 732 	 .336   1281  	 1685 	 .760   	597 	1557  2154   928 	 1074  	 414 	 898	 301	 5203 	 104.1  +1.0
Tulsa   	 1962  	 4111 	 .477	 384	 1014 	.379   1015  	 1340 	 .757   	621 	1469  2090  1108	 1127  	 418 	 812	 181	 5323 	 106.5   -0.4
Utah   	 1775  	 3846	 .462	 264	 776 	 .340   1217  	 1634 	 .745   	567 	1266  1833   890 	 1213  	 466 	 826	 254	 5031 	 100.6  +0.8

team

opponents

SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS 	 Avg   
1. Morris Almond, Utah                        	 34  	 870  	 25.6     
2. Desmon Farmer, Rio Grande ValleY	 33  	 814  	 24.7    
3. Keith Langford, Austin                     	 25  	 614  	 24.6    
4. Carlos Powell, Dakota                      	 48  	 1082  	 22.5
5. Kasib Powell, Sioux Falls                  	 40  	 888  	 22.2    
6. Sean Banks, Los Angeles                 	 49  	 1063 	 21.7    
7. Elton Brown, Colorado                     	 36  	 736  	 20.4    
8. Dwayne Mitchell, Iowa                      	 32  	 629  	 19.7   

REBOUNDS PER GAME             	  G 	 REB   	 Avg   
1. Rod Benson, Dakota                         	 49   	 591  	 12.1     
2. Elton Brown, Colorado                      	 36   	 427  	 11.9     
3. Chris Alexander, Sioux Falls        	 40   	 449  	 11.2     
4. Lance Allred, Idaho                    	 38   	 381  	 10.0     
5. Nick Fazekas, Tulsa                        	 28   	 277   	 9.9     
6. Mouhamed Sene, Idaho         	 27   	 243   	 9.0     
7. Marcus Campbell, Anaheim      	 43   	 381  	 8.9     
8. Ian Mahinmi, Austin                       	 46   	 367   	 8.0     

MINUTES PER GAME                        	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Keith Langford, Austin                     	 25  	 1025  	 41.0
2. Randy Livingston, Idaho                    	 43  	 1743  	 40.5
3. Carlos Powell, Dakota                      	 48  	 1903  	 39.6
4. Jeff Horner, Iowa                          	 50  	 1969  	 39.4
5. Dontell Jefferson, Dakota               	 33  	 1284  	 38.9
6. Kasib Powell, Sioux Falls            	 40  	 1541  	 38.5
8. Kevin Kruger, Utah                         	 49  	 1870  	 38.2
7. Eddie Gill, Colorado                       	 37  	 1418  	 38.3

ASSISTS PER GAME                     	 G  	  AST  	  AVG
1. Randy Livingston, Idaho                    	 43   	 451  	 10.5      
2. Andre Barrett, Austin                      	 43   	 372  	 8.7      
3. Eddie Gill, Colorado                       	 37   	 313  	 8.5     
4. Kevin Kruger, Utah                         	 49   	 348   	 7.1      
5. Jeff Horner, Iowa                          	 50   	 315   	 6.3      
6. Earl Calloway, Fort Wayne         	 50   	 289   	 5.8     
7. David Bailey, Sioux Falls                  	 47   	 262   	 5.6       
8. Will Blalock, Anaheim                      	 41   	 219   	 5.3

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	  AST  	  AVG
1. Brian Hamilton, Utah                       	 49   	 115   	 2.3
2. Eddie Gill, Colorado                       	 37    	 82   	 2.2
2. Billy Thomas, Colorado                   	 37    	 82   	 2.2
4. Earl Calloway, Fort Wayne             	 50   	 101   	 2.0
5. Dontell Jefferson, Dakota                  	 33   	  66   	 2.0

6. Jeff Horner, Iowa                          	 50    	 99   	 2.0
7. Carl Elliott, Sioux Falls                  	 50    	 98   	 2.0
8. Elton Nesbitt, Sioux Falls                 	 49    	 84   	 1.7

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   FGA   PCT    
1. Jelani McCoy, Los Angeles       	 174   	 253  	 .688     
2. Ian Mahinmi, Austin                       	 276   	 449  	 .615    
3. Justin Cage, Colorado                     	 178   	 295  	 .603    
3. Abdoulaye N’Diaye, Los Angeles  	 88   	 146  	 .603   
5. Keith Closs, Tulsa                        	 120   	 200  	 .600    
6. James Lang, Utah                          	 248   	 439  	 .565   
7. Stanley Asumnu, Rio Grande Valley 	 145   	 262  	 .553       
8. Kevin Pittsnogle, Albuquerque          	 77    	 89  	 .865
                               
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA	 PCT
1. Blake Ahearn, Dakota                      	 191   	 199  	 .960 
2. Brian Chase, Los Angeles      	 112   	 124  	 .903
3. Andre Barrett, Austin                     	 144   	 161  	 .894
4. Randy Livingston, Idaho                  	 165   	 185  	 .892
5. Earl Calloway, Fort Wayne          	 234   	 264  	 .886
6. Kevin Kruger, Utah                        	 169   	 192  	 .880
7. Scooter McFadgon, Bakersfield     	 162   	 187  	 .866
7. Nick Fazekas, Tulsa                       	 224   	 405  	 .553 

3 POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 3PM   3PA  	  PCT
1. Justin Cage, Colorado                      	 12    	 24  	 .500    
2. Daniel Horton, Albuquerque           	 50   	 106  	 .472    
3. Andre Ingram, Utah                         	 47   	 105  	 .448    
4. Ricky Sanchez, Idaho                       	 41    	 92  	 .446    
5. Fabrico Vay, Iowa                          	 24    	 54  	 .444     
6. Jason Fontenet, Tulsa                      	 33    	 75  	 .440     
7. Blake Ahearn, Dakota                      	 108   	 246 	 .439     
7. Andre Barrett, Austin                      	 54   	 123  	 .439

BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G    	 BS   	 AVG
1. Keith Closs, Tulsa                         	 49   	 133   	 2.7
2. Stephane Lasme, Los Angeles       	 37    	 97   	 2.6
3. Brandon Wallace, Los Angeles      	 31    	 66   	 2.1
4. Jelani McCoy, Los Angeles            	 36    	 74   	 2.1
5. Chris Alexander, Sioux Falls         	 40    	 80   	 2.0
6. Kyrylo Fesenko, Utah                       	 37    	 71   	 1.9
7. Kevin Lyde, Dakota                        	 44    	 83   	 1.9
8. Mouhamed Sene, Idaho                 	 27    	 47   	 1.7

individual leaders
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EAST  DIVISION
			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	Last 5 	 Streak
Dakota Wizards              	 33-17 	 19-6  	 14-11 	 .660  	 ---    	 4-1  	 WON 3  
Sioux Falls Skyforce        	 30-20 	 17-8  	 13-12 	 .600  	 3.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 
Fort Worth Flyers           	 29-21 	 18-7  	 11-14 	 .580  	 4.0    	 3-2  	 WON 1  
Tulsa 66ers                   	 21-29 	 12-13	 9-16 	 .420 	 12.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 
Austin Toros                  	 21-29 	 11-14 	 10-15 	 .420 	 12.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 4 
Arkansas RimRockers           	 16-34 	 11-14  	 5-20 	 .320 	 17.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1 

WEST  DIVISION
			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	Last 5 	 Streak
Idaho Stampede              	 33-17 	 16-9  	 17-8  	 .660  	 ---    	 4-1  	 WON 3  
Colorado 14ers              	 28-22 	 16-9  	 12-13 	 .560  	 5.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 3 
Albuquerque Thunderbirds 	 24-26 	 14-11	 10-15 	 .480  	 9.0    	 3-2  	 WON 3  
Los Angeles D-Fenders         	 23-27 	 13-12 	 10-15 	 .460 	 10.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 
Anaheim Arsenal               	 23-27 	 11-14 	 12-13 	 .460 	 10.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1 
Bakersfield Jam               	 19-31 	 12-13  	 7-18 	 .380 	 14.0    	 3-2  	 WON 1  

2006-07 Final Standings

2007 NBA Development League Champion Dakota Wizards Celebrate The Victory

2006-07 Team Statistics and Ranking

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Albuquerque   	 50 	 1934 	4094 	 .472 	1117 	 1454 	 .768  	189  	 582 	 .325 	 5174 	 103.5  	711 	 1523 	 2234 	 44.7 	 1084 	 1272  894  	284  364
Anaheim       	 50 	 1823 	4036 	 .452 	1156 	 1481 	 .781  	205  	 704 	 .291 	 5007 	 100.1  	561 	 1327 	 1888 	 37.8 	 777 	 1113  749  	154  326
Arkansas      	 50 	 1999 	4287 	 .466 	1061 	 1400 	 .758  	248  	 717 	 .346 	 5307 	 106.1  	618 	 1427 	 2045 	 40.9 	 1103 	 1292  956  	254  501
Austin        	 50 	 1865 	4057 	 .460  944 	 1316 	 .717  	248  	 684 	 .363 	 4922 	  98.4  	 707 	 1486 	 2193 	 43.9  	 789 	 1160  954  	259  376
Bakersfield   	 50 	 1910 	4088 	 .467 	1017 	 1331 	 .764  	185  	 557 	 .332 	 5022 	 100.4  	549 	 1426 	 1975 	 39.5 	 1164 	 1204  843  	208  396
Colorado      	 50 	 2120 	4353 	 .487 	1136 	 1531 	 .742  	249  	 726 	 .343 	 5625 	 112.5  	785 	 1488 	 2273 	 45.5 	 1136 	 1195  855  	256  377
Dakota        	 50 	 2009 	4260 	 .472 	1135 	 1502 	 .756  	226  	 660 	 .342 	 5379 	 107.6  	747 	 1544 	 2291 	 45.8 	 1036 	 1230  811  	223  413
Fort Worth    	 50 	 2003 	4362 	 .459  951 	 1341 	 .709  	415 	 1077 	 .385 	 5372 	 107.4  	729 	 1536 	 2265 	 45.3  	 978 	 1201  827  	268  345
Idaho         	 50 	 1880 	3928 	 .479  950 	 1258 	 .755  	283 	  795 	 .356 	 4993 	  99.9  	 560 	 1559 	 2119 	 42.4 	 1244 	 1206  868  	236  405
Los Angeles   	 50 	 1836 	4034 	 .455  971 	 1301 	 .746  	227 	  652 	 .348 	 4870 	  97.4  	 675 	 1381 	 2056 	 41.1  	 913 	 1109  880  	255  420
Sioux Falls   	 50 	 1912 	4109 	 .465 	1136 	 1573 	 .722  	297 	  867 	 .343 	 5257 	 105.1  	665 	 1540 	 2205 	 44.1  	 981 	 1150  846  	277  382
Tulsa         	 50 	 1905 	4039 	 .472  940 	 1291 	 .728  	371 	 1021	 .363 	 5121 	 102.4  	651 	 1399 	 2050 	 41.0 	 1105 	 1136  863  	227  363
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team
                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
ABQ   	 50  	1934  	 4094 	 .472 	189   	 582 	 .325   	1117  	 1454 	 .768   	711 	 1523 	 2234  	1084 	 1272  	 364  	 894  	 284  	 5174 	 103.5
ANA   	 50  	1823  	 4036 	 .452  	205   	 704 	 .291   	1156  	 1481 	 .781   	561 	 1327  	 1888   	777 	 1113  	 326  	 749  	 154  	 5007 	 100.1
ARK   	 50  	1999  	 4287 	 .466 	248   	 717 	 .346   	1061  	 1400 	 .758   	618 	 1427  	 2045  	1103 	 1292  	 501  	 956  	 254  	 5307 	 106.1
AUS   	 50  	1865  	 4057 	 .460 	248   	 684 	 .363   	 944  	 1316 	 .717   	707 	 1486  	 2193   	789 	 1160  	 376  	 954  	 259  	 4922 	  98.4
BAK   	 50  	1910  	 4088 	 .467	 185   	 557 	 .332   	1017  	 1331 	 .764   	549 	 1426  	 1975  	1164 	 1204  	 396  	 843  	 208  	 5022 	 100.4
COL   	 50  	2120  	 4353 	 .487 	249   	 726 	 .343   	1136  	 1531 	 .742   	785 	 1488  	 2273  	1136 	 1195  	 377  	 855  	 256  	 5625 	 112.5
DAK   	 50  	2009  	 4260 	 .472 	226   	 660 	 .342   	1135  	 1502 	 .756   	747 	 1544  	 2291  	1036 	 1230  	 413  	 811  	 223  	 5379 	 107.6
FTW   	 50  	2003  	 4362 	 .459 	415   	 1073	 .879   	 951  	 1341 	 .709   	729 	 1536  	 2265   	978 	 1201  	 345  	 827  	 268  	 5372 	 107.4
IDA   	 50  	1880  	 3928 	 .479 	283   	 795 	 .356   	 950  	 1258 	 .755   	560 	 1559  	 2119  	1244 	 1206  	 405  	 868  	 236  	 4993 	  99.9
LOS  	 50  	1836  	 4034 	 .455 	227   	 652 	 .348   	 971  	 1301 	 .746   	675 	 1381  	 2056   	913 	 1109  	 420  	 880  	 255  	 4870 	  97.4
SFL   	 50  	1912  	 4109 	 .465  	297   	 867 	 .343   	1136 	 1573 	 .722   	665 	 1540  	 2205   	981 	 1150  	 382  	 846  	 277  	 5257 	 105.1
TUL   	 50  	1905  	 4039 	 .472  	371   	 1023	 .637   	 940  	 1291 	 .728   	651 	 1399  	 2050  	1105 	 1136  	 363  	 863  	 227  	 5121 	 102.4

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT   	MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 DIF
ABQ   	 1830  	 4028 	 .454  	 259   	 763 	 .339  	 1134  	 1571 	.722   605 	 1355  	1960   	973 	 1295  	390  	 832  	 223  	 5053 	 101.1   +2.4
ANA   	 2024  	 4133 	 .490  	 212   	 678 	 .313   	  956  	 1265 	.756   694 	 1573  	2267  	 1033 	 1273  	339  	 869  	 243  	 5216 	 104.3   -4.2
ARK   	 2030  	 4248 	 .478  	 273   	 783 	 .349   	 1210  	 1637 	.739   771 	 1595  	2366  	 1103 	 1184  	414  	 998  	 243  	 5543 	 110.9   -4.7
AUS   	 1923  	 4171 	 .461 	 246   	 731 	 .337    	992  	 1356 	.732   682 	 1401  	2083   	962 	 1121  	440  	 786  	 239  	 5084 	 101.7   -3.2
BAK   	 1911  	 4089 	 .467 	 240   	 641 	 .374   	 1118  	 1485 	.753   663 	 1559  	2222  	 1014 	 1159  	354  	 920  	 186  	 5180 	 103.6   -3.2
COL   	 2049  	 4265 	 .480  	 272   	 759 	 .358   	 1077  	 1377 	.782   638 	 1349  	1987  	 1197 	 1262  	401  	 828  	 327  	 5447 	 108.9   +3.6
DAK   	 1894  	 4144 	 .457  	 343   	 962 	 .357   	 990  	 1367 	.724   651 	 1460  	2111  	 1067 	 1203  	365  	 880  	 259  	 5121 	 102.4  	+5.2
FTW   	 1996  	 4306 	 .464  	 261   	 720 	 .363   	 1112  	 1495 	.744   672 	 1545  	2217   	923 	 1165  	334  	 801  	 255  	 5365 	 107.3  	+0.1
IDA   	 1760  	 3948 	 .446 	 236   	 709 	 .333   	 1057  	 1415 	.747   611 	 1474  	2085   	837 	 1075  	415  	 860  	 212  	 4813 	  96.3   	+3.6
LOS   	 1857  	 3993 	 .465  	 258   	 776 	 .332   	 951  	 1230 	.773   621 	 1349  	1970  	 1073 	 1113  	420  	 852  	 265  	 4923 	  98.5   	-1.1
SFL  	 1906  	 4189 	 .455  	 240   	 726 	 .331   	 1007  	 1342 	.750   638 	 1496  	2134  	  970 	 1267  	403  	 867  	 235  	 5059 	 101.2   +4.0
TUL  	 2016  	 4133 	 .488 	 303   	 794 	 .382   	 910  	 1239 	.734   712 	 1480  	2192  	 1158 	 1151  	393  	 853  	 214  	 5245 	 104.9   -2.5

opponents

SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG 
1.  Roger Powell, Arkansas  	 28   	 624  	 22.3     
2. Von Wafer, Colorado   	 42   	 884  	 21.0 
3. Dijon Thompson, Albuquerque 	 32   	 666  	 20.8   
4. BJ Elder, Austin              	 45   	 896  	 19.9    
5. Desmon Farmer, Tulsa   	 32   	 634  	 19.8    
6. Clay Tucker, Arkansas        	 46   	 906  	 19.7   
7. Jawad Williams, Anaheim     	 50   	 958  	 19.2    
8. Denham Brown, Tulsa        	 42   	 782  	 18.6    
9. Kevinn Pinkney, Bakersfield    	 47   	 875  	 18.6
10. Elton Brown, Colorado         	 50   	 920  	 18.4
11. Renaldo Major, Dakota     	 45   	 820  	 18.2
12. Stephen Graham, Sioux Falls 	 32   	 575  	 18.0
13. Jeremy Richardson, Fort Worth    34   	 593  	 17.4
14. Sean Banks, Los Angeles       	 37   	 642  	 17.4
15. Quemont Greer, Dakota           	 49   	 821  	 16.8
16. Andre Owens, Anaheim        	 50   	 828  	 16.6

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. Pops Mensah-Bonsu, Fort Worth 	 26   	 271  	 10.4     
2. Patrick O’Bryant, Bakersfield  	 25   	 241  	 9.6    
2. Elton Brown, Colorado         	 50   	 482   	 9.6     
4. Dijon Thompson, Albuquerque	 32   	 286   	 8.9   
5. Jared Reiner, Sioux Falls      	 28   	 246   	 8.8  
6. Mike Hall, Tulsa                           	 32   	 272   	 8.5   
7. Jeff Graves, Idaho                         	 31   	 250   	 8.1    
8. Louis Amundson, Colorado         	 25   	 189   	 7.6 
      
MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Dijon Thompson, Albuquerque   	 32  	 1284  	 40.1
2. Clay Tucker, Arkansas        	 46  	 1838  	 40.0
3. Randy Livingston, Idaho    	 46  	 1806  	 39.3
4. Will Conroy, Tulsa          	 42  	 1648  	 39.2
5. Jawad Williams, Anaheim       	 50  	 1961  	 39.2
6. Andre Owens, Anaheim        	 50  	 1927  	 38.5
7. Mike Hall, Tulsa              	 32  	 1189  	 37.2
8. BJ Elder, Austin           	 45  	 1640  	 36.4

ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Will Conroy, Tulsa            	 42   	 447  	 10.6     
2. Randy Livingston, Idaho          	 46   	 488  	 10.6     
3. Pooh Jeter, Colorado        	 50   	 355  	 7.1   
4. Clay Tucker, Arkansas         	 46   	 252   	 5.5    
5. Tony Bland, Albuquerque          	 42   	 222   	 5.3
6. Curtis Stinson, Fort Worth          	 28   	 147   	 5.3   
7. Gerry McNamara, Bakersfield  	 41   	 215   	 5.2   
8. Cheyne Gadson, Austin         	 48   	 228   	 4.8  
   

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Clay Tucker, Arkansas             	 46    	 96   	 2.1
2. Frank Williams, Sioux Falls        	 44    	 78   	 1.8
3. Dijon Thompson, Albuquerque   	 32    	 56   	 1.8
4. Brandon Dean, Arkansas  	 46    	 80   	 1.7
5. Tony Bobbit, Colorado       	 36    	 62   	 1.7
6. Randy Livingston, Idaho       	 46    	 75   	 1.6
7. Renaldo Major, Dakota          	 45    	 68   	 1.5
8. Eddie Robinson, Idaho         	 27    	 38   	 1.4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Eddy Fobbs, Sioux Falls       	 101   	 157  	 .643    
2. Kevin Lyde, Dakota          	 190   	 305  	 .623 
3. Mike Harris, Colorado           	 237   	 385  	 .616  
4. Shawn Daniels, Bakersfield     	 64   	 109  	 .587   
5. Jeff Graves, Idaho           	 159   	 276  	 .576          
6. Frans Steyn, Tulsa            	 114   	 202  	 .564    
7. Louis Amundson, Colorado    	 117   	 208  	 .563   
8. Pops Mensah-Bonsu, Fort Worth    154  	  275 	 .560      
                               
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. James Maye, Dakota          	 119   	 127  	 .937
2. Brian Chase, Los Angeles     	 76    	 82  	 .927
3. Gerry McNamara, Bakersfield  	 95   	 103  	 .922
4. Pooh Jeter, Colorado          	 193   	 218  	 .885
5. Troy Bell, Austin         	 163   	 186  	 .876
6. Alan Anderson, Tulsa           	 87   	 100  	 .870
7. Stephen Graham, Sioux Falls 	 152   	 176  	 .864
7. Daryl Dorsey, Anaheim        	 146   	 169  	 .864
7. Rick Rickert, Colorado                    140   	 162  	 .864

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT
1. Corey Williams, Dakota       	 10    	 22  	 .455    
2. Von Wafer, Colorado                	 120  	  265  	 .453    
3. Alan Anderson, Tulsa          	 19    	 42  	 .452    
4. Brian Chase, Los Angeles       	 118   	 270  	 .437
5. Denham Brown, Tulsa            	 33    	 76  	 .434       
6. Tyrone Sally, Arkansas           	 6    	 14  	 .429 
7. Kevin Burleson, Fort Worth      	 109   	 262  	 .416 
8. Tim Barnes, Idaho             	 24    	 59  	 .407   
 	
BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Patrick O’Bryant, Bakersfield         	25    	 72   	 2.9
2. Cezary Trybanski, Tulsa             	 48   	 121   	 2.5
3. Louis Amundson, Colorado          	 25    	 62   	 2.5
4. Andre Patterson, Los Angeles       	50    	 78   	 1.6
5. Mike Harris, Colorado               	 48    	 74   	 1.5
6. Matt Haryasz, Arkansas           	 30    	 41   	 1.4
7. Eddy Fobbs, Sioux Falls       	 44    	 60   	 1.4
7. Peter Ramos, Idaho                 	 33    	 45   	 1.4         

2006-07 individual leaders
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			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Fort Worth 	 28-20 	 14-10 	 14-10 	 .583  	 0.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 2 
Albuquerque    	 26-22 	 15-9  	 11-13 	 .541  	 2.0    	 3-2  	 WON 1  
Roanoke 	 25-23 	 14-10 	 11-13 	 .520  	 3.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 
Florida 	 25-23 	 14-10 	 11-13 	 .520  	 3.0    	 3-2  	 WON 1  
Tulsa 	 24-24 	 15-9   	 9-15 	 .500  	 4.0    	 4-1  	 WON 3  
Austin 	 24-24 	 13-11 	 11-13 	 .500  	 4.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 
Arkansas 	 24-24 	 11-13 	 13-11 	 .500  	 4.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 2 
Fayetteville 	 16-32 	 14-10  	 2-22 	 .333 	 12.0    	 2-3  	 LOST 1 

2005-06 Final Standings
2006 NBA Development League Champion Albuquerque Thunderbirds Celebrate The Victory

2005-06 Team Statistics and Ranking
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Albuquerque   	 48 	 1727 	3793 	 .455  964 	 1289 	 .748  	143  	 480 	 .298 	 4561  	 95.0  	 665 	 1407 	 2072 	 43.2 	 898 	 1182  769  	240  362
Arkansas      	 48 	 1847 	3806 	 .485 	1120 	 1521 	 .736  	234  	 627 	 .373 	 5048 	 105.2  	529 	 1315 	 1844 	 38.4  	 996 	 1257  851  	199  446
Austin        	 48 	 1819 	3847 	 .473  964 	 1349 	 .715  	210  	 580 	 .362 	 4812 	 100.3  	612 	 1343 	 1955 	 40.7  	 908 	 1027  778  	178  401
Fayetteville  	 48 	 1859 	4000 	 .465 	1077 	 1522 	 .708  	223  	 655 	 .340 	 5018 	 104.5  	707 	 1423 	 2130 	 44.4  	 899 	 1393  888  	169  337
Florida       	 48 	 1735 	3765 	 .461 	1088 	 1478 	 .736  	109  	 308 	 .354 	 4667 	 97.2  	 630 	 1477 	 2107 	 43.9 	 1020 	 1122  788  	257  299
Fort Worth    	 48 	 1758 	3760 	 .468 	1022 	 1488 	 .687  	157  	 463 	 .339 	 4695 	 97.8  	 644 	 1359 	 2003 	 41.7  	 891 	 1306  763  	261  404
Roanoke       	 48 	 1773 	3789 	 .468 	1408 	 1912 	 .736  	193  	 577 	 .334 	 5147 	 107.2  	625 	 1464 	 2089 	 43.5  	 838 	 1299  963  	234  399
Tulsa         	 48 	 1794 	3779 	 .475  906 	 1310 	 .692  	316  	 861 	 .367 	 4810 	 100.2  	576 	 1393 	 1969 	 41.0 	 1011 	 1199  859  	217  380

 2005-06 - REGULAR SEASON

REGULAR SEASON STATISTICS

                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
ABQ   	 48  	1727  	 3793 	 .455 	143  	 480 	 .298   	 964  	 1289 	 .748  	665 	 1407 	 2072   	898 	 1182  	 362  	 769  	 240  	 4561 	  95.0
ARK   	 48  	1847  	 3806 	 .485 	234   	 627 	 .373   	1120  	 1521 	 .736  	529 	 1315  	 1844   	996 	 1257  	 446  	 851  	 199  	 5048 	 105.2
AUS   	 48  	1819  	 3847 	 .473 	210   	 580 	 .362   	 964  	 1349 	 .715  	612 	 1343  	 1955   	908 	 1027  	 401  	 778  	 178  	 4812 	 100.3
FAY   	 48  	1859  	 4000 	 .465  	223   	 655 	 .340   	1077  	 1522 	 .708   	707 	 1423  	 2130   	899 	 1393  	 337  	 888  	 169  	 5018 	 104.5
FLA   	 48  	1735  	 3765 	 .461 	109   	 308 	 .354   	1088  	 1478 	 .736   	630 	 1477  	 2107  	1020 	 1122  	 299  	 788  	 257  	 4667 	  97.2
FTW  	 48  	1758  	 3760 	 .468 	157   	 463 	 .339   	1022  	 1488 	 .687   	644 	 1359  	 2003   	891 	 1306  	 404  	 763  	 261  	 4695 	  97.8
ROA   	 48  	1773  	 3789 	 .468 	193   	 577 	 .334   	1408  	 1912 	 .736   	625 	 1464  	 2089   	838 	 1299  	 399  	 963  	 234  	 5147 	 107.2
TUL   	 48  	1794  	 3779 	 .475 	316   	 861 	 .367   	 906  	 1310 	 .692   	576 	 1393  	 1969  	1011 	 1199  	 380  	 859  	 217  	 4810 	 100.2

TEAM
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opponents

SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG 
1. Bracey Wright, Florida    	 30   	 659  	 22.0     
2. Isiah Victor, Roanoke     	 45   	 844  	 18.8
3. Erik Daniels, Fayetteville      	 46   	 811  	 17.6    
4. Tierre Brown, Albuquerque     	 32   	 551  	 17.2
5. John Lucas, Tulsa           	 35   	 590  	 16.9       
6. Ramel Curry, Austin           	 44   	 740  	 16.8    
7. Desmon Farmer, Tulsa       	 48   	 789  	 16.4   
8. Peter Ramos, Roanoke       	 43   	 641  	 14.9   
9. Clay Tucker, Arkansas           	 47   	 662  	 14.1
10. Bernard King, Tulsa           	 34   	 452  	 13.3
11. Kareem Reid, Arkansas     	 48   	 626  	 13.0
12. Will Conroy, Tulsa              	 47   	 605  	 12.9
13. T.J. Cummings, Albuquerque    	 48   	 606  	 12.6
14. Kelenna Azubuike, Fort Worth    	 41   	 516  	 12.6
15. Brian Jackson, Arkansas          	 47   	 591  	 12.6
16. Ezra Williams, Austin             	 42   	 526  	 12.5

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. Erik Daniels, Fayetteville                 46   	 372   	 8.1     
2. Isiah Victor, Roanoke                      45   	 360   	 8.0     
3. Peter Ramos, Roanoke          	 43   	 333   	 7.7    
3. Peter Ramos, Roanoke          	 43   	 333   	 7.7     
4. Duane Erwin, Florida            	 30   	 229   	 7.6    
5. Marcus Douthit, Albuquerque   	 42   	 303   	 7.2     
6. Jamar Smith, Austin             	 48   	 344   	 7.2    
7. Ersan Ilyasova, Tulsa       	 46   	 324   	 7.0     
8. Rick Rickert, Fayetteville     	 26   	 181   	 7.0     
      
MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Bracey Wright, Florida            	 30  	 1127  	 37.6
2. Kareem Reid, Arkansas           	 48  	 1765  	 36.8
3. Derrick Zimmerman, Austin      	 45  	 1642  	 36.5
4. Isiah Victor, Roanoke              	 45  	 1631  	 36.2
5. Tierre Brown, Albuquerque      	 32  	 1149  	 35.9
6. John Lucas, Tulsa                 	 35  	 1226  	 35.0
7. Ramel Curry, Austin          	 44  	 1538  	 35.0
8. Erik Daniels, Fayetteville      	 46  	 1575  	 34.2

ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Kareem Reid, Arkansas        	 48   	 391   	 8.1     
2. Will Conroy, Tulsa              	 47   	 314   	 6.7     
3. Aaron Miles, Fort Worth            	 27   	 178   	 6.6     
4. Tierre Brown, Albuquerque          	 32   	 208   	 6.5     
5. Derrick Zimmerman, Austin     	 45   	 290   	 6.4     
6. Bernard King, Tulsa                  	 34   	 154   	 4.5    
7. Bracey Wright, Florida         	 30   	 124  	 4.1     
8. John Lucas, Tulsa                	 35   	 135  	 3.9   

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Derrick Zimmerman, Austin    	 45   	 87   	 1.9
2. Bryant Matthews, Roanoke  	 45    	 75   	 1.7
3. Kareem Reid, Arkansas     	 48    	 76   	 1.6
4. John Lucas, Tulsa         	 35    	 55   	 1.6
5. Will Conroy, Tulsa      	 47    	 71   	 1.5
6. Tierre Brown, Albuquerque     	 32    	 48   	 1.5
7. Brandon Robinson, Albuquerque    40    	 57   	 1.4
8. Clay Tucker, Arkansas           	 47    	 66   	 1.4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Shawnson Johnson, Tulsa      	 135   	 217  	 .622    
2. Peter Ramos, Roanoke           	 266   	 452  	 .588    
3. D’or Fischer, Roanoke         	 65   	 112  	 .580    
4. Jason Clark, Roanoke        	 44    	 77  	 .571    
5. Ayodeji Akindele, Fort Worth  	 122   	 222  	 .550   
6. George Leach, Florida          	 164   	 300  	 .547   
7. Cezary Trybanski, Tulsa          	 56   	 103  	 .544   
8. Andreas Glyniadakis, Albuquerque	147   	 275  	 .535    

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. Austin Nichols, Florida                   	116   	 134  	 .866
2. T.J. Cummings, Albuquerque  	 118   	 138  	 .855
3. Ramel Curry, Austin              	 114   	 134  	 .851
4. Ezra Williams, Austin         	 81    	 97  	 .835
5. Andreas Glyniadakis, Albuquerque	115   	 141  	 .816
6. Bernard King, Tulsa           	 102   	 126  	 .810
7. Kareem Reid, Arkansas         	 172   	 213  	 .808
8. Duane Erwin, Florida                	 57    	 71  	 .803

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT
1. John Lucas, Tulsa                   	 61   	 141  	 .433    
2. Desmon Farmer, Tulsa     	 113   	 264  	 .428    
3. Bracey Wright, Florida            	 47   	 110  	 .427    
4. Ramel Curry, Austin                        68   	 163  	 .417    
5. Keith Langford, Fort Worth    	 10    	 25  	 .400    
6. Andre Emmett, Austin              	 28    	 71  	 .394    
7. Ezra Williams, Austin             	 57   	 145  	 .393     
8. Myron Allen, Arkansas           	 23    	 59  	 .390    
	
BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Cezary Trybanski, Tulsa        	 45    	 88   	 2.0
2. Peter Ramos, Roanoke           	 43    	 78   	 1.8
3. George Leach, Florida        	 47    	 65   	 1.4
4. D’or Fischer, Roanoke         	 26    	 34   	 1.3
5. Andreas Glyniadakis, Albuquerque	38    	 48   	 1.3
6. Marcus Douthit, Albuquerque   	 42    	 45   	 1.1
7. Duane Erwin, Florida               	 30    	 29   	 1.0
8. Scott Merritt, Austin            	 43    	 41   	 1.0 

2005-06 individual leaders

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT   	MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 DIF
ABQ   	 1645  	 3612 	 .455    	172   	 513 	 .335   	 1059  	 1495 	.708   556 	 1326  	1882   	829 	 1152  	371 	 768  	 187  	 4521  	94.2   	 +0.8
ARK   	 1880  	 3864 	 .487    	175   	 531 	 .330   	 1148  	 1604 	.716   660 	 1416  	2076  	  997 	 1239  	376  	 908  	 213  	 5083 	 105.9  	-0.7
AUS   	 1875  	 3829 	 .490    	211   	 581 	 .363   	 817  	 1135 	.720   584 	 1391  	1975  	  958 	 1147  	400  	 838  	 229  	 4778 	 99.5   	 +0.7
FAY   	 1811  	 3844 	 .471    	233   	 600 	 .388   	 1266  	 1723 	.735   616 	 1423  	2039  	  883 	 1238  	380  	 846  	 248  	 5121 	 106.7   -2.1
FLA   	 1753  	 3858 	 .454    	190   	 600 	 .317   	 1004  	 1383 	.726   586 	 1375  	1961  	 1068 	 1186  	368  	 723  	 245  	 4700 	 97.9  	  -0.7
FTW  	 1651  	 3653 	 .452    	163   	 554 	 .294   	 1109  	 1524 	.728   623 	 1370  	1993  	  819 	 1193  	323  	 843  	 231  	 4574  	95.3   	 +2.5
ROA  	 1926  	 4054 	 .475    	227   	 572 	 .397   	 1133  	 1589 	.713   676 	 1434  	2110  	 1031 	 1467  	450  	 883  	 236  	 5212 	 108.6   -1.4
TUL   	 1771  	 3825 	 .463    	214   	 600 	 .357   	 1013  	 1416 	.715   687 	 1446  	2133  	  876 	 1163  	360  	 850  	 166  	 4769 	  99.4   	+0.9
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			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Columbus	 30-18 	 15-9  	 15-9  	 .625  	 - -    	 3-2  	 WON 2
Huntsville	 27-21 	 17-7  	 10-14 	 .562  	 3.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1
Asheville	 27-21 	 16-8  	 11-13 	 .562  	 3.0    	 3-2  	 WON 1
Roanoke	 26-22 	 14-10 	 12-12 	 .541  	 4.0    	 1-4  	 LOST 3
Fayetteville	 17-31 	 14-10  	 3-21 	 .354 	 13.0    	 2-3  	 WON 1
Florida Flame	 17-31 	 9-15  	 8-16 	 .354 	 13.0    	 3-2  	 LOST 1

2004-05 Final Standings
2004-05 NBA Development League Champion Asheville Altitude Celebrate The Victory

2004-05 Team Statistics and Ranking
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Asheville     	 48 	 1870 	3831 	 .488  995 	 1399 	 .711   43  	 148 	 .291 	 4778 	 99.5  	 542 	 1408 	 1950 	 40.6  	 939 	 1133  778  	241  430
Columbus      	 48 	 1722 	3747 	 .460  900 	 1251 	 .719   72  	 196 	 .367 	 4416 	 92.0  	 576 	 1419 	 1995 	 41.6  	 892 	 1050  694  	281  376
Fayetteville  	 48 	 1702 	3725 	 .457  936 	 1301 	 .719   55  	 160 	 .344 	 4395 	 91.6  	 585 	 1305 	 1890 	 39.4  	 869 	 1099  726  	279  359
Florida       	 48 	 1770 	3941 	 .449  981 	 1359 	 .722   87  	 252 	 .345 	 4608 	 96.0  	 630 	 1369 	 1999 	 41.6 	 1078 	 1151  840  	294  420
Huntsville    	 48 	 1786 	3856 	 .463 1012 	 1334 	 .759   75  	 225 	 .333 	 4659 	 97.1  	 701 	 1347 	 2048 	 42.7 	 872 	 1237  766  	212  350
Roanoke      	 48 	 1832 	3956 	 .463 1183 	 1632 	 .725  	103  	 269 	 .383 	 4950 	 103.1  	691 	 1428 	 2119 	 44.1 	 829 	 1175  799  	235  354

                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
ASH   	 48  1870  	 3831 	 .488 	43   	 148 	 .291    995  	 1399 	 .711   542 	 1408  	 1950   939 	 1133  	 430  	 778  	 241  	 4778  	 99.5
CLB   	 48  1722  	 3747	 .460 	72   	 196 	 .367    900  	 1251 	 .719   576 	 1419  	 1995   892 	 1050  	 376  	 694  	 281  	 4416  	 92.0
FAY   	 48  1702  	 3725 	 .457 	55   	 160 	 .344    936  	 1301 	 .719   585 	 1305  	 1890   869 	 1099  	 359  	 726  	 279  	 4395  	 91.6
FLO  	 48  1770  	 3941 	 .449 	87   	 252 	 .345    981  	 1359 	 .722   630 	 1369  	 1999  1078	  1151 	 420  	 840  	 294  	 4608 	 96.0
HUN   	 48  1786  	 3856 	 .463  	75   	 225 	 .333   1012 	 1334 	 .759   701 	 1347  	 2048   872 	 1237  	 350  	 766  	 212  	 4659 	 97.1
ROA   	 48  1832  	 3956 	 .463 	103 	   269	 .383   1183  	 1632 	 .725   691 	 1428  	 2119   829 	 1175  	 354  	 799  	 235  	 4950 	 103.1

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT   	MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 DIF
ASH   	 1815  	 3885 	 .467     76   	 220 	 .345    981  	 1361 	.721 	602 	 1386  	1988   906 	 1171  396  	 806  	 277  	 4687  	97.6   	 +1.9
CLB   	 1655  	 3817 	 .434     55   	 189 	 .291    928  	 1247 	.744 	650 	 1404  	2054   824 	 1070  336  	 733  	 246  	 4293  	89.4   	 +2.6
FAY   	 11785  	3805 	 .469     81   	 192 	 .422    932  	 1294 	.720 	638 	 1410  	2048   859 	 1059  347  	 745  	 208  	 4583  	95.5   	 -3.9
FLO   	 1868  	 3964 	 .471     85   	 242 	 .351   1041  	 1422 	.732 	622 	 1468  	2090  1131	  1109	 436  	 805  	 246  	 4862 	 101.3   -5.3
HUN   	 1698  	 3645 	 .466     92   	 221 	 .416   1074  	 1501 	.716 	584 	 1250  	1834   833 	 1112  359  	 730  	 266  	 4562 	 95.0   	 +2.0
ROA   	 1861  	 3940 	 .472     46   	 186 	 .247   1051  	 1451 	.724 	629 	 1358  	1987   926 	 1324  415 	  784  	299  	 4819 	 100.4   +2.7

2004-05 - REGULAR SEASON

opponents

TEAM
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SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG
1. Isiah Victor, Roanoke              	 41   	 801  	 19.5     
2. David Young, Fayetteville      	 45   	 831  	 18.5   
3. Ron Slay, Asheville            	 48   	 819  	 17.1     
4. Kirk Haston, Florida       	 46   	 754  	 16.4   
5. Damone Brown, Huntsville  	 32   	 510  	 15.9
6. Tang Hamilton, Fayetteville  	 42   	 662  	 15.8
7. Ramel Curry, Columbus     	 25   	 375  	 15.0
8. Terrence Shannon, Asheville       	 40   	 592  	 14.8
9. Carl English, Florida                      	 48   	 699  	 14.6
10. Mike King, Fayetteville        	 44   	 622  	 14.1
11. Hiram Fuller, Florida                      41   	 571  	 13.9
12. Leonard Stokes, Asheville      	 42   	 583  	 13.9
13. Reed Rawlings, Columbus    	 48   	 642  	 13.4
14. Scott Merritt, Columbus     	 41   	 535  	 13.0
15. Sung-Yoon Bang, Roanoke   	 41   	 514  	 12.5
16. James Thomas, Roanoke      	 36   	 448  	 12.4                

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. James Thomas, Roanoke   	 36   	 480  	 13.3     
2. Rodney Bias, Huntsville    	 43   	 556  	 12.9     
3. Hiram Fuller, Florida     	 41   	 347  	 8.5     
4. Kirk Haston, Florida     	 46   	 363  	 7.9     
5. Ruben Boumtje, Fayetteville   	 38   	 284  	 7.5     
6. Ousmane Cisse, Fayetteville 	 48   	 344  	 7.2     
7. Isiah Victor, Roanoke                      41   	 292  	 7.1    
8. Kevin Owens, Roanoke           	 48   	 336  	 7.0     

MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville        	 44  	 1677  	 38.1
2. Kirk Haston, Florida            	 46  	 1672  	 36.3
3. James Thomas, Roanoke   	 36  	 1276  	 35.4
4. Tang Hamilton, Fayetteville     	 42  	 1486  	 35.4
5. Damone Brown, Huntsville 	 32  	 1091  	 34.1
6. Leonard Stokes, Asheville   	 42  	 1366  	 32.5
7. Isiah Victor, Roanoke                      41  	 1302  	 31.8
8. Rodney Bias, Huntsville        	 43  	 1338  	 31.1

ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville             	 44   	 380   	 8.6     
2. Derrick Zimmerman, Columbus  	 48   	 271   	 5.6     
3. Jason Miskiri, Huntsville            	 40   	 223   	 5.6     
4. Kevin Braswell, Columbus       	 27   	 137   	 5.1     
5. Marcus Moore, Florida        	 45   	 211   	 4.7    
6. Leonard Stokes, Asheville      	 42   	 176   	 4.2     
7. Timmy Bowers, Asheville         	 48   	 192   	 4.0
8. Miah Davis, Roanoke            	 46   	 160   	 3.5    

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville         	 44    	 92   	 2.1
2. Leonard Stokes, Asheville      	 42    	 78   	 1.9
3. Derrick Zimmerman, Columbus 	 48    	 89   	 1.9
4. Jason Miskiri, Huntsville            	 40    	 59   	 1.5
5. Mike King, Fayetteville             	 44    	 56   	 1.3
6. Reed Rawlings, Columbus    	 48    	 61   	 1.3
7. Timmy Bowers, Asheville         	 48    	 60   	 1.3
7. Jeff Myers, Columbus            	 40    	 50   	 1.3

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Rodney Bias, Huntsville   	 140   	 228  	 .614    
2. Sean Finn, Florida               	 65   	 111  	 .586    
3. Tony Kitchings, Asheville       	 170   	 304 	 .559    
4. James Thomas, Roanoke       	 165   	 312  	 .529    
5. Tang Hamilton, Fayetteville    	 268   	 508  	 .528    
6. Mike Benton, Columbus    	 159   	 305  	 .521    
7. Ron Slay, Asheville                 	 305   	 587  	 .520    
8. Scott Merritt, Columbus         	 205   	 395  	 .519    

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. Austin Nichols, Huntsville     	 125   	 142  	 .880
2. Kevin Braswell, Columbus        	 54    	 62  	 .871
3. Kirk Penney, Asheville                	 119   	 137  	 .869
4. Darius Rice, Florida                  	 85    	 98  	 .867
5. Seth Doliboa, Roanoke               	 105   	 126  	 .833
6. Reed Rawlings, Columbus        	 118   	 142  	 .831
7. Timmy Bowers, Asheville           	 61    	 74  	 .824
8. David Young, Fayetteville           	 204   	 250  	 .816

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT
1. Greg Davis, Fayetteville               	 7    	 14  	 .500    
2. Carl English, Florida              	 21    	 46  	 .457    
3. Adam Harrington, Columbus 	 20    	 44  	 .455     
4. Jason Miskiri, Huntsville           	 17    	 42  	 .405    
5. Ramel Curry, Columbus          	 4    	 10  	 .400   
6. Sung-Yoon Bang, Roanoke    	 38    	 97  	 .392    
7. Reed Rawlings, Columbus    	 18    	 47  	 .383    
8. Leroy Hurd, Columbus           	 12    	 32  	 .375  

BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Cedric Suitt, Asheville           	 32    	 69   	 2.2
2. Mike Benton, Columbus        	 48    	 98   	 2.0
3. Ousmane Cisse, Fayetteville    	 48    	 85   	 1.8
4. Casey Sanders, Roanoke        	 31    	 53   	 1.7
5. Hiram Fuller, Florida              	 41    	 68   	 1.7
6. Kirk Haston, Florida               	 46    	 74   	 1.6
7. Ruben Boumtje, Fayetteville          	38    	 61   	 1.6
8. Kitwana Rhymer, Columbus          	31    	 47   	 1.5

2004-05 individual leaders
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			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
Asheville Altitude          	 28-18 	 15-8  	 13-10 	 .608  	 ---    	 5-0  		  WON 5  
Charleston Lowgators        	 27-19 	 17-6  	 10-13 	 .586  	 1.0    	 4-1  		  WON 3  
Huntsville Flight           	 24-22 	 10-13 	 14-9  	 .521  	 4.0    	 2-3  		  WON 1  
Fayetteville Patriots       	 21-25 	 10-13 	 11-12 	 .456  	 7.0    	 3-2  		  LOST 1 
Roanoke Dazzle               	 20-26 	 10-13 	 10-13 	 .434  	 8.0    	 0-5  		  LOST 10
Columbus Riverdragons        18-28 	  9-14  	 9-14 	 .391 	 10.0    	 2-3  		  LOST 3 

2003-04 Final Standings
2003-04 NBA Development League Champion Asheville Altitute Celebrate The Victory

2004-05 Team Statistics and Ranking
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Asheville     	 46 	 1840 	3807 	 .483  992 	 1347 	 .736  	170  	 480 	 .354 	 4842 	 105.3	 542 	 1309 	 1851 	 40.2 	 1022 	 1122  655  	208  417
Charleston    	 46 	 1702 	3725 	 .457  970 	 1389 	 .698  	183  	 563 	 .325 	 4557 	 99.1  	 632 	 1407 	 2039 	 44.3  	 846 	 1189  824  	290  466
Columbus      	 46 	 1581 	3574 	 .442  868 	 1259 	 .689  	176  	 509 	 .346 	 4206  	 91.4  	 574 	 1463 	 2037 	 44.3  	 934 	 1132  792  	228  318
Fayetteville  	 46 	 1669 	3657 	 .456 1083 	 1415 	 .765  	170  	 517 	 .329 	 4591  	 99.8  	 567 	 1296 	 1863 	 40.5  	 896 	 1081  817  	174  376
Huntsville    	 46 	 1708 	3756 	 .455 1026 	 1381 	 .743  	113  	 395 	 .286 	 4555  	 99.0  	 613 	 1418 	 2031 	 44.2  	 849 	 1146  775  	270  357
Roanoke       	 46 	 1648 	3555 	 .464 1127 	 1577 	 .715  	120  	 402 	 .299 	 4543  	 98.8  	 515 	 1411 	 1926 	 41.9  	 791 	 1262  801  	198  320

2003-04 - REGULAR SEASON

                                FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 G	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG
CHS   	 46  1702  	 3725 	 .457  	183   	 563 	 .325    970  	 1389 	 .698   632 	 1407  	 2039   846 	 1189  	 466  	 824  	 290  	 4557  	 99.1
CLB   	 46  1581  	 3574 	 .442 	176   	 509 	 .346    868  	 1259 	 .689   574 	 1463  	 2037   934 	 1132  	 318  	 792  	 228  	 4206  	 91.4
FAY   	 46  1669  	 3657 	 .456 	170   	 517 	 .329   1083  	 1415 	 .765   567 	 1296  	 1863   896 	 1081  	 376  	 817  	 174  	 4591  	 99.8
HUN   	 46  1708  	 3756 	 .455 	113   	 395 	 .286   1026  	 1381 	 .743   613 	 1418  	 2031   849 	 1146  	 357  	 775  	 270  	 4555  	 99.0
ROA   	 46  1648  	 3555 	 .464  	120   	 402 	 .299   1127  	 1577 	 .715   515 	 1411 	 1926   791 	 1262  	 320  	 801  	 198  	 4543  	 98.8

                                 FIELD GOALS	     3PT FIELD GOALS   FREE THROWS       REBOUNDS        MISCELLANEOUS		     SCORING
Team	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT	 MADE	 ATT	 PCT   	MADE	ATT	 PCT	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AST	 PF	 STL	 TO	 BLK	 PTS	 AVG	 DIF
ASH   	 1716  	 3627 	 .473  	 158   	 508 	 .311   	 1020  	 1399 	.729  	574 	 1382  	1956  	  851 	 1142  	326  	 809  	 229  	 4610 	 100.2   +5.0
CHS   	 1661  	 3686 	 .451   	149   	 442 	 .337   	 1003  	 1365 	.735  	626 	 1376  	2002   	851 	 1134  	381  	 880  	 223  	 4474 	  97.3   	+1.8
CLB   	 1606  	 3633 	 .442    154   	 493 	 .312   	 976  	 1351 	.722  	530 	 1366  	1896   	913 	 1014  	352  	 664  	 204  	 4342 	  94.4   	-3.0
FAY  	 1818  	 3720 	 .489    155   	 457 	 .339   	 950  	 1298 	.732  	545 	 1371  	1916   	994 	 1172  	395  	 772  	 259  	 4741 	 103.1   -3.3
HUN   	 1706  	 3804 	 .448    156   	 502 	 .311   	 981  	 1379 	.711  	620 	 1400  	2020   	918 	 1139  	384  	 750  	 230  	 4549  	98.9   	 +0.1
ROA   	 1641  	 3604 	 .455    160   	 464 	 .345   	 1136  	 1576 	.721  	548 	 1409  	1957   	811 	 1331  	416  	 789  	 223  	 4578  	99.5   	 -0.8

opponents

TEAM
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SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG
1. Desmond Penigar, Asheville   	 38   	 746  	 19.6     
2. Tierre Brown, Charleston    	 41   	 763  	 18.6    
3. Ime Udoke, Charleston        	 41   	 694  	 16.9    
4. Junie Sanders, Fayetteville 	 44   	 743  	 16.9   
5. Marque Perry, Roanoke      	 44   	 678  	 15.4     
6. Jason Collier, Fayetteville    	 30   	 462  	 15.4    
7. Alpha Bangura, Charleston    	 45   	 676  	 15.0  
8. Britton Johnsen, Fayetteville   	 34   	 495  	 14.6      
9. Josh Asselin, Roanoke  	 46   	 664  	 14.4
10. Philip Ricci, Huntsville        	 45   	 632  	 14.0
11. Rod Grizzard, Huntsville    	 44   	 615  	 14.0
12. Mateen Cleaves, Huntsville   	 42   	 576  	 13.7
13. Terrence Shannon, Roanoke   	 34   	 465  	 13.7
14. Brandon Kurtz, Asheville      	 33   	 446  	 13.5
15. Bryan Lucas, Fayetteville   	 45   	 606  	 13.5
16. Damone Brown, Huntsville        	 26   	 342  	 13.2

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. Rodney Bias, Huntsville         	 36   	 364  	 10.1     
2. Courtney James, Columbus     	 46   	 377   	 8.2     
3. Bryan Lucas, Fayetteville      	 45   	 367   	 8.2     
4. Karim Shabazz, Charleston   	 46   	 348   	 7.6     
5. Terence Morris, Columbus  	 46   	 340   	 7.4     
6. Jason Collier, Fayetteville       	 30   	 216   	 7.2    
7. Ime Udoke, Charleston       	 41   	 295   	 7.2   
8. Brandon Kurtz, Asheville         	 33   	 232   	 7.0       

MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville       	 24   	 981  	 40.9
2. Marque Perry, Roanoke         	 44  	 1728  	 39.3
3. Courtney James, Columbus     	 46  	 1567  	 34.1
4. Tierre Brown, Charleston           	 41  	 1387  	 33.8
5. Jason Capel, Fayetteville         	 31  	 1043  	 33.6
6. Junie Sanders, Fayetteville     	 44  	 1445  	 32.8
7. Bryan Lucas, Fayetteville        	 45  	 1461  	 32.5
8. George Williams, Roanoke         	 45  	 1457  	 32.4
	
ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville        	 24   	 215   	 9.0     
2. Kareem Reid, Asheville         	 43   	 290   	 6.7     
3. Marque Perry, Roanoke          	 44   	 295   	 6.7    
4. Tierre Brown, Charleston        	 41   	 265   	 6.5     
5. Mateen Cleaves, Huntsville       	 42   	 248   	 5.9     
6. Derrick Zimmerman, Columbus  	 45   	 238   	 5.3    
7. Brandin Knight, Asheville         	 38   	 186   	 4.9     
8. Jeff Myers, Columbus             	 36   	 156   	 4.3     

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville          	 24    	 63   	 2.6
2. Tierre Brown, Charleston       	 41    	 74   	 1.8 
3. Brandin Knight, Asheville         	 38    	 68   	 1.8
4. Ime Udoke, Charleston     	 41    	 64   	 1.6
5. Erick Barkley, Huntsville       	 42    	 64   	 1.5
6. Marque Perry, Roanoke   	 44    	 67   	 1.5
7. Chuck Eidson, Charleston      	 32    	 47   	 1.5
8. Jeff Myers, Columbus           	 36    	 52   	 1.4

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Kris Lang, Asheville         	 206   	 336  	 .613    
2. Greg Stevenson, Asheville     	 189   	 332  	 .569    
3. Karim Shabazz, Charleston   	 113   	 206  	 .549    
4. Rodney Bias, Huntsville        	 81   	 153  	 .529    
5. Josh Asselin, Roanoke            	 238   	 452  	 .527    
5. Darrell Johns, Roanoke       	 145   	 275  	 .527   
7. Philip Ricci, Huntsville            	 247   	 470  	 .526    
8. Rolan Roberts, Charleston      	 177   	 337  	 .525    

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. Jeff Myers, Columbus             	 131   	 154  	 .851
2. Rick Apodaca, Huntsville     	 62    	 73  	 .849
3. Curtis Staples, Roanoke         	 78    	 92  	 .848
4. Rusty LaRue, Asheville         	 41    	 49  	 .837
5. Jason Capel, Fayetteville    	 107   	 129  	 .829
6. Lavor Postell, Asheville          	 149   	 182  	 .819
7. Damone Brown, Huntsville       	 82   	 101  	 .812
8. Jason Collier, Fayetteville               142   	 175  	 .811

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT
1. Rusty LaRue, Asheville          	 43    	 87  	 .494    
2. Kent Williams, Fayetteville       	 45   	 100  	 .450    
3. Jeff Myers, Columbus            	 28   	 68  	 .412    
4. Rick Apodaca, Huntsville      	 23    	 59  	 .390    
5. Damone Brown, Huntsville       	 24    	 62  	 .387    
6. Chuck Eidson, Charleston         	 12    	 32  	 .375    
7. Desmond Penigar, Asheville      	 32    	 86  	 .372    
8. Britton Johnsen, Fayetteville    	 18    	 49  	 .367    
  
BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Ken Johnson, Huntsville          	 40    	 97   	 2.4
2. Karim Shabazz, Charleston        	 46    	 96   	 2.1
3. Hiram Fuller, Charleston         	 40    	 76   	 1.9
4. Kevin Lyde, Columbus               	 46    	 75   	 1.6
5. Terence Morris, Columbus          	 46    	 72   	 1.6
6. Kris Lang, Asheville                       	44    	 63   	 1.4
7. Rodney Bias, Huntsville               	 36    	 45   	 1.3
8. Rolan Roberts, Charleston      	 46    	 55   	 1.2

2003-04 individual leaders
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			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
y-Fayetteville 	 32-18 	 15-10 	 17-8  	 .640  	 0.0 	 2-3  		  WON 2
x-Roanoke 	 26-24 	 13-12 	 13-12 	 .520  	 6.0  	 3-2  		  LOST 1
x-North Charleston 	 26-24 	 16-9  	 10-15 	 .520  	 6.0   	 3-2  		  WON 2
x-Mobile 	 26-24 	 17-8   	 9-16 	 .520  	 6.0   	 3-2  		  WON 2
Columbus 	 23-27 	 14-11  	 9-16 	 .460  	 9.0   	 3-2  		  LOST 1
Asheville 	 23-27 	 14-11  	 9-16 	 .460  	 9.0  	 2-3  		  LOST 2 
Huntsville 	 22-28 	 11-14 	 11-14 	 .440 	 10.0  	 2-3  		  LOST 2
Greenville 	 22-28 	 14-11  	 8-17 	 .440 	 10.0    	 2-3  		  WON 1
y - Clinched Division Title     x - Clinched Playoff Berth

2002-03 Final Standings
2003 NBA Development League Champion Mobile Revelers Celebrate The Victory

2002-03 - REGULAR SEASON

SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG
1. Nate Johnson, Columbus    	 49   	 955  	 19.5     
2. Jeff Trepagnier, Asheville       	 48   	 850  	 17.7    
3. Devin Brown, Fayetteville   	 44   	 742  	 16.9    
4. Corey Benjamin, North Charleston	38   	 632  	 16.6    
5. Cory Alexander, Roanoke          	 50   	 827  	 16.5   
6. Mikki Moore, Roanoke        	 42   	 674  	 16.0    
7. Billy Thomas, Greenville        	 49   	 785  	 16.0    
8. Tierre Brown, North Charleston 	 44   	 692  	 15.7    
9. Sedric Webber, North Charleston 	 50   	 783  	 15.7
10. Tang Hamilton, Columbus 	 50   	 774  	 15.5
11. Cedric Henderson, Mobile  	 31   	 475  	 15.3
12. Terrence Shannon, Roanoke  	 50   	 734  	 14.7
13. Lonnie Harrell, Huntsville      	 50   	 670  	 13.4
14. Brandon Williams, Huntsville    	 41   	 529  	 12.9
15. Eddie Gill, Asheville             	 35   	 439  	 12.5
16. Damone Brown, North Charleston	 42   	 524  	 12.5

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. Tang Hamilton, Columbus     	 50   	 452   	 9.0     
2. Mikki Moore, Roanoke      	 42   	 352   	 8.4     
3. Derek Hood, Mobile            	 48   	 399   	 8.3     
4. Rodney Bias, Huntsville        	 49   	 362   	 7.4     
5. Soumaila Samake, Greenville 	 33   	 231   	 7.0     
6. Eugene Edgerson, Mobile   	 50   	 322   	 6.4     
7. Kevin Lyde, Greenville          	 47   	 301   	 6.4     
8. Jameel Watkins, Fayetteville       	 50   	 320   	 6.4     

MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Cory Alexander, Roanoke   	 50  	 1794  	 35.9
2. Mikki Moore, Roanoke       	 42  	 1409  	 33.5
3. Brandon Williams, Huntsville    	 41  	 1325  	 32.3
4. Tang Hamilton, Columbus      	 50  	 1615  	 32.3
5. Sedric Webber, North Charleston	 50  	 1610  	 32.2

6. Billy Thomas, Greenville     	 49  	 1551  	 31.7
7. Nate Johnson, Columbus 	 49  	 1529  	 31.2
8. Jeff Trepagnier, Asheville      	 48  	 1491  	 31.1
	
ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Cory Alexander, Roanoke  	 50   	 306   	 6.1     
2. Omar Cook, Fayetteville    	 50   	 268   	 5.4     
3. Eddie Gill, Asheville            	 35   	 182   	 5.2     
4. Nate Green, Columbus       	 37   	 189   	 5.1     
5. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville    	 50   	 255   	 5.1     
6. Donald Hand, Greenville        	 50   	 247   	 4.9     
7. Tierre Brown, North Charleston  	 44   	 216   	 4.9     
8. Jeremy Veal, Mobile                	 25   	  73   	 2.9   

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Jeff Trepagnier, Asheville         	 48   	 111   	 2.3
2. Cory Alexander, Roanoke       	 50    	 99   	 2.0
3. Sedric Webber, North Charleston	 50    	 87   	 1.7
4. Omar Cook, Fayetteville       	 50    	 78   	 1.6
5. Billy Thomas, Greenville       	 49    	 69   	 1.4 
6. Donald Hand, Greenville     	 50    	 68   	 1.4
7. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville    	 50    	 67   	 1.3
8. Cedric Henderson, Mobile         	 31    	 41   	 1.3

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Peter Cornell, North Charleston 	 123   	 207  	 .594    
2. Rodney Bias, Huntsville       	 118   	 206  	 .573    
3. Soumaila Samake, Greenville   	 101   	 181  	 .558    
4. Geoff Owens, Roanoke        	 89   	 162  	 .549    
5. Derek Hood, Mobile            	 178   	 328  	 .543    
6. Darrell Johns, Roanoke     	 49    	 92  	 .533    
7. Brian Lucas, Fayetteville      	 167   	 314  	 .532    
7. Eugene Edgerson, Mobile      	 108   	 203  	 .532

2002-03 individual leaders



171

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. Jason Capel, Fayetteville     	 154   	 174  	 .885
1. Tierre Brown, North Charleston 	 177   	 200  	 .885
3. Eddie Gill, Asheville              	 117   	 133  	 .880
4. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville     	 109   	 125  	 .872
5. Isaac Fontaine, Mobile           	 116   	 138  	 .841
6. Donald Hand, Greenville        	 208   	 249  	 .835
7. Luke Recker, Asheville         	 62    	 75  	 .827
8. Devin Brown, Fayetteville      	 185   	 225  	 .822

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT
1. Isaac Fontaine, Mobile 	 61   	 138  	 .442    
2. Shae Seals, Mobile         	 54   	 126  	 .429   
2. Corey Benjamin, North Charleston	36    	 84  	 .429    
4. A.J. Guyton, Huntsville        	 41    	 97  	 .423   
5. Ryan Carroll, Asheville        	 20    	 48  	 .417    
6. Greg Jones, Greenville         	 77   	 186  	 .414
6. Damone Brown, North Charleston	 24    	 58  	 .414
8. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville 	 81   	 197  	 .411       

BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Soumaila Samake, Greenville  	 33    	 53   	 1.6
2. Mikki Moore, Roanoke      	 42    	 67   	 1.6
3. Jeff Aubry, Fayetteville     	 50    	 70   	 1.4
4. Ernest Brown, Mobile     	 50    	 68   	 1.4
5. Peter Cornell, North Charleston	 35    	 44   	 1.3
6. Lee Scruggs, Asheville         	 47    	 56   	 1.2
7. Jameel Watkins, Fayetteville	 50    	 58   	 1.2
8. Kevin Lyde, Greenville       	 47    	 53   	 1.1
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2001-02 - REGULAR SEASON

2001-02 NBA Development League Champion Greenville Groove Celebrate The Victory

			   HOME	 ROAD
		  W-L	 W-L  	 W-L   	 Pct   	 Gb  	 Last 5 	 Streak
xyz-North Charleston 	 36-20 	 16-12 	 20-8  	 .642  	 0.0    	 5-0  		  WON 5 
xy-Greenville 	 36-20 	 18-10 	 18-10	 .642  	 0.0    	 3-2  		  LOST 1
x-Columbus 	 31-25 	 13-15 	 18-10 	 .553  	 5.0    	 2-3  		  WON 2
x-Mobile 	 30-26 	 13-15 	 17-11 	 .535  	 6.0    	 3-2  		  LOST 1
Huntsville 	 26-30 	 13-15 	 13-15 	 .464 	 10.0    	 1-4  		  LOST 3
Asheville 	 26-30 	 13-15 	 13-15 	 .464 	 10.0    	 4-1  		  LOST 1
Fayetteville 	 21-35 	 13-15 	  8-20 	 .375 	 15.0    	 3-2  		  LOST 1
Roanoke 	 18-38 	 11-17 	  7-21 	 .321 	 18.0    	 0-5  		  LOST 11

2001-02 Final Standings

2001-02 individual leaders
SCORING AVERAGE	 G	 PTS	 AVG
1. Isaac Fontaine, Mobile   	 52   	 906  	 17.4     
2. Gabe Muoneke, Columbus 	 47   	 804  	 17.1    
3. Tremaine Fowlkes, Columbus	 42   	 701  	 16.7    
4. Greg Stempin, Fayetteville 	 48   	 752  	 15.7    
5. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville	 39   	 598  	 15.3   
6. Andre McCollum, Roanoke    	 43   	 625  	 14.5    
7. John Strickland, Columbus   	 41   	 588  	 14.3    
8. Artie Griffin, Roanoke        	 44   	 630  	 14.3    
9. Billy Thomas, Greenville        	 45   	 629  	 14.0
10. Ansu Sesay, Greenville          	 45   	 626  	 13.9
11. Antwain Smith, Fayetteville    	 36   	 494  	 13.7
12. Nate Johnson, Columbus   	 51   	 699  	 13.7
13. Fred House, North Charleston 	 56   	 751  	 13.4
14. Sedric Webber, North Charleston	55   	 736  	 13.4
15. Marshall Phillips, Roanoke    	 55   	 713  	 13.0
16. Jimmie Hunter, Huntsville     	 56   	 716  	 12.8

REBOUNDS PER GAME	 G	 RBS	 AVG
1. Thomas Hamilton, Greenville   	 50   	 468   	 9.4     
2. Shelly Clark, Huntsville      	 28   	 247   	 8.8     
3. Derek Hood, Mobile          	 54   	 468   	 8.7     
4. Kareem Poole, Columbus        	 55   	 420   	 7.6     
5. Antwain Smith, Fayetteville 	 36   	 259   	 7.2     
6. Rahim Lockhart, Greenville    	 56   	 401   	 7.2     
7. Kelvin Price, Huntsville     	 47   	 336   	 7.1     
8. Makhtar NDiaye, North Charleston	48   	 309   	 6.4     

MINUTES PER GAME         	 G   	 MIN   	 AVG
1. Artie Griffin, Roanoke        	 44  	 1504  	 34.2
2. Greg Stempin, Fayetteville  	 48  	 1611  	 33.6
3. Tremaine Fowlkes, Columbus  	 42  	 1338  	 31.9
4. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville  	 39  	 1234  	 31.6
5. Omar Cook, Fayetteville       	 35  	 1105  	 31.6
6. Marshall Phillips, Roanoke  	 55  	 1716  	 31.2
7. Ansu Sesay, Greenville          	 45  	 1376  	 30.6
8. Billy Thomas, Greenville          	 45  	 1373  	 30.5
	
ASSISTS PER GAME        	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Omar Cook, Fayetteville        	 35   	 272   	 7.8     
2. Scoonie Penn, Asheville          	 28   	 141   	 5.0     
3. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville     	 39   	 190   	 4.9     
4. Nate Green, North Charleston   	 35   	 143   	 4.1    
5. Chris Garner, Columbus          	 48   	 195   	 4.1     
6. Mike Wilks, Huntsville               	 44   	 175   	 4.0     

STEALS PER GAME	 G  	 AST  	  AVG
1. Fred House, North Charleston   	 56   	 139   	 2.5
2. Jeff Myers, Greenville               	 56   	 118 		 2.1
3. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville      	 39   	 69   	 1.8
4. Billy Thomas, Greenville        	 45    	 74   	 1.6
5. Scoonie Penn, Asheville        	 28    	 46   	 1.6
6. Mike Wilks, Huntsville        	 44    	 68   	 1.5

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	 FGM   	FGA   		 PCT
1. Lorenzo Coleman, Roanoke     	 126   	 208  	 .606    
2. Thomas Hamilton, Greenville    	 216   	 366  	 .590    
3. Victor Avila, North Charleston  	 99   	 182  	 .544    
4. Jeff Aubry, Fayetteville       	 144   	 277  	 .520    
5. Derek Hood, Mobile               	 216   	 417  	 .518    
6. Rahim Lockhart, Greenville     	 270   	 524  	 .515    
7. Eugene Edgerson, Mobile         	 60   	 118  	 .508    
8. DeeAndre Hulett, Greenville        	 155   	 316  	 .491  
 
FREE THROW PERCENTAGE	 FTM	 FTA		 PCT
1. Isaac Fontaine, Mobile           	 229   	 253  	 .905
2. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville     	 125   	 140  	 .893
3. Johnny Hemsley, Asheville      	 73    	 83  	 .880
4. Terry Dehere, North Charleston	 50    	 57  	 .877
5. Jeremy Veal, Columbus          	 82    	 94  	 .872
6. Billy Thomas, Greenville       	 105   	 121  	 .868
7. Rashad Phillips, Mobile       	 128   	 148  	 .865
8. Eric Harris, Greenville          	 54    	 63  	 .857

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE	3PM	 3PA  	  PCT 
1. Terry Dehere, North Charleston 	 27    	 60  	 .450    
2. Sedric Webber, North Charleston 	 41    	 93  	 .441   
3. Saul Smith, Columbus            	 37    	 87  	 .425    
4. Isaac Fontaine, Mobile        	 67   	 158	 .424   
5. Terrell McIntyre, Fayetteville    	 39    	 93  	 .419    
6. Danny Earl, Roanoke             	 31    	 77  	 .403    
7. Greg Stolt, Huntsville            	 26    	 65  	 .400    
8. Mike Wilks, Huntsville           	 24    	 62  	 .387      
  
BLOCKED SHOTS PER GAME    	 G	 BS   		 AVG
1. Lee Scruggs, Asheville             	 56   	 118   	 2.1
2. Neil Edwards, North Charleston    	 55   	 103   	 1.9
3. Jeff Aubry, Fayetteville           	 55    	 94   	 1.7
4. Anthony Pelle, Roanoke            	 29    	 49   	 1.7
5. Lorenzo Coleman, Roanoke       	 46    	 67   	 1.5
6. Makhtar NDiaye, North Charleston	48    	 61   	 1.3
7. Thomas Hamilton, Greenville      	 50    	 63   	 1.3
8. Kareem Poole, Columbus             	 55    	 62   	 1.1
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Team Statistics and Ranking 2011-12

YEAR-BY-YEAR
POST SEASON STATISTICS 

Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS         	 9  	 342  	 738 	 .463  	 196  	 259 	 .757   	64  	 171 	 .374  	 944 	 104.9   88  	 276  	 364 	 40.4  	 186  	 197  	 101   43   88
BAK    	 4  	 133  	 310 	 .429  	 103  	 136 	 .757   	25   	 71 	 .352  	 394  	 98.5   	 47  	 130  	 177 	 44.3   	67   	 76   	 62   	 28   39
CTN         	 6  	 233  	 493 	 .473  	 122  	 147 	 .830   	35  	 116 	 .302  	 623 	 103.8   77  	 188  	 265 	 44.2   	96  	 133  	 102   22   39
DAK         	 2  	 69  	 165 	 .418   	29   	 45 	 .644   	18   	 45 	 .400  	 185  	 92.5   	 17   	 65   	 82 	 41.0   	44   	 51   	 38   	 19   14
ErI           	 3  	 108  	 241 	 .448   	44   	 50 	 .880   	20   	 57 	 .351  	 280  	 93.3   	 24  	 102  	 126 	 42.0   	53   	 55   	 36   	 13   14
Iwa           	 2  	 75  	 169 	 .444   	32   	 36 	 .889   	13  	 37 	 .351  	 195 	 97.5   	 22   	 68   	 90 	 45.0   	47   	 54   	 35    	5   11
LAD    	 7  	 263  	 561 	 .469  	 160  	 231 	 .693   	53  	 147 	 .361  	 739 	 105.6   83  	 226  	 309 	 44.1  	 142  	 161  	 111   33   76
SpG    	 3  	 107  	 241 	 .444  	 80  	 105 	 .762   	30   	 75 	 .400  	 324 	 108.0   36   	 80  	 116 	 38.7   	60   	 61   	 43   	 16   30

Team Statistics and Ranking 2010-11
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
BAK    	 3  	 103  	 239 	 .431   	77  	 115 	 .670   	18   	 71 	 .254  	 301 	 100.3   37  	 111  	 148 	 49.3   	54   	 64   	 56   	 23   	22
Eri           	 3  	 113  	 235 	 .481   	48   	 63 	 .762   	28   	 65 	 .431  	 302 	 100.7   22   	 87  	 109 	 36.3   	64   	 76   	 50    8   	 21
Iwa           	 8  	 327  	 715 	 .457  	 179  	 229 	 .782   	74  	 200 	 .370  	 907 	 113.4   99  	 258  	 357 	 44.6  	 148  	 167  	 119 	 44   	69
Rno           	 5  	 188  	 404 	 .465  	 137  	 187 	 .733   	25   	 78 	 .321  	 538 	 107.6   52  	 149  	 201 	 40.2   	89  	 110   	62   	 26   	45
RGV  	 8  	 315  	 710 	 .444  	 180  	 249 	 .723  	 101  	 302 	 .334  	 911 	 113.9  	105  	 288  	 393 	 49.1  	 173  	 238  	 134 	 50   	61
Tex          	 2  	 64  	 160 	 .400   	28   	 35 	 .800   	16   	 42 	 .381  	 172  	 86.0   	 26   	 57   	 83 	 41.5   	39   	 46   	 34   	 11   	14
Tul          	 4  	 140  	 308 	 .455   	83  	 105 	 .790   	25   	 69 	 .362  	 388  	 97.0   	 39  	 121  	 160 	 40.0   	84   	 83   	 60   	 24   	38
Uta           	 3  	 115  	 258 	 .446   	68   	 89 	 .764   	24   	 74 	 .324  	 322 	 107.3 	 44   	 94  	 138 	 46.0   	73   	 65   	 47   	 19   	26

Team Statistics and Ranking 2009-10
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS         	 6  	 228  	 490 	 .465  	 115  	 157 	 .732   	55  	 155 	 .355  	 626 	 104.3   71  	 175  	 246 	 41.0  	 106  	 147   	89   	 30   	52
DAK         	 3  	 109  	 238 	 .458  	 56   	 83 	 .675   	18   	 49 	 .367  	 292  	 97.3   	 37   	 92  	 129 	 43.0   	56   	 65   	 47   	 16   	29
Iwa           	 6  	 219  	 526 	 .416  	 154  	 202 	 .762   	31  	 125 	 .248  	 623 	 103.8   87  	 195  	 282 	 47.0  	 106  	 136   	81   	 30   	50
RNO           	 3  	 112  	 222 	 .505   	96  	 136 	 .706   	20   	 62 	 .323  	 340 	 113.3   31   	 99  	 130 	 43.3   	68   	 66   	 60   	 15   	17
RGV  	 8  	 349  	 691 	 .505  	 178  	 232 	 .767   	69  	 183 	 .377  	 945 	 118.1   82  	 254  	 336 	 42.0  	 201  	 200  	 110   33   	74
SXF    	 3  	 111  	 241 	 .461   	73   	 88 	 .830   	21   	 48 	 .438  	 316 	 105.3   27   	 91  	 118 	 39.3   	62   	 73   	 43   	 19   	30
Tul          	 8  	 301  	 658 	 .457  	 198  	 254 	 .780   	73  	 180 	 .406  	 873 	 109.1  	105  	 263  	 368 	 46.0  	 146  	 195  	 112   50   	59
Uta           	 3  	 107  	 256 	 .418   	54   	 81 	 .667   	22   	 71 	 .310  	 290  	 96.7   	 38  	 105  	 143 	 47.7   	54   	 69   	 49   	 11   	27

Team Statistics and Ranking 2008-09
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Aus         	 2   	 92  	 176 	 .523   	30   	 41 	 .732   	16   	 33 	 .485  	 230 	 115.0   24   	 63   	 87 	 43.5   	52   	 39   	 34    	9    	 9
bak    	 1  	 33   	 87 	 .379   	13   	 14 	 .929    2   	 10 	 .200  	 81  	 81.0   	 13   	 26   	 39 	 39.0   	12   	 21    	 8    	 4    	 5
COL       	 4  	 178  	 351 	 .507  	 110  	 136 	 .809   	36   	 93 	 .387  	 502 	 125.5   44  	 118  	 162 	 40.5  	 106  	 104   	53   	 19   	51
DaK       	 2   	 72  	 170 	 .424   	43   	 55 	 .782   	20   	 42 	 .476  	 207 	 103.5   25   	 57   	 82 	 41.0   	40   	 44   	 27    	8   	 11
Eri           	 1   	 41   	 92 	 .446   	21   	 23 	 .913    5   	 16 	 .313  	 108 	 108.0   13   	 24   	 37 	 37.0   	22   	 26   	 14    	5    	 7
Ida         	 1   	 44   	 88 	 .500   	20   	 23 	 .870    8   	 20 	 .400  	 116 	 116.0   11   	 26   	 37 	 37.0   	24   	 21   	 12    	7   	 13
Iwa           	 1   	 45   	 93 	 .484   	16   	 24 	 .667    3   	 14 	 .214  	 109 	 109.0   15   	 32   	 47 	 47.0   	24   	 19   	 12   	  4    	9
Uta           	 4  	 148  	 304 	 .487  	 114  	 156 	 .731   	22   	 59 	 .373  	 432 	 108.0   49  	 134  	 183 	 45.8   	71   	 86   	 75   	 25   	23

Team Statistics and Ranking 2007-08
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
Aus         	 4  	 137  	 303 	 .452   	89  	 121 	 .736   	21   	 62 	 .339  	 384  	 96.0   	 38  	 120  	 158 	 39.5   	62   	 77   	 51  	 24   	35
Col       	 1   	 32   	 73 	 .438   	22  	 33 	 .667    9   	 28 	 .321   	95  	 95.0   	 13   	 30   	 43 	 43.0   	19   	 24   	 25   	 4    	 5
Dak         	 1   	 33   	 81 	 .407   	17   	 27 	 .630    6   	 16 	 .375  	 89  	 89.0   	 13   	 34   	 47 	 47.0   	13   	 22   	 16    	6    	 4
Ida          	 4  	 133  	 315 	 .422   	95  	 110 	 .864   	23   	 86 	 .267  	 384  	 96.0   	 63  	 141  	 204 	 51.0   	78   	 81   	 66   	 24   	34
lad    	 2   	 75  	 170	 .441   	33   	 43 	 .767    9   	 35 	 .257  	 192  	 96.0   	 24   	 62   	 86 	 43.0   	43   	 47   	 33   	 13   	23
sxf   	 2   	 72  	 167 	 .431   	32   	 50 	 .640   	18   	 54 	 .333  	 194  	 97.0   	 25   	 65   	 90 	 45.0   	33   	 49   	 27   	 10   	15

Team Statistics and Ranking 2006-07
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
ABQ    	 1  	 36   	 85 	 .424   	26   	 40 	 .650    2   	 14 	 .143  	 100 	 100.0   13   	 27   	 40 	 40.0   	20   	 27   	 17    	9    	 4
Col      	 3  	 128  	 281 	 .456   	74   	 94 	 .787   	15   	 47 	 .319  	 345 	 115.0   50  	 102  	 152 	 50.7   	68   	 83   	 36   	 14   	23
Dak         	 2   	 81  	 178 	 .455   	68   	 86	 .791   	14   	 36 	 .389  	 244 	 122.0   39   	 62  	 101 	 50.5   	47   	 50   	 36   	 18   	16
FWT     	 1   	 42   	 90 	 .467   	15   	 18 	 .833    6   	 18 	 .333  	 105 	 105.0   17   	 24   	 41 	 41.0   	17   	 29   	 16    	2    	 4
Ida          	 1   	 36   	 86 	 .419   	15  	 22 	 .682    4   	 17 	 .235  	 91  	 91.0   	 16   	 38   	 54 	 54.0   	22   	 21   	 14    	7    	 9
SXF    	 2   	 85  	 165 	 .515   	49   	 61 	 .803   	22   	 52 	 .423  	 241 	 120.5   18   	 57   	 75 	 37.5   	39   	 53   	 28   	 11   	14

Team Statistics and Ranking 2012-13
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
AUS        	 4	 153	 346	 0.442	 77	 100	 0.77	 42	 102	 0.412	 425	 106.3	 54	 115	 169	 42.3	 85	 103	 64	 13	 40
BAK   	 2	 80	 180	 0.444	 43	 51	 0.843	 11	 41	 0.268	 214	 107	 30	 71	 101	 50.5	 40	 39	 31	 17	 10
CTN        	 3	 110	 222	 0.495	 57	 87	 0.655	 22	 54	 0.407	 299	 99.7	 37	 86	 123	 41	 61	 47	 50	 7	 22
FWN    	 2	 76	 175	 0.434	 48	 60	 0.8	 10	 35	 0.286	 210	 105	 30	 53	 83	 41.5	 44	 52	 31	 10	 21
Maine         	 2	 81	 178	 0.455	 36	 52	 0.692	 17	 48	 0.354	 215	 107.5	 24	 57	 81	 40.5	 42	 44	 29	 3	 24
RGV	 6	 235	 502	 0.468	 118	 156	 0.756	 64	 197	 0.325	 652	 108.7	 80	 211	 291	 48.5	 132	 128	 119	 34	 63
SCW    	 6	 231	 498	 0.464	 133	 195	 0.682	 41	 130	 0.315	 636	 106	 96	 182	 278	 46.3	 135	 146	 117	 32	 63
TUL        	 5	 187	 407	 0.459	 73	 97	 0.753	 49	 129	 0.38	 496	 99.2	 46	 127	 173	 34.6	 85	 106	 58	 15	 56

Team Statistics and Ranking 2005-06
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
ABQ	 2	 78	 158	 .494	 32	 44	 .727	 11	 23	 .478	 199	 99.5	 29	 74	 103	 51.5	 50	 49	 29	 16	 9
FLA	 1	 30	 77	 .390	 8	 11	 .727	 3	 9	 .333	 71	 71.0	 6	 25	 31	 31.0	 16	 12	 6	 3	 6
FWT	 2	 64	 145	 .441	 63	 90	 .700	 4	 11	 .364	 195	 97.5	 26	 48	 74	 37.0	 29	 57	 21	 11	 25
ROA	 1	 25	 71	 .352	 22	 29	 .759	 6	 16	 .375	 78	 78.0	 16	 29	 45	 45.0	 9	 33	 24	 11	 6
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Team Statistics and Ranking 2002-03
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
FAY   	 5  	 142  	 322 	 .441   	99  	 131 	 .756   	27   	 79 	 .342  	 410  	 82.0   	 57  	 111  	 168 	 33.6   	86  	 116   	82   	 16   	35
MOB         	 5  	 142  	 316 	 .449  	 109 	 157 	 .694   14   	 54 	 .259  	 407  	 81.4   	 70  	 117  	 187 	 37.4   	78  	 108   	70   	 10   	35
CHA  	 2   	 52  	 129 	 .403   	40   	 55 	 .727    4   	 26 	 .154  	 148  	 74.0   	 26   	 36   	 62 	 31.0   	21   	 55   	 32   	 10   	19
ROA        	 2   	 59  	 131 	 .450   	38   	 52 	 .731    9   	 25 	 .360  	 165  	 82.5   	 21   	 49   	 70 	 35.0   	23   	 55   	 39   	 11   	13

Team Statistics and Ranking 2001-02
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
COL  	 3   	 88  	 200 	 .440   	43   	 66 	 .652   	18   	 38 	 .474  	 237  	 79.0   	 37   	 85  	 122 	 40.7   	46   	 61   	 51   	 11   	15
GVL 	 5  	 153  	 335 	 .457   	68  	 102 	 .667   	36   	 68 	 .529  	 410  	 82.0   	 47  	 135  	 182 	 36.4   	72  	 103   	71   	 25   	49
MLB         	 3   	 80  	 220 	 .364   	52   	 69 	 .754   	14   	 45 	 .311  	 226  	 75.3   	 50  	 62  	 112 	 37.3   	36   	 59   	 42    	6   	 14
CHA	 5  	 138  	 341 	 .405   	64   	 85 	 .753   	23   	 64 	 .359  	 363  	 72.6   	 65  	 126  	 191 	 38.2   	87  	 126   	87   	 31   	42

Team Statistics and Ranking 2004-05
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
ASH      	 2   	 59  	 140 	 .421   	60   	 81 	 .741    2   	 7 	 .286  	 180  	 90.0   	 22   	 69   	 91 	 45.5   	25   	 36   	 26   	  6   	 12
Col       	 2   	 63  	 173 	 .364   	36   	 49 	 .735    1   	 11 	 .091  	 163 	 81.5   	 41   	 61  	 102 	 51.0   	39   	 52   	 30   	 11   	14
Hun     	 1   	 36   	 80 	 .450   	11   	 15 	 .733    3    	 6 	 .500   	86  	 86.0    	9   	 30   	 39 	 39.0   	16   	 31   	 17   	 11  	 11
Roa        	 1   	 29   	 67 	 .433   	26   	 37 	 .703    5    	 6 	 .833   	89  	 89.0    	6   	 27   	 33 	 33.0   	15   	 28   	 19    	6    	 8

Team Statistics and Ranking 2003-04
Team	 G	 FGM	 FGA	 Pct	 FTM	 FTA	 Pct	 3PM	 3PA	 Pct	 PTS	 Avg	 OR	 DR	 REB    Avg	 AST	 PF	 TO	 BS	 ST
ASH     	 2   	 83  	 185	 .449   	57   	 71 	 .803    1   	 14 	 .071  	 224 	 112.0   31   	 66   	 97 	 48.5   	44   	 45   	 28    	9   	 21
CHA     	 1   	 36   	 79 	 .456   	26   	 34 	 .765    2   	 12 	 .167  	 100 	 100.0   18   	 21   	 39 	 39.0   	21   	 26   	 18    	4   	 12
FAY   	 1   	 39   	 81 	 .481   	24   	 28 	 .857    9   	 25 	 .360  	 111 	 111.0   10   	 30   	 40 	 40.0   	19   	 29   	 20    	2   	 10
HUN     	 2   	 80  	 167 	 .479   	48   	 62 	 .774    6   	 18 	 .333  	 214 	 107.0   27   	 61   	 88 	 44.0   	25   	 54	 32   	 15   	11
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